


Fonn No. 7

San Francisco

Law Library

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS

Section 9. No book shall, at any time, be taken from the

Library Room to any other place than to some court room of a Court
of Record, State or Federal, in the City of San Francisco, or to

the Chambers of a Judge of such Court of Record, and then only

upon the accountable receipt of some person entitled to the use

of the Library. Every such book so taken from the Library, shall

be returned on the same day, and in default of such return the

party taking the same shall be suspended from all use and pri-

vileges of the Library until the return of the book or full

compensation is made therefor to the satisfaction of the Trustees.

Sec. 11. No books shall have the leaves folded down, or be
marked, dog-eared, or otherwise soiled, defaced or injured. Any
party violating this provision, shall be liable to pay a sum not

exceeding the value of the book, or to replace the volume by a
new one, at the discretion of the Trustees or Executive Committee,
and shall be liable to be suspended from all use of the Library till

any order of the Trustees or Executive Committee in the premises

shall be fully complied with to the satisfaction of such Trustees

or Executive Committee.



Digitized by tine Internet Archive

in 2010 witii funding from

Public.Resource.org and Law.Gov

littp://www.archive.org/details/govuscourtsca9briefs1851





No. 7483

®niteb States! /%f/
Ctrcutt Court ot Appeals!

Sm tfie i^intfi ^Circuit. /

EDNA SMART^ERMAN,
^•^ Petitioner,

COMMISSIONER^pjINTERNAL REVENUE,

^ Respondent.

©rattarnpt ofro^S^rrtrJi

Upon Petition to Review an Order of Ij^ranited States

Board of Tax Appeala^i^^

FILED
JUN16 1934

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

PARKER raiNTINO COMPANY, 848 SAN80ME STREET. SAN FRANCISCO





No. 7483

Winittti States!

Circuit Court of Appeals!

ifor tfie iBtintfi Circuit.

EDNA SMART SHERMAN,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

©rauBrrtpt of tl|? Unath

Upon Petition to Review an Order of the United States

Board of Tax Appeals.

PARKER PRINTING COMPANY, 548 SANSOME STREET. SAN FRANCISCO





INDEX.

[Clefk's Note: When deemed likely to be of an important nature,
errors or doubtful matters appearing in the original certified record are
printed literally in italic; and, likewise, cancelled matter appearing in
the original certified record is printed and cancelled herein accordingly.
When possible, an omission from the text is indicated by printing in
italic the two words between which the omission seems to occur.]

Page

Answer 36

Appearances 1

Certificate 66

Decision „ 41

Docket Entries 1

Exhibit A, Treasury Department Letter of

March 14, 1930 to Edna F. Sherman 53

Opinion 37

Petition 3

Exhibit A, Attached to Petition, Corres-

pondence between Treasury Depart-

ment and Petition 9

Exhibit B, Attached to Petition, Convey-

ance and Declaration of Trust 25

Exhibit C, Attached to Petition, Declara-

tion of Transfer of One-half Interest

in Trust 28

Exhibit D, Attached to Petition, Agree-

ment between Frederic R. Sherman

and Edna Frances Sherman, Dated

May 12, 1926 29



ii Index

Page
Exhibit E, Attached to Petition, Agree-

ment between Frederic P. Sherman

and Edna Frances Sherman, Dated

February 11, 1927 33

Petition for Review 41

Photostats,

Copy of Completed Return of Edna F.

Sherman 55

Copy of Tentative Return of Edna F.

Sherman 59

Copy of Return of Frederic Royal Sherman 63

Praecipe - 65

Statement of Evidence „... 48

Stipulation 46



APPEARANCES
For Taxpayer

:

E. D. TURNER, Jr., Esq.,

A. E. JAMES, Esq.

For Comm'r.

:

E. A. TONJES, Esq.

Docket No. 65593

EDNA SMART SHERMAN,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

DOCKET ENTRIES.

1932

May 4—Petition received and filed. Taxpayer no-

tified. Fee paid.

^* 5—Copy of petition served on General Coun-

sel.

Jun. 7—Answer filed by General Counsel.

Aug. 10—Copy of answer served on taxpayer. Cir-

cuit Calendar.

1933

Jul. 13—Hearing set for week of Sept. 25, 1933,

San Francisco, California.

Sep. 29—Hearing had before Mr. Lansdon, Div. 8.

Called 9/25/33—heard 9/29/33 on merits.

Stipulation of facts filed. Briefs due Nov.

20, 1933.



2 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

1933

Oct. 18—Transcript of hearing of Sept. 29, 1933

filed.

Nov. 20—Brief filed by taxpayer.

*' 20—Brief filed by General Counsel.

Dec. 21—Opinion rendered, Mr. Lansdon, Div. 8.

Decision will be entered for the respond-

ent.

*' 28—Decision entered, Mr. Lansdon, Div. 8.

1934

Mar. 24—Petition for review by U. S. Circuit

Court of Appeals (9) with assignments

of error filed by taxpayer.
*

' 28—Proof of service filed.

May 7—Notice of the appearance of A. E. James

as counsel for taxpayer filed.

*' 9—Praecipe filed.

** 9—Proof of service of praecipe filed.

** 9—Agreed statement of evidence lodged.

** 10—Agreed statement of evidence approved

and ordered filed. [1*]

*Page numbering appearing at the foot of page of original certified

Transcript of Kecord.



Comm. of Internal Revenue 3

Before the United States Board of Tax Appeals

Docket No. 65593

EDNA SMART SHERMAN,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

PETITION.

The above named petitioner hereby petitions for

a redetermination of the deficiency set forth by the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue in his Notice of

Deficiency N. P.-2-28, dated March 7th, 1932, and

as a basis for her proceeding alleges as follows:

I.

The petitioner, EDNA SMART SHERMAN, is

an individual residing at 285 Jayne Street, Oakland,

California.

II.

The Notice of Deficiency, a copy of which (to-

gether with the Revenue Auditor's Report made a

part thereof) is attached hereto, marked Exhibit

*'A" and made a part hereof as if herein fully set

forth, was mailed to the petitioner on the 7th day

of March, 1932.

III.

The taxes in controversy are income taxes for the

year 1929 and for approximately $7,243.90. [2]

IV.

The determination of tax set forth in said Notice

of Deficiency is based upon the following errors

:



4 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

(a) That the Commissioner erred in determ-

ining the income of the petitioner for the year

1929 from the Leander S. Sherman Trust;

(b) That the Commissioner erred in determ-

ining that one-half of the salary of the husband

of the petitioner, Frederic R. Sherman, is tax-

able to the petitioner.

V.

The facts upon which the petitioner relies as the

basis of this proceeding are as follows

:

(A) With reference to the error hereinabove

in subdivision (a) of paragraph IV set forth,

petitioner alleges:

(1) On or about the j&rst day of September,

1921, Leander S. Sherman and Katie Sherman, his

wife, did make, execute and deliver to Leander S.

Sherman, Katie Sherman, Phillip T. Clay and Fred-

eric R. Sherman, as Trustees, a conveyance and

declaration of trust, and did at said time convey,

set over and transfer to said Trustees the property

referred to in said declaration of trust, a copy of

which is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "B", and

made a part hereof as if herein fully set forth

;

(2) That under and pursuant to the terms of

said declaration of trust the income thereof, after

the payment of any and all expenses in con- [3]

nection with the administration of the trust, and

after the death of Leander S. Sherman and Katie

Sherman, his wife, is payable as follows:



Conim. of Internal Rcvemie 5

1. $150.00 per month to Flora M. Sherman;

2. $150.00 per month to Filena T. Hyde

;

3. The residue in equal shares to Elsie Sher-

man Alco and Frederic R. Sherman.

That on or about the 11th day of February, 1927,

Frederic R. Sherman transferred, conveyed, set

over and assigned to Edna Smart Sherman, your

petitioner, one-half of all of his right, title and in-

terest in and to said trust ; that a copy of said as-

signment is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "C",

and made a part hereof as if herein fully set out;

(3) That prior to the 1st day of January, 1929,

Leander S. Sherman and Katie Sherman, his wife,

did die, and at all times during the calendar year

1929 Flora M. Sherman, Filena T. Hyde, Elsie

Sherman Alco, Frederic R. Sherman and Edna
Smart Sherman were living and, as hereinabove set

forth, were entitled under and pursuant to the

terms of the aforesaid declaration of trust to share

in the income of said trust, after deducting any ex-

penses incurred by the Trustees thereof in connec-

tion with the administration of said trust, in the

manner following, to-wit:

1

.

Flora M. Sherman, $150.00 per month

;

2. Filena T. Hyde, $150.00 per month

;

3. The remainder of said income as follows

:

(a) To Elsie Sherman Alco, one-half;

(b) To Frederic R. Sherman, one-

quarter
;

(c) To Edna Smart Sherman, the peti-

tioner, one-quarter. [4]



6 Edna Smart SherTnan vs.

(4) That the income of said trust for the year

1929 was as follows:

Interest $ 99.73

Dividends $54,088.00

Total $54,187.73

That the expenditures of said income of said

trust were as follows:

To Jane Porter McCann $ 5,000.00

Sundry expense $ 13.30

Total $ 5,013.30

(5) That the income of said trust distributable

to the beneficiaries thereof, under and pursuant to

the aforesaid indenture of trust, for the year 1929

was and is $49,174.43; that your petitioner's dis-

tributable share of said sum and the amount actu-

ally distributed to said petitioner was and is $11,-

393.61 ; that the (Commissioner of Internal Revenue

did determine, as set forth in said Notice of De-

ficienc}^ attached hereto and marked Exhibit ''A",

that the said taxable share of said trust to your

petitioner was the sum of $12,643.60;

(6) That the sum of $5,000.00 paid to Jane

Porter McCann was in partial settlement of a claim

made by said Jane Porter McCann in an action filed

in the Superior Court of the State of California,

in and for the City and County of San Francisco,

seeking to obtain a portion of the trust property.

(B) With reference to the error hereinabove in

subdivision (b) of paragraph IV set forth, the peti-

tioner alleges:



Comm. of Internal Revenue 7

(1) That petitioner and Frederic R. Sherman

are, and at all times during the taxable year 1929

[5] were, husband and wife; that each of them

resided in the State of California during said year

;

that on or about the 12th day of May, 1926, peti-

tioner and said Frederic R. Sherman did separate

and thereupon by instruments dated May 12, 1926

and February 11, 1927, respectively, did make and

enter into a separation agreement, wherein and

whereby they did define and determine their rights

and interest in and to all of the property of the

husband, Frederic R. Sherman, both community

and separate; that it was the intention of the peti-

tioner and said Frederic R. Sherman, by said

agreement, to terminate the community interest of

the petitioner in and to any part of the earnings of

said Frederic R. Sherman which he might there-

after have; that petitioner and said Frederic R.

Sherman have lived separate and apart ever since

said 12th day of May, 1926; that other than the

sum of $3,000.00 petitioner received no moneys or

other property of any character or description from

said Frederic R. Sherman during the taxable year

1929 ; that copies of the aforesaid agreements dated

May 12, 1926 and February 11, 1927, respectively,

are attached hereto and marked Exhibits '*D" and

'*E", respectively, and made a part hereof as if

herein fully set forth.

WHEREFORE, your petitioner prays that this

Board may hear the proceedings and determine:

(a) That the income of said Leander S.

Sherman Trust for the year 1929 taxable to



8 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

your petitioner is the sum distributed to her,

to-wit, the sum of $11,393.61, instead of the

sum of $12,643.60 fixed by the Commissioner

of Internal Revenue as the share of said in-

come taxable to your petitioner; and

(b) That no part of the earnings of said

Frederic [6] R. Sherman for the year 1929 is

taxable to your petitioner.

EDNA SMART SHERMAN
Petitioner.

State of California,

City and County of San Francisco.—ss.

EDNA SMART SHERMAN, being first duly

sworn, deposes and says:

That she is the petitioner above named; that she

has read said petition and is familiar with the

statements contained therein and that the facts

stated are true, except as to those facts stated on

information and belief and as to those facts she

believes them to be true.

EDNA SMART SHERMAN
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day

of April, 1932.

[Seal] VIOLET NEUNBURG
Notary Public in and for the City and County

of San Francisco, State of California.

My Commission expires December 31, 1934 [7]



Comm. of Internal Revenue 9

EXHIBIT "A"
NP-2-28

TREASUEY DEPARTMENT
Washington

March 7, 1932

Office of

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL
REVENUE

Mrs. Edna Smart Sherman,

285 Jayne Street,

Oakland, California.

Madam

:

You are advised that the determination of your

tax liability for the year(s) 1929 discloses a defi-

ciency of $7,243.90, as shown in the statement at-

tached.

In accordance with section 272 of the Revenue

Act of 1928, notice is hereby given of the deficiency

mentioned. Within sixty days (not counting Sun-

day as the sixtieth day) from the date of the mail-

ing of this letter, you may petition the United

States Board of Tax Appeals for a redetermination

of your tax liability.

HOWEVER, IF YOU DO NOT DESIRE TO
PETITION, you are requested to execute the en-

closed agreement form and forward it to the Com-
missioner of Internal Revenue, Washington, D. C,
for the attention of IT:C:P:-7. The signing of this

agreement will expedite the closing of your re-

turn (s) by permitting an early assessment of any
deficiency and preventing the accumulation of



10 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

interest charges, since the interest period terminates

thirty days after filing the enclosed agreement, or

on the date assessment is made, whichever is earlier

;

WHEREAS IF NO AGREEMENT IS FILED,
interest will accumulate to the date of assessment

of the deficiency.

Respectfully,

DAVID BURNET,
Commissioner.

By J. C. WILMER,
Deputy Commissioner.

Enclosures

:

Statement

Form 882

Form 870 [8]

(Exhibit ^'A")

STATEMENT
IT:AR:E-1

AAT-60D
In re : Mrs. Edna Smart Sherman,

285 Jayne Street,

Oakland, California.

Tax Liability

Year Tax Liability Tax Assessed Deficiency

1929 $8,136.20 $892.30 $7,243.90

The deficiency shown herein is based upon the re-

port dated October 15, 1931 prepared by Revenue

Auditor F. M. Ford and transmitted to you under

date of February 2, 1932, which report is made a

part of this letter.



Comm. of Internal Bevemie 11

Due to the fact that the statute of limitations will

presently bar any assessment of additional tax

against you for the year 1929, the Income Tax

Unit will be unable to afford you an opportunity to

discuss your case before mailing formal notice of its

determination as provided by section 274(a) of the

Revenue Act of 1926 and/or section 272(a) of the

Revenue Act of 1928, It is, therefore, necessary at

this time to issue this formal notice of defi-

ciency. [9]

(Exhibit "A")
TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Internal Revenue Service

461 Market Street

San Francisco, California

Oface of

INTERNAL REVENUE
AGENT IN CHARGE

In re: Income Tax

Date of report: Feb. 2, 1932

Recommendation

:

Years Additional Overassess- Penalties

Tax ment

1929 $7,243.90

Total

Edna Smart Sherman

285 Jayne Street

Oakland, California

The recommendations which this office proposes

to make with respect to your income tax liability as

the result of a recent examination by an internal



12 Edma Smart Sherman vs.

revenue agent are shown in the statement attached.

If you acquiesce in the proposed tax liability the

inclosed Form 870 should be executed and forwarded

to this office. Your consent on Form 870 to the

prompt assessment of any deficiency indicated will

stop the running of interest to be assessed on such

deficiency under the provisions of section 283(d)

of the Revenue Act of 1926 or section 292 of the

Revenue Act of 1928, upon a date not later than

thirty days after the filing of Form 870 properly

executed. Unless such consent is filed the interest

to be assessed under the law upon any deficiency

indicated runs to the date the deficiency is assessed

and the assessment may be made only as provided

by section 274(a) of the Revenue Act of 1926 and/or

Section 272(a) of the Revenue Act of 1928.

vShould you desire to make immediate payment

without awaiting formal a.ssessment and notice and

demand, you should communicate with the collec-

tor of internal revenue at Custom House, San Fran-

cisco, inclosing this letter, or a copy thereof. If

pa3^ment is so made the interest period will ter-

minate on the date of payment.

If you do not acquiesce in the proposed recom-

mendations 3"ou should file a protest in writing with

this office. Any protest so filed will be given careful

consideration, and, if you so desire, you will be

given an opportunity for a hearing before the

recommendations are forwarded to Washington.

Arrangements will be made by this office upon

your request [101] to answer any questions which



Comm. of Internal Revenue 13

may occur to jow in your review of these recom-

mendations.

In any event please sign the inclosed form ac-

knowledging receipt of this letter and related

papers and return such form to this office.

Respectfully,

B. W. WILDE, JR.,

Internal Revenue Agent in Charge.

Inclosures

:

Statement of adjustments

Form 870

Form of acknowledgment. [11]

(Exhibit '^A")

Name Edna Smart Sherman

STATEMENT OF TOTAL TAX LIABILITY

Year Tax Previ-

ously Assessed

Adjustments Proposed in

Accompanying Report

Deficiency Overassessment

Correct Tax

Liability

1929 $892.30 $7,243.90 $8,136.20

NOTE
The amount shown in the first column of the

above statement is the amount assessed on the

original return except as indicated in the following

summary of adjustments previously made:



14 Edma Smart Sherman vs.

Year 19

Original tax

Deficiency assessed, , 19 ,

or

Oveiassessment scheduled , 19 ,

Net tax previously assessed

Year 19 [12]

(Exhibit ''A")

—2—
Edna Smart Sherman

F. M. Ford

Examining Officer

Table of Contents

Form 886-T Statement of total tax liability.

Preliminary Statement.

Schedule I Block adjustments.

I (a) Explanation of changes.

II Computation of tax.

III Earned income credit.

Exhibit A Analysis of profit on sales of Borden

Stock.

Preliminary Statement

The deficiency is the result of three major ad-

justments the transfer of one half of the husband's

salary from his return as community income in

accordance with I. T. 3859, based on the Malcolm

Decision of the U. S. Supreme Court, the inclusion

of profit on the redemption of Dairy Dale '*A"

stock, and the revision of profit reported on the

sale of Borden stock received in exchange for Dairy



Comm. of Internal Revenue 15

Dale ^'B" stock. These adjustments are partly off-

set by the elimination for normal tax of dividends

received through the trust, and by allowance of

exemption to the taxpayer as the head of a house-

hold.

Earned income credit has been computed in ac-

cordance with I. T. 3879, following the McLarry

Decision of the U. S. Circuit Court of Appeals.

The changes have been discussed with the tax-

payer and her attorney Mr. Turner, of Sloss and

Turner. The changes in profits on securities are

conceded but it is expected that the inclusion of

one half of the husband's salary will be pro-

tested. [13]



16 Ecbia Smart Sherman vs.

(Exhibit "A")
—3—

Name Edna Smart Sherman

Schedule No. I

BLOCK ADJUSTMENTS

Additions

Return to income

Deductions

From income Corrected

1 Salary community — (1) 11,250.00 11,250.00

2

3 Interest 762.39 762.38

Interest on bonds

4 tax-free covenant 1,602.50 1,602.50

5

Leander S. Sherman

6 Trust 12,425.00 (2) 218.60 (4)12,643.60

7

8 Profit on sales 2,262.08 (3) 1,576.75 685.33

8a Capital gain (3)51,631.70 51,631.70

9 Dividends 11,924.38 (4)12,643.60 24,567.98

10

11 Misc. 300.00 300.00

12 Total income 29,276.35

90,799.90

92,049.90

13 Interest paid 347.21 347.21

14 Taxes paid 428.58 428.58

15

16

17 Contributions 399.00 399.00

18 Other deductions 1,398.75 (5) 1,250.00 148.75

Total deductions 2,573.54 1,323.54

Net income 26,702.81 76,993.90 14,220.35 89,476.36

TOTAL INCOME

Wife's net gain or loss



Comm. of Internal Revenue 17

Edna Smart Sherman

SCHEDULE 1(a)

Explanation of Changes

(1) Salary —
One half of the salary of the husband, Frederic

Eoyal Sherman has been transferred as community

income to the return of his wife, in accordance with

I.T. 3857, based on the Malcolm Decision of the

U. S. Supreme Court.

The relevant court decisions hold that under the

California statutes separation of husband and wife

does not offset the status of community property.

Even during the pending of an interlocutory de-

cree of divorce the parties are still husband and

wife, and if one dies, the survivor has the same

rights as if no interlocutory decree had been issued.

(Estate of Seller, 164 Cal. 181, 128 Pac. 334 and

Olson vs. Superior Court, 175 Cal. 250, 165 Pac.

706).

In the case of Brown v. Brown, 170 Cal. 1, 147

Pac. 1168, it was said—"As we have seen, the

marriage status remains until the final decree."

Reason by analogy, it is deemed that a separation

of husband and wife, without property agreements,

does not atfect the liability of the wife for taxation

on one half of her husband's earned income sub-

sequent to 7/29/27.



18 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

Salary received by

(Frederic Royal Sherman in

1929 22,500.00

Taxable

Frederick Royal Sherman 11,250.00

Edna Smart Sherman 11,250.00

(2) Fiduciary income

Total distributable income

—

Form 1041 49,174.43

Add—unallowable deduction on line

(15) (compromise settlement charge-

able against corpus) 5,000.00

Corrected income 54,174.43

Less specific requests 3,600.00

50,574.43

Distributable interests

25% Frederick Royal Sherman 12,643.60

25% Edna Smart Sherman 12,643.60

[15]



Comm. of Internal Revenue 19

(Exhibit ''A")

—5—
Edna Smart Sherman

SCHEDULE 1(a)

Explanation of Changes

(3) Schedule D— (Capital net gain on securities

held over two years) The Dairy Dale "A" and

"B" stock was acquired on June 30, 1927.

Exchange for Borden was affected August 1,

1929.

Total profit on sales of securities 52,317.03

Less profit on Borden and Dairy

Dale A 51,631.70

Eemainder—Schedule C $ 685.33

Capital gain—Schedule D 51,631.70

Tax at 121/2% 6,453.96

Profit on Borden and Dairy Dale has been com-

puted in Exhibit A.

(4) Dividends

Income from trust 12,643.61

Dividends

25% of

54,088.00 13,522.00

Other increase

25% of

86.40 21.60

13,543.60

Less specific be-

quest %
(3600) 900.00

CDividends) 12,643.60



20 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

(5) The payment to John and Jane McCann in set-

tlement of claim against the trust estate is

deemed to be chargeable against the corpus of

the estate rather than against the income of the

beneficiaries. [16]

—6—
Name of Taxpayer Edna Smart Sherman

Year)

Schedule No. II Period) ended 1929

COMPUTATION OF TAX

Net income (from Schedule I) $89,476.36

Less : Net loss (section 117 of

1928 Act) Capital net gain $51,631.70 51,631.70

Income subject to surtax $37,844.66

Less: Dividends $24,567.98

Interest on Liberty Bonds,

etc.

Personal exemption and

credit for dependents 3,900.00 28,476.98

Balance subject to normal tax $ 9,367.68

Normal tax at 1/2 on $ 4,000 20.00

Normal tax at 2 on $ 4,000 80.00

Normal tax at 4 on $ 1,367.68 54.70

Surtax on $37,844.66 1,584.47

Tax at 121/2% on capital net

gain of $51,631.70 6,453.96 8,193.13



Comm. of Internal Revenue 21

Fiscal year income from part-

nerships, etc.:

Normal tax at on $

Normal tax at on $

Normal tax at on $

Surtax on $

Total tax $ 8,193.13

Less : Credit for earned net

income (from Schedule

III) $ 24.88

Income tax paid at source 32.05

Taxes paid to a foreign

country- 56.93

Total tax assessable $ 8,136.20

Tax previously assessed 892.30

Additional tax to be assessed $ 7,243.90

[17]



22 SdmaSwuiri Sherman v^

Name of taxpayer Edna Smart Shezman

Sehednle Xo. HI
co:mputation of zarnxd esxome
cbedit—19*24 axd subsequevt

YEAES
Year )

Period) ended 1929

ZS'['''i:Z TAX

27,

fter) ^11,^000

Le5;5 : and credit for

a,9oaoo

Xor: ¥4% cm $ 4,000 ^^00
Xon : 2% on $3,33a00 67.00

Xor —% on $

-x^ - •.-.-V $11J50.00

:^ S 99^

Credit of 25 per cent (not over 25 per

cent of normal tax on net ineome fcxr

1924, or not orer 25 per cait of nor-

mal tax on net inerane ptns 25 per

cent of surtax on earned net in ::iir

for 1925 and sobseqoeiit years ^ 24^



Comm. of Ifiternal Revenue 23

Edua Smart Sherman

EXHIBIT A
Borden Co. Sales

Dairy Dale (received in exchange for

Dairy Delivery)

Cost Cost

1927 ''A" 729.00 4,241.85

''B" 7,604.17 22,123.81

1928 sold 1,250.00 3,636.75

Balances 729.00' 'A" 4,241.85

1/1/29 6,354.17' 'B

"

18,487.06

Exchanged 8/1/29 for Borden on the basis of 3%
shares Dairy Dale "B" for one share Borden, and

with all Dairy Dale A redeemed at 30.00 a share.

Sales Sale price Profit

729 shares Dairy Dale A at $30 $21,870.00

Cost 4,241.85

Profit on redemption 17,628.15

Borden

—

110 shares 10,228.75

200 " 19,348.00

100 '' 8,900.00

38,476.75



24 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

Cost—1 sh. Dairy

Dale '^B" 2.9094

*' 1 sh. Bordens

33/4 Dairy

Dale "B" 10.91025

Cost 410 shares Borden

at 70.91025 4,473.20 34,003.55

Total profit on sales 51,631.70

of Borden and Dairy

Dale ^^A"

Profit reported Borden

110 shares 328.75

200 shares 1,348.00

100 shares (100.00)

1,576.75

Corrected 51,631.70

Increase 50,054.93

Total profit reported 2,262.08

Corrected profit from sales 52,317.03

[19]



Comm, of Internal Revenue 25

EXHIBIT ^'B"

CONVEYANCE AND DECLARATION
OF TRUST

We, LEANDER S. SHERMAN and KATIE
SHERMAN, his wife, of the City and County of

San Francisco, State of California, do hereby con-

vey, assign, transfer and set over imto FREDERIC
R. SHERMAN, PHILLIP T. CLAY, KATIE
SHERMAN and LEANDER S. SHERMAN, all of

the capital stock of the Sherman Investment Com-

pany, a corporation, owned by us, or either of us,

in trust, however, for the following uses and pur-

poses :

To manage and control said capital stock and out

of the income therefrom, after deducting any ex-

pense incurred by them in connection with the ad-

ministration of said trust, to pay in monthly pay-

ments to Leander S. Sherman during his lifetime

the whole of said net income, and upon his death to

pay one-half of said net income in monthly pay-

ments to Katie Sherman, during her lifetime, and

during the life of Katie Sherman, out of the re-

maining one-half of said income, and after her

death, out of the whole thereof, to pay to Filena T.

Hyde and Flora M. Sherman, the sum of One Hun-

dred and Fifty Dollars ($150.00) a month each, dur-

ing their respective lives, the balance of said re-

maining one-half of said income during the life of

Katie Sherman, after deducting said payments to

Filena T. Hyde and Flora M. Sherman, and the

whole thereof, upon their death, shall be paid by



26 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

said trustees in monthly payments to Katie Sher-

man, Elsie Sherman Alco and Frederic R. Sherman,

share and share alike.

Upon the death of said Katie Slierman, the income

from said capital stock, after deducting said pay-

ments to Filena T. Hyde [20] and Flora M. Sher-

man, and the whole thereof, upon their death, shall

be paid by said Trustees to Elsie Sherman Alco and

Frederic R. Sherman, share and share alike.

If either of said last named persons, to-wit : Elsie

Sherman Alco and Frederic R. Sherman should die

leaving lawful issue, or lawful issue of such issue,

then the share of said income of such person dying

shall be paid in equal shares to the lawful issue of

said decedent and to the lawful issue of any de-

ceased child or children by right of representation.

If either of said persons should die without leaving

lawful issue or lawful issue of such issue, the income

from said capital stock, after deducting said pay-

ments to Filena T. Hyde and Flora M. Sherman

shall be paid to the survivor, or if the one so dying

without leaving lawful issue, or lawful issue of such

issue, is the survivor, said income shall be paid to

the lawful issue and the lawful issue of any de-

ceased child or children of the other of said per-

sons by right of representation.

The Trust hereby created shall continue until the

death of the survivor of said Filena T. Hyde, Flora

M. Sherman, Katie Sherman, Elsie Sherman Alco

and Frederic R. Sherman. Upon the death of the

survivor of them, said capital stock shall go to and



Comm. of Internal Revenue 27

vest in the lawful issue and the lawful issue of any

deceased child or children then living of said Elsie

Sherman Alco and Frederic R. Sherman, in the

manner following: the lawful issue, and the lawful

issue of any deceased child or children of each of

said beneficiaries, Elsie Sherman Alco and Frederic

R. Sherman, then living, shall constitute a class and

said capital stock shall be divided into as many equal

portions as there are such classes, and each portion

of said capital [21] stock shall go to and vest in equal

shares in the lawful issue and the lawful issue of any

deceased child or children of said beneficiaries by

right of representation in each class, respectively.

Said trustees, or the survivors of them, shall have

the power and authority to appoint a successor to

any trustee when a vacancy occurs by resignation,

death or otherwise.

Upon the termination of this trust, the trustees,

their survivors and successors, shall cause said capi-

tal stock to be divided in the shares or proportions

herein provided, and shall deliver to the parties

entitled to the same under the provisions of this

trust certificates evidencing the number of shares

of capital stock to which each person is so entitled.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF we have hereunto set

our hands and seals this 1st day of September, 1921.

LEANDER S. SHERMAN
KATIE SHERMAN



28 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

State of California,

City and County of San Francisco.—ss.

On this 1st day of September in the year One

Thousand Nine Hundred and twenty-one before

me, MARIE FORMAN, a Notary Public in and

for said City and County residing therein, duly

commissioned and sworn, personally appeared

LEANDER S. SHERMAN and KATIE SHER-
MAN, his wife, known to me to be the persons

described in, ^hose names are subscribed to, and

who executed the within annexed instrument, and

they acknowledged to me that they executed the

same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto

set my hand and affixed my official seal at my
Office, in the said City and County of San Fran-

cisco, the day and year above written.

[Seal] MARIE FORMAN
Notary Public in and for the City and County of

San Francisco, State of California. [22]

EXHIBIT '^C"

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,
That I, FREDERIC R. SHERMAN, have assigned,

transferred, set over and conveyed, and do by these

presents assign, transfer, set over and convey to

EDNA FRANCES SHERMAN an undivided one-

half (%) of all my right, title, interest, claim and

demand in and to that certain trust created by



Comm. of Internal Revenue 29

Leander S. Sherman and Katie Sherman, his wife,

dated September 1st, 1921.

DATED, San Francisco, February 11th, 1927.

F. R. SHERMAN [23]

EXHIBIT ''D"

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into

this 12th day of May, 1926, by and between FRED-
ERIC R. SHERMAN, party of the first part, and

EDNA FRANCES SHERMAN, party of the sec-

ond part,

WITNESSETH : Whereas the parties hereto are

husband and wife, and have three minor children,

namely, Mary Frances Sherman, Edna Sherman

and Clay Sherman; and

WHEREAS the party of the first part desires

to insure the future support and maintenance of

his said wife and children;

NOW THEREFORE, said party of the first

part, in consideration of the sum of One ($1.00)

Dollar in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, and of the love and affection which

he has for his said family, and for the purpose of

insuring their future support and maintenance,

undertakes and agrees as follows:

Said first party agrees to and he does herel)y

transfer and convey to said second party the fol-

lowing described parcels of real property situated

in the City of Oakland, County of Alameda, State

of California, to-wit:



30 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

Parcel 1 : COMMENCING at a point on the

northern line of Jayne Avenue distant thereon

three hundred ten and 24/100 (310.24) feet

easterly from the point of intersection thereof

with the eastern line of Lee Street; running

thence easterly along said line of Jayne Ave-

nue seventy (70) feet; thence at right angles

northerly one hundred and twenty-five (125)

feet; thence at right angles westerly seventy

(70) feet and thence at right angles southerly

one hundred and twenty-five (125) feet to the

point of commencement.

Being the eastern 35 feet of Lot No. 20 and

the western 35 feet of Lot No. 21 in Block No.

5 as laid down and delineated upon a certain

map entitled ''Subdivision No. 1 of Adams
Point Property Oakland California 1897"

filed January 12, 1898, in the office of the Re-

corder of Alameda County.

Parcel 2: Lot numbered thirty-three (33)

as said lot is delineated and so designated upon

that certain map entitled [24] ''Map of Sub-

division Sequoyah Hills Oakland California"

as the same appears upon said map which is

recorded in the Recorder's office of said County,

in Book 28 of Maps, at pages 63 and 64.

Said first party agrees that he will assign, trans-

fer and convey to said second party, and he does

hereby assign, transfer and convey to her all furni-

ture and furnishings, and all other personal prop-



CoDim. of Internal Bcvenue '>!

erty of every kind and description now located at

the home of said parties, No. 285 Jayne Avenue,

Oakland, California, the same being located on the

property described above as Parcel 1.

Said first party further agrees to assign, transfer

and convey, and does hereby assign, transfer and

convey to said second party that certain Buick

sedan, Motor No. 1301087, 1925 model, now reg-

istered in the name of said first party.

Said first party further agrees that he will pay

to said second party the sum of One Thousand

($1000.00) Dollars per month for the support and

maintenance of said second party and said minor

children, beginning on the 1st day of June, 1926.

Said first party further agrees that he will trans-

fer, assign and convey and he does hereby assign,

transfer and convey to P. T. Clay, F. W. Stephen-

son and R. H. Cross all his right, title, interest,

claim and demand of every kind and character in

and to the estate of his father, Leander S. Sherman,

now in the course of administration in the Superior

Court of the State of California, in and for the

City and County of San Francisco, in trust, how-

ever, to receive and collect the same and to invest

and reinvest the same and to pay the income [25]

therefrom to said first party during his lifetime

and upon his death to convey to said Mary Frances

Sherman, Edna Sherman and Clay Sherman said

trust estate.

Said first party further agrees that he will as-



32 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

sign, transfer and convey to P. T. Clay, F. W. Ste-

phenson and R. H. Cross all his right, title, interest,

claim and demand in and to that certain trust cre-

ated by Leander S. Sherman and Katie Sherman,

his wife, dated September 1st, 1921, the same to be

lield by said transferees in trust for the same pur-

])oses and under the same conditions as the interest

of said first party in the estate of said Leander S.

Slierman, deceased, heretofore referred to.

Said first party agrees to make, execute, acknowl-

edge and deliver to said second party any and all

instruments or documents which may be necessary

or requested by said second party to fully carry

into effect each and all of the terms and provisions

hereof.

Said first party agrees to pay as due, and to de-

liver to second party receipts therefor, the pre-

miums on the life insurance policies this day as-

signed to said second party.

In event said second party should re-marry, said

monthly payment of $1000.00 shall be reduced to

an amount which in the opinion of said second

party would be sufficient and adequate for the sup-

port, maintenance, education and care of the child-

ren of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF said parties have

hereunto set their hands and seals this 12th day

of May, 1926.

FREDERIC R. SHERMAN
EDNA FRANCES SHERMAN [26]



Coium. of Internal llevenue 33

EXHIBIT "E"
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into the

11th day of February, 1927, by and between FRED-
ERIC R. SHERMAN, party of the first part, and

EDNA FRANCES SHERMAN, party of the sec-

ond part.

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS the parties hereto did on the 12th

day of May, 1926, make and enter into an agree-

ment of that date with reference to the proper

future support and maintenance by said first party

of said second party and the children of said

parties; and

WHEREAS in and by that agreement it is pro-

vided as follows:

''Said first party further agrees that he will

transfer, assign and convey and he does hereby

assign, transfer and convey to P. T. Clay, F.

W. Stephenson and R. H. Cross all his light,

title, interest, claim and demand of every kind

and character in and to the estate of Ms father,

Leander S. Sherman, now in the course of ad-

ministration in the Superior Court of the State

of California, in and for the City and County

of San Francisco, in trust, however, to receive

and collect the same and to invest and reinvest

the same and to pay the income therefrom to

said first party during his lifetime and upon

his death to convey to said Mary Frances Sher-

man, Edna Sherman and Clay Sherman said

trust estate.



34 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

''Said first party agrees that he will assign,

transfer and convey to P. T. Clay, F. W. Ste-

phenson and R. H. Cross all his right, title,

interest, claim and demand in and to that cer-

tain trust created by Leander S. Sherman and

Katie Sherman, his \\dfe, dated September 1st,

1921, the same to be held by said transferees

in trust for the same purposes and under the

same conditions as the interest of said first

party in the estate of said Leander S. Sherman,

deceased, heretofore refeiTed to;"

and

WHEREAS the provisions of said paragTaphs of

said agreement of May 12, 1926, were never carried

out or performed [27] by said first party, and where-

as the parties hereto desire to change and modify

that portion of said agreement, and

WHEREAS on or about the 12th day of May,

1926, .said first party assigned and transferred to

said second party several certain life and other in-

surance policies,

NOW THEREFORE, in lieu of the provisions of

said paragraphs of said agreement above set forth,

the parties hereto agree as follows:

Said first party agrees that he will assign, trans-

fer and convey to said second party, Edna Frances

Sherman, an undivided one-half (%) of all his right,

title, interest, claim and demand in and to that cer-

tain trust created by Leander S. Sherman and

Katie Sherman, his wife, dated September 1st,

1921, and will also assign, transfer and convey to



Coiinn. of luternal lievenue 35

said second party an undivided one-half (%) of

all his right, title, interest, claim and demand of

every kind and character in and to the estate of his

father, Leander S. Sherman, now in the course of

administration in the Superior Court of the State

of California, in and for the City and County of

San Francisco.

It is further agreed that said first party shall

have and receive all benefits derived or to be de-

rived from or under said policies on account of

accident, sick or disability provisions, and that upon

the maturity of any of said policies which are an

endowment policy the principal thereof shall be

received and held by said second party in trust to in-

vest the principal thereof to earn at least six per

cent, and reinvest the same as may be deemed hy

her necessary, and to pay the whole income there-

from to said first party during his lifetime, [28]

and upon his death said trust shall teiTninate and

the principal pass free and clear thereof to said

second party.

Except as herein modified, said agreement of

May 12th, 1926, between the parties hereto shall

remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto

have hereunto set their hands and seals the day
and year first above written.

F. R. SHERMAN
EDNA FRANCES SHERMAN

[Endorsed] : United States Board of Tax Appeals.

Filed May 4, 1934. [29]



36 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ANSWER
The Commissioner of Internal Revenue by his

attorney, C. M. Charest, General Counsel, Bureau

of Internal Revenue, for answer to the petition tiled

by the above named petitioner, admits and denies

as follows:

I. Admits the allegation contained in Paragraph

I of the petition.

II. Admits the allegation contained in Para-

graph II of the petition.

III. Admits the allegation contained in Para-

graph III of the petition.

IV (a) and (b). Denies error in the action re-

cited in Paragraph IV (a) and (b) of the petition.

V(A) and (B). Denies each and every allegation

of fact contained in Paragraph V(A) and (B) of

the petition which is inconsistent with and con-

trary to the determination of the Commissioner as

stated in the notice of final determination of de-

ficiency dated March 7, 1932.

Denies generally and specifically each and every

allegation contained in the petition not hereinbe-

fore admitted, qualified, or denied.

WHEREFORE, it is prayed that the petitioner's

appeal be denied.

(Signed) C. M. CHAREST
General Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Of Coimsel:

MAXWELL M. MAHANY,
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.



Comm. of Internal Revenue 37

[Endorsed] : United States Board of Tax Appeals.

Eeceived Jun 7, 1932.

[Endorsed] : United States Board of Tax Appeals.

Filed Jim 7, 1932. [30]

[Title of Court and Cause.]

Docket No. 65593. Promulgated December 21, 1933.

An agreement whicli merely provides for the

transfer of property from one spouse to the other

upon separation does not destroy the marital com-

munity composed of the parties thereto.

E. D. Turner, Esq., for the petitioner.

E. A. Tonjes, Esq., for the respondent.

OPINION.
LANSDON: The respondent has determined a

deficiency in income tax for the year 1929 in the

amount of $7,243.90. The issues pleaded by the peti-

tioner are (1) that the respondent erred in com-

puting her income from a certain trust in the tax-

able year, and (2) in determining that one half the

salary of her husband is taxable to her. In his

brief counsel for petitioner abandons the first issue.

The parties have filed a stipulation which the Board

has accepted and from which the material facts

are summarized as follows:

The petitioner is, and for a long time prior

to the taxable year, was the wife of Frederick

Royal Sherman. Husband and wife are resi-

dents of San Francisco, California, but since



38 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

some time in 1926 have lived separately. On
May 12, 1926, they entered into an agreement in

which the husband agreed to transfer all his

rights, title, and interest in certain real and

personal property to the petitioner. The in-

strument evidencing such agreement specifies

and describes all the assets to be transferred.

It makes no mention of community property

or community interests. In it there is no men-

tion of income or of the right to receive in-

come. This agreement was subsequently some-

what amended but the changes are not material

to the issues here. In the taxable year the

husband received a salary of $22,500 and in his

Federal income tax return included the whole

amount thereof in his gross income. Upon
audit the respondent determined that one half

the husband's salary, or $11,250, should be taxed

to the wife and determined a refund in the

amount of $1,007.13. In her return for 1929

the petitioner reported no part of her husband's

salary as income. Upon audit of such return

the respondent added the amount of $11,250

representing one half the husband's salary

for the taxable year to petitioner's gross in-

come, made other adjustments not now material

here, and determined the deficiency under re-

view.

The 2:)etitioner contends that the agreement of

May 12, 1926, broke the community relationship

w^hich had theretofore existed between [31] herself



Comm. of Interrud Revenue 39

and her husband and that thereafter all income

earned or otherwise received by either was separate

property. To maintain this position her counsel

argTies that in California a husband and wife may

enter into binding contracts with each other. This

may be admitted without in anywise deciding or

affecting the issue here. The contract in evidence

does not specify that it is a full property settle-

ment. After the transfers therein proposed were

made there may have been left a considerable

amount of community property. It contains no

provisions that indicate the termination of the

marital community. In it the wife nowhere waives

her right to her vested interest in the salary of her

husband under the laws of California as specifically

set out in the Ci\dl Code of California, 1931, at sec-

tion 161 (a).' In United States v. Malcolm, 282

U. S. 792, the Supreme Court held that under such

section the wife has an interest in community in-

come which should be separately reported for in-

come taxation.

Unless the agreement of May 12, 1926, destroyed

the community, it is obvious that the respondent

'Section 161. (a) Interests in community prop-
erty. The respective interests of the husband and
wife in community property during^ continuance of
the marriage relations are present, existing and
equal interests under the management and control
of the husband as is provided in section 172 and
172a of the Civil Code. This section shall l)e con-
strued as defining the respective interests and rights
of husband and wife in comnumity property.



40 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

must prevail here. If it was intended to be a waiver

of the wife's right to a vested interest in community

income, it must be held that it is ineffective for that

purpose, since the Supreme Court has held, in Lucas

V. Earl, 281 U. S. Ill, that no anticipatory arrange-

ment can be effective to shift tax liabilities in re-

spect of communit}^ income. In the absence of any

divorce petitioner and her husband constituted a

marital community under the laws of California in

1929. If an interlocutory decree of divorce has

been granted in California, the parties are still hus-

band and wife until such decree becomes final, and

if in the interim one dies the survivor has the same

rights as if no such decree had been issued. Estate

of Leiter, 16-1 Cal. 181; 128 Pac. 334; Olson v. Su-

perior Court, 175 Cal. 250; 165 Pac. 706; Brown
V. Brown, 170 Cal. 1; 147 Pac. 1168.

Since the agreement is not a waiver of community

rights and the marital community in question sur-

vived through the taxable year, the determination

of the respondent must be affirmed.

Decision will be entered for the respondent.

[Seal] [32]



Comm. of Internal Revenue 41

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Washington

Docket No. 65593.

MRS. EDNA SMART SHERMAN,
Petitioner,

V.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

DECISION

Pursuant to the determination of the Board, as

set forth in its report promulgated December 21,

1933, it is

ORDERED and DECIDED : That there is a de-

ficiency of $7,243.90 for the year 1929.

[Seal] (Signed) W. C. LANSDON
Member.

[Endorsed]: Entered Dec. 28, 1933. [33]

[Title of Court and Cause.]

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION OF
UNITED STATES BOARD OF TAX APPEALS
EDNA SMART SHERMAN, in support of this

her petition, filed in pursuance of the provisions of

Section 1001 of the Act of Congress entitled the

Revenue Act of 1926, as amended by Section 1101

of the Act of Congress entitled the Revenue Act

of 1932, for the review of the decision of the United

States Board of Tax Appeals promulgated Decem-



42 Edna Smart Slier nian vs.

ber 21, 1933 and entered December 28, 1933, ap-

proving a deficiency in income tax of the appellant

for the calendar year 1929, in the amount of

$7,243.90, represents as follows:

I.

Nature of the Controversy

(1) On May 4, 1932, the appellant filed with

the United States Board of Tax Appeals her peti-

tion requesting the redetermination of a deficiency

in income tax for the calendar year 1929 [34]

amounting to $7,243.90, as shown by the final notice

of deficiency mailed by the appellee under date of

March 7, 1932. The petition alleged that the de-

termination of tax set forth in the notice of defi-

ciency w^as based upon the following errors:

(a) That the Commissioner erred in de-

termining the income of the petitioner for the

year 1929 from the Leander S. Sherman Trust;

(b) That the Commissioner erred in determ-

ining that one-half of the salary of the hus-

band of the petitioner Frederic R. Sherman

was taxable to the petitioner;

and set forth the facts upon which the petitioner

relied, which were that the petitioner and Frederic

R. Sherman were, and at all times during the tax-

able year 1929 had been, husband and wife; that

each of them resided in the State of California dur-

ing said year; that on or about the 12th day of

May, 1926, petitioner and said Frederic R. Sherman

did separate and thereupon, by instruments dated

May 12, 1926 and February 11, 1927, respectively,



Gomm. of Internal Revenue 43

did make and enter into a separation agreement,

wherein and whereby they did define and determine

their rights and interest in and to all of the prop-

erty of the husband, Frederic R. Sherman, both

community and separate; that it was the intention

of the petitioner and said Frederic R. Sherman, by

said agreement, to terminate the community in-

terest of the petitioner in and to any part of the

earnings of said Frederic R. Sherman which he

might thereafter have; that petitioner and said

Frederic R. Sherman have lived separate and

apart ever since said 12th day of May, 1926; that

other than the sum of $3,000.00 petitioner received

no moneys or other property of any character or

description from said Frederic R. Sherman during

the taxable year 1929. [35]

(2) Thereafter the respondent filed with the

said Board its answer to the said petition denying

all of the material allegations of the petition except

the identity and residence of the petitioner,, the

correctness of the notice of deficiency, its date of

mailing and the nature and amount of the taxes in

controversy, and the cause being at issue duly came

on for hearing on September 29, 1933, in the City

and County of San Francisco, State of California.

(3) That upon said hearing the petitioner aband-

oned the first ground of error assigned and relied

solely upon the second assignment with respect to

the inclusion of the one-half of her husband's salary

in her taxable income, and the petitioner therein,

Edna Smart Sherman, and the respondent therein,

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, entered into



44 Edna Smart Slierman vs.

a written stipulation which was accepted by said

Board and filed with the Clerk thereof. That a copy

of said stipulation is attached hereto and marked

Exhibit ''A".

That in addition, at the time of said hearing be-

fore the Board of Tax Appeals petitioner, being

duly sworn as a witness, testified that it was the

intention of petitioner and her husband in enter-

ing into their separation agreement to make a com-

plete division of their property rights, termi-

nating their community interest in any property

then in existence and in the eaiTiings and salaries

of Frederic R. Sherman thereafter accruing; that

it was orally stipulated at that time by counsel for

the petitioner and respondent, respectively, that

Frederic R, Sherman, the husband of the petitioner,

would if placed upon the stand give similar testi-

mony. The Board granted petitioner's request to

file a brief and ordered that the respondent and peti-

tioner file their briefs simultaneously by November

20, 1933 ; that on November 20, 1933, [36] petitioner

filed said brief with the United States Board of Tax

Appeals. On December 28, 1933, the said Board

entered its final order of redetermination, approv-

ing the deficiency as determined by the respondent

in the amount of $7,243.90 for the year 1929, de-

claring that husband and wife could not, as a mat-

ter of law, by contract sever their community

interest in the husband's future earnings so as to

eliminate the wife's liability for a tax on one-half

thereof.



Conim. of Internal Bevenue 45

II.

Designation of Court of Review

The petitioner is an inhabitant and resident of

the State of California, residing therein at 285

Jayne Street, in the City of Oakland, and being

aggrieved by the aforesaid decision and order of

the Board desires that the same be reviewed by the

United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the

Ninth Circuit.

III.

Assignment of Error

The petitioner, as a basis for review, makes the

following assignment of error which she intends to

argue

:

1. That the Commissioner erred in determining

that one-half of the salary of the husband of the

petitioner Frederic R. Sherman for the year 1929

was taxable to the petitioner.

WHEREFORE, your petitioner prays that this

Honorable Court may review said decision, opinion

and order, and reverse and set aside the same, and

that the Clerk of the said United States Board of

Tax Appeals be directed to prepare, transmit and

deliver to the Clerk of said court certified copies

of all and every of the documents necessary and

material to the presentation and consideration of

the foregoing petition for review and as required by

the [37] rules of said court and statutes made and

provided.

And your petitioner will ever pray.

EDNA SMART SHERMAN,
Petitioner.

E. D. TURNER, JR.,

Attorney for Petitioner.



46 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

State of California,

City and County of San Francisco—ss.

Edna Smart Sherman, being first duly sworn,

deposes and says:

That she is the petitioner named in the foregoing

petition; that she has read said petition and knows

the content thereof and that the same is true of her

own knowledge.

EDNA SMART SHERMAN
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day

of March, 1934.

[Seal] VIOLET NEUENBURG,
Notary Public in and for the City and

County of San Francisco, State of

California. [38]

[Title of Court and Cause.]

STIPULATION.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and be-

tween the parties hereto:

(1) That the petitioner EDNA SMART SHER-
MAN is an individual residing at 285 Jayne Street,

Oakland, California;
;

(2) That notice of deficiency (together with

the Revenue Auditor's report made a part thereof),

a copy of which is attached to the petition herein

and marked Exhibit ''A", was mailed to petitioner

on the 7th day of March, 1932

;

(3) That the taxes in controversy are income

taxes for the year 1929

;



Comm. of Internal Revenue 47

(4) That the petitioner and Frederic R. Sher-

man are and at all times during the taxable year

1929 were husband and wife; that each of them

resided in the State of California during said year;

that on or about the 12th day of May, 1926, peti-

tioner and said Frederic R. Sherman did separate

and thereupon, by instruments dated May 12, 1926,

and February 11, 1927, [39] respectively, did make

and enter into certain agreements, copies of which

are attached to the petition on file herein and

marked, respectively, Exhibits "D" and ''E"; that

pursuant to said agreements said Frederic R. Sher-

man, on or about the 11th day of February, 1927,

did convey and transfer to your petitioner the real

and personal property therein referred to, includ-

ing an undivided one-half interest in said Leander

S. Sherman Trust and did thereafter pay to your

petitioner the monthly compensation of One Thou-

sand ($1,000) Dollars therein specified up to the

calendar year 1929 ; that no stipulation is made with

respect to the amount paid by said Frederic R.

Sherman to your petitioner during the calendar

year 1929, but evidence thereon may be submitted;

(5) That ever since said 12tli day of May, 1926,

petitioner and said Frederic R. Sherman have lived

separate and apart; that Frederic R. Sherman for

the calendar year 1929 reported the whole of his

compensation and salary, in the siun of Twenty-Two

Thousand Five Hundred ($22,500.) Dollars as his

taxable income for said year, and paid a tax thereon

;

that on or about February 2, 1932, said Frederic R.



48 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

Sherman was advised by the Internal Revenue

Agent in Charge that an investigation of his income

tax liability for the year 1929 resulted in an over

assessment in the sum of One Thousand Seven

and 13/100 ($1,007.13) Dollars, and that the prin-

cipal cause of said over-assessment was due to the

elimination of Eleven Thousand Two Hundred and

Fifty ($11,250.) Dollars, being one-half of the

amount reported as his salaiy. [40]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto

have caused this stipulation to be made and entered

into this 28 day of Sept., 1933.

E. D. TURNER, JR.

Counsel for Petitioner

E. A. TONJES
Counsel for Respondent [41]

[Title of Court and Cause.]

STATEMENT OF THE EVIDENCE.

The above entitled cause came on for hearing

before the Honorable W. C. Lansdon, member of

the United States Board of Tax Appeals on the

29th day of September, 1933, there being present

the petitioner, by her counsel E. D. Turner, Jr., and

the respondent, by his counsel E. A. Tonjes.

I.

Prior to the introduction of testimony counsel

for the petitioner presented a written stipulation

signed by counsel for the respective parties, which



Comm. of Internal Revenue 49

was accepted by the Board. Said stipulation stated

:

(a) That the petitioner before the Board, Edna

Smart Sherman, was an individual residing at 285

Jayne Street, Oakland, California;

(b) That notice of deficiency (together with the

Revenue Auditor's report made a part thereof), a

copy of which was attached [42] to the petition for

hearing by the Board of Tax Appeals and marked

Exhibit "A" thereof, was mailed to said petitioner

on the 7th day of March, 1932

;

(c) That the taxes in controversy were income

taxes for the year 1929;

(d) That the said petitioner and Frederic R.

Sherman were and at all times during the taxable

year 1929 were husband and wife; that each of

them resided in the State of California during said

year; that on or about the 12th day of May, 1926,

said petitioner and said Frederic R. Sherman did

separate and thereupon, by instruments dated May
12, 1926, and February 11, 1927, respectively, did

make and enter into certain agreements, copies of

which were and are attached to the said petition

for hearing before the Board of Tax Appeals and

marked respectively. Exhibits "D" and "E"
thereof (which exhibits are made a part of this state-

ment by reference) ; that pursuant to said agree-

ments said Frederic R. Sherman, on or about the

11th day of February, 1927, did convey and transfer

to said petitioner the real and personal property

therein referred to, including an undivided one-

half interest in said Leander S. Sherman Trust and



50 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

did thereafter pay to said petitioner the monthly

compensation of One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dol-

lars therein specified up to the calendar year 1929;

(e) That no stipulation was made witli respect

to the amount paid by said Frederic R. Sherman

to said petitioner during the calendar year 1929,

but evidence thereon might be submitted;

(f ) That ever since the 12th day of May, 1926,

said petitioner and said Frederic R. Sherman have

lived separate and apart; that Frederic R. Sher-

man for the calendar year 1929 reported the whole

of his compensation and salary, in the sum of

Twenty-Two [43] Thousand Five Hundred ($22,-

500.00) Dollars as his taxable income for said year,

and paid a tax thereon; that on or about February

2, 1932, said Frederic R. Sherman was advised by

the Internal Revenue Agent in charge that an in-

vestigation of his income tax liability for the year

1929 resulted in an over-assessment in the sum of

One Thousand Seven and 13/100 ($1,007.13) Dol-

lars, and that the principal cause of said over-

assessment was due to the elimination of Eleven

Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty ($11,250.00)

Dollars, being one-half of the amount reported as

his salary.

II.

In addition to filing the foregoing stipulation,

said petitioner introduced the following testimony:

(a) Edna Smart Sherman, the i^etitioner before

the Board, being first duly sworn, testified

:

That she received from her husband during

the year 1929 $3,000.00. One thousand dollars



Comm. of Internal Revenue 51

a month for each of the first three months of

the year.

Counsel for the petitioner thereupon asked

tlie following question

:

''Q. Mrs. Sherman, when you entered into

the contracts of May 12, 1926 and February 11,

3927, with your husband, F. R. Sherman, did

you intend thereby to make a complete di-

vision of your property rights with Mr. Sher-

man, terminating your community interest in

any property then existing and in his earnings

and salary thereafter?"

The witness answered: ''Yes, I did."

Counsel for the respondent thereupon ob-

jected to the question and moved that the

answer be stricken from the record for the

reason that the contracts themselves are the best

evidence to show what was accomplished. [44]

The Member ruled as follows

:

"I think you may ask the question. I don't

think it can have any effect. We will interpret

the contract according to its terms. We have no

choice in that matter.
'

'

To that ruling the respondent noted an

exception.

(b) It was stipulated orally by counsel for the

respective parties that F. R. Sherman, the husband

of said petitioner, if called as a witness, would give

similar testimony with respect to his intention in

executing the agreements of May 12, 1926 and

February 11, 1927, as given by the petitioner, and



52 Edna Smart Sltcrman vs.

that the respondent would make the same objection

to the question.

(c) Thereupon the respondent introduced in

evidence the income tax return of the petitioner for

the year 1929, and the income tax return of Frederic

R. Sherman for the year, 1929, which were marked

respectively, Respondent's Exhibits "A" and "B",

and are attached hereto and made a part of this

statement of evidence.

The foregoing is the substance of all the evidence

adduced at the trial of said proceeding.

E. D. TURNER, JR.,

Attorney for the Appellant.

ROBERT H. JACKSON,
Attorney for Respondent.

The foregoing contains the substance of all evi-

dence given at the hearing of this proceeding, and

each of the exceptions stated to have been taken

by the attorneys for the respective parties were

so taken and were duly allowed and noted by the

Board, and, in order that each and every one

thereof may be preserved and made of record, this

statement of the evidence is duly stated, approved

and signed, and ordered to be made of record in

the above entitled cause this 10 day of May, 1934.

(s) W. C. LANSDON,
Member [45]



Comm. of Internal Revemie 53

EXHIBIT A.

(COPY)
TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Internal Revenue Service

San Francisco, Calif.

Office of the Collector

First District of California

March 14, 1930

Edna F. Sherman

285 Jayne Street

Oakland, California

Madam

:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of recent

date requesting, for the reasons therein given, ex-

tension of time within which to file your return of

income for calendar year 1929.

PROVIDED A TENTATIVE RETURN IS

FILED WITH THE COLLECTOR OF INTER-
NAL REVENUE FOR YOUR DISTRICT ON
OR BEFORE MARCH 15, 1930 AND PAYMENT
MADE AT THAT TIME OF AT LEAST ONE-
FOURTH OF THE TOTAL ESTIMATED TAX
SHOWN THEREON TO BE DUE, YOU are

hereby granted an extension of time to May 15,

1930.

Any deficiency in the first installment of tax will

bear interest at the rate of one-half of one per cent

a month from the original due date.

By a "tentative return" is meant a return on the

appropriate income tax form, showing only the

name and address of the taxpayer and the esti-

mated amount, if any, of the tax due. The items and



54 Edma Smart Sherman vs.

schedules shown on the form need not be filled in.

This letter, or a copy thereof, must be attached

to both the tentative and completed returns as

authority for the extension of time herein granted.

The completed return when filed should be plainly

marked '' completed return."

Respectfully,

ROBT. H. LUCAS,
Commissioner.

By (signed) John P. McLaughlin,

GD Collector. [46]







Comm. of Internal Revenue 57

SCHEDULE C—PROFIT FROM SALE OF REAL ESTATE,
STOCKS, BONDS, ETC.

1, Kind of Property 2. Date 3. Amt.

Reed.

5. Cost 7. Net

Profit

33 shs. John Bean Mfg. Co. 1928

$5000 Bonds Hearst IVIag. Inc.

June, 1927

1000 shs. Borden Milk Co. 1929)

10 shs. Borden Milk Co. 1929)

$5000. Bonds, Mercantile

Realty Co. June, 1927

Frac. sh. warrant for 20/50

Byron Jackson stock

Frac. 10/15 sh. Borden

stock at 961/4

200 shs. Borden Milk Co. at 97

100 shs. Borden Milk Co. at 89

$ 1551.00 $ 849.75 $ 701.25

5088.33 5075.00 13.33

10228.75 9900.00 328.75

4878.47 4979.17 100.70

7.30

64.15

19348.00 18000.00 1348.00

8900.00 9000.00 100.00

$2262.08

49994.55 47803.92

Profit 2190.63

SCHEDULE F—EXPLANATION OF DEDUC-
TIONS CLAIMED IN ITEMS 14, 17 and 18.

(14) Taxes: Alameda Co. & Oakland, Cal. real and

personal property taxes $373.24; Tax on

Buick Sedan, 24.66 ; Club dues, $25.20, Stamp

tax on stock transfers, $5.48.

(17) Contributions: Community Chest of Oakland

$300.00; Happyland Milk Fund, $10.00; St.

Paul's Chancel Chapter Benefit $4.00; Grace

Cathedral Bldg. Fund, $50.00; Ladies Relief

Society Benefit, $5.00; Col. John Jacob Astor

Post Benefit, $5.00; Baby Hospital Benefit,

$2.00; Red Cross Tuberculosis Fund, $10.00;

British Great War Veterans' Relief Fund,



58 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

$4.00; Berkeley School for Blind, $5.00;

A-^eterans' of Foreig-n Wars Relief Fund,

$4.00.

(18) Coiiimissions to Wm. Cavalier & Co., Brokers

$108.25; Safe deposit box rental $15.00;

Premium on bond as guardian of Clay Sher-

man, minor, $10.00; attorney's fees, Cross &
Brandt $12.50; Automobile license fee $3.00;

Payment to John & Jane McCann to settle

claim against income of trust estate,

$1250.00. [49]







Comm. of Internal Beveniie 61

(COPY)
TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Internal Revenue Service

San Francisco, Calif.

Office of the Collector

First District of California

Marcli-14-1930.

Edna F. Sherman,

885 Jayne St.,

Oakland, Calif.

Sir:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter of recent

date requesting, for the reasons therein given, ex-

tension of time within which to file your return of

income for calendar year 1929.

PROVIDED A TENTATIVE RETURN IS

FILED WITH THE COLLECTOR OF INTER-
NAL REVENUE FOR YOUR DISTRICT ON
OR BEFORE MARCH 15, 1930 AND PAYMENT
MADE AT THAT TIME OF AT LEAST ONE-
FOURTH OF THE TOTAL ESTIMATED TAX
SHOWN THEREON TO BE DUE, YOU are

hereby granted an extension of time to May 15, 1930.

Any deficiency in the first installment of tax will

bear interest at the rate of one-half of one per cent

a month from the original due date.

By a ''tentative return" is meant a return on the

appropriate income tax form, showing only the

name and address of the taxpayer and the estimated

amount, if any, of the tax due. The items and

schedules shown on the form need not be filled in.



62 Edna Smart Shermayi vs.

This letter, or a copy thereof, must be attached

to both the tentative and completed returns as au-

thority for the extension of time herein granted.

Tlie completed return when filed should be plainly

marked "completed return."

Respectfully,

ROBT. H. LUCAS,
Commissioner.

By (signed) John P. McLaughlin,

GD Collector. [52]



I I "^^

ii

r^^

]J J

I
t

8
a

oi

I

i

I

l!

tS

I
in!

il
^

lOJ

Si

I

I

s

\

J 'fr.

^i

i

! i

8f^

Ml!

2

^

-9 >

I

«t

J ii

•< "^

1 1
1

1

s S

^S\
oi3-

In
•< '4 •«

^ I 1

? ? ?

H H ^BB*?«*^,

IRJ

]

N
inmu

^ a Jt

£ i

S SSSSmSSSS

t^. 1 0)0;
-a-i IT,

o>j o

^ ;)

^2

1^ ss

Ilnf!

O oi NO;
6CI o: i.\:

! I :

§•*
i !« !» ij !

8| i
gl Jl ilj

11^ 36? is? ;J

111 Ji \^ 1^1

!1«
•8 ^i

5 ej

I I jl la^

a 9 slRsI

1 1 iA-

31

^i
J

3 t

^i
lit

n





5

at

I

iliiriiWr"I

h

1

I

!!
I J

I

I

I
4!'

II

hi'
•I dl ^ i<

n

3

8

s

«s
3?

s

li

S<

11'

:!l

m

II

3

M M M
N M N

N M M
M M M
H M M
M M M
M M M
M M M

M M M
N M M

M M M
M M M
M M M
M M N
N M M
M M M

« i.

'!
3 IT^ S S

gfif

SB
g

'M0^
Jk

li

J

31

H55





Co7nni. of Internal Beveniie 65

[Endorsed]: United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Lodged May 9, 1934.

[Endorsed]: United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Filed May 10, 1934.

[Title of Court and Cause.]

PRAECIPE FOR THE RECORD.

To the Clerk of the United States Board of Tax

Appeals

:

You will please prepare and, within sixty days

from the date of the tiling of the petition for review

in the above stated case, transmit to the Clerk of

the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the

Ninth Circuit certified copies of the following

documents

:

(1) The docket entries of proceedings before

the United States Board of Tax Appeals

;

(2) Pleadings before the Board;

(3) Opinion, and decision of the Board;

(4) Petition for review

;

(5) Statement of the evidence taken before the

Board; and (6) this Praecipe:

The foregoing to be prepared, certified, and trans-

mitted as required by law and the rules of the

United States Circuit Court [55] of Appeals for the

Ninth Circuit.

Dated: San Francisco, California, May 2, 1934.

E. D. TURNER, JR.,

Attorney for Appellant.

[Endorsed]: United States Board of Tax Ap-
peals, FHed May 9, 1934. [56]



66 Edna Smart Sherman vs.

[Title of Court and Cause.]

CERTIFICATE.

I, B. D. Gamble, clerk of the U. S. Board of Tax

Appeals, do hereby certify that the foregoing pages,

1 to 06, inclusive, contain and are a true copy of the

transcript of record, papers, and proceedings on

file and of record in my office as called for by the

Praecipe in the appeal as above numbered and

entitled.

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand and

affix the seal of the United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals, at "Washington, in the District of Columbia,

this 17th day of May, 1934.

[Seal] B. D. GAMBLE,
Clerk,

United States Board of Tax Appeals.

[Endorsed]: No. 7483. United States Circuit

Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. Edna Smart

Sherman, Petitioner, vs. Commissioner of Inter-

nal Revenue, Respondent. Transcript of the Record.

Upon Petition to Review an Order of the United

States Board of Tax Appeals.

Filed May 21, 1934.

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
Clerk of the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.



No. 7483

IN THE

United States Circuit Court ofAppeals

For the Ninth Circuit >*

Edna Smart Sherman,

vs.

Petitioner,

Commissioner of Internal Eevenue,

Respondent.

BRfEF FOR PETITIONER.

Sloss & Turner,

E. D. Turner, Jr.,

Attorneys for Petitioner.

PARKER PRINTING COMPANY. S4S SANSOME STREET, SAN FRANCISCO





Index

PAGl

Statement of the Case 1

Specification' op P]rror 3

Argujient - 3

(a) The rule laid down in this case is contrary to other

subsequent decisions of the Board and to the law

of this circuit - 3

(b) The contract involved terminated petitioner's com-

munity interest in her husband's future earnings 4

Conclusion _ 8

Table of Cases

Grant v. Commissioner, 29 B. T. A. 760 4

Hansen v. D'Artenay, 121 Cal. App. 746 7

Helvering v. Hickman (B. T. A.) 27 B. T. A. 807 4

Helvering v. Hickman (C. C. A. 9), 70 Fed. (2-d) 985 4

Lemm v. Stillwater Land & Cattle Co. (1933), 217 Cal. 474 5

Mitau V. Roddan, 149 Cal. 1 7

Nolan V. Nolan, 155 Cal. 476 6

Ruiz V. Dow, 113 Cal. 490 6

Skewes-Cox v. Commissioner, 29 B. T. A. 167 4

Storm (£• Butts v. Lipscomb, 117 Cal. App. 6 7





No. 7483

IN THE

United States Circuit Court ofAppeaL

For the Ninth Circuit

Edna Smart Sheeman,
Petitioner^

vs.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.

This is a petition for a review of a decision of the

United States Board of Tax Appeals entered Decem-

ber 28, 1933, approving a deficiency in income tax of

the petitioner for the calendar year 1929, in the

amount of $7,243.90.

The following facts appear from the record

:

The petitioner and Frederic R. Sherman are, and

for many years have been, husband and wife, each

residing and domiciled, though apart, in the State of

California. In the year 1926 the petitioner and her

husband separated and thereupon entered into a sep-

aration agreement dated May 12, 1926 (Transcript pp.



29-32), which was later modified by an agreement

dated February 11, 1927 (Transcript pp. 33-35). By
said agreements petitioner and her husband defined

and determined their respective rights and interests

in and to all of the property of the husband, both real

and personal, community and separate. It was the in-

tention of petitioner and her husband by said agree-

ments to terminate the community interest of the peti-

tioner in and to any part of the earnings of her hus-

band thereafter accruing. The petitioner and her hus-

band have lived separately and apart ever since

March, 1926, though they have not been divorced. Such

was their relationship during the taxable year 1929,

and such it is at this time.

The transfers agreed to be made in the agreements

were made and the monthly payments of $1,000 each

therein provided to be made by the husband to peti-

tioner were made up to the calendar year 1929 (Tran-

script p. 47). During the year 1929 petitioner received

only three of these payments, or $3,000 (Transcript

pp. 50-51). Petitioner received no other money or

property of any kind from her husband during the

taxable year 1929. Her husband's salary during that

year was $22,500 which, in conformity with the separa-

tion agreements, he reported as taxable income, paying

a tax thereon (Transcript p. 63). Similarly, the peti-

tioner did not return any portion of this salary.

The Commissioner has determined that one-half of

the salary earned by the husband of the petitioner,

Frederic R. Sherman, during the calendar year 1929

was taxable to the petitioner.



3

Upon the foregoing facts the Board of Tax Ap-

peals held that the Commissioner was correct in taxing

to petitioner one-half of the salary earned by her

husband during the calendar year 1929 (Transcript

pp. 37-40). The Board of Tax Appeals thereupon en-

tered an order of "a deficiency of $7,243.90 for the

year 1929" (Transcript p. 41). From the order so

entered the petitioner petitioned this Court for review

(Transcript pp. 41-46).

SPECIFICATION OF ERROR.

The United States Board of Tax Appeals erred in

affirming the determination of the Commissioner of

Internal Revenue that one-half of the salary of the

husband of the petitioner, Frederic R. Sherman for

the year 1929 was taxable to the petitioner, for the

reason that petitioner's community interest therein

was theretofore severed by contract.

ARGUMENT.

THE RULE LAID DOWN IN THIS CASE IS CONTRARY TO

OTHER SUBSEQUENT DECISIONS OF THE BOARD AND
TO THE LAW OF THIS CIRCUIT.

The decision of the Board of Tax Appeals

in this case was that husband and wife residing in

California could not by contract terminate their re-

spective community interests in the earnings of the

other thereafter to accrue, to the end that no tax

would be payable by one spouse for the salary earned



by the other. Although the petitioner had by contract

severed her community interest in her husband's fu-

ture earnings, the Board held that she nevertheless

should pay a tax upon one-half of the husband's salary

for the year 1929. During the time the instant action

was pending and since the Board's decision therein,

however, it was held to the contrary in three cases

(Gh^ant v. The Commissioner, 29 B. T. A. 760; Skewes-

Cox V. The Commissioner, 29 B. T. A. 167; Helvering

V. Hickman, 27 B. T. A. 807), and the question has

been similarly determined by this court of appeals in

affirming the Hickman decision (Helvering v. Hick-

man (1934) 70 Fed. (2d) 985).

We submit, therefore, that the settled law of this

circuit now is that husband and wife can by contract

change their interest in each other's future personal

earnings, to the end that the salary of the husband or

the wife, as the case may be, does not thereafter be-

come community property, taxable to both equally,

but, on the other hand, remains the separate property

of the one earning it and is taxable only to that per-

son. The rule laid down by the Board of Tax Appeals

in the instant case is in direct conflict with the rule

laid down by this court in the case of Helvering v.

Hickma,n, supra.

THE CONTRACT INVOLVED TERMINATED PETITIONER'S

COMMUNITY INTEREST IN HER HUSBAND'S FUTURE

EARNINGS.

In addition to declaring that the petitioner could not

by contract terminate her community interest in the



future earnings of her husband, the Board declared

that by its own terms the contract here involved did

not do so. A question of construction of the agreement

of the petitioner and her husband (Transcript pp. 29-

32) is therefore involved in this appeal. In this con-

nection, the contract as a whole, the surrounding cir-

cumstances and the object of the agreement must be

looked to and taken into account in determining the

intention of tlie parties. If the provisions of the

contract as a whole are susceptible of an interpreta-

tion which will give effect to the mutual lawful inten-

tion of the parties, as it is thus found to have existed

at the time of contracting, the court is bound to give

them that interpretation.

Leimn v. Stilhvater Land & Cattle Co., (1933)

217 Cal. 474, at pp. 480-1.

The contract counted upon is a separation agree-

ment made between the petitioner and her husband

in 1926, w^hen they ceased living together (Transcript

pp. 29-32). While the agreement was somewhat modi-

fied thereafter (Transcript pp. 33-35), the modifica-

tion is of no importance in this determination. This is

not a situation in which husband and wife living

together attempt by contract for the purpose of con-

venience to shift tax liabilities. The record is clear that

the petitioner and her husband have lived separate and

apart ever since the date of the execution of their

agreement in 1926. It is further clear that while the

husband agreed to pay the petitioner $1,000 a month

as support for her and the three minor children of the

marriage, he has failed to carry out this part of his



6

agreement, to the end that the petitioner finds herseli

in a position of being taxed with one-half of her hus

band's earnings in the year 1929, when she has nol

only severed her community interest in his earnings

but further, when he has failed to support her or hei

children.

There is no dispute between the parties to the agree-

ment. The separation agreement was one in which they

both sought to make a division of all of their prop-

erty interests, both real and personal, and to provide

for the care and support of the petitioner and the

children of the marriage. As testified by the petitioner

and confirmed by her husband (Transcript pp. 50-51),

both intended by the agreement "to make a complete

division" of their property rights, terminating their

"community interest in any property then existing and

in his (the husband's) earnings and salary there-

after". They both considered that the effect of the

contract was to sever their community interest in the

husband's salary. They not only so testified in this

case, but by their conduct they so construed the

agreement. The husband, in his own individual tax

return for the year in question, returned and paid a

tax on the whole of his salary (Transcript p. 50), and

your petitioner, accordingly, did not return any part

of the salary (Transcript p. 55). The testimony of the

parties as to their intention in executing the separa-

tion agreement was relevant and properly received by

the Board and may be looked to in construing the

separation agreement {Nolan v. Nolan, 155 Cal. 476, at

p. 482; Btiiz v. Dow, 113 Cal. 490, at p. 497), and the



construction placed upon the contract by the conduct

of the parties is particularly significant in the deter-

mination of the meaning of the agreement. As was

said in Storm & Butts v. Lipscomb (1931), 117 Cal.

App. 6, at p. 15:

"At the trial of the case the plaintiffs were

permitted to show by oral testimony that the

plans and specifications were from the inception

of the contract accepted ])y Lipscomb 6: Button as

the basis of all their dealings on the subject mat-

ter, that they formed the l^asis of their 1)id and

w^ere consulted during the construction of the

work. The plaintiffs do not seek to contradict by

parol proof the covenants of the contract in ques-

tion. 'In its execution, every executory contract

requires more or less of a practical construction

to be given it by the parties, and when this has

been given, the law, in any subsequent litigation

which involves the construction of the ''Oiitract,

adopts the practical construction of the parties

as the true construction, and as the safest rule

to be applied in the solution of the difficulty'

(Mitmi r. Roddan, 149 (^al. 1 (6 L. R. A. (N. S.)

275),84Pac. 145)".

See also:

Mitau V. Roddan, 149 Cal. 1, at pp. 14-16;

Hansen v. D'Artenay, 121 Cal. App. 746, at pp.

756-7.

We submit further that so long as the parties to the

agreement are in accord as to its interpretation that

it does not lie in the power of the Commissioner to



8

place a different construction thereon so that he can

collect, in the aggregate, a greater tax from both

parties.

CONCLUSION.

In conclusion, we respectfully submit

:

(a) that an agreement between husband and wife

residing in California, terminating their community

interest in community property, including future

earnings of the husband, is valid and effective; and

(b) that your petitioner and her husband did by

their separation agreement of May 12, 1926, so ter-

minate their community interest in the future earnings

of the husband, and that therefore no part thereof sub-

sec juent to the date of the agreement, which includes

the taxable year in question, 1929, can be taxed to her.

Respectfully submitted,

Sloss & Turner,

E. D. Turner, Jr.,

Attorneys for Petitioner.



No. 7483

In the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Edna Smart Sherman, petitioner

V.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue^ respondent

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE UNITED
STATES BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

BEIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

FRANK J. WIDEMAN,
Assistant Attorney General.

SEWALL KEY,
JOHN MacC. HUDSON,
FREDERICK W. DEWART,

Special Assistants to the Attorney General.

riB4"





INDEX
Page

Opinion below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Question presented 2

Statutes involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 4r

Argument:
Under the agreement of May 12, 1926, petitioner did not

waive or transfer to her husband her interest in the com-

munity income and one-half of the husband's earnings

are her income under the Federal tax statutes 5

Conclusion 12

Appendix 13-14

CITATIONS
Cases:

Brown v. Brown, 170 Cal. 1 6

Estate of Seiler, 164 Cal. 181 6

Helvering v. Hickman, 70 F. (2d) 985 5

Lemm v. Stillwater Land & Cattle Co., 217 Cal. 474 8

Olson V. Superior Court, 175 Cal. 250 6

Patents Process, Inc. v. Durst, 69 F. (2d) 1014 6

Tricou v. Helvering, 68 F. (2d) 280, certiorari denied, 292

U. S. 655 9

United Iron Wks. v. Outer H. etc. Co., 168 Cal. 181 9

United States v. Malcolm, 282 U. S. 792 4

Winnett v. Helvering, 68 F. (2d) 614 9

Statutes:

Civil Code of California, 1931:

Sec. 161a ' 13

Sec. 162 13

Sec. 163 13

Sec. 164 13

Sec. 177 14

Sec. 1638 7

Sec. 1639 7

Sec. 1647 9

Code of Civil Procedure, 1931: 7

Sec. 1856. --

(I)

111167—35





In the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

No. 7483

Edna Smart Sherman, petitioner

V.

Commissioner of Internal Re\^nue, respondent

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE UNITED
STATES BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

OPINION BELOW

The only previous opinion in this case is that of

the United States Board of Tax Appeals (R.

37-40), which is reported in 29 B. T. A. 616.

JURISDICTION

The appeal involves income taxes for the year

1929 and is taken from an order of the Board of

Tax Appeals entered on December 28, 1933 (R. 41).

The case is brought to this Court by petition for re-

view filed March 15, 1934 (R. 41-46), pursuant to

Sections 1001-1003 of the Revenue Act of 1926, c.

27, 44 Stat. 9, as amended by Section 1101 of the

Revenue Act of 1932, c. 209, 47 Stat. 169.

111167—.{5 (1)



QUESTION PRESENTED

By the agreement of May 12, 1926, did petitioner

waive or transfer to her husband her interest in the

community income, including his salary?

STATUTES INVOLVED

The applicable provisions of the statutes involved

will be found in the Appendix, infra, pp. 13-14.

STATEMENT

The Board made findings of fact, which were in

substance, as follows (R. 37-38)

:

The petitioner is, and for a long time prior to

the taxable year, was the wife of Frederick Royal

Sherman. Husband and wife are residents of San

Francisco, California, but since some time in 1926

have lived separately. On May 12, 1926, they en-

tered into an agreement in which the husband

agreed to transfer all his rights, title, and interest

in certain real and personal property to the peti-

tioner. That agreement reads as follows (R. 29) :

WITNESSETH : Whereas the parties hereto

are husband and wife, and have three minor
children, namely, Mary Frances Sherman,
Edna Sherman, and Clay Sherman; and
Whereas the party of the first part de-

sires to insure the future support and main-

tenance of his said wife and children

;

Now, THEREFORE, said party of the first

part, in consideration of the sum of One
($1.00) Dollar in hand paid, the receipt of

;

which is hereby acknowledged, and of the

I love and affection which he has for his said



family, and for the purpose of insuring their

future support and maintenance, undertakes

and agrees as follows:

Said first party agrees to and he does

hereby transfer and convey * * *.

Certain property is thereafter enumerated.

It also provides (R. 31) :

Said first party further agrees that he

will pay to said second party the sum of One
Thousand ($1000.00) Dollars per month for

the support and maintenance of said second

party and said minor children, beginning on

the 1st day of June 1926.

And also (R. 32) :

In event said second party should re-

marry, said monthly payment of $1,000.00

shall be reduced to an amount which in the

opinion of said second party would be suf-

ficient and adequate for the support, main-

tenance, education and care of the children

of the parties hereto.

The instrument evidencing such agreement

specifies and describes all the assets to be trans-

ferred. It makes no mention of community prop-

erty or community interests. In it there is no

mention of income or of the right to receive income.

This agreement was subsequently somewhat

amended but the changes are not material to the

issues here. In the taxable year the husband re-

ceived a salary of $22,500 and in his Federal income-

tax return included the whole amount thereof in

his gross income. Upon audit the respondent de-



termined that one half the husband's salary, or

$11,250, should be taxed to the wife and determined

a refund to the husband in the amount of $1,007.13,

which was paid to him. In her return for 1929 the

petitioner reported no part of her husband 's salary

as income. Upon audit of such return the respond-

ent added the amount of $11,250 representing one

half the husband's salary for the taxable year to

petitioner's gross income, made other adjustments

not now material here, and determined the defi-

ciency under review.

The Board sustained the Commissioner, hold-

ing that the sum of $11,250 should be included in

petitioner's return as income and determined a de-

ficiency income tax, due on this and certain other

adjustments, in the amount of $7,243.90.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

United States v. Malcolm, 282 U. S. 792, deter-

mined that the wife should pay Federal income tax

on one-half of the community income of husband

and wife domiciled in California. Petitioner and

her husband were a marital community at all times-

during 1929. The agreement between petitioner

and her husband of May 12, 1926, transferred cer-

tain rights and property to her, and he agreed to >

pay her a certain sum monthly, but the agreement

makes no mention of community property or com-

munity interests and no mention of income or the

right to receive income. This agreement is unam-^

biguous, full, and complete, contains all the terms-



of the agreement, and cannot be varied or added

to by testimony of the parties. The agreement does

not waive or transfer to the husband, petitioner's

interest in his salary or other income, and peti-

tioner must report and pay Federal income tax on

her one-half of his salary and the other community

income. No cases have been found which hold oth-

erwise, and the decision of the Board in this case

is in strict accord with the decision of this Court in

Helvering v. Hickman, 70 F. (2d) 985.

ARGUMENT

Under the agreement of May 12, 1926, petitioner did not

waive or transfer to her husband her interest in the

community income and one-half of the husband's earn-

ings are her income under the Federal tax statutes

In United States v. Malcolm, 282 U. S. 792, the

Supreme Court of the United States held that the

wife should separately report and pay income tax

on one-half the community income of the husband

and wife domiciled in California.

The rights of the husband and wife in property

are determined by the Civil Code of California,

1931, in Sections 161 (a), 162, 163, 164, and 177,

infra, pp. 13-14.

In 1929 petitioner's husband received a salary

of $22,500. This was income of the coimnunity

unless the marital community ended before that

time or unless petitioner had waived or trans-

ferred to her husband, as his separate property,

her interest in that income.



G

The community existed and survived through-

out that taxable year. In California the com-

munity ends only with the death of one of the

parties or by legal decree of divorce. Neither of

these elements had occurred in this case.

Under the California decisions not even an in-

terlocutory decree of divorce terminates the com-

munity. Estate of Seller, 164 Cal. 181; Olson v.

Superior Court, 175 Cal. 250; Brown v. Brown,

170 Cal. 1, cited with approval by this Court in

Patents Process, Inc. v. Burst, 69 F. (2d) 1014.

Petitioner contends that by the agreement of

May 12, 1926, she waived or transferred to her hus-

band her interest in the community income. We
maintain there is no basis whatever for this claim.

The agreement of May 12, 1926, states (R. 29)

:

Whereas the party of the first part de-

sires to insure the future support and main-

tenance of his said wife and children;

Now THEREFORE, Said party of the first

part, in consideration of the sum of One
($1.00) Dollar in hand paid, the receipt of

which is hereby acknowledged, and of the

love and affection which he has for his said

family, and for the purpose of insuring their

future support and maintenance * * *.*****
Said first party further agrees that he will

pay to said second party the sum of One
Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars per month for

the support and maintenance of said second

party and said minor children, * * *.

(Italics supplied.)



In said supplementary agreement of February

11, 1927, it is stated (R. 33) :

Whereas the parties hereto did on the

12th day of May 1926 make and enter into

an agreement of that date with reference to

the proper future support and maintenance

hy said first party of said second party and

the children of said parties; * * *.

(Italics supplied.)

These instruments bear evidence of having been

carefully drawn and by a lawyer.

Section 1638 of the Civil Code of California,

1931, provides

:

The language of the contract is to govern

its interpretation, if the language is clear

and explicit, and does not involve an ab-

surdity.

And Section 1639 of that Code provides:

When a contract is reduced to writing, the

intention of the parties is to be ascertained

from the writing alone, if possible, subject,

however, to the other provisions of this title.

Section 1856 of the Code of Civil Procedure,

1931, provides that when the terms of an agreement

have been reduced to writing, it is to be considered

as containing all of the terms.

It will be observed that petitioner gives nothing

whatever of any kind. As we have noted, the sole

consideration for the transfer from the husband is

his love and affection for his wife and children.



Nowhere in the agreement does the petitioner

transfer, convey, or relinquish any property or

right of property or connnunity interest.

There is nothing to indicate how much, if any,

other property or rights the parties possessed, and

it does not specify that it is a full property settle-

ment.

The language of the agreement '^is clear and ex-

plicit, and does not involve an absurdity", and,

therefore, "the intention of the parties is to be as-

certained from the writing alone". (Civil Code of

California, 1931, Sees. 1638, 1639, supra.)

Petitioner was asked the leading question if she

intended to make a complete division of her prop-

erty rights with her husband, terminating her com-

munity interest in any existing property and in his

earnings and salary thereafter. She said, "Yes;

I did." The Board member allowed the question

over the objection of the Commissioner, by saying,

"I think you may ask the question. I don't think

it can have any effect. We will interpret the con-

tract according to its terms. We have no choice

in the matter" (R. 51).

While we believe that the answer should have

been stricken, the accompanying statement of the

Board member was strictly correct. In Lemm v.

Stillwater Land <& Cattle Co., 217 Cal. 474, 482, the

court said (p. 482) :

Whether as a question of fact the parties

had the intention to contract with reference



only to those matters or things which com-

prised the subject of the action in which the

agreement was filed was a question prima-

rily for the trial court to decide from the

evidence of the surrounding circumstances

and the negotiations leading up to the em-

bodiment of the agreement into its written

form. The court, if it erred at all in this

respect, committed error in permitting any

of the parties to the negotiations to testify

respecting his belief or conclusion as to what
was included in the settlement. '^Swain v.

Grangers Union (69 Cal. 186 [10 Pac. 404].)
* * *

The finding by the Board of the ultimate fact that

petitioner did not waive or transfer to her husband

her interest or share in his earnings, has substantial

evidence to sustain it, and, therefore, is binding on

this Court. Tricou v. Helvering, 68 F. (2d) 280

(C. C. A. 9), certiorari denied, 292 U. S. 655;

Winnett v. Helvering, 68 F. (2d) 614 (C. C. A. 9).

Section 1647 of the Civil Code of California, 1931,

provides that a contract may be explained by refer-

ence to the circumstances under which it was made,

and the matter to which it relates. The rule of evi-

dence embodied in this section may be invoked only

in cases where, upon the face of the contract itself,

there is a doubt, and the evidence is used to expel

that doubt. United Iron Wks. v. Outer H. etc. Co.,

168 Cal. 81.



10

There is no doubt or possible question on the face

of the contract or in the wording of the contract as

to what it says and means, so that testimony may
not be admitted to change or add to the contract*

We submit that it is complete, clear, explicit, and

final.

The decision of the Board is strictly in accord-

ance with the decision of this Court in Hervering v.

Hickman, 70 F. (2d) 985. In that case there was an

agreement between husband and wife that the earn-

ings of each was to remain his separate property,

and it was held that those earnings never became

community property. The Court said (pp. 987-

988) :

By the law of California, as construed by
her courts, the earnings of the wife never

became community property if the husband

and wife have agreed that they shall be

and remain her separate property, hence,

under the decision in Poe v. Seaborn, such

earnings sJiould not be taxed as income to

the husband.

The government relies upon our deci-

sions in Blair v. Roth, 22 F. (2d) 932, de-

cided December 1927, and Belcher v. Lucas,

39 F. (2d) 74, decided March 31, 1930.

Both of these cases were decided before the

decision of the Supreme Court in Poe v.

Seaborn, supra, and of course, if inconsist-

ent therewith, were overruled thereby. In

Blair v. Roth, supra, the contract between

the spouses was held by this court to be in-



11

sufficient to constitute a portion of the in-

come of the community the separate prop-

erty of the wife. The agreement in the case

of Belcher v. Lucas, supra, was held by us

to be substantially the same as that in Blair

V. Roth. In neither case was there a clear-

cut agreement that the wife should have her

own earnings as her separate property; in

both cases there was a partnership agree-

ment by which the earnings of both were

joined in one fund to pay expenses of both

and remainder only was to be owned equally.

It was held in both cases that the earnings

of the husband and of the wife became com-

munity property before the agreement be-

came effective to make the balance after pay-

ment of expenses, separate property.

The cases cited by petitioner are all based on

different facts, as the husband and wife in those

cases had made an express agreement with regard

to their earnings, so that none of those cases are ap-

plicable to the case in hand. We have found no

cases which would sustain petitioner's claim.

There being no reference in the agreement to any

waiver by this petitioner of her share of community

income, the rights and obligations of the parties

with respect to the community income, including

the duty to report and pay a tax thereon, are the

same as if the agreement of May 12, 1926, had never

been entered into, and the income of the community

belongs one-half to each spouse and must be so

reported for Federal income-tax purposes.



12

CONCLUSION

We submit the decision of the Board of Tax
Appeals is correct and should be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

Frank J. Widemak,

Assistant Attorney General.

SewALL Key,

John MacC. Hudson,

Frederick W. Dewart,

Special Assistants to the Attorney General.

January 1935.



APPENDIX

Civil Code of California, 1931

:

Section 161a. Interests in community
property.—The respective interests of the

husband and wife in community property
during continuance of the marriage relation

are present, existing and equal interests

under the management and control of the

husband as is provided in section 172 and
172a of the Civil Code. This section shall be
construed as defining the respective interests

and rights of husband and wife in com-
munity property.

Section 162. Separate property of the

wife.—All property of the wife, owned by
her before marriage, and that acquired after-

wards by gift, bequest, devise, or descent,

wdth the rents, issues, and profits thereof, is

her separate property. The wife may, with-
out the consent of her husband, convey her
separate property.

Section 163. Separate property of the hus-
band.—All property owned by the husband
before marriage, and that acquired after-

wards by gift, bequest, devise, or descent,
with the rents, issues, and profits thereof, is

his separate property.
Section 164. Property acquired after mar-

riage.—All other property acquired after
marriage by either husband or wife, or both,

including real property situated in this state,

and personal property wherever situated,

heretofore or hereafter acquired while domi-
ciled elsewhere, which would not have been
the separate property of either if acquired

(13)



14

while domiciled in this state is coiimmnity
property; * * *.

Section 177. Rights of husband and tvife

governed by what.—The property rights of

husband and wife are governed by this chap-
ter, unless there is a marriage settlement

containing stipulations contrary thereto.

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1335



No. 7484

Winitth States!

Circuit Court of Appeals!

Jfor tfje mntf) €ittnit 3

DAVID GORDON,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

Srattsmpt of% Srrorb

Upon Petition to Review an Order of the

United-^ates Board of Tax Appeals.

FILED
JUL 18 1934

PARKER PRINTING COMPANY, S4S SANSOME STREET, SAN FRANCISCO





No. 7484

^ntteb States;

Circuit Court of appeals;

Jfor tfie ^intf) Circuit.

DAVID aORDON,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

(FratiHrnpt nf tl|p Eernrb

Upon Petition to Review an Order of the

United States Board of Tax Appeals.

PAHKKR PIIINTINO COMPANY. 941 SAN80ME STREET. SAN FRANCISCO





INDEX

[Clerk's Note: When deemed likely to tie of an important nature,
errors or doubtful matters appearing in the original certified record are
printed literally in italic; and, likewise, cancelled matter appearing in
the original certified record is printed and cancelled herein accordingly.
When possible, an omission from the text is indicated by printing in
italic the two words between which the omission seems to occur.]

Page
Answer 8

Appearances 1

Certificate and Seal 43

Decision 12

Docket En tries 1

Memorandum Opinion 9

Petition 2

Petition for Review 12

Praecipe 42

Statement of Evidence 16

Exhibit "A"—Income Tax Return for

1928—Lillian Gordon 25

Exhibit "B"—Income Tax Return for

1928~David Gordon 27

Testimony of David Gordon 16





Docket No. 54949

APPEARANCES.
For Taxpayer

:

FRED HOROWITZ, Esq.

For Conmi'r.

:

A. L. MURRAY, Esq.,

ALVA O. BAIRD, Esq.

DOCKET ENTRIES.

1931

Mar. 30—Petition received and filed. Taxpayer no-

tified. (Fee paid)
*' 30—Copy of petition served on General

Counsel.

Sep. 18—Answer filed by General C^ounsel.

Oct. 1—Copy of answer served on taxpayer. Cir-

cuit Calendar.

1933

Aug. 3—Hearing set in Long Beach, Calif, be-

ginning Sept. 25, 1933.

Sep. 26—Hearing had before Mr. Van Fossan on

merits. Submitted. Petitioner's brief due

Nov. 11, 1933. Respondent's none. Oral

argument.

Oct. 7—Transcript of hearing of Sept. 26, 1933

filed.

Nov. 9—Brief filed by taxpayer.

Nov. 22—Memorandum opinion rendered, E. H.

Van Fossan, Div. 9. Decision will be

entered for the respondent.

Nov. 24—Decision entered, E. H. Van Fossan,

Div. 9.



2 David Gordon vs.

1934

Feb. 24—Petition for review by U. S. Circuit Court

Court of Appeals (9) with assignments of

error filed by taxpayer.

Feb. 24—Proof of service filed by taxpayer.

Apr. 4—Motion for extension of 30 days to settle

evidence and transmit record tiled ])y tax-

payer.

Apr. 4—Order enlarging time to May 25, 1934 for

preparation of evidence and delivery of

record entered.

Apr. 27—Agreed statement of evidence lodged.

Apr. 27—Praecipe filed.

Apr. 27—Proof of service of praecipe filed.

Apr. 28—Agreed statement of evidence approved

and ordered filed. [1*]

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Docket No. 54949

DAVID GORDON,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

PETITION

The above named petitioner hereby petitions for

a redetermination of the deficiency set forth by

•Page numbering appearing at the foot of page of original certified

Transcript of Record.



Comm. of Int. Rev. 3

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue in his Notice

of Deficiency IT:AR:E-1 BAG-60D, dated March

9, 1931, and as a basis for his proceeding alleges

as follows:

1. That petitioner is an individual, residing at

629 South June Street, in the City of Los Angeles,

County of Los Angeles, State of California.

2. That the Notice of Deficiency, a copy of

which is attached and marked Exhibit "A", was

mailed to petitioner on March 9, 1931. [2]

3. The taxes in controversy are income taxes

for the calendar year 1928, and the deficiency is

for $2,614.50.

4. The determination of the tax set forth in the

said Notice of Deficiency is based on the following

error

:

That petitioner was not permitted to divide com-

nmnity income for year 1928 with his wife, but the

whole of said community income was assessed as

against petitioner.

5. The facts upon which the petitioner relies as

the basis of this proceeding are as follows:

All of the property owned by petitioner was ac-

quired subsequent to his marriage; that during the

year 1928, and pursuant to amendment of the com-

munity property laws of the State of California,

and pursuant to agreement between petitioner and

his wife, he divided the community income; that

if effect were given to the community property laws

of the State of California and to the agreement

between petitioner and his said wife, there would



4 David Gordon vs.

be no deficienc}^ in the sum of $2,614.50, or any

other sum. [3]

Petitioner prays for relief from the deficiency

asserted by respondent in the foHowing particular:

That he be permitted to return but one-half of

the income of the community property.

WHEREFORE, petitioner prays that this Board

may herein determine the deficiency herein alleged.

FRED HOROWITZ
Counsel for Petitioner

385 West Eighth Street

Los Angeles, California. [4]

State of California,

County of Los Angeles—ss.

PAVID GORDON, being duly sworn, says

:

That he is the petitioner above named; that he

has read the foregoing Petition and is familiar with

the statements contained therein; that the facts

stated are true, except as to the facts stated to be

upon information and belief, and as to those facts,

he believes it to be true.

DAVID GORDON
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 23rd day

of March 1931.

[Seal] PAUL J. FRITZ
Notary Public in and for the County of Los

Angeles, State of California. [5]



Comm. of Int. Rev. 5

EXHIBIT "A"

TREASURY DEPARTMENT
WASHINGTON

Mar. 9, 1931

Office of

Commissioner of Internal Revenue

Mr. David Gordon

629 South June Street

Los Angeles, California.

Sir:

You are advised that the determination of your

tax liability for the year(s) 1928 discloses a de-

ficiency of $2,614.50, as shown in the statement

attached.

In accordance with section 272 of the Revenue

Act of 1928, notice is hereby given of the deficiency

mentioned. Within sixty days (not counting Sunday

as the sixtieth day) from the date of the mailing

of this letter, you may petition the United States

Board of Tax Appeals for a redetermination of your

tax liability.

HOWEVER, IF YOU DO NOT DESIRE TO
PETITION, you are requested to execute the en-

closed agreement form and forward it to the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue, Washington, D. C,

for the attention of IT :C :P-7. The signing of this

agreement will expedite the closing of your re-

turn (s) by permitting an early assessment of any

deficiency and preventing the accumulation of in-

terest charges, since the interest period terminates

thirty days after filing the enclosed agreement, or



6 David Gordon vs.

on the date assessment is made, whidiever is earlier

;

WHEREAS IF NO AGREEMENT IS FILED,
interest will accumulate to the date of assessment

of the deficiency.

Respectfully,

DAVID BURNET
Commissioner

By J. C. Wilmer

Deputy Commissioner.

Enclosures

:

Statement

Form 882

Form 870 [6]

STATEMENT
IR:AR:E-1

BAG-60D
in re: Mr. David Gordon,

629 South June Street

Los Angeles, California

Tax Liability

Year Tax Liability Tax Assessed Deficiency

1928 $4,093.57 $1,479.07 $2,614.50

The report of the internal revenue agent in

charge at Los Angeles, California, a copy of which

was furnished you, is approved and is hereby made

a part of this letter.

Careful consideration has been accorded your

protest dated February 9, 1931, in connection with



Comm. of Int. Rev. 7

the findings of the examining officer, and the infor-

mation submitted at a conference held in the office

of the internal revenue agent in charge.

It was contended that the income reported by

your wife on a separate return represented her share

of community income for that year.

However in view of the decision of the United

States Supreme Court on January 19, 1931 in the

case of Robert K. Malcolm it appears that it has

not been established that the income reported by

you and your wife is community income in accord-

ance with I. T. 2457, Cumulative Bulletin VIII-1,

page 89, for the reason that the income involved has

not arisen from sources where services were an in-

come producing factor in that the returns indicate

no income from salaries, fees, commissions, etc.

Further, there is no indication that any material

amount of income has been earned since July 29,

1927 from services which could have been used to

acquire any of the property from which income is

reported in the year 1928. Consequently no part of

this property can be considered to constitute com-

munity property and no part of the income there-

from can be considered to constitute community

income. [7]

Therefore the income divided between yourself

and wife in the returns filed has been adjusted and

all divisions of alleged community income have been

eliminated.

Due to the fact that the statute of limitations will

presently bar any assessment of additional tax



8 David Gordon vs.

against you for the year 1928, the Bureau will be

unable to afford you an opportunity under the pro-

visions of article 1211 of Regulations 69 and/or

article 451 of Regulations 74 to discuss your case

before mailing formal notice of its determination

as provided by section 274(a) of the Revenue Act

of 1926 and/or section 272(a) of the Revenue Act

of 1928. It is, therefore, necessary at this time to

issue this formal notice of deficiency.

[Endorsed] : United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Filed March 30, 1931. [8]

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ANSWER.

The Commissioner of Internal Revenue, by his

attorney, C. M. Charest, General Counsel, Bureau

of Internal Revenue, for answer to the petition of

this petitioner, admits and denies as follows:

1, 2 & 3. Admits the allegations of paragraphs

1, 2 & 3 of the petition.

4. Denies the allegations of error contained in

paragraph 4 of the petition.

5. Denies the allegations of fact contained in

paragraph 5 of the petition.

6. Denies generally and specifically each and

eveiy allegation contained in the petitioner's peti-

tion not hereinbefore admitted, qualified or denied.



Comm. of Int. Rev. 9

WHEKEFOEE, it is prayed that the appeal of

the petitioner be denied.

C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel,

Of Counsel

:

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

JOHN D. KILEY,
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

[Endorsed] : United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Received Sep. 13, 1931.

[Endorsed] : United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Filed Sep. 18, 1931. [9]

[Title of Court and Cause.]

MEMORANDUM OPINION.

VAN FOSSAN : In this case we are asked to re-

determine a deficiency of $2,614.50 for the year 1928.

Petitioner alleges that respondent erroneously re-

fused to permit him to divide community income for

the year 1928 with his wife, the whole being as-

sessed against petitioner.

Petitioner was born in the United States but when

an infant moved, with his parents, to Canada where

the parents became naturalized citizens. Petitioner

remalined in Canada many years, and married there.

At marriage petitioner had no property or funds

but his wife received $3,000 [10] as a gift from her

parents. After marriage petitioner and his \^dfe



10 David Gordon vs.

agreed that everything was to be on a "fifty-fifty"

basis. Petitioner and his wife took the $3,000 and

started a small manufacturing business in men's and

women's clothing. The business prospered and was

continued until about 1921 when petitioner and his

wife moved to California, bringing with them in ex-

cess of $200,000. This money was variously invested,

much of it being lost before the taxable year. It is

the income from such property that is in question

for 1928.

Previous to 1928 petitioner filed a joint return for

himself and his wife. For 1928 they filed separate

returns in which certain items of income were di-

vided equally and other items unequally. Peti-

tioner's gross income is shown as $45,620.74 with a

net income of $27,844.56 while Lillian Gordon, the

wife, returned $21,901.41 as gross and $15,721.96

as net income.

In this case we are concerned with the title to

the property as acquired and when petitioner and

his wife moved from Canada to California. The

subsequent status of the property depends on the

prior status.

It is elaborately argued on brief by counsel for

the petitioner that in Quebec community property

is the law unless abridged by agreement, that in the

case of petitioner and his wife the oral agreement

that everything was to be "fifty-fifty" superseded

the community property status and governed the

title to the $200,000 in personal property when the

same was brought to California. However, as laid



Comm. of Inf. Be v. 11

[11] down by Marshall, C. J., iu Church v. Hiibbart,

2 Cranch 187, 236, "foreign laws are well under-

stood to be facts which must, like other facts be

proved to exist, before they can be receiA^ed in a

court of justice." This rule is binding on the Board,

Columbian Carbon Co., 25 B. T. A. 465. Petitioner

failed either to plead or prove the pertinent law of

Canada respecting title to property. We can not

assume it or take judicial notice of the same. Nor is

quotation of such laws in the brief sufficient. The

record fails to show that community property ol^-

tains in Canada, that it may be superseded by agree-

ment of the parties, or even that husband and wife

are free to contract with each other with respect to

property. We are left in entire ignorance of the

status or ownership of property in Canada.

In this situation we can not determine the owner-

ship of the property either as acquired or at the

time of removal to California. Thus, not knowing

the ownership of the property in Canada it is im-

possible to determine what the status of the property

would be in California, whether it was separate or

joint or community property or perchance fell in

some other category.

It is therefore unnecessary to determine the effi-

cacy in law of the so-called "fifty-fifty" agreement.

Lacking proof of essential facts we have no alter-

native but to hold that petitioner has not established

that respondent was in error.

Decision will be entered for the respondent.

[Endorsed]: Entered Nov. 22, 1933. [12]



12 David Gordon vs.

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Washington

Docket No. 54949

DAVID GORDON,
Petitioner,

V.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

DECISION.

Pursuant to the determination of the Board, as

set forth in its memorandum opinion entered No-

vember 22, 1933, it is

ORDERED and DECIDED : That there is a defi-

ciency of $2,614.50 for the year 1928.

[Seal] (Signed) ERNEST H. VAN FOSSAN
Member.

[Endorsed] : Entered Nov. 24, 1933. [13]

[Title of Court and Cause.]

PETITION FOR REVIEW.

I. Nature of the Controversy.

The Commissioner of Internal Revenue deter-

mined a deficiency of Twenty-six Hundred Four-

teen & No/100 Dollars ($2614.00) in petitioner's

payment of income tax for the year 1928, and on

appeal to the Board of Tax Appeals, this deter-

mination was upheld [14] by an order of the Board

entered November 24th, 1933.



Comm. of Int. Rev. 13

Petitioner and his wife tiled separate returns

for the tax year in question, dividing their income

unequally. The Commissioner denied the propriety

of the separation of income, and arrived at the

claimed deficiency by taking as a tax basis the

aggregate of all income reported by petitioner and

his wife.

The petitioner claims that by contract between

himself and wife, all their property, from whatever

source obtained, was held by them as tenants in

common, and the income therefrom was properly

divisible for income tax purposes.

The Board of Tax Appeals held that as the Cali-

fornia property was acquired with the proceeds of

the sale of property acquired in Canada while the

spouses were there domiciled, and as there was no

plea or proof as to the legal status of the property

in Canada or as to the effect in Canada of the con-

tract, it would not take judicial notice of, or as-

sume, the Canadian law, and that the petitioner

had therefore failed to sustain the burden of proof.

[15]

II. Court of Review.

The court in which review is sought is the United

States Circuit Court of Appeals, Ninth Circuit.

III. Assignments of Error.

1. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing

to take into account as evidence the presumption

that the pertinent Canadian laws are the same as

the laws of California on the particular subject

involved.



14 David Gordon vs.

3. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing

to give effect to the contract between petitioner and

his wife which created a tenancy in common as to

all of their property.

4. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in deter-

mining that any deficiency exists.

5. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in holding

that, under the evidence, the wdfe of petitioner

had no separate interest in the aggregate income

of the spouse. [16]

IV. Statement of Additional Evidence.

The petitioner accepts the statement of evidence

contained in the memorandum opinion filed by Ern-

est H. Van Fossan, member of the Board of Tax

Appeals, as the basis of the decision herein sought

to be reviewed by inserting the following matter,

subject to settlement by the Board of Tax Appeals

in accordance with Rule 38 of the Circuit Court of

Appeals, Ninth Circuit, and Rule No. 75 of the

Equity Rules of the Supreme Court of the United

States.

From the time of the marriage, up to the time of

the hearing on the Field Calendar at Long Beach

on September 26, 1933, it was the custom, practice

and understanding of the parties to treat all pro-

perty acquired with the proceeds of the business, as

owned by each of the parties an undivided one-half

interest, and to require the assent of both to any

purchases or sales of property of any substantial

value. This custom, practice and understanding ap-



Comm. of Int. Rev. 15

plied to all property acquired in California after

establishment of the residence of the spouses in that

State, as well as all property acquired in Canada

with the proceeds of which the California property

was acquired. [17]

WHEREFORE, petitioner prays that a petition

for review be allowed and that the order and de-

cision of the Board of Tax Appeals be reviewed by

the United States Circuit Court of Appeals, Ninth

Circuit.

DAVID GORDON,
Petitioner.

FRED HOROWITZ,
Counsel for Petitioner.

State of California,

County of Los Angeles.—ss.

DAVID GORDON, being by me first duly sworn,

deposes and says: That he is the petitioner in the

above entitled action; that he has read the fore-

going Petition for Review and knows the contents

thereof ; and that the same is true of his own knowl-

edge, except as to the matters which are therein

stated upon his information or belief, and as to

those matters that he believes it to be true.

DAVID GORDON.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 8th day

of February, 1934.

(Seal) HELEN KIRKPATRICK,
Notary Public in and for said County and State.

[Endorsed]: United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Filed Feb. 24, 1934. [18]



16 David Gordon vs.

Ill the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for

the Ninth Circuit.

DAVID GORDON,
1 Petitioner,

V. B.T.A.

No. 5494J).
GUY T. HELVERING,

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Respondent.

AGREED STATEMENT OF TITE EVIDENCE.

The above entitled cause came on for liearing be-

fore the Honorable Ernest II. Van Fossan, Member
of the United States Board of Tax Appeals, on

September 26, 1933, there being present the peti-

tioner by his counsel, Fred Horowitz, and the re-

spondent by his counsel, A. L. Murray and Alva C.

Baird.

Whereupon, the i)etitioner, to maintain the issues

on his behalf, introduced the following testimony:

DAVID GORDON,

the petitioner, being first duly sworn testified in

substance as follows:

I reside in Los Angeles. I have lived in Los An-

geles approximately 11 or 12 years. I was married in

Canada. At the time of my marriage I set up house-

keeping in Montreal.

I was there in Montreal from the time of the mar-

riage imtil we moved to California, about 11 or 12

years ago.



Comm. of Int. Rev. 17

(Testimony of David Gordon.)

At the time of my marriage my business or oc-

cupation was that of a traveling salesman.

At the time of my marriage I had no real or per-

sonal property of any kind, nothing except my
salary. [19]

At the time of my marriage my wife 's father gave

her a smn of money. The amount of the sum of

money was about three thousand dollars.

After I worked for a few months my wife and I

started in business. I conducted that business until

we came to California.

Prior to my marriage, we did not enter into a

written prenuptial agreement but we discussed it

several times that everything we made was 50-50.

We did not enter into any agreement in waiting. In

Quebec a prenuptial agreement is usually entered

into which is usually against the wife's interest in

this way, that if a man would have property he

would agree to give his wife—well, if he was worth

a hundred thousand dollars he would agree to give

his wife so much, and she would resign and waive

all her community rights and her partnership rights.

My wife was against anything of that nature and

she said we would be 50-50. I did not enter into any

prenuj^tial agreement whereby my wife waived any

rights in my property.

I conducted that business until the time I came to

California. It was the clothing business.

When I came to California we started to take

our funds and invest them in real estate and other



18 David Gordon vs.

(Testimony of David Gordon.)

things. Those were the funds which I brought from

Canada and which I have not got, they have dim-

inished. Yes,—the funds have diminished since ar-

riving in the United States. I have a very, very

small percentage of it now, but, of course, that is not

in this case.

The gist of the conversations with my wife was as

follows

:

I could not, on any transaction that amounted to

real money, do anything unless my wife agreed to

it, because it was hers as much as mine.

From the time of my marriage up to the present

time, my practice [20] with respect to either the

purchase or sale of any properties has been that if

the deal was advantageous to us both, and she ob-

jected to it, it wouldn't happen, that is all. It is the

same right now.

Whenever my wife wants any money, for any

purpose at all, she just says "get it" and that is all

there is to it. My wife would feel highly insulted,

and I would feel I was stealing it from her if I

raised the question that she did not own one-half

of my property, or tried to take any more than

half of what was owned, in my own right, for my
benefit.

At the time when I arrived in California with

funds from Canada, that had been accumulated since

my marriage, my wife and I considered that each

of us owned one-half of that at the time of our

arrival in California.



Comni. of Int. Rev. 19

(Testimony of David Gordon.)

When I came to California the property was in

the form of cash or secnrities, all personal property.

I now have a very small percentage of what I then

had. I think I had less in 1928 than I had when

I came to California, I do not know the exact amount

but I think I had less.

I do not remember what kind of returns I filed

for the years prior to 1928.

Whereupon counsel for the petitioner objected to

the last question on the basis that information re-

lative to years prior to 1928 was immaterial, in view

of the fact that the only year in issue was 1928. The;

Board member ruled that the witness could answer.

I really do not remember about the years prior to

1928 but I know that in earlier years I had filed

single returns. By a single return I mean one single

return for my wife and myself. I am not sure what

year it was when we started to file separate returns.

As a matter of fact I did not know the proper way

to do it at all because I was inexperienced in that

and I had just [21] a simple bookkeeper that made

it out for me. I do not recall the kind of a split in

income that was made on the returns for 1928. I

do not remember anything as to that. At that time

I had an auditor. I do not recall whether or not I

had any income from services, as distinguished from

income on investments, during the year 1928. 1 don 't

remember what the return is at all or what it was

at that time. I identify the signature on the 1928

return you are showing me as mine. I think that

the signature on the other 1928 return you are show-



20 David Gordon vs.

(Testimony of David Gordon.)

ing me is that of my wife, Lillian Gordon. I didn't

say that my property in 1928 was less than when T

came from Canada, I don't know. I don't remem-

ber. I believe it was but I don't remember anything

at all about what my wealth was at that time.

Whereupon the witness was asked to look at two

income tax returns offered him in order that he

might refresh his memory and state whether or not

the income reported on the two returns was equally

divided. Counsel for the petitioner pointed out that

the documents speak for themselves. No objection

to the question was made to the Board member.

My memory is very poor. I only went to school

until I was 12 years old and I really am not com-

petent to know. I started early to work and I

really don't know. When it comes to this sort of

thing I have got to have some one else do it for

me. If the income is not equally divided I think

that would be the fault of the auditor because the

auditor 's instructions were right. The auditor works

foi* the Fox Studio now and he does auditing on the

side. I think that certain things should be followed,

certain rules should be followed, and that is the

reason possibly why they are not made exactly half

and half. The instructions to him were that they

[22] were to be divided up, that she was an equal

partner. I never had any separate property other

than

—

Whereupon counsel for the petitioner objected to

tbe last question on the ground that it was calling



Comm. of Int. Rev. 21

(Testimony of David Gordon.)

for a legal conclusion of the witness. The Board

member ruled that the answer could stand.

I stated that I came directly to California, from

Canada, about 12 years ago. I did not have any in-

come at that time. I had a business going in Mon-

treal and I was in the ]3rocess of breaking it up,

and naturally taking losses the first year or two until

I became domiciled here. That was 10 or 12 years

ago. It took me almost two years to break up the

proposition and I was taking losses due to the ex-

change situation, bringing my funds into this dis-

trict. I know, for instance, that we sold stuff that

cost us $30,000 for $5,000 or $6,000, something like

that. We were not making any money the first two

years. I was taking actual losses in breaking it up.

I don't remember the amount I brought from

Canada but I know it was a considerable smn of

money. I was getting in funds all the time. I had

accounts and things in Montreal. Some of them,

most of them, were honorable and then others would

take advantage of the fact that I was breaking up.

It was more than $100,000. I should say it was more

than $200,000 but I don't remember. Not all at one

shot, of course, but through the years, it was all

coming, in the course of a few years, from Canadian

sources. Every time I would bring in Canadian

money I would lose, on exchange, any where from

15 to 20 or 30 per cent. The exchange was very low

at that time. I would like to have 10 per cent now

of what I brought. I will sell property that I still

have for 10 per cent of what it cost me, and some



22 David Gordon vs.

(Testimony of David Gordon.)

of it [23] for 5 per cent, and I have had it for 6

or 8 years. At one time I thought it was worth a

lot of money but now I know it is not worth a lot

of money, and that was my assets. I am now pretty

close to being broke but I have a little left.

I was in Canada from childhood to manhood. I

raised my children there. I was born in the United

States and when I was 9 months old my folks emi-

grated to Canada and my father became a British

subject. I never did become a British subject.

I always found it best to run my business in my
own name because otherwise it would have been a

complicated and dragged out affair and my wife

would have to stay always around the office. She

had couple of children to look after and naturally

I run the business in my own name. The property

was not always held in my name. Often, for con-

venience if she would be away or if she was ill we

would put it into a trust. But, mostly it was held

as just ordinary property, as it was bought.

The bank accounts were held in my name. My
wife has been away now for six months. She just

returned. If it was in both our names, why we

could not—well, she just came home from Montreal

now.

My ventures here in California require the use of

very little credit. I do not remember that I have

evei* given a financial statement. I have not given

one for 7 or 8 years, anyhow. I do not think I have

given any. I can not remember whether I really ever

have but I doubt whether I have. I am not positive.



Comm. of Int. Rev. 23

(Testimony of David Gordon.)

I feel positive that I have not given it within the

hist five or six or seven years.

In the earning of income my wife performed office

duties. In Canada she w^as in the office pretty nearly

every day. Whenever I had to go away on buying

trips she ran the business. Even now when I go

away [24] she transacts everything and naturally

she is the mother of two children and she looks after

the children.

The business in Canada was a clothing business.

We manufactured boys' and children's clothing. In

California I have not been in any business except

real estate and things of that nature. I dealt in

stocks and securities here. I dealt through brokers

but did not have to show my credit standing because

the broker, you have to give him the money or he

won't give you the stock.

Occasionally I maintained a real estate office in

California. I have not had one for the last four or

five years because there has been no business.

I had agreements with my wife, relative to the

ownership of property, after we came to California.

She would feel insulted if I told her she did not

own one-half of what I had. Every transaction I

made of any importance, that involved money, I

could not do unless I got her agreement to it and if

she wanted to help her relatives out she does not

say '^will you?" but she says "give it to them" and

that is hers if I have it to give.

My wife was around the factory office in Canada

approximately every day. She was around the real



24 David Gordon vs.

(Testimony of David Gordon.)

estate office also but she had hei* family to look after

principally since that.

Several years ago I told the auditor who made my
income tax returns "you are wrong we ought to file

separate returns" and he said "well, the law would

not stand for it", and I told him "you are wrong,

why don't other people do itf" When it comes to

figures and things I am not an expert. The returns

were made according to the conception of the audi-

tor of what the law demanded. [25]

Counsel for respondent offered in evidence copies

of the 1928 separate income tax returns of David

Gordon and his wife, Lillian Gordon, which were

accepted and marked Respondent's Exhibits A and

B respectively (photostatic copies of each to be fur-

nished and made a part of this record).

The foregoing is the substance of all the evidence

adduced at the trial of said proceeding.

FRED HOROWITZ,
Counsel for Petitioner.

(Sgd) ROBERT H. JACKSON,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Counsel for Respondent.

Approved and ordered filed this 28th day of Apr.

1934.

(Signed) ERNEST H. VAN FOSSAN,
Member.

.. [Endorsed]: United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Filed ADr. 28. 1934. r26l



r .

n
.U. f. Il—AL KjfOT

.t^*

"W _.

fii^iry . -

ran*--- —

rttm

'i

^INDIVIDUAL INCOME TAX RETURN
mm McoHs IBM sttiDESM WACB or MiE raw jsjr

« KoilikBuiDUB or AMorr, FKH iiniiK noRsnoi, mni

«

or Calendar Year 1928

mil—

-«»-*^»aE?».J!SSS^»

t>^Jk"
* *—!•, fl>ttf/?—*«

•- 309454

,N 'H '•r.M!rTA.>«F

X If Tou IM • ntan for I99f,
iowhiUCor ~

-»••-

jn^tor"!
1. I( thU • Jotot n«Ca

4. Itoto HUM ot^Mtand

odta* WW It MBtr—lO-

-JO-
wlf.lf

• Mpvstf ittVn wu mad* kod tha
^ ^

Cadwtar fOn wtxre it ma aaot n>Tl# BWIO
e«h Oallf.

i. W«« 70Q Mi rtad and UtIdc with huaband
or wICa oo tba laat day 017007 taaabia yaarT

• If aot, wan 70a on tba laat dar <d joor tazabia ji

Qiovo panooa ttring lo roar booaebold who ar« t\tme\y
7. If toor atatai in nanact to qoaationa t and changid

dvliif tha Ttar, aiata data and naton of changr K-0>. —
8. How oiaaj dependant nnona (other than htuband or wUr) under 18 rean o<

•(e or Ineaoabia of wlf-eappart becaoee mentally or pbjrilcallr defeetlTe vera
feeelTlnc their eblef nipfMori from jm^on the laat oaj of your taxable jearf

X foaooaa from Bodnaaa or Pnfawlaa. (Vnai

t. Intaraat on Bank Dematla, Notaa, Corporation Booda, ate. (aieapt Intanat upon wblohinS jnT^SirSnmxJf)

(a) lotareat on Tax-free Corenaot Booda Upon Which a Tax waa Paid at Sonro f^niii—in^j^T l/3-,—

-

4. Innome from Ptftnenhlpa. (Siaie •,s[i (' •
^ h

(a) Inonma from Fldudariee. (RM* :::.t;;i::i::t":: ::"v-SEf-:-

t. RanU and Royalttea. (Tnia hkMob B)

•. Pratt from Bala of Real Eetate, Stooka, Bonda, cte.

7. DiTtdaada on Stock of Diiii—llii Ootporstkna ...:....

t. Taxable Intenat on LIbertr Boode, ete. Orm Mrninli X) —
•. Other Income (Inelodinc dirideoda reeelTed on atoek of forei(n coiporatiooa).

[ittSPC

f>^ii^^
j ^Y \A%

(e)

.3^22 .|b7.

10. Torai. Inooia m Inna 1 to •-

11. Intanat Paid „

U. Taxae Paid. (IipWa f aeb«

It. Loaaea by Pb*, Storm, ate.

li. Bad Dable. CT iiMa m KUni i r>

II. CoolrlbaUona. ( tlifc la a*i«i<i D

It. OUMr Deduetione Authorlied by Law. (biUa b

17. Total DnsocTioaa n Inaia 11 to It

Ww laoom (Item ^> mloaa Item IT)

a n „ 0auBtr..laz*«..OBly..

CSipkIa la Takk oa pw« r)

(Item y I

mootlB

jir

^

901 .41

ISSLASi

a5'721 .96

... 1 Nat Ineoma (not *Tcr $30,000)

la Laaa Pnanal KiampUof and Credit
' ~ 'i(aMMtruc«laaaa).

11. Balanea (Item It mlnui Item 30)

23. Amount taxable atm% (not onrue
flrat »4,a00 of Item %i)..l

n. Amount taxable at S% (not orer the

aeeond *4,a00 of Item II)

34. Amount laxable at t% (balanee over
tS.OOr of Item 31)

3t. normal Tax (m% of Ilam

M. Normal Tax (3% of Item »)

37. Noamal Tax (S% of Item 34)

3t. Surtax on Item 10 (lee Inetructlon 31).

It. Tax on Earned Net Income (total of

Itou 3i, 3«, 37, and 38^

la Cradit of 3t% of Item 3« (not orer
3t% of Itema 38, 43, ». and 44)

COMPUTATION OP TAX Otoe bMOocUaa Bi

81. Net Inoofaie atem 18 abgn)
»3. Leea DtTldeodi (Item «___| -^

7 abo^szTi jtjfiaauu
83. Intenat on Ubcrtr

Bonda,«te.(Item 8)

34. Oeditfor Dependent

38. IWaooal Examption..

34. Total of Itemi 83, 33, 84,

37. Balance (Item 31 mloua I em 8t)

89. Ralanoa (Item 37 mlnoa

40. Amount taxable at t% hdoi o
the Mcood tt.OOO << It an 87)

4X Normal Tax (1H% of Item

48. Normal Tax (3% of Item 40)

44. Normal Tax (6% of Item 41)
48. Surtax on Item 18 (an Inatruo-

tion 21) _
40. Tai 00 Net Income (total of Itema

*2, 43, <t, and 451.1 _..

47. Adjiutmrnt for Capital Gain
of Column % Schedule D)

Itema
4«and47

( IJUTc of Column fl,

'|| 48. Total of or difference bt

80. Total Tax (Item 48 mlnne Item 4«)

npaaytnc aebedulea and alat
tuabia year n auted, puraMa to tha Raraaoa Act of 1S38, aad the Betu'aUoni iMiad under authority thcmtf.

ta (If any), haa bean——'.^ by na, and to the beat cf my knowledfe

•iHnaeataiiiMi}

^̂ ftj((.j.

51. Lm iDCOcne Tu Pftidftt Soure*.

63. lococne u>d ProfiU Tuei paid to »
foreicD country or U. 8.

SSc BaUdm oI Tax (Item
Itcmi 61 And 67)





aaaoiix h-meota nam wuamfB cm lUatntLai

1. ToM HMipto from bndimi or |«ii«ii^iiii (iMi Uiid tt tiiiilii)-

OasT or Ooos* Sou

t. MalirM imi iii»ilw

4. MmhudlM boufM for alL.

S. Othar aoali (Haiiw balov or on Mpanlt rhnt)-

(, piaa loTrBlerx •« h«tlnnlin at jwu

1. ToTAi. (Uum 1 io a, looliiiir«)_

B. L«a latwataij at ad o( 7«M_

•. Nn Oon or Ooom Bou (Um 7 ptiiuia lint l)i

Korm.—EntaT"C"

1& tiiiKtu, mutant al Tabor," M»srti< on Ua* >
(Do aoidMlMl eonpr^ilkiB f«rfaaraa arrtM*).

IL Intaniloa bi iiliMM lDd«bUdn«i to rft <B

U. TuM on burtoMi u>d budnaM iirwu i tl .... ,

It. Umm (osplotn la Ubto praridad tbrnbr at toA of

pata) 1

14. BadabtaHii
•Dd dapMtao (aipUia

tbirrfoir at foot d naae)
(Haabad baknr or

4a n^aiBto abaat).

TouL (lioaa 10 to M, Inaiadn)-

IS. Total Dasoonoaa (Una pliia liaa 17)

.

IB. War PlortT (lina 1 mlnui Una 18) (fctar aa Itwn ») .

hpUoattoD of dadnatlona
alalmal nn Uoaa t and IL. _ I

^tm . -iMnn 9. Hth at.

i^...^r^

aaODWJ %-moata. from mMXt% AWD royalties (Baa InatirwUon g)

iimaoL.poL
/I (

tUJiTtfA^
QOl

4. T&Lpa ia

«

uUa I.UI

t y«y>T

I. DtrmKunoa

oa
Jols t-i Sauaoy..: L/2

.

. ^iWilao

7. OfKBB Bxmfl a. Nr PBonr

-7nne,-

SCHEDULE C—PROrrr FROM SALE OF REAL ESTATE, ST0CK3. BOWDS, ETC (Baa Inatroctton 6)

SCHEDULE D—CAPITAL NET CAIN OR LOSS FROM SALE OF ASSETS HELD MORE THAN TWO YEARS [8ae Inatrootlon ta I ^_
LBisar ntami l DlTI

^St" 4. AMooTT HMams
A Dtravunoii
AutfWABia Soca

Aogmarva
A Con 7. Vaioi as or

Uuca 1. im
A SOMSOOBVT

iMraoTXMDm, un
OAmAA DiaoonoH* "iS-"5p-

jra^Avfav JTkOwrar

r r 1 1 1

^
u= ^ ===

8tat« how proparty
waa acquired —

SCHIPULE E—INTEREST ON LIBERTY BONDS AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS OR SECURITIES (Sea Inatnictlon g)

(a) Obljitatlona of a 8tat«, Tatittory, or political aubdlrialon tharaof, or tha Dlatrict of

ft) SeeuriUfa laauad under Faderal Farm Loan Act, or under aucb Act aa Amended

M Ub<rty 3Vi% Bonda and other obUgatlona of Unlt«l 8Utaa leaned on or belol

September 1. 1917, and obUratlona of poaaeoaiona of the United Statea..—
(<0 Ubertr 4%and ««% Bond., Tnuwrj 8M%, 8H%, 4%, and 4M% Boad^ Trea

urr'Certlflcatea of Indebtedneaa, and Traaaury Savlnia Cartffloatea

(«) Tteaaiirr Notaa

. LnrnmuT Rkxitkd A Ajfomn OviiD Exmrr run

w,ooo.

Nona—

A IvrvBiaroa

1 1 1 X X X

SCHEDULE F—EXPLANATION OF DEDUCTIONS CLAIMED IN ITEMS I, 12, 14, 1(. AND 1«

J«*ia»— -COoimlty-l/a 13 .00-^

PCPtANATlOW OF

aU*QQ-) ,
July 19a7.„

DEDUCTION FOR LOSSES BY HRE. yPORM. WC. CLAIMEP IW aOCTIlX A. AND IN tlPi M

ADAOAaanaa. I TZ. ' Sg^ij |
{.5SSSS "'gasJ^ 'i^ssys.^

{ <'^**^-<^»r

:,i^

\ "-A

^'





fwiIT. 8. I tmmAM. ftsravn

# IF. -tMBKT

•fr- • » —

l» - -

INDIYmUALMlNCCME TAXR^RN

t. If Tou Had > raturn (or IKD, - . . ^ - . .
(d «hat Colhctor^ sOwwM t« mdIT "*" n»H*

-Jto
/ a. b Ihia • Joint xiuni,'
/ of htubaod asd «n«?

4. StAtfl name of hmbuid at vtfe tf

A wimrmU rfluni «m mada and thi

CoUn^lgr't cilSre vbrra It wu ant

I. Wtw foa nantad and Urlng with huabaad /
or wlla CO Ika laat daT oOow taubta jaarf -—T** A-% If not, ««• joa CO tba laat daj of tout luabh jaar aupporUnc ooa of
Mf* paaoai Brine 1° Tour hoowboid who an eloarlj ralalad to yoft

7. If rear alalai la laapaet to qnaitioM 5 and • chaB«d
-, atatad

f rava(
doriof data and naturv of ehan^

M.v mm • Be* Baajr damndant neraoea (other ibaii hiuband or wife) ander 18 Tean <t
X*flX« a»» or laaaMbla of eclf-eiippert becauae meoUlly or phyejeally Jafautlia wai^BOB—— laarirlag UMfr ehM aupfnrt from ruu on tb« laat day of joor lazabb jaarfl

IS. Earned Net Inooma (not
aU. Le^ Perauoal Exemptio
« iiM UapeoJenta (mt lii-yuci

JLiftllanoe (Ilein l«B Vr«4ii X)

2 Amount Uiable at 1 H'~c loot over tha
Int H.UOO of lum Jl)

Amount tatahlc at Sr^ (not onr tha
aoood »4.UCU of Ilcm 31)

M. Amount laiablo at t% (I

w,aao of iiam ai)

U. Normal Tai(lVi% of Item aV-

36. Nocmal Tu (S<^ of Ilam a).

17. NormalTu(5%of IlanM).

2S. Burtai on Item 1« (Ma loatruetlon 31).

M. Tki on Barmd Nat Ineome (total of

Ilema M. 36, »7. and 38)

«0i Oadit of 3«% of Itan 3» (not orat
3«% of Iteme 38, 43. g. and «4)

3'

i« 3Q931 W M and 47
«•. Laaa CrKlit of 2i% of Tai on

Earned Net Income (Item 80)_
Lmount taiableat IM%(notorar

; .<»«« -^^^
the Sirt 84,000 <tf Hem 87) 4QQQ|Q0t

89. ft^'it""* (Item 37 mloua Itam 88)

.

tha aeooDd 84.000 of

Ineome Tax Paid at Bouroa.
and IVoaia Taxaa paid to

forarifn country or U. 8.

daoca of Tai (Itam
Ilema 81 and 88)

ATFISiAVIT
n) that thia latuia. Iwil^idlag tha aiiaiainiaBylj« i<i>a i<i i la» and itatrmaa^ (If aaj).

h a true and eompbta latun made In good ialtb tor tha taxabia 7<at aa ataiad,
|

- - .- -





yf
r^

t. O«kwoort*(IMBla*b«l0V«roaapMml*riMa)_

%. flat ianatofj tX htglnnlin of jimi

T. Total (Ubm 1 to «, liMlatff*)

=0^

V...

•. Nar Oon m Qoom Bow (Uo* T aiaM Uaa )_
Norm.—Kntv "O" or "CM " on Udm • ud t to IndlaM* wWlbv Istib-

torlM an Taluad »i ooak, or «O0| m i&ariui. wbiahortr ! low.

. Mu4i« iiJKii if "Ub«," jiiilil M Uh I

U. Umm (opWa la tebl* proriiM I

U. DiinilHlw.
iiMbtoBraTidad

It. tmK, nfiito, aad « rSiiss'i

ToTu. (liMi 10 to !«,

It. Torn. Dbmokom (Lia* • ptaa Lte* 17)

It. Wt PaoWT Oina I biM Iia« IB (Bb1» ai l>i « .

Kxplanatloa of dadosMoM
•lalMdoo Uaaa t aad It-

Bxplanatioo of dodueiloaa ^_
SCHZDUU C-»1»OnT FROtl SALE OT REAL ESTATE, STOCKS. BONDS. ETC (So* InrtnwUos «)

t. Dai* Aoaoius a. AaoovTKaoHTv
—n.jrucuf«i

loonmoa
lOaa a Tubs mot

MAaoa 1, nu ijsss: aRnnoM

t 1 « 1..

,._ . -_

SCHEDULE D—CAPITAL NET CAIN OK LOSS FKOM SALE OF ASSETS HELD MOKE THAW TWO YIAKS 9m iMtornMon ta)

a Hat Out an \jtm

8tat« bow propaity
wa» acqulrad —

SCHEDULE E—ItfTEKEST ON LIBEKTY SONDS AND OTHEIt OtIGATIONS OR SECUKITIES 9m la^fiMiMm 8)

>Uonj of a Slata, TvrHorr, or political nibdlTliion tbaraof, or th* Dlitilat a((>) ObUcaU
Colui

(I) Bwuritioi Umad undtr Paderal Farm Loan Act, or under luch Art aa Amandad
(() Libfrlv 3H% Bonda and othrr obligationa of Unltad BUtaa laniad on or bafor*

Srplfmbcr 1, 1817, and abUaatioas of poaaaaaioni o( tba United Stalaa_

(« Ub»rl»4%and'4«%Bond^r««Mur7»«%.»«%.«%.aiid 4M%Bood..Traaa.
ury Cw^ltcatai of IpdaMadnaia. aad Twaauiy aarlnga Carta«a»aa ,

(>) Tr^aaury Notaa

tA.O0O_

kaararO*

z 1 1 1 z a

z z zz z z

Z 1 z z z z

z z z z z z

z z z z z z

SCHEDULE F—EXPLANATION OF DEDUCnor«S CLAIMED IN ITEMS I, U. 14. It, AND H

IiffT^ «T"««- ' ! ! *—^ * * aUtW

g:^ ^^^ c

.^ao&iJXL aw
-^^

EXPLANATION OF DEDUCnOW FOR DEPREOATIOW nAIMED IN SCHEDULES A AND S

EXPLAHATXiW OT DlDUCnoW FOR LOSSES BY FIRE. gTORtt. ETO, CLAIMED W SOMPULJ A. AND W fTIM IJ

in-in Vuaa

ix,;*-





^ CD

JI

I 8S888^
S* • • • • « •

OQQIDiOiaiO
SoQ to COp 10n o

M
9
a

CQ 10

/

G^ s

V8

oo

29

8 Sti'^SSS 88 im

^ • • f

hS 88 8888 88
„ CO • • • *^^ ^-i
K ess^s 8888 88

\

\

Hcaioak CQ

£ 88 8888 88
•• •••• ••

So SlOQQ QQ
iOlO C9<0OQ loio

I

i 88 8888 88

go «« ««S8 pjg

S 88 888

r- t^ _

|3

\mmi 11

on ^-Hj* fl »4 d<HfQ a^

tt

>«> •I I

e o o e • o IS I
/ \





Comm. of Int. Be v. 31

Schedule F—Contributions

Cong, Sinai 295.00

Home for Incurables 50.00

Zionist organ of Anier. 6.00

Congregation B 'nai Brith 30.00

Community Chest 100.00

General Orphans Home for Girls 10.00

Federation Jewish Welfare 100.00

Nathan Straus Palestine Fd. 20.00

Convalescent Home 5.00

Temple B 'nai Brith Sisterhood 3.25

Sinai Sisterhood 6.25

L. A. T. B. Assn. 5.00

United Charities of Jerusalem 10.00

640.50

A3 [32]

Form 7544—Revised Dec. 1928

Treasury Department

Bureau of Internal Revenue

Income Tax Unit

Notice of Return Filed for 1928

This form, when prepared, must be addressed to

Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Sorting

Section, Washington, D. C. Do not inclose with

other matter to be forwarded to the Commis-

sioner.

Distric

DAVID GORDON
629 S JUNE ST 6th CALIFORNIA
LOS ANGELES CALIF 309453 A 4 [33]



32 David Gordon vs.

Form 1099—U. S. Internal Eevenue

Xanies Must Be Legibly Typed or Printed.

INFORMATION RETURN FOR CALENDAR
YEAR 1928

To be used for reporting payments of dividends

made to the shareholders who were paid $500 or

more each during the year, and payments of salaries,

or other determinable income of $1,500 or more to a

single person, or $3,500 or more to a married person.

BY WHOM PAID
Name—California Bank, 625 So Spring

Address—Los Angeles, Cal.

Instructions to Payors

Prepare one of these forms for each citizen or

resident of the United States (individual or fiduci-

ary), or a domestic or resident partnership to whom
income, as described above, was paid during the

calendar year 1928. In case the marital status of

an individual is unknown, prepare this form if the

payment of salary, etc., amounts to $1,500 or more.

Dividend pajrments of $500 or more made during

the year to a nonresident alien shall be reported on

this form.

Forward with return Form 1096 so as to reach

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Sorting Sec-

tion, Washington, D. C, on or before March 15,

1929.

For Further Instructions See Form 1096



Comm. of Int. Be v. 33

TO WHOM PAID
Name—David Gordon

Street—629 S. June St.

City—Los Angeles State—California

Kind of Income Paid Amount Paid

Salaries, wages, fees, commissions, etc...$

Interest on notes, mortgages, etc

Rents and royalties

Dividends 874 75

Other income, including foreign items

A 5 [34]

Form 1099—U. S. Internal Revenue

Names Must Be Legibly Typed or Printed

INFORMATION RETURN FOR CALENDAR
YEAR 1928

To be used for reporting payments of dividends

made to shareholders who were paid $500 or more

each during the year, and payments of salaries, or

other determinable income of $1,500 or more to a

single person, or $3,500 or more to a married person.

BY WHOM PAID
Name—Los Angeles-First Nat'l Tr. & Sav. Bank,

Address—Seventh & Spring Sts.,

Los Angeles, Calif.

Instructions to Payors

Prepare one of these forms for each citizen or re-

sident of the United States (individual or fiduciary),

or a domestic or resident partnership to whom in-

come, as described above, was paid during the cal-



34 David Gordon vs.

endar year 1928. In case the marital status of an

individnal is unknown, prepare this form if the pay-

ment of salary, etc., amounts to $1,500 or more.

Dividend payments of $500 or more made during

the year to a nonresident alien shall be reported on

this form.

Forward with return Form 1096 so as to reach the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Sorting Section,

Washington, D. C, on or before March 15, 1929.

For Further Instructions See Form 1096

TO WHOM PAID
Name—David Gordon

Street—629 So. June St.

City—Los Angeles State—Calif.

Kind of Income Paid Amount Paid

Salaries, wages, fees, commissions, etc....$

Interest on notes, mortgages, etc

Rents and royalties

Dividends 1217 .44

Other income, including foreign items

A 6 [35]

Form 1099—U. S. Internal Revenue

Names Must Be Legibly Typed or Printed

INFORMATION RETURN FOR CALENDAR
YEAR 1928

To be used for reporting payments of dividends

made to shareholders who were paid $500 or more

each during the year, and payments of salaries, or

other determinable income of $1,500 or more to a

single person, or $3,500 or more to a married person.



Comm. of Int. Rev. 35

BY WHOM PAID
Name—Head Office Security Trust & Savings Bank
Address—5th and Spring Sts

Los Angeles, Calif.

Instructions to Payors

Prepare one of these forms for each citizen or re-

sident of the United States (individual or fiduci-

ary), or a domestic or resident partnership to whom
income, as described above, was paid during the

calendar year 1928. In case the marital status of an

individual is unknown, prepare this form if the pay-

ment of salary, etc., amounts to $1,500 or more.

Dividend pajniients of $500 or more made during

the year to a nonresident alien shall be reported on

this form.

Forward with return Form 1096 so as to reach

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Sorting Sec-

tion, Washington, D. C, on or before March 15, 1929.

For Further Instructions See Form 1096

TO WHOM PAID
Name—David Gordon

Street—629 So. June St.

City—Los Angeles State—Calif.

Kind of Income Paid Amount Paid

Salaries, wages, fees, commissions, etc. $

Interest on notes, mortgages, etc

Rents and royalties

Dividends 1,930

Other income, including foreign items

A 7 [36]



36 David Gordon vs.

Form 1099—U. S. Internal Revenue

Names Must Be Legibly Typed or Printed

INFORMATION RETURN FOR CALENDAR
YEAR 1928

To be used for reporting payments of dividends

made to shareholders who were paid $500 or more
each during the year, and payments of salaries, or

other determinable income of $1,500 or more to a

single person, or $3,500 or more to a married person.

BY WHOM PAID
Name—Emil Schepp

Address—Traymore Hotel 8th St. at

Fedora, Los Angeles, Calif.

Instructions to Payors

Prepare one of these forms for each citizen or re-

sident of the United States (individual or fiduci-

ary), or a domestic or resident partnership to whom
income, as described above, was paid during the

calendar year 1928. In case the marital status of an

individual is unknown, prepare this form if the pay-

ment of salary, etc., amounts to $1,500 or more.

Dividend payments of $500 or more made during

the year to a nonresident alien shall be reported on

this form.

Forward with return Form 1096 so as to reach

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Sorting Sec-

tion, Washington, D. C, on or before March 15, 1929.

For Further Instructions See Form 1096



Comm. of Int. Rev. 37

TO WHOM PAID
Name—David Gordon

Street—629 So. June St.

City—Los Angeles State—Calif.

Kind of Income Paid Amount Paid

Salaries, wages, fees, commissions, etc.... $

Interest on notes, mortgages, etc

Rents 91 80 00

Dividends

Other income, including foreign items

A 8 [37]

Form 1000—Revised March, 1926

U. S. Internal Revenue

Names Must Be Legibly Typed or Printed

OWNERSHIP CERTIFICATE—INTEREST
ON BONDS

and other similar obligations of domestic and resi-

dent corporations (exemption not claimed)

Pebtor Organization

Name—Paramount Famous Players Lasky

Address

Due date—6-2-28 Date paid—June 20, 1928.

I certify that the owner of the bonds from which

the interest entered herein was derived falls within

the class of persons or organizations opposite which

such interest is entered.

Signature of Owner,

Trustee, or Agent

David Gordon

Address of Trustee or Agent

:



38 David Gordon vs.

Owner of Bonds (Give name in full)

Name—David Gordon

Street

City State _

With Without

tax-free tax-free

Owner covenant covenant

Citizen or Resident of U.S. : 2%

1. Individual, fiduciary, (No certificate

or partnership $ 90 required)

Nonresident Alien: 2% 5%

2. Individual, fiduciary,

or partnership $ $

3. Corporation, having no 2% 13%%
office or place of busi-

ness in U. S $ $ :

2% 5%
4. Unknown $

A 9 [38]



Oomm. of Int. Rev. 39

Form 1000—Revised March, 1926

U. S. Internal Revenue

Names Must Be Legibly Typed or Printed

OWNERSHIP CERTIFICATE—INTERST
ON BONDS

and other similar obligations of domestic and resi-

dent corporations (exemption not claimed)

Debtor Organization

Name—Porto Rican [illegible]

Address—The National City Bank of New York

Due date—Jan., 1928 Date paid—G. H. Jan 13, 1928

I certify that the owner of the bonds from which

the interest entered herein was derived falls within

the class of persons or organizations opposite which

such interest is entered.

Signature of Owner,

Trustee, or Agent

DAVID GORDON
Address of Trustee or Agent—L. A.

Owner of Bonds (Give name in full)

Name—David Gordon

Street—629 So. June

City—L. A. State—Calif.

With Without

tax-free tax-free

Owner covenant covenant

Citizen or Residesnt of U.S.

1. Individual, fiduciary, (No certificate

or partnership $ 30 required)



40 David Go7'don vs.

Nonresident Alien: 2%
2. Individual, fiduciary,

or partnership $ $

3. Corporation, having no 2% 13%%
office or place of busi-

ness in U. S $ $

2% 5%
4. Unknown $

A 10 [39]

Form 1000—Revised March, 1926

U. S. Internal Revenue

Names Must Be Legibly Typed or Printed

OWNERSHIP CERTIFICATE—INTEREST
ON BONDS

and other similar obligations of domestic and resi-

dent corporations (exemption not claimed)

Debtor Organization

Name—North American Edison Co.

Address

5-1957

Date due—Sept. 1928 Date paid

I certify that the owner of the bonds from which

the interest entered herein was derived falls within

the class of person or organizations opposite which

such interest is entered.

Signature of Owner

Trustee, or Agent

E. F. HUTTON & CO.,

T. A. Lane, Partner.

Address of Trustee or Agent—61 Bway, N. Y. City

Owner of Bonds (Give name in full)



Comm. of Int. Rev. 41

Name—D. Gordon

Street—629 S. June St.

City—Los Angeles State—Calif.

With Without

tax-free tax-free

Owner covenant covenant

Citizen or Resident of U.S. : 2%
1. Individual, fiduciary, (No certificate

or partnership $ 50 required)

Nonresident Alien

:

2% 5%
2. Individual, fiduciary,

or partnership $ $

3. Corporation, having no 2% 13%%
office or place of busi-

ness in U. S $ $

2% 5%
4. Unknown $

All [40]

Treasury Department—Internal Revenue Bureau

Form 7872—Jan., 1926

INTEREST PAID ON REFUND OR CREDIT
OF INCOME TAX

Auditor will definitely ascertain that the amount of

interest shown hereon has been included in tax-

able income for the year in which received.

Schedule No. IT—30872
Date Check mailed—Sep. 8, 1928.

Charge Record

Return charged to

Date , 192



42 David Gordon vs.

Name—Mr. David Gordon

Street—629 South June St.

Street—Los Angeles State—Cal. Dist.—6-Cal.

Amount Refunded Amount Credited Interest Paid

$ $1530.16 $159.02

Note.—This certificate must be stapled or securely

pinned to the return and not removed there-

from. A-12 [41]

United States Board of Tax Appeals.

Docket No. 54949

DAVID GORDON,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

PRAECIPE FOR THE RECORD.

To the CUerk of the United States Board of Tax

Appeals

:

You are hereby requested to prepare and certify

and transmit to the Clerk of the Circuit Court of

Appeals of the United States for the Ninth Circuit,

with reference to petition for review heretofore filed

by the petitioner in the above cause, a transcript of

the record in the above cause, prepared and sub-

mitted as required by law and by the rules of said

Court, and to include in said transcript of record



Comui. of Int. Rev. 43

the following documents or certified copies thereof,

to-wit

:

1. The docket entries of proceedings before the

United States Board of Tax Appeals in the above

entitled cause.

2. Pleadings before the Board of Tax Appeals as

follows: [42]

(a) Petition for redetermination.

(b) Answer of the Respondent.

3. Opinion and decision of the Board.

4. Petition for review.

5. Order of the Board enlarging time for settle-

ment of the evidence and transmission and de-

livery of the record on the petition for review,

not included in record.

6. Statement of Evidence as settled.

7. This Praecipe.

FRED HOROWITZ,
Attorney for Petitioner.

[Endorsed]: United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Filed April 27, 1934. [43]

[Title of Court and Cause.]

CERTIFICATE

I, B. D. Gamble, Clerk of the U. S. Board of Tax

Appeals, do hereby certify that the foregoing pages,

1 to 43, inclusive, contain and are a true copy of tlie

transcript of record, papers, and proceedings on file

and of record in my office as called for by the Prae-

cipe in the appeal as above numbered and entitled.



44 David Gordon vs.

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand and

aifix the seal of the United States Board of Tax

Appeals, at Washington, in the District of Colum-

bia, this 8th day of May, 1934.

(Seal) B. D. GAMBLE,
Clerk, United States Board of Tax Appeals.

[Endorsed]: No. 7484. United States Circuit

Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. David

Gordon, Petitioner, vs. Commissioner of Internal

Revenue, Respondent. Transcript of the Record.

Upon Petition to Review an Order of the United

States Board of Tax Appeals.

Filed May 23, 1934.

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
Clerk of the United States Circuit Court of Appeals

for the Ninth Circuit.



No. 7484.

CUtrrmt dourt of App^ala

David Gordon,

Petitioner,

vs.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF.

Fred Horowitz,

Union Bank Bldg., 8th and Hill, Los Angeles,

Attorney for Petitioner.

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





SUBJECT INDEX.

PAGE

Statement of the Case 3

Specification of Errors 6

Brief of the Argument 7

A. The law of California permits husband and wife orally

to impress upon property acquired by either or both

the character of common property 7

B. Where the foreign law is neither pleaded nor proved, the

law of the form should be invoked 8

C. The contract between petitioner and his wife should be

given effect 11

D. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in sustaining the de-

termination of a deficiency 14

E. Analysis of the Income Tax Returns 18

F. Summary 22



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

Cases. page

Church V. Hubbart, 2 Cranch 187 9

Columbian Carbon Co., 25 B. T. A. 465 9

Frees, Estate of, 187 Cal. 150 15

Martin v. Pritchard, 52 Cal. App. 720 8

Norris v. Harris, 15 Cal. 226 11

Thornton, Estate of. In re, reported in 85 Cal. Dec. 253 17

Thornton, Estate of, In re, reported in 87 Cal. Dec. 711 17

U. S. V. Robbins (70 L. Ed. 285) 15

Wickersham v. Johnston, 104 Cal. 407 10

Statutes.

California Civil Code, Sec. 158 7

California Civil Code, Sec. 161 7

California Civil Code, Sec. 161-a 15, 17

California Civil Code, Sees. 164 and 172-a 16

California Civil Code, Sees. 172 and 172-a 16



No. 7484.

(Etrruit (Court at KppmU
Jor 1I|J Ntntli Cfltrrutt

David Gordon,

Petitioner,

vs.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.

The Commissioner of Internal Revenue determined a

deficiency of Twenty-six Hundred Fourteen Dollars

($2614.00) in petitioner's payment of income tax for the

year 1928, and on appeal to the Board of Tax Appeals this

determination was upheld by an order of the Board en-

tered November 24, 1933.

Petitioner and his wife filed separate returns for the

tax year in question, in which returns their income was

divided unequally. The Commissioner denied the pro-

priety of any division of income and arrived at the

claimed deficiency by taking as a tax basis the aggregate



of all income reported by petitioner and his wife, Lillian

Gordon.

The evidence consists solely of the record, the testi-

mony of the petitioner and the income tax returns of

petitioner and his wife for the year 1928. Petitioner's

testimony is substantially as follows: The income re-

ported on the 1928 returns of himself and his wife was

derived from real and personal property situate in Cali-

fornia, acquired with the proceeds of the liquidation of a

business formerly carried on by himself and his wife in

Canada, the liquidation having been spread over a period

of several years and completed about 1924; that such

business was commenced shortly after petitioner's mar-

riage to his present wife; that at the time of said mar-

riage, he had no property of any kind, and that the

original capital of the business was furnished by his

wife, being funds given to her by her father at the time

of the marriage; that at the time of the marriage an

oral agreement was entered into between petitioner and

his wife by which all property thereafter acquired by

them or either of them was to be held by them in com-

mon and that this agreement was fully consummated and

adhered to from the time of the marriage to the date

of the hearing before the Board of Tax Appeals (Sep-

tember 26, 1933); that petitioner had an inadequate edu-

cation, was inexperienced in income tax matters, and

relied solely upon an auditor who was a simple book-

keeper, for the preparation of the income tax returns;



—5—
that the auditor was instructed, in the preparation of the

returns in question, to divide the income equally between

the petitioner and his wife.

Although the Board of Tax Appeals found that the

property agreement was made as claimed by the peti-

tioner, it held that there was no pleading or proof of

the pertinent law of Canada, showing either ( 1 ) that

community law obtains in Canada, or (2) that it might

be superseded by agreement of the parties, or (3) that

husband and wife are in Canada free to contract with

each other with respect to property. In the absence of

such pleading and proof, the Board held that it could not

determine the ownership of the property either as acquired

or at the time of removal to California, and, thus, not

knowing the ownership of the property in Canada, it was

impossible to determine what the status of the property

would be in California, whether it was separate or joint

or community property, or perchance fell in some other

category. It was, therefore, held to be unnecessary to

determine the efficacy in law of the so-called "fifty-fifty"

agreement and that, lacking proof of essential facts, the

Board had no alternative but to hold that the petitioner

had not established that respondent was in error in deter-

mining the deficiency, and ordered that decision be en-

tered for the respondent. This was done.



SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS.

The questions involved, all of which were raised by

assignments of error in the petition for review, are as

follows

:

I. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing

TO take into account as evidence the presumption

that the pertinent canadian .laws are the same

as the laws of california on the particular sub-

ject involved.

II. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing

TO give effect to the contract between peti-

tioner AND HIS wife which CREATED A TENANCY IN

COMMON AS TO ALL OF THEIR PROPERTY.

III. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in deter-

mining THAT ANY DEFICIENCY EXISTS.

IV. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in holding

THAT_, UNDER THE EVIDENCE^ THE WIFE OF PETITIONER

HAD NO SEPARATE INTEREST IN THE AGGREGATE INCOME

OF THE SPOUSES.



—7—
BRIEF OF THE ARGUMENT.

A. The Law of California Permits Husband and

Wife Orally to Impress Upon Property Acquired

by Either or Both, the Character of Common
Property.

"Either husband or wife may enter into any en-

gagement or transaction with the other, or with any

other person, respecting property, which either might

if unmarried; subject, in transactions between them-

selves, to the general rules which control the actions

of persons occupying the confidential relations with

each other, as defined by the title on Trusts."

California Civil Code, Sec. 158.

"A husband and wife may hold property as joint

tenants, tenants in common, or as community

property."

California Civil Code, sec. 161.

The foregoing sections have been interpreted by the

California courts to permit the spouses by informal con-

tract to change the character of their property from

community to separate property or 7/ice versa.

"That a husband and wife may by contract change

the character of their property from community to

separate is well settled (Perkins v. Sunset Tel. &
Tel Co., 155 Gal. 712; Fay v. Fay, 165 Gal. 469),

likewise they may by contract transmute the separate

property of either into community property.

(Yoakum v. Kingery, 126 Gal. 30; Carlson v. Carl-

son, 10 Gal. App. 300.) No sound reason suggests

itself why they may not accomplish the same pur-

poses by contract made prior to and in anticipation

of marriage. The law requires such contracts to be



in writing. Where the contract has been fully exe-

cuted by one party, the case is taken out of the

statute."

Martin v. Pritchard, 52 Cal. App. 720, 724.

Under the undisputed evidence here, petitioner and

his wife entered into such an agreement at the time of

their marriage by which all property thereafter acquired

by either of them or both was to be transmuted into

common property, and this agreement was renewed and

adhered to when they came to California.

The law of California permitted and made effective the

agreement thus renewed and regardless of the Canadian

law on the subject, the agreement stands unimpaired.

B. Where the Foreign Law^ Is Neither Pleaded Nor
Proved, the Law of the Forum Should Be
Invoked.

In its memorandum opinion, the Board of Tax Ap-

peals says:

"Petitioner failed either to plead or prove the

pertinent law of Canada respecting title to property
i

in Canada. We cannot assume it or take judicial
'

notice of the same. Nor is quotation of such laws in

the brief sufficient. The record fails to show that

community property obtains in Canada, that it may
be superseded by agreement of the parties, or even

that husband and wife are free to contract with each

other with respect to property. We are left in en-

tire ignorance of the status or ownership of property

in Canada.



—9—

"In this situation we cannot determine the owner-

ship of the property either as acquired or at the

time of removal to California. Thus, not knowing

the ownership of the property in Canada it is im-

possible to determine w^hat the status of the prop-

erty would be in California, whether it was separate

or joint or community property or perchance fell in

some other category.

"It is therefore unnecessary to determine the

efficacy in law of the so-called 'fifty-fifty' agree-

ment." [Tr. p. 11, fol. 11.]

In support of its theory the Board of Tax Appeals

quoted Church v. Huhhart, 2 Cranch 187, 236, and Co-

lumbian Carbon Co., 25 B. T. A, 465.

In both cases the court refused to take notice of

statutes of a foreign country not pleaded or proven.

Neither case denied the familiar doctrine that where for-

eign laws are neither pleaded nor proven, the law of the

forum will be invoked. This doctrine, however, was

entirely ignored by the Board of Tax Appeals in the in-

stant case. This universal rule is exemplified by the fol-

lowing citations from decisions of California courts:

"There was no evidence at all tending to show

what the law was in the foreign country touching

any of the questions Vv^hich are raised here; and it

must, therefore, be assumed that the law with re-

spect to those matters was the same there as in Cali-

fornia. {Norris v. Harris, 15 Cal. 254; Hickman v.

Alpaugh, 21 Cal. 226; Hill v. Grigsby, 32 Cal. 55;

Marsters v. Lash, 61 Cal. 624; Monroe v. Douglass,

5 N. Y. 447; Liverpool etc. Co. v. Phenix Ins. Co.,



—10—

129 U. S. 445.) This rule applies to England as

well as to sister states of the American nation. In

Liverpool etc. Co. v. Phenix Ins. Co., 129 U. S. 445,

the supreme court of the United States says: 'The

law of Great Britain since the Declaration of Inde-

pendence is the law of a foreign country, and, like

any other foreign law, is matter of fact, which the

courts of this country cannot be presumed to be

acquainted with, or to have judicial knowledge of,

unless it is pleaded and proved.'
"

Wickersham v. Johnston, 104 Cal. 407, 411.

"In Monroe v. Douglass, 1 Selden, 452, the Court

of Appeals of New York, in referring to the laws

of Scotland, which were supposed to apply to the

controversy involved, but which were neither asserted

or proved to be different from those of that State,

used this language: 'It is a well settled rule, founded

on reason and authority, that the lex fori, or, in

other words, the laws of the country to whose Courts

a party appeals for redress, furnish in all cases,

prima facie, the rule of decision; and if either party

wishes the benefit of a different rule or law, as, for

instance, the lex domicilii, lex loci contractus, or lex

loci rei sitae, he must aver and prove it. The courts

of a country are presumed to be acquainted only with

their own laws; those of other countries are to be

averred and proved, like other facts of which Courts

do not take judicial notice, and the mode of proving

them, whether they be written or unwritten, has been

long established.' (See also as bearing more or less

I



—11—

directly on this and kindred questions, Arayo v.

Currel, 1 Mill. La. 541; Crozier v. Hodge, 3 Id.

357; Ex parte Lafonta, 2 Rob. 495; Smoot v. Rus-

sel, 1 Mart. N. S. 522; Campbell v. Miller, 3 Id. 149;

Harris v. Allnut, 12 La. 465; Greenwade v. Green-

wade, 3 Dana, 75 ; Holmes v. Broughton, 10 Wend.

75; Abell v. Douglass, 4 Denio, 305; Thurston v.

• Percival, 1 Pick. 415; Crouch v. Hall, 15 111. 265;

Titus V. Scantling, 4 Blackf. 90; Sheperd v. Nabors,

6 Ala. N. S. 6?>7', ElHs v. White, 25 Id. 540.)"

Norris v. Harris, 15 Cal. 226, 254, 255.

C. The Contract Between Petitioner and His Wife

Should Be Given Effect.

Hereinbefore we have demonstrated that a contract

made in Canada and renewed in California upon arrival

of the parties and fully executed by them, having for its

purpose the creation of a tenancy in common as to the

property of either or both, is and was lawful and effectual.

The only testimony in the record is that of the petitioner.

'Trior to my marriage, we did not enter into a

written prenuptial agreement but we discussed it

several times that everything we made was 50-50.

We did not enter into any agreement in writing.

In Quebec a prenuptial agreement is usually entered

into which is usually against the wife's interest in

this way, that if a man would have property he would

agree to give his wife—well, if he was worth a

hundred thousand dollars he would agree to give

his wife so much, and she would resign and waive

all her community rights and her partnership rights.

My wife was against anything of that nature and

she said we would be 50-50. I did not enter into any



—12—

preniiptial agreement whereby my wife waived any

rights in my property." [Tr. p. 17, fol. 19.]

''The gist of the conversations with my wife was

as follows:

''I could not, on any transaction that amounted to

real money, do anything unless my wife agreed to it,

because it was hers as much as mine.

"From the time of my marriage up to the present

time, my practice with respect to either the purchase

or sale of any properties has been that if the deal

was advantageous to us both, and she objected to it,

it wouldn't happen, that is all. It is the same right

now.

"Whenever my wife wants any money, for any

purpose at all, she just says 'get it' and that is all

there is to it. My wife would feel highly insulted,

and I would feel I was stealing it from her if I

raised the question that she did not own one-half of

my property, or tried to take any more than half of

what was owned, in my own right, for my benefit.

"At the time when I arrived in California with

funds from Canada that had been accumulated since

my marriage, my wife and I considered that each of

us owned one-half of that at the time of our arrival

in CaHfornia." [Tr. p. 18, fols. 19-20.]

"In the earning of income my wife performed

office duties. In Canada she was in the office pretty

nearly every day. Whenever I had to go away on

buying trips she ran the business. Even now when

I go away she transacts everything and naturally she



—13—

is the mother of two children and she looks after the

children." [Tr. p. 23, fols. 23-24.]

"I had agreements with my wife, relative to the

ownership of property, after we came to California.

She would feel insulted if I told her she did not own
one-half of what I had. Every transaction I made

of any importance, that involved money, I could not

do unless I got her agreement to it and if she wanted

to help her relatives out she does not say Vill you?'

but she says 'give it to them' and that is hers if I

have it to give." [Tr. p. 23, fol. 24.]

This testimony is uncontradicted, and the pertinent

finding of the Board of Tax Appeals is in accordance

therewith. The finding follows:

<<5H * * After marriage petitioner and his wife

agreed that everything was to be on a '50-50' basis.

Petitioner and his wife took the $3,000 and started

a small manufacturing business in men's and women's

clothing. The business prospered and was continued

until about 1921 when petitioner and his wife moved

to California, bringing with them in excess of $200,-

000. This money was variously invested, much of

it being lost before the taxable year. It is the in-

come from such property that is in question for

1928." [Tr. pp. 9-10, fol. 10.]

The fact of the contract being found and its propriety

under the California law being shown, the Board of Tax

Appeals should have given it effect, and erred in not so

doing.



—14—

D. The Board of Tax Appeals Erred in Sustaining

the Determination of a Deficiency.

As appears by the statement of the Commissioner of

Internal Revenue of March 9, 1931 [Tr. p. 7], the de-

termination was based upon the refusal of the commis-

sioner to allow a division of aggregate income between

petitioner and his wife, on the theory that no part of it

was common property. The theory of tenancy in common

was ignored. No question as to the quantitative division

between husband and wife was raised therein or on the

hearing of the case before the Board of Tax Appeals. It

is respectfully submitted that all of the property being

owned in common by petitioner and his wife, it was

proper for them to divide the income therefrom in their

respective returns and that this matter should be re-

manded to the Board of Tax Appeals with instructions

to order the re-computation of the income tax of the

petitioner.

If it be contended that the petitioner is bound by the

use of the words "community property" in the return

filed by him for the tax year 1928, there will be remem-

bered the confusion that existed in California for many

years as to the rights of the wife in community property,

particularly with regard to the income tax implications

thereof, this confusion being finally eliminated by de-

cisions of the Supreme Court of the United States.

The tendency throughout the history of California law

on this subject has been to extend the present right of

the wife in community property and likewise, which is

most material here, to attempt to include in the community

property, property acquired in other states and brought



—15—

into California. An example of this latter tendency is

section 164 of the Civil Code as amended in 1917, which

broadened the definition of community property by the

words ''including real property situated in the state, and

personal property wherever situated, acqidred zvhile domi-

ciled elsewhere zvhich zvoiild not have been the separate

property of either if acquired while domiciled in this

state/' In Estate of Frees, reported in 187 Cal. 150 and

decided in September, 1921, the 1917 amendment was held

not retroactive. At the next session of the Legislature of

California the statute was again amended for the pur-

pose of avoiding the rule announced in the Frees case,

the only substantial change being in substituting for the

words "personal property wherever situated acquired

while domiciled elsewhere," the words "personal property

wherever situated heretofore or hereafter acquired while

domiciled elsewhere."

On January 4, 1926, the Supreme Court of the United

States decided the case of U. S. v. Robbins (70 L. Ed.

285), and held that under the interpretation placed by

the California courts upon the pertinent statutes the wife

had a mere expectancy in the community property while

living with her husband, and therefore that the whole of

the income of the community property was taxable to

the husband alone.

In an obvious attempt to broaden the wife's present

rights in community property as well as to confer upon

the spouses a right to divide the community income for

income tax purposes, the Legislature in 1927 added to

the Civil Code, section 161-a, defining the respective in-

terests of the husband and wife in community property



—16—

during continuance of the marriage relation as "present

and existing equal interests under the management and

control of the husband, as is provided in section 172 and

172-a of the Civil Code,"

"161a. Interests in community property. The

respective interests of the husband and wife in com-

munity property during continuance of the marriage

relation are present, existing and equal interests un-

der the management and control of the husband as

is provided in sections 172 and 172a of the Civil

Code. This section shall be construed as defining

the respective interests and rights of husband and

wife in community property."

Sections 164 and 172a were in supposed force and

effect at the time the 1928 return of the petitioner herein

was made up and filed, and it is not surprising that the

return, made up by an auditor who was instructed to

divide the income on an equal basis, should have used

the words "community property" in the sense of prop-

erty in which both spouses had a present equal interest

and the income from which might be evenly divided be-

tween them. The property consisting of the proceeds of

personalty brought into California from Canada prior to

1927 and acquired in Canada under circumstances which

would have made it other than the separate property of

either spouse if acquired in California, it was reasonable

to assume that section 164, C. C, operated to convert

it into community property from its entrance into the

state. Taking the cited section at its face value, this

would have been its effect upon the property owned in

common by the petitioner and his wife prior to its being

brought into California. Such effect was given to section



—17—

164 by the Supreme Court of California in its first de-

cision in the case of In re Estate of Thornton^ reported

in 85 Cal. Dec. 253, in which it was held that property

acquired by a husband and wife in Montana prior to

1919 and brought into California was community prop-

erty under the authority of section 164, Civil Code, upon

the ground that, under the laws of Montana, it was the

husband's separate property when acquired. On rehear-

ing, however, the California Supreme Court, in its de-

cision reported in 87 Cal. Dec. 711 under date of May
17, 1934, reversed itself and declared the cited portion of

the code section unconstitutional, saying (p. 713):

*'The doctrine that a change of domicile to this

state, accompanied by an importation of the per-

sonalty, is an implied consent to a submission to

requirements of this statute, cannot be sustained, for

to do so would be to give effect to a restriction pro-

hibited by the Constitution."

It is not surprising, therefore, that in 1929 when this

return was prepared and filed, the parties may have be-

lieved the property which they had acquired as tenants in

common in Canada was, upon its entrance into California,

converted into community property, and that the addition

to the Civil Code of section 161a in 1927 permitted the

division of the income from such property between the

respective returns of the husband and wife. Such mis-

understanding, however, almost universal as it was, should

not be permitted to deprive the petitioner of an undoubted

right to divide the income of the property held in com-

mon by him and his wife in accordance with the oral con-

tract between them, that is to say, equally between them.



—18—

E. Analysis of the Income Tax Returns.

A comparative summary of the returns of petitioner

and his wife for the tax year in question shows the fol-

lowing income

:

Source David Gordon Lillian Gordon

3. Interest on bank deposits,

etc (except interest upon

which a tax was paid at

source) $ 3,905.63 $ 1,395.62

3a. Interest on tax free cov-

enant bonds upon which

a tax was paid at source 1,925.00 1,925.00

5. Rents and royalties 7,308.40 7,008.40

6. Profit from sale of real

estate, etc 28,574.83 8,649.52

7. Dividends on stock of do-

mestic corporations 2,922.88 2,922.87

9. Other income — Hugh
Evans, Inc. Tract 984.00

Total income $45,620.74 $21,901.41

DEDUCTIONS

11. Interest paid $ 9,588.01 $ 3,363.01

12. Taxes paid 3,643.92 2,816.44

15. Contributions 640.50

16. Other deductions author-

ized by law 3,903.75

Total Deductions $17,776.18 $ 6,179.45

$45,620.74 $21,901.41

17,776.18 6,179.45

Net Income $27,844.56 $15,721.96



—19—

As to income, items 3a and 7 are identical on each re-

turn, and the accountant's reason for the equal division of

these sources of income is explained by the legend ''com-

munity 5^" inserted by him on each return opposite these

items. Regardless of the accountant's theory, he at least

obeyed the petitioner's instructions as to these items.

Item 5—rents and royalties—shows petitioner's income

from this source to be exactly $300 in excess of that re-

ported by his wife. Referring to Schedule B, it appears

that the $300 difference results from the allocation to the

petitioner of the income from a property at 8th and Kings-

ley streets amounting to $300 and an equal division be-

tween petitioner and his wife of an item of $14,016.80

explained by the legend "joint tenancy >^" on each re-

turn. The accountant followed instructions as to the

major item but insisted on the allocation of the entire

income from the 8th and Kingsley property to petitioner's

return, the logical inference being that the property stood

in petitioner's name alone. Acquired as it was with the

common funds of petitioner and his wife, this income

should have been divided evenly between them, regardless

of the record ownership.

Referring to item 3—interest on bank deposits, etc.

—

upon which a tax was not paid at the source, we find the

petitioner reporting $3905.63, the wife, $1395.62. The

explanation of the wife's return in this respect is found

in Schedule F of her return, respondent's Exhibit A,

by which it appears that the reported sum of $1395.62 is



—20—

made up of interest received on mortgages and trust deeds

acquired since July, 1927. Opposite each appears the

legend "community >4," from which the accountant's

theory becomes clear. The theory manifestly was that the

oral agreement was ineffectual, that the income from the

property of the spouses acquired since July, 1927, was

properly divisible for income tax purposes but that income

from property held in the name of or dealt in by either

alone was to be allocated to the particular spouse involved;

also that income from property acquired by either or both

prior to July 29, 1927, was to be allocated to the husband

alone.

An examination of the schedule attached to petition-

er's return, respondent's Exhibit B, confirms this view.

The income there allocated to item 3 is shown to be made

up of the sum of $1395.63, composed of one-half of the

income of the same properties referred to in the wife's

Exhibit F, together with $2510 received from two sources

not included within the designation "property acquired

since July, 1927."

The remaining item of income is 6—Profit From Sale

of Real Estate, etc. The wife's return reported under

this heading the sum of $8649.52, unexplained upon her

return. The explanation appears on Schedule C of the

schedule attached to petitioner's return where it appears

that an identical amount is reported by the husband as

a part of the total of $28,574.83 reported by him under

item 6 and that the divided income consisted of profit on



—21—

the sale of stocks and bonds bought and sold in 1928.

Again appears the explanatory legend "community one-

half."

The remaining $19,925.31 of this item reported by the

husband, consists of profit made in real estate and personal

property transactions dating from 1925 to 1928, inclusive.

The inference is that Mrs. Gordon's name did not appear

in these transactions.

Mr. Gordon stated that the bank accounts and most of

the real estate dealings were in his name alone. [Tr. p.

22, fol. 23.] He likewise testified that his instructions

to the accountant were to divide the income, regardless

of source, between the two returns [Tr. p. 20, fols. 21.

22] ; also that "the returns were made according to the

conception of the auditor of which the law demanded."

[Tr. p. 24, fol. 24.] The reasonable inferences to be

drawn from the testimony and the two returns are as fol-

lows:

1. The auditor conceived that:

(a) The law required the allocation to the hus-

band of all income received from transactions carried

on in the name of the husband alone.

(b) The law permitted the division between the

spouses of all income from transactions after July

1, 1927.

2. The auditor disregarded the oral agreement be-

tween the spouses by which all income from whatever



—22—

source obtained was to be their common property, as well

as the instructions of petitioner in conflict with the

auditor's conceptions.

As to the deductions, it is apparent that interest and

taxes paid were divided on the same theory, that is to

say, evenly as to the property held in joint tenancy and

the so called "community property," the balance being al-

located to the petitioner's return. Likewise the remaining

deduction, an aggregate of commissions and other ex-

pense in connection with the sales of property acquired

in petitioner's name alone, was allocated to the petitioner

alone.

F. Summary.

1. The income of the spouses for 1928 arose solely

from real and personal property situate in California.

2. Such property was acquired with the proceeds of the

liquidation of a business formerly carried on by the

spouses in Canada.

3. Prior to their marriage the spouses agreed that all

property acquired by them or either of them should be

common property and this agreement was fully executed

by both.

4. The proceeds of such business, acquired under like

circumstances in California, would not have been the

separate property of either spouse but would belong to

them as tenants in common.



—23—

5. Upon their coming to California the spouses re-

newed and fully executed the common property agree-

ment.

6. As to the property acquired in California with such

proceeds, the spouses were, in California, tenants in com-

mon, each owning an undivided one-half thereof.

7. Under the circumstances the spouses were entitled

to divide equally between their income tax returns their

common income.

8. The determination of deficiency by the Commis-

sioner, to-wit, that the whole income should be taxed to

the petitioner, was erroneous.

It is respectfully submitted that the matter should be

remanded to the Board of Tax Appeals for re-computa-

tion of petitioner's income tax in conformity with the

property agreement of petitioner and his wife.

Respectfully submitted,

Fred Horowitz,

Attorney for Petitioner.





r^-..^.

No. 7484

In the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

David Gordon, petitioner

V.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue, respondent

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE UNITED
STATES BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

FRANK J. WIDEMAN
Assistant Attorney OeneraL

SEWALL KEY,
LUCIUS A. BUCK,

Special Assistants to the Attorney General.





INDEX
Page

Opinion below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Question presented 2

Statutes and other authorities involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 3

Argument:

I. Income is taxable to the husband under California law__ 5

II. Evidence does not show foreign law or validity of foreign

agreement 7

Conclusion 10

Appendix 11

CITATIONS
Cases:

Burns v. Commissioner, 12 B. T. A. 1209 8

Church V. Hubbart, 2 Cranch 187 7

Columbian Carbon Co. v. Commissioner, 25 B. T. A. 456 7

Cuba R. R. Co. v. Crosby, 222 U. S. 473 8

Ennis v. Smith, 14 How. 399 7

Pedder v. Commissioner, 60 F. (2d) 866 10

Sexton v. Daly, 273 Pac. 109 6

Stewart v. Stewart, 204 Calif. 546 6

United States v. Malcolm, 282 U. S. 792 6

United States v. Robbins, 269 U. S. 315 6

Winter v. Latour, 35 App. D. C. 415 8

Statutes:

California Civil Code, Sec. 161a 6

Revenue Act of 1928, c. 852, 45 Stat. 791:

Sec. 601 11

Miscellaneous:

Rule No. 39 of the Board of Tax Appeals 11

107850—35 (I)





In the United States Circuit Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

No. 7484

David Gordon, petitioner

V.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue, respondent

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE UNITED
STATES BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

OPINION BELOW

The only previous opinion in this case is that of

the United States Board of Tax Appeals (R. 9-11),

which is unreported.

JURISDICTION

This case involves a deficiency in income taxes

for the calendar year 1928 (R. 6). The Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue determined a deficiency

in the amount of $2,614.50 (R. 6). The Board of

Tax Appeals redetermined the deficiency and af-

firmed the Commissioner (R. 12). This appeal is

taken from the decision of the Board of Tax Ap-
peals, promulgated November 24, 1933 (R. 12).

(1)



The case is brought to this Court by a petition for

review filed February 24, 1934 (R. 15), pursuant

to Sections 1001-1003 of the Revenue Act of 1926,

c. 27, 44 Stat. 9, 109-110, as amended by Section

1101 of the Revenue Act of 1932, c. 209, 47 Stat.

169.

QUESTION PRESENTED

Taxpayer acquired personal property while he

and his wife were domiciled in Quebec, Canada.

Subsequently the property was sold and the pro-

ceeds invested in California. Did the taxpayer

meet his burden of proof and show that one-half of

income from the California investments was tax-

able to his wife by his own testimony of an informal

oral agreement with his wife, made while they were

domiciled in Canada, that they would share their

property '

' fifty-fifty
'

' ?

STATUTE AND OTHER AUTHORITIES INVOLVED

The statute and other authorities involved are

set forth in the Appendix, infra, p. 11.

STATEMENT

The facts as found by the Board of Tax Appeals

(R. 9-10) are substantially as follows

:

Taxpayer was bom in the United States but

when an infant moved, with his parents, to Canada

where the parents became naturalized citizens.

Taxpayer remained in Canada many years, and

married there. At marriage taxpayer had no prop-

erty or funds but his wife received $3,000 as a gift



from her parents. After marriage taxpayer and

his wife agreed that everything was to be on a

''fifty-fifty" basis. Taxpayer and his wife took

the $3,000 and started a small manufacturing busi-

ness in men's and women's clothing. The business

prospered and was continued until about 1921,

when taxpayer and his wife moved to California,

bringing with them in excess of $200,000. This

money was variously invested, much of it being lost

before the taxable year. It is the income from

such property that is in question for 1928.

Previous to 1928, taxpayer filed a joint return

for himself and his wife. For 1928 they filed sepa-

rate returns in which certain items of income were

divided equally and other items unequally. Tax-

payer's gross income is shown as $45,620.74 with a

net income of $27,844.56, while Lillian Gordon, the

wife, returned $21,901.41 as gross and $15,721.96

as net income.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

If this case is to be decided under the community

property law in the State of California, then the

decision of the Board is correct and the entire

amount of the income from the property was prop-

erly taxed to the taxpayer. This is true because

the case, if governed by the community property

law of California, is governed by that law as it ex-

isted prior to July 29, 1927, because the property

was all acquired long prior to that date. Under



the law of California as it existed prior to that date,

the wife had no present vested interest in the com-

munity estate and the title, dominion and control

to and over the community property was so thor-

oughly vested in the husband that the income there-

from was taxable to him.

If the title to the property and hence the title to

the income here in question is to be decided under

the law of the Province of Ontario, Dominion of

Canada, then the decision of the Board of Tax Ap-

peals is correct and the entire income from the

property was properly taxed to the taxpayer. This

is true because the taxpayer failed to allege or

prove the foreign law. Likewise, if the taxpayer

relies upon the understanding or agreement with

his wife made at the time that they were domiciled

in Quebec, the decision of the Board of Tax Ap-

peals is correct. The taxpayer failed to allege or

prove that under the law of Quebec the alleged

agreement or understanding was valid. The pre-

sumption of fact that the law of the foreign state

is the same as the law of the forum invoked by the

taxpayer is not applicable and even if the presump-

tion were applicable it is only a presumption of fact

and as such clashes with the presumption in favor

of the correctness of the Commissioner's determi-

nation. Such being the case, the taxpayer would

not be entitled to prevail on the mere basis of the

presumption of fact.



ARGUMENT

I

Income is taxable to the husband under California law

In his petition (R. 2-4) the taxpayer states that

the facts upon which he relies as a basis for the

proceeding are as follows

:

All of the property owned by petitioner was ac-

quired subsequent to his marriage ; that during the

year 1928, and pursuant to amendment of the com-

munity property laws of the State of California,

and pursuant to agreement between petitioner and

his wife, he divided the community income ; that if

effect were given to the community property laws

of the State of California and to the agreement be-

tween petitioner and his said wife, there would be

no deficiency in the sum of $2,614.50, or any other

sum.

Before considering the alleged agreement, we

first invite the Court's attention to the legal situa-

tion presented by the contention in reference to the

application of the community property law of Cali-

fornia. When the taxpayer and his wife removed

from Canada to California about 1921, he had in

excess of $200,000 which was variously invested in

California. It is the income from those invest-

ments that is now in question. It is clear that the

income-producing property was all acquired prior

to July 29, 1927. If we assume for the sake of ar-

gument that the property was community property



under the laws of California, the income was tax-

able to the taxpayer in its entirety. United States

V. RoUins, 269 U. S. 315.

In the year 1927, the California legislature

adopted an amendment to the Civil Code of Cali-

fornia. The amendment became effective July

29, 1927, after being approved by the governor on

April 28, 1927. The amendment, which is Section

161a of the Civil Code, reads as follows

:

161a. The respective interests of the hus-

band and wife in community property dur-

ing continuance of the marriage relation are

present, existing and equal interests under

the management and control of the husband

as is provided in sections 172 and 172a of

the civil code. This section shall be con-

strued as defining the respective interests

and rights of husband and wife in commu-
nity property.

On July 18, 1928, the Supreme Court of Cali-

fornia held that Section 161a relates solely to prop-

erty acquired after its effective date and does not

in any manner relate to or govern the ownership of

property acquired prior to July 29, 1927. Stewart

V. Stewart, 204 Calif. 546, 555. See also Sexton v.

Daly, 273 Pac. 109 (Calif.). It follows that this

case is not governed by Section 161a of the Civil

Code ; and neither is it governed by the decision in

United States v. Malcolm, 282 U. S. 792. That case

was decided in reference to salary earned by the

husband during the calendar year 1928; and it



merely held that such salary was community in-

come, one-half of which was taxable to the wife

under Section 161a.

II

Evidence does not show foreign law or validity of

foreign agreement

The taxpayer contends that an oral agreement

or understanding existed whereby he and his wife

were to share everything they acquired after mar-

riage on a "fifty-fifty" basis. This agreement or

understanding was arrived at between the parties

about the time of their marriage in the province of

Quebec, Dominion of Canada. Is this evidence

sufficient to show that title to one-half of the prop-

erty acquired in Canada was in the taxpayer's wife

at the time of their removal to California? The

validity of the agreement must depend upon the

law of Quebec. That law must be alleged and

proved as any other fact in the case. "Foreign

laws are well understood to be facts which must,

like other facts, be proved to exist, before they can

be received in a court of justice." Church v. Huh-

hart, 2 Cranch 181, 235. "* * * the existence

of a foreign law, written or unwritten, cannot be

judicially noticed, unless it be proved as a fact, by

appropriate evidence." Ennis v. Smith, 14 How.

399, 425.^ This rule applies to the Board of Tax

Appeals. Columbian Carbon Co. v. Commissioner,

^ This case sets forth in detail the approved manner of

proving foreign laws (pp. 425^29).



8

25 B. T. A. 456 ; Burns v. Commissioner, 12 B. T. A.

1209, 1224. See Section 601 of the Revenue Act of

1928, infra; Rule No. 39 of the Board of Tax

Appeals, infra; Winter v. Latour, 35 App.

D. C. 415.

The taxpayer failed to offer any proof whatso-

ever of the law of Quebec. We respectfully sub-

mit that the Board of Tax Appeals correctly stated

(R. 11) :

Petitioner failed either to plead or prove

the pertinent law of Canada respecting title

to property- We can not assume it or take

judicial notice of the same. Nor is quota-

tion of such laws in the brief sufficient. The
record fails to show that community prop-

erty obtains in Canada, that it may be super-

seded by agreement of the parties, or even

that husband and wife are free to contract

with each other with respect to property.

We are left in entire ignorance of the status

or ownership of property in Canada.

The taxpayer has assigned as error the failure

of the Board to presume that the community prop-

erty law of California is the same as the community

property law of Quebec ; and that the law of Quebec

relating to the validity of contracts is the same as

the corresponding law of California. In the first

place, the taxpayer has misconceived the presump-

tion of fact which he seeks to apply. In Cuba R. R.

Co. V. Croshy, 222 U. S. 473, Mr. Justice Holmes,

speaking for the Court, said (p. 479) :



Whatever presumption there is is purely

one of fact, that may be corrected by proof.

Therefore the presumption should be limited

to cases in which it reasonably may be be-

lieved to express the fact. Generally speak-

ing, as between two common law countries,

the common law of one reasonably may be

presumed to be what it is decided to be in

the other, in a case tried in the latter state.

But a statute of one would not be presumed
to correspond to a statute in the other, and
when we leave common law territory for that

where a different system prevails obviously

the limits must be narrower still.

There is no room for the presumption of fact in

this case. The community property law of Cali-

fornia comes from the Spanish law. United States

V. Rohhins, supra. We know in a general way that

the background of law and custom in the province

of Quebec is French.

In the second place, the taxpayer asks this Court

to indulge the presumption of fact and then asks the

Court to hold that that presumption of fact over-

comes the presumption in favor of the correctness

of the determination of the Commisionser. Obvi-

ously the presumption of fact cannot be indulged in

view of the Commissioner's determination and

especially in view of the fact that the taxpayer had

full opportunity before the Board of Tax Appeals

to rebut that presumption with actual proof. Even
if the presumption were indulged the taxpayer

could not prevail. The two presumptions would



10

merely cancel each other and would leave the par-

ties where thev were in the beginning of these pro-

ceedings. L e., with the deficiency determined

against the taxpayer.

In the third place, if the presmnption were in-

dulged to aid in the establishing of the validity of

the agreement or understanding the taxpayer would

nevertheless faiL The agreement reflected in the

testimony is nothing more than a very general

understanding. Under the decisions of this Court

it is not sufficient to render one-half of the income

taxable to the wife. Pedder v. Commissioner, 60

F. {2d) 866 (CCA. 9th).

COMCLUSION

The decision of the Board of Tax Appeals is

clearly correct and should be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

FbaXK J. WlDEMAX,

Assistant Attorney General.

SewALL Key,

Lucius A. Buck,

Special Assistants to the Attorney General.

Jaxuaby 1935.



APPENDIX
Eeveniie Act of 1928, c. 852, 45 Stat. 791:

Sec. 601. Board of Tax Appeals Peo-
CEDURE.

Sections 906 and 907 (a) and (b) of the

Revenue Act of 1924, as amended, are fur-

ther amended to read as follows

:

*****
"Sec. 907. (a) * * * The proceeding's

of the Board and its divisions shall be con-

ducted in accordance with such rules of prac-

tice and procedure (other than rules of evi-

dence) as the Board may prescribe and in

accordance with the rules of evidence appli-

cable in courts of equity of the District of

Columbia. * * *"

Rule No. 39 of the Board of Tax Appeals

:

Rule 39. Evidence.—The rules of evi-

dence applicable in courts of equity of the

District of Columbia shall govern the admis-
sion or exclusion of evidence before the.

Board or any of its Divisions.

(11)

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE; 1?35;





No.

Oltrrtttt CUflurt of App^ala
iFnr tl}s S^inth (Htmnt. ^

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of Internal Revenue, for

the Sixth Collection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF CALIFORNIA,
LTD., a corporation.

Appellee.

SranHrrlpt of ^navh.

TTpon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the

Southern District of California, Central Division.

FILED
MAY 2 5 1934

fAUU P.. fe'BNifeN,

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





No.

(Hxtmit (Hattvt nf App^ala
3Fnr tl|P J^tnth (Etrrmt

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of Internal Revenue, for

the Sixth Collection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF CALIFORNIA,
LTD., a corporation,

Appellee.

©ranarrtpl of ^ttath.

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the

Southern District of California, Central Division.

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





INDEX.
[Clerk's Note: When deemed likely to be of an important nature,

errors or doubtful matters appearing in the original record are printed
literally in italics; and likewise, cancelled matter appearing in the original

record is printed and cancelled herein accordingly. When possible, an
omission from the text is indicated by printing m italics the two words
between which the omission seems to occur.]

PAGE

Answer 12

Assignment of Errors 52

Bill of Exceptions 26

Findings of Fact as Requested 39

Order Allowing Exceptions 46

Order Approving and Settling Bill of Exceptions 48

Order of September 21, 1933 36

Request for Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law - 38

Stipulation made in open court and citations of

British cases and British law 33

Stipulation of Facts 28

Stipulation Re Approval of Bill of Exceptions 47

Citation 2

Clerk's Certificate 61

Complaint 4

Judgment 23

Names and Addresses of Attorneys 1

Order Allowing Appeal 57

Order Extending Term and Time to File Bill of Ex-

ceptions 50

Order Extending Time Within Which to Serve and

File Bill of Exceptions 49

Petition for Appeal 51

Second Amended Praecipe 58

Special Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law....19, 41

Stipulation 60

Stipulation and Order Consolidating Cases for Trial.... 17

Stipulation Waiving Jury 16, 27





Names and Addresses of Attorneys.

For Defendant and Appellant:

PEIRSON M. HALL, Esq.,

United States Attorney,

ROBERT W. DANIELS, Esq.,

Assistant United States Attorney,

ALVA C. BAIRD, Esq.,

Assistant United States Attorney,

EUGENE HARPOLE, Esq.,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Federal Building,

Los Angeles, California.

For Plaintiff and Appellee

:

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER
i & WILSON, Esqs.,

JOSEPH D. PEELER, Esq.,

Title Insurance Building,

Los Angeles, California.



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ss.

To THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF CALIFOR-

NIA, LTD., a corporation, and TO: MILLER,

CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON, its attor-

neys:

Greeting

:

You are hereby cited and admonished to be and appear

at a United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth

Circuit, to be held at the City of San Francisco, in the

State of California, on the 8th day of March, A. D.

1934, pursuant to Order Allowing Appeal filed February

8, 1934. in the Clerk's Office of the District Court of

the United States, in and for the Southern District of

California, in that certain action entitled THE KERN

RIVER OILFIELDS OF CALIFORNIA, LTD., a

corporation, vs. GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of Cali-

fornia, No. 4254-C, wherein GALEN H. WELCH, Col-

lector of Internal Revenue, is Defendant and Appellant

and you are Plaintiff and Appellee to show cause, if any

there be, why the Judgment in the said cause mentioned,

should not be corrected, and speedy justice should not be

done to the parties in that behalf.



WITNESS, the Honorable Geo. Cosgrave United

States District Judge for the Southern District of

CaHfornia, this 8th day of February, A. D. 1934,

and of the Independence of the United States, the

one hundred and fifty-eighth.

Geo. Cosgrave

U. S. District Judge for the Southern District

of CaHfornia.

Receipt is acknowledged of a copy of the within Cita-

tion, together with a copy of the Petition for Appeal,

Assignments of Error and Order Allowing Appeal herein.

DATED : FEBRUARY 8th, 1934.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON,

By Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

By D. Champion.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 8 - 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD.,

a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

-V-

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of CaHfornia,

Defendant.

At Law
No. 4254-J

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the plaintiff. The Kern River Oilfields

of California, Ltd., a corporation, and through its attor-

neys complains of the defendant, Galen H. Welch, and as

and for a cause of action against said defendant alleges:

I.

That the plaintiff, The Kern River Oilfields of Califor-

nia, Ltd., is and was at all times hereinafter mentioned,

a corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain,

and having its principal office and place of business at

Los Angeles, California.

11.

That the jurisdiction of this court is dependent upon a

Federal question in that the cause arises under the laws



of the United States of America pertaining to internal

revenue, to-wit, the Revenue Act of 1924 and subsequent

Acts.

III.

That the defendant Galen H. Welch, is now and has

been since April 6, 1926, the Collector of Internal Reve-

nue for the Sixth Collection District of California, duly

commissioned and acting pursuant to the laws of the

United States, and resides and has his office in the City of

Los Angeles, in the said State of California.

IV.

That this action is brought against the defendant as an

officer acting under and by virtue of the Revenue Act of

1924 and later Acts on account of acts done under color

of his office, and of the Revenue Laws of the United

States as will hereinafter more fully appear.

V.

That plaintiff duly filed with the proper officer desig-

nated by statute, its income tax returns for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1925, as required by law and within the

periods prescribed by law, on to-wit, August 13, 1925,

November 14, 1925, and June 11, 1926.

VI.

That Rex B. Goodcell, as Collector of Internal Revenue

for the Sixth Collection District of California, demanded

and exacted payment under protest and duress from the

plaintiff of taxes shown on said returns in the following

amounts and on the following dates:



August 13, 1925 $7,000.00

November 14, 1925 3,407.55

February 4, 1926 5,203.78

Total $15,611.33

That the defendant, Galen H. Welch, as Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of Cali-

fornia, demanded and exacted payment under protest and

duress from the plaintiff of taxes shown on said returns

in the following amounts and on the following dates

:

May 12, 1926 $3,247.05

September 10, 1926 1,956.72

Total $5,203.77

That the total taxes paid by plaintiff to the Collectors

of Internal Revenue as set forth above, for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1925, was $20,815.10.

VII.

That on September 26, 1926, plaintiff filed with the de-

fendant as Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth

Collection District of California, a claim for refund on

the form provided by the Commissioner of Internal Reve-

nue, setting forth overpayment of $1,956.72 or such

greater amount as was legally refundable, and stating the

following reasons for said claim:

''Because this amount is erroneously assessed by reason

of the fact that it represents the difference between the

tax shown as due by the original return filed for the fiscal

year ended May 31st, 1925, and the corrected return filed

in accordance with the Revenue Act of 1926. The latter



return shows a reduced net income due to depletion allow-

able under the 1926 Act and the correct tax is therefore

smaller than the tax shown by the original return. Never-

theless the Collector has demanded and has been paid the

tax shown on the original return."

That on November 8, 1928, plaintiff filed with the de-

fendant as Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth

Collection District of California, a claim for refund on the

form provided by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

setting forth overpayment of $12,817.57, or such greater

amount as was legally refundable, attaching thereto a

schedule showing a recomputation of the taxes as follows

:

"KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF CALIFORNIA
LTD. INCOME TAX RETURN FOR FISCAL

YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 1925, STATE-
MENT ATTACHED TO CLAIM

FOR REFUND.

1924 1925

Law Law

Net Income per Agents

Report 10-24-28 $161,017.81 $78,444.16

Additional Deductions Allowable

(1) London Offices

Expenses $3,560.16

(2) British Tax deducted from

Dividends of St. Helens

Petroleum Co.

Limited,

£7234-8@4.61 33,350.58 $33,350.58



8

(2) British Income Tax

Assured

£555-6@4.61 25,586.88 62,497.62 25,586.88 62,497.62

Net Income adjusted $98,520.19 $16,946.54

Income Tax Rate ny^jo

Tax $12,315.02

Number of months

in year 7

Proration 7,183.76

Total tax assessable

Total tax paid

13%

$ 2,073.05

5

813.77

7,997.53

20,815.10

Amount refundable $12,817.57

(1) The London Office expenses have been proportioned

by the Revenue Agent between sources within and

without the United States. These expenses should

be allocated directly to the company's operations

within the United States.

(2) The Revenue Agent has entirely ignored the deduc-

tion of all British taxes paid or accrued in accord-

ance with Section 234a and Section 234b of the

Revenue Act of 1924. These taxes were all paid

on income from operations within the United

States. The Kern River Oilfields of California

Ltd. deducted from the payments of dividends to

its stockholders an amount of £33,750-0-0."



VIII.

That by certificate of overassessment #975607 ^

Schedule #33,589, dated March 5, 1929, the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue allowed plaintiff's claim for re-

fund in the amount of $4,825.16, and rejected same to the

extent of $15,989.94, notifying plaintiff of such rejection

therein in the following language:

"In the determination of this overassessment your claim

for the refund of $12,817.57 has been given careful con-

sideration and to the extent not herein allowed was dis-

allowed by the Commissioner as of the date of the schedule

above noted."

IX.

That the taxes heretofore collected from the plaintiff

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, are excessive to

the extent of $2,986.79 for the reasons set forth in the

claim for refund heretofore presented to the Commissioner

of Internal Revenue, which are the same as the grounds

set forth herein as the basis for this proceeding.

X.

During the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, plaintiff

accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain an

income tax in the amount of £5550-6-0 Sterling, and

British profits tax in the amount of £196-0-0, or a total of

£5746-6-0, which, at the rate of $4.61 is the equivalent

of $26,490.44 in United States currency. The Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue has determined that the in-

come of plaintiff from sources within the United States

during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925 was 86.93 per

centum of the total net income of plaintiff. Accordingly,



10

under Section 234 of the Revenue Acts of 1924 and 1926,

plaintiff is entitled to a total deduction on account of said

British income taxes of 86.93 per centum of $26,490.44,

or a net amount of $23,028.14. That the total tax upon

the net income after such deduction would be $13,063.15.

That in determining the taxes heretofore paid by the

plaintiff for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue has not allowed any deduc-

tion on account of said British income and profits taxes.

XL
That the defendant erroneously and illegally collected

from the plaintiff and is erroneously and illegally with-

holding from plaintiff and is indebted to said plaintiff in

the total amount of $2,926.79, with interest thereon as

prescribed by law, representing amounts illegally exacted

from plaintiff on account of income taxes for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1925.

XII.

That although often demanded the defendant has not

nor has anyone on his behalf repaid or refunded said sum

or sums or any part thereof, and said claim of said plain-

tiff herein is the sole property of plaintiff and has not been

sold or assigned or transferred to any person or individual.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for judgment against

the defendant, Galen H. Welch, in the amount of $2926.79,

together with interest at 6 per centum from dates of pay-

ment as provided by law.

Joseph D. Peeler

Melvin D. Wilson

Attorneys for Plaintiff.



11

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

) ss.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

CHARLES DRADER and R. W. STEPHENS being

first duly sworn, on oath depose and say:

That the Kern River Oilfields of California, Ltd.,

plaintiff herein, is a corporation organized under the laws

of Great Britain, wnth its principal office and place of busi-

ness at Los Angeles, California.

That said CHARLES DRADER and R. W.

STEPHENS are its attorneys-at-law and in-fact in

charge of its business in the United States and duly au-

thorized to verify this complaint. That they have read

the complaint and that the facts contained therein are true

to the best of their knowledge and belief.

Charles Drader

R. W. Stephens

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of

November, A. D. 1930.

[Seal] Ethel E. Jones

Notary Public in and for the County of Los Angeles,

State of California.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 6, 1930 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By M. R. Winchell, Deputy Clerk.



12

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ANSWER

Comes now the defendant, GALEN H. WELCH, and in

answer to the above-entitled complaint admits, alleges

and denies, to-wit:

L

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph I of said complaint.

IL

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph II of said complaint.

III.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph III of said complaint.

IV.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph IV of said complaint.

V.

Answering paragraph V, the defendant admits that

plaintiff filed its income tax returns for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1925, and further admits that two of said

returns were filed on August 13, 1925 and November 14,

1925, respectively, as alleged. Denies specifically that any

of such returns were filed by plaintiff on June 11, 1926,

and alleges the fact to be that said return was filed on

May 12, 1926.

Denies specifically each and every other allegation con-

tained in said paragraph.



13

VL
Answering paragraph VI, the defendant admits pay-

ment of the taxes in the amounts and on the dates set

forth in said paragraph; denies specifically that said

taxes, or any part thereof, were paid under protest and

duress.

VII.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph VII of said complaint.

VIII.

Answering paragraph VIII, defendant admits that the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue allowed a refund to

the plaintiff in the sum of $4,825.16; denies specifically

that plaintiif's claim for refund was rejected to the extent

of $15,989.94. The defendant alleges in this behalf that

said claim for refund was rejected to the extent of

$7,992.41.

IX.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph IX of said complaint.

X.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph X of said complaint.

XI.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph XI of said complaint.



14

XIL

Answering paragraph XII, the defendant admits that

no part of the amount herein sought to be recovered has

been repaid or refunded to the plaintiff. Denies specifi-

cally each and every other allegation contained in said

paragraph.

WHEREFORE, this defendant prays that plaintiff take

nothing by its complaint and that defendant have his

costs of suit.

SAMUEL W. McNABB,

United States Attorney,

Ignatius F. Parker.

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,

Assistant United States Attorney,

C. M. CHAREST,

General Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Richard W. Wilson,

RICHARD W. WILSON,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.



15

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

) ss.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

GALEN H. WELCH, being first duly sworn, deposes

and says : That he is the duly appointed, qualified and

acting Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth In-

ternal Revenue Collection District of the State of Cali-

fornia, and is the defendant named in the within entitled

action; that he has read the foregoing Answer and knows

the contents thereof; that the same is true of his own

knowledge, except as to those matters which are herein

stated on his information and belief, and as to those mat-

ters he believes it to be true.

Galen H. Welch.

Collector of Internal Revenue.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 29 day of De-

cember, 1930.

[Seal] T. G. Albright,

Notary Public.

My Commission Expires Oct. 22, 1932.

Notary Public in and for the County of Los Angeles,

State of California

[Endorsed] : Filed Dec. 30, 1930 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By M. L. Gaines, Deputy Clerk.



16

[Title of Court and Cause.]

STIPULATION WAIVING JURY

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between

counsel for the respective parties that trial by jury in the

above case is expressly waived.

DATED : This 27th day of April, 193L

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON

By Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb

SAMUEL W. McNABB,

United States Attorney

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER

Assistant United States Attorney

Richard W. Wilson,

RICHARD W. WILSON,

Special Attorney for the Bureau

of Internal Revenue.

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr. 28, 1931 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk



17

[Title of Court and Cause.]

STIPULATION AND ORDER CONSOLIDATING
CASES FOR TRIAL.

It is hereby stipulated by and between the plaintiff and

defendant above named, through their respective attorneys,

that the above-entitled cause may be consolidated for trial

with the case of The St. Helens Petroleum Company,

Ltd. V. Galen H. Welch, Collector of Internal Revenue

for the Sixth Collection District of California, case

#4252-C, which is set for trial on April 28, 1931.

This stipulation is entered into for the reason that the

above cases are so similar in fact and law that it would

be a waste of time for the court and the parties con-

cerned to try the cases separately.

Feb. 24, 1931.

Joseph D. Peeler

Melvin D. Wilson

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb

SAMUEL W. McNABB,

United States Attorney

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,

Assistant United States Attorney.

Richard W. Wilson,

Special Attorney, Bureau of

Internal Revenue.

Attorneys for Defendant.



18

ORDER
Upon reading the above stipulation and good cause ap-

pearing therefor, the court hereby transfers the above-

entitled cause to the trial calendar and department of the

Honorable Judge Cosgrave.

Wm. P. James

Judge of the District Court of the United States, In and

for the vSouthern District of California, Central

Division.

CONSENT
Upon reading the above stipulation and the order of

the Honorable Judge James appearing above, I hereby

consent to and accept the transfer of the above cause

to my department.

Geo Cosgrave,

Judge of the District Court of the United States, In and

for the Southern District of California, Central

Division.

ORDER
Upon reading the above stipulation and the above order

and consent transferring the above-entitled cause to the

Honorable Judge Cosgrave's department, the court hereby

consents and orders that the above cases be consolidated

for trial before the Honorable Judge Cosgrave on the

28th day of April, 1931.

Geo Cosgrave

Judge of the District Court of the United States, In and

for the Southern District of California, Central

Division.

[Endorsed]: Filed Feb 25, 1931 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By M. L. Gaines, Deputy Clerk.



19

[Title of Court and Cause.]

SPECIAL FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The above case came on regularly for trial on the 28th

day of April, 1931, before the Court, sitting- without a

jury, a trial by jury having been waived by written stipu-

lation of the parties thereto; plaintiff appearing by Joseph

D. Peeler and Melvin D. Wilson, Esqs., and Miller,

Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson, its attorneys, and the defend-

ant appearing- by Samuel W. McNabb, Esq., United States

Attorney for the Southern District of California, Ignatius

F. Parker, Esq., Assistant United States Attorney for

said District, C. M. Charest, Esq., General Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue, and Richard W. Wilson,

Esq., Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue; and

evidence, both oral and documentary, having been received

and the Court having fully considered the same, hereby

makes the following special findings of fact:

I.

The Court finds that the plaintiff. The Kern River Oil-

fields of California, Ltd. is and was at all times herein-

after mentioned, a corporation organized under the laws

of Great Britain, and having its principal office and

place of business at Los Angeles, California.

IL

That the plaintiff filed with the Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

its original and amended income tax returns for the fiscal



20

year ended May 31, 1925, on August 13, 1925, Novem-

ber 14, 1925, and May 12, 1926.

III.

That the plaintiff paid to Rex B. Goodcell, as Collector

of Internal Revenue, upon demand, taxes shown on said

returns in the following amounts and on the following

dates

:

August 13, 1925 $7,000.00

November 14, 1925 3,407.55

February 4, 1926 5,203.78

Total- $15,611.33

IV.

That the plaintiff paid to the defendant, Galen H.

Welch, as Collector of Internal Revenue, taxes shown on

said returns for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, in the

following amounts and on the following dates:

May 12, 1926 $ 3,247.05

September 10, 1926 1,956.72

Total - $ 5,203.77

V.

That on September 26, 1926, and on November 8, 1928,

plaintiff filed with the Commissioner of Internal Revenue

claims for refund of income taxes paid for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1925, in the manner and form provided

by law, covering the issues raised in the complaint herein.



21

VI.

That by Certificate of Overassessment #975607,

Schedule #33,589, dated March 5, 1929, the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue allowed plaintiff's claim for

refund in the amount of $4,825.16, and rejected it for

$7,992.41 as of March 5, 1929.

VII.

That plaintiff is entitled to a further deduction of

$785.46 on account of profits taxes accrued and paid to

the Government of Great Britain during the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1925.

VIII.

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain

an income tax in the amount of £5550-6-0 Sterling, which,

at the rate of $4.61, was the equivalent of $25,586.68 in

United States currency. The income of plaintiff from

sources within the United States during the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1925, was 86.93 per centum of the total

net income of plaintiff from all sources during said year.

The amount of the British income tax allocable to United

States income was $22,242.69. Plaintiff deducted from

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year, an amount of at least $22,242.69 on account of said

British income taxes.

IX.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has allowed

no deduction on account of said British income taxes for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925.



22

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
As a conclusion of law from the foregoing facts, the

Court determines that the Commissioner of Internal Reve-

nue erred in failing and refusing to allow to plaintiff de-

ductions on its income tax return for the fiscal year ended

May 21, 1925, in the amount of $785.46 for additional

profits taxes accrued and paid to the Government of Great

Britain, and in the amount of $22,242.69 for income taxes

accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain, and

in levying tax assessments on the basis of net income com-

puted without the allowance of said deductions.

The Court determines that the defendant Galen H.

Welch, erroneously and illegally collected from plaintiff

the sum of $2926.79, and that plaintiff is entitled to re-

cover from defendant the sum of $2926.79, together

with interest at the rate of six per cent on $2415.14 from

February 4, 1926, and on $511.65 from November 14,

1925, as provided by law.

That plaintiff is also entitled to costs of suit herein.

That judgment be entered against the defendant ac-

cordingly.

DATED: Nov. 8, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

Approved as to form according to Rule 44

Eugene Harpole

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 8, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



23

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD.,

a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Defendant.

No. 4254-C.

JUDGMENT ON FINDINGS

The above case came on regularly for trial on the 28th

day of April, 1931, before the Court, sitting without a

jury, a trial by jury having been waived by written stipu-

lation of the parties thereto; plaintiff appearing by Joseph

D. Peeler and Melvin D. Wilson, Esqs., and Miller,

Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson, its attorneys, and the de-

fendant appearing by Samuel W. McNabb, Esq., United

States Attorney for the Southern District of California,



24

Ignatius F. Parker, Esq., Assistant United States Attor-

ney for said District, C. M. Charest, Esq., General Coun-

sel, Bureau of Internal Revenue, and Richard W. Wilson

Esq., Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue; and

the trial having proceeded, and oral and documentary

evidence on behalf of the respective parties having been

submitted to the Court for consideration and decision, and

the Court, after due deliberation, having rendered its de-

cision and filed its findings and ordered that judgment be

entered in favor of plaintiflf in accordance with said

findings

:

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the law, and by

reason of the findings aforesaid, it is considered by the

Cout that the plaintiff have judgment in the amount of

$2,926.79 together with interest at the rate of six per

cent on $1,956.72 from September 10, 1926, and on

$970.07 from May 12, 1926, as provided by law, with

costs taxed at $20.00.

Judgment rendered this Nov. 8, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

CERTIFICATE OF PROBABLE CAUSE

The Court certifies that the defendant, Galen H. Welch,

as Collector of Internal Revenue, exacted and received

payment of the monies recovered herein in the perform-

ance of his official duty, and that there was probable cause



25

for the act clone by the defendant, and that he was acting

under the directions of the Secretary of the Treasury, or

other proper officer of the Government.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

Approved as to form as required by Rule 44.

Peirson M. Hall

Peirson M. Hall, E. H.

United States Attorney.

Ignatius F. Parker

Ignatius F. Parker, E. H.

Assistant United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird

Alva C. Baird, E. H.

Assistant United States Attorney.

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

Joseph D. Peeler

Joseph D. Peeler,

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

JUDGMENT ENTERED NOVEMBER 8th, 1933

R. S. ZIMMERMAN, Clerk,

By Francis E. Cross, Deputy.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 8, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



26

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS

OF CALIFORNIA, LTD,,

a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth

Collection District of California,

Defendant,

Law No. 4254-J.

BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

Be it remembered that heretofore to-wit, on the 28th

day of April, 1931, the above-entitled cause came on reg-

ularly for trial at Los Angeles, California, upon the issues

joined herein before his Honor, George Cosgrave sitting

as Judge of the above-entitled Court, without a jury, a

jury having been duly waived by the parties by written

Stipulation as follows:



27

"IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between

counsel for the respective parties that trial by jury in the

above case is expressly waived.

"Dated: This 8th day of April, 1931.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER
& WILSON

BY JOSEPH D. PEELER,

Joseph D. Peeler,

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb,

Samuel W. McNabb,

United States Attorney,

Ignatius F. Parker,

Ignatius F. Parker,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Attorneys for Defendant."

Messrs. Miller, Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson by Joseph

D. Peeler, Esq. appeared for plaintiff, and the defendant

appeared by Samuel W. McNabb, United States Attorney

for the Southern District of California, Ignatius F.

Parker and Louis Somers, Assistant United States At-

torneys for said District, and Richard W. Wilson, Special

Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue, and the parties

introduced in evidence a Stipulation as to certain facts,

which had been agreed upon by both parties, which Stip-

ulation (omitting the Exhibits therein referred to) is

as follows:



28

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
CENTRAL DIVISION.

THE KERN RIVER OILFILEDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD.,

a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

-V-

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth

Collection District of California,

Defendant.

No. 4254-J.

STIPULATION OF FACTS.

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by the parties, plain-

tiff and defendant, in this action, by their respective

counsel, that the following statements of fact are true

and correct, and shall be accepted and used as agreed

evidence in this case, provided, however, that nothing

herein shall prevent either party from introducing other

and further evidence, not inconsistent herewith.

I.

That the plaintiff, The Kern River Oilfields of Cali-

fornia, Ltd., is and was at all times hereinafter men-

tioned, a corporation organized under the laws of Great

Britain, and having its principal office and place of busi-

ness at Los Angeles, California.



29

II.

That the plaintiff filed with the Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

its original and amended income tax returns for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1925, on August 13, 1925, November

14, 1925, and May 12, 1926.

III.

That the plaintiff paid to Rex B. Goodcell, as Collector

of Internal Revenue, upon demand, taxes shown on said

returns in the following amounts and on the following

dates

:

August 13, 1925 $7,000.00

November 14, 1925 3,407.55

February 4, 1926 5,203.78

Total $15,611.33

IV.

That the plaintiff paid to the defendant, Galen H.

Welch, as Collector of Internal Revenue, taxes shown on

said returns for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, in

the following amounts and on the following dates:

May 12, 1926 $3,247.05

September 10, 1926 1,956.72

Total $5,203.77

V.

That on September 26, 1926, plaintiff filed with the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue a claim for refund of

income taxes paid for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925,



30

in the manner and form shov/n by photostatic copy here-

with, marked Exhibit No. 7.

VI.

That on November 8, 1928, plaintiff filed with the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue a claim for refund of

income taxes overpaid for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1925, in the manner and form shown by photostatic copy

herewith, marked Exhibit No. 8.

VII.

That by Certificate of Overassessment :^ 975607,

Schedule #33,589, dated March 5, 1929, the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue allowed plaintiff's claim for

refund in the amount of $4,825.16, and rejected it for

$7,992.41 as of March 5, 1929.

VIII.

That plaintiff" is entitled to a further deduction of

$785.46 on account of profits taxes accrued and paid to

the Government of Great Britain during the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1925.

IX.

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain

an income tax in the amount of £5550-6-0 Sterling, which,

at the rate of S4.61, was the equivalent of $25,586.88 in

United States currency. That the income of plaintiff

from sources within the United States during the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1925, was 86.93 per centum of the

total net income of plaintiff from all sources during said

year. Plaintiff contends, and defendant denies, that plain-

tiff is entitled to a deduction, in determining its taxable



31

net income, of the British income taxes so accrued and

paid to the Government of Great Britain; but it is agreed

that if said taxes are deductible, the amount of said de-

duction for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, is $22,-

242.68. It is also stipulated that plaintiff deducted from

the dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said

fiscal year an amount of at least $22,242.68 on account

of said British income taxes.

X.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has al-

lowed no deduction on account of said British income

taxes for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, and that,

except as set forth in paragraph VII above, no refund

has been made to plaintiff of any taxes paid by it on its

Federal income tax returns for the fiscal year ended May

31, 1922.

Joseph D. Peeler

Miller, Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson,

Counsel for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb

SAMUEL W. McNABB,

United States Attorney.

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,

Assistant United States Attorney.

C. M. CHAREST,

General Counsel, Bureau of Internal

Revenue.



32

Richard W. Wilson,

Richard W. Wilson,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Inter-

nal Revenue.

Approved

:

United States District Judge.

[Endorsed] : Filed April 28, 1931 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.

Thereupon the respective parties having rested, plain-

tiff by its counsel, moved for judgment on the record and

asked for special Findings of Fact, and the defendant, by

his counsel, moved for judgment for the defendant on the

oral and documentary evidence introduced. The Court

reserved its ruling on said motions until the final decision

of the case.

Counsel for the respective parties thereupon entered

into the following Stipulation in open Court:

''MR. PEELER : There is just one thing I overlooked,

and should have stated. This involves British cases and

British law, and by agreement, we have not attempted to

put into evidence the British law or the British cases.

I don't know whether the court will take judicial notice



33

of them automatically or not, but we would like to stipu-

late that the court may take judicial notice of the British

law incorporated in the briefs of counsel.

"MR. WILSON: That is agreeable to the Govern-

ment, your Honor.

"THE COURT: Very well."

Pursuant to said Stipulation made in open Court, the

plaintiff in its opening Brief cited the following British

cases and British law:

Act of 1842, Section 54.

British Income Tax 1918, Schedule D, Par. 359.

British Income Tax 1918, Schedule D, Par. 394.

General Rules, Paragraph 420.

General Rules, Paragraph 439.

Law of Income Tax, E. M. Konstam, K. C, 1923.

Bradbury v. English Sewing Cotton Company,

Ltd., (1922) 2 K.B. 589.

Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. John Blott

(H. L. 1921) 2 A.C. 171.

Gold Fields American Development Company, Ltd.,

V. Consolidated Gold Fields of South Africa,

Ltd., 135 The Law Times 14 (1926).

Rex V. Purdie (1914) 3 K. B. 112, 111 Times

Law Reports 531.

Sheldrick v. South African Breweries, Ltd. (1923)

1 K. B. 173, at 191.



34

Defendant cited British cases and British law as follows

in his Brief:

Ashton Gas Company v. Attorney General (1906)

75 L. J. Ch. 1, 93 L. T. 676.

Bart, Sir Marcus Samuel, v. The Commissioner of

Inland Revenue, 34 T. L. R. 552 (Vol. 7,

Great Britain Tax Cases, p. 27).

Brooke v. Commissioners of Inland Revenue (7

T. C. 261) (1918) 1 K. B. p. 257.

Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. John Blott

(H. L. 1921) 2 A. C. 171.

' '

Mylam (Surveyor of Taxes) v. The Market

Harborough Advertiser Company, Ltd., 21 T.

L. R. 201, Great Britain Tax Cases, Vol. 5,

p. 95.

Scottish Union and National Insurance Company

V. New Zealand and Australian Land Company

(1921), 1 App. Cas. 172.

Sheldrick V. South African Breweries, Ltd. (1923),

1 K. B. 173.

"Income Tax", F. G. Underhay.

"The Law of Income Tax", Second Edition, E. M.

Konstam, K. C.

Report of Commissioner of Inland Revenue for

the fiscal year ended March 31, 1922.

"Taxation of Business in Great Britain ", Depart-

ment of Commerce, Trade Promotion Series,

No. 60, p. 65.



35

Great Britain:

Income Tax Act 1918 and Finance Acts 1919 to

1925, Inc.

~

Schedule D, paragraph 359.

Schedule D, paragraph 394,

Section 237, Act of 1918.

General Rules, paragraph 420.

General Rules, paragraph 439.

General Rules, paragraph 442.

In its Reply Brief, plaintiff cited British law and

British cases as follows:

Konstam, Income Tax, pp. 19 and 20.

Ashton Gas Company v. Attorney General, 75 L.

J. ch. 1.

Bradbury v. English Sewing Cotton Co., Ltd., 2

K. B. 589.

Commissioners v. Blott, 2 A. C. 171.

Gold Fields American Development Company, Ltd.

V. Consolidated Gold Fields of South Africa,

Ltd., 135 The Law Times, 14.

Ritson V. Phillips, 131 L. T. 384; 9 Tax Cas. 10.

Briefs were filed and the cause submitted for decision.

Thereafter and on the 21st day of September, 1933, the

Court made the following Minute Order

:



36

At a stated term, to wit: The SEPTEMBER Term,

A. D. 1933, of the District Court of the United States of

America, within and for the CENTRAL Division of the

Southern District of CaHfornia, held at the Court Room

thereof, in the City of LOS ANGELES on THURS-
DAY the 21st day of SEPTEMBER in the year of our

Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three.

Present

:

The Honorable GEO COSGRAVE District Judge.

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
COMPANY, LTD., a corporation.

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Internal Revenue, Defendant.

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
COMPANY, LTD., a corporation.

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Collector of

Internal Revenue.

KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corporation.

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Collector of

Internal Revenue, Defendant.

KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corporation.

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Internal Revenue, Defendant.

Nos. 4252

4255

Nos. 4258-H

4045-H

(Dismissed)

Nos. 4253-M

4256-M

4257-J
Law

No. 4254-J
Law



37

These consolidated causes having under date of April

28, 1931 come before the Court for hearing, and having

been ordered submitted on Stipulation of Facts filed and

briefs to be filed, and briefs having been filed, and the

Court having duly considered the matter, it is now by

the Court ordered:

"The question presented in this case is whether, in com-

puting its net taxable income, a foreign corporation is en-

titled to deduct income taxes paid a foreign country when

such taxes so paid were, as permitted by the laws of the

foreign country, deducted from dividends paid to its stock-

holders. The Revenue Act applicable to the years involved

in clear language allows such deduction, but the govern-

ment maintains that since the corporation is empowered

to deduct from the dividends payable to its stockholders

the amount of such tax, it does not come within the

meaning of the Revenue Act.

"I think the position of the government is not well-

founded. The foreign corporation in the express language

of the Revenue Act is entitled to a deduction of such pay-

ments and I regard as entirely incidental the circumstance

that under the laws of the foreign country the corporation

is entitled to credit to the tax so paid when it comes to

paying dividends to its shareholders. The interpretation

sought by the government would change a / provision of

a statute in which there is no ambiguity whatever. This

may not be done. (Gould v. Gould, 245 U. S. 151).

Judgment is therefore ordered in favor of the plaintififs

with exception to defendant.

On the 8th day of November, 1933, defendant filed and

presented the following Request for Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law to the Court:



38

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD, a

Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector

of Internal Revenue,

Defendant.

NO. 4254-J.

REQUEST FOR FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Comes now the Defendant above-named, by and through

his attorney, Peirson M. Hall, United States Attorney for

the Southern District of California, Ignatius F. Parker

and Alva C. Baird, Assistant United States Attorneys for

said District, and Eugene Harpole, Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue, and hereby requests the

Court that in rendering and making its judgment in the

above-entitled cause, which has been submitted to the

Court, said Court make specific findings of fact and con-

clusions of law upon the issues included in said cause, as



39

set forth in the proposed Findings of Fact and Conclu-

sions of Law hereto attached.

Peirson M. Hall

PEIRSON M. HALL, E. H.

United States Attorney,

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD, E. H.

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole,

EUGENE HARPOLE,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant.

Presented and rejected

Geo Cosgrave,

Judge.

FINDINGS OF FACT.

I.

That there was ^o substantial or sufficient evidence pro-

duced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support a

Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

I.

That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence pro-

duced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support

a Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action.



40

II.

That upon the law, the plaintiff is not entitled to recover

any sum whatsoever from the defendant in the above-

entitled cause.

Dated: This day of , 1933.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.

Approved as to form as

provided by Rule 44:

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 8, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.

And plaintiff presented the following Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law to the Court on the said 8th day

of November, 1933:



41

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD., a

Corporation,

Plaintifif,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth

Collection District of California,

Defendant.

No. 4254-C.

SPECIAL FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The above case came on regularly for trial on the 28th

day of April, 1931, before the Court, sitting without a

jury, a trial by jury having been waived by written stip-

ulation of the parties thereto
;
plaintiff appearing by Joseph

D. Peeler and Melvin D. Wilson, Esqs., and Miller,

Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson, its attorneys, and the defend-

ant appearing by Samuel W. McNabb, Esq., United States

Attorney for the Southern District of California, Ignatius

F. Parker, Esq., Assistant United States Attorney for



42

said District, C. M. Charest, Esq., General Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue, and Richard W. Wilson,

Esq., Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue;

and evidence, both oral and documentary, having- been

received and the Court having fully considered the same,

hereby makes the following special findings of fact:

I.

The Court finds that the plaintiff. The Kern River Oil-

fields of California, Ltd. is and was at all times herein-

after mentioned, a corporation organized under the laws

of Great Britain, and having its principal office and place

of business at Los Angeles, California.

n.

That the plaintiff filed with the Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

its original and amended income tax returns for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1925, on August 13, 1925, November

14, 1925, and May 12, 1926.

III.

That the plaintiff paid to Rex B. Goodcell, as Collector

of Internal Revenue, upon demand, taxes shown on said

returns in the following amounts and on the following

dates

:

August 13, 1925 $7,000.00

November 14, 1925 3,407.55

February 4, 1926 5,203.78

Total- $15,611.33



43

IV.

That the plaintiff paid to the defendant, Galen H.

Welch, as Collector of Internal Revenue, taxes shown on

said returns for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, in

the following amounts and on the following dates

:

May 12, 1926 $3,247.05

September 10, 1926 1,956.72

Total - $5,203.77

V.

That on September 26, 1926, and on November 8, 1928,

plaintiff filed with the Commissioner of Internal Revenue

claims for refund of income taxes paid for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1925 in the manner and form provided

by law, covering the issues raised in the complaint herein.

VI.

That by Certificate of Overassessment #975607,

Schedule #33,589, dated March 5, 1929, the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue allowed plaintiff's claim for

refund in the amount of $4,825.16, and rejected it for

$7,992.41 as of March 5, 1929.

VII.

That plaintiff is entitled to a further deduction of

$785.46 on account of profits taxes accrued and paid to

the Government of Great Britain during the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1925.

VIII.

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain



44

an income tax in the amount of £5550-6-0 Sterling, which,

at the rate of $4.61, was the equivalent of $25,586.68 in

United States currency. The income of plaintiff from

sources within the United States during the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1925, was 86.93 per centum of the total

net income of plaintiff from all sources during said year.

The amount of the British income tax allocable to United

States income was $22,242.69. Plaintiff deducted from

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year, an amount of at least $22,242.69 on account of

said British income taxes.

IX.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has allowed

no deduction on account of said British income taxes for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

As a conclusion of law from the foregoing facts, the

Court determines that the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue erred in failing and refusing to allow to plaintiff

deductions on its income tax return for the fiscal year

ended May 21, 1925, in the amount of $785.46 for addi-

tional profits taxes accrued and paid to the Government

of Great Britain, and in the amount of $22,242.69 for

income taxes accrued and paid to the Government of

Great Britain, and in levying tax assessments on the

basis of net income computed without the allowance of

said deductions.

The Court determines that the defendant Galen H.

Welch, erroneously and illegally collected from plaintiff

the sum of $2926.79, and that plaintiff is entitled to



45

recover from defendant the sum of $2926.79, together

with interest at the rate of six per cent on $2415.14 from

February 4, 1926, and on $511.65 from November 14,

1925, as provided by law.

That plaintiff is also entitled to costs of suit herein.

That judgment be entered against the defendant

accordingly.

DATED: Nov. 8, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

Approved as to form according to Rule 44

EUGENE HARPOLE
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 8, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.

Whereupon the Court accepted the proposed Findings

of Fact and Conclusions of Law submitted by the Plain-

tiff, and adopted, made and entered the same as its Find-

ings of Fact and Conclusions of Law herein and rejected

the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law requested

by the defendant to which the defendant noted an excep-

tion and on the 24th day of November, 1933, the follow-

ing Order was duly made and entered by the Court:



46

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD., a

Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Internal Revenue,

Defendant.

No. 4254-C.

ORDER
ALLOWING
EXCEPTIONS

IT IS ORDERED that exception in favor of the de-

fendant, to the Court's action in adopting and entering

the Conclusions of Law and Judgment presented by the

plaintiff and in refusing to adopt the Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law presented by the defendant, be

entered on the minutes of the court as of the 8th day

of November, 1933, by the Clerk, nunc pro tunc.

Geo Cosgrave,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Approved as to form under

Rule 44 and no objection

offered to entry of the Order.

Joseph D. Peeler

Attorney for Plaintiff.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 24, 1933. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk,



47

STIPULATION RE APPROVAL OF BILL

OF EXCEPTIONS

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by

and between the attorneys for Plaintiff, Appellee, and De-

fendant, Appellant, that the foregoing Bill of Exceptions

contains all evidence given and proceedings had in the trial

of this action material to the Appeal of defendant, and

that it may be approved, allowed and settled by the Judge

in the above-entitled Court as correct in all respects; that

the same shall be made a part of the record in said case

and be the Bill of Exceptions therein and that said Bill of

Exceptions may be used by either plaintiff or defendant

upon any Appeal taken by plaintiff or defendant, and

that said Bill may be certified and signed by the Judge

upon presentation of this Stipulation without further

notice to either party hereto or to their respective counsel.

Dated: This 26th day of April, 1934.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER
& WILSON,

By Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee.

Peirson M. Hall

PEIRSON M. HALL, D

United States Attorney,

Robert W. Daniels

ROBERT W. DANIELS,

Asst. U. S. Attorney,



48

Alva C. Baird E. H.

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole

EUGENE HARPOLE,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant.

ORDER APPROVING AND SETTLING
BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

The following Bill of Exceptions duly proposed and

agreed upon by counsel for the respective parties, is cor-

rect in all respects and is hereby approved, allowed and

settled and made a part of the record herein and said

Bill of Exceptions may be used by the parties plaintiff

or defendant upon any appeal taken by either party plain-

tiff or defendant.

Dated: This 27th day of April, 1934.

Geo. Cosgrave

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr 27 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



49

[Title of Court .and Cause.]

ORDER EXTENDING TIME WITHIN WHICH TO

SERVE AND FILE BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

On motion of Peirson M. Hall, United States Attorney

for the Southern District of California, Alva C. Baird,

Assistant United States Attorney for said District, and

Eugene Harpole, Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal

Revenue, and good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS ORDERED that the time within which the de-

fendant herein may serve and file its proposed Bill of Ex-

ceptions herein is hereby extended to and including the

8th day of February, 1934.

Dated: November 15, 1933.

Geo Cosgrave,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 15, 1933. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk.



50

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ORDER EXTENDING TERM
and Time.

Upon motion of the Defendant, and good cause appear-

ing therefor,

IT IS ORDERED that for the purpose of making and

filing Bill of Exceptions herein, and the making of any

and all motions necessary to be made within the Time

and the Term in which the Judgment herein was entered,

the Term of this Court is hereby extended to and includ-

ing May 8, 1934. and the time therefore is extended

accordingly.

DATED: February 7, 1934.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 7-1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



51

[Title of Court and Cause.]

PETITION FOR APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT
ENTERED NOVEMBER 8, 1933.

TO THE ABOVE ENTITLED COURT AND TO
HONORABLE GEORGE COSGRAVE, JUDGE
THEREOF

Your petitioner, the defendant in the above-entitled

case, feeling aggrieved by the judgment as entered herein

in favor of said plaintiff on November 8, 1933, prays that

this Appeal be allowed and that citation be issued as

provided by law, and that a transcript of the record, pro-

ceedings and documents upon which said decree was based,

duly authenticated, be sent to the United States Circuit

Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, under the rules

of such Court in such cases made and provided, and in

connection with this petition petitioner hereby presents

Assignment of Errors dated February 8th, 1934.

Peirson M. Hall

PEIRSON M. HALL, E. H.

United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD, E. H.

Assistant United States Attorney,

Eugene Harpole

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 8-1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



52

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS

OF CALIFORNIA, LTD., a Corpo-

ration,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Defendant.

NO. 4254-C.

ASSIGNMENT

OF ERRORS.

The Defendant and appellant above-named makes and

files the following Assignment of Errors upon which he

will rely in the prosecution of his appeal from the judg-

ment of this Court entered therein on the 8th day of

November, 1933.

I.

The Court erred in rendering judgment against the

Defendant and in favor of the plaintiff in the amount of



53

$2,926.79, together with interest at the rate of six per

cent (6%) on $1,956.72 from September 10, 1926, and on

$970.07 from May 12, 1926, with costs taxed at $20.00,

in that the evidence introduced herein and the facts found

therefrom by the Court and the record in this cause are

insufficient to support a judgment in favor of the plaintiff

in said amount, or in any other sum or at all, for the

reason that said evidence and the facts established and

found by the Court and the record disclose that plaintiff is

a corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain

which, during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925 accrued

and paid to the Government of Great Britain an income

tax equivalent to $25,586.88 in United States currency;

and that the plaintiff deducted from the dividends paid

by it to its stockholders during said fiscal year an amount

of at least $22,242.68 on account of said British income

taxes.

11.

The Court erred in rendering judgment against the

defendant and in favor of the plaintiff herein for the

reason that said judgment is not supported by the facts

found by the Court herein for the reason that the Court

fround as a fact that during the fiscal year ended May 31,

1925, plaintiff accrued and paid to the Government of

Great Britain an income tax in the amount of £5550-6-0

Sterling, which, at the rate of $4.61, was the equivalent of

$25,586.68 in United States currency. The income of

plaintiff from sources within the United States during the



54

fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, was 86.93 per centum of

the total net income of plaintiff from all sources during

said year. The amount of the British income tax allocable

to United States income was $22,242.69. Plaintiff de-

ducted from dividends paid by it to its stockholders during

said fiscal year, an amount of at least $22,242.69 on ac-

count of said British income taxes.

III.

The Court erred in refusing to adopt the Defendant's

Proposed Finding of Fact Number I, which reads as

follows

:

"I.

"That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence

produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support

a Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action,"

for the reason that the record and the evidence in this case

support and require said Proposed Finding of Fact.

IV.

The Court erred in refusing to adopt the Defendant's

Proposed Conclusions of Law numbered I and II, which

read as follows

:

"I.

"That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence

produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support

a Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action."



55

"11.

"That upon the law, the plaintiff is not entitled to re-

cover any sum whatsoever from the defendant in the

above-entitled cause",

for the reason that the evidence introduced and the facts

found by the Court in this action require the adoption of

said Conclusions of Law.

V.

The Court erred in concluding, as a matter of law, that

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue erred in failing and

refusing to allow the plaintiff a deduction on its income

tax return for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925 in the

amount of $785.46 for additional profits taxes accrued and

paid to the Government of Great Britain, and the amount

of $22,242.69 for income taxes accrued and paid to the

Government of Great Britain, and in levying tax assess-

ments upon the basis of net income computed without the

allowance of said deductions for the reason that the evi-

dence introduced and the facts found therefrom by the

Court disclose that the amount of $22,242.69 so accrued

and paid to the Government of Great Britain for income

taxes by plaintiff was by it deducted from dividends paid

by it to its stockholders during said fiscal year ending

May 31, 1925.

VI.

The Court erred in failing to find and conclude as a

matter of law herein that no part of the amount of



56

$22,242.69, accrued and paid by the plaintiff to the Gov-

ernment of Great Britain as an income tax during the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, and deducted by plaintiff

from dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said

fiscal year, was deductible from plaintiff's gross income

for said year in computing the correct income tax due

from it to the Government of the United States.

VII.

The Court erred as a matter of law in not rendering

judgment against the plaintiff and in favor of the defend-

ant for his costs and disbursements expended herein.

Dated: February 8th, 1934.

Peirson M. Hall

PEIRSON M. HALL, E. H.

United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD, E. H.

Assistant U. S. Attorney.

Eugene Harpole,

EUGENE HARPOLE,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 8-1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



57

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ORDER ALLOWING APPEAL.

In the above-entitled action, the defendant having filed

its petition for an order allowing it to appeal from the

judgment entered in the above-entitled action on Novem-

ber 8, 1933;

It Is Ordered, That said appeal, from said judgment,

to the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the

Ninth Circuit, be and the same is hereby allowed to the

defendant, and that a certified transcript of the record,

bill of exceptions, exhibits, stipulations and pleadings and

all proceedings herein be transmitted to said United States

Circuit Court of Appeals.

Dated this 8th day of February, 1934.

Geo. Cosgrave

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 8-1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



58

[Title of Court and Cause.] •
•

SECOND AMENDED PRAECIPE

TO: R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk of the United States Dis-

trict Court, Southern District of CaHfornia:

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED to make a Tran-

script of Record to be filed in the United States Circuit

Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit pursuant to an

appeal allowed in the above-entitled cause, and to include

in said Transcript of Record, the following papers

:

1. Citation on Appeal.

2. Complaint.

3. Answer.

4. Stipulation Waiving Jury.

5. Stipulation and Order Consolidating Cases for

Trial.

6. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

7. Judgment.

8. Order Extending Time Within Which to Serve and

File Bill of Exceptions and Extending Term, dated No-

vember 15, 1933.

9. Order Extending Term and Time to File Bill of

Exceptions, dated February 7, 1934.

10. Petition for Appeal.

11. Assignments of Error on Appeal.

12. Order Allowing Appeal.



59

13. Bill of Exceptions.

(a) Stipulation Waiving Jury.

(b) Stipulation of Facts with Exhibits omitted.

(c) Stipulation of Counsel in open Court and cita-

tations of British Law and Cases.

(d) Minute Order dated September 21, 1933.

(e) Defendant's Request for Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law.

(f) Plaintiff's Proposed Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law.

(g) Order Allowing Exceptions Nunc Pro Tunc.

14. Clerk's Certificate and this Second Amended Prae-

cipe.

Dated: This 26th day of April, 1934.

Peirson M. Hall D.

PEIRSON M. HALL,

United States Attorney.

Robert W. Daniels

ROBERT W. DANIELS
Assistant United States Attorney,

Alva C. Baird E. H.

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Assistant United States Attorney.

Eugene Harpole

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant.



60

STIPULATION

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by

and between counsel for the Appellant and Appellee that

the foregoing Second Amended Praecipe may be filed,

shall be used in lieu of and replace all Praecipes heretofore

filed for the purpose of the preparation of the record

upon Appeal in the above-entitled action; that in prepar-

ing the record herein, the Clerk of the United States

District Court may omit all endorsements, except the

endorsements of the filing date, from the papers requested

in the foregoing Second Amended Praecipe.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON,
BY Joseph D. Peeler,

Attorneys for Plaintifif and Appellee.

Peirson M. Hall D.

PEIRSON M. HALL,

United States Attorney.

Robert W. Daniels

ROBERT W. DANIELS,

Assistant United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird E. H.

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Assistant United States Attorney,

Eugene Harpole,

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr 27 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk



61

[Title of Court and Cause.]

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE.

I, R. S. Zimmerman, clerk of the United States District

Court for the Southern District of California, do hereby

certify the foregoing volume containing 60 pages, num-

bered from 1 to 60 inclusive, to be the Transcript of

Record on Appeal in the above entitled cause, as printed

by the appellant, and presented to me for comparison and

certification, and that the same has been compared and

corrected by me and contains a full, true and correct copy

of the citation; complaint; answer; stipulation waiving

jury; stipulation and order consolidating cases for trial;

special findings of fact and conclusions of law; judgment;

bill of exceptions; order extending time within which to

serve and file bill of exceptions; order extending term and

time to file bill of exceptions; petition for appeal assign-

ment of errors ; order allowing appeal, and second amended

praecipe.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the amount paid for

printing the foregoing record on appeal is $ and

that said amount has been paid the printer by the appellant

herein and a receipted bill is herewith enclosed, also that

the fees of the Clerk for comparing, correcting and certi-

fying the foregoing Record on Appeal amount to

and that said amount has been paid me by the appellant

herein.



62

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

hand and affixed the Seal of the District Court of the

United States of America, in and for the Southern

District of CaHfornia, Central Division, this

day of May, in the year of Our Lord One Thousand

Nine Hundred and Thirty-four and of our Inde-

pendence the One Hundred and Fifty-eighth.

R. S. ZIMMERMAN,

Clerk of the District Court of the

United States of America, in

and for the Southern District

of California.

By

Deputy.



No. 7489

In the

United States

Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit7

y

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of In-

ternal Revenue for the Sixth Collection

District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corporation.

Appellee.

On Appeal From the District Court of the United

States, for the Southern District of California,

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Frank J. Wideman,
Assistant Attorney General.

Sewall Key,

M. H. Eustace,

Special Assistants to the Attorney ^^JM^^-

a

Peirson M. Hall, ' » -^

L'nitcd States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird, s}i^>% i:

Assistant United States Attorney.

Eugene Harpole, fAU

Special Attorney Bnrean of Internal Rezenne

Counsel for Appellant.





SUBJECT INDEX
PAGE

Opinion Below 1

Jurisdiction _ 1

Questions Presented 2

Statutes and Regulations Involved 2

Statement 2

Specification of Errors to be Urged 5

Argument 8

Conclusion 8

APPENDIX

Revenue Act of 1924 1

Treasury Regulations 65 2

INDEX TO APPENDIX
Statutes

:

Revenue Act of 1924, c. 234, 43 Stat. 253:

Sec. 234 (U.S.C, Title 26, Sec. 986) 1

Sec. 238 (U.S.C, Title 26, Sec. 990) 1

Miscellanseous

:

Treasury Regulations

:

Art. 611 2





In the

United States

Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of In-

ternal Revenue for the Sixth Collection

District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corporation.

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Opinion Below

The only previous opinion in the present case is that

of the District Court of the United States for the

Southern District of Cahfornia (R. 36-37), which is un-

reported.

Jurisdiction

This appeal involves income taxes of The Kern River

Oilfields of California, Ltd., a corporation, for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1925 (R., 28-29), and is taken from

a judgirient of the District Court in favor of the tax-

payer entered November 8, 1933 (R., 23-24). The ap-

peal is brou^^ht to this Court by petition for appeal on



—2—

behalf of the Collector of Internal Revenue filed Feb-

ruary 8, 1934 (R., 51), pursuant to Section 128 (a) of

the Judicial Code, as amended by the Act of FeJjruary

13, 1925.

Questions Presented

1. Whether a British corporation, doing business in

the United States, is entitled to deduct from gross in-

come, income taxes paid to Great Britain when such in-

come taxes were deducted from dividends paid to its

stockholders.

2. Whether the judgment is supported by the findings.

Statutes and Regulations Involved

The applicable provisions of the Revenue Act of 1924

and of Treasury Regulations 65 will be found in the

Appendix, infra, pp. 1-3. The applicable statutes of

Great Britain will l^e found in Appendix B in appellant's

brief in the case of Galen H. Welch, Collector, v. The

St. Helens Petroiemn Compuny, Ltd., a corporation.

No. 7488, now pending before this Court.

Statement

The facts were stipulated. (R., 28-35.) The appellee

is a corporation organized under the laws of Great

Britain, having an office and place of business at Los

Angeles, California (R., 28), whose income from sources

within the United States during the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1925, was 86.93 ])er centum of its total income

from all sources during that year. (R., 30.)



-3—

During the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, appellee

accrued and paid to the government of Great Britain an

income tax amounting to £5,550-6-0 Sterling, which at

the rate of $4.61 was the equivalent of $25,586.88 in

United States currency, of which appellee deducted from

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year an amount of at least $22,242.68 on account of said

British income taxes. (R., 30-31.)

In its income tax returns for the fiscal year ended May

31, 1925, appellee reported a tax due therein of $15,-

611.33, which was duly assessed and paid to Rex B.

Goodcell, then Collector of Internal Revenue for the

Sixth Collection District of California. (R., 29.) Upon

amended income tax returns thereafter filed there was

duly assessed against appellee and paid to appellant an

additional tax amounting to $5,203.77. (R., 29.)

On or about September 26, 1926, appellee filed with

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue a claim for re-

fund of $1,956.72 of the tax paid for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1925, claiming that said amount was

erroneously assessed because it represented the diflfer-

ence between the tax reported on the original return and

that shown upon a corrected return alleged to have been

filed in accordance with the Revenue Act of 1926.

(R., 6-7.) Thereafter on or about November 8, 1928,

appellee filed with the Commissioner of Internal Revenue

a claim for refund of $12,817.57 of the tax paid for the

same fiscal year, claiming additional deductions allowable

of $3,560.16 on account of London offices expenses;

$33,350.58 on account of British tax deducted from divi-



dends of St. Helens Petroleum Company, Limited; and

$25,586.88 on account of British income taxes (repre-

senting amounts deducted from dividends paid to its

stockholders). (R., 7-8.) The Commissioner allowed

appellee's claim for refund to the extent of $4,825.16,

and rejected it to the extent of $7,992.41. (R., 30.) No
other deductions were claimed by appellee in its claim

for refund (Ex. 7, 8), or in the complaint (R., 4-11).

The Commissioner has allowed no deduction on account

of said British income taxes for the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1925. (R., 31.) Appellee contended, and ap-

pellant denied, that appellee was entitled to such deduc-

tion, but it was agreed that if said British income taxes

were deductible, the amount of such deduction for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, was $22,242.68.

(R., 30-31.) This amount was allowed as a deduction by

the court. (R., 21, 44.)

Upon the basis of the disallowance by the Commis-

sioner of appellee's claim for refund to the extent of

$7,992.41 (R., 30), this suit was commenced on Novem-

ber 6, 1930, for the recovery of $2,926.79 (R., 4-11).

By stipulation a jury was waived, and the case was

tried by the court without the intervention of a jury.

(R., 27.) At the close of all the evidence counsel for

appellant moved for judgment in favor of the appellant

(R., 32), and on September 21, 1933, the court, by

minute entry, ordered judgment in favor of the appellee

(R., 36-37). The appellant filed request for special find-

ings of fact and conclusions of law (R., 38-40), which

were denied by the court (R., 45). The findings adopted



by the court (R., 19-22) were those requested by the

appellee (R., 41-45).

The court held that the appellee was entitled to a

deduction of $22,242.69 on account of dividends paid to

the government of Great Britain and deducted from divi-

dends to its stockholders (R., 22), and on this basis ren-

dered judgment for the appellee for $2,926.79 (R., 23-

24). From the judgment for appellee the appellant has

appealed. (R., 51.)

Specifications of Errors to be Urged

The court erred (R., 52-56):

1. In rendering judgment against the appellant and

in favor of the appellee in the amount of $2,926.79, to-

gether with interest at the rate of six per cent (6%) on

$1,956.72 from September 10, 1926, and on $970.07 from

May 12, 1926, with costs taxed at $20, in that the evi-

dence introduced herein and the facts found therefrom

by the court and the record in this cause are insufficient

to support a judgment in favor of the appellee in said

amount, or in any other sum or at all, for the reason

that said evidence and the facts established and found

by the court and the record disclose that appellee is a

corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain

which, during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, ac-

crued and paid lo the government of Great Britain an

income tax equivalent to $25,586.88 in United States

currency; and that the appellee deducted from the divi-

dends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year an amount of at least $22,242.68 on account of said

British income taxes.



2. In rendering judgment against the appellant and

in favor of the appellee herein for the reason that said

judginent is not supported by the facts found by the

court herein for the reason that the court found as a

fact that during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925,

appellee accrued and paid to the government of Great

Britain an income tax in the amount of £5,550-6-0 Ster-

ling, v^hich, at the rate of $4.61, was the equivalent of

$25,586.88 in United States currency. The income of

appellee from sources within the United States during

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, was 86.93 per

centum of the total net income of appellee from all

sources during said year. The amount of the British

income tax allocable to United States income was $22,-

242.69. Appellee deducted from dividends paid by it to

its stockholders during said fiscal year, an amount of at

least $22,242.69 on account of said British income taxes.

3. Tn refusing to adopt appellant's Proposed Finding

of Fact Number T, which reads as follows (R., 54):

"That there was no substantial or sufficient evi-

dence produced on behalf of the plaintilT upon which

to support a Judgment in its favor in the above-

entitled action."

for the reason that the record and the evidence in this

case support and require said Proposed Finding of Fact.

4. Tn refusing to adopt the appellant's Proposed Con-

clusions of Law numbered I and 11, which read as fol-

lows (R., 54-55):

"That there was no substantial or sufficient evi-

dence produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which

J



to support a Judgment in its favor in the above-

entitled action.

"That upon the law, the plaintiff is not entitled

to recover any sum whatsoever from the defendant

in the above-entitled cause."

for the reason that the evidence introduced and the facts

found by the court in this action require the adoption

of said Conclusions of Law.

5. In concluding, as a matter of law, that the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue erred in failing and refus-

ing to allow the appellee a deduction on its income tax

return for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, in the

amount of $785.46 for additional profits taxes accrued

and paid to the government of Great Britain, and the

amount of $22,242.69 for income taxes accrued and paid

to the government of Great Britain, and in levying tax

assessments upon the basis of net income computed with-

out the allowance of said deductions for the reason that

the evidence introduced and the facts found therefrom

by the court disclose that the amount of $22,242.69 so

accrued and paid to the government of Great Britain

for income taxes by appellee was by it deducted from

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year ending May 31, 1925.

6. In failing to find and conclude as a matter of law

herein that no part of the amount of $22,242.69, accrued

and paid by the appellee to the government of Great

Britain as an income tax during the fiscal year ended



—8 —

May 31, 1925, and deducted by appellee from dividends

paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal year, was

deductible from appellee's gross income for said year in

computing the correct income tax due from it to the

Government of the United States.

7. As a matter of law in not rendering judgment

against the appellee and in favor of the appellant for his

costs and disbursements expended herein.

Argument

This appeal involves the identical questions that are

presented in the third argument in the brief for the

appellant in the case of Galen H. Welch, Collecto<r of

Internal Revcimie for the Sixth C\ollectwn District of

California v. The St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd.,

a corporaiion. No. 7488, now pending before this Court.

The appellant's position is fully presented in the brief

for the appellant filed in that case. It will, therefore, not

be repeated here but is included herein by reference.

Accordingly, copies of appellant's brief in The St. Helens

Petroleumi Co.., Ltd., case. No. 7488, are served herewith

upon counsel for the appellee.

Conclusion

For the reasons stated in the appellant's brief in The

St. Helens Petroleum Co., Ltd., case, No. 7488, it is urged

that the decision of the court below in holding that amounts

accrued and paid by the appellee to the government of



—9—

Great Britain as an income tax and deducted by appellee

from dividends paid by it to its stockholders during the

fiscal year was deductible from appellee's gross income for

that year, was erroneous, and should be reversed.

Respectfully submitted,

Frank J. Wideman,
Assistant Attorney General.

Sewall Key,

M. H. Eustace,

Special Assistaunts to the Attamey General.

Peirson M. Hall,

United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird,

Assistant United States Attorney.

Eugene Harpole,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

January, 1935.





APPENDIX

Revenue Act of 1924, c. 234, 43 Stat. 253

:

Sec. 234. (a) In computing the net income of a

corporation subject to the tax imposed by section 230

there shall be allowed as deductions:

* * * 5ll >K

(3) Taxes paid or accrued within the taxable year

except * * ^^ (B) so much of the income, war-profits

,and excess-profits taxes imposed by the authority of

any foreign country or possession of the United

States as is allowed as a credit under section 238,

* =!< *

:|= >l< * ^ *

(b) In the case of a foreign corporation or of a

corporation entitled to the benefits of section 262 the

deductions allowed in subdivision (a) shall be allowed

only if and to the extent that they are connected with

income from sources within the United States; and

the proper apportionment and allocation of the deduc-

tions with respect to sources within and without the

United States shall be determined as provided, in sec-

tion 217 under rules and regulations prescribed by the

Commissioner with the approval of the Secretary.

(U S. C, Title 26, Sec. 986.)

Sec. 238. (a) In the case of a domestic corpora-

tion the tax imposed by this title shall be credited with

the amount of any income, war-profits, and excess-

profits taxes paid or accrued during the same taxable

year to any foreign country, or to any possession of

the United States: Provided, That the amount of

such credit shall in no case exceed the same propor-

tion of the tax (computed on the basis of the tax-



—2—

payer's net income without the deduction of any

income, war-profits, or excess-profits taxes imposed

by any foreign country or possession of the United

States) against which such credit is taken, which the

taxpayer's net income (computed without the deduc-

tion of any such income, war-profits, or excess-profits

tax) from sources without the United States bears to

its entire net income (computed without such deduc-

tion) for the same taxable year. In the case of

domestic insurance companies subject to the tax im-

posed by section 243 or 246, the term **net income" as

used in this subdivision means net income as defined

in sections 245 and 246, respectively.

;,'; 5H 5!« * jH

(U. S. C, Title 26, Sec. 990.)

Treasury Re^xilations 65

:

Art. 611. Credit for foreign taxes.—This credit

includes income, war-profits, and excess-profits taxes

paid or accrued during the taxable year to any foreign

country or to any possession of the United States, but

shall not exceed the same proportion of the tax (com-

I)uted on the basis of the corporation's net income

without the deduction of any income, war-profits, or

excess-profits taxes imposed by any foreign country

or possession of the United States) against which the

credit is taken, which the corporation's net income

(computed without the deduction of any such income,

war-profits, or excess-profits tax) from sources with-

out the United States bears to its entire net income

(computed without such deduction) for the same tax-

able year. To secure such a credit a domestic corpora-

tion must pursue the same course as that prescribed

for an individual by article 383, except that Form

1118 is to be used for claiming credit and Form 1119



for the bond, if a bond be required. For the redeter-

mination of the tax, when a credit for such taxes has

been rendered incorrect by later developments, see

article 384, all of the provisions of which apply with

equal force to a corporation taxpayer. For credit

where taxes are paid by a foreign corporation con-

trolled by a domestic corporation, see article 612. A
claim for credit in such a case is also to be made on

Form 1118. For the meaning- of the terms used in

section 238 of the statute see section 2 and article 382.

See article 3S7 with reference to the option granted

by section 238 (c).





No. 7489.

3(n tlf^ %nxUh BtnttB

(Hxvmxt Olourt at KppmlB
3F0r % Nttitlj Cflirrmt. g^

Galen H. Welch, Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection

District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

The Kern River Oilfields of Califor-

nia, Ltd., a corporation,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE.

George M. Wolcott,

Donald V. Hunter,

922 Southern BIdg.,

Joseph D. Peeler,

819 Title Insurance Bldg.,

Los Angeles, Calif.,

Counsel for Appellee.

FILED
Washington, D. c' MAR 111935

Of Counsel.
^^^^ ^ f^•*iH^^f,^

'0--.1 e*- ft. -n-: i r*^ r 'd-.;-

'•^
'"tA^ '*-





TOPICAL INDEX.

PAGE

Opinion Below 3

Jurisdiction 4

Question Presented 4

Statutes Involved 5

Statement of Facts 5

Preliminary Statement 7

Summary of Argum.ent 8

Argument 9

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF STATUTES CITED.

PAGE

Federal Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921 8

Judicial Code, Section 128 (a), as amended by Act of February

13, 1925 4

Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921, Section 328 7



1



No. 7489.

2(n tlf^ Intteb ^tat^a

Oltrrmt (Hantt of Appeals

3tit tl|f 5^tntl| Olirrutt.

Galen H. Welch, Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection

District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

The Kern River Oilfields of Califor-

nia, Ltd., a corporation.

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE.

OPINION BELOW.

The opinion of the court below, the District Court of

the United States for the Southern District of California,

which is unreported, is set forth on pages 37-39 of the

Transcript of Record.



JURISDICTION.

This appeal involvCvS income and profits taxes for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, and is taken from a judg-

ment of the District Court entered in favor of the tax-

payer on November 8, 1933. [R. 23-25, 29.] The appeal

is brought to this Court by petition for appeal filed by

appellant on February 8, 1934 [R. 51], pursuant to

Section 128(a) of the Judicial Code, as amended by the

Act of February 13, 1925.

QUESTION PRESENTED.

During the taxable year ended May 31, 1925, the

appellee paid to Great Britain certain income taxes upon

its profits and subsequently deducted a corresponding

amount from dividends paid by it to its stockholders dur-

ing said year. Were such taxes deductible from its gross

income for said taxable year? The fundamental question

is whether said taxes were imposed by Great Britain upon

the corporation's income or upon the dividends paid to its

stockholders.

STATUTES INVOLVED.

The applicable provisions of the Federal and British

statutes will be found in the appendix attached to the

brief filed in Docket No. 7488.



—5—

STATEMENT OF FACTS.

All the facts were stipulated. [R. 28-35.] The appel-

lee is a corporation organized under the laws of Great

Britain having its principal office and place of business in

Los Angeles, California. [R. 28.] During the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1925, it accrued and paid to the Govern-

ment of Great Britain an income tax in amount, converted

into United States currency, of $25,586.88. [R. 30.] Dur-

ing the same fiscal year its income from sources within

the United States was 86.93 per cent of its total net income

from all sources. [R. 30.] Appellee deducted from the

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year an amount of at least $22,242.68, on account of said

British taxes. [R. 31.] The parties hereto stipulated and

agreed that if the plaintiff is entitled to a deduction, in

determining its taxable net income, of income taxes so

accrued and paid to Great Britain, the amount of said

deduction for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, is $22,-

242.68. [R. 31.] The Commissioner of Internal Revenue

allowed no deduction on account of said British income

taxes for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925. [R. 31.]

In its tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1925, appellee reported total taxes in the amount of $20,-

815.10, which was duly assessed and paid, of which

$5,203.77 was paid to appellant, the then Collector of

Internal Revenue. [R. 29.]



—6—
Within the period and in the manner provided by law,

appellee filed with the Commissioner of Internal Revenue

a claim for refund, setting forth therein the same grounds

alleged in its Complaint in the present proceeding. [R.

6-10, 13, 29-30, 43.] The Commissioner of Internal Reve-

nue rejected said claim for refund and appellee filed its

complaint in the present proceeding. [R. 4, 30, 43.]

By stipulation a jury was waived and the case was tried

by the Court without the intervention of a jury [R. 16,

41]. The parties filed with the Court a stipulation of

facts, in which appellant stipulated that appellee was en-

titled to a further deduction on account of profits taxes

accrued and paid to Great Britain. [R. 43.] The parties

also stipulated the facts, as set forth above, with respect

to the British income taxes, leaving for determination by

the Court the question of deductibility [R. 30-31]. At the

close of all the evidence, counsel for each party moved for

judgment on the record. [R. 32.] On September 21, 1933,

the Court, by minute order, ordered judgment in favor of

appellee [R. 36-37.] Appellant filed requests for special

findings of fact and conclusions of law, which were re-

jected by the Court. [R. 38-40, 45.] The Court accepted

and adopted the findings and conclusions of law requested

by appellee [R. 41-45]. The Court determined that the

Commissioner had erred in refusing to allow to appellee a

deduction from income in the amount of $22,242.68 for

British income taxes, and in the amount of $785.46 for

British profits taxes, and in levying tax assessments on

the basis of net income computed without the allowance of

said deductions. [R. 44-45.] On this basis, the Court ren-

dered judgment for the appellee for $2,926.79, with in-

terest as provided by law. [R. 45.] From this judgment

for appellee, the appellant has appealed. [R. 51.]



—7—
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.

At the trial below, six associated cases were consoli-

dated for trial, all being suits against present or former

collectors of internal revenue for income or income and

profits taxes alleged to have been erroneously collected.

In each of these cases, judgment was entered by the Court

in favor of the taxpayer, and all, upon appeal, have been

set for argument together before this Court. Following

is a Hst of these cases, showing the Docket No. in this

Court, the names of the parties, and the fiscal year

involved.

Fiscal

Year
Taxpayer Collector Ended

Docket No. (Appellee) (Appellant) May 31

7488 The St. Helens Petroleum Co., Ltd. Galen H. Welch 1921

7490 " " "
" " " "

1922
7493 " " " " " Rex B. Goodcell 1922
7491 The Kern River Oilfields of Cal., Ltd. " "

"
1923

7492 " " " " " " " "
1924

7489
' " " '

1925

Dockets 7490 and 7493 involved the same taxpayer, the

same taxable year, and the same issues, with separate suits

being brought and separate judgments being rendered

against two successive collectors of internal revenue be-

cause a part of the tax in controversy was paid to each

of them.

The issue involving the deductibility of British income

taxes is involved in all of these cases and was the only

issue presented by the parties at the trial below, the other

issues raised by the pleadings having been conceded by

appellants in the stipulations filed at the trial. [R. 2>7.}

The other issue, involved only in Docket Nos. 7488,

7490, and 7493, is the jurisdiction of the trial court to

enter judgment in any case where the profits taxes have

been determined under Section 328, Revenue Acts of 1918



—8—
and 1921. As Congress did not impose any profits tax for

any period after December 31, 1921, this issue naturally is

not presented in Docket Nos. 7489, 7491 and 7492.

Appellants have presented their full arguments on both

issues in the brief filed in Docket No. 7488, and have

merely referred to said brief in the briefs presented in all

other cases. As a matter of convenience and to avoid

confusion, the same procedure is being followed by appel-

lees. Accordingly the full statement of argument on

both issues will be presented in the brief filed under

Docket No. 7488.

SUMMARY OV ARGUMENT.

Under the Federal Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921,

the deduction for taxes (including income taxes paid

to a foreign Government) is allowable to the one on

whom the taxes were imposed and by whom they were

paid. It has been stipulated and found by the Court

that the British income tax of $22,242.68, in issue here,

was paid to the British Government by the appellee. [R.

31.] It is clear that, under British law, this tax was im-

posed on appellee, was determined on the basis of its net

income, and was payable in any event, even though no

dividends might ever be declared to its shareholders.

There is no British income tax on dividends as such.

In paying the British income tax, appellee did so as a

taxpayer and not as an agent for its shareholders. The

mere fact that it was permitted, though not required,

under the British practice, to deduct from dividends paid,

if any, a proportionate amount of the tax, does not change

the fact that it paid the taxes on its own behalf as a tax-



payer. Such deductions from dividends did not result in

any reimbursement to appellee of its own income tax pay-

ment; having paid the tax, its income available for divi-

dends was merely the lesser sum.

To speak of the payment of the income tax by appellee

as a "withholding" is simply a misnomer contrary to facts.

It was required to pay the tax to the British Government

on its entire net income even though (1) it made no pay-

ment whatever to its stockholders and (2) the stockholders

had no income from this or any other source.

The construction contended for by appellant would re-

sult in confusion in the administration of our tax laws

and often would result in an unfair and unjust duplica-

tion of deductions, defeating the collection of tax revenues.

The statute is plain and unambiguous, leaving no need

for departmental construction. There has been no uni-

form and long continued rule of construction by the courts,

the Board or the Treasury Department. The informal

Bureau rulings relied upon by appellant "have none of the

force or effect of Treasury decisions and do not commit

the Department to any interpretation of the law." As

a matter of fact, the Bureau's views on this question have

changed from time to time. At the present time the De-

partment is contending in various cases before the Board

precisely in accordance with appellee's contentions herein.

ARGUMENT.

The detailed argument of appellee on this question

is set forth in the brief filed for appellee in the case of

Welch V. St. Helens Petroleum Co., Ltd., No. 7488, now
pending before this Court, which is included herein by

reference.



—10—

CONCLUSION.

Appellee submits that for the reasons set forth above

the Court below prc>perly held that appellee was entitled

to a deduction of $22,242.68 on its income tax return for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1925, on account of income

taxes paid during said year to the Government of Great

Britain.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph D. Peeler,

819 Title Insurance Bldg.,

Los Angeles, Calif.,

Counsel for Appellee,

George M. Wolcott,

Donald V. Hunter,

922 Southern Bldg.,

Washington, D. C.

Of Counsel.

i



No.

United ^tuUB

©trrtttt Olflurt of Appeals
iFnr ti|? Ninth (Eirrwit. ^

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF CALIFORNIA,
LTD., a corporation.

Appellee.

(UrattBrrlpt nf ^narh.

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the TJnited States for the

Southern District of California, Central Division.

FILED
MAY 2 5 1334

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





No.

Oltrrutt (flflitrt of App^alfi

3Far % 2^mth CEtrnril.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF CALIFORNIA,
LTD., a corporation.

Appellee.

®rattHrrtpl of U^nri.

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the

Southern District of California, Central Division.

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





INDEX.
,

[Clerk's Note: When deemed likely to be of an important nature,

errors or doubtful matters appearing in the original record are printed

literally in italics; and likewise, cancelled matter appearing in the original

record is printed and cancelled herein accordingly. When possible, an

omission from the text is indicated by printing in italics the two words

between which the omission seems to occur.]

PAGE

Answer 11

Assignment of Errors 50

Bill of Exceptions 25

Findings of Fact as Requested 39

Order Allowing Exceptions 44

Order Approving and Settling Bill of Exceptions 46

Order of September 21, 1933 35

Request for Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law Zl

Stipulation of Facts 27

Stipulation made in open court, and citations of

British cases and British law 32

Stipulation Re Approval of Bill of Exceptions 45

Citation 2

Clerk's Certificate 59

Complaint , 4

Judgment 22

Names and Addresses of Attorneys 1

Order Allowing Appeal 55

Order Extending Term and Time to File Bill of Ex-
ceptions 48

Order Extending Time Within Which to Serve and
File Bill of Exceptions 47

Petition for Appeal From Judgment Entered Novem-
ber 8, 1933 49

Second Amended Praecipe 56
Special Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.... 18, 40
Stipulation 58

Stipulation and Order Consolidating Cases for Trial.. . 16

Stipulation Waiving Jury LS', 26





Names and Addresses of Attorneys.

For Defendant and Appellant:

PEIRSON M. HALL, Esq.,

United States Attorney,

ROBERT W. DANIELS, Esq.,

Assistant United States Attorney,

ALVA C. BAIRD, Esq.,

Assistant United States Attorney,

EUGENE HARPOLE, Esq.,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Federal Building,

Los Angeles, California.

For Plaintiif and Appellee:

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER
& WILSON, Esqs.,

JOSEPH D. PEELER, Esq.,

Title Insurance Building,

Los Angeles, California.



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ss.

To THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF CALIFOR-

NIA, LTD., a corporation, and TO: MILLER,

CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON, its attorneys:

Greeting

:

You are hereby cited and admonished to be and appear

at a United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth

Circuit, to be held at the City of San Francisco, in the

State of California, on the 8th day of March, A. D. 1934,

pursuant to Order allowing Appeal filed February 8, 1934,

in the Clerk's Office of the District Court of the United

States, in and for the Southern District of California, in

that certain action entitled THE KERN RIVER OIL-

FIELDS OF CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corporation, vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

No. 4256-C, wherein REX B. GOODCELL, Former

Collector of Internal Revenue, is Defendant and Appel-

lant, and you are Plaintiff and Appellee to show cause, if

any there be, why the in the said cause men-

tioned, should not be corrected, and speedy justice should

not be done to the parties in that behalf.



3

WITNESS, the Honorable Geo. Cosgrave United

States District Judge for the Southern District of

CaUfornia, this 8th day of February, A. D. 1934,

and of the Independence of the United States, the

one hundred and fifty-eighth.

Geo. Cosgrave

U. S. District Judge for the Southern District of

CaHfornia.

Receipt is acknowledged of a copy of the within Cita-

tion, together with a copy of the Petition for Appeal,

Assignments of Error and Order Allowing Appeal herein.

DATED: February 8th, 1934.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON,

By Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

By D. Champion

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 8-1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION.

At Law

No. 4256-M.

COMPLAINT

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD., a Cor-

poration,

Plaintiff,

-V-

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the

Sixth Collection District of Cali-

fornia,

Defendant.

NOW COMES the plaintiff, The Kern River Oilfields

of California, Ltd., a corporation, and through its attor-

neys complains of the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell, and as

and for a cause of action against said defendant alleges:

I.

That the plaintiff, The Kern River Oilfields of Cali-

fornia, Ltd., is and was at all times hereinafter mentioned,

a corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain,

and having its principal office and place of business at

Los Angeles, California.

II.

That the jurisdiction of this court is dependent upon a

Federal question in that the cause arises under the laws

of the United States of America pertaining to internal



revenue, to-wit, the Revenue Act of 1921 and subsequent

Acts.

III.

That the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell, was, from March

6, 1922 to April 5, 1926 inclusive, the Collector of In-

ternal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of Cali-

fornia, duly commissioned and acting pursuant to the laws

of the United States, and resides and has his office in the

City of Los Angeles, in said State of Cahfornia.

IV.

That this action is brought against the defendant as an

officer acting under and by virtue of the Revenue Act of

1921 and later Acts on account of acts done under color of

his office, and of the Revenue Laws of the United States

as will hereinafter more fully appear.

V.

That the plaintiff duly filed with the defendant as the

proper officer designated by statute its corporation income

tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, within

the periods prescribed by law, that is, on to-wit, August

15, 1923, November 14, 1923, and April 6, 1926.

VI.

That the defendant Rex B. Goodcell, as Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of

California, demanded and exacted payment under protest

and duress from the plaintiff, of taxes shown on said

returns in the following amounts and on the following

dates, to-wit:



August 15, 1923 $1,562.50

November 14, 1923 3,38270

February 15, 1924 2,452.28

February 15, 1924 2,465.82

Total $9,863.30

VII.

That on April 6, 1926, plaintiff filed with the Collector

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of

California, a claim for refund on the form provided by

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, setting forth

overpayment of $1,090.70, or such greater fund as is

legally refundable, and stating the following reasons for

said claim:

"That in computing the taxable net income for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1923, the taxpayer inadvertently

omitted to include certain expenses incurred by its London

Office for the administration of its California properties.

An amended return is filed herewith."

VIII.

That on August 15, 1927, plaintiff filed with the Col-

lector of Internal Revenue, for the Sixth Collection Dis-

trict of California, a claim for refund on the form pro-

vided by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, claiming a refund of

$9863.30 and setting forth the following reasons for said

claim

:



"The income tax originally filed omitted any deductions

for expenses paid in London or for British taxes paid.

The deductions now claimed as as follows

:

California Audit Fee £ 150-0-0

Traveling Expenses 202-2-0

Administration Expense 8609-19-8

British income taxes deducted

from dividends received 9395-12-5

British Income Taxes paid 8766-5-0

£27123-19-1

@ $4.55--$123,413.95

"Tax of 12^% of which equals $15,426.74.

"This claim is in amplification of a claim previously

filed covering the same year and accompanied by an

amended return."

IX.

That by certificate of overassessment #953744, Sched-

ule #27861, on or about January 1, 1928, the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue reduced the taxes paid by plain-

tiff in the amount of $1357.69 by crediting said amount

to the taxes due on the fiscal year return for 1918.

That by certificate of overassessment #2,018,772,

Schedule #33,589, dated March 5, 1929, the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue allowed a refund of $1413.19,

reducing the tax liability to $7,092.42. This certificate

of overassessment notified plaintiff of the rejection of his

claim to the extent of $7092.42 in the following language

:

"In the determination of the overassessment your claim

for the refund of $9863.30 has been given careful con-



8

sideration and to the extent not herein allowed was dis-

allowed by the Commissioner as of the date of the schedule

above noted."

That except as set forth above the Commissioner of

Internal Revenue has refused and failed to refund or

credit any taxes and interest overpaid for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1923.

X.

That the taxes heretofore collected from the plaintiff

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923 and not heretofore

refunded are excessive to the extent of $2821.17, for the

reasons set forth in the claim for refund heretofore pre-

sented to the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, which

are the same as the grounds set forth herein as the basis

for this proceeding.

XL
During the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, plaintiff

accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain an

income tax in the amount of £8756-5-0 Sterling, which,

at the rate of $4.55 is the equivalent of $59,886.44 in

United States currency. The Commissioner of Internal

Revenue has determined that the income of plaintiff from

sources within the United States during the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1923 was 56.584 per centum of the total

net income of plaintiff. Accordingly, under Section 234

of the Revenue Act of 1921, plaintiff is entitled to a total

deduction on account of said British income taxes of

56.584 per centum of $59,886.44, or a net amount of

$22,569.34. That the revised net income of plaintiff after

such deduction would be $34,170.04, and the total tax



9

thereon would be $4,271.25. In determining the taxes

heretofore paid by plaintiff for the fiscal year ended May

31, 1923, the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has not

allowed any deductions on account of said British income

taxes.

XII.

That the defendant erroneously and illegally collected

from the plaintiff and is erroneously and illegally with-

holding from plaintiff and is indebted to said plaintiff in

the total amount of $2821.17, with interest thereon as

prescribed by law, representing amounts illegally exacted

from plaintiff on account of income taxes for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1923.

XIII.

That although often demanded the defendant has not

nor has anyone on his behalf repaid or refunded said sum

or sums or any part thereof, and said claim of said plain-

tiff herein is the sole property of plaintiff and has not

been sold or assigned or transferred to any person or

individual.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for judgment against

the defendant. Rex B. Goodcell, in the amount of $2821.17,

together with interest at 6 per centum from dates of pay-

ment as provided by law.

Joseph D. Peeler.

Melvin D. Wilson

Attorneys for Plaintiff.



10

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
)

..:

) ss.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

CHARLES DRADER and R. W. STEPHENS being

first duly sworn, on oath depose and say:

That The Kern River Oilfields of California, Ltd.,

plaintiff herein, is a corporation organized under the laws

of Great Britain, with its principal office and place of

business at Los Angeles, California.

That said CHARLES DRADER and R. W.

STEPHENS are its attorneys-at-law and in-fact in charge

of its business in the United States and duly authorized to

verify this complaint. That they have read the complaint

and that the facts contained therein are true to the best

of their knowledge and belief.

Charles Drader

R. W. Stephens

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of

November, A. D. 1930.

[Seal] Ethel E. Jones

Notary Public in and for the County of Los Angeles,

State of California.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 6, 1930 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By M. R. Winchell, Deputy Clerk.



11

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ANSWER
Comes now the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell, and in

answer to the above-entitled complaint admits, alleges and

denies, to-wit:

I.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph I of said complaint.

II.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph II of said complaint.

III.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph III of said complaint.

IV.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph IV of said complaint.

v.,

Answering paragraph V, the defendant admits that the

plaintiff filed its corporation income tax returns for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, and further admits that

plaintiff filed its corporation income tax returns for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1923 on August 15, 1923,

November 14, 1923 and April 6, 1926, respectively.

Denies specifically each and every other allegation con-

tained in said paragraph.



12

VI.

Answering paragraph VI, defendant admits that the

taxes shown on the returns filed for the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1923, were paid in the amounts and on the dates

as alleged in said paragraph. Denies specifically that said

payments, or any of them, were made under protest and

duress.

VII.

Admits the allegations contained in paragraph VII of

said complaint.

VIII.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph VIII of said complaint.

IX.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph IX of said complaint.

X.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph X of said complaint.

XI.

Answering paragraph XI, defendant admits that dur-

ing the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, plaintifif accrued

and paid to the Government of Great Britain an income

tax, but avers that the amount thereof was £8766-5-0

Sterling instead of £8756-5-0 Sterling, which at the rate

of $4.55 is the equivalent of $39,886.44 instead of $59,-

886.44, as alleged in said paragraph. The defendant

further admits that the Commissioner of Internal Revenue

determined that the income of plaintifif from sources with-



13

in the United States during the fiscal year ended May 31,

1923, was 56.584 per centum of the total net income of

plaintiff, and admits that the Commissioner has not allowed

any deduction from income on account of said taxes paid

to said British Government. Further answering said

paragraph, the defendant specifically denies that said taxes,

or any part thereof, are allowable as a deduction under

Section 234 of the Revenue Act of 1921, as alleged.

Denies specifically each and every other allegation con-

tained in said paragraph.

XII.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph XII of said complaint.

XIII.

Answering paragraph XIII, the defendant admits that

the amount herein sought to be recovered, has not been

repaid or refunded to plaintiff.

Denies specifically each and every other allegation con-

tained in said paragraph.

WHEREFORE, this defendant prays that plaintiff

take nothing by its complaint and that defendant have his

costs of suit.

SAMUEL W. McNABB,
United States Attorney,

Ignatius F. Parker,

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,
Assistant United States Attorney,

C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,



14

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Richard W. Wilson

RICHARD W. WILSON,
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

) ss.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

REX B. GOODCELL, being first duly sworn, deposes

and says: That he is the defendant named in the within

entitled action and is the identical person designated in the

title thereof as former Collector of Internal Revenue for

the Sixth Internal Revenue Collection District of Cali-

fornia; that he has read the foregoing Answer and knows

the contents thereof; that the same is true of his own

knowledge, except as to those matters which are herein

stated on his information and belief, and as to those mat-

ters he believes it to be true.

Rex B. Goodcell

Rex B. Goodcell.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day of

December, 1930.

[Seal] J. M. Kugler

Notary Public.

[Endorsed] : Filed Dec. 30, 1930 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By M. L. Gaines, Deputy Clerk.



15

[Title of Court and Cause.]

STIPULATION WAIVING JURY

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between

counsel for the respective parties that trial by jury in the

above case is expressly waived.

DATED: April 27, 1931.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON

By Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb

SAMUEL W. McNABB,

United States Attorney

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,

Assistant United States Attorney

Richard W. Wilson

RICHARD W. WILSON,

Special Attorney for the Bureau of Internal

Revenue.

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr. 28, 1931 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



16

[Title of Court and Cause.]

STIPULATION AND ORDER CONSOLIDATING
CASES FOR TRIAL. •

It is hereby stipulated by and between the plaintiff and

defendant above named, through their respective attor-

neys, that the above-entitled cause may be consolidated

for trial with the case of The St. Helens Petroleum Com-

pany, Ltd. V. Galen H. Welch, Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

case #4252-C, which is set for trial on the 28th day of

April, 193L

This stipulation is entered into for the reason that the

above cases are so similar in fact and law that it would

be a waste of time for the court and the parties concerned

to try the cases separately.

Feb. 24, 1931

Joseph D. Peeler

Melvin D. Wilson

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb

SAMUEL W. McNABB,

United States Attorney.

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,

Assistant United States Attorney.

Richard W. Wilson,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal

Revenue.

• Attorneys for Defendant.



17

ORDER
Upon reading the above stipulation and good cause

appearing therefor, the court hereby transfers the above-

entitled cause to the trial calendar and department of the

Honorable Judge Cosgrave.

Paul J. McCormick

Judge of the District Court of the United States,

In and for the Southern District of California, Central

Division.

CONSENT
Upon reading the above stipulation and the order of

the Honorable Judge McCormick appearing above, I here-

by consent to and accept the transfer of the above cause

to my department.

Geo. Cosgrave

Judge of the District Court of the United States,

In and for the Southern District of California, Central

Division.

ORDER
Upon reading the above stipulation and the above order

and consent transferring the above-entitled cause to the

Honorable Judge Cosgrave's department, the court hereby

consents and orders that the above cases be consolidated

for trial before the Honorable Judge Cosgrave on the

28th day of April, 1931.

Geo. Cosgrave,

Judge of the District Court of the United States,

In and for the Southern District of California, Central

Division.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 25, 1931 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By M. L. Gaines, Deputy Clerk.



18

[Title of Court and Cause.]

SPECIAL FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The above case came on regularly for trial on the 28th

day of April, 1931, before the Court, sitting without a

jury, a trial by jury having been waived by written stipu-

lation of the parties thereto; plaintiff appearing by Joseph

D. Peeler and Melvin D. Wilson, Esqs., and Miller,

Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson, its attorneys, and the defend-

ant appearing by Samuel W. McNabb, Esq., United States

Attorney for the Southern District of California, Ignatius

F. Parker, Esq., Assistant United States Attorney for

said District, C. M. Charest, Esq., General Counsel,

Bureal of Internal Revenue, and Richard W. Wilson Esq.,

vSpecial Attorney Bureau of Internal Revenue; and evi-

dence, both oral and documentary, having been received

and the Court having fully considered the same, hereby

makes the following special findings of fact

:

I.

The Court finds that the plaintiff. The Kern River Oil-

fields of California, Ltd. is and was at all times herein-

after mentioned, a corporation organized under the laws

of Great Britain, and having its principal office and place

of business at Los Angeles, California.

IL

That the plaintiff filed with the defendant, as Collector

of Internal Revenue, its corporation income tax returns

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923 on, to-wit, August

15, 1923, November 14, 1923, and April 6, 1926.



19

III.

That the plaintiff paid to the defendant, as Collector of

Internal Revenue, upon demand, the taxes shown on said

returns in the following amounts and on the following

dates, to-wit:

August 15, 1923 $1,562.50

November 14, 1923 3,382.70

February 15, 1924 2,452.28

May 15, 1924 2,465.82

Total— $9,863.30

IV.

That on April 6, 1926, plaintiff filed with the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue a claim for refund of taxes

paid for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, in the man-

ner and form provided by law, covering the issues raised

in the complaint herein.

V.

That on or about January 1, 1928, the Commissioner

of Internal Revenue reduced the taxes paid by plaintiff

in the amount of $1,357.69 by crediting said amount to

taxes due on the fiscal year return for 1918. That on or

about March 5, 1929 the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue allowed a refund of $1,413.19, rejecting the

claim for refund to the extent of $7,092.42.



20

VI.

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain,

an income tax in the amount of £8766-5-0 Sterling which,

at the rate of $4.55, was the equivalent of $39,886.44 in

United States currency. The income of plaintiff from

sources within the United States during the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1923, was 56.584 per centum of the total

net income of plaintiff from all sources during said year.

The amount of the British income tax allocable to United

States income was $22,569.34. Plaintiff deducted from

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year an amount of at least $22,567.34 on account of said

British income taxes.

VIL

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has allowed

no deduction on account of said British income taxes for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

As a conclusion of law from the foregoing facts, the

Court determines that the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue erred in failing and refusing to allow to plaintiff

deductions on its income tax return for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1923, in the amount of $22,569.34, for the

income taxes accrued and paid to the government of Great

Britain, and in levying tax assessments on the basis of



21

net income computed without the allowance of said de-

duction.

The Court determines that the defendant Rex B. Good-

cell erroneously and illegally collected from plaintiff the

sum of $2821.17, and that the plaintiff is entitled to re-

cover from defendant the sum of $2821.17, together with

interest thereon at the rate of six per cent on $2157.22

from February 15, 1924, and on $663.95 from Novem-

ber 14, 1923, as provided by law.

That the plaintiff is also entitled to costs of suit herein.

That judgment be entered against the defendant ac-

cordingly.

DATED : Nov. 8, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

Approved as to form according to Rule 44

Eugene Harpole

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 8, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



22

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF )

CALIFORNIA, LTD., a Corporation, )

)

Plaintiff, )

vs. ) N0.4256-M.

)

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector )

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collec- )

tion District of California, )

Defendant. )

JUDGMENT ON FINDINGS

The above case came on regularly for trial on the 28th

day of April, 1931, before the Court, sitting without a

jury, a trial by jury having been waived by written stipu-

lation of the parties thereto
;
plaintiff appearing by Joseph

D. Peeler and Melvin D. Wilson, Esqs., and Miller,

Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson, its attorneys, and the defend-

ant appearing by Samuel W. McNabb, Esq., United

States Attorney for the Southern District of California,



23

Ignatius F. Parker, Esq., Assistant United States Attor-

ney for said District, C. M. Charest, Esq., General Coun-

sel, Bureau of Internal Revenue, and Richard W. Wilson,

Esq., Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue; and

the trial having proceeded, and oral and documentary evi-

dence on behalf of the respective parties having been sub-

mitted to the Court for consideration and decision, and

the Court, after due deliberation, having rendered its

decision and filed its findings and ordered that judgment

be entered in favor of plaintiff in accordance with said

findings

;

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the law, and by

reason of the findings aforesaid, it is considered by the

Court that the plaintiff have judgment in the amount of

$2821.17, together with interest at the rate of six per cent

on $2157.22 from February 15, 1924, and on $663.95

from November 14, 1923, as provided by law, with costs

taxed at $20.00

Judgment rendered this 8th day of November, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.



24

CERTIFICATE OF PROBABLE CAUSE

The Court certifies that the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell,

as Collector of Internal Revenue, exacted and received

payment of the monies recovered herein in the perform-

ance of his official duty, and that there was probable cause

for the act done by the defendant, and that he was acting

under the directions of the Secretary of the Treasury, or

other proper officer of the Government,

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

Approved as to form as required by Rule 44.

Peirson M. Hall

Peirson M. Hall, E.H.

United States Attorney.

Ignatius F. Parker,

Ignatius F. Parker, E. H.

Assistant United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird

Alva C. Baird, E. H.

Assistant United States Attorney.

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT.

Joseph D. Peeler

Joseph D. Peeler,

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

JUDGMENT ENTERED NOVEMBER 8th, 1933

R. S. ZIMMERMAN, Clerk,

By Francis E. Cross, Deputy.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 8 - 1933. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



25

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD.,

a Corporation,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the

Sixth Collection District of Cali-

fornia,

Defendant and Appellant.

Law No. 4256-M.

BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

Be it remembered that heretofore to-wit, on the 28th

day of April, 1931, the above-entitled cause came on

regularly for trial at Los Angeles, California, upon the

issues joined herein before his Honor, George Cosgrave

sitting as Judge of the above-entitled Court, without a

jury, a jury having been duly waived by the parties by

written Stipulation as follows:



26

"IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between

counsel for the respective parties that trial by jury in the

above case is expressly waived.

''Dated: This 8th day of April, 1931.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON,

BY JOSEPH D. PEELER,

Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb,

Samuel W. McNabb,

United States Attorney,

Ignatius F. Parker,

Ignatius F. Parker,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Attorneys for Defendant".



27

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,

CENTRAL DIVISION.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

—V—

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collec-

tion District of California,

Defendant.

No. 4256-M

STIPULATION OF FACTS.

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by the parties, plain-

tiff and defendant, in this action, by their respective coun-

sel, that the following statements of fact are true and

correct, and shall be accepted and used as agreed evidence

in this case, provided, however, that nothing herein shall

prevent either party from introducing other and further

evidence, not inconsistent herewith.

I.

That the plaintiff. The Kern River Oilfields of Califor-

nia, Ltd., is and was at all times hereinafter mentioned,

a corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain,

and having its principal office and place of business at

Los Angeles, California.



28

II.

That the plaintiff filed with the defendant, as Collector

of Internal Revenue, its corporation income tax returns

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923 on, to-wit, August

15, 1923, November 14, 1923, and April 6, 1926.

III.

That the plaintiff paid to the defendant, as Collector of

Internal Revenue, upon demand, the taxes shown on said

returns in the following amounts and on the following

dates, to-wit:

August 15, 1923 $1,562.50

November 14, 1923 ' 3,382.70

February 15, 1924 2,452.28

May 15, 1924 2,465.82

Total $9,863.30

IV.

That on April 6, 1926, plaintiff filed with the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue a claim for refund of taxes

paid for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, in the manner

and form shown by photostatic copy herewith, marked

Exhibit 5.

V.

That by certificate of overassessment #953744, Sched-

ule #27861, on or about January 1, 1928, the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue reduced the taxes paid by

plaintiff in the amount of $1,357.69 by crediting said

amount to taxes due on the fiscal year return for 1918.



29

VI.

That by certificate of overassessment #2,018,772,

Schedule #33,589, dated March 5, 1929, the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue allowed a refund of $1,413.19,

reducing the tax liabihty to $7,092.42. Said certificate of

overassessment notified plaintiff of the rejection of its

claim for refund to the extent of $7,092.42.

VII.

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain,

an income tax in the amount of £8766-5-0 Sterling which,

at the rate of $4.55, was the equivalent of $39,886.44 in

United States currency. That the income of plaintiff

from sources within the United States during the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1923 was 56.584 per centum of the

total net income of plaintiff from all sources during said

year. Plaintiff contends, and defendant denies, that plain-

tiff is entitled to a deduction, in determining its taxable

net income, of the income taxes so accrued and paid to

the Government of Great Britain; but it is agreed that if

said taxes are deductible, the amount of said deduction

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923 is $22,569.34. It

is also stipulated that plaintiff deducted from the dividends

paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal year in

amount of at least $22,569.34, , on account of said British

income taxes.



30

VIII.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has allowed

no deduction on account of said British income taxes for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, and that, except as

set forth in paragraphs V and VI, above, no refund has

been made to plaintiff of any taxes paid by it on its Fed-

eral income tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1923.

Joseph D. Peeler,

Miller, Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson,

Counsel for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb,

SAMUEL W. McNABB,

United States Attorney.

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,

Assistant United States Attorney.

C. M. CHAREST,

General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Richard W. Wilson

Richard W. Wilson,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Approved

:

United States District Judge.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr. 28, 1931 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk



31

Messrs. Miller, Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson by Joseph

D. Peeler, Esq. appeared for plaintiff, and the defendant

appeared by Samuel W. McNabb, United States Attorney

for the Southern District of California, Ignatius F.

Parker and Louis Somers, Assistant United States Attor-

neys for said District, and Richard W. Wilson, Special

Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue, and the parties in-

troduced in evidence a Stipulation as to certain facts,

which had been agreed upon by both parties, which Stip-

ulation (omitting the Exhibits therein referred to) is as

follows

:

Thereupon the respective parties having rested, plaintiff

by its counsel, moved for judgment on the record and

asked for special Findings of Fact, and the defendant, by

his counsel, moved for judgment for the defendant on the

oral and documentary evidence introduced. The Court

reserved its ruling on said motions until the final decision

of the case.

Counsel for the respective parties thereupon entered into

the following Stipulation in open Court:

"MR. PEELER : There is just one thing I overlooked,

and should have stated. This involves British cases and

British law, and by agreement, we have not attempted to

put into evidence the British law or the British cases. I

don't know whether the court will take judicial notice of

them automatically or not, but we would like to stipulate

that the court may take judicial notice of the British law

incorporated in the briefs of counsel.



32

''MR. WILSON: That is agreeable to the Government,

your Honor.

'THE COURT: Very well."

Pursuant to said Stipulation made in open Court, the

plaintiff in its opening Brief cited the following British

cases and British law:

Act of 1842, Section 54.

British Income Tax 1918 , Schedule D, Par. 359.

British Income Tax 1918, Schedule D , Par. 394.

General Rules, Paragraph 420.

General Rules, Paragraph 439.

Law of Income Tax, E. M. Konstam, K. C, 1923.

Bradbury v. English Sewing Cotton Company, Ltd.,

(1922) 2 K. B. 589.

Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. John Blott (H. L.

1921) 2 A. C. 171.

Gold Fields American Development Company, Ltd., v.

Consolidated Gold Fields of South Africa, Ltd., 135

The Law Times 14 (1926).

Rex V. Purdie (1914) 3 K. B. 112, 111 Times Law Re-

ports 531.

Sheldrick v. South African Breweries, Ltd. (1923) 1

K. B. 173. at 191.



33

Defendant cited British cases and British law as follows

in his Brief:

Ashton Gas Company v. Attorney General (1906) 75

L. J. Ch. 1, 93 L. T. 676^

Bart, Sir Marcus Samuel, v. The Commissioner of In-

land Revenue, 34 T. L. R. 552 (Vol. 7, Great Britain

Tax Cases, p. 27)

Brooke v. Commissioners of Inland Revenue (7 T. C.

261) (1918) 1 K. B. p. 257.

Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. John Blott (H. L.

1921) 2 A. C. 171.

Mylam (Surveyor of Taxes) v. The Market Har-

borough Advertiser Company, Ltd., 21 T. L. R. 201,

Great Britain Tax Cases, Vol. 5, p. 95.

Scottish Union and National Insurance Company v.

New Zealand and Australian Land Company (1921),

1 App. Gas. 172.

Sheldrick v. South African Breweries, Ltd. (1923), 1

K. B. 173.

"Income Tax", F. G. Underhay.

"The Law of Income Tax" , Second Edition, E. M.

Konstam, K. C.

Report of Commissioner of Inland Revenue for the

fiscal year ended March 31, 1922.

"Taxation of Business in Great Britain", Department

of Commerce, Trade Promotion Series, No. 60, p. 65.



34

Great Britain:

Income Tax Act 1918 and Finance Acts 1919 to 1925,

Inc.

Schedule D, paragraph 359.

Schedule D, paragraph 394,

Section 237, Act of 1918.

General Rules, paragraph 420.

General Rules, paragraph 439.

General Rules, paragraph 442.

In its Reply Brief, plaintiff cited British law and British

cases as follows:

Konstam, Income Tax, pp. 19 and 20.

Ashton Gas Company v. Attorney General, 75 L. J.

Ch. 1.

Bradbury v. English Sewing Cotton Co., Ltd. 2 K. B.

589.

Commissioners v. Blott, 2 A. C. 171.

Gold Fields American Development Company, Ltd. v.

Consolidated Gold Fields of South Africa, Ltd., 135

The Law Times, 14.

Ritson V. Phillips, 131 L. T. 384; 9 Tax Gas. 10.

Briefs were filed and the cause submitted for decision.

Thereafter and on the 21st day of September, 1933, the

Court made the following Minute Order

:



35

Nos. 4252

4255

At a stated term, to wit: The SEPTEMBER Term,

A. D. 1933, of the District Court of the United States

of America, within and for the CENTRAL Division of

the Southern District of California, held at the Court

Room thereof, in the City of LOS ANGELES on

THURSDAY the 21st day of SEPTEMBER in the year

of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three.

Present

:

The Honorable GEO. COSGRAVE District Judge.

THE ST. HELENS PETRO-
LEUM COMPANY, LTD., a cor-

poration. Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector

of Internal Revenue, Defendant.

THE ST. HELENS PETRO-
LEUM COMPANY, LTD., a cor-

poration. Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Collector

of Internal Revenue.

KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corpora-

tion, Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Collector

of Internal Revenue, Defendant.

KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corpora-

tion. Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector

of Internal Revenue, Defendant.

Nos. 4258-H

4045-H (Dis-

missed)

Nos. 4253-M

4256-M

4257-J Law

No. 4254-J Law



36

These consolidated causes having under date of April

28, 1931 come before the Court for hearing, and having

been ordered submitted on Stipulation of Facts filed and

briefs to be filed, and briefs having been filed, and the

Court having duly considered the matter, it is now by the

Court ordered

:

"The question presented in this case is whether, in com-

puting its net taxable income, a foreign corporation is en-

titled to deduct income taxes paid a foreign country when

such taxes so paid were, as permitted by the laws of the

foreign country, deducted from dividends paid to its stock-

holders. The Revenue Act applicable to the years in-

volved in clear language allows such deduction, but the

government maintains that since the corporation is em-

powered to deduct from the dividends payable to its stock-

holders the amount of such tax, it does not come within

the meaning of the Revenue Act.

'T think the position of the government is not well-

founded. The foreign corporation in the express language

of the Revenue Act is entitled to a deduction of such pay-

ments and I regard as entirely incidental the circumstance

that under the laws of the foreign country the corpora-

tion is entitled to credit to the tax so paid when it comes

to paying dividends to its shareholders. The interpreta-

Gtatute

tion sought by the government would change a/provision

of a statute in which there is no ambiguity whatever.

This may not be done. (Gould v. Gould, 245 U. S. 151).

Judgment is therefore ordered in favor of the plaintiffs

with exception to defendant."

On the 8th day of November, 1933, defendant filed and

presented the following Request for Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law to the Court:



Z7

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a Corporation,

vs. Plaintiff,

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector

of Internal Revenue,

Defendant.

NO. 4256-M.

REQUEST FOR FINDINGS OF FACT AND
• CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Comes now the Defendant above-named, by and through

his attorney, Peirson M. Hall, United States Attorney for

the Southern District of California, Ignatius F. Parker

and Alva C. Baird, Assistant United States Attorneys for

said District, and Eugene Harpole, Special Attorney, Bu-

reau of Internal Revenue, and hereby requests the Court



38

that in rendering and making its judgment in the above-

entitled cause, which has been submitted to the Court, said

Court make specific findings of fact and conclusions of

law upon the issues included in said cause, as set forth

in the proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

hereto attached.

Peirson M. Hall

PEIRSON M. HALL,

United States Attorney,

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD, E. H.

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole

EUGENE HARPOLE,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant.

Presented and rejected.

Geo. Cosgrave,

Judge.



39

FINDINGS OF FACT.

I.

That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence

produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support

a Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

I.

That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence pro-

duced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support a

Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action.

IL

That upon the law, the plaintiff is not entitled to recover

any sum whatsoever from the defendant in the above-

entitled cause.

Dated: This day of , 1933.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Approved as to form as provided by Rule 44:

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 8, 1933. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.

And Plaintiff presented the following Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law to the Court on the said 8th day

of November, 1933:



40

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA.
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

No. 4256-M

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collec-

tion District of California,

Defendant.

SPECIAL FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The above case came on regularly for trial on the 28th

day of April, 1931, before the Court, sitting without a

jury, a trial by jury having been waived by written stipu-

lation of the parties thereto; plaintiff appearing by Joseph

D. Peeler and Melvin D. Wilson, Esqs., and Miller,

Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson, its attorneys, and the defend-

ant appearing by Samuel W. McNabb, Esq., United States

Attorney for the Southern District of California, Ignatius

F. Parker, Esq., Assistant United States Attorney for

said District, C. M. Charest, Esq., General Counsel, Bu-

reau of Internal Revenue, and Richard W. Wilson, Esq.,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue; and evi-

dence, both oral and documentary, having been received



41

and the Court having fully considered the same, hereby

makes the following special findings of fact:

I.

Th.^ Court finds that the plaintiff, The Kern River Oil-

fields of California, Ltd. is and was at all times herein-

after mentioned, a corporation organized under the laws

of Great Britain, and having its principal office and place

of business at Los Angeles, California.

IL

That the plaintiff filed with the defendant, as Collector

of Internal Revenue, its corporation income tax returns

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923 on, to-wit, August

15, 1923, November 14, 1923, and April 6, 1926.

III.

That the plaintiff paid to the defendant, as Collector of

Internal Revenue, upon demand, the taxes shown on said

returns in the following amounts and on the following

dates, to-wit:

August 15, 1923 $ 1,562.50

November 14, 1923 3,382.70

February 15, 1924 2,452.28

May 15, 1924 2,465.82

Total— $ 9,863.30

IV.

That on April 6, 1926, plaintiff filed with the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue a claim for refund of taxes

paid for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, in the man-

ner and form provided by law, covering the issues raised

in the complaint herein.



42

V.

That on or about January 1, 1928, the Commissioner

of Internal Revenue reduced the taxes paid by plaintiff

in the amount of $1,357.69 by crediting said amount to

taxes due on the fiscal year return for 1918. That on or

about March 5, 1929 the Commissioner of Internal Reve-

nue allowed a refund of $1,413.19, rejecting the claim

for refund to the extent of $7,092.42.

VI.

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain,

an income tax in the amount of £8766-5-0 Sterling which,

at the rate of $4.55, was the equivalent of $39,886.44 in

United States currency. The income of plaintiff from

sources within the United States during the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1923, was 56.584 per centum of the total

net income of plaintiff from all sources during said year.

The amount of the British income tax allocable to United

States income was $22,569.34. Plaintiff deducted from

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year an amount of at least $22,567.34 on account of said

British income taxes.

VII.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has allowed

no deduction on account of said British income taxes for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

As a conclusion of law from the foregoing facts, the

Court determines that the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue erred in failing and refusing to allow to plaintiff

deductions on its income tax return for the fiscal year



43

ended May 31, 1923, in the amount of $22,569.34; for the

income taxes accrued and paid to the government of Great

Britain, and in levying tax assessments on the basis of

net income computed without the allowance of said

deduction.

The Court determines that the defendant Rex B. Good-

cell erroneously and illegally collected from plaintiff the

sum of $2821.17, and that the plaintiff is entitled to re-

cover from defendant the sum of $2821.17, together with

interest thereon at the rate of six per cent on $2157.22

from February 15, 1924, and on $663.95 from November

14, 1923, as provided by law.

That the plaintiff is also entitled to costs of suit herein.

That judgment be entered against the defendant ac-

cordingly.

DATED: Nov. 8, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United State District Judge.

Approved as to form according to Rule 44

EUGENE HARPOLE
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 8, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.

Whereupon the Court accepted the proposed Findings

of Fact and Conclusions of Law submitted by the Plain-

tiff, and adopted, made and entered the same as its Find-

ings of Fact and Conclusions of Law herein and rejected

the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law requested

by the defendant to which the defendant noted an excep-

tion and on the 24th day of November, 1933, the following

Order was duly made and entered by the Court:



44

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, Ltd.,

a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

No. 4256-M.

ORDER
ALLOWING
EXCEPTIONS

REX B. GOODCELL, former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue,

Defendant.

IT IS ORDERED that exception in favor of the de-

fendant, to the Court's action in adopting and entering

the Conclusions of Law and Judgment presented by the

plaintiff and in refusing to adopt the Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law presented by the defendant, be en-

tered on the minutes of the court as of the 8th day of

November, 1933, by the Clerk, nunc pro tunc.

Geo. Cosgrave

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Approved as to form under

Rule 44 and no objection

offered to entry of the Order.

Joseph D. Peeler

Attorney for Plaintiff.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 24, 1933. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Qerk.



45

STIPULATION RE APPROVAL OF
BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by

and between the attorneys for Plaintiff, Appellee, and

Defendant, Appellant, that the foregoing Bill of Excep-

tions contains all evidence given and proceedings had in

the trial of this action material to the Appeal of defendant,

and that it may be approved, allowed and settled by the

Judge in the above-entitled Court as correct in all re-

spects; that the same shall be made a part of the record

in said case and be the Bill of Exceptions therein and that

said Bill of Exceptions may be used by either plaintiff or

defendant upon any Appeal taken by plaintiff or defend-

ant, and that said Bill may be certified and signed by the

Judge upon presentation of this Stipulation without

further notice to either party hereto or to their respective

counsel.

Dated: This 26th day of April, 1934.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON.

BY Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff and

Appellee.

Peirson M. Hall D
PEIRSON M. HALL,

United States Attorney,



46

Robert W. Danields,

ROBERT W. DANIELS,
Asst. U. S. Attorney,

Alva C. Baird E. H.

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant.

ORDER APPROVING AND SETTLING
BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

The following Bill of Exceptions duly proposed and

agreed upon by counsel for the respective parties, is cor-

rect in all respects and is hereby approved, allowed and

settled and made a part of the record herein and said

Bill of Exceptions may be used by the parties plaintiff

or defendant upon any appeal taken by either party plain-

tiff or defendant.

Dated: This 27th day of April, 1934.

Geo. Cosgrave

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr 27 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



47

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ORDER EXTENDING TIME WITHIN WHICH TO
SERVE AND FILE BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

On motion of Peirson M. Hall, United States Attorney

for the Southern District of California, Alva C. Baird,

Assistant United States Attorney for said District, and

Eugene Harpole, Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal

Revenue, and good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS ORDERED that the time within which the de-

fendant herein may serve and file its proposed Bill of

Exceptions herein is hereby extended to and including the

8th day of February, 1934.

Dated: November 15, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 15, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk.



48

[Title of Court and Cause.] ,

ORDER EXTENDING TERM and Time.

Upon motion of the Defendant, and good cause appear-

ing therefor,

IT IS ORDERED that for the purpose of making and

filing Bill of Exceptions herein, and the making of any

and all motions necessary to be made within the Time and

the Term in which the Judgment herein was entered, the

Term of this Court is hereby extended to and including

May 8, 1934. and the time therefor is extended ac-

cordingly.

DATED: FEBRUARY 7, 1934.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 7-1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk



49

[Title of Court and Cause.]

PETITION FOR APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT
ENTERED NOVEMBER 8, 1933.

TO THE ABOVE ENTITLED COURT AND TO
HONORABLE GEORGE COSGRAVE, JUDGE
THEREOF:

Your petitioner, the defendant in the above-entitled

case, feeHng aggrieved by the judgment as entered herein

in favor of said plaintiff on November 8, 1934, prays that

this Appeal be allowed and that citation be issued as pro-

vided by law, and that a transcript of the record, pro-

ceedings and documents upon which said decree was

based, duly authenticated, be sent to the United States

Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, under

the rules of such Court in such cases made and provided,

and in connection with this petition petitioner hereby pre-

sents Assignment of Errors dated February 8th, 1934.

Peirson M. Hall

PEIRSON M. HALL, E. H.

United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD, E. H.

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole,

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal

Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 8-1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk



50

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS

OF CALIFORNIA, LTD., a Cor-

poration,

Plaintiff,

vs. ) No. 4256-M.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col- ) ASSIGNMENT
lector of Internal Revenue for the ) OF ERRORS.
Sixth Collection District of CaH-

fornia,

Defendant.

The Defendant and appellant above-named makes and

files the following Assignment of Errors upon which he

will rely in the prosecution of his appeal from the judg-

ment of this Court entered therein on the 8th day of

November, 1933:

That the Court erred in rendering judgment against the

defendant and in favor of the plaintiff in the amount of

$2,821.17, together with interest at the rate of six (6%)

per cent on $2,157.22 from February 15, 1924, and on

$663.95 from November 14, 1923 with costs taxed at

$20.00, in that the evidence introduced herein and the



51

facts found therefrom by the Court and the record in this

cause are insufficient to support a judgment in favor of

the plaintiff in said amount, or in any other sum or at all,

for the reason that said evidence and the facts established

and found by the Court and the record disclose that plain-

tiff is a corporation organized under the laws of Great

Britain which, during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923

accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain an

income tax equivalent to $39,886.44 in United States cur-

rency; and that the plaintiff deducted from the dividends

paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal year an

amount of at least $22,569.34, on account of said British

income taxes.

II.

The Court erred in rendering judgment against the

defendant and in favor of the plaintiff herein for the

reason that said judgment is not supported by the facts

found by the Court herein for the reason that the Court

found as a fact that during the fiscal year ended May 31,

1923, plaintiff accrued and paid to the Government of

Great Britain an income tax in the amount of £8766-5-0

Sterling which, at the rate of $4.55, was the equivalent of

$39,886.44 in United States currency. The income of

plaintiff from sources within the United States during the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, was 56.584 per centum

of the total net income of plaintiff from all sources during

said year. The amount of the British income tax allocable

to United States income was $22,569.34. Plaintiff de-



52

ducted from dividends paid by it to its stockholders dur-

ing said fiscal year, an amount of at least $22,569.34 on

account of said British income taxes.

III.

The Court erred in refusing to adopt the Defendant's

Proposed Finding of Fact Number I, which reads as

follows

:

"I.

"That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence

produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support

a Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action,"

for the reason that the record and the evidence in this

case support and require said Proposed Finding of Fact.

IV.

The Court erred in refusing to adopt the Defendant's

Proposed Conclusions of Law numbered I and II, which

read as follows:

"I.

"That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence

produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support

a Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action."

"11.

"That upon the law, the plaintiff is not entitled to re-

cover any sum whatsoever from the defendant in the

above-entitled cause",



53

for the reason that the evidence introduced and the facts

found by the Court in this action require the adoption of

said Conclusions of Law.

V.

The Court erred in concluding, as a matter of law, that

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue erred in failing

and refusing to allow the plaintiif a deduction on its in-

come tax return for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923 in

the amount of $22,569.34 for income taxes accrued and

paid to the Government of Great Britain, and in levying

tax assessments upon the basis of net income computed

without the allowance of said deductions for the reason

that the evidence introduced and the facts found there-

from by the Court disclose that the amount of $22,569.34

so accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain

for income taxes by plaintiff was by it deducted from

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year ending May 31, 1923.

VI.

The Court erred in failing to find and conclude as a

matter of law herein that no part of the amount of

$22,569.34, accrued and paid by the plaintiff to the Gov-

ernment of Great Britain as an income tax during the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, and deducted by plaintiff

from dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said

fiscal year, was deductible from plaintiff's gross income

for said year in computing the correct income tax due

from it to the Government of the United States.



54

VII.

The Court erred as a matter of law in not rendering

judgment against the plaintiff and in favor of the de-

fendant for his costs and disbursements expended herein.

Dated: This 8th day of February, 1934.

Peirson M. Hall

PEIRSON M. HALL, E. H.

United States Attorney,

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD, E. H.

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole,

EUGENE HARPOLE,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal

Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed]: Filed Feb 8-1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



55

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ORDER ALLOWING APPEAL

In the above-entitled action, the defendant having filed

its petition for an order allowing it to appeal from the

judgment entered in the above-entitled action on Novem-

ber 8, 1933;

It Is Ordered, that said appeal from said judgment to

the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth

Circuit, be and the same is hereby allowed to the defend-

ant, and that a certified transcript of the record, bill of

exceptions, exhibits, stipulations and pleadings and all

proceedings herein be transmitted to said United States

Circuit Court of Appeals.

Dated: This 8th day of February, 1934.

Geo. Cosgrave,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 8-1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk



56

[Title of Court and Cause.]

SECOND AMENDED PRAECIPE.

To: R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk of the United States Dis-

trict Court, Southern District of CaHfornia:

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED to make a

Transcript of Record to be filed in the United States Cir-

cuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit pursuant to

an appeal allowed in the above-entitled cause, and to in-

clude in said Transcript of Record, the following papers:

1. Citation on Appeal.

2. Complaint.

3. Answer.

4. Stipulation Waiving- Jury.

5. Stipulation and Order Consolidating Cases for

Trial.

6. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

7. Judgment.

8. Order Extending Time Within Which to Serve

and File Bill of Exceptions and Extending Term,

dated November 15, 1933.

9. Order Extending Term and Time to File Bill of

Exceptions, dated February 7, 1934.

10. Petition for Appeal.

11. Assignments of Error on Appeal.

12. Order Allowing Appeal.



57

13. Bill of Exceptions.

(a) Stipulation Waiving Jury.

(b) Stipulation of Facts with Exhibits omitted.

(c) Stipulation of Counsel in open Court and cita-

tions of British Law and Cases.

(d) Minute Order dated September 21, 1933.

(e) Defendant's Request for Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law.

(f) Plaintiff's Proposed Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law.

(g) Order Allowing Exceptions Nunc Pro Tunc.

14. Clerk's Certificate and this Second Amended

Praecipe.

Dated : This 26th day of April, 1934.

Peirson M. Hall D.

PEIRSON M. HALL,
United States Attorney.

Robert W. Daniels

ROBERT W. DANIELS,
Assistant United States Attorney,

Alva C. Baird E. H.

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Assistant United States Attorney,

Eugene Harpole,

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant.



58

STIPULATION

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED
by and between counsel for the Appellant and Appellee

that the foregoing Second Amended Praecipe may be filed,

shall be used in lieu of and replace all Praecipes heretofore

filed for the purpose of the preparation of the record upon

Appeal in the above-entitled action; that in preparing the

record herein, the Clerk of the United States District

Court may omit all endorsements except the endorsements

of the filing date, from the papers requested in the fore-

going Second Amended Praecipe.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON,

BY Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee.

Peirson M. Hall, D.

PEIRSON M. HALL,

United States Attorney,

Robert W. Daniels

ROBERT W. DANIELS,

Assistant United States Attorney,

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Assistant United States Attorney,

EUGENE HARPOLE,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr 27 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



59

[Title of Court and Cause.]

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE.

I, R. S. Zimmerman, clerk of the United States District

Court for the Southern District of CaHfornia, do hereby

certify the foregoing volume containing 58 pages, num-

bered from 1 to 58 inclusive, to be the Transcript of

Record on Appeal in the above entitled cause, as printed

by the appellant, and presented to me for comparison and

certification, and that the same has been compared and

corrected by me and contains a full, true and correct copy

of the citation: complaint; answer: stipulation waiving

jury: stipulation and order consolidating cases for trial;

special findings of fact and conclusions of law: judgment;

bill of exceptions; order extending time within which to

ser\-e and file bill of exceptions; order extending term and

time to file bill of exceptions; petition for appeal assign-

ment of errors: order allowing appeal, and second amended

praecipe.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the amount paid for

printing the foregoing record on appeal is S and

that said amount has been paid the printer by the appellant

herein and a receipted bill is herewith enclosed, also that

the fees of the Clerk for comparing, correcting and certi-

fying the foregoing Record on Appeal amount to

and that said amount has been paid me by the appellant

herein.



60

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

hand and affixed the Seal of the District Court of the

United States of America, in and for the Southern

District of CaHfornia, Central Division, this

day of May, in the year of Our Lord One Thousand

Nine Hundred and Thirty-four and of our Inde-

pendence the One Hundred and Fifty-eighth.

R. S. ZIMMERMAN,

Clerk of the District Court of the

United States of America, in

and for the Southern District

of California.

By

Deputy.



No. 7491

In the

United States

Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit. /O

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Appellant,

V.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corporation,

Appellee.

On Appeal From the District Court of the United

States, for the Southern District of California,

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Frank J. Wideman,
Assistant Atto>mey General.

Sewall Key,

M. H. Eustace,

Special Ass^istants to the Attorney ^Ip^^f^L E!D
Peirson M. Hall,

United States Attorney. JAM 24 1^'^-i

Alva C. Baird,

Assistant United States Attonf£f^i, p, ©'bfilgj^j

Eugene Harpole, - -
' >"*.

Special Attorney Bureau of Internal Revemtc.

Counsel for Appellant.

Independent-Review, Law Printers, 222 So. Spring St., Los Angeles. TU 1J77 n





SUBJECT INDEX
PAGE

Opinion Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Questions Presented 2

Statutes and Regulations Involved 2

Statement 2

Specification of Errors to be Urged 5

Argument 7

Conclusion 3





In the

United States

Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit.

______
^

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Appellant,

V. Y

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corporation,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Opinion Below

The only previous opinion in the present case is that

of the District Court of the United States for the South-

ern District of California (R. 35-36), which is not

reported.

Jurisdiction

This appeal involves income taxes of The Kern River

Oilfields of California, Ltd., a corporation, for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1923 (R. 28), and is taken from a

judgment of the District Court in favor of the taxpayer

entered November 8, 1933 (R. ^22-23). The appeal is

brought to this Court by petition for appeal on behalf



of the Collector of Internal Revenue filed February 8,

1934 (R. 49), pursuant to Section 128 (a) of the Judicial

Code, as amended by the Act of February 13, 1925.

Questions Presented

1. Whether a British corporation, doing- business in

the United States, is entitled to deduct from gross income,

income taxes paid to Great Britain when such income

taxes were deducted from dividends paid to its stock-

holders.

2. Whether the judgment is supported by the findings.

Statutes and Regulations Involved

The applical^le provisions of the statutes and regulations

involved will l)e found in Appendices A and B in appel-

lant's brief in the case of Galen H. Welch, Collector, v.

Tile St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd., a corporation,

No. 7488, now pending before this Court.

Statement

The facts were stipulated. (R. 27-34.) The appellee

is a corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain,

having an office and place of business at Los Angeles,

California (R. 27), whose income from sources within

the United States during the fiscal year ended May 31,

1923, was 56.584 per centum of its total income from all

sources during that year (R. 29).

During the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, appellee

accrued and paid to the government of Great Britain an

income tax amounting to £8,766-5-0 Sterling which, at



the rate of $4.55, was the equivalent of $39,886.44 in

United States currency, of which appellee deducted from

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year an amount of at least $22,569.34 on account of said

British income taxes. (R. 29.)

In its income tax returns for the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1923, appellee reported a tax due therein of

$9,863.30, which was duly assessed and paid to appellee,

then Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collec-

tion District of California. (R. 28.)

On or about April 6, 1926, appellee filed with the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue a claim for refund of

$1,090.70 of the tax paid for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1923, claiming that said appellee had inadvertently omitted

tO' include certain expenses incurred by its London office.

(R. 6.) Thereafter, on or about August 15, 1927, appel-

lee filed witli the Commissioner of Internal Revenue a

claim for refund of $9,863.30, being the whole of the tax

paid foi- the sam.e fiscal year, claiming additional deduc-

tions of £150-0-0 on account of California audit fee;

£202-2-0 on account of travelling expenses; £8,609-19-8

on account of administration expense; £9,395-12-5 on ac-

count of British income taxes deducted from dividends

received; and £8,766-5-0 on account of British income

taxes (representing amounts deducted from dividends paid

to its stockholders. (R. 6-7.) The Comimissioner allowed

appellee's claim for refund to the extent of $2,770.88, and

rejected it to the extent of $7,092.42. (R. 28-29.) No
other deductions were claimed by appellee in its claim for

refund (Ex. 5), or in the complaint (R. 4-10). The Com-



missioner has allowed no deduction on account of said

British income tax for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923.

(R. 30.) Appellee contended, and appellant denied, that

appellee was entitled to such deduction, but it was agreed

that if said British income taxes were deductible, the

amount of such deductions for the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1923, was $22,569.34. (R. 29.) This amount

was allowed as a deduction by the court. (R. 20-21, 42-43.)

Upon the basis of the disallowance by the Commissioner

of appellee's claim for refund to the extent of $7,092.42

(R. 29), this suit was commenced on November 6, 1930,

for the recovery of $2,821.17 (R. 4-10).

By stipulation a jury was waived, and the case was tried

by the court without the intervention of a jury. (R. 26.)

At the close of all the evidence, counsel for appellant

moved for judgment in favor of the appellant (R. 31), and

on September 21, 1933, the court, by minute entry ordered

judgment in favor of the appellee (R. 35-36). The appel-

lant filed requests ,for special findings of fact and con-

clusions of law (R. 37-38), which were denied by the

court (R. 43). The findings adopted by the court (R. 18-

21) were those requested by the appellee (R. 39-43).

The court held that the appellee was entitled to a de-

duction of $22,569.34 on account of dividends paid to the

government of Great Britain and deducted from dividends

to its stockholders (R. 20-21), and on this basis rendered

judgment for the appellee for $2,821.17 (R. 22-23). From

the judgment for appellee the appellant has appealed.

(R. 49.)



—5—

Specification of Errors to be Urged

The court erred (R. 50-54)

:

1. In rendering judgment against the appellant and in

favor of the appellee in the amount of $2,821.17, together

with interest at the rate of six (6%) per cent on $2,157.22

from February 15, 1924, and on $663.95 from November

14, 1923, with costs taxed at $20, in that the evidence

herein and the facts found therefrom by the court and the

record in this cause are insufficient to support a judgment

in favor of the appellee in said amount, or in any other

sum or at all, for the reason that said evidence and the

facts established and found by the court and the record

disclose that appellee is a corporation organized under the

laws of Great Britain which, during the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1923, accrued and paid to the government of

Great Britain an income tax equivalent to $39,886.44 in

United States currency; and that the appellee deducted

from the dividends paid by it to its stockholders during

said fiscal year an amount of at least $22,569.34, on ac-

count of said British income taxes.

2. In rendering judgment against the appellant and in

favor of the appellee herein for the reason that said judg-

ment is not supported by the facts found by the court

herein for the reason that the court found as a fact that

during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, appellee ac-

crued and paid to the government of Great Britain an

income tax in the amount of £8,766-5-0 Sterling which, at

the rate of $4.55, was the equivalent of $39,886.44 in

United States currency. The income of appellee from

sources within the United States during the fiscal year



'ii'l''l M;iy M, \'<2?,, was SO.nKI )/'r ( cjitiiiii ol the iot;il

ti«'t iii''>i(ic ()\ ;ip)>' ll'-f frojti ;ill .'/iir*''. 'Iiiiiii;^ :,\\(\ y;ir.

1 li'j airi';!if)t nf llic I'/iitisli income lax allo^aM'- lo ' 'tiitffl

States iticomc wjtfi $22.5rA34, Appr-llcc rlrrliK icfl (rotn

rljvifl''n'l% pain hy it \<i its slo( klioM'i -, fliiriiij^ sajfl fiHcal

year, an amonnl <>\ at least $22,569,34 on afM;inil' of :,airl

BritJsf) jticomc taxcH,

3, In refllHJtiK lo ;i'lo|;t iIm- aj^j;cllant's I'lopo'.cfl I'irifl

int/ of Ka<-f Nnnil/(i f. whir h rcarln aw fo)l(;w.H (U. 52;

:

"'I li;it llMir- v/a-, rif; -.nlr.tant lal (,\ -.nffiMfnt cvi

'I'tif ' |;io'lnf»'f| 'Ml h'li-iif o( id'- |>l;inili(l nj^on wfijfih

to ^\\\>\><>\\ a jnnj^Mri'ait in \\> favor ni tli*' at;ovc-

»-nf n I' 'I ;i' I I'lti,"

f'a ilir' reason thai llu- Mr f,rr| ;iiif| ihc cvi'I'ik c ni this cane

Mnj'|>oit ;iiu| M''|njrc .HaJfl l'ro)/<)',<'r| I'ui'lnij^of I'aM,

4. Ill rcfll'-.jli^ to ar|f,|;| ill*- app'-llanr-, I 'ro);0','-r| Coti-

r)ii««jf>n»< of Law nnmh'-i''! I aii'l II, wlii' li i<-a'l ;i', follows

(H. 52);

"'I hai ilu!rc,waH no snhManliai oi Milfifir-nt evi

flcrif (• j>rf;'lnr(''I on b'-lialf of iIh- plaintiff upon wlii'h

to «U|x|>ort a Jiicl^fncnl m if. favot in tin- al>ovc-

r-nf ill'-n art ion

"'llialiipon tlic law, ihc j>laintiff r, nf;l cnlill'-'l to

recover atiy nnm whatsoever from ili' defendant in

til*- ;ihov<- r-nlilj'-d rait»e,"

(ot llic r<'a-.on tfial \\\i- '•vidriiM- inliodii''d aiifl llif fart.H

ff/lind \>y ill'- 'oiifi in lhi% arlion rcjiiire llf adoj/lion of

said ronclti»*ioti« of l^aw,

5- In roiK Indnij,;, as a mall' i of law, llial lli'- ( omnns

sioner of Intcrtial Ueveniif «/ r'd m failing: and i'fnsinj<to



allow the appellee a deduction on its income tax return for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, in the amount of

S22.560.34 for income taxes accrued and paid to the gov-

ernment of Great Britain, and in le\'>'ing tax assessments

upon the basis of net income computed without the allow-

ance of said deductions for the reason that the e\-idence

introduced and the facts found therefrom by the court

disclose that the amount of S22.569.34 so accrued and paid

to the gnovemment of Great Britain for income taxes by

appeUee was by it deducted from di\-idends paid by it to

its stockholders during said fiscal year ending May 31.

1923.

6. In failing to find and conclude as a matter of law

herein that no part of the amount of S22.569.34. accrued

and paid by the appellee to the government of Great

Britain as an income tax during the fiscal year ended May
31, 1923. and deducted by appellee from dividends paid by

it to its stockholders during said fiscal year, was deductible

from appellee's gross income for said year in computing

the correct income tax due from it to the Government of

the United States..

7. In not rendering judgment against the appellee and

in favor of the appellant for his costs and disbursements

expended herein.

Argument

This appeal involves the identical questions that are pre-

sented in the third argument in the brief for the appellant

in the case of GaJefi H. Welch, Collector of Internal Reve-

nue far the Sixth Collection District of Califonua z\ TJw

St. Helens Petroleum Company. Ltd., a corporation. No.



—8 —

7488, now pending before this Court. The appellant's

position is fully presented in the brief for the appellant

filed in that case. It will, therefore, not be repeated here

but is included herein by reference. Accordingly, copies

of appellant's brief in The St. Helens Petroleimn Co., Ltd.,

case, No. 7488, are served herewith upon counsel for the

appellee.

Conclusion

For the reasons stated in the appellant's brief in The

St. Helens Petroleum Co., Ltd., case, No. 7488, it is urged

that the decision of the court below in holding that

amounts accrued and paid by the appellee to the govern-

ment of Great Britain as an income tax and deducted by

appellee from dividends paid by it to its stockholders dur-

ing the fiscal year was deductible from appellee's gross

income for that year, was erroneous, and should be

reversed.

Respectfully submitted,

Frank J. Wideman,
Assistant Attorney General.

SewALL Key,

M. H. Eustace,

Special Assistants to the Attorney General.

Peirson M. Hall,

United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird,

Assistant United States Attorney.

Eugene Harpole,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

January, 1935.

I



No. 7491.

3(tt t\}t llntl^in BUUb

Oltrrmt Olourt of ApjtMls
3for tlf0 Nintli Cfltrrmt/y

Rex B. Goodcell, Former Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

The Kern River Oilfields of Califor-

nia, Ltd., a corporation,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE.

Joseph D. Peeler,

819 Title Insurance Bldg.,

Los Angeles, Calif.,

Counsel for Appellee.

George M. Wolcott,

Donald V. Hunter,

922 Southern Bldg.,

Washington, D. C. PILE.
Of Counsel.

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





TOPICAL INDEX.

PAGE

Opinion Below 3

Jurisdiction 4

Question Presented 4

Statutes Involved 4

Statement of Facts 5

Preliminary Statement 7

Summary of Argument 8

Argument 9

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF STATUTES CITED.

PAGE

Federal Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921 8

Judicial Code, Section 128 (a), as amended by Act of February

13, 1925 4

Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921, Section 328 8





No. 749i;

3(n tlj^ Intteb States

Oltrrmt Olourt of Appeals

3Tor lljp NtnJlj Cfltrrmt

Rex B. Goodcell, Former Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

The Kern River Oilfields of Califor-

nia, Ltd., a corporation.

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE.

OPINION BELOW.

The opinion of the court below, the District Court of

the United States for the Southern District of California,

which is unreported, is set forth on pages 35-36 of the

Transcript of Record.



—4—
JURISDICTION.

This appeal involves income and profits taxes for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, and is taken from a judg-

ment of the District Court entered in favor of the tax-

payer on November 8, 1933. [R. 18, 22-23.] The appeal

is brought to this Court by petition for appeal filed by

appellant on February 8, 1934 [R. 49], pursuant to

Section 128(a) of the Judicial Code, as amended by the

Act of February 13, 1925.

QUESTION PRESENTED.

During the taxable year ended May 31, 1923, the

appellee paid to Great Britain certain income taxes upon

its profits and subsequently deducted a corresponding

amount from dividends paid by it to its stockholders dur-

ing said year. Were such taxes deductible from its gross

income for said taxable year? The fundamental question

is whether said taxes were imposed by Great Britain upon

the corporation's income or upon the dividends paid to its

stockholders.

STATUTES INVOLVED.

The applicable provisions of the Federal and British

statutes will be found in the appendix attached to the

brief filed in Docket No. 7488.



—5—

STATEMENT OF FACTS.

All the facts were stipulated. [R. 27-34.] The appel-

lee is a corporation organized under the laws of Great

Britain having its principal office and place of business in

Los Angeles, California. [R. 27.] During the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1923, it accrued and paid to the Govern-

ment of Great Britain an income tax in amount, converted

into United States currency, of $39,886.44. [R. 29.] Dur-

ing the same tiscal year its income from sources within

the United States was 56.584 per cent of its total net in-

come from all sources. [R. 29.] Appellee deducted from the

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year an amount of at least $22,569. 34, on account of said

British taxes. [R. 29.] The parties hereto stipulated and

agreed that if the plaintiff is entitled to a deduction, in

determining its taxable net income, of income taxes so

accrued and paid to Great Britain, the amount of said

deduction for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, is $22,-

569.34. [R. 29.] The Commissioner of Internal Revenue

allowed no deduction on account of said British income

taxes for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923. [R. 30.]

In its tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1923, appellee reported total taxes in the amount of $9,-

.863.30, which was duly assessed and paid to appellant as

Collector of Internal Revenue. [R. 28.]



Within the period and in the manner provided by law,

appellee filed with the Commissioner of Internal Revenue

a claim for refund, setting forth therein the same grounds

alleged in its Complaint in the present proceeding. [R.

6-10, 12, 28, 41.] The Commissioner of Internal Reve-

nue rejected said claim for refund and appellee filed its

complaint in the present proceeding. [R. 4-10, 29.]

By stipulation a jury was waived and the case was tried

by the Court without the intervention of a jury. [R. 15,

26.] The parties filed with the Court a stipulation of facts,

in which they stipulated the facts, as set forth above, rela-

tive to the income taxes paid to the Government of Great

Britain, leaving for determination by the Court the ques-

tion of deductibility. [R. 29.] At the close of all the evi-

dence, counsel for each party moved for judgment on

the record. [R. 31.] On September 21, 1933, the Court,

by minute order, ordered judgment in favor of appellee.

[R. 35-36.] Appellant filed requests for special findings

of fact and conclusions of law, which were rejected by

the Court. [R. 37-38, 43.] The Court accepted and

adopted the findings and conclusions of law requested

by appellee. [R. 18-19, 39-43]. The Court determined that

the Commissioner had erred in refusing to allow to appellee

a deduction from income for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1923, in the amount of $25,569.34 for British income

taxes, and in levying tax assessments on the basis of net

income computed without the allowance of said deduc-

tions. [R. 20-21.] On this basis, the Court rendered

judgment for the appellee for $2,821.17, with interest as

provided by law. [R. 22-23.] From this judgment for

appellee, the appellant has appealed. [R. 49.]



—7—

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.

At the trial below, six associated cases were consoli-

dated for trial, all being suits against present or former

collectors of internal revenue for income or income and

profits taxes alleged to have been erroneously collected.

In each of these cases, judgment was entered by the Court

in favor of the taxpayer, and all, upon appeal, have been

set for argument together before this Court. Following

is a Hst of these cases, showing the Docket No. in this

Court, the names of the parties, and the fiscal year

involved.

Fiscal

Year
Taxpayer Collector Ended

ocket No. (Appellee) (Appellant) May 31

7488 The St. Helens Petroleum Co., Ltd. Galen H. Welch 1921

7490 ' " " " " 1922

7493 " " " " " Rex B. Goodcell 1922

7491 The Kern River Oilfields of Cal., Ltd. " " " 1923

7492 " " " " " " " " 1924

7489
l( u « « « " " " 1925

Dockets 7490 and 7493 involved the same taxpayer, the

same taxable year, and the same issues, with separate suits

being brought and separate judgments being rendered

against two successive collectors of internal revenue be-

cause a part of the tax in controversy was paid to each

of them.

The issue involving the deductibility of British income

taxes is involved in all of these cases and was the only

issue presented by the parties at the trial below, the other

issues raised by the pleadings having been conceded by

appelants in the stipulations filed at the trial. [R. 36.]

The other issue, involved only in Docket Nos. 7488,

7490, and 7493, is the jurisdiction of the trial court to

enter judgment in any case where the profits taxes have



—8—
been determined under Section 328, Revenue Acts of 1918

and 1921. As Congress did not impose any profits tax for

any period after December 31, 1921, this issue naturally is

not presented in Docket Nos. 7489, 7491 and 7492.

Appellants have presented their full arguments on both

issues in the brief filed in Docket No. 7488, and have

merely referred to said brief in the briefs presented in all

other cases. As a matter of convenience and to avoid

confusion, the same procedure is being followed by appel-

lees. Accordingly the full statement of argument on

both issues will be presented in the brief filed under

Docket No. 7488.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.

Under the Federal Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921,

the deduction for taxes (including income taxes paid

to a foreign Government) is allowable to the one on

whom the taxes were imposed and by whom they were

paid. It has been stipulated and found by the Court

that the British income tax of $22,569.34, in issue here,

was paid to the British Government by the appellee. [R.

29.] It is clear that, under British law, this tax was im-

posed on appellee, was determined on the basis of its net

income, and was payable in any event, even though no

dividends might ever be declared to its shareholders.

There is no British income tax on dividends as such.

In paying the British income tax, appellee did so as a

taxpayer and not as an agent for its shareholders. The

mere fact that it was permitted, though not required,

under the British practice, to deduct from dividends paid,

if any, a proportionate amount of the tax, does not change

the fact that it paid the taxes on its own behalf as a tax-



payer. Such deductions from dividends did not result in

any reimbursement to appellee of its own income tax pay-

ment; having paid the tax, its income available for divi-

dends was merely the lesser sum.

To speak of the payment of the income tax by appellee

as a "withholding" is simply a misnomer contrary to facts.

It was required to pay the tax to the British Government

on its entire net income even though (1) it made no pay-

ment whatever to its stockholders and (2) the stockholders

had no income from this or any other source.

The construction contended for by appellant would re-

sult in confusion in the administration of our tax laws

and often would result in an unfair and unjust duplica-

tion of deductions, defeating the collection of tax revenues.

The statute is plain and unambiguous, leaving no need

for departmental construction. There has been no uni-

form and long continued rule of construction by the courts,

the Board or the Treasury Department. The informal

Bureau rulings relied upon by appellant "have none of the

force or effect of Treasury decisions and do not commit

the Department to any interpretation of the law." As
a matter of fact, the Bureau's views on this question have

changed from time to time. At the present time the De-

partment is contending in various cases before the Board

precisely in accordance with appellee's contentions herein.

ARGUMENT.

The detailed argument of appellee on this question

is set forth in the brief filed for appellee in the case of

Welch V. St. Helens Petroleum Co., Ltd., No. 7488, now
pending before this Court, which is included herein by

reference.



—ID-

CONCLUSION.

Appellee submits that for the reasons set forth above

the Court below properly held that appellee was entitled

to a deduction of $22,569.34 on its income tax return for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923, on account of income

taxes paid during said year to the Government of Great

Britain.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph D. Peeler,

819 Title Insurance Bldg.,

Los Angeles, Calif.,

Counsel for Appellee.

George M. Wolcott,

Donald V. Hunter,

922 Southern Bldg.,

Washington, D. C.

Of Counsel,

I

\



No.

I

Oltrrutt (Hanvt of App^ala
IFnr t\^s -Ntnth (Utrrutt.

y ^

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF CALIFORNIA,
LTD., a corporation.

Appellee.

®ratt0rrtpt of Swori.

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the

Southern District of California, Central Division.

FILED
MAY 2 5 1834

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





No.

IntteJn BtnUB

(Exttmt (Hanvt of Appeals
3For tl)t Nmtti (HirntU.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF CALIFORNIA,
LTD., a corporation,

Appellee.

®ran0frtpt nf S^rnrJi.

TJpon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the

Southern District of California, Central Division.

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





INDEX.

[Clerk's Note: When deemed likely to be of an important nature,

errors or doubtful matters appearing in the original record are printed

literally in italics; and likewise, cancelled matter appearing in the original

record is printed and cancelled herein accordingly. When possible, an

omission from the text is indicated by printing in italics the two words
between which the omission seems to occur.]

PAGE

Answer 4

Assignments of Error on Appeal 49

Bill of Exceptions 25

Minute Order dated September 21, 1933 34

Order Allowing Exceptions Nunc Pro Tunc 43

Order Approving and Settling Bill of Exceptions 45

Plaintiff's Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclu-

sions of Law 39

Request for Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law 36

Stipulation of Counsel in Open Court and Citations

of British Law and Cases 31

Stipulation of Facts with Exhibits Omitted 27

Stipulation Re Approval of Bill of Exceptions 44

Citation 2

Clerk's Certificate 58

Complaint 3

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 18

Judgment 22

Names and Addresses of Attorneys 1

Order Allowing Appeal 54

Order Extending Term and Time to File Bill of Ex-
ceptions, dated February 7, 1934 46



PAGE

Order Extending Time Within Which to Serve and

File Bill of Exceptions and Extending Term dated

November 15, 1933 46

Petition for Appeal 48

Praecipe 55

Second Amended Praecipe 55

Special Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.... 18, 39

Stipulation and Order Consolidating Cases for Trial.... 16

Stipulation Re Second Amended Praecipe 57

Stipulation Waiving Jury 15, 26



Names and Addresses of Attorneys.

For Defendant and Appellant:

PEIRSON M. HALL, Esq.,

United States Attorney,

ROBERT W. DANIELS, Esq.,

Assistant United States Attorney,

ALVA C. BAIRD, Esq.,

Assistant United States Attorney,

EUGENE HARPOLE, Esq.,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Federal Building,

Los Angeles, California.

For Plaintiff and Appellee

:

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER
& WILSON, Esqs.,

JOSEPH D. PEELER, Esq.,

Title Insurance Building,

Los Angeles, California.



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ss.

TO: THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF CALI-

FORNIA, LTD., a corporation, and To MILLER,

CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON, its attorneys:

GREETING:

You are hereby cited and admonished to be and appear

at a United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth

Circuit, to be held at the City of San Francisco, in the

State of Cahfornia, on the 8th day of March, A. D. 1934,

pursuant to Order Allowing Appeal filed February 8th,

1934, in the Clerk's Office of the District Court of the

United States, in and for the Southern District of Cali-

fornia, in that certain action entitled THE KERN

RIVER OILFIELDS OF CALIFORNIA, LTD., a cor-

poration, vs. REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of Cali-

fornia, No. 4257-C, wherein Rex B. Goodcell, Former

Collector of Internal Revenue, is Defendant and Appellant

and you are Plaintiff and Appellee to show cause, if any

there be, why the Judgment in the said cause mentioned,

should not be corrected, and speedy justice should not be

done to the parties in that behalf.



WITNESS, the Honorable Geo. Cosgrave United

States District Judge for the Southern District of

California, this 8th day of February, A. D. 1934,

and of the Independence of the United States, the

one hundred and fifty-eighth.

Geo. Cosgrave

U. S. District Judge for the Southern District

of California.

Receipt is acknowledged of a copy of the within Cita-

tion, together with a copy of the Petition for Appeal,

Assignments of Error and Order Allowing Appeal herein.

DATED: FEBRUARY 8th, 1934.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON,

By Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

By D. Champion.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 8 -1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk.



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD,
a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

-V-

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the

Sixth Collection District of

California,

Defendant.

At Law

No. 4257-J

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES the plaintiff, The Kern River Oilfields

of California, Lt., a corporation, and through its attor-

neys complains of the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell, and as

and for a cause of action against said defendant alleges:

I.

That the plaintiff, The Kern River Oilfields of Cali-

fornia, Ltd., is and was at all times hereinafter men-

tioned, a corporation organized under the laws of Great

Britain, and having its principal office and place of busi-

ness at Los Angeles, California.



11.

That the jurisdiction of this court is dependent upon a

Federal question in that the cause arises under the laws

of the United States of America pertaining to internal

revenue, to-wit, the Revenue Act of 1921 and subsequent

Acts.

III.

That the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell, was, from March

6, 1922 to April 5, 1926 inclusive, the Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

duly commissioned and acting pursuant to the laws of the

United States, and resides and has his office in the City of

Los Angeles, in said State of California.

IV.

That this action is brought against the defendant as an

officer acting under and by virtue of the Revenue Act of

1921 and later Acts on account of acts done under color

of his office, and of the Revenue Laws of the United

States as will hereinafter more fully appear.

V.

That the plaintiff duly filed with the defendant as the

proper officer designated by statute, its corporation income

tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924 as

required by law and within the periods prescribed by law,

that is, on to-wit, August 11, 1924, October 14, 1924, and

April 6, 1926.



VI.

That the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell, as Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of Cali-

fornia, demanded and exacted payment under protest and

duress from the plaintiff, of taxes shown on said returns

in the following amounts and on the following dates,

to-wit

:

August 11, 1924 $4,500.00

October 14, 1924 85.07

November 17, 1924 4,585.07

February 10, 1925 4,585.08

May 8, 1925 4,585.07

Total $18,340.29

VII.

That on April 17, 1928 plaintiff filed with the Collector

of Internal Revenue on the form provided by the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue, a claim for refund for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, claiming a refund of

$18,340.29, setting forth the following reasons for said

claim

:

"That on January 21st 1928 the taxpayer received a

Certificate of Overassessment from Treasury Depart-

ment bearing symbols IT:C:CC—Number 95381-4

—

Schedule #27861

*'(1) London Overhead expenses are deductible in full,

as expenses are applicable to gross income from

the United States.



"(2) Depletion on Section 19 should be based on cost

and not on valuation as at March 1, 1913.

"(3) The taxes paid to the British Government on in-

come from sources within the United States

are deductible from orross income.

"A schedule is attached showing that a net loss accrued

in the year in question to the extent of $17,174.23."

VIII.

That by certificate of overassessment .?!;;^953814,

Schedule if 27861, on or about January 1, 1928, the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue reduced the taxes paid by

the plaintiff in the amount of $1,367.92, by crediting said

amount to the taxes due on the fiscal year return for 1918.

That by certificate of overassessment #2,047,605,

Schedule #33,589, dated March 5, 1929, the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue allowed a refund of $2,386.79,

reducing the tax liability to $14,585.58. This certificate

of overassessment notified plaintiff of the rejection of

his claim to the extent of $14,585.58 in the following

language

:

"In the determination of this overassessment your claim

for the refund of $18,340.29 has been given careful con-

sideration and to the extent not herein allowed was dis-

allowed by the Commissioner as of the date of the schedule

above noted."

That except as set forth above the Commissioner of

Internal Revenue has refused and failed to refund or



8

credit any taxes and interest overpaid for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1924.

IX.

That the taxes heretofore collected from the plaintiff

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924 and not heretofore

refunded are excessive to the extent of $6,563.47, for the

reasons set forth in the claim for refmid heretofore pre-

sented to the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, which

are the same as the grounds set forth herein as the basis

for this proceeding.

X.

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain

an income tax in the amount of £15,571-12-6 Sterling,

which, at the rate of $4.40 is the equivalent of $68,540.00

in United States currency. The Commissioner of Internal

Revenue has determined that the income of plaintiff from

sources within the United States during the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1924 was 76.61 per centum of the total

net income of plaintiff. Accordingly, under Section 234

of the Revenue Acts of 1921 and 1924, plaintiff is entitled

to a total deduction on account of said British income

taxes of 76.61 per centum of $68,540.00 or a net amount

of $52,507.73. That the revised net income of plaintiff

after such deduction would be $66,014.11 under the

Revenue Act of 1921, and $61,604.80 under the Revenue



9

Act of 1924. That the total taxes under both Acts for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924 would be $8,022.11.

In determining the taxes heretofore paid by plaintiff for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, the Commissioner of

Internal Revenue has not allowed any deductions on ac-

count of said British income taxes.

XI.

That the defendant erroneously and illegally collected

from the plaintiff and is erroneously and illegally with-

holding from plaintiff and is indebted to said plaintiff in

the total amount of $6,563.47, with interest thereon as

prescribed by law, representing amounts illegally exacted

from plaintiff on account of income taxes for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1924.

XII.

That although often demanded the defendant has not

nor has anyone on his behalf repaid or refunded said sum

or sums or any part thereof, and said claim of said plain-

tiff herein is the sole property of plaintiff and has not been

sold or assigned or transferred to any person or individual.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for judgment against

the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell, in the amount of $6,-

563.47, together with interest at 6 per centum from dates

of payment as provided by law.

Joseph D. Peeler

Melvin D. Wilson

Attorneys for Plaintiff.



10

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) .
-

) ss.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

CHARLES DRADER and R. W. STEPHENS being

first duly sworn, on oath depose and say:

That The Kern River Oilfields of California, Ltd.,

plaintiff herein, is a corporation organized under the laws

of Great Britain, with its principal office and place of

business at Los Angeles, California.

That said CHARLES DRADER and R. W.

STEPHENS are its attorneys-at-law and in-fact in

charge of its business in the United States and duly au-

thorized to verify this complaint. That they have read

the complaint and that the facts contained therein are true

to the best of their knowledge and belief.

Charles Drader

R. W. Stephens

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of

November, A. D. 1930.

[Seal]
'

Ethel E. Jones

Notary Public in and for the County of Los Angeles,

State of California.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 6, 1930 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By M. R. Winchell, Deputy Clerk.



11

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ANSWER

Comes now the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell, and in an-

swer to the above-entitled complaint admits, alleges and

denies, to-wit:

I.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph I of said complaint.

II.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph II of said complaint.

III.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph III of said complaint.

IV.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph IV of said complaint.

V.

Answering paragraph V of said complaint, the defend-

ant admits that the plaintiff filed its corporation income

tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924 on

August 11, 1924, October 14, 1924, and April 6, 1926.

Denies specifically each and every other allegation con-

tained in said paragraph.

VI.

Answering paragraph VI of said complaint, the de-

fendant admits the allegations therein contained except the



12

averment that the payment of the taxes therein referred

to was made under protest and duress, which allegation

the defendant specifically denies.

VII.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph VII of said complaint.

VIII.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph VIII of said complaint.

IX.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph IX of said complaint.

X.

Answering paragraph X of said complaint, the defend-

ant admits that during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924,

the plaintiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great

Britain, income taxes in the amount of £15,571-12-6

Sterling; avers that said amount at the rate of $4.40 is

the equivalent of $68,540.00, as therein alleged; admits

that the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has deter-

mined that the income of plaintiff from sources within the

United States for said fiscal year was 76.61 per centum

of the total net income of plaintiff; admits that the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue has not allowed any de-

ductions from plaintiff's income on account of said taxes.

Further answering said paragraph X, the defendant speci-

fically denies that said taxes, or any part thereof, are

allowable as a deduction from income under Section 234

of the Revenue Acts of 1921 and/or 1924, as alleged by

plaintiff in said paragraph.



13

Denies specifically each and every other allegation con-

tained in paragraph X of said complaint.

XL
Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph XI of said complaint.

XII.

Answering paragraph XII of said complaint, defendant

admits that no part of the amount sought to be recovered

in this action has been paid or refunded to the plaintifif,

as alleged therein.

Denies specifically each and every other allegation con-

tained in said paragraph.

WHEREFORE, this defendant prays that plaintifif

take nothing by its complaint and that this defendant

have its costs of suit.

SAMUEL W. McNABB,
United States Attorney,

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,
Assistant United States Attorney,

CM. CHAREST,
General Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD,
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Richard W. Wilson,

RICHARD W. WILSON,
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.



14

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

) ss.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

REX B. GOODCELL, being first duly sworn, deposes

and says: That he is the defendant named in the within

entitled action and is the identical person designated in the

title thereof as former Collector of Internal Revenue for the

Sixth Internal Revenue Collection District of CaHfornia;

that he has read the foregoing Answer and knows the

contents thereof; that the same is true of his own knowl-

edge, except as to those matters which are herein stated

on his information and belief, and as to those matters he

believes it to be true.

Rex B. Goodcell.

Rex B. Goodcell.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day of

December, 1930.

[Seal] J. M. Kugler,

Notary Public.

[Endorsed] : Filed Dec. 30, 1930 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By M. L. Gaines, Deputy Clerk.



15

[Title of Court and Cause.]

STIPULATION WAIVING JURY

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between

counsel for the respective parties that trial by jury in the

above case is expressly waived.

DATED: This 27 day of April, 1931.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON
By Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb,

SAMUEL W. McNABB,
United States Attorney

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,
Assistant United States Attorney

Richard W. Wilson

RICHARD W. WILSON,
Special Attorney for the Bureau

of Internal Revenue.

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr. 28, 1931 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



16

[Title of Court and Cause.]

STIPULATION AND ORDER CONSOLIDATING
CASES FOR TRIAL.

It is hereby stipulated by and between the plaintiff and

defendant above named, through their respective attorneys,

that the above-entitled cause may be consolidated for trial

with the case of The St. Helens Petroleum Company,

Ltd. V. Galen H. Welch, Collector of Internal Revenue

for the Sixth Collection District of California, case

#4252-C, which is set for trial on April 28, 193L

This stipulation is entered into for the reason that the

above cases are so similar in fact and law that it would be

a waste of time for the court and the parties concerned

to try the cases separately.
,

Feb. 24, 1931

Joseph D. Peeler

Melvin D. Wilson

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb.

SAMUEL W. McNABB,
United States Attorney.

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,
Assistant United States Attorney.

Richard W. Wilson.

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Attorneys for Defendant.



17

ORDER
Upon reading the above stipulation and good cause

appearing therefor, the court hereby transfers the above-

entitled cause to the trial calendar and department of the

Honorable Judge Cosgrave.

Wm. P. James

Judge of the District Court of the United States, In and

for the Southern District of California, Central

Division.

CONSENT
Upon reading the above stipulation and the order of the

Honorable Judge James appearing above, I hereby consent

to and accept the transfer of the above cause to my
department.

Geo. Cosgrave

Judge of the District Court of the United States, In and

for the Southern District of California, Central

Division.

ORDER
Upon reading the above stipulation and the above order

and consent transferring the above-entitled cause to the

Honorable Judge Cosgrave' s department, the court hereby

consents and orders that the above cases be consolidated

for trial before the Honorable Judge Cosgrave on the

28th day of April, 1931.

Geo. Cosgrave,

Judge of the District Court of the United States, In and

for the Southern District of California, Central

Division.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb. 25, 1931 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By ]M. L. Gaines, Deputy Clerk.



18

[Title of Court and Cause.]

SPECIAL FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The above case came on regularly for trial on the 28th

day of April, 1931, before the Court, sitting" without a jury,

a trial by jury having been waived by written stipulation

of the parties thereto; plaintiff appearing by Joseph D.

Peeler and Melvin D. Wilson, Esqs., and Miller, Chevalier,

Peeler & Wilson, its attorneys, and the defendant appear-

ing by Samuel W. McNabb, Esq., United States Attorney

for the Southern District of California, Ignatius F.

Parker, Esq., Assistant United .States Attorney for said

District, C. M. Charest, Esq., General Counsel, Bureau

of Internal Revenue, and Richard W. Wilson, Esq.,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue; and evi-

dence, both oral and documentary, having been received

and the Court having fully considered the same, hereby

makes the following special findings of fact;

I.

The Court finds that the plaintiff. The Kern River Oil-

fields of California, Ltd. is and was at all times herein-

after mentioned, a corporation organized under the laws

of Great Britain, and having its principal office and place

of business at Los Angeles, California.



19

II.

That the plaintiff filed with Rex B. Goodcell, as Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection Dis-

trict of California, its original and amended corporation

income tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1924, on, to-wit, August 11, 1924, October 14, 1924, and

April 6, 1926.

III.

That the plaintiff paid to Rex B. Goodcell, as Collector

of Internal Revenue, the taxes shown on said returns in

the following amounts and on the following dates:

August 11, 1924 $ 4,500.00

October 14, 1924 85.07

November 17. 1924 4,585.07

February 10, 1925 4,585.08

May 8, 1925 4,585.07

Total - $18,340.29

IV.

That on April 17, 1928, plaintiff filed with the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue a claim for refund of

taxes paid for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, in the

manner and form provided by law, covering the issues

raised in the complaint herein.

V.

That on or about January 1, 1928, the Commissioner

of Internal Revenue reduced the taxes paid by the plaintiff



20

in the amount of $1367.92, by crediting said amount to

taxes due on the fiscal year return for 1918. On March

5, 1929, the Commissioner of Internal Revenue allowed a

refund of $2v386.79, rejecting the claim for refund to the

extent of $14,585.58.

VI.

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the government of Great Britain

an income tax in the amount of £15,571-12-6 Sterling,

which, at the rate of $4.40, was the equivalent of $68,-

540.00 in United .States currency. The net income of

plaintiff from sources within the United States during

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, was 76.61 per centum

of the total net income of plaintiff from all sources during

that year. The amount of the British income tax allocable

to United States income was $52,507.73. Plaintiff de-

ducted from dividends paid by it to its stockholders during

said fiscal year an amount of at least $52,507.73 on ac-

count of said British income taxes.

VII.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has allowed

no deduction on account of said British income taxes for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
As a conclusion of law from the foregoing facts, the

Court determines that the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue erred in failing and refusing to allow to plain-



21

tiff deductions on its income tax return for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1924, in the amount of $52,507.73, for the

income taxes accrued and paid to the government of Great

Britain, and in levying- tax assessments on the basis of net

income computed without the allowance of said deduction.

The Court determines that the defendant Rex B. Good-

cell erroneously and illegally collected from plaintiff the

sum of $6563.47, and that plaintiff is entitled to recover

from defendant the sum of $6563.47, together with inter-

est at the rate of 6 per cent on $830.36 from May 8, 1925

;

on $4585.08 from February 10, 1925, and on $1148.03

from November 17, 1924, as provided by law.

That plaintiff is also entitled to costs of suit herein.

That judgment be entered against the defendant ac-

cordingly.

DATED: Nov. 8, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

Approved as to form according to Rule 44

Eugene Harpole

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 8, 1933 R. S Zimmerman,

Clerk By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



22

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS

OF CALIFORNIA, LTD.,

a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the

Sixth Collection District of

California,

Defendant.

No. 4257-J.

JUDGMENT ON FINDINGS

The above case came on regularly for trial on the 28tli

day of April, 1931, before the Court, sitting without a

jury, a trial by jury having been waived by written stipu-

lation of the parties thereto; plaintiff appearing by Joseph

D. Peeler and Melvin D. Wilson, Esqs., and Miller, Chev-

alier, Peeler & Wilson, it attorneys, and the defendant

appearing by Samuel W. McNabb, Esq., United States



23

Attorney for the Southern District of California, Ignatius

F. Parker, Esq., Assistant United States Attorney for

said District, C. M. Charest, Esq., General Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue, and Richard W. Wilson,

Esq., Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue; and

the trial having- proceeded, and oral and documentary evi-

dence on behalf of the respective parties having been

submitted to the Court for consideration and decision,

and the Court, after due deliberation, having rendered

its decision and filed its findings and ordered that judg-

ment be entered in favor of plaintiff in accordance with

said findings;

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the law, and by

reason of the findings aforesaid, it is considered by the

Court that the plaintiff have judgment in the amount of

$6563.47, together with interest at the rate of 6 per cent

on $830.36 from May 8, 1925; on $4585.08 from Febru-

ary 10, 1925, and on $1148.03 from November 17, 1924,

as provided by law, with costs taxed at $20.00.

Judgment rendered this Nov. 8, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.



24

CERTIFICATE OF PROBABLE CAUSE

The Court certifies that the defendant. Rex B. Goodcell,

as Collector of Internal Revenue, exacted and received

payment of the monies recovered herein in the perform-

ance of his official duty, and that there was probable cause

for the act done by the defendant, and that he was acting

under the directions of the Secretary of the Treasury, or

other proper officer of the Government.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

Approved as to form as required by Rule 44.

Peirson M. Hall

Peirson M. Hall, E. H.

United States Attorney.

Ignatius F. Parker

Ignatius F. Parker, E. H
Assistant United States Attorney

Alva C. Baird

Alva C Baird, E. H.

Assistant United States Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

Joseph D. Peeler,

Joseph D. Peeler,

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

JUDGMENT ENTERED NOVEMBER 8th, 1933

R. S. ZLMMERMAN, Clerk. By Francis E. Cross,

Deputy Clerk

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 8, 1933. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



25

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD., a

Corporation,

Plaintifif and Appellee,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the

Sixth Collection District of

California,

Defendant and Appellant.

At Law

No. 4257-J

BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

Be it remembered that heretofore to-vvit, on the 28th

day of April, 1931, the above-entitled cause came on reg-

ularly for trial at Los Angeles, California, upon the issues

joined herein before his Honor, George Cosgrave sitting as

Judge of the above-entitled Court, without a jury, a jury

having been duly waived by the parties by written Stipu-

lation as follows:



26

'IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between

counsel for the respective parties that trial by jury in the

above case is expressly waived.

"Dated: This 8th day of April, 1931.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER
& WILSON

BY JOSEPH D. PEELER,

Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb,

Samuel W. McNabb,

United States Attorney,

Ignatius F. Parker,

Ignatius F. Parker,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Attorneys for Defendant".

Plaintiff appeared by Messrs. Chevalier, Peeler & Wil-

son, and the defendant appeared by Samuel W. McNabb,

United States Attorney for the Southern District of

California, Ignatius F. Parker and Louis Summers, As-

sistant United States Attorneys for said District, and

Richard W. Wilson, Special Attorney, Bureau of Inter-

nal Revenue, and the parties introduced in evidence a

Stipulation as to certain facts which had been agreed

upon by both parties, which Stipulation (omitting the

Exhibits therein referred to) is as follows:



27

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,

CENTRAL DIVISION.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD.,

a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

-V-

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the

Sixth Collection District of

California,

Defendant.

No. 4257-J.

STIPULATION OF FACTS.

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by the parties, plain-

tiff and defendant, in this action, by their respective

counsel, that the following statements of fact are true and

correct, and shall be accepted and used as agreed evi-

dence in this case, provided, however, that nothing herein

shall prevent either party from introducing other and

further evidence, not inconsistent herewith.

I.

That the plaintiff. The Kern River Oilfields of Cali-

fornia, Ltd., is and was at all times hereinafter mentioned,

a corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain,

and having its prinicpal office and place of business at

Los Angeles, California.



28

11.

That the plaintiff filed with Rex B. Goodcell, as Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District

of California, its original and amended corporation income

tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, on,

to-wit, August 11, 1924, October 14, 1924, and April

6, 1926.

III.

That the plaintiff paid to Rex B. Goodcell, as Collector

of Internal Revenue, the taxes shown on said returns in

the following amounts and on the following dates:

August 11, 1924 $4,500.00

October 14, 1924 85.07

November 17, 1924 4,585.07

February 10, 1925 4,585.08

May 8, 1925 4,585.07

Total $18,340.29

IV.

That on April 17, 1928, plaintiff filed with the Com.-

missioner of Internal Revenue a claim for refund of in-

come taxes paid for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924,

in the manner and form shown by photostatic copy here-

with, marked Exhibit No. 6.

V.

That by Certificate of Overassessment #953814,

Schedule #27,861, on or about January 1, 1928, the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue reduced the taxes paid by

the plaintiff" in the amount of $1,367.92, by crediting said

amount to taxes due on the fiscal year return for 1918.



29

VI.

That by Certificate of Overassessment #2,047,605,

Schedule #33,589, dated March 5, 1929, the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue allowed a refund of $2,386.79,

reducing the tax Hability to $14,585.58. Said certificate

of overassessment notified plaintiff of the rejection of its

claim for refund to the extent of $14,585.58 as of March

5, 1929.

VIL

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain

an income tax in the amount of £15,571-12-6 SterHng,

which, at the rate of $4.40, was the equivalent of $68,-

540.00 in United States currency. That the net income

of plaintiff from sources within the United States during

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, was 76.61 per

centum of the total net income of plaintiff from all

sources during that year. Plaintiff contends, and defend-

ant denies, that plaintiff is entitled to a deduction, in

determining its taxable net income, of the income taxes

so accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain;

but it is agreed that if said taxes are deductible, the

amount of said deduction for the fiscal year ended May

31, 1924 is $52,507.73. It is also stipulated that the

plaintiff deducted from the dividends paid by it to its

stockholders during said fiscal year an amount of at

least $52,507.73, on account of said British income taxes.

VIII.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has allowed

no deduction on account of said British income taxes



30

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, and that except

as set forth above in paragraphs V and VI, no refund

has been made to plaintiff of any taxes paid by it on its

Federal income tax returns for the fiscal year ended May

31. 1924.

Joseph D. Peeler.

Miller, Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson,

Counsel for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb.

SAMUEL W. McNABB,

United States Attorney.

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,

Assistant United States Attorney.

C. M. CHAREST,

General Counsel, Bureau of Internal

Revenue,

Richard W. Wilson.

Richard W. Wilson,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Approved

:

United State District Judge.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr. 28, 1931 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



31

Thereupon the respective parties having rested, plaintiff

b}^ its counsel, moved for judgment on the record and

asked for special findings of Fact, and the defendant, by

his counsel, moved for judgment for the defendant on the

oral and documentary evidence introduced. The Court

reserved its ruling on said motions until the final decision

of the case.

Counsel for the respective parties thereupon entered

into the following Stipulation in open Court:

"MR. PEELER: There is just one thing I over-

looked, and should have stated. This involves British

cases and British law, and by agreement, we have not at-

tempted to put into evidence the British law or the British

cases. I don't know whether the court will take judicial

notice of them automatically or not, but we would like to

stipulate that the court may take judicial notice of the

British law incorporated in the briefs of counsel.

"MR. WILSON: That is agreeable to the Govern-

ment, your Honor.

"THE COURT: Very well."

Pursuant to said Stipulation made in open Court, the

plaintiff in its opening Brief cited the following British

cases and British law:

Act of 1842, Section 54.

British Income Tax 1918, Schedule D, Par. 359.

British Income Tax 1918, Schedule D, Par. 394.

General Rules, Paragraph 320.

General Rules, Paragraph 439.

Law of Income Tax, E. M. Konstam, K. C, 1923.



32

Bradbury v. English Sewing Cotton Company,

Ltd., (1922 ) 2 K B. 589.

Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. John Blott

(H. L. 1921) 2 A. C. 171. "

Gold Fields American Development Company, Ltd.,

V. Consolidated Gold Fields of South Africa,

Ltd., 13.S The Law Times 14 (1926).

Rex V. Purdie (1914) 3 K. B. 112, 111 Times Law

Reports 531.

Sheldrick v. South African Breweries, Ltd. (1923)

1 K. B. 173, at 191.

Defendant cited British cases and British law as fol-

lows in his Brief:

Ashton Gas Company v. Attorney General (1906)

7S L. J. Ch. 1, 93 L. T. 676.

Bart, Sir Marcus Samuel, v. The Commissioner

of Inland Revenue, 34 T. L. R. 552 (Vol. 7,

Great Britain Tax Cases, p. 27)

Brooke v. Commissioners of Inland Revenue (7 T,

C. 261) (1918) 1 K. B. p. 257.

Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. John Blott

(H. L. 1921) 2 A. C. 171.

Mylam (vSurveyor of Taxes) v. The Market Har-

borough Advertiser Company, Ltd., 21 T. L. R.

201, Great Britain Tax Cases, Vol. 5, p. 95.

Scottish Union and National Insurance Company

v. New Zealand and Australian Land Company

(1921), 1 App. Gas. 172.

Sheldrick v. South African Breweries, Ltd.

(1923), 1 K. B. 173.

"Income Tax", F. G. Underhay.



33

"The Law of Income Tax", Second Edition, E. M.

Konstam, K. C.

Report of Commissioner of Inland Revenue for the

fiscal year ended March 31, 1922.

"Taxation of Business in Great Britain", Depart-

ment of Commerce, Trade Promotion Series, No.
60 p. 65.

Great Britain

:

Income Tax Act 1918 and Finance Acts 1919 to

1925, h^
Schedule D, paragraph 359.

Schedule D, paragraph 394.

Section 237. Act of 1918.

General Rules, paragraph 420.

General Rules, paragraph 439.

General Rules, paragraph 442.

In its Reply Brief, plaintiff cited British law and British

cases as follows:

Konstam, Income Tax, pp. 19 and 20.

Ashton Gas Company v. Attorney General, 75 L.

J. Ch. 1.

Bradbury v. English Sewing Cotton Co., Ltd. 2

K. B. 589.

Commissioners v. Blott, 2 A. C. 171.

Gold Fields American Development Company, Ltd.

V. Consolidated Gold Fields of South Africa.

Ltd., 135 The Law Times, 14.

Ritson V. Phillips, 131 L. T. 384; 9 Tax Gas. 10.

Briefs were filed and the cause submitted for decision.

Thereafter and on the 21st day of September, 1933, the

Court made the following Minute Order

:



34

At a slated term, to wit: The SEPTEMBER Term,

A. D. 1933, of the District Court of the United States

of America, within and for the CENTRAL Division of

the Southern District of Cahfornia, held at the Court

Room thereof, in the City of LOS ANGELES on

THURSDAY the 2Lst day of SEPTEMBER in the year

of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three.

Present

:

The Honorable GEO COSGRAVE District Judge.

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
COMPANY, LTD., a corporation.

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Internal Revenue, Defendant.

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
COMPANY, LTD., a corporation.

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Collector of

Internal Revenue.

KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corporation.

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Collector of

Internal Revenue, Defendant.

KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Internal Revenue, Defendant.

Nos. 4252

4255

Nos. 4258-H

4045-H

(Dismissed)

Nos. 4253-M

4256-M

4257-J
Law

No. 4254-J

Law



35

These consolidated causes having under date of April

28, 1931 come before the Court for hearing, and having

been ordered submitted on Stipulation of Facts filed

and briefs to be filed, and briefs having been filed, and

the Court having duly considered the matter, it is now

by the Court ordered:

"The. question presented in this case is whether, in com-

puting its net taxable income, a foreign corporation is en-

titled to deduct income taxes paid a foreign country when

such taxes so paid were, as permitted by the laws of the

foreign country, deducted from dividends paid to its stock-

holders. The Revenue Act applicable to the years in-

volved in clear language allows such deduction, but the

government maintains that since the corporation is em-

powered to deduct from the dividends payable to its stock-

holders the amount of such tax, it does not come within

the meaning of the Revenue Act.

'T think the position of the government is not well-

founded. The foreign corporation in the express language

of the Revenue Act is entitled to a deduction of such pay-

ments and I regard as entirely incidental the circumstance

that under the laws of the foreign country the corporation

is entitled to credit to the tax so paid when it comes to

paying dividends to its shareholders. The interpretation

statute

sought by the government would change a / provision of

a statute in which there is no ambiguity whatever. This

may not be done. (Gould v. Gould, 245 U. S. 151).

"Judgment is therefore ordered in favor of the plaintiffs

with exception to defendant."

On the 8th day of November, 1933, defendant filed and

presented the following Request for Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law to the Court:



36

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS

OF CALIFORNIA, LTD., a

Corporation,

Plaintifif,

vs. ) N0.4257-J.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue,

Defendant.

REQUEST FOR FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Comes now the Defendant above-named, by and

through his attorney Peirson M. Hall, United States At-

torney for the Southern District of California, Ignatius

F. Parker and Alva C. Baird, Assistant. United States

Attorneys for said District, and Eugene Harpole, Special

Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue, and hereby re-

quests the Court that in rendering and making its judg-



Z1

ment in the above-entitled cause, which has been sub-

mitted to the Court, said Court make specific findings of

fact and conchisions of law upon the issues included in

wSaid cause, as set forth in the proposed Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law hereto attached.

Peirson M. Hall

PEIRSON M. HALL, E. H.

United States Attorney,

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD, E. H.

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole.

EUGENE HARPOLE,

Special Attroney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant

Presented and rejected.

Geo. Cosgrove,

Judge.

FINDINGS OF FACT.

I.

That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence pro-

duced on behalf of the plaintiif upon which to support

a Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action.



3S

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I.

That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence pro-

duced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support a

Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action.

IL

That upon the law, the plaintiff is not entitled to recover

any sum whatsoever from the defendant in the above-

entitled cause.

Dated: This clay of , 1933.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.

Approved as to form as

provided by Rule 44:

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

[Endorsed]: Filed Nov. 8, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.

And plaintiff presented the following Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law to the Court on the said 8th day

of November, 1933:



39

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD,,

a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the

Sixth Collection District of California,

Defendant.

No. 4257-J.

SPECIAL FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The above case came on regularly for trial on the 28th

day of April, 1931, before the Court, sitting without a

jury, a trial by jury having been waived by written stipu-

lation of the parties thereto
;
plaintiff appearing by Joseph

D. Peeler and Melvin D. Wilson, Esqs., and Miller,

Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson, its attorneys, and the defend-

ant appearing by Samuel W. McNabb, Esq., United States

Attorney for the Southern District of California, Ignatius

F. Parker, Esq., Assistant United States Attorney for

said District, C. M. Charest, Esq., General Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue, and Richard W. Wilson,

Esq., Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue; and

evidence, both oral and documentary, having been received



40

and the Court having fully considered the same, hereby

makes the following special findings of fact:

I.

The Court finds that the plaintiff, The Kern River

Oildfields of California, Ltd. is and was at all times here-

inafter mentioned, a corporation organized under the laws

of Great Britain, and having its principal office and place

of business at Los Angeles, California.

IL

That the plaintiff filed with Rex B. Goodcell, as Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection Dis-

trict of California, its original and amended corporation

income tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1924, on, to-wit, August 11, 1924, October 14, 1924,

and April 6, 1926.

IIL

That the plaintiff paid to Rex B. Goodcell, as Collector

of Internal Revenue, the taxes shown on said returns

in the following amounts and on the following dates:

August 11, 1924 $ 4,500.00

October 14, 1924 85.07

November 17, 1924 4,585.07

February 10, 1925 4,585.08

May 8, 1925 4,585.07

Total - $18,340.29

IV.

That on April 17, 1928, plaintiff filed with the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue a claim for refund of taxes

paid for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, in the manner

and form provided by law, covering the issues raised in

the complaint herein.



41

V.

That on or about January 1, 1928, the Commissioner

of Internal Revenue reduced the taxes paid by the plain-

tiff in the amount of $1367.92, by crediting said amount

to taxes due on the fiscal year return for 1918. On
March 5, 1929, the Commissioner of Internal Revenue

allowed a refund of $2386.79, rejecting the claim for

refund to the extent of $14,585.58.

VI.

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the government of Great Britain

an income tax in the amount of £15,571-12-6 Sterling,

which, at the rate of $4.40, was the equivalent of $68,-

540.00 in United States currency. The net income of

plaintiff from sources within the United States during

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, was 76.61 per

centum of the total net income of plaintiff from all sources

during that year. The amount of the British income tax

allocable to United States income was $52,507.73. Plain-

tiff deducted from dividends paid by it to its stockholders

during said fiscal year an amount of at least $52,507.73

on account of said British income taxes.

VII.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has allowed

no deduction on account of said British income taxes for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
As a conclusion of law from the foregoing facts, the

Court determines that the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue erred in failing and refusing to allow to plaintiff

deductions on its income tax return for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1924, in the amount of $52,507.73, for the



42

income taxes accrued and paid to the government of Great

Britain, and in levying tax assessments on the basis of net

income computed without the allowance of said deduction.

The Court determines that the defendant Rex. B. Good-

cell erroneously and illegally collected from plaintiff the

sum of $6563.47, and that plaintiff is entitled to recover

from defendant the sum of $6563.47, together with inter-

est at the rate of 6 per cent on $830.36 from May 8,

1825; on $4585.08 from February 10, 1925, and on

$1148.03 from November 17, 1924, as provided by law.

That plaintiff is also entitled to costs of suit herein.

That judgment be entered against the defendant ac-

cordingly.

DATED: Nov. 8, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

Approved as to form according to Rule 44

EUGENE HARPOLE
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov 8, 1933. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.

Whereupon the Court accepted the proposed Findings

of Fact and Conclusions of Law submitted by the Plain-

tiff, and adopted, made and entered the same as its Find-

ings of Fact and Conclusions of Law herein and rejected

the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law requested

by the defendant to which the defendant noted an excep-

tion and on the 24th day of November, 1933, the following-

Order was duly made and entered by the Court:



43

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS
OF CALIFORNIA, LTD.,

a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue.

No. 4257-J.

ORDER
ALLOWING
EXCEPTIONS

Defendant.

IT IS ORDERED that exception in favor of the de-

fendant, to the Court's action in adopting and entering

the Conclusions of Law and Judgment presented by the

plaintiff and in refusing to adopt the Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law presented by the defendant, be

entered on the minutes of the court as of the 8th day of

November, 1933, by the Clerk, nunc pro tunc.

Geo. Cosgrave

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Approved as to form under

Rule 44 and no objection

offered to entry of the Order.

Joseph D. Peeler,

Attorney for Plaintiff.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 24, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk.



44

STIPULATION RE APPROVAL OF BILL

OF EXCEPTIONS

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by

and between the attorneys for Plaintiff, Appellee, and

Defendant, Appellant, that the foregoing Bill of Excep-

tions contains all evidence given and proceedings had in

the trial of this action material to the Appeal of defend-

ant, and that it may be approved, allowed and settled by

the Judge in the above-entitled Court as correct in all

respects ; that the same shall be made a part of the record

in said case and be the Bill of Exceptions therein and that

said Bill of Exceptions may be used by either plaintiff

or defendant upon any Appeal taken by plaintiff or de-

fendant, and that said Bill may be certified and signed

by the Judge upon presentation of this Stipulation without

further notice to either party hereto or to their respective

counsel.

Dated: This 26th day of April, 1934.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER
& WILSON,

BY Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff and

Appellee.

Peirson M. Hall D

PEIRSON M..HALL,

United States Attorney,



45

Robert W. Daniels

ROBERT W. DANIELS,

Asst. U. S. Attorney,

Alva C Baird - E. H.

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole

EUGENE HARPOLE,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant.

ORDER APPROVING AND SETTLING
BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

The following Bill of Exceptions duly proposed and

agreed upon by counsel for the respective parties, is cor-

rect in all respects and is hereby approved, allowed and

settled and made a part of the record herein and said

Bill of Exceptions may be used by the parties plaintiff

or defendant upon any appeal taken by either party

plaintiff or defendant.

Dated: This 27th day of April, 1934.

Geo. Cosgrave

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr 27 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



46

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ORDER EXTENDING TIME WITHIN WHICH TO
SERVE AND FILE BILL OF EXCEPTIONS.

On motion of Peirson M. Hall, United States Attorney

for the Southern District of California, Alva C. Baird,

Assistant United States Attorney for said District, and

Eugene Harpole, Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal

Revenue, and good cause appearing therefor.

IT IS ORDERED that the time within which the de-

fendant herein may serve and file its proposed Bill of Ex-

ceptions herein is hereby extended to and including the

8th day of February, 1934.

Dated: November 15, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 15, 1933. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk.



47

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ORDER EXTENDING TERM
and term.

Upon motion of the Defendant, and good cause ap-

pearing therefor,

IT IS ORDERED that for the purpose of making and

fiHng Bill of Exceptions herein, and the making of any

and all motions necessary to be made within the Time and

the Term in which the Judgment herein was entered, the

Term of this Court is hereby extended to and including

May 8, 1934, and the time therefor is extended ac-

cordingly.

DATED: FEBRUARY 7, 1934.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 7 - 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk.



48

[Title of Court and Cause.] . .

PETITION FOR APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT
ENTERED NOVEMBER 8, 1933.

TO THE ABOVE ENTITLED COURT AND TO
HONORABLE GEORGE COSGRAVE, JUDGE
THEREOF:

Your petitioner, the defendant in the above-entitled case,

feeling aggrieved by the judgment as entered here herein

in favor of said plaintiff on November 8, 193-^, prays that

this Appeal be allowed and that citation be issued as

provided by law, and that a transcript of the record, pro-

ceedings and documents upon which said decree was based,

duly authenticated, be sent to the United States Circuit

Court of xA^ppeals for the Ninth Circuit, under the rules

of such Court in such cases made and provided, and in

connection with this petition petitioner hereby presents

Assignment of Errors dated February 8th, 1934.

Peirson M. Mall

PETRSON M. HALL, E. H.

United States Attorney,

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD, E.H.

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney, Bureau of

Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 8 - 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk

I

I



49

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

NO. 4257-J.

ASSIGNMENT
OF

ERRORS.

TFIE KERN RR^ER OILFIELDS

OF CALIFORNIA, LTD.,

a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the

Sixth Collection District of

California,

Defendant.

The Defendant and appellant above-named makes and

files the following Assignment of Errors upon which he

will rely in the prosecution of his appeal from the judg-

ment of this Court entered therein on the 8th day of

November, 1933

:

I.

That the Court erred in rendering judgment against

the defendant and in favor of the plaintiff in the amount

of $6,563.47, together with interest at the rate of six



50

(6%) per cent on $830.36 from May 8, 1925; on $4,-

585.08 from February 10, 1925, and on $1,148.03 from

November 17, 1924, with costs taxed at $20.00, in that

the evidence introduced herein and the facts found there-

from by the Court and the record in this cause are in-

sufficient to support a judgment in favor of the plaintiff

in said amount, or in any other sum or at all, for the

reason that said evidence and the facts established and

found by the Court and the record disclose that plaintifT

is a corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain

which, during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, accrued

and paid to the Government of Great Britain an income

tax equivalent to $68,540.00 in United States currency;

and that the plaintiff deducted from the dividends paid

by it to its stockholders during said fiscal year an amount

of at least $52,507.73, on account of said British income

taxes.

II.

The Court erred in rendering judgment against the de-

fendant and in favor of the plaintiff herein for the reason

that said judgment is not supported by the facts found by

the Court herein for the reason that the Court found as

a fact that during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924,

plaintiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great

Britain an income tax in the amount of £15,571-12-6

Sterling, which, at the rate of $4.40, was the equivalent

of $68,540.00 in United States currency. The income of

plaintiff from sources within the United States during



51

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, was 76.61 per centum

of the total net income of plaintifif from all sources during

said year. The amount of the British income tax allocable

to the United States income was $52,507.73. Plaintiff

deducted from dividends paid by it to its stockholders

during said fiscal year, an amount of at least $52,507.73

on account of said British income taxes.

III.

The Court erred in refusing to adopt the Defendant's

Proposed Finding of Fact Number I, which reads as

follows

:

"I.

"That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence

produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support

a Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action,"

for the reason that the record and the evidence in this

case support and require said Proposed Finding of Fact.

IV.

The Court erred in refusing to adopt the Defendant's

Proposed Conclusions of Law numbered I and II, which

read as follows:

"I.

"That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence

produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to suppport

a Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action".



52

"II.

"That upon the law, the plaintiff is not entitled to re-

cover any sum whatsoever from the defendant in the

above-entitled cause",

for the reason that the evidence introduced and the facts

found by the Court in this action require the adoption of

said Conclusions of Law.

V.

The Court erred in concluding, as a matter of law, that

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue erred in failing

and refusing to allow the plaintiff a deduction on its in-

come tax return for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924 in

the amount of $52,507.73 for income taxes accrued and

paid to the Government of Great Britain, and in levying

tax assessments upon the basis of net income computed

without the allowance of said deductions for the reason

that the evidence introduced and the facts found there-

from by the Court disclose that the amount of $52,507.73

so accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain

for income taxes by plaintiff was by it deducted from

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year ending May 31, 1924.

VI.

The Court erred in failing to find and conclude as a

matter of law herein that no part of the amount of $52,-



53

507.73, accrued and paid by the plaintiff to the Govern-

ment of Great Britain as an income tax during the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1924, and deducted by plaintiff from

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year, was deductible from plaintiff's gross income for said

year in computing the correct income tax due from it to

the Government of the United States.

VII.

The Court erred as a matter of law in not rendering

judgment against the plaintiff and in favor of the defend-

ant for his costs and disbursements expended herein.

Dated: This 8th day of February, 1934.

Peirson M. Hall,

PEIRSON M. HALL, E. H.

United States Attorney,

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD. E. H.

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole,

EUGENE HARPOLE,

Special Attorney, Bureau of

Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb. 8 - 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk.



54

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ORDER ALLOWING APPEAL.

In the above-entitled action, the defendant having filed

its petition for an order allowing it to appeal from the

judgment entered in the above-entitled action on No-

vember 8, 1933;

IT IS ORDERED, that said appeal, from said judg-

ment, to the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for

the Ninth Circuit, be and the same is hereby allowed to

the defendant, and that a certified transcript of the rec-

ord, bill of exceptions, exhibits, stipulations and plead-

ings and all proceedings herein be transmitted to said

United States Circuit Court of Appeals.

Dated: This 8th day of February, 1934.

Geo. Cosgrave,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 8 - 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



55

[Title of Court and Cause.]

SECOND AMENDED PRAECIPE.

TO: R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk of the United States Dis-

trict Court, Southern District of California:

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED to make a

Transcript of Record to be filed in the United States Cir-

cuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit pursuant to

an appeal allowed in the above-entitled cause, and to in-

clude in said Transcript of Record, the following papers:

1. Citation on Appeal.

2. Complaint.

3. Answer.

4. Stipulation Waiving Jury.

5. Stipulation and Order Consolidating Cases for

Trial.

6. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

7. Judgment.

8. Order Extending Time Within Which to Serve and

File Bill of Exceptions and Extending Term, dated

November 15, 1933.

9. Order Extending Term and Time to File Bill of

Exceptions, dated February 7, 1934.

10. Petition for Appeal.

11. Assignments of Error on Appeal.

12. Order Allowing Appeal.



56

13. Bill of Exceptions.

(a) Stipulation Waiving Jury.

(b) Stipulation of Facts with Exhibits omitted.

(c) Stipulation of Counsel in open Court and cita-

tations of British Law and Cases.

(d) Minute Order dated September 21, 1933.

(e) Defendant's Request for Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law.

(f) Plaintiff's Proposed Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law.

(g) Order Allowing Exceptions Nunc Pro Tunc.

14. Clerk's Certificate and this Second Amended

Praecipe.

Dated: This 26th day of April, 1934.

Peirson M. Hall D.

PEIRSON M. HALL,
United States Attorney.

Robert W. Daniels,

ROBERT W. DANIELS,

Assistant United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird E. H.

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Assistant United States Attorney.

Eugene Harpole

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant.



57

STIPULATION

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by

and between counsel for the Appellant and Appellee that

the foregoing- Second Amended Praecipe may be filed,

shall be used in lieu of and replace all Praecipes hereto-

fore filed for the purpose of the preparation of the record

upon Appeal in the above-entitled action; that in prepar-

ing the record herein, the Clerk of the United States Dis-

trict Court may omit all endorsements, except the endorse-

ments of the filing- date, from the papers requested in the

foregoing- Second Amended Praecipe.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON,

By Joseph D. Peeler,

Attorneys for Plaintifif and Appellee.

Peirson M. Hall, D.

PEIRSON M. HALL,
United States Attorney,

Robert W. Daniels

ROBERT W. DANIELS,

Assistant United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird E.H.

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Assistant United States Attorney.

Eugene Harpole,

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr. 27 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



58

[Title of Court and Cause.]

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE.

I, R. S. Zimmerman, clerk of the United States District

Court for the Southern District of California, do hereby

certify the foregoing volume containing 57 pages, num-

bered from 1 to 57 inclusive, to be the Transcript of

Record on Appeal in the above entitled cause, as printed

by the appellant, and presented to me for comparison and

certification, and that the same has been compared and

corrected by me and contains a full, true and correct copy

of the citation; complaint; answer; stipulation waiving

jury; stipulation and order consolidating cases for trial;

special findings of fact and conclusions of law; judgment;

bill of exceptions; order extending time within which to

serve and file bill of exceptions; order extending term and

time to file bill of exceptions; petition for appeal assign-

ment of errors ; order allowing appeal, and second amended

praecipe.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the amount paid for

printing the foregoing record on appeal is $ and

that said amount has been paid the printer by the appellant

herein and a receipted bill is herewith enclosed, also that

the fees of the Clerk for comparing, correcting and certi-

fying the foregoing Record on Appeal amount to

and that said amount has been paid me by the appellant

herein.



59

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

hand and affixed the Seal of the District Court of the

United States of America, in and for the Southern

District of Cahfornia, Central Division, this

day of May, in the year of Our Lord One Thousand

Nine Hundred and Thirty-four and of our Inde-

pendence the One Hundred and Fifty-eighth.

R. S. ZIMMERMAN,

Clerk of the District Court of the

United States of America, in

and for the Southern District

of California.

By

Deputy.





No. 7492

In the

United States

Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth CiRCUiT.y,^

•>

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Appellmit,

V.

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corporation,

Appellee.

On Appeal From the District Court of the United

States, for the Southern District of California,

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

y

Frank J. Wideman,
Assistant Attorney General.

Sewall Key,

M. H. Eustace,"'"

Special Assistants to the Attorney ^i^roL -

Peirson M. Hall,

Ignited States Attorney, ihak a/.

Alva C. Baird, ^^ ^

Assistant- United States ^t^pi^^ © D'f-Vv-,

Eugene Harpole, ^V''

Special Attorney Bnrcaii of Internal Revemu:.

Counsel for Appellant.

Independent-Review, Law Printers, 222 So. Spring St., Los Angeles. TU 1177





SUBJECT INDEX
PAGE

Opinion Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Questions Presented 2

Statutes and Regulations Involved 2

Statement 2

Specification of Errors to be Urged 4

Argument 7

Conclusion 8





In the

United States

Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

—
-^

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Appellant^

V. >

THE KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corporation.

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Opinion Below

The only previous opinion in the present case is that

of the District Court of the United States for the South-

ern District of CaHfornia (R. 34-35), which is unre-

ported.

Jurisdiction

This appeal involves income taxes of The Kern River

Oilfields of California, Ltd., a corporation, for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1924 (R. 27-28), and is taken from

a judgment of the District Court in favor of the tax-

payer entered November 8, 1933 (R. 22-23). The appeal

is brought to this Court by petition for appeal on behalf

of the Collector of Internal Revenue filed February 8,



—2—

1934 (R. 48), pursuant to Section 128 (a) of the Judicial

Code, as amended by the Act of February 13, 1925.

Questions Presented

1. Whether a British corporation, doing business in

the United States, is entitled to deduct from gross in-

come, income taxes paid to Great Britain when such

income taxes were deducted from dividends paid to its

stockholders ?

2. Whether the judgment is supported by the findings?

Statutes and Regulations Involved

The .applicable provisions of the statutes and regula-

tions involved will be found in Appendices A and B in

appellant's brief in the case of Galen H. Welch, Collector,

V. The St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd., a corpora-

tion. No. 7488, now pending before this Court.

Statement

Tlve facts were stipulated. (R. 27-30.) The appellee

is a corporation organized under the laws of Great

Britain, having an office and place of business at Los

Angeles, California (R. 27), whose income from sources

within the United States during the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1924, was 76.61 per centum of its total income

from all sources during that year (R. 29).

During the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, appeHee

accrued and paid to the government of Great Britain an

income tax amounting to £15,571-12-6 Sterling, which, at

the rate of $4.40, was the equivalent of $68,540 in United

States currency, of which appellee deducted from divi-



—3-

dends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal year

an amount of at least $52,507.73 on account of said

British income taxes. (R. 29.)

In its income tax returns for the fiscal year ended May

31, 1924, appellee reported a tax due therein of $18,-

340.99, which was duly assessed and paid to the appel-

lant, then Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth

Collection District of California. (R. 28.)

On or about April 17, 1928, appellee filed with the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue a claim for refund

of $18,340.29, being- the whole of the tax paid for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, claiming that it should

have taken deductions in its return, in full for London

overhead expenses in proportion to gross income from

the United States; for depletion based on cost instead of

valuation as of March 1, 1913; and for British income

taxes deducted from dividends paid to its stockholders.

(R. 6-7.) The Commissioner allowed appellee's claim

for refund to the extent of $3,754.71, and rejected it to

the extent of $14,585.58. (R. 28-29.) No other deduc-

tions were claimed by appellee in its claim for refund

(Ex. 6), or in the complaint (R. 4-10). The Commis-

sioner has allowed no deduction on account of said Brit-

ish income tax for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924,

(R. 29-30.) Appellee contended, and appellant denied,

that appellee was entitled to such deduction, but it was

agreed that if said British income taxes were deductible,

the amount of such deduction for the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1924, was $52,507.73. (R. 29.) This amount

was allowed as a deduction by the court. (R. 20-21,

41-42.)



—4—

Upon the basis of the disallowance by the Commis-

sioner of appellee's claim for refund to the extent of

$14,585.58 (R. 28-29), this suit was commenced on

November 6, 1930, for the recovery of $6,-563.47

(R. 4-10).

By stipulation a jury was waived, and the case was

tried to the court without the intervention of a jury.

(R. 26.) At the close of all the evidence counsel for

appellant moved for judgment in favor of the appellant

(R. 31), and on September 21, 1923, the court, by minute

entry, ordered judgment in favor of the appellee

(R. 34-35). The appellant filed requests for special

findings of fact and conclusions of law (R. 36-38), which

were denied by the court (R. 42). The findings adopted

by the court (R. 18-21), were those requested by the

appellee (R. 38-42).

The court held that the appellee was entitled to a de-

duction of $52,507.73 on account of dividends paid to the

government of Great Britain and deducted from divi-

dends to its stockholders (R. 20-21), and on this basis

rendered judgment for the appellee for $6,563.47

(R. 22-23). From this judgment for appellee the appel-

lant has appealed. (R. 48.)

Specification of Errors to be Urged

The court erred (R. 49-53):

1. In rendering judgment against the appellant and

in favor of the appellee in the amount of $6,563.47, tr-

gether with interest at the rate of six (6%) per cent on

$830.36 from May 8, 1925 ; on $4,585.08 from Februarv

10, 1925, and on $1,148.03 from November 17, 1924,



—5—

with costs taxed at $20, in that the evidence introduced

herein and the facts found therefrom by the court and

the record in this cause are insufficient to support a judg-

ment in favor of the appellee in said amount, or in any

other sum or at all, for the reason that said evidence

and the facts established and found by the court and the

record disclose that appellee is a corporation organized

under the laws of Great Britain which, during the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1924, accrued and paid to the gov-

ernment of Great Britain an income tax equivalent to

$68,540 in United States currency; and that the appellee

deducted from the dividends paid by it to its stockholders

during said fiscal year an amount of at least $52,507.73,

on account of said British income taxes.

2. In rendering judgment against the appellant and

in favor of the appellee herein for the reason that said

judgTnent is not supported by the facts found by the

court herein for the reason that the court found as a

fact that during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, ap-

pellee accrued and paid to the government of Great

Britain an income tax in the amount of £15,571-12-6

Sterling, which, at the rate of $4.40, was the equivalent

of $68,540 in United States currency. The income of

appellee from sources within the United States during

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, was 76.61 per centum

of the total net income of appellee from all sources dur-

ing said year. The amount of the British income tax

allocable to the United States income was $52,507.73.

Appellee deducted from dividends paid by it to its stock-

holders during said fiscal year, an amount of at least

$52,507.73 on account of said British income taxes.



—6—

3. In refusing to adopt the appellant's Proposed

Finding of Fact Number I, which reads as follows

(R. 51):

"That there was no substantial or sufficient evi-

dence produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which

to support a Judgment in its favor in the above-

entitled action,"

for the reason that the record and the evidence in this

case support and require said Proposed Finding of Fact.

4. In refusing to adopt the appellant's Proposed Con-

clusions of Law numbered I and II, which read as fol-

lows (R. 51-52):

"That there was no substantial or sufficient evi-

dence produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which

to support a Judgment in its favor in the above-

entitled action.

"That upon the law, the plaintiff is not entitled to

recover any sum whatsoever from the defendant in

the al)ove-entitled cause,"

for the reason that the evidence introduced and the facts

found by the court in this action require the adoption of

said Conclusions of Law.

5. In concluding, as a matter of law, that the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue erred in failing and refus-

ing to allow the appellee a deduction on its income tax

return for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, in the

amount of $52,507.73 for income taxes accrued and paid

to the government of Great Britain, and in levying tax

assessments upon the basis of net income computed with-

out the allowance of said deductions for the reason that

the evidence introduced and the facts found therefrom



by the court disclose that the amount of $52,507.73 so

accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain

for income taxes by appellee was by it deducted from

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year ending May 31, 1924.

6. In failing to find and conclude as a matter of law

herein that no part of the amount of $52,507.73, accrued

and paid by the appellee to the Government of Great

Britain as an income tax during the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1924, and deducted by appellee from dividends

paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal year, was

deductible from appellee's gross income for said year in

computing the correct income tax due from it to the Gov-

ernment of the United States.

7. As a matter of law in not rendering judgment

against the appellee and in favor of the appellant for

his costs and disbursements expended herein.

Argument

This appeal involves the identical questions that are

presented in the third argument in the brief for the ap-

pellant in the case of Galen H. Welch, Collector of In-

ternal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of Cali-

fornia V. The St. Helens Petrd\leuni Co'inpany, Ltd., a

corporation. No. 7488, now pending before this Court.

The appellant's position is fully presented in the brief

for the appellant filed in that case. It will, therefore, not

be repeated here but is included herein by reference-

Accordingly, copies of appellant's brief in The St. Helens

Petroleiim, Co., Ltd., case, No. 7488, are served herewith

upon counsel for the appellee.



—8—

Conclusion

For the reasons stated in the appellant's brief in

The St. Helens Petroleum Co., Ltd., case, No. 7488, it is

urged that the decision of the court below in holding

that amount accrued and paid by the appellee to the gov-

ernment of Great Britain as an income tax and deducted

by appellee from dividends paid by it to its stockholders

during the fiscal year was deductible from appellee's

gross income for that year, was erroneous, and should

be reversed.

Respectfully submitted,

Frank J. Wideman,
Assistcmt Attorney General.

vSewall Key,

M. H. Eustace,

Special Assistants to the Attorney General.

Peirson M. Hall,

United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird,

Assistant United States Attorney.

Eugene Harpole,

Special A ttorney Bureau of Internal Revovue.

January, 1935.



No. 7492.

Qltrrutt Olourt of Ap]j?ala

— //

Rex B. Goodcell, Former Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

The Kern River Oilfields of Califor-

nia, Ltd., a corporation.

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE.

George M. Wolcott,

Donald V. Hunter,

922 Southern Bldg.,

Washington, D. C.

Of Counsel.

Joseph D. Peeler,

819 Title Insurance Bldg.,

Los Angeles, Calif.,

Counsel for Appellee.

S L. a£« is.^

MAR 111535
Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





I

TOPICAL INDEX.

PAGE

Opinion Below 3

Jurisdiction 4

Question Presented 4

Statutes Involved 4

Statement of Facts 5

Preliminary Statement 7

Summary of Argumxcnt 8

Argument 9

Conclusion 10

TABLE OF STATUTES CITED.

PAGE

Federal Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921 8

Judicial Code, Section 128 (a), as amended by Act of February

13, 1925 4

Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921, Section 328 8





No. 7492.

Oltrrmt Olourt of Appeals

3tix tlyp Nttttly Qltrrutt

Rex B. Goodcell, Former Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

The Kern River Oilfields of Califor-

nia, Ltd., a corporation.

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE.

OPINION BELOW.

The opinion of the court below, the District Court of

the United States for the Southern District of California,

which is unreported, is set forth on pages 34-35 of the

Transcript of Record.



JURISDICTION.

This appeal involves income and profits taxes for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, and is taken from a judg-

ment of the District Court entered in favor of the tax-

payer on November 8, 1933. [R. 22-23, 28.] The appeal

is brought to this Court by petition for appeal filed by

appellant on February 8, 1934 [R. 48], pursuant to

Section 128(a) of the Judicial Code, as amended by the

Act of February 13, 1925.

QUESTION PRESENTED.

During the taxable year ended May 31, 1924, the

appellee paid to Great Britain certain income taxes upon

its profits and subsequently deducted a corresponding

amount from dividends paid by it to its stockholders dur-

ing said year. Were such taxes deductible from its gross

income for said taxable year? The fundamental question

is whether said taxes were imposed by Great Britain upon

the corporation's income or upon the dividends paid to its

stockholders.

STATUTES INVOLVED.

The applicable provisions of the Federal and British

statutes will be found in the appendix attached to the

brief filed in Docket No. 7488.



—5—
STATEMENT OF FACTS.

All the facts were stipulated. [R. 27-30.] The appel-

lee is a corporation organized under the laws of Great

Britain having its principal office and place of business in

Los Angeles, California. [R. 27.] During the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1924, it accrued and paid to the Govern-

ment of Great Britain an income tax in amount, converted

into United States currency, of $68,540.00. [R. 29.] Dur-

ing the same tiscal year its income from sources within

the United States was 76.61 per cent of its total net income

from all sources. [R. 29.] Appellee deducted from the

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year an amount of at least $52,507.73, on account of said

British taxes. [R. 29.] The parties hereto stipulated and

agreed that if the plaintiff is entitled to a deduction, in

determining its taxable net income, of income taxes so

accrued and paid to Great Britain, the amount of said

deduction for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, is $52,-

507.73. [R. 29.] The Commissioner of Internal Revenue

allowed no deduction on account of said British income

taxes for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924. [R. 29-30.]

In its tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1924, appellee reported total taxes in the amount of $18,-

340.29, which was duly assessed and paid to appellant as

Collector of Internal Revenue. [R. 28.]



Within the period and in the manner provided by law,

appellee filed with the Commissioner of Internal Revenue

a claim for refund, setting forth therein the same grounds

alleged in its Complaint in the present proceeding. [R.

6-10, 12, 28, 40.] The Commissioner of Internal Reve-

nue rejected said claim for refund and appellee filed its

complaint in the present proceeding. [R. 4-10, 28-29, 41.]

By stipulation a jury was waived and the case was tried

by the Court without the intervention of a jury [R. 26.]

The parties filed with the Court a stipulation of facts, in

which they stipulated the facts, as set forth above, relative

to the British income taxes, and left for determination by

the Court the question of deductibility [R. 29.]. At the

close of all the evidence, counsel for each party moved for

judgment on the record. [R. 31.] On September 21, 1933,

the Court, by minute order, ordered judgment in favor of

appellee. [R. 34-35.] Appellant filed requests for special

findings of fact and conclusions of law, which were re-

jected by the Court. [R. 36-38, 42.] The Court accepted

and adopted the findings and conclusions of law requested

by appellee [R. 18-21, 38-42]. The Court determined that

the Commissioner had erred in refusing to allow to appellee

a deduction from income for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1924, in the amount of $52,507.73 for British income

taxes, and in levying tax assessments on the basis of net

income computed without the allowance of said deduc-

tions. [R. 41-42.] On this basis, the Court rendered

judgment for the appellee for $6,563.47, with interest as

provided by law. [R. 22-23.] From this judgment for

appellee, the appellant has appealed. [R. 48.]



—7—
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.

At the trial below, six associated cases were consoli-

dated for trial, all being suits against present or former

collectors of internal revenue for income or income and

profits taxes alleged to have been erroneously collected.

In each of these cases, judgment was entered by the Court

in favor of the taxpayer, and all, upon appeal, have been

set for argument together before this Court. Following

is a list of these cases, showing the Docket No. in this

Court, the names of the parties, and the fiscal year

involved.

Fiscal

Year
Taxpayer Collector Ended

Docket No. (Appellee) (Appellant) May 31

7488 The St. Helens Petroleum Co., Ltd. Galen H. Welch 1921

7490 " " " " " " " 1922
7493

K 11 ti it U Rex B. Goodcell 1922
7491 The Kern River Oilfields of Cal., Ltd.

« « «
1923

7492 " " " " " " " " 1924
7489 " " " " " " " " 1925

Dockets 7490 and 7493 involved the same taxpayer, the

same taxable year, and the same issues, with separate suits

being brought and separate judgments being rendered

against two successive collectors of internal revenue be-

cause a part of the tax in controversy was paid to each

of them.

The issue involving the deductibility of British income

taxes is involved in all of these cases and was the only

issue presented by the parties at the trial below, the other

issues raised by the pleadings having been conceded by

appellants in the stipulations filed at the trial. [R. 35.]

The other issue, involved only in Docket Nos. 7488,

7490, and 7493, is rhe jurisdiction of the trial court to

enter judgment in any case where the profits taxes have



—8—
been determined under Section 328, Revenue Acts of 1918

and 1921. As Congress did not impose any profits tax for

any period after December 31, 1921, this issue naturally is

not presented in Docket Nos. 7489, 7491 and 7492.

Appellants have presented their full arguments on both

issues in the brief filed in Docket No. 7488, and have

merely referred to said brief in the briefs presented in all

other cases. As a matter of convenience and to avoid

confusion, the same procedure is being followed by appel-

lees. Accordingly the full statement of argument on

both issues will be presented in the brief filed under

Docket No. 7488.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.

Under the Federal Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921,

the deduction for taxes (including income taxes paid

to a foreign Government) is allowable to the one on

whom the taxes were imposed and by whom they were

paid. It has been stipulated and found by the Court

that the British income tax of $52,507.73, in issue here,

was paid to the British Government by the appellee. [R.

29.] It is clear that, under British law, this tax was im-

posed on appellee, was determined on the basis of its net

income, and was payable in any event, even though no

dividends might ever be declared to its shareholders.

There is no British income tax on dividends as such.

In paying the British income tax, appellee did so as a

taxpayer and not as an agent for its shareholders. The

mere fact that it was permitted, though not required,

under the British practice, to deduct from dividends paid,

if any, a proportionate amount of the tax, does not change

the fact that it paid the taxes on its own behalf as a tax-



—9—

payer. Such deductions from dividends did not result in

any reimbursement to appellee of its own income tax pay-

ment; having paid the tax, its income available for divi-

dends was merely the lesser sum.

To speak of the payment of the income tax by appellee

as a "withholding" is simply a misnomer contrary to facts.

It was required to pay the tax to the British Government

on its entire net income even though (1) it made no pay-

ment whatever to its stockholders and (2) the stockholders

had no income from this or any other source.

The construction contended for by appellant would re-

sult in confusion in the administration of our tax laws

and often would result in an unfair and unjust duplica-

tion of deductions, defeating the collection of tax revenues.

The statute is plain and unambiguous, leaving no need

for departmental construction. There has been no uni-

form and long continued rule of construction by the courts,

the Board or the Treasury Department. The informal

Bureau rulings relied upon by appellant "have none of the

force or effect of Treasury decisions and do not commit

the Department to any interpretation of the law." As

a matter of fact, the Bureau's views on this question have

changed from time to time. At the present time the De-

partment is contending in various cases before the Board

precisely in accordance with appellee's contentions herein.

ARGUMENT.

The detailed argument of appellee on this question

is set forth in the brief filed for appellee in the case of

Welch V. St. Helens Petroleum Co., Ltd., No. 7488, now
pending before this Court, which is included herein by

reference.



—10—

CONCLUSION.

Appellee submits that for the reasons set forth above

the Court below properly held that appellee was entitled

to a deduction of $52,507.73 in its income tax return for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1924, on account of income

taxes paid during" said year to the Government of Great

Britain.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph D. Peeler,

819 Title Insurance Bldg.,

Los Angeles, Calif.,

Counsel for Appellee.

George M. Wolcott,

Donald V. Hunter,

922 Southern Bldg.,

Washington, D. C.

Of Counsel.



No.

Oltrrmt (Hanvt of App^ala
IFiir tbr J^inth (Utraitl. ^

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM COMPANY,
LTD., a corporation.

Appellee.

(UrattHrrtpt of Eworb.

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the

Southern District of California, Central Division.

FILED
MAY 25 1934

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.



u



No.

United BtnUB

Oltrrmt (Hamt of Apji^ala
3Fiir ti|p 2^mtli (HirattJ.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector of Internal

Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM COMPANY,
LTD., a corporation,

Appellee.

©rattBrrtift nf ^novh.

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the

Southern District of California, Central Division.

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





INDEX.

[Clerk's Note: When deemed likely to be of an important nature,
errors or doubtful matters appearing in the original record are printed
literally in italics; and likewise, cancelled matter appearing in the original
record is printed and cancelled herein accordingly. When possible, an
omission from the text is indicated by printing >n italics the two words
between which the omission seems to occur.]

PAGE

Amended Praecipe 90

Stipulation 92

Answer 11

Assignment of Errors on Appeal 82

Bill of Exceptions 29

Defendant's Motion for Arrest of Judgment With
Memorandum of Points and Authorities Omitted.. 64

Defendants Request for Findings of Fact and Con-

clusions of Law (i7

Minute Order dated November 17, 1933 66

Minute Order dated September 21, 1933. 40

Order Allowing Exceptions 7^

Order Approving and Settling Bill of Exceptions 78

Plaintiff's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 70

Stipulation of Additional Facts 43

Stipulation of Counsel and Citations of British Law
and Cases Z7

Stipulation of Facts with Exhibits Omitted 31

Stipulation Re Approval of Bill of Exceptions 77

Stipulation Waiving Jury 30

Testimony of A. E. McEachren 36

Citation 2

Clerk's Certificate 93

Complaint 4



PAGE

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 21

Judgment 26

Motion and Order Re Opening Cases for Additional

Evidence 20

Names and Addresses of Attorneys 1

Order Allowing Appeal 89

Order, dated February 7, 1934, Extending Term 80

Order, dated November 23, 1933, Extending Time

Within Which to Serve and File the Bill of Ex-

ceptions and Extending Term 79

Order Extending Time Within Which to Serve and

File Bill of Exceptions, dated February 17, 1934 80

Petition for Appeal 81

Stipulation and Order Consolidating Cases for Trial.... 16

Stipulation Waiving Jury 16



Names and Addresses of Attorneys.

For Defendant and Appellant:

PEIRSON M. HALL, Esq.,

United States Attorney,

ROBERT W. DANIELS, Esq.,

Assistant United States Attorney,

ALVA C. BAIRD, Esq.,

Assistant United States Attorney,

EUGENE HARPOLE, Esq.,

Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Federal Building,

Los Angeles, California.

For Plaintiff and Appellee

:

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER
& WILSON, Esqs.,

JOSEPH D. PEELER, Esq.,

Title Insurance Building,

• ' Los Angeles, California.



United States of America, ss.

EH

A

To THE ST HELENS PETROLEUM COMPANY,
LTD,, a corporation and to: MILLER, CHEVA-
LIER, PEELER & WILSON, its attorneys,

Greeting

:

You are hereby cited and admonished to be and appear

at a United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth

Circuit, to be held at the City f San Francisco, in the State

of Cahfornia, on the 8th day of March, A. D. 1934,

pursuant to Order Allowing Appeal filed FEBRUARY
17, 1934 in the Clerk's Office of the District Court of

the United States, in and for the Southern District of

California, in that certain action entitled THE ST.

HELENS PETROLEUM COMPANY, LTD., a cor-

poration, vs. REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of

Cahfornia, No. 4258-C, wherein REX B. GOODCELL,

Former Collector of Internal Revenue, is Defendant and

Appellant, and you are Plaintiff and Appellee to show

cause, if any there be. why the Judgment in the said cause

mentioned, should not be corrected, and speedy justice

should not be done to the parties in that behalf.



WITNESS, the Honorable Geo. Cosgrave United

States District Judge for the Southern District of

Cahfornia, this 17th day of February, A. D. 1934,

and of the Independence of the United States, the

one hundred and fifty-eighth.

Geo. Cosgrave

U. S. District Judge for the Southern District

of California.

Receipt is acknowledged of a copy of the within Cita-

tion, together with a copy of the Petition for Appeal,

Assignments of Error and Order Allowing Appeal herein.

DATED: FEBRUARY 17th, 1934.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON,

By Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 17 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By Edmund L. Smith Deputy Clerk



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION.

THE ST. HELENS
COMPANY, LTD,
a Corporation,

PETROLEUM

Plaintiff,

-V-

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collec-

tor of Internal Revenue for the Sixth

Collection District of California,

Defendant.

NOW COMES the plaintiff. The St. Helens Petroleum

Company, Ltd., a corporation, and throug'h its attorneys

complains of the defendant. Rex B. Goodcell, and as and

for a cause of action against said defendant alleges:

At Law
No. 4258-C

COMPLAINT

That the plaintiff. The St. Helens Petroleum Company,

Ltd., is and was at all times hereinafter mentioned, a cor-

poration organized under the laws of Great Britain, and

having its principal office and place of business at Los

Angeles, California.

11.

That the jurisdiction of this court is dependent upon a

Federal question in that the cause arises under the laws

of the United States of America pertaining to internal

revenue, to-wit, the Revenue Act of 1921 and subsequent

Acts.



III.

That the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell, was, from March

6, 1922 to April 5, 1926, inclusive, the Collector of In-

ternal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of Cali-

fornia, duly commissioned and acting pursuant to the laws

of the United States, and resides and has his office in the

City of Los Angeles, in said State of California.

IV.

That this action is brought against the defendant as an

officer acting under and by virtue of the Revenue Act of

1921 and later Acts on account of acts done under color

of his office, and of the Revenue Laws of the United

States as will hereinafter more fully appear.

V.

That the plaintiff duly filed with the defendant as the

proper officer designated by statute, its corporation income

tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922 as re-

quired by law and within the periods prescribed by law,

that is, on to-wit, August 15, 1922, November 24, 1922,

February 15, 1923, and October 22, 1923.

VI.

That the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell, as Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of Cali-

fornia, demanded and exacted payment under protest and

duress from the plaintiff, of taxes shown on said returns

in the following amounts and on the following dates,

to-wit

:



July 15, 1922 $7,500.00

November 15, 1922 136.58

November 24, 1922 11,465.31

February 15, 1923 5,732.65

February 15, 1923 3,818.29

May 15, 1923 3,818.29

May 16, 1923 4,859.49

October 22, 1923 852.40

Credit—May 15, 1922 873.16

$39,056.17

Less adjustment 10.00

$39,046.17

VIL
That thereafter, on March 11, 1929, Galen H. Welch,

the succeeding Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth

Collection District of California, exacted from plaintiff

the payment under protest and duress of an additional tax

of $2,166.21, together with interest in the amount of

$819.14, making a total of $2,985.35 on account of said

income tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922.

The plaintiff has paid on account of said returns a total

tax of $41,212.38, together with interest in the amount of

$819.14.

VIII.

On November 20, 1923, plaintiff filed with the defend-

ant, a claim for credit on the form provided by the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue, setting forth an overpay-

ment of $10,631.87 on said returns for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1922, and asking that said overpayment

be credited against the taxes due on plaintiff's return for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1923.



IX.

On July 17, 1926, plaintiff filed with the Collector of

Internal Revenue, on the form provided by the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue, a claim for refund for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, claiming a refund of $7,-

500.00 or such greater amount as Vvas legally refundable,

setting forth the following reasons for said claim:

"This claim for refund is filed in order to protect the

taxpayer's right to any refund that may appear to be due

when final audit of the taxpayer's 1921 returns have been

completed by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, in-

cluding also any refund that may appear to be due as

result of any deduction allowable under the law on account

of income taxes paid to a foreign government on income

from sources within the United States."

X.

On May 3, 1930, plaintiff filed with the Collector of

Internal Revenue on the form provided by the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue, a claim for refund for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, in the amount of $25,-

000.00, setting forth the following grounds for said

claim

:

"1. In computing the allowance for Depreciation on

Wells, the Commissioner allowed only $8,372.67 on the

Nutt Lease, as compared with the correct figure of $20,-

395.60. The error arises from overlooking cost of

$66,132.15 prior to May 31, 1920, as set forth in Form

O, Schedule VI.

"2. In computing income, the Commissioner properly

allowed the deduction of 92.76 per cent of the British

profits taxes accrued during the taxable year, based on the

proportion of income from sources within the United



8

States, but failed to allow any deduction for British in-

come taxes accrued during the taxable year. On the same

basis, this deduction would be as follows:

Total income tax accrued £ 17,827-4-0

@ 4.14 $ 73,804.61

92.76% applicable to U. S.

income $68,461.16

"Our contentions have been set forth in full in briefs

heretofore filed with the Department."

XL
That on November 7, 1928, the Commissioner of In-

ternal Revenue rejected the claim for credit filed on No-

vember 20, 1923, and the claim for refund filed on July 17,

1926, as announced in letter from the Commissioner of

Internal Revenue dated November 7, 1928, symbols

as follows: IT:FAR:SM-60D LMS-28935-C-28938-A-

28936-D-28939-B-28937-E-28940. That the Commissioner

of Internal Revenue has taken no action on the claim for

refund filed May 3, 1930, neither rejecting nor allowing

same, although a period of six months has elapsed since

said claim was filed. That the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue has refused and failed to refund or credit any

of the taxes and interest overpaid for the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1922.

XII.

That the taxes heretofore collected from the plaintiff for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922 are excessive to the

extent of $13,617.81, for the reasons set forth in the claim

for credit and the claims for refund heretofore presented

to the Commisioner of Internal Revenue, which are the

same as the grounds set forth herein as the basis for this

proceeding.



9

XIII.

That in computing the allowance for depreciation on

wells with respect to the Nutt Lease, the Commissioner

has allowed only $8,372.67, whereas the correct amount is

$20,395.60. The error arises from the failure of the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue to take into considera-

tion the cost of $66,132.15 prior to May 31, 1920, ap-

parently through oversight.

XIV.

During the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, Plaintifif

accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain, an

income tax in the amount of £ 17,827-4-0 sterling, which,

at the rate of $4.14 is the equivalent of $73,804.61 in

United States currency. The Commissioner of Internal

Revenue has determined that the income of plaintifif from

sources within the United States during the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1922 was 92.76 per centum of the total net

income of plaintifif. Acordingly, under Section 234 of the

Revenue Act of 1921, plaintifif is entitled to a total deduc-

tion on account of said British income taxes of 92.76 per

centum of $73,804.61, or a net amount of $68,461.16.

In determining the taxes heretofore paid by the plaintifif

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, the Commissioner

of Internal Revenue has not allowed any deduction on

account of said British income taxes.

XV.

That the defendant erroneously and illegally collected

from the plaintifif, and is erroneously and illegally with-

holding from plaintifif and is indebted to said plaintifif in

the total amount of $11,451.60, with interest thereon as

provided by law, representing amounts illegally exacted

from plaintifif on account of income taxes for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1922.



10

XVI.

That although often demanded the defendant has not

nor has anyone on his behalf repaid or refunded said sum

or sums or any part thereof, and said claim of said plain-

tiff herein is the sole property of plaintiff and has not been

sold or assigned or transferred to any person or individual.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays for judgment against

the defendant. Rex B. Goodcell, in the amount of $11,-

451.60, together with interest at 6 per centum from dates

of payment as provided by law.

Joseph D. Peeler

Melvin D. Wilson

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

) ss.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
)

CHARLES DRADER and R. W. STEPHENS being

first duly sworn, on oath depose and say

:

That The St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd., plain-

tiff herein, is a corporation organized under the laws of

Great Britain, with its principal office and place of busi-

ness at Los Angeles, California.

That said CHARLES DRADER and R. W^
STEPHENS are its attorneys-at-law and in-fact in

charge of its business in the United States and duly au-

thorized to verify this complaint. That they have read

the complaint and that the facts contained therein are true

to the best of their knowledge and belief.

Charles Drader

R. W. Stephens



11

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of

November, A. D. 1930.

[Seal] Ethel E. Jones

Notary Public in and for the County of Los Angeles,

State of California.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 6, 1930. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By M. R. Winchell, Deputy Clerk.

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ANSWER

Comes now the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell, and in an-

swer to the above-entitled complaint admits, alleges and

denies, to-wit:

I.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph I of said complaint.

II.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph II of said complaint.

III.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph III of said complaint.

IV.

Admits each and every allegation contained in para-

graph IV of said complaint.

V.

Answering paragraph V, the defendant admits that

plaintiff filed its corporation income tax returns for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, and further admits that



12

three of such returns were filed on August 15, 1922, No-

vember 24, 1922 and October 22, 1923, respectively.

Denies that one of said returns was filed on February

15, 1923, as alleged and avers that such return was filed

on November 14, 1923.

Denies specifically each and every other allegation con-

tained in said paragraph.

VI.

Answering paragraph VI, defendant admits the allega-

tions therein contained except as to that certain payment

of taxes therein alleged to have been made on July 15,

1922 in the sum of $7,500.00. Defendant avers with re-

gard to such payment that it was in fact made on August

15, 1922. Further answering said paragraph VI, the de-

fendant specifically denies that the payment of the taxes

therein described was made under protest and duress, as

alleged.

VII.

Answering paragraph VII, the defendant admits the

allegations contained therein except the averment therein

appearing that the payment of additional tax and interest

was exacted from the plaintiff under protest and duress,

which averment the defendant specifically denies.

VIII.

Answering paragraph VIII, the defendant admits that

on November 20, 1923, plaintiff filed with the defendant

a claim for credit in the sum of $10,631.87, covering the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1922. In this behalf the de-

fendant affirmatively alleges that said claim for credit was

not based on the grounds alleged in plaintiff's complaint

herein as required by Section 3226 of the Revised Stat-



13

utes as amended and re-enacted by Section 1113(a) of the

Revenue Act of 1926, and further avers that, as a result

thereof, the plaintiff cannot here recover on said claim.

IX.

Answering paragraph IX, defendant admits that the

plaintiff on July 17, 1926, filed a claim for refund for

$7,500.00 for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, as al-

leged therein. Defendant affirmatively alleges in this be-

half that said claim for refund was not based on the

grounds alleged and set forth in the complaint herein as

required by Section 3226 of the Revised Statutes as

amended and re-enacted by Section 1113(a) of the Reve-

nue Act of 1926, and further avers that as a result thereof,

plaintiff cannot here recover on said claim.

X.

Answering paragraph X, the defendant admits that on

May 3, 1930, the plaintiff filed a claim for refund of $25,-

000.00 for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922 and that

said claim contained the recitals set forth in said para-

graph X, but the defendant affirmatively alleges that said

claim for refund was filed more than four years after the

amounts sought to be recovered in this action were paid

by plaintiff to the defendant, as required by Section 3223

of the Revised Statutes as amended by Section 1112 of

the Revenue Act of 1926, and that by reason thereof the

plaintiff cannot here recover on said claim.

XI.

Admits the allegations contained in paragraph XI of

said complaint.

XII.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph XII of said complaint.



14

XIII.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained

in paragraph XIII of said complaint.

XIV.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained in

paragraph XIV of said complaint.

XV.

Denies specifically each and every allegation contained in

paragraph XV of said complaint.

XVI.

Answering paragraph XVI, defendant admits that he

has not repaid or refunded to the plaintiff any part of

the sum sought to be recovered herein.

Denies specifically each and every other allegation con-

tained in said paragraph.

WHEREFORE, this defendant prays that plaintiff

take nothing by its complaint and that defendant have his

costs of suit.

SAMUEL W. McNABB
United States Attorney,

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,
Assistant United States Attorney,

C. M. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Alva C. Baird

ALVA C. BAIRD,
Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Richard W. Wilson

RICHARD W. WILSON,
Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue.



15

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
)

) ss.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

REX B. GOODCELL, being first duly sworn, deposes

and says: That he is the defendant named in the within

entitled action and is the identical person designated in the

title thereof as former Collector of Internal Revenue for

the Sixth Internal Revenue Collection District of Califor-

nia; that he has read the foregoing Answer and knows

the contents thereof; that the same is true of his own

knowledge, except as to those matters which are herein

stated on his information and belief, and as to those mat-

ters he believes it to be true.

Rex B. Goodcell

Rex B. Goodcell.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 30th day of De-

cember, 1930.

[Seal] J. M. Kugler

Notary Public.

[Endorsed] : Filed Dec. 30, 1930. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By M. L. Gaines, Deputy Clerk.



16

[Title of Court and Cause.] . .

STIPULATION WAIVING JURY.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULAtED by and between coun-

sel for the respective parties that trial by jury in the above

case is expressly waived.

DATED: This 8th day of April, 1931.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER
& WILSON,
By Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Samuel W. McNabb,

SAMUEL W. McNABB,
United States Attorney,

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,
Assistant United States Attorney,

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr. 9, 1931. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By Murray E. Wire, Deputy Clerk.

[Title of Court and Cause.]

STIPULATION AND ORDER CONSOLIDATING
CASES FOR TRIAL.

It is hereby stipulated by and between the plaintiff and

defendant above named, through their respective attor-

neys, that the above-entitled cause may be consolidated for

trial with the case of The St. Helens Petroleum Company,



17

Ltd. V. Galen H. Welch, Collector of Internal Revenue for

the Sixth Collection District of California, case :^4252-C,

which is set for trial on the 28th clay of April, 1931.

This stipulation is entered into for the reason that the

above cases are so similar in fact and law that it would

be a waste of time for the court and the parties concerned

to try the cases separately.

Feb. 24, 1931

Joseph D Peeler

Melvin D Wilson

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb

SAMUEL W. McNABB,
United States Attorney.

Ignatius F. Parker,

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,
Assistant United States Attorney.

Richard W Wilson

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Attorneys for Defendant.

ORDER

Upon reading the above stipulation and good cause ap-

pearing therefor, the court hereby transfers the above-

entitled cause to the trial calendar and department of the

Honorable Judge Cosgrave.

Wm P. James

Judge of the District Court of the United States, In and

for the Southern District of California, Central

Division.



18

CONSENT

Upon reading the above stipulation and the order of

the Honorable Judge James appearing above, I hereby con-

sent to and accept the transfer of the above cause to my

department.

Geo. Cosgrave

Judge of the District Court of the United States, In and

for the Southern District of California, Central

Division.

ORDER

Upon reading the above stipulation and the above order

and consent transferring the above-entitled cause to the

Honorable Judge Cosgrave's department, the court hereby

consents and orders that the above cases be consolidated

for trial before the Honorable Judge Cosgrave on the

28th day of April, 1931.

Geo. Cosgrave

Judge of the District Court of the United States, In and

for the Southern District of Cahfornia, Central

Division.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb. 25, 1931 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By M. L. Gaines, Deputy Clerk.



19

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

ST. HELENS PETROLEUM COM-
PANY, LTD., a corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of In-

ternal Revenue,

Defendant.

ST. HELENS PETROLEUM COM-
PANY, LTD., a corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of In-

ternal Revenue,

Defendant.

ST. HELENS PETROLEUM COM-
PANY, LTD., a corporation.

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Collector of In-

ternal Revenue,

Defendant.

No. 4252

No. 4255

No. 4258



20

MOTION TO REOPEN CASE FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ADMITTING ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE
AS STIPULATED

COME NOW the plaintiff and defendant by and

through their respective attorneys and move this Honor-

able Court to reopen the above entitled cases to admit in

evidence additional facts as set forth in Stipulation of

Additional Facts filed herewith.

The purpose of this additional evidence is to enable the

Court to determine whether it has jurisdiction of all or

any part of said proceedings and, if it has jurisdiction,

to assist it in determining the amount of the judgments

to be entered.

DATED: This 6th day of November, 1933.

Joseph D. Peeler

Joseph D. Peeler,

Attorney for Plaintiff.

Peirson M. Hall

Peirson M. Hall, E. H.

United States Attorney,

Alva C. Baird

Alva C. Baird, E. H.

Assistant United States Attorney.

Eugene Harpole

Eugene Harpole,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant.

It is so Ordered:

Geo. Cosgrave

Judge.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov 6 1933, R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



21

[Title of Court and Cause.]

SPECIAL FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The above case came on regularly for trial on the 28th

day of April, 1931, before the Court, sitting without a

jury, a trial by jury having been waived by written stipula-

tion of the parties thereto; plaintiff appearing by Joseph

D. Peeler and Melvin D. Wilson, Esqs., and Miller,

Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson, its attorneys, and the de-

fendant appearing by Samuel W. McNabb, Esq., United

States Attorney for the Southern District of California,

Ignatius F. Parker, Esq., Assistant United States Attor-

ney for said District, C. M. Charest, Esq., General Coun-

sel, Bureau of Internal Revenue, and Richard W. Wilson,

Esq., Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue; and

evidence, both oral and documentary, having been re-

ceived and the Court having fully considered the same,

hereby makes the following special findings of fact:

I.

That the plaintiff, The St. Flelens Petroleum Company,

Ltd., is and was at all times hereinafter mentioned, a

corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain,

and having its principal office and place of business at

Los Angeles, California.

11.

That the plaintiff filed with Rex B. Goodcell, the then

Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection

District of California, its original and amended income

tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, on

August 15, 1922, November 24, 1922, February 14, 1923,

and October 22, 1923.



22

III.

That the plaintiff paid to the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell,

as Collector of Internal Revenue, upon demand, the

amounts of taxes shown on said returns in the following

amounts and on the following dates, to-wit:

August 15, 1922 $ 7,500.00

November 15, 1922 136.58

November 24, 1922 11,465.31

February 15, 1923 5,732.65

February 15, 1923 3,818.29

May 15, 1923 3,818.29

May 16, 1923 4,859.49

October 22, 1923 852.40

Credit—May 15, 1923 872.16

$39,056.17

Less adjustment 10.00

Total $39,046.17

IV.

That thereafter, on March 11, 1929, the plaintiff paid

to Galen H. Welch, as Collector of Internal Revenue for

the Sixth Collection District of California, upon demand,

an additional tax of $2,166.21, together with interest in

the amount of $819.14, or a total of $2,895.35, on account

of said income tax returns for the fiscal year ended May

31, 1922.

V.

That on May 3, 1930, July 17, 1926, and November 20,

1923, plaintiff filed with the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue, claims for refund of income taxes paid for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, in the form and manner



23

provided by law, covering the issues raised in the com-

plaint herein.

VI.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has failed

to take any action with respect to the claim for refund

filed on May 3, 1930. That on November 7, 1928, the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue rejected the claim for

credit filed on November 30, 1923, and the claim for

refund filed on July 17, 1926, and announced his rejection

of said claims in a letter dated November 7, 1928.

VII.

That plaintifif is entitled to a further deduction for

depreciation on wells, with respect to the Nutt Lease, in

the amount of $12,022.93, for the fiscal year ended May

31, 1922.

VIII.

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain,

an income tax in the amount of £17,827-4-0 Sterling,

which, at the rate of $4.14 was the equivalent of ^73,-

804.61 in United States currency. That the income of

plaintiff from sources within the United States during the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, was 92.76 per centum

of the total net income of plaintiff from all sources during

said year. The amount of British income tax allocable

to United States income was $68,461.16. Plaintiff de-

ducted from dividends paid by it to its stockholders dur-

ing said fiscal year an amount of at least $68,461.16.

IX.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has allowed

no deduction on account of said British income taxes for



24

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, and that no refund

has been made to plaintiff of any taxes paid by it on its

Federal income tax returns for said fiscal year.

X.

The taxable net income of the plaintiff for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1921, as determined by the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue, was $2,350,425.78. The

profits tax of plaintiff for said fiscal year was determined

under the provisions of Section 328, Revenue Acts of

1918 and 1921, as follows:

Profits tax. Section 328 (1920 rates) $568,803.04

Profits tax, Section 328 (1921 rates) 464,444.13

7/12 of $568,803.04 331,801.77

5/12 of $464,444.13 193,518.39

Total profits tax for fiscal year ended

May 31, 1921, Section 328- $525,320.16

The income tax of plaintiff for said fiscal year was

determined as follows:

Net income- $2,350,425.78

Less : Interest on United States

obligations not exempt- $143,352.56

Profits tax- 525,320.16 668,672.72

Amount taxable at 10% - $1,681,753.06

Income tax at 10%- $ 168,175.31



25

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

As a conclusion of law from the foregoing facts, the

Court determines that the Commissioner of Internal Reve-

nue erred in failing and refusing to allow to plaintiff de-

ductions on its income tax return for the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1922, in the amount of $12,022.93 for further

depreciation on wells, and in the amount of $68,461.16

for income taxes accrued and paid to the government of

Great Britain, and in levying tax assessments on the basis

of net income computed without the allowance of said

deductions.

The court determines that the defendant, Rex B. Good-

cell, erroneously and illegally collected from plaintiff the

sum of $11,451.60, and that the plaintiff is entitled to

recover from defendant the sum of $11,451.60, together

with interest thereon as provided by law.

That the plaintiff is also entitled to costs of suit herein.

That judgment be entered against the defendant accord-

ingly.

DATED: November 17, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge

Approved as to form according to Rule 44.

Alva C. Baird

E. H.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 17, 1933. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



26

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM )

CO. LTD., a Corporation,
)

)

Plaintiff, )

)

vs. ) No. 4258-C.

)

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector )

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collec- )

tion District of California, )

)

Defendant. )

JUDGMENT ON FINDINGS.

The above case came on regularly for trial on the 28th

day of April, 1931, before the Court, sitting without a

jury, a trial by jury having been waived by written stipu-

lation of the parties thereto; plaintiff appearing by Joseph

D. Peeler and Melvin D. Wilson, Esqs., and Miller, Cheva-

lier, Peeler & Wilson, its attorneys, and the defendant

appearing by Samuel W. McNabb, Esq., United States

Attorney for the Southern District of California, Ignatius

F. Parker, Esq., Assistant United States Attorney for

said District, C. M. Charest, Esq., General Counsel,



27

Bureau of Internal Revenue, and Richard W. Wilson,

Esq., Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue; and

the trial having proceeded, and oral and documentary evi-

dence on behalf of the respective parties having been sub-

mitted to the Court for consideration and decision, and

the Court, after due deliberation, having rendered its

decision and filed its findings and ordered that judgment

be entered in favor of plaintiff in accordance with said

findings

;

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the law, and by

reason of the findings aforesaid, it is considered by the

Court that the plaintiff have judgment in the amount of

$11,451.60, together with interest at the rate of 6 per

cent, as provided by law, on $852.40, from October 22,

1923; on $4,859.49 from May 16, 1923; on $4,690.45

from May 15, 1923, and on $1,049.26 from February 15,

1923, with costs taxed at $20.00.

Judgment rendered this Nov. 17, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

CERTIFICATE OF PROBABLE CAUSE.

The Court certifies that the defendant, Rex B. Goodcell,

as Collector of Internal Revenue, exacted and received

payment of the monies recovered herein in the perform-

ance of his official duty, and that there was probable cause

for the act done by the defendant, and that he was acting



28

under the directions of the Secretary of the Treasury,

or other proper officer of the Government.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

Approved as to form as required by Rule 44.

Peirson M. Hall

P^Vrson M. Hall,

E. H.

United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird

Alva C. Baird,

E. H.

' " Assistant United States Attorney.

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT.

Joseph D. Peeler

Joseph D. Peeler,

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF.

JUDGMENT ENTERED NOVEMBER 17th, 1933.

R. S. ZIMMERMAN, Clerk, By Francis E. Cross,

Deputy Clerk.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 17, 1933. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



29

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
COMPANY, LTD., a Corporation,

Plaintiff and Appellee

vs. At Law

No. 4258-C.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth

Collection District of California,

Defendant and Appellant

BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

Be it remembered that heretofore to-wit, on the 28th

day of April, 1931, the above-entitled cause came on regu-

larly for trial at Los Angeles, California, upon the issues

joined herein, before his Honor, George Cosgrave, sitting

as Judge of the above-entitled Court, without a jury, a

jury having been duly waived by the parties by written

Stipulation as follows:



30

"IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between

counsel for the respective parties that trial by jury in the

above case is expressly waived.

"Dated : This 8th day of April, 1931.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON
BY JOSEPH D. PEELER,

Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff,

Samuel W. McNabb,

Samuel W. McNabb,
,

United States Attorney,

Ignatius F. Parker,

Ignatius F. Parker,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Attorneys for Defendant"

Messrs. Miller, Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson by Joseph

D. Peeler, Esq. appeared for plaintiff, and the defendant

appeared by Samuel W. McNabb, United States Attorney

for the Southern District of California, Ignatius F. Parker

and Louis Somers, Assistant United States Attorneys for

said District, and Richard W. Wilson, Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue, and the parties introduced

in evidence a Stipulation as to certain facts, which had

been agreed upon by both parties, which Stipulation (omit-

ting the Exhibits therein referred to) is as follows:



31

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
- CENTRAL DIVISION.

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
CO. LTD., a Corporation,

Plaintifif,

-V-

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth

Collection District of California,

Defendant.

No. 4258-C.

STIPULATION OF FACTS.

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by the parties, plain-

tiff and defendant, in this action, by their respective coun-

sel, that the following statements of fact are true and

correct, and shall be accepted and used as agreed evidence

in this case, provided, however, that nothing herein shall

prevent either party from introducing other and further

evidence, not inconsistent herewith.

I.

That the plaintiff. The St. Helens Petroleum Company,

Ltd. is and was at all times hereinafter mentioned, a cor-

poration organized under the laws of Great Britain, and

having its principal office and place of business at Los

Angeles, California.



32

II.

That the plaintiff filed with Rex B. Goodcell, the then

Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection Dis-

trict of California, its original and amended income tax

returns for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, on August

15, 1922, November 24, 1922, February 14, 1923, and Oc-

tober 22, 1923.

III.

That the plaintiff paid to the defendant. Rex B. Good-

cell, as Collector of Internal Revenue, upon demand, the

amounts of taxes shown on said returns in the following

amounts and on the following dates, to-wit:

August 15, 1922 $ 7,500.00

November 15, 1922 136.58

November 24, 1922 11,465.31

February 15, 1923 5,732.65

February 15, 1923 3,818.29

May 15, 1923 3,818.29

May 16, 1923 4,859.49

October 22, 1923 852.40

Credit- May 15, 1922 872.16

$39,056.17

Less adjustment 10.00

Total $39,046.17

IV.

That thereafter, on March 11, 1929, the plaintiff paid

to Galen H. Welch, as Collector of Internal Revenue for

the Sixth Collection District of California, upon demand,

an additional tax of $2,166.21, together with interest in



33

the amount of $819.14, or a total of $2,985.35, on account

of said income tax returns for the fiscal year ended May

31, 1922.

V.

That on May 3, 1930, plaintiff filed with the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue, a claim for refund of income

taxes paid for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, in the

form and manner shown by photostatic copy herewith,

marked Exhibit No. 1.

VI.

That on July 17, 1926, plaintiff filed with the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue, a claim for refund of income

taxes paid for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, in the

manner and form shown by photostatic copy herewith,

marked Exhibit No. 2.

VII.

That on November 20, 1923, plaintiff filed with the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue, a claim for credit of

taxes paid for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, in the

manner and form shown by photostatic copy herewith,

marked Exhibit No. 3.

VIII.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has failed

to take any action with respect to the claim for refund

filed on May 3, 1930. That on November 7, 1928, the

Comissioner of Internal Revenue rejected the claim for

credit filed on November 30, 1923, and the claim for re-



34

fund filed on July 17, 1926, and announced his rejection

of said claims in a letter dated November 7, 1928.

rx.

That plaintiff is entitled to a further deduction for de-

preciation on wells, with respect to the Nutt Lease, in the

amount of $12,022.93, for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1922.

X.

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, the

plaintiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great

Britain, an income tax in the amount of £ 17,827-4-0 Ster-

ling, which at the rate of $4.14 was the equivalent of

$73,804.61 in United States currency. That the income

of plaintiff from sources within the United States during

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, was 92.76 per centum

of the total net income of plaintiff from all sources during

said year. Plaintiff contends, and defendant denies, that

plaintiff is entitled to a deduction, in determining its tax-

able net income, of the income taxes so accrued and paid

to the Government of Great Britain; but it is agreed that

if said taxes are deductible, the amount of said deduction

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922 is $68,461.16. It

is also stipulated that plaintiff deducted from the dividends

paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal year an

amount of at least $68,461.16, on account of said British

income taxes.

XI.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has allowed

no deduction on account of said British income taxes for



35

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, and that no refund

has been made to plaintiff of any taxes paid by it on its

Federal income tax returns for the fiscal year ended May

31, 1922.

Joseph D. Peeler

Miller, Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson,

Counsel for Plaintiff.

Samuel W. McNabb

SAMUEL W. McNABB,
United States Attorney.

Ignatius F. Parker

IGNATIUS F. PARKER,
Assistant United States Attorney.

C. N. CHAREST,
General Counsel, Bureau of Internal

Revenue,

Richard W. Wilson

Richard W. Wilson,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal

Revenue.

Approved

:

United States District Judge.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr. 28, 1931 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.



36

(Testimony of A. P. McEachren)

A. P. McEACHREN,

a witness called on behalf of the plaintiff, being first duly

sworn, testified as follows:

I am local secretary for the Kern River Oilfields of

California, Ltd. and the St. Helens Petroleum Co. Ltd.

My duties are those of office manager and chief account-

ant. The books of these companies have been handled

under my direct supervision from July 1919 to date. I

am familiar with the oil lease called the Nutt Well No. 1.

It comprises 20 acres located in the Montebello Field and

was acquired on May 8, 1919. The capital expenditure

on the one well that was drilled on that property from

the date of acquisition to June 1, 1920, amounted to $66,-

132.15. They were capital additions and not included in

the revenue. They were depreciable assets. In auditing

the returns of the St. Helens Petroleum Company for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1921, and 1922, respectively,

the Government failed to allow a depreciation on account

of those sums totaling $66,132.15 owing to inadvertence or

error on the part of the Internal Revenue Agent, ap-

parently, he overlooked the capital expenditures to Nutt

Well No. 1 to May 31, 1920. He allowed depreciation

to the capital additions from July 1, 1920. The period

from June 1 to May 31st was a fiscal year adopted by the

corporation. The figures I have given are from the

books of the St. Helens Petroleum Co., Ltd. and are true

and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Counsel for the respective parties thereupon entered

into the following Stipulation in open Court:



37

"MR. PEELER : There is just one thing I overlooked,

and should have stated. This involves British cases and

British law, and by agreement, we have not attempted to

put into evidence the British law or the British cases. I

don't know whether the court will take judicial notice of

them automatically or not, but we would like to stipulate

that the court may take judicial notice of the British

law incorporated in the briefs of counsel.

"MR. WILSON: That is agreeable to the Govern-

ment, your Honor.

'THE COURT: Very well."

Pursuant to said Stipulation made in open Court, the

plaintiif in its opening Brief cited the following British

cases and British law:

Act of 1842, Section 54.

British Income Tax 1918, Schedule D, Par. 359.

British Income Tax 1918, Schedule D, Par. 394.

General Rules, Paragraph 420,

General Rules, Paragraph 439.

Law of Income Tax, E. M. Konstam, K. C, 1923.

Bradbury v. English Sewing Cotton Company, Ltd.,

(1922) 2 K. B. 589.

Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. John Blott

(H. L. 1921) 2 A. C. 171.

Gold Fields American Development Company, Ltd.,

V. Consolidated Gold Fields of South Africa,

Ltd., 135 The Law Times 14 (1926).

Rex V. Purdie ( 1914) 3 K. B. 1 12, 1 1 1 Times Law

Reports 531.

Sheldrick v. South African Breweries, Ltd. (1923)

1 K. B. 173, at 191.



38

Defendant cited British cases and British law as follows

in his Brief:

Ashton Gas Company v. Attorney General (1906)

75 L. J. Ch. 1, 93 L. T. 676.

Bart, Sir ]^Iarcus Samuel, v. The Commissioner of

Inland Revenue, 34 T. L. R. 552 (Vol 7, Great

Britain Tax Cases, p. 27)

Brooke v. Commissioners of Inland Revenue (7 T.

C 261 j (1918) 1 K. B. p. 257.

Commissioners of Inland Revenue v. John Blott

(H. L. 1921) 2 A. C. 171.

Mylam (Surveyor of Taxes) v. The Market Har-

borough Advertiser Company, Ltd., 21 T. L.

R. 201, Great Britain Tax Cases, Vol. 5, p. 95.

Scottish Union and National Insurance Company

V. New Zealand and Australian Land Company

(1921), 1. App. Gas. 172.

Sheldrick v. South African Breweries, Ltd. (1923),

1 K. B. 173.

"Income Tax", F. G. Underhay.

"The Law of Income Tax", Second Edition, E. M.

Konstam, K. C.

Report of Commissioner of Inland Revenue for the

fiscal year ended March 31, 1922.

"Taxation of Business in Great Britain", Depart-

ment of Commerce, Trade Promotion Series,

No. 60, p. 65.

Great Britain:

Income Tax Act 1918 and Finance Acts 1919 to

1925, Inc.

Schedule D, paraj:^raph 359.



39

Schedule D, paragraph 394,

Section 237, Act of 1918.

General Rules, paragraph 420.

General Rules, paragraph 439.

General Rules, paragraph 442.

In its Reply Brief, plaintiff cited British law and

British cases as follows

:

Konstam, Income Tax, pp. 19 and 20.

Ashton Gas Company v. Attorney General, 75 L.

J. Ch. 1.

Bradbury v. English Sewing Cotton Co., Ltd., 2

K. B. 589.

Commissioners v. Blott, 2 A. C. 171.

Gold Fields American Development Company, Ltd.

V. Consolidated Gold Fields of South Africa,

Ltd., 135 The Law Times, 14.

Ritson V. Phillips, 131 L. T. 384; 9 Tax. Gas. 10

Thereupon the respective parties having rested, plain-

tiff, by its counsel, moved for judgment on the record

and asked for special Findings of Fact, and the defend-

ant, by his counsel, moved for judgment for the defendant

on the oral and documentary evidence introduced. The

Court reserved its ruling on said motions until the final

decision of the case.

Briefs were filed and the cause submitted for decision.

Thereafter and on the 21st day of September, 1933, the

Court made the following Minute Order

:

At a stated term, to wit: The SEPTEMBER Term,

A. D. 1933, of the District Court of the United States

of x-\merica, within and for the CENTRAL Division



40

of the Southern District of California, held at the Court

Room thereof, in the City of LOS ANGELES on

THURSDAY the 21st day of SEPTEIMBER in the year

of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three.

Present :

The Honorable GEO. COSGRAVE, District Judge.

THE ST. HELENS PETRO-
LEUM COMPANY, LTD., a cor-

poration, Plaintiff, ) Nos. 4252

vs. ) 4255

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Liternal Revenue, Defendant.

THE ST. HELENS PETRO-
LEUM COMPANY, LTD., a cor-

poration, Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Collector

of Internal Revenue.

KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corpora-

tion. Plaintiff

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Collector

of Internal Revenue, Defendant.

KERN RIVER OILFIELDS OF
CALIFORNIA, LTD., a corpora-

tion, Plaintiff

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of

Internal Revenue, Defendant.

Nos. 4258-H

4045-H (Dis-

missed)

Nos. 4253-M

4256-M

4257-J Law

No. 4254-J Law



41

These consolidated causes having under date of April

28, 1931 come before the Court for hearing, and having

been ordered submitted on Stipulation of Facts filed and

briefs to be filed, and briefs having been filed, and the

Court having duly considered the matter, it is now by

the Court ordered:

"The question presented in this case is whether, in

computing its net taxable income, a foreign corporation

is entitled to deduct income taxes paid a foreign country

when such taxes so paid' were, as permitted by the laws

of the foreign country, deducted from dividends paid to

its stockholders. The Revenue Act applicable to the years

involved in clear language allows such deduction, but

the government maintains that since the corporation is

empowered to deduct from the dividends payable to its

stockholders the amount of such tax, it does not come

within the meaning of the Revenue Act.

'T think the position of the government is not well-

founded. The foreign corporation in the express lan-

guage of the Revenue Act is entitled to a deduction of

such payments and I regard as entirely incidental the cir-

cumstance that under the laws of the foreign country the

corporation is entitled to credit to the tax so paid when

it comes to paying dividends to its shareholders. The in-

Gtatutc

terpretation sought by the government would change a/pro-

vision of a statute in which there is no ambiguity what-

ever. This may not be done. (Gould v. Gould, 245 U. S.

151).

"Judgment is therefore ordered in favor of the plaintiffs

with exception to defendant.



42

Pursuant to a Motion to re-open the case for the ad-

mission of additional evidence, and the Order of the

Court made on said Motion, the following Stipulation of

Additional Facts was submitted to the Court:

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

ST. HELENS PETROLEUM COMPANY,
LTD., a corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of Internal

Revenue,

Defendant.

ST. HELENS PETROLEUM COMPANY,
LTD., a corporation.

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector of Internal

Revenue,

Defendant.

ST. HELENS PETROLEUM COMPANY,
LTD., a corporation.

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Collector of Internal

Revenue,

Defendant.

No. 4252

No. 4255

No. 4258



43

STIPULATION OF ADDITIONAL
FACTS

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by

the parties, plaintiff and defendant in these actions, by

their respective counsel, that the following statements of

fact are true and correct and shall be accepted and used

as agreed evidence in these cases, in addition to the evi-

dence heretofore presented to the Court.

I.

On November 7, 1928, the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue issued a letter to the St. Helens Petroleum Com-

pany, Ltd., setting forth his final determination of its tax

liability for the fiscal years ended May 31, 1917 to May

31, 1922, inclusive. A copy of said letter of November

7, 1928, is attached hereto, marked Exhibit A.

IL

It is stipulated that said letter of November 7, 1928,

sets forth the final determinations by the Commissioner

of Internal Revenue, of the net income, income tax, and

profits tax of the St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd.,

for the fiscal years ended May 31, 1921 and 1922, respec-

tively, as well as the method and figures used in said

determinations.

III.

Nothing in this stipulation of facts is to be construed

as an admission by the plaintiff that said determinations

and computations of the net income, income tax or profits



44

tax by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, for either

of the fiscal years ended May 31, 1921 and May 31, 1922,

respectively, are correct, insofar as they are inconsistent

with the stipulation of facts heretofore introduced in these

actions.

JOSEPH D. PEELER

Joseph D. Peeler,

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

PEIRSON M. HALL
Peirson M. Hall,

U. S. Attorney

ALVA C. BAIRD

Alva C. Baird,

Assistant U. S. Attorney

EUGENE HARPOLE
Eugene Harpole,

Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal

Revenue

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS



45

COPY
Nov. 7, 1928.

IT:AR:SM
LMS-28935-D-28939

A-28936-E-28940

B-28937

C-28938

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd.,

1100 Chapman Building,

Los Angeles, California.

Sirs:

Li accordance with Section 274 of the Revenue Act of

1926 you are advised that the determination of your tax

liability for the fiscal years ended May 31, 1917 to May

31, 1922, inclusive, discloses a deficiency of $277,368.73

for the fiscal years ended May 31, 1921 and May 31,

1922, and overassessments aggregating $412,333.38 for

the fiscal years ended May 31, 1917 to May 31, 1920, in-

clusive as shown in the attached statement.

The sections of the law above mentioned allow you to

petition the United States Board of Tax Appeals within

sixty days from the date of the mailing of this letter for

a redetermination of your tax liability. However, if you

acquiesce in this determination, you are requested to exe-

cute the enclosed Form 866 and forward both original

and duplicate to the Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Washington, D. C, for the attention of IT:C:P-7.

Respectfully,

D. H. BLAIR,

Commissioner.

By (Signed) C. B. Allen,

Deputy Commissioner,



46

Enclosures

:

Statement

Form 866

Form 882.

STATEMENT

IT:FAR:SM-60-D
LMS-28935-C-28938

A-28936-D-28939

B-28937-E-28940

In re: St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd.,

1100 Chapman Building,

Los Angeles, California.

Fiscal Years Ended

:

Deficiency in Tax Overassessment

May 31, 1917 $ 75,862.08

1918 130,653.69

1919 124,526.94

1920 81,290.67

1921 $275,202.52

1922 2,166.21

Totals $277,368.73 $412,333.38

Reference is made to your protest dated November 26,

1926, against the findings of the Bureau relative to the

audit of your income and profits tax returns for the fiscal

years ended May 31, 1917 to May 31, 1922, inclusive, as

set forth in Bureau letter dated November 12, 1926.

After a careful examination and review of your protest

and of the additional information submitted in conference

held on January 21, 1927 and subsequent thereto, you are

advised that the Bureau holds that the denial of your



47

application for the assessment of your excess profits tax

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1917 under the provi-

sions of Section 210 of the Revenue Act of 1917 is cor-

rect inasmuch as there has been disclosed no exceptional

hardship evidenced by gross disproportion between the

tax computed without the benefit of Section 210 and the

tax computed by reference to the representative concerns

specified in that Section.

Your profits tax liability for the fiscal years ended May

31, 1918 to May 31, 1922, inclusive, has been redetermined

under the provisions of Sections 210 and 328 of the

Revenue Acts of 1917, 1918 and 1921, respectively, based

upon the additional information submitted.

The detailed computation of your tax liability for the

fiscal years ended May 31, 1917 to May 31, 1922, inclu-

sive, is as follows

:

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

Year ended May 31, 1917

Schedule 1

Net Income

Net income shown in Bureau

letter dated November 12, 1926 $143,560.83

As corrected 142,543.40

Deduction $ 1,017.43

Deduction

:

(a) Total depreciation allowed 106,742.65

Previously allowed 105,725.22

Additional depreciation $ 1,017.43



48

Explanation of Item Changed

(a) Depreciation on wells has been adjusted in accord-

ance with the attached schedule. No change has been

made in depreciation on field equipment as previously

allowed.

Schedule 2

Invested Capital

Capital stock $ 723,862.98

Surplus 1,791.96

Total beginning of year shown by books as

disclosed by Schedule 2, Revenue Agent's

report dated September 30, 1922 $ 725,654.94

Additions

:

(a) Increase in value of prop-

erties $543,384.39

(b) Nonoperating wells 8,547.74

(c) McLeod Lease Suspense 232,052.83

(d) Depreciation reserve 168,094.86

(e) Sale of capital stock 119,774.54

(f ) Unpaid dividends 2,371.48

Total additions 1,074,225.84

Total $1,799,880.78



49

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

Forward $1,799,880.78

Reductions

:

(g) Storm loss $ 9,337.84

(h) Depletion 245,160.57

(i) Impounded cash, McLeod
Lease 295,712.73

(j) Accrued British Income

Tax 46,976.95

(k) Income tax prorated 2,145.49

(1) Dividends 1140,931.61

Total reductions 740,265.19

Invested capital as corrected $1,059,615.59

Explanation of Items

(a) Property values with respect to leaseholds and wells

have been adjusted to conform to the values shown in the

attached schedules. The value allowed for field equip-

ment is that shown by books. The McLeod Lease prop-

erties have been eliminated for invested capital purposes,

since the income from this lease was impounded and not

included in taxable income by reason of a suit pending"

against the occupants of the lands on which this lease was

located.

(b) As adjusted in Schedule 2, Revenue Agent's report

dated September 30, 1922.

(c) McLeod Lease items eliminated from liabilities for

reasons given under item (a) above.



50

(d) Reserve for depreciation decreased to conform to

the attached schedules after ehmination of depreciation on

McLeod Lease.

(e) Sale of capital stock January 24, 1917 $337,546.44

Average for 4-8/31 months $119,774.54

(f) Unpaid dividends as at May 31, 1916, reduced to

the amount shown in protest dated March 1, 1927.

(g") Storm loss is eliminated from invested capital since

the loss occurred prior to the taxable year and is carried

on the books as a deferred expense.

(h) Reserve for depletion is adjusted to conform to

the attached depletion schedule.

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

(i) Impounded cash of McLeod Lease eliminated for

reasons given under item (a).

(j) Accrued British income taxes, Hability for which

was not set up on books.

(k) Preceding year's income tax $3,881.28 prorated.

(1) Inasmuch as date of payment of dividend has not

been furnished the total amount is eliminated from in-

vested capital as of the beginning of the taxable year.

Schedule 3

Computation of Tax

Excess Profits Tax

Net income, Schedule 1 $142,543.40

Invested capital, Schedule 2 $1,059,615.59

Less:

.00547% account of foreign

income 5,796.10



51

$1,053,819.49

Invested capital employed in the

United States

Deduction :

8% of invested capital $ 84,305.56

Income Deductions Balance Rate Tax

$142,543.40 $84,305.56 $58,237.84 20% $11,647.57

Profits tax—$11,647.57 reduced to 5/12 $ 4,853.15

Income Tax

Net income $142,543.40

Less: Excess profits tax 4,853.15

Taxable at 2% $137,690.25 $ 2,753.81

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

Amounts brought forward $4,853.15

2,753.81

5/12 of net income $59,393.08

Less

:

Excess profits tax 4,853.15

Taxable at 4% 2,181.60

Total tax $ 9,788.56

Previously assessed:

Original tax assessed, August

1917, Page 2, Line 21 $2,054.03

Assessed September 1917, Page

3, Line 29 1,326.41

Assessed May 1918, Page 366

Line 9 5,264.04

Assessed January 1921, Account #400001 8,178.67

Assessed August, 1922, Account #400221 70,881.52

Total $ 87,704.67



52

Less:

Tax abated - C - 146614 2,054.03

Balance tax assessed $ 85,650.64

Tax liability 9,788.56

Overassessment $ 75,862.08

Fiscal Year May 31, 1918

Schedule 4

Net Income

Net income shown in Bureau

letter dated November 12, 1926 $ 175,038.50

As corrected 173,397.83

Deductions. $ 1,640.67

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

Deductions

:

(a) Depreciation $1,038.18

(b) Depletion 602.49

Total deductions $1,640.67

Explanation of Items Changed.

(a) The basis of this adjustment is set forth in Sched-

ule 1(a) herein.

Total depreciation allowed $106,076.54

Previously allowed 105,038.36

Additional depreciation $ 1,038.18

(b) Depletion is allowed in ' accordance with the at-

tached schedules. The total allowance for the taxable year



53

is based on the 1917 and 1918 law and regulations pro-

portioned to the proper periods included in the taxable

year.

Depletion under 1917 law $95,296.71

7/12 for fiscal year $ 55,589.75

Depletion under 1918 law 117,568.12

5/12 for fiscal year 48,986.72

Total allowed $104,576.47

Depletion previously allowed 103,973.98

Additional depletion $ 602.49

Schedule 5

Computation of Tax- 1917 Law

Net income. Schedule 4 $173,397.83

Less:

Profits tax,

Section 210 10,820.02 $10,820.02

Amount taxable at 2% and 4% $162,577.81

Tax at 2% 3,251.56

Tax at 4% 6,503.11

Total tax under 1917 law $20,574.69

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

Schedule 6

Computation of Tax -1918 Law
Net income. Schedule 4 $173,397.83

Less:

Profits tax. Section 328 42,465.13 $42,465.13

Amount taxable at 12% $130,932.70 15,711.92

Total tax under 1918 law $58,177.05



54

SUMMARY.

7/12 of tax under 1917 law $12,001.90

5/12 of tax under 1918 law 24,240.44

Total tax for fiscal year

ended May 31, 1918 $36,242.34

Taxes previously assessed:

August 1918 List, Page 16, Line 11 $22,932.60

Account #400222 143,963.43

Total tax assessed $166,896.03

Less:

Total tax liability 36,242.34

Overassessment $130,653.69

Year ended May 31, 1919

Schedule 7

Net income shown in Bureau

letter dated November 12, 1926 $ 63,007.49

As corrected 62,107.06

Deduction $ 900.43

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

Deductions

:

(a) Depreciation on wells $67,571.76

Depreciation on equipment 18,692.24

Total allowed $86,264.00

Previously allowed 85,363.57

Additional depreciation 900.43

(a) The basis of this adjustment is explained in Sched-

ule 1(a) herein.



55

Schedule 8

Computation of Tax.

Net income, Schedule 7 $ 62,107.06

Less:

Profits tax, Section 328 None

Amount taxable at 12% and 10% $62,107.06

Tax at 12% (1918) rate) 7,452.85

Tax at 10% (1919 rate) 6,210.71

Summary of Taxes

7/12 of tax at 1918 rate $ 4,347.49

5/12 of tax at 1919 rate 2,587.79

Total tax liability for fiscal year

ended May 31, 1919 $ 6,935.28

Tax previously assessed:

Account #400141 $106,850.14

Account #40122 3,897.74

Account #400081 20,714.34

Total Tax assessed $131,462.22

Less: Total tax liability 6,935.28

Overassessment $124,526.94

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

Year ended May 31, 1920

Schedule 9

Net income as shown in Bureau

letter dated November 12, 1926 $49,316.67

As corrected 49,599.34

Additions $ 282.67



56

Additions

:

(a) Depreciation

(b) Depletion

Explanation of Items Changed

(a) Explained in Schedule 1(a) herein.

Depreciation on wells $70,545.04

Depreciation on equipment 25,740.16

Total allowed $96,285.20

Previously allowed 96,517.87

Amount disallowed 232.67

(b) Depletion is allowed in accordance with the attached

schedules.

Depletion previously allowed $61,144.03

Total allowable 61,094.03

Amount disallowed 50.00

Schedule 10

Computation of Tax

Net income $49,599.34

Less:

Profits tax, Section 328 None

Amount taxable at 10% $49,599.34

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

Total tax liability (10% of $49,599.34) $ 4,959.93

Total tax assessed:

Account #400020 $ 4,865.10

Account #400140 81,385.50

Total tax assessed $ 86,250.60



57

Less:

Total tax liability 4,959.93

Overassessment $ 81,290.67

Year ended May 31, 1921

Schedule 11

Net income as shown in Bureau

letter dated November 12, 1926 $2,705,115.12

As corrected 2,350,425.78

Net adjustment 354,689.34

Additions

:

(a) Impounded funds $48,790.97

(b) Increase in profit on sale

of McLeod Lease 23,001.57

Total additions $71,792.54

Deductions

:

(c) Depreciation $ 64,200.02

(d) Depletion 300,779.68

(e) California audit

fee 1,110.00

(f) McLeod Lease

excess profits

duty 29,529.70

(g) British corpo-

ration profits

taxes 23,695.53

(h) London Office

expense 7,166.95

Total deductions 426,481.88

Net adjustment as above $ 354,689.34



58

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

Explanation of Items Changed.

(a) The net income on McLeod Lease impounded funds

is revised as follows

:

Impounded income as shown on page 7 of

office letter dated November 11, 1926 $1,707,992.83

Add:

Depreciation on wells and equipment 66,031.98

$1,774,024.81

Deduct

:

Difference in value of Liberty Bonds en-

tered on books and the value at date of

release of impounded funds as shown in

schedule(i transmitted with letter from

your representatives dated March 1, 1927 17,241.01

Impounded income as corrected $1,756,783.80

As previously determined 1,707,992.83

Increase $ 48,790.97

(b) The increased profit on sale of McLeod Lease is

determined as follows:

Payments received in year of sale $1,070,000.00

Depletion sustained on cost as shown in at-

tached schedules 25,949.37

Depreciation sustained 72,153.54

Cost or value at basic date $20,000.00

Cost of subsequent additions:

Legal expenses in 1921 91,880.23

Bonus plus interest, 1921 11,578.00



59

Cost of equipment and labor 95,677.51

Profit on sale for fiscal year

1921 948,967.17

$1,168,102.91 ^$1,168,102.91

Profit on sale as above 948,967.17

As previously determined 925,965.60

Increase $ 23,001.57

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement,

(c) The basis of this adjustment is explained in Sched-

ule 1(a) herein. Accumulated depreciation sustained on

McLeod lease wells and equipment is included in the total

depreciation allowed.

Depreciation allowed on wells $184,271.72

Depreciation allowed on field equipment 42,050.82

Total allowed $226,322.54

Previously allowed $162,122.52

Additional depreciation $ 64,200.02

(d) Explained in Schedule 9 (b) herein

Total depletion allowed $612,925.17

Previously allowed 312,145.49

Additional depletion $300,779.68

(e) (f) (g) and (h) These adjustments are based on

the additional information furnished by your representa-

tives under dates of January 17, 1927 and March 1, 1927.



60

Schedule 12

Computation of Tax

Profits tax, Section 328 $568,803.04

(1920 rates)

Profits tax, Section 328

(1921 rates) 464,444.13

7/12 of $568,803.04 331,801.77

5/12 of $464,444.13 193,518.39

Total profits tax for fiscal year

ended May 31, 1921, Section 328 $525,320.16

Net income $2,350,425.78

Less:

Interest on United

States Obligations

not exempt $143,352.56

Profits tax 525,320.16 668,672.72

Amount taxable at 107o $1,681,753.06 168,175.31

Total tax liability $693,495.47

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

Forward $693,495.47

Less taxes previously assessed:

Account #401796 $32,928.24

Account #400080 18,546.31

Account #400080 21,702.09

Account #400041 345,116.31 418,292.95

Deficiency $275,202.52



61

Year ended May 31, 1922

Schedule 13

Net income as shown in Bureau

letter dated November 12, 1926 $264,473.36

As corrected 245,913.17

Net adjustment $ 18,560.19

Additions

:

(a) Depreciation $ 11,547.06

Deductions

:

(b) London office expense and British

corporation profits tax 30,107.25

Net deduction as above $ 18,560.19

Explanation of Items Changed

(a) Explained in Schedule 1(a) herein.

Depreciation on wells $131,233.37

Depreciation in equipment 46,890.24

Total allowed $178,123.61

Previously allowed 189,670.67

Amount disallowed $ 11,547.06

(b) This adjustment is based on the information sub-

mitted by your representatives in supplemental protest

dated January 17, 1927.



62

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

Schedule 14

Computation of Tax

1921 Rates

Net income $245,913.17

Less

:

Profits tax, Section 328 26,779.94 $ 26,779.94

Amount taxable at 10% $219,133.23 21,913.32

Total tax at 1921 rates $ 48,693.26

1922 Rate

Net income $245,913.17

Tax on above at 12>^% 30,739.15

Summary of Taxes

7/12 of tax at 1921 rates

($48,693.26) 28,404.40

5/12 of tax at 1922 rates

(30,739.15) 12,807.98

Total tax liability for fiscal year $ 41,212.38

Less taxes previously assessed:

Account #402133 $15,273.16

Account #400040 22,930.61

Account #400101 842.40 39,046.17

Deficiency $ 2,166.21

In accordance with the above conclusions, the claims

listed below will be adjusted as indicated in the following

schedule

:



63

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd. Statement.

Kind Year Amount Allowed Rejected

Refund 1917 $49,282.73 $49,282.73

Refund 1917 35,000.00 26,579.35 $8,420.65

Refund 1917 10,000.00 10,000.00

Refund 1918 10,000.00 91,345.88

Credit 1918 35,964.57 35,964.57

Refund 1919 10,000.00 121,692.73

Allowed

Credit 1916-1918-1920 8,054.21- 1918 portion $3,343.24

1919
"

2,834.21

1920 "
1,753.62

Rejected

1916 portion 123.14

Allowed Rejected

Credit & Refund 1920 6,537.23 19,537.05

Refund 1920 10,000.00 10,000.00

Refund 1920 50,000.00 50,000.00

Refund 1921 50,000.00 50,000.00

Refund 1921 15,000.00 15,000.00

Refund 1922 7,500.00 7,500.00

Credit 1922 10,631.87 10,631.87

The overassessments indicated above will be made the

subject of Certificates of Overassessment which will reach

you in due course through the office of the Collector of

Internal Revenue for your district and will be applied by

that official in accordance with Section 284(a) of the

Revenue Act of 1926.

The Collector of Internal Revenue will also be notified

of the above rejections.



64

Payment should not be made until a bill is received

from the Collector of Internal Revenue for your district

and remittance should then be made to him.

A copy of this letter has been furnished your authorized

representatives, Miller and Chevalier, Southern Building,

Washington, D. C.

The right of appeal to the United States Board of Tax

Appeals as indicated on page one of this letter applied

only to those years in which there is a deficiency in tax

as defined by Section 273 of the Revenue Act of 1926.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 6, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.

On the 17th day of November, 1933, defendant filed

a Motion for Arrest of Judgment, which said Motion,

omitting the Memorandum of Points and Authorities

thereto attached, is as follows

:

IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

ST. HELENS PETROLEUM COM-
PANY, LTD.

Plaintiff,

Vs.

REX B. GOODCELL,
Former Collector of Internal Revenue,

Defendant.

{
NO. 4258-C

MOTION FOR
ARREST OF
JUDGMENT.



65

Now on this 14th day of November, 1933, comes Rex

B. Goodcell, defendant in the above-entitled cause, by his

attorneys, Peirson M. Hall United States Attorney for

the Southern District of California, Alva C. Baird, As-

sistant United States Attorney for said District, and

Eugene Harpole, Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal

Revenue, and moves that judgment in the above-entitled

cause be arrested, as to him, upon the following grounds

and for the following reasons:

1. That no substantial or sufficient evidence has been

introduced in the case upon which to base a judgment for

the plaintiff.

2. That this Court has no jurisdiction of the subject

matter of this action, the tax having been assessed under

the "special assessment" provisions of Sections 327 and

328 of the Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921. (40 Stat.

1092, 1093).

Dated: This 14th day of November, 1933.

Peirson M. Hall V
PEIRSON M. HALL, U. S. ATTORNEY,

E. H.

Alva C. Baird V
ALVA C BAIRD, ASST. U. S. ATTORNEY,

E. H.

Eugene Harpole V
EUGENE HARPOLE, SPECIAL ATTORNEY,
Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 17, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk



66

Subsequently and on the l7th day of November, 1933,

the Court entered the following Minute Order of its Ac-

tion upon said Motion for Arrest of Judgment:

At a stated term, to wit: The SEPTEMBER Term,

A. D. 1933, of the District Court of the United States of

America within and for the CENTRAL Division of the

Southern District of California, held at the Court Room

thereof in the City of LOS ANGELES on FRIDAY the

17th day of NOVEMBER in the year of our Lord one

thousand nine hundred and thirty-three.

Present

:

The Honorable GEO. COSGRAVE District Judge.

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
COMPANY, LTD., a corporation.

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector, etc.,

Defendant.

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
COMPANY, LTD., a corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

GALEN H. WELCH, Collector, etc..

Defendant.

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
COMPANY, LTD., a corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector, etc., Defendant.

The Court having duly considered the motion of the

Government for arrest of Judgment, filed on November

No. 4252-C-Law

No. 4255-C-Law.

No. 4258-C-Law.



67

14th, 1933, in No. 4252-C, Law; and the motions of the

Government for arrest of judgment, each filed on No-

vember 17, 1933, in cases 4255-C and 4258-C, Law, re-

spectively, and having duly considered the Memorandum
of Points and Authorities filed November 16, 1933, in

opposition to motions for arrest of judgment,

IT IS NOW by the Court ORDERED that the said

three motions in arrest of judgment be, and the same are

hereby, denied, and that exceptions be noted for the

defendant.

On the said 17th day of November, 1933, the Defend-

ant filed and presented to the Court the following Re-

quest for Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

:

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
CO. LTD., a Corporation,

Plaintifif,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue for the

Sixth District of California,

Defendant.

REQUEST FOR FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Comes now the Defendant above-named, by and through

his attorneys, Peirson M. Hall, United States Attorney

NO. 4258-C.



68

for the Southern District of California, Alva C. Baird,

Assistant United States Attorney for said District, and

Eugene Harpole, Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal

Revenue, and hereby requests the Court that in rendering

and making its judgment in the above-entitled cause, which

has been submitted to the Court, said Court make specific

findings of fact and conclusions of law upon the issues

included in said cause, as set forth in the proposed Find-

ings of Fact and Conclusions of Law hereto attached.

Peirson M. Hall V
PEIRSON M. HALL E. H.

U. S. Attorney,

Alva C. Baird V
ALVA C. BAIRD E. H.

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant.

Considered and denied

Exceptions noted.

Geo. Cosgrave,

Judge.

FINDINGS OF FACT.
'

I.

That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence pro-

duced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support a

Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action.



69

11.

The tax involved in this action was assessed under the

provisions of Sections 327 and 328 of the Revenue Act

of 1921.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

L

That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence pro-

duced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support a

Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action.

II.

That this Court has no jurisdiction of the subject

matter of this action, the tax involved having been as-

sessed under the provisions of Sections 327 and 328 of

the Revenue Act of 1921.

in.

That upon the law, the plaintiff is not entitled to recover

any sum whatsoever from the defendant in the above-en-

titled cause.

Dated: This day of , 1933.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.

Approved as to form as provided by Rule 44

:

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 17, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.

Plaintiff presented the following Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law to the Court on the 17th day of No-

vember, 1933:



70

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM CO.

LTD., a Corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collec-

tion District of California,

Defendant.

No. 4258-C.

SPECIAL FINDINGS OF
FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The above case came on regularly for trial on the

28th day of April, 1931, before the Court, sitting without

a jury, a trial by jury having been waived by written

stipulation of the parties thereto; plaintiff appearing by

Joseph D. Peeler and Melvin D. Wilson, Esqs., and Miller,

Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson, its attorneys, and the defend-

ant appearing by Samuel W. McNabb, Esq., United States

Attorney for the Southern District of California, Ignatius

F. Parker, Esq., Assistant United States Attorney for

said District, C. M. Charest, Esq., General Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue, and Richard W. Wilson,

Esq., Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue; and

evidence, both oral and documentary, having been re-



71

ceived and the Court having fully considered the same,

hereby makes the following special findings of fact:

I.

That the plaintiff, The St. Helens Petroleum Company,

Ltd. is and was at all times hereinafter mentioned, a cor-

poration organized under the laws of Great Britain, and

having its principal office and place of business at Los

Angeles, California.

IL

That the plaintiff filed with Rex B. Goodcell, the then

Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collection

District of California, its original and amended income

tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, on

August 15, 1922, November 24, 1922, February 14, 1923,

and October 22, 1923.

III.

That the plaintiff paid to the defendant. Rex B. Good-

cell, as Collector of Internal Revenue, upon demand, the

amounts of taxes shown on said returns in the following

amounts and on the following dates, to-wit:

August 15, 1922 $ 7,500.00

November 15, 1922 136.58

November 24, 1922 11,465.31

February 15, 1923 5,732.65

February 15, 1923 3,818.29

May 15, 1923 3,818.29

May 16, 1923 4,859.49

October 22, 1923 852.40

Credit - May 15, 1923 872.16

$39,056.17

Less adjustment 10.00

Total $39,046.17



72

IV.

That thereafter, on March 11, 1929, the plaintiff paid

to Galen H. Welch, as Collector of Internal Revenue for

the Sixth Collection District of California, upon demand

an additional tax of $2,166.21, together with interest in

the amount of $819.14, or a total of $2,895.35, on ac-

count of said income tax returns for the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1922.

V.

That on May 3, 1930, July 17, 1926 and November 20,

1923, plaintiff filed with the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue, claims for refund of income taxes paid for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, in the form and manner

provided by law, covering the issues raised in the com-

plaint herein.

VI.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has failed

to take any action with respect to the claim for refund

filed on May 3, 1930. That on November 7, 1928, the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue rejected the claim for

credit filed on November 30, 1923, and the claim for re-

fund filed on July 17, 1926, and announced his rejection

of said claims in a letter dated November 7, 1928.

VII.

That plaintiff is entitled to a further deduction for de-

preciation on wells, with respect to the Nutt Lease, in the

amount of $12,022.93, for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1922.

VIII.

That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain,



n
an income tax in the amount of £17,827-4-0 Sterling,

which, at the rate of $4.14 was the equivalent of $73,804.61

in United States currency. That the income of plaintiff

from sources within the United States during the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1922, was 92.76 per centum of the

total net income of plaintiff from all sources during said

year. The amount of British income tax allocable to

United States income was $68,461.16. Plaintiff deducted

from dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said

fiscal year an amount of at least $68,461.16

IX.

That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has al-

lowed no deduction on account of said British income

taxes for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, and that

no refund has been made to plaintiff of any taxes paid by

it on its Federal income tax returns for said fiscal year.

X.

The taxable net income of the plaintiff for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1921, as determined by the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue, was $2,350,425.78. The

profits tax of plaintiff for said fiscal year was determined

under the provisions of Section 328, Revenue Acts of

1918 and 1921, as follows:

Profits tax, Section 328 (1920 rates) $568,803.04

Profits tax. Section 328 (1921 rates) 464,444.13

7/12 of $568,803.04 331,801.77

5/12 of $464,444.13 193,518.39

Total profits tax for fiscal year ended May

31, 1921, Section 328 - $525,320.16



74

The income tax of plaintiff for said fiscal year was

determined as follows:

Net income - $2,350,425.78

Less: Interest on United

States obligations not

exempt - $143,352.56

Profits tax - 525,320.16 668,672.72

Amount taxable at 10% - $1,681,753.06

Income tax at 10% - $ 168,175.31

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
As a conclusion of law from the foregoing facts, the

Court determines that the Commissioner of Internal Rev-

enue erred in failing and refusing to allow to plaintiff

deductions on its income tax return for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1922, in the amount of $12,022.93 for

further depreciation on wells, and in the amount of

$68,461.16 for income taxes accrued and paid to the

government of Great Britain, and in levying tax assess-

ments on the basis of net income computed without the

allowance of said deductions.

The court determines that the defendant. Rex B. Good-

cell, erroneously and illegally collected from plaintiff the

sum of $11,451.60, and that the plaintiff is entitled to

recover from defendant the sum of $11,451.60, together

with interest thereon as provided by law.

That the plaintiff is also entitled to costs of suit herein.



75

That judgment be entered against the defendant ac-

cordingly.

DATED: November 17, 1933.

Geo. C. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

Approved as to form according to Rule 44.

Alva C. Baird

E. H.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 17, 1933. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By Francis E. Cross, Deputy Clerk.

Whereupon the Court accepted the proposed Findings

of Fact and Conclusions of Law submitted by the Plain-

tiff, and adopted, made and entered the same as it Findings

of Fact and Conclusions of Law herein and rejected the

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law requested by

the defendant to which the defendant noted an exception

and on the 24th day of November, 1933, the following

Order was duly made and entered by the Court:



76

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

ST. HELENS PETROLEUM COM-
PANY, LTD., a corporation,

Plaintiff.

vs.

NO. 4258-C.

ORDER
ALLOWING
EXCEPTIONSREX B. GOODCELL, former Col-

lector of Internal Revenue,

Defendant.

IT IS ORDERED that exception in favor of the de-

fendant, to the Court's action in adopting and entering

the Conclusions of Law and Judgment presented by the

plaintiff and in refusing to adopt the Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law presented by the defendant, be

entered on the minutes of the court as of the 17th day

of November, 1933, by the Clerk, nunc pro tunc.

Geo. Cosgrave

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Approved as to form under Rule 44 and no objection

offered to entry of the Order.

Joseph D. Peeler

Attorney for Plaintiff.

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 24, 1933 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk, By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk.



71

STIPULATION RE APPROVAL OF BILL OF
EXCEPTIONS

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by

and between the attorneys for Plaintiff, Appellee, and De-

fendant, Appellant, that the foregoing- Bill of Exceptions

contains all evidence given and proceedings had in the

trial of this action material to the Appeal of defendant,

and that it may be approved, allowed and settled by the

Judge in the above-entitled Court as correct in all re-

spects; that the same shall be made a part of the record

in said case and be the Bill of Exceptions therein and

that said Bill of Exceptions may be used by either plaintiff

or defendant upon any Appeal taken by plaintiff or de-

fendant, and that said Bill may be certified and signed by

the Judge upon presentation of this Stipulation without

further notice to either party hereto or to their respective

counsel.

Dated: This 26th day of April, 1934.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER & WILSON,
BY Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee.

Peirson M. Hall D
PEIRSON M. HALL,

United States Attorney,

Robert W. Daniels

ROBERT W. DANIELS,

Asst. U. S. Attorney,



78

Alva C. Baird, E. H.

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Assistant U. S. Attorney

Eugene Harpole,

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant.

ORDER APPROVING AND SETTLING BILL OF
EXCEPTIONS

The follozving Bill of Exceptions duly proposed and

agreed upon by counsel for the respective parties, is cor-

rect in all respects and is hereby approved, allowed and

settled and made a part of the record herein and said Bill

of Exceptions may be used by the parties plaintiff or de-

fendant upon any appeal taken by either party plaintiff or

defendant.

Dated: This 27th day of April, 1934.

Geo Cosgrave

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr 27 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk

I



79

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ORDER EXTENDING TIME WITHIN WHICH TO
SERVE AND FILE BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

AND EXTENDING TERM.

On motion of Peirson M. Hall, United States Attorney

for the Southern District of California, Alva C. Baird,

Assistant United States Attorney for said District, and

Eugene Harpole, Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal

Revenue, and good cause appearing therefor;

IT IS ORDERED that the time within which the de-

fendant herein may serve and file its proposed Bill of

Exceptions is hereby extended to and including February

17, 1934.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that for the purpose

of making and fihng the Bill of Exceptions herein and

having same settled and allowed, and the making of any

and all motions necessary to be made within the Term in

which the Judgment herein was entered, the Term of this

Court is hereby extended to and including February 17,

1933.

Dated: November 23, 1933.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge

[Endorsed] : Filed Nov. 24, 1933. R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk.



80

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ORDER EXTENDING TERM

Upon motion of the Defendant, and good cause appear-

ing therefor,

IT IS ORDERED that for the purpose of making and

filing Bill of Exceptions herein, and the making of any

and all motions necessary to be made within the Term in

which the Judgment herein, was entered, the Term of this

Court is hereby extended to and including May 8, 1934.

DATED: February 7, 1934.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 7—1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk. By L. Wayne Thomas, Deputy Clerk.

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ORDER EXTENDING TIME WITHIN WHICH TO
SERVE AND FILE BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

U*pon motion of the Defendant, and good cause appear-

ing therefor

:

IT IS ORDERED that the time within which the De-

fendant herein may serve and file his proposed Bill of

Exceptions is hereby extended to and including May 8,

1934.

DATED: February 17, 1934.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 17 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By Edmund L. Smith Deputy Clerk



81

[Title of Court and Cause.]

PETITION FOR APPEAL

TO: THE HONORABLE GEORGE COSGRAVE,
JUDGE OF THE ABOVE COURT:

NOW COMES the Defendant, Rex B. Goodcell,

Former Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California, and feeling himself ag-

grieved by the Judgment entered in this cause, hereby

prays that an appeal may be allowed, to-wit: from the

United States District Court for the Southern District

of California to the United States Circuit Court of Ap-

peals for the Ninth Circuit, and in connection with this

Petition Petitioner hereby presents his Assignment of

Errors.

DATED: FEBRUARY 16th, 1934.

Peirson M. Hall E. H.

PEIRSON M. HALL,
United States Attorney,

Alva C. Baird E. H.

ALVA C BAIRD,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole.

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney, Bureau

of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 16 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By Edmund L. Smith Deputy Clerk



82

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
CO., LTD.,

a corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collec-

tor of Internal Revenue for the Sixth

District of California,

Defendant.

No. 4258-C.

ASSIGN-
MENT OF
ERRORS

The Defendant and Appellant above-named makes and

files the following assignment of errors upon which he

will rely in the prosecution of his appeal from the judg-

ment of this Court entered herein on the 17th day of

November, 1933.

I.

The Court erred in rendering judgment against the

defendant and in favor of the plaintiff in the sum of

$11,451.60, together with interest thereon and costs taxed

in the sum of $20.00, in that the evidence introduced

herein, the facts stipulated, and those facts established

and found therefrom by the Court and the record in this

cause are insufficient to support a judgment in favor of

the plaintiff in said amount, or in any other sum, or at all.

J



83

II.

The Court erred in rendering judgment for the plaintiff

and against the defendant herein, for the reason that the

evidence introduced and facts stipulated disclose that

plaintiff is a corporation organized under the laws of

Great Britain which, during the fiscal year ended May 31,

1922, accrued and paid to the Government of Great

Britain an income tax equivalent to $73,804.61 in United

States currency and that the plaintiff deducted from the

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year an amount of at least $68,461.16 on account of said

British income taxes.

III.

The Court erred in rendering judgment for the plain-

tiff and against the defendant herein for the reason that

the facts found by the Court are insufficient to support a

judgment for the plaintiff, the Court having found from

the evidence introduced and facts stipulated herein

:

"L

"That the plaintiff, The St. Helens Petroleum Com-

pany, Ltd. is and was at all times hereinafter mentioned, a

corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain,

and having its principal office and place of business at Los

Angeles, California.

"VIII.

"That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, plain-

tiff accrued and paid to the Government of Great Britain,

an income tax in the amount of £17,827-4-0' Sterling,

which, at the rate of $4.14 was the equivalent of $73,-

804.61 in United States currency. That the income of

plaintiff from sources within the United States during the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, was 92.76 per centum of

the total net income of plaintiff from all sources during



84

said year. The amount of British income tax allocable to

United States income was $68,461.16. Plaintiff deducted

from dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said

fiscal year an amount of at least $68,461.16.

"IX.

"That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has

allowed no deduction on account of said British income

taxes for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, and that no

refund has been made to plaintiff of any taxes paid by it

on its Federal income tax returns for said fiscal year.

"X.

"The taxable net income of the plaintiff for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1921, as determined by the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue, was $2,350,425.78. The

profits tax of plaintiff for said fiscal year was determined

under the provisions of Section 328, Revenue Acts of

1918 and 1921, as follows:

Profits tax, Section 328 (1920 rates) $568,803.04

Profits tax, Section 328 (1921 rates) 464,444.13

7/12 of $568,803.04 331,801.77

5/12 of $464,444.13 193,518.39

Total profits tax for fiscal year

ended May 31, 1921, Section 328— $525,320.16

The income tax of plaintiff for said fiscal year was de-

termined as follows:

Net income— $2,350,425.78

Less : Interest on United

States obligations

not exempt— $143,352.56

Profits tax— 525,320.16 668,672.72

Amount taxable at lO^o— $1,681,753.06

Income tax at 10%— $ 168,175.31"



85

IV.

The Court erred in finding and concluding as a matter

of law herein that any part of the amount of $68,461.16

accrued and paid by the plaintiff to the Government of

Great Britain as an income tax during the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1922, and deducted by plaintiff from divi-

dends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal year

was deductible from plaintiff's gross income for said year

in computing the correct income tax due from it to the

Government of the United States.

V.

The Court erred in refusing to adopt the Defendant's

Proposed Finding of Fact number I, which reads as

follows

:

"L

"That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence

produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support

a judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action,"

for the reason that the record and the evidence in this case

support and require said Proposed Finding of Fact.

VI.

The Court erred in refusing to adopt the Defendant's

Proposed Finding of Fact number II, which reads as

follows

:

'TI.

"The tax involved in this action was assessed under the

provisions of Sections 327 and 328 of the Revenue Act of

1921",

for the reason that the record and the evidence in this case

disclose that the tax involved in this action was assessed

under the provisions of Sections 327 and 328 of the Reve-

nue Acts of 1918 and 1921.



86

VII.

The Court erred in refusing to adopt the Defendant's

Proposed Conclusions of Law numbered I, II and III,

which read as follows

:

"I.

"That there was no substantial or sufficient evidence

produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which to support

a Judgment in its favor in the above-entitled action.

"II.

"That this Court has no jurisdiction of the subject mat-

ter of this action, the tax involved having been assessed

under the provisions of Sections 327 and 328 of the Reve-

nue Act of 1921.

"HI.

"That upon the law, the plaintiff is not entitled to re-

cover any sum whatsoever from the defendant in the

above-entitled cause",

for the reason that the evidence introduced and the facts

found by the Court in this action support and require the

adoption of said Conclusions of Law and disclose that the

Court is without power or jurisdiction to enter a judgment

for the plaintiff herein.

VIIL

The Court erred in concluding as a matter of law that

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue erred in failing

and refusing to allow to plaintiff a deduction on its income

tax return for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, in the

amount of $68,461.16 for income taxes accrued and paid

to the Government of Great Britain, for the reason that

the evidence introduced and the facts found therefrom by

the Court disclose that the amount of $68,461.16 so paid



87

by plaintiff was by it deducted from dividends paid by it

to its stockholders during said fiscal year.

IX.

The Court erred in denying- Defendant's Motion for

Arrest of Judgment herein for the reason that the evi-

dence introduced herein and the facts found therefrom by

the Court disclose that plaintiff's income and profits taxes

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, were assessed

under the "Special Assessment" provisions of Sections 327

and 328 of the Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921, and the

Court is without power or jurisdiction to recompute the

tax determined by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

X.

The Court erred in holding that it had jurisdiction or

power to review the determination of the Commissioner

of Internal Revenue of the plaintiff's net income and the

amount of income and profits tax due thereon for the

taxable year ending May 31, 1922, for the reason that

said net income and the tax due thereon were determined

by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue under the "Spe-

cial Assessment" provisions of Sections 327 and 328 of

the Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921 (40 Stat. 1092,

1093).

XL
That the Court erred in denying the defendant's Motion

for Arrest of Judgment herein for the reason that there

was no substantial or sufficient evidence introduced in the

case upon which to base a judgment for the plaintiff and

the further reason that the Court had no jurisdiction or

power to review the discretion of the Commissioner of

Internal Revenue in determining plaintiff's net income and

the tax due thereon for the taxable year ending May 31,



88

1922, the tax having been determined and assessed under

the "Special Assessment" provisions of Sections 327 and

328 of the Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921 (40 Stat.

1092, 1093).

XII.

The Court erred in its Conchisions of Law for the rea-

son that said Conchisions are not supported by the facts

found by the Court herein.

XIII.

The Court erred in concluding as a matter of law that

the defendant had illegally collected from the plaintiff the

sum of $2,985.35 and that the plaintiff is entitled to judg-

ment against the defendant for the following reasons:

(1) That the Court was and is without power or juris-

diction to review the discretion of the Commissioner of

Internal Revenue in determining the plaintiff's net income

and the tax due thereon for the taxable year ending May

31, 1922, the tax having been determined and assessed

under the "Special Assessment" provisions of Sections

327 and 328 of the Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921 (40

Stat. 1092, 1093) ; (2) That the tax, of which a refund

is sought in this action, was determined, assessed, col-

lected and paid as an excess profits tax within the meaning

of sections 327 and 328 of the Revenue Acts of 1918 and

1921.

XIV.

The Court erred in adopting its Finding of Fact num-

bered X for the reason that the same is not supported by

the evidence in that the evidence and pleadings disclose

that plaintiff's income tax for the taxable year ending

May 31, 1922 was not increased by the Commissioner of

Internal Revenue but that the deficiency determined arose



89

from additional excess profits tax determined by the Com-

missioner.

Dated: This 16th day of February, 1934.

Peirson M. Hall E. H.

PEIRSON M. HALL,
U. S. Attorney,

Alva C. Baird E. H.

ALVA C. BAIRD,

Asst U. S. Attorney,

Eugene Harpole

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney, Bureau

of Internal Revenue.

Counsel for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb 16 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By Edmund L. Smith, Deputy Clerk

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ORDER ALLOWING APPEAL

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the appeal prayed

for in the Petition for Appeal in the above entitled cause

be allowed.

DATED: FEBRUARY 17, 1934.

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge.

[Endorsed] : Filed Feb. 17 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By Edmund L. Smith Deputy Clerk



90

[Title of Court and Cause.]

AMENDED PRAECIPE

TO : R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk of the United States Dis-

trict Court, Southern District of CaHfornia:

YOU ARE HEREBY REQUESTED to make a

Transcript of Record to be filed in the United States Cir-

cuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, pursuant to

an appeal allowed in the above-entitled cause, and to in-

clude in said Transcript of Record, the following papers:

1. Citation on Appeal.

2. Complaint.

3. Answer.

4. Stipulation Waiving Jury.

5. Stipulation and Order Consolidating Cases for

Trial.

6. Motion and Order Re-opening cases for additional

evidence.

7. Court's Endings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

8. Judgment.

9. Order, dated November 23, 1933, Extending Time

Within Which to Serve and File the Bill of Ex-

ceptions and Extending Term.

10. Order, dated February 7, 1934, Extending Term.

11. Petition for Appeal.

12. Assignment of Errors on Appeal.

13. Order Extending Time Within Which to Serve and

File Bill of Exceptions, dated February 17, 1934.

14. Order Allowing Appeal.



91

15. Bill of Exceptions.

(a) Stipulation Waiving Jury.

(b) Stipulation of Facts with Exhibits omitted.

(c) Testimony of A. E. McEachren.

(d) Stipulation of Counsel and citations of British

Law and Cases.

(e) Minute Order dated September 21, 1933.

(f ) Stipulation of Additional Facts.

(g) Defendant's Motion for Arrest of Judgment

with Memorandum of Points and Authorities

Omitted.

(h) Minute Order dated November 17, 1933.

(i) Defendant's Request for Findings of Fact and

Conclusions of Law.

(j) Plaintiff's Findings of Fact and Conclusions

of Law.

(k) Order Allowing Exceptions.

16. Clerk's Certificate and this Amended Praecipe.

Dated: This 26th day of April, 1934.

Peirson M. Hall D.

PEIRSON M. HALL,
United States Attorney.

Robert W. Daniels

ROBERT W. DANIELS,
Assistant United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird E. H.

ALVA C. BAIRD,
Assistant United States Attorney.

Eugene Harpole,

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant.



92

STIPULATION

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by

and between counsel for the Appellant and Appellee that

the foregoing Amended Praecipe may be filed, shall be

used in lieu of and replace all Praecipes heretofore filed

for the purpose of the preparation of the record upon

Appeal in the above-entitled action; that in preparing the

record herein, the Clerk of the United States District

Court may omit all endorsements except the endorsements

of the filing date, from the papers requested in the fore-

going Amended Praecipe.

MILLER, CHEVALIER, PEELER
& WILSON,
BY Joseph D. Peeler

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee.

Peirson M. Hall,

PEIRSON M. HALL,
United States Attorney,

Robert W. Daniels

ROBERT W. DANIELS,
Assistant United States Attorney,

Alva C. Baird—E. H.

ALVA C. BAIRD,
Assistant United States Attorney.

Eugene Harpole

EUGENE HARPOLE,
Special Attorney, Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant.

[Endorsed] : Filed Apr 27 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



93

[Title of Court and Cause.]

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE.

I, R. S. Zimmerman, clerk of the United States District

Court for the Southern District of Cahfornia, do hereby

certify the foregoing volume containing 92 pages, num-

bered from 1 to 92 inclusive, to be the Transcript of

Record on Appeal in the above entitled cause, as printed

by the appellant, and presented to me for comparison and

certification, and that the same has been compared and

corrected by me and contains a full, true and correct copy

of the citation; complaint; answer; stipulation waiving

jury; stipulation and order consolidating cases for trial;

motion to reopen case for the purpose of admitting addi-

tional evidence as stipulated; special findings of fact and

conclusions of law; judgment; bill of exceptions; orders

extending time within which to serve and file bill of ex-

ceptions; order extending term to file bill of exceptions;

petition for appeal; assignment of errors; order allowing

appeal, and amended praecipe.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the amount paid for

printing the foregoing record on appeal is $ and

that said amount has been paid the printer by the appellant

herein and a receipted bill is herewith enclosed, also that

the fees of the Qerk for comparing, correcting and certi-

fying the foregoing Record on Appeal amount to

and that said amount has been paid me by the appellant

herein.



94

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

hand and affixed the Seal of the District Court of the

United States of America, in and for the Southern

District of CaHfornia, Central Division, this

day of May, in the year of Our Lord One Thousand

Nine Hundred and Thirty-four and of our Inde-

pendence the One Hundred and Fifty-eighth.

R. S. ZIMMERMAN,

Clerk of the District Court of the

United States of America, in

and for the Southern District

of California.

By

Deputy.



No. 7493

In the

United States

Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit. / 4?

'

^

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.
>

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
COMPANY, LTD., a corporation,

Appellee.

On Appeal From the District Court of the United

States, for the Southern District of California,

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Frank J. Wideman,
Assistant Attorney General.

Sewall Key,

M. H. Eustace,

Special Assistants ta the Attorney General.

Peirson M. Hall, I ^

United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird, JAM
Assistant United States Attonney.

Eugene Harpole, i^AUL P. fc

Special Attorney Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Counsel for Appellant.

Independent-Review, Law Printers, 222 So. Spring St., Los Angeles. TU 1877





SUBJECT INDEX
PAGE

Opinion Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Questions Presented 2

Statutes and Regulations Involved 2

Statement 2

Specification of Errors to be Urged 5

Argument 11

Conclusion 12





In the

United States

Circuit Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit.

'N

REX B. GOODCELL, Former Collector

of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

THE ST. HELENS PETROLEUM
COMPANY, LTD., a corporation,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

>

Opinion Below

The only previous opinion in the present case is that of

the District Court of the United States for the Southern

District of CaHfornia (R. 40-41), which is not reported.

Jurisdiction

This appeal involves income and profits taxes of The

St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd., a corporation, for

the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922 (R. 31-32), and is

taken from a judgment of the District Court in favor of

the taxpayer entered November 17, 1933 (R. 26-27).

The appeal is brought to this Court by petition for ap-

peal on behalf of the Collector of Internal Revenue filed

February 16, 1934, pursuant to Section 128 (a) of the



—2—

Judicial Code, as amended by the Act of February 13,

1925.

Questions Presented

1. Whether a British corporation, doing business in

the United States, is entitled to deduct from gross in-

come, income taxes paid to Great Britain when such

income taxes were deducted from dividends paid to its

stockholders.

2. Whether the court erred in denying appellant's

motion for judgment where it appeared that the taixpayer

had been allowed special assessment.

3. Whether the judgment is supported by the findings.

Statutes and Regulations Involved

The applicable provisions of the statutes and regula-

tions involved will be found in Appendices A and B in

appellant's brief in the case of Galen H. Welch, Collector,

V. The St. Helens Petroleum Gofnpany, Ltd., a- corpora-

tion, No. 7488, now pending before this Court.

Statement

The facts were stipulated. (R. 31-39, 42-64.) The

appellee is a corporation organized under the laws of

Great Britain, having an office and place of business at

Los Angeles, California (R. 31), whose income from

sources within the United States during the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1922, was 92.76 per centum of its total

net income from all sources during that year (R. 34).

During the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, appellee

accrued and paid to the government of Great Britain an



—3—

income tax amounting to £17,827-4-0 Sterling, which at

the rate of $4.14 was the equivalent of $73,804.61 in

United States currency, of which appellee deducted from

dividends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year an amount of at least $68,461.16, on account of said

British income taxes. (R. 34.)

In its income tax returns for the fiscal year ended May

31, 1922, appellee reported a tax due therein of $39,-

046.17, which was duly assessed and paid to appellant,

then Collector of Internal Revenue for the Sixth Collec-

tion District of California. (R. 32.) Upon an audit of

the returns, the Commissioner of Internal Revenue de-

termined a deficiency in appellee's tax for the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1922, of $2,166.21 (R. 32-33, 61-62),

under Section 328 of the Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921

(R. 62), which deficiency, together with interest, amount-

ing to $819.14, was duly assessed (R. 32-33), and ap-

pellee notified of such determination by Bureau letter

dated November 7, 1928 (R. 4.S-64). Appellee paid such

deficiency and interest to Galen H. Welch, as Collector

of Internal Revenue, the successor in office to appellant

(R. 6), amounting to a total of $2,985.35, on March 11,

1929 (R. 32-33).

On or about November 20, 1923, appellee filed with the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue a claim for credit

claiming an overpayment of $10,631.87 on said returns

for the fiscal year ending May 31, 1922 (R. 6, 33),

which was rejected by the Commissioner on November

7, 1928 (R. 61-63). On or about July 17, 1926, appellee

filed with the Commissioner a claim for refund of

$7,500 of the tax paid for the fiscal vear ended Mav 31,



1922, claiming that the same was filed in order to protect

appellee's rights to any refund that may appear to be due

when final audit of said returns have been completed by

the Commissioner. (R. 7, 33.) On or about May 3,

1930, appellee filed with the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue a claim for refund of $25,000 of the tax paid

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, claiming that

the Commissioner's allowance for depreciation on wells

was erroneous in the amount of $12,022.93 (R. 7),

which was conceded by appellant (R. 34), and allowed

by the court (R. 23); and further claiming that the

Commissioner had failed to allow as a deduction any part

of the British income tax accrued against appellee during

the taxable year (R. 7-8). Appellee contended, and ap-

pellant denied, that appellee was entitled to such deduc-

tion, but it was agreed that if said British income taxes

were deductible, the amount of such deduction for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, was $68,461.16. (R. 34.)

This amount was allowed as a deduction by the court.

(R. 25, 74.) No other deductions were claimed by ap-

pellee in its claim for refund (Ex. 1), or in the com-

plaint (R. 4-10).

The Commissioner of Internal Revenue failed to take

any action with respect to the claim for refund (R. 33-

34), and this suit was commenced on November 6, 1930,

for the recovery of $11,451.60 (R. 4-11).

By stipulation a jury was waived, and the case was

tried by the court without the intervention of a jury.

(R. 30.) At the close of all the evidence, counsel for ap-

pellant moved for judgment in favor of the appellant

(R. 39), and on September 21, 1933, the court, by minute



—5—

entry, ordered judgment in favor of the appellee

(R. 40-41). Pursuant to order of the court on motion

to reopen the case for additional evidence (R. 20, 42),

a stipulation of additional facts was filed November 6,

1933 (R. 42-64). Thereafter on November 14, 1933,

the appellant filed a motion in arrest of judgment

(R. 64-65), which was denied by the court (R. 66-67).

The appellee filed requests for special findings of fact

and conclusions of law (R. 67-69), which were denied

by the court (R. 75). The findings adopted by the

court (R. 21-25) were those requested by the appellee

(R. 70-75).

The court held that the appellee was entitled to a de-

duction of $12,022.93 on account of depletion on wells,

and to a deduction of $68,461.16 on account of income

taxes paid to the government of Great Britain and de-

ducted from dividends to its stockholders (R. 25), and

on this basis rendered judg-ment for the appellee for

$11,451.60 (R. 26-27). From the judgment for appellee,

the appellant has appealed. (R. 81.)

Specification of Errors to be Urged

The court erred (R. 82-89):

1. In rendering judgment against the appellant and

in favor of the appellee in the sum of $11,451.60, to-

gether with interest thereon and costs taxed in the sum

of $20, in that the evidence introduced herein, the facts

stipulated, and those facts established and found there-

from by the court and the record in this cause are insuf-

ficient to support a judgment in favor of the appellee

in said amount, or in any other sum, or at all.



—6—

2. In rendering judgment for the appellee and against

the appellant herein, for the reason that the evidence

introduced and facts stipulated disclose that appellee is

a corporation organized under the laws of Great Britain

which, during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, ac-

crued and paid to the government of Great Britain an

income tax equivalent to $73,804.61 in United States

currency and that the appellee deducted from the divi-

dends paid by it to its stockholders during said fiscal

year an amount of at least $68,461.16 on account of said

British income taxes.

3. In rendering judgment for the appellee and against

the appellant herein for the reason that the facts found

by the court are insufficient to support a judgment for

the appellee, the court having found from the evidence

introduced and facts stipulated herein (R. 83-84) :

I.

"That the plaintiff. The St. Helens Petroleum

Company, Ltd. is and was at all times hereinafter

mentioned, a corporation organized under the laws

of Great Britain, and having its principal office and

place of business at Los Angeles, California.

VIIL
"That during the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922.

plaintiff accrued and paid to the Government of

Great Britain, an income tax in the amount of

£17,827-4-0 Sterling, which, at the rate of $4.14

was the equivalent of $73,804.61 in United States

currency. That the income of plaintiff from sources

within the United States during the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1922, was 92.76 per centum of the total net

income of plaintiff from all sources during said year.

The amount of British income tax allocable to

I



—7—

United States income was $68,461.16. Plaintiff de-

ducted from dividends paid by it to its stockholders

during said fiscal year an amount of at least ^68,-

461.16.

IX,

"That the Commissioner of Internal Revenue has

allowed no deduction on account of said British

income taxes for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922,

and that no refund has been made to plaintiif of any

taxes paid by it on its Federal income tax returns

for said fiscal year.

X.

"The taxable net income of the plaintiff for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1921, as determined by

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, was $2,350,-

425.78. The profits tax of plaintifit" for said fiscal

year was determined under the provisions of Section

328, Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921, as follows:

Profits tax. Section 328 ( 1920 rates

)

$568,803.04

Profits tax, Section 328 (1921 rates) 464,444.13

7/12 of $568,803.04 331,801.77

5/12 of $464,444.13 193,518.39

Total profits tax for fiscal year ended

May 31, 1921, Section 328— $525,320.16

"The income tax of plaintiif for said fiscal year

was determined as follows:

Net income— $2,350,425.78

Less: Interest on United

States obligations not

not exempt— $143,352.56

Profits tax— 525,320.16 668,672.72

Amount taxable at 10% $1,681,753.06

Income tax at 10%— $ 168,175.31'



—8—

4. In finding and concluding as a matter of law herein

that any part of the amount of $68,461.16 accrued and

paid by the appellee to the government of Great Britain

as an income tax during the fiscal year ended May 31,

1922, and deducted by appellee from dividends paid by it

to its stockholders during said fiscal year was deductible

from appellee's gross income for said year in computing

the correct income tax due from it to the Government of

the United States.

5. In refusing to adopt the appellant's Proposed Find-

ing of Fact Number I, which reads as follows (R. 85):

"That there was no substantial or suf^cient evi-

dence produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which

to support ;a judgment in its favor in the above-

entitled action,"
,

for the reason that the record and the evidence in this case

support and rccjiiire said Proposed Finding of Fact.

6. In refusing to adopt the appellant's Proposed Find-

ing of Fact Number II, which reads as follows (R. 85) :

"The tax involved in this action was assessed under

the provisions of Section 327 and 328 of the Revenue

Act of 1921,"

for the reason that the record and the evidence in this case

disclose that the tax involved in this action was assessed

under the provisions of Sections 327 and 328 of the Reve-

nue Acts of 1918 and 1921.

7. In refusing to adopt the appellant's Proposed Con-

clusions of Law numbered I, II and III, respectively,

which read as follows (R. 86) :



"That there was no substantial or sufficient evi-

dence produced on behalf of the plaintiff upon which

to support a Judgment in its favor in the above-

entitled action.

"That this Court has no jurisdiction of the sub-

ject matter of this action, the tax involved having

been assessed under the provisions of Sections 327

and 328 of the Revenue Act of 1921.

"That upon the law, the plaintiff is not entitled to

recover any sum whatsoever from the defendant in

the above-entitled cause,"

for the reason that the evidence introduced and the facts

found by the Court in this action support and require the

adoption of said Conclusions of Law and disclose that the

Court is without power or jurisdiction tO' enter a judgment

for the appellees herein.

8. In concluding as a matter of law that the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue erred in failing and refusing

to allow to appellee a deduction on its income tax return

for the fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, in the amount of

$68,461.16 for income taxes accrued and paid to the gov-

ernment of Great Britain, for the reason that the evidence

introduced and the facts found therefrom by the court dis-

close that the amount of $68,461.16 so paid by appellee

was by it deducted from dividends paid by it to its stock-

holders during said fiscal year.

9. In denying appellant's Motion for Arrest of Judg-

ment herein for the reason that the evidence introduced

herein and the facts found therefrom by the court dis-

close that appellee's income and profits taxes for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1922, were assessed under the "Spe-



—10—

cial Assessment" provisions of Sections 327 and 328 of

the Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921, and the court is with-

out power or jurisdiction to recompute the tax determined

by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue.

10. In holding that it had jurisdiction or power to

review the determination of the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue of the appellee's net income and the amount of

income and i;rofits tax due thereon for the taxable year

ending- May 31, 1922, for the reason that said net income

and the tax due thereon were determined by the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue under the "Special Assess-

ment" provisions of Sections 327 and 328 of the Revenue

Acts of 1918 and 1921.

11. In denying the appellant's Motion for Arrest of

Judgment herein for the reason that there was no sub-

stantial or sufficient evidence introduced in the case upon

which to base a judgment for the appellee and the further

reason that the court had no jurisdiction or power to

review the discretion of the Commissioner of Internal

Revenue in determining a^Jpellee's net income and the tax

due thereon for the taxable year ending May 31, 1922, the

taxes having been determined and assessed under the

"Special Assessment" provisions of Sections 327 and 328

of the Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921.

12. In its Conclusions of Law for the reason that said

Conclusions are not supported by the facts found by the

court herein.

13. In concluding as a matter of law that the appellant

had illegally collected from the appellee the sum of

$2,985.35 and that the appellee is entitled to judgment

against the appellant for the following reasons:



—11—

(1) That the court was and is without power or juris-

diction to review the discretion of the Commissioner of

Internal Revenue in determining the appellee's net income

and the tax due thereon for the taxable year ending- May

31, 1922, the tax having been determined and assessed

under the "Special Assessment" provisions of Section 327

and 328 of the Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1021

;

(2) That the tax, of which a refund is sought in this

action, was determined, assessed, collected and paid as an

excess profits tax within the meaning of Sections 327

and 328 of the Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921.

14. In adopting its Finding of Fact numbered X for

the reason that the same is not supported by the evi-

dence in that the evidence and pleadings disclose that

appellee's income tax for the taxable year ending May
31, 1922, was not increased by the Commissioner of In-

ternal Revenue but that the deficiency determined arose

from additional excess profits tax determined by the

Commissioner.

Argument

This appeal involves the identical questions that are

presented in the case of Galen H. JVelch, Collector of In-

ternal Revenue for the Sixth Collection District of Cali-

fornia, V. The St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd., a

corporation. No. 7488, now pending before this Court.

The appellant's position is fully presented in the brief

for the appellant filed in that case. It will, therefore, not

be repeated here but is included herein by reference. Ac-

cordingly copies of appellant's brief in that case are

served herewith upon counsel for the appellee.



—12—

Conclusion

For the reasons stated in the appellant's brief in

another The St. Helens Petroleum Company, Ltd., case

No. 7488, it is urged that the decision of the court below

in holding that amounts accrued and paid by the appellee

to the government of Great Britain as an income tax and

deducted by appellee from dividends paid by it to its

stockholders during the fiscal year was deductible from

appellee's gross income for that year, and in denying

appellant's motion in arrest of judgment, was erroneous

and should be reversed.

Respectfully submitted,

Frank J. Wideman,
Assistant Attorney General.

Sewell Key,

M. H. Eustace,

Special Assistants to the Attorney General.

Peirson M. Hall,

United States Attorney.

Alva C. Baird,

Assistant United States Attorney.

Eugene Harpole,

Special Attorney BurecD^ii of Internal Revenue.

January, 1935.



No. 7493.

dtrrutt dourt of App^la

Rex B. Goodcell, Former Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

The St. Helens Petroleum Company,
Ltd., a corporation,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE.

Joseph D. Peeler,

819 Title Insurance Bldg.,

Los Angeles, Calif.,

Counsel for Appellee.

George M. Wolcott,

Donald V. Hunter,

922 Southern Bldg.,

Washington, D. C. MAR li iSSS

FAILED

Of Counsel.
PAUL K f3^'ftn»EN,

Farker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles. ' "'^"W



I



TOPICAL INDEX.

PAGE

Opinion Below 3

Jurisdiction 4

Questions Presented 4

Statutes Involved 5

Statement of Facts 5

Preliminary Statement 8

Summary of Argument 9

Issue 1 9

Issue II 11

Argument 12

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF STATUTES CITED.

PAGE

Federal Revenue Act of 1921 11

Judicial Code, Section 128 (a), as amended by Act of February

13, 1925 4

Revenue Acts of 1918 and 1921, Section 328 6, 9, 10





No. 7493.

in lift MnxUh BUUs^

(Hxtmtt Qlourt af Appeals

3for ttfp Nuitlj Oltrrutt.

Rex B. Goodcell, Former Collector of

Internal Revenue for the Sixth Col-

lection District of California,

Appellant,

vs.

The St. Helens Petroleum Company,
Ltd., a corporation,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE.

OPINION BELOW.

The opinion of the court below, the District Court of

the United States for the Southern District of CaHfornia,

which is unreported, is set forth on pages 40-41 of the

Transcript of Record.



JURISDICTION.

This appeal involves income and profits taxes for the

fiscal year ended May 31, 1922, and is taken from a judg-

ment of the District Court entered in favor of the tax-

payer on November 17, 1933. [R. 26-27, 32.] The appeal

is brought to this Court by petition for appeal filed by

appellant on February 16, 1934 [R. 81], pursuant to

Section 128(a) of the Judicial Code, as amended by the

Act of February 13, 1925.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.

1. The Commissioner of Internal Revenue was re-

quired to determine, and did determine profits tax rates

of appellee, as a foreign corporation, by comparison with

the rates paid by representative domestic corporations.

Appellant concedes, and the trial court has found, that

the Commissioner erroneously overstated appellee's taxable

net income because of the disallowance of certain deduc-

tions to which it was entitled. The trial court redeter-

mined appellee's profits taxes by applying to the corrected

taxable net income the rates previously determined by

Commissioner and redetermined the income tax by apply-

ing to the corrected net income the rate fixed by law.

Was the Court without jurisdiction to change the amount

of either the profits taxes or the income tax as determined

by the Commissioner?

2. During the taxable year ended May 31, 1922, the

appellee paid to Great Britain certain income taxes upon

its profits and subsequently deducted a corresponding

amount from dividends paid by it to its stockholders dur-

ing said year. Were such taxes deductible from its gross



—5—
income for said taxable year? The fundamental question

is whether said taxes were imposed by Great Britain upon

the corporation's income or upon the dividends paid to its

stockholders.

STATUTES INVOLVED.

The applicable provisions of the Federal and British

statutes will be found in the appendix attached to the

brief filed in Docket No. 7488.

STATEMENT OF FACTS.

All the facts were stipulated. [R. 31-39, 42-64.] The

appellee is a corporation organized under the laws of Great

Britain having its principal office and place of business in

Los Angeles, Cahfornia. [R. 3L] During the fiscal year

ended May 31, 1922, it accrued and paid to the Govern-

ment of Great Britain an income tax in an amount, con-

verted into United States currency, of $73,804.61. [R.

34.] During the same fiscal year its income from sources

within the United States was 92.76 per cent of its total

net income from all sources. [R. 34.] Appellee deducted

from the dividends paid by it to its stockholders during

said fiscal year an amount of at least $68,461.16, on ac-

count of said British taxes. [R. 34.] The parties here-

to stipulated and agreed that if the plaintiff is entitled to

a deduction, in determining its taxable net income, of in-

come taxes so accrued and paid to Great Britain, the

amount of said deduction for the fiscal year ended May
31, 1922, is $68,461.16. [R. 34.] The Commissioner

of Internal Revenue allowed no deduction on account of



said British income taxes for the fiscal year ended May

31, 1922. [R. 34-35.]

In its tax returns for the fiscal year ended May 31,

1922, appellee reported total taxes in the amount of $39,-

046.17, which was duly assessed and paid to the appellant

as Collector of Internal Revenue. [R. 32.] Upon an audit

of the returns, the Commissioner of Internal Revenue

determined a deficiency in tax for said year of $2,166.21.

[R. 61-62.] In determining said deficiency, the Commis-

sioner redetermined appellee's profits tax liability for the

first seven months of said fiscal year under the provisions

of Section 328, Revenue Act of 1921. [R. 47, 62.] Said

deficiency was duly assessed with interest of $819.14 and

paid by appellee to Galen H. Welch, Collector of Internal

Revenue, on March 11, 1929. [R. 32-33.]

Within the period and in the manner provided by law,

appellee filed with the Commissioner of Internal Revenue

claims for refund, setting forth therein the same grounds

alleged in its Complaint in the present proceeding. [R.

6-10, 13-14, 33, 74.] The Commissioner of Internal Rev-

enue either failed to take any action with respect to said

claims for refund or rejected same and after a lapse of

more than six months, appellee filed its complaint in the

present proceeding. [R. 11, 33-34.]

By stipulation a jury was waived and the case was tried

by the Court without the intervention of a jury. [R. 30,

70.] The parties filed with the Court a stipulation of



—7—

facts, in which appellant stipulated that appellee was en-

titled to a further deduction for depreciation on wells in

the amount of $12,022.93, for the fiscal year ended May

31, 1922. [R. 34.] The parties left for determination

by the Court the question of deductibility of the British

income taxes. [R. 34.] At the close of all the evidence,

counsel for each party moved for judgment on the record.

[R. 39.] On September 21, 1933, the Court, by minute

order ordered judgment in favor of appellee. [R. 40-

41.] Pursuant to order of the Court on motion to

reopen the case for additional evidence, a stipulation

of additional facts was filed on November 6, 1933. [R.

42-64.] Thereafter on November 17, 1933, appellant

filed a motion in arrest of judgment, which was denied

by the Court. [R. 64-67.] Appellant filed requests

for special findings of fact and conclusions of law, which

were rejected by the Court. [R. 67-69, 75.] The Court

accepted and adopted the findings and conclusions of law

requested by appellee. [R. 70-75.] The Court determined

that the Commissioner had erred in refusing to allow to

appellee deductions from income for the fiscal year ended

May 31, 1922, in the amount of $12,022.93 for further

depletion on wells; and in the amount of $68,461.16 for

British income taxes, and in levying tax assessments on

the basis of net income computed without the allowance of

said deductions. [R. 74.] On this basis, the Court ren-

dered judgment for the appellee for $11,451.60, with inter-

est as provided by law. [R. 26-27.] From this judgment

for appellee, the appellant has appealed. [R. 81.]



—8—
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.

At the trial below, six associated cases were consoli-

dated for trial, all being suits against present or former

collectors of internal revenue for income or income and

profits taxes alleged to have been erroneously collected.

In each of these cases, judgment was entered by the Court

in favor of the taxpayer, and all, upon appeal, have been

set for argument together before this Court. Following

is a list of these cases, showing the Docket No. in this

Court, the names of the parties, and the fiscal year

involved.

Fiscal

Year
Taxpayer Collector Ended

Docket No. (Appellee) (Appellant) May 31

7488 The St. Helens Petroleum Co., Ltd. Galen H. Welch 1921

7490 " " " " " " " 1922

7493 " " " " " Rex B. Goodcell 1922

7491 The Kern River Oilfields of Cal., Ltd. " " " 1923

7492 " " " " " " " " 1924

7489 " " " " " " " " 1925

Dockets 7490 and 7493 involved the same taxpayer, the

same taxable year, and the same issues, with separate suits

being brought and separate judgments being rendered

against two successive collectors of internal revenue be-

cause a part of the tax in controversy was paid to each

of them.

The issue involving the deductibility of British income

taxes is involved in all of these cases and was the only

issue presented by the parties at the trial below, the other

issues raised by the pleadings having been conceded by

appellants in the stipulations filed at the trial [R. 41,]

The other issue, involved only in Docket Nos. 7488,

7490, and 7493, is the jurisdiction of the trial court to

enter judgment in any case where the profits taxes have



—9—
been determined under Section 328, Revenue Acts of 1918

and 1921. As Congress did not impose any profits tax for

any period after December 31, 1921, this issue naturally is

not presented in Docket Nos. 7489, 7491 and 7492.

Appellants have presented their full arguments on both

issues in the brief filed in Docket No. 7488, and have

merely referred to said brief in the briefs presented in all

other cases. As a matter of convenience and to avoid

confusion, the same procedure is being followed by appel-

lees. Accordingly the full statement of argument on

both issues will be presented in the brief filed under

Docket No. 7488.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.

Issue I. The Court below did not err in denying

appellant's motion in arrest of judgment. Neither in the

pleadings nor at the trial of the case was any issue raised

as to jurisdiction of the Court or as to the propriety of

the Court redetermining the profits tax on the basis of the

rates previously determined by the Commissioner. Appel-

lant conceded at the trial that the taxable net income of

appellee had been overstated in the amount of $12,022.93

because of insufficient allowance for depreciation deduc-

tions, and submitted to the Court for determination the

propriety of an additional deduction of $68,461.16 for

taxes, which issue was decided by the Court in favor of ap-

pellant. In the absence of any allegation or proof to the

contrary, the Court was justified in applying to the correct

net income the profits tax rates previously determined by

the Commissioner. The Court has not attempted to over-

ride the discretionary powers of the Commissioner.



—10—

None of the authorities cited by appellant support his

position and, on the contrary, the Supreme Court has in

three cases affirmed, either in whole or in part, decisions

of lower courts allowing" refunds to taxpayers whose

profits taxes had been determined under "special assess-

ment."

Congress has not given the Commissioner unreviewable

discretion where errors were admittedly made in the deter-

mination of net income, even though the profits taxes are

computed under Section 328. This is particularly so in the

case of foreign corporations to whose returns "special

assessment" was required by law and not granted as a

matter of relief.

Even if the Commissioner's computation of the profits

tax was not subject to review by the Court, such inhibition

would not apply to the redetermination of the income tax,

where the exact rate was provided in the law and was not

a matter of discretion.

Under appellant's construction, the law would be of

doubtful constitutionality. Since appellee's profits taxes

had to be determined under "special assessment," it would

follow under appellant's contentions that it could never

obtain a judicial review of the Commissioner's determina-

tion of either its income or its profits tax, no matter how

arbitrary or erroneous the basis. This would not only

violate the due process clause of the Constitution, but

would also amount to a delegation of legislative and judi-

cial functions to the executive branch. The interpretation

of the law adopted by the Court below avoids these con-

stitutional difficulties and carries out the clear intention of

Congress to provide a complete system of judicial review

to taxpayers.

I



—li-

lt should be noted that no profits taxes were determined

by the Commissioner for the last five months of the fiscal

year in question. [R. 62.] Accordingly, there can in no

event be any question of discretion or jurisdiction with

respect to the income tax assessed and paid for that por-

tion of the fiscal year.

Issue II. Under the Federal Revenue Act of 1921,

the deduction for taxes (including income taxes paid

to a foreign Government) is allowable to the one on

whom the taxes were imposed and by whom they were

paid. It has been stipulated and found by the Court

that the British income tax of $68,461.16, in issue here,

was paid to the British Government by the appellee. [R.

34.] It is clear that, under British law, this tax was im-

posed on appellee, was determined on the basis of its net

income, and was payable in any event, even though no

dividends might ever be declared to its shareholders.

There is no British income tax on dividends as such.

In paying the British income tax, appellee did so as a

taxpayer and not as an agent for its shareholders. The

mere fact that it was permitted, though not required,

under the British practice, to deduct from dividends paid,

if any, a proportionate amount of the tax, does not change

the fact that it paid the taxes on its own behalf as a tax-

payer. Such deductions from dividends did not result in

any reimbursement to appellee of its own income tax pay-

ment; having paid the tax, its income available for divi-

dends was merely the lesser sum.



—12-^

To speak of the payment of the income tax by appellee

as a "withholding" is simply a misnomer contrary to facts.

It was required to pay the tax to the British Government

on its entire net income even though (1) it made no pay-

ment whatever to its stockholders and (2) the stockholders

had no income from this or any other source.

The construction contended for by appellant would re-

sult in confusion in the administration of our tax laws

and often would result in an unfair and unjust duplica-

tion of deductions, defeating the collection of tax revenues.

The statute is plain and unambiguous, leaving no need

for departmental construction. There has been no uni-

form and long continued rule of construction by the courts,

the Board or the Treasury Department. The informal

Bureau rulings relied upon by appellant "have none of the

force or effect of Treasury decisions and do not commit

the Department to any interpretation of the law." As

a matter of fact, the Bureau's views on this question have

changed from time to time. At the present time the De-

partment is contending in various cases before the Board

precisely in accordance with appellee's contentions herein.

ARGUMENT.

The detailed argument of appellee on both questions

is set forth in the brief filed for appellee in the case of

Welch V. St. Helens Petroleum Co., Ltd., No. 7488, now

pending before this Court, which is included herein by

reference.



—13—

CONCLUSION.

Appellee submits that for the reasons set forth above

the Court below properly assumed jurisdiction of the

subject-matter and properly held that appellee was entitled

to a deduction of $68,461.16 on its return for the fiscal

year ended May 31, 1922, on account of income taxes

paid during" said year to the Government of Great Britain.

Respectfully submitted,

Joseph D. Peeler,

819 Title Insurance Bldg.,

Los Angeles, Calif.,

Counsel for Appellee.

George M. Wolcott,

Donald V. Hunter,

922 Southern Bldg.,

Washington, D. C.

Of Counsel,





No.

Oltrrutt (Hourt of App^ala
^av tln» ^iulb (Eirruit.

/ ^

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

WALTER WOODALL,

Appellee.

I

Upon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the

Southern District of California, Central Division.

FILED
MAY 2^ 1934

PAUL P. O'unitH,

6feE/lK

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





No.

(Hxrtmt (Hamt of App^ala
3Fnr tlj? 'N'nxlh (Etrrmt.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

WALTER WOODALL,

Appellee.

SrattHtniJt nf ^ttarh.

TTpon Appeal from the District Court of the United States for the

Southern District of California, Central Division.

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





INDEX.

[Clerk's Note: When deemed likely to be of an important nature,

errors or doubtful matters appearing in the original record are printed

literally in italics; and likewise, cancelled matter appearing in the original

record is printed and cancelled herein accordingly. When possible, an

omission from the text is indicated by printing in italics the two words
between which the omission seems to occur.]

PAGE

Answer 10

Assignment of Errors 99

Bill of Exceptions 30

Defendant's Proposed Findings of Fact and Con-

clusions of Law 82

Order Settling Bill of Exceptions 86

Stipulation Re Proposed Findings of Fact and Con-

clusions of Law 80

Testimony on Behalf of Plaintiff:

Beem, Dr. Marvel 52

Cross-Examination 54

Redirect Examination 55

Bridges, Dr. R. R 49

Cross-Examination 50

Redirect Examination 51

Recross-Examination 51

Cohn, Dr. Harry 56

Cross-Examination 58

Redirect Examination 61

Recross-Examination 61

Redirect Examination 62

Recross-Examination 62

DeSpain, Ray Earl 31

Cross-Examination 32

Hawkins, Dr. Harrison M 62

Cross-Examination 63

Redirect Examination 64



PAGE

Hodges, Dr. Rayford 47

Cross-Examination 48

Newsbaum, John F 33

Cross-Examination 34

Redirect Examination 35

Recross Examination 36

Woodall, Walter 36

Cross-Examination 42

Redirect Examination 47

Testimony on Behalf of Defendant:

Boyd, Dr. Louis F 76

DuPree, Dr. Frederick F 70

Cross-Examination 71

Essenson, Dr. Oscar S 67

Cross-Examination 68

Greer, Dr. W. H 78

Cross-Examination 78

Redirect Examination 79

Recross-Examination 79

Long, Dr. Frank L 69

Cross-Examination 69

Magruder, Dr. Thomas V 74

Cross-Examination 75

Nolan, Dr. M. M 73

Cross-Examination 74

Smart, Dr. Elliott P 65

Cross-Examination 66

Redirect Examination 66

Recross-Examination 67

Swink, Dr. Walter T 77



I

PAGE

Citation 2

Clerk's Certificate 109

Complaint 4

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 21

Judgment 27

Memorandum of Conclusions of the Court 19

Minutes of Trial dated May 31, 1933 14

Names and Addresses of Attorneys 1

Order Allowing Original Exhibits to Be Forwarded to

the Circuit Court of Appeals on Review in Lieu of

Incorporation in Toto in the Record 105

Order Allowing Appeal 104

Order Extending Time Within Which to Serve and

File Bill of Exceptions and Extending Term
- 89, 91, 93, 95

Order of June 30, 1933, Granting Plaintiff Judgment.... 18

Petition for Appeal 97

Praecipe for Transcript of Record 106

Stipulation Waiving Jury 12





I

Names and Addresses of Attorneys.

For Appellant:

PEIRSON M. HALL, Esq.,

United States Attorney,

HUGH L. DICKSON, Esq,

Assistant United States Attorney,

MADISON L. HILL, Esq,

Attorney, Department of Justice,

Federal Building,

Los Angeles, California.

For Appellee:

VOLNEY P. MOONEY, JR., Esq,

SYLVESTER HOFFMANN, Esq.,

Chester Williams Building,

Los Angeles, California.



United States of America, ss.

To WALTER WOODALL and VOLNEY P. MOO-
NEY, JR., ^md SYLVESTER HOFFMANN, his

Attorneys, GREETING:

You are hereby cited and admonished to be and appear

at a United States Circuit of Appeals for the Ninth

Circuit, to be held at the City of San Francisco, in the

State of California, on the 6th day of Nov, A. D. 1933,

pursuant to Order Allowing Appeal filed October 7th,

1933, in the Clerk's Office of the District Court of the

United States, in and for the Southern District of Cali-

fornia, in that certain action entiled Walter Woodall vs

United States of America, No. 4247-M wherein the United

States of America is defendant and appellant and you

are plaintiif and appellee to show cause, if any there be,

why the Judgment in the said cause mentioned, should

not be corrected, and speedy justice should not be done

to the parties in that behalf.

WITNESS, the Honorable PAUL J. McCORMICK

United States District Judge for the Southern District

of California, this 7th clay of October, A. D. 1933, and

of the Independence of the United States, the one hundred

and fifty-eighth

Paul J McCormick

U. S. District Judge for the Southern District oi

California.

I



I

Receipt is acknowledged of a copy of the within Cita-

tion, together with a copy of the Petition for Appeal,

Assignment of Errors and Order Allowing Appeal herein.

Dated: October 7 1933.

Volney P. Mooney Jr.

Attorneys for Plaintiff

[Endorsed] : In the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Walter Woodall, Plaintiff

and Appellee, vs. United States of America, Defendant

and Appellant. CITATION Filed Oct 9-1933 R. S.

Zimmerman, Clerk By L Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



4

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES OF AMERICA IN AND FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL, )

Plaintiff, (

COMPLAINT—
-vs.- ) WAR RISK

INSURANCE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, (

Defendant. )

Comes now the plaintiff and for his cause of action

against this defendant complains and alleges as follows:

I

That plaintiff is a citizen of the United States of

America and a resident of the Southern District and State

of California and of the County of Los Angeles therein.

II

That this action is brought under the War Risk In-

surance Act of October 6, 1917, and the World War

Veterans Act of June 7, 1924, and amendatory acts, and

is based upon a policy of insurance issued under and by

virtue of said acts to the plaintiff by the defendant.



Ill

That on the 31st day of December, 1917, plaintiff en-

listed in the armed forces of defendant herein, and that

he served in said armed forces from said date up to and

including- the 11th day of September, 1919, when he was

honorably discharged from said service, and that during

all of said time he was employed exclusively in the active

service of defendant herein.

IV

That during the month of January, 1918, and while this

plaintiff was in said active service and employment of and

for defendant herein, plaintiff made application for and

was granted insurance in the sum of Five Thousand Dol-

lars ($5,000.00), by defendant, who thereafter issued to

plaintiff its certificate of his compliance of said acts. That

plaintiff paid all premiums promptly when the same be-

came due on said policy of insurance, and that plaintiff

has in all ways and respects complied with the legal re-

quirements and duties on his part to be performed. That

plaintiff paid all premiums on said policy of insurance

from the date of the issuance thereto of same, to-wit:

the month of January, 1918, up to and including the

month of December, 1919.

V
That while serving the defendant as aforesaid and prior

to the date of the honorable discharge of plaintiff as afore-

said mentioned, plaintiff herein contracted certain dis-



eases, injuries and disabilities resulting in and known as

pulmmary tuberculosis, gall bladder disabilities and other

disabilities.

VI

That under the provisions of the said Act and other

Acts amendatory thereof, hereinbefore described under

and by virtue of the terms of the policy of insurance

issued by defendant herein to plaintiff, plaintiff is entitled

to the payment of the sum of $28.75 for each and every

month that he may be permanently and totally disabled.

VII

That said diseases, injuries and disabilities have con-

tinuously since the month of November, 1919, rendered

and still do render plaintiff herein wholly unable to fol-

low continuously any substantially gainful occupation and

such diseases, injuries and disabilities are of such a nature

and founded upon such conditions that it is reasonably

certain they will continue throughout plaintiff's lifetime

in the same or greater degree so as to prevent him from

following continuously any substantially gainful occupa-

tion. That plaintiff has been ever since the month of No-

vember, 1919, and still is totally and permanently dis-

abled by reason of and as a direct and proximate result

of such disabilities above set forth.

VIII

That plaintiff has made application to the defendant,

through its Veterans Bureau and the director thereof, for



the payment of said insurance for total and permanent

disability, and that said Veterans Bureau and the director

thereof has refused to pay plaintiff said insurance, and

on October 3rd, 1930, disputed plaintiff's claim to said

insurance and disagreed with him concerning his rights to

same.

IX

That because of the foregoing, plaintiff is entitled to

the payment of $28.75 for each and every month since

November, 1919, and continuously thereafter so long as

he lives and continues to be permanently and totally dis-

abled, this in accordance and pursuant to the terms of the

aforesaid policy of insurance.

X
That plaintiff has employed the services of Volney P.

Mooney, Jr., an attorney and counselor at law, duly li-

censed and admitted to practice before this Court and all

of the Courts of the State of California; that reasonable

attorney's fees to be allowed to plaintiff's attorney for

his services in this action is Ten percentum (10%) of

the amount of insurance recovered, and to be paid by

the defendant out of the payments to be made under the

judgment or decree payable at a rate not exceeding one-

tenth (1/10) of each of such payments until paid in the

manner provided by Section 500 of the World War^ Vet-

erans Act of 1924 as amended.



8

WHEREFORE, plaintiff prays judgment as follows

:

1. That plaintiff since November, 1919, has been and

still is totally and permanently disabled and unable to

follow continuously any substantially gainful occupation

and that it is reasonably certain that this condition will

exist throughout plaintiff's lifetime.

2. That plaintiff have judgment against the defendant

for all of the monthly installments of $28.75 per month,

for each and every month from the aforesaid month of

November, 1919, and continuously thereafter so long as

he lives and remains totally and permanently disabled.

3. Determining and allowing to plaintiff's attorney a

reasonable attorney's fees in the amount of Ten percentum

(10%) of the amount of insurance recovered, and to be

paid by the defendants out of the payments to be made

under the judgment or decree at a rate not exceeding

one-tenth (1/10) of each of said payments in the manner

provided by Section 500 of the World War Veterans Act

of 1924 as amended.

4. For such other and further relief as may be just

and equitable in the premises.

Volney P. Mooney Jr.

VOLNEY P. MOONEY, Jr.

Attorney for Plaintiff,



STATE OF Tennessee
)

) ss.

COUNTY OF Washington )

WALTER WOODALL, being by me first duly sworn,

deposes and says: That he is the Plaintiff in the above

entitled action; that he has read the foregoing Complaint

and knows the contents thereof; and that the same is true

of his own knowledge, except as to the matters which

are therein stated upon his information or belief, and as

to those matters that he believes it to be true.

Walter Woodall

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22nd day of

October, 1930.

[Seal] L J Kirkpatrick

Notary Public in and for the County of Washington, State

of Tennessee

My Commission expires Jan 15, 1933

[Endorsed] No. 4247-M United States District Court

Southern District of California Central Division Walter

Woodall Plaintiff vs. United States of America, Defend-

ant COMPLAINT—WAR RISK INSURANCE Filed

Nov 5 1930 R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk By Edmund L

Smith Deputy Clerk Volney P. Mooney, Jr. Atty. at law

818 Chester Williams Bldg. Los Angeles—MUtual 8208



10

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES, IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
CENTRAL DIVISION.

WALTER WOODALL.

Plaintiff,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 4247-M

ANSWER

COMES NOW the defendant. United States of America,

by its attorneys, Samuel W. McNabb, United States At-

torney for the Southern District of California, Dorothy

Lenroot Bromberg, Assistant United States Attorney for

said district, and H. C. Veit, Regional Attorney for the

Veterans Bureau, of counsel, and for answer to the com-

plaint on file herein, admits, denies and alleges as follows,

to-wit

:

L

Answering Paragraphs I and X of the plaintiff's com-

plaint, this defendant has no information or belief suf-

ficient to enable it to answer the allegations of said Para-

graphs I and X of the plaintiff's complaint herein and

on that ground denies each and every allegation therein

set forth.



11

II.

The defendant admits the allegations of Paragraphs II,

III, IV and VIII of plaintiff's complaint.

III.

This defendant denies the allegations of Paragraphs

V, VI, VII and IX of the plaintiff's complaint.

WHEREFORE, defendant prays that the complaint be

dismissed, and that there be judgment for the defendant

for its costs of suit incurred herein, and for such other

and further relief as may seem meet and proper to the

Court in the premises.

DATED this 25th day of February, 1931.

Samuel W. McNabb

SAMUEL W. McNABB,
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY.

Dorothy Lenroot Bromberg

DOROTHY LENROOT BROMBERG,
Assistant U. S. Attorney.

H. C. Veit -

H. C. VEIT,

Regional Attorney for the Veterans

Bureau, Of Counsel,

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : No. 4247-M In the District Court of

the United States for the Southern District of California,

Central Division. Walter Woodall, Plaintiff, vs. United

States of America, Defendant. ANSWER Received copy

of within Answer this 25 day of Feb, 1931 Volney P.

Mooney, Jr. Attorney for Plaintiff Filed Feb 25 1931

R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk By M L Gaines Deputy Clerk



12

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL,

Plaintiff,

vs. No. 4247-M

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

STIPULATION WAIVING JURY

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED
by and between the parties hereto, through their respec-

tive counsel, that trial by jury in this case is expressly

waived and that the trial may be by the Court without a

jury.

Dated: March 14 1933.

John R. Layng

JOHN R. LAYNG
United States Attorney

Lewis M. Andrews

LEWIS M. ANDREWS
Asst. United States Attorney

Attorneys for Defendant.



13

Volney P Mooney, Jr

VOLNEY P. MOONEY, JR.,

Sylvester Hoffmann

SYLVESTER HOFFM^TV,

Attorneys for Plaintiff.

[Endorsed] : No. 4247-M District Court of the

United States Southern District of CaHfornia Central

Division Walter Woodall, Plaintiff, vs. United States of

America, Defendant. STIPULATION WAIVING

JURY Filed Mar 16 1933 R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk By

Thomas Madden Deputy Clerk



14

At a stated term, to wit: The February Term, A. D.

1933, of the District Court of the United States of

America, within and for the Central Division of the South-

ern District of Cahfornia, held at the Court Room there-

of, in the City of Los Angeles on Wednesday the 31st

day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand nine

hundred and thirty-three.

Present

:

The Honorable PAUL J. McCORMICK, District

Judge.

Walter Woodall,

Plaintiff,

vs

United States of America,

Defendant.

No. 4247-M-Cr.

This cause coming on for trial; Sylvester Hofiman,

Esq., appearing for the plaintiff; Clyde Thomas, Esq.,

Assistant United States Attorney, appearing for the Gov-

ernment; R. F. Purdue being present as official court re-

porter
;

Both sides answering ready at the hour of 10:05 a. m.,

it is ordered that trial proceed ; whereupon. Attorney Hoff-

man makes statement of the plaintiff's case, and

Ray E. DeSpain is called, sworn and testifies on direct

examination by Attorney Hoffman, and on cross-examina-

tion by Attorney Thomas.

f



15

John F. Newsbaum is called, sworn and testifies on

direct examination by Attorney Hoffman, and on cross-

examination by Attorney Thomas.

Walter Woodall is called, sworn and testifies on direct

examination by Attorney Hoffman, and on cross-examina-

tion by Attorney Thomas.

At the hour of 12 noon, recess is declared; and court

reconvening- at 2 p. m., all present as before, it is ordered

that trial proceed; whereupon,

Marvel Beem is called, sworn and testifies on direct

examination by Attorney Hoffman, and on cross-examina-

tion by Attorney Thomas.

Harry Cohn is called, sworn and testifies on direct ex-

amination by Attorney Hoffman, and on cross-examina-

tion by Attorney Thomas.

Walter Woodall resumes the stand and testifies further

on cross-examination by Attorney Thomas; and there-

upon certain depositions are offered and stipulated to have

been deemed read in evidence; and the following exhibit is

offered and admitted in evidence, to-wit:

Plaintiff's Ex. 1 : Copy of Service Record (Transcript)

Harrison M. Hawkins is called, sworn and testifies for

the plaintiff on direct examination by Attorney Hoffman

and on cross-examination by Attorney Thomas, and in

connection with this testimony the following exhibits are

offered and admitted in evidence, to-wit:



16

o
CM

O
00

^'^^^c\ioacviroro!:f^fooooocKtNl
r<ir^Cvl(M(M(N(M(Mr<lQ^(NJCMCMCMCM
o
CN

OOt^TtioOOO^'-iVO'xi-'o
T—(^—t,—I,—iCOr—(T-Hr^CM \^ •'—I T—

I

l^ l^ ro ^ O ^ ^ 00 C^ rvi

00

tN^

V

'-a

^P^

T3
U
oô
>

P^

u
o

''3

u>
S-i

CO

rt OS

X X
W O

CM
y

r—

^

^\^^ ^1^

C^ o nJ
a CO o
m '^^^^ C/J

r-^ 00 >1^ j::

;1h T3 ^

o o

rt

XJ

Oh
O o »^UUH

»- h '-I

a; (L) 0^

p:! H-1 P^

CMfO'^iOvOr^OOCTNO'-HCMrO'^iOvOt^OOasOi-^CM fl

>< X X' X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

• •-H

^
I



17

At 4 o'clock p. m. the plaintiff rests ; whereupon, At-

torney Thomas moves for non-suit, which is denied with-

out prejudice.

Elliott P. Smart is called, sworn and testifies on direct

examination by Attorney Thomas and on cross-examina-

tion by Attorney Hoffma;?.

Oscar S. Essenson is called, sworn and testifies on

direct examination by Attorney Thomas and on cross-

examination by Attorney Hoffman.

Frank L. Long is called, sworn and testifies on direct

examination by Attorney Thomas and on cross-examina-

tion by Attorney Hoffman.

Frederick F. DuPree is called, sworn and testifies on

direct examination by Attorney Thomas; and in connec-

tion therewith the following- exhibit is offered and ad-

mitted in evidence, to-wit:

Defendant's Ex. A: Application dated 8/30/20.

At 4:40 o'clock p. m., the defendant and plaintiff rest-

ing;

It is ordered that this cause stand submitted for de-

I

cision on briefs to be filed; plaintiff's brief to be filed by

June 6, 1933, and U. S. brief five days thereafter; it is

further ordered that original exhibits may be withdrawn

t and photostatic copies substituted therefor.



18

At a stated term, to wit: The February Term, A. D.

1933, of the District Court of the United States of

America, within and for the Central Division of the

Southern District of California, held at the Court Room

thereof, in the City of Los Angeles, CaHfornia, on Fri-

day, the 30th day of June, in the year of our Lord one

thousand nine hundred and thirty-three.

Present

:

The Honorable PAUL J. McCORMICK, District

Judge.

Walter Woodall,

Plaintiff,

vs.

United States of America,

Defendant.

No. 4247-M-Law

Findings and judgment are ordered for the plaintiff and

against the defendant pursuant to the prayer of plaintiffs

COMPlaint and in accordance with written Memorandum

of Conclusions of the Court filed herein this day.

Messrs. Volney P. Mooney, Jr., and Sylvester Hoffman

are allowed ten per cent of the amount of recovery by

plaintiff as attorneys' fees herein. Exceptions noted and

allowed to defendant.



19

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL, )

)

Plaintiff, )

)

vs. ) No. 4247-M

)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )

)

Defendant. )

MEMORANDUM OF CONCLUSIONS OF THE
COURT.

McCORMICK, District Judge:

Action on War Risk Insurance Certificate in force by

payment of premiums until October 11, 1919. It is ad-

mitted that the plaintiff has been totally and permanently

disabled since March 9, 1928. The record evidence from

the Government file of this veteran clearly shows that

he had active pulmonary tuberculosis of chronic stage as

early as November 17, 1921, and in the light of the evi-

dence as to his other disabilities and exposure encoun-

tered while in service, it is a fair inference to deduce

that he was afflicted with active tuberculosis during the

life of the policy to such an extent as to reasonably make

it unsafe and dangerous for him to thereafter perform



20

any gainful work. It is clear that the disease and dis-

ability were brought about by the unsanitary condition and

exposure that plaintiff underwent in Naval service of the

United States in the North Seas during the World War
period. The record shows that he tried to work but

could do so only spasmodically and for brief periods. He
has been entirely unable to do any work for the last six

or seven years because of his tubercular condition that

has been aggravated by other physical disabilities.

Under these circumstances, he is entitled to a finding

that he has been totally and permanently disabled within

the terms of the Insurance Certificate and applicable stat-

utes and decisions of the Federal Courts from as early as

August, 1919. The case of Falbo vs. United States,

C. C. A, 9, decided May 1, 1933, is not analogous. There

the veteran was employed for more than two years at

regular wages and was able to do the usual work of load-

ing lumber and working in a match factory and sawmill.

I think Judge Sawtelle's observations in his dissenting

opinion are more nearly applicable to the facts in this case

than is the majority opinion in the Falbo case. See also

United States vs. Francis, C. C. A. 9, 64 Fed. 2nd., 865;

United States vs. Berleson, C. C. A. 9, 64 Fed. 2nd., 867.

Findings and judgment accordingly for plaintiff with

ten per cent allowance to Messrs. Mooney and Hoffman as

attorneys' fees.

Dated at Los Angeles, California

June 30, 1933

[Endorsed] : Filed Jun 30 1933 R. S. Zimmerman^

Clerk By B B Hansen Deputy Clerk



21

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL, )

)

Plaintiff, ) No. 4247-M

)

vs. ) FINDINGS OF
) FACT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) and

) CONCLUSIONS
Defendant. ) OF LAW

This matter came on regularly for trial on the 31st

day of May, 1933, before the undersigned, one of the

Judges of the above-entitled Court, trial by jury having

been waived in writing by both the parties, the plaintiff

appearing personally and by Volney P. Mooney, Jr., Esq.,

his attorney, and Sylvester Hoffmann, Esq., of Counsel,

and the defendant appearing by Peirson M. Hall, Esq.,

United States Attorney for the Southern District of

California, and by Clyde Thomas, Esq., Assistant United

States Attorney for the aforesaid district; and evidence,

both oral and documentary, having been introduced, and

the cause having heretofore been submitted to the Court

for its decision, the Court being fully informed in the

premises and having considered the law and the evidence,

the Court now makes its findings of fact as follows:



22

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That it is true that the plaintifif, Walter Woodall,

is a citizen of the United States of America, and at the

time of the commencement of this action was, and now

is a resident of the Southern District and the State of

CaHfornia and of the County of Los Angeles therein.

2. That it is true that this action is brought under

the War Risk Insurance Act of October 6, 1917, and the

World War Veterans Act of June 7, 1924, and amen-

datory acts, and is based upon a policy of insurance

issued under and by virtue of said acts to the plaintiff

by the defendant.

3. That it is true that the plaintiff, Walter Woodall,

enlisted in the armed forces of the defendant herein, to-

wit: the United States of America, on the 31st day of

December, 1917, and that he served in said armed forces

from said date up to and including the 11th day of Sep-

tember, 1919, when he was honorably discharged from

said service, and that during all of said time he was em-

ployed exclusively in the active service of defendant here-

in.

4. That it is true that during the month of January,

1918, and while this plaintiff was in said active service

and employment of and for defendant herein, plaintiff

made application for and was granted insurance in the

sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), by defend-

ant, who thereafter issued to plaintiff its certificate of

his compliance of said acts. That plaintiff paid all pre-

miums promptly when the same became due on said policy

of insurance, and that plaintiff has in all ways and re-

spects complied with the legal requirements and duties



23

on his part to be performed. That plaintiff paid all pre-

miums on said policy of insurance from the date of the

issuance thereto of same, to-wit: the month of January,

1918, up to and including the month of December, 1919.

5. That it is true that while serving the defendant as

aforesaid and prior to the date of the honorable dis-

charge of plaintiff as aforesaid mentioned, plaintiff here-

in contracted certain diseases, injuries and disabilities re-

sulting in and known as pulmonary tuberculosis, gall blad-

der disabilities and other disabilities.

6. That it is true that under the provisions of the

said Act and other Acts amendatory thereof, hereinbefore

described and under and by virtue of the terms of the

policy of insurance issued by defendant herein to plain-

tiff, plaintiff is entitled to the payment of the sum of

$28.75 for each and every month that he may be per-

manently and totally disabled.

7. That it is true that said diseases, injuries and dis-

abilities, have continuously since the month of November,

1919, rendered and still do render plaintiff, Walter Wood-

all, wholly unable to follow continuously any substan-

tially gainful occupation; that such diseases, injuries and

disabilities are of such a nature and founded upon such

conditions that it is reasonably certain they will continue

throughout plaintiff's lifetime in the same or greater

degree so as to prevent him from following continuously

any substantially gainful occupation. That plaintiff has

been ever since the month of November, 1919, and still

is totally and permanently disabled by reason of and as

a direct and proximate result of such disabilities above

set forth.



24

8. That the above-named plaintiff filed suit against

the United States of America in the aforesaid District

Court of the United States to recover the benefits under

his aforesaid war risk term insurance contract.

9. That it is true that the plaintiff made application

to the defendant, prior to the commencement of this ac-

tion, through its Veterans Bureau and the director there-

of, for the payment of said insurance for total and per-

manent disability, and that said Veterans Bureau and the

director thereof has refused to pay plaintiff said insur-

ance, and on October 3rd, 1930, disputed plaintiff's claim

to said insurance and disagreed with him concerning his

rights to the same.

10. That it is true that the plaintiff herein is repre-

sented by Volney P. Mooney, Jr., Esq., and the defend-

ant. United States of America, is represented by Peirson

M. Hall, Esq., United States Attorney in and for the

Southern District of California.

11. That it is true that the aforesaid policy of war

risk term insurance was in full force and effect during

the month of November, 1919, the date upon which the

plaintiff was and became and ever since has been per-

manently and totally disabled for insurance purposes.

12. That it is true that plaintiff has employed the

services of Volney P. Mooney, Jr., Esq., attorney and

counsellor at law, duly licensed and admitted to practice

before this Court and all of the Courts of the State of



California; that reasonable attorney's fees to be allowed

to plaintiff's attorney for his services in this action is Ten

percentum (10%) of the amount of insurance recovered,

and to be paid by the defendant out of the payments to

be made under the judgment or decree payable at a rate

not exceeding one-tenth (1/10) of each of such pay-

ments until paid in the manner provided by Section 500

of the World War Veterans Act of 1924 as amended.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

From the above findings of fact the Court makes the

following Conclusions of Law:

1. That the insured, to-wit: the plaintiff, Walter

Woodall, became permanently and totally disabled dur-

ing the month of November, 1919, and while said $5,000.00

policy of war risk term insurance was in full force and

effect, and that at all times from and after said month

of November, 1919, the plaintiff was, ever since has

been and now is totally and permanently disabled.

2. That the plaintiff herein is entitled to recovery

from the defendant. United States of America, in ac-

cordance with the said war risk term insurance contract

and the laws applicable thereto, monthly installments in

the sum of $28.75 each for each and every month com-

mencing with the month of November, 1919, and con-

tinuously thereafter as long as he lives and continues to

be permanently and totally disabled.



26

3. That Volney P. Mooney, Jr. Esq., attorney for

plaintiff herein, be allowed for his services in this action

ten percentum (10%) of the amount of insurance re-

covered as aforesaid, and to be paid by the defendant,

United States, out of the payments to be made under

the judgment or decree herein, at a rate of one-tenth of

each of such payments until paid in the manner provided

by Section 500 of the World War Veterans Act of 1924

as amended.

Dated: July 7th, 1933.

Paul J McCormick

U. S. District Judge

Approved as to form as provided by Rule 44.

PEIRSON M. HALL,

U. S. Attorney

M G Gallaher

Assistant U. S. Attorney

[Endorsed] : No. 4247-M In the United States Dis-

trict Court in and for the Southern District of California

Central Division Walter Woodall Plaintiff, vs. United

States of America Defendant. FINDINGS OF FACT

AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. Filed Jul 7-1933 R.

S. Zimmerman, Clerk By B B Hansen Deputy Clerk.

Volney P. Mooney, Jr. Attorney at Law 818 Chester Wil-

liams Building 215 West Fifth Street Los Angeles Phone

Mutual 8208 Attorney for Plaintiff.



27

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL,

Plaintiff,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 4247-M

JUDGMENT

The above-entitled cause having come on regularly for

trial the 31st day of May, 1933, before the undersigned,

one of the Judges of the above-entitled Court, sitting

without a jury, trial by jury having been waived in writ-

ing by both plaintiff and defendant; plaintiff appearing in

person and by his attorney, Volney P. Mooney, Jr. and

Sylvester Hoffmann of Counsel for plaintiff, and the de-

fendant. United States of America, appearing by Peirson

M. Hall, United States Attorney, and Clyde Thomas, As-

sistant U. S. Attorney, for the above district, and the evi-

dence, both oral and documentary, having been introduced,

and the case submitted to the Court for decision, and the

Court heretofore having made and caused to be filed here-



28

in its written Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law,

and being fully advised in the premises,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, AD-

JUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintifif, Walter

Woodall, recover from the defendant, the United States

of America, benefits in accordance with the terms of his

war risk term insurance contract, at the rate of $28.75

per month from and after the month of November, 1919,

and continuously thereafter at such rate so long as the

plaintiff may live and remain and continue to be totally

and permanently disabled.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND
DECREED that Volney P. Mooney, Jr. is entitled to re-

ceive from said judgment and payments, as a reasonable

attorney's fee for his services as attorney for the plaintiff

in the above-entitled case, ten percentum (10%) of the

amount of any and all monies due to the plaintiff in ac-

cordance herewith, and that he is entitled to the further

sum of ten percentum (10%) of each and every payment

other than the sum found to be due hereunder, herein-

after made by the defendant to the plaintiff, his heirs,

executors, administrators, assigns, or any other person,

in consequence of or as the result of the entry of this

judgment, said payments, however, to be made as by law

in such cases provided.

Done this 7th day of July, 1933.

Paul J McCormick

United States District Judge.



29

Approved as to form as provided in Rule 44

PEIRSON M. HALL,

United States Attorney

M G Gallaher

Assistant U. S. Attorney

Judgment entered and recorded JUL 7-1933.

R. S. ZIMMERMAN
Clerk.

By B B Hansen

Deputy Clerk.

[Endorsed] : No. 4247-M In the United States Dis-

trict Court in and for the Southern District of California

Central Division Walter Woodall Plaintiff vs. United

States of America Defendant JUDGMENT Filed Jul 7-

1933 R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk By B B Hansen Deputy

Clerk Volney P. Mooney, Jr. Attorney at Law 818 Ches-

ter Williams Building 215 West Fifth Street Los Angeles

Phone Mutual 8208 Attorney for Plaintiff.



30

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL,

Plaintiff,

vs. ) No. 4247-M

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

Be it remembered that the above entitled cause came on

for trial in the United States District Court for the

Southern District of California at Los Angeles on May

31, 1933 before the Honorable Paul J. McCormick,

United States District Judge, without a jury, at which

time the plaintiff was represented by Messrs. Mooney &
Hoffman of Los Angeles, California, and the defendant,

the United States of America, by Clyde Thomas, Esq.,

Assistant United States Attorney in and for the Southern

District of California.

At the onset of the trial the following facts were

established

:

That Walter Woodall enlisted in the service of the

United States on December 31, 1917 and he was dis-

charged therefrom on September 11, 1919; that he applied

for and was granted a contract of war risk term insur-



31

(Testimony of Ray Earl DeSpain)

ance during the month of January, 1918 in the sum of

$5,000; that premiums were paid thereon up to and in-

cluding the month of December, 1919 which, with the

grace period of thirty-one days, finally lapsed the contract

at midnight January 31, 1920. It was also admitted on

behalf of the government that the said Walter Woodall

was and has been at all times since March 20, 1928 totally

and permanently disabled. It was the contention of the

plaintiff that he became totally and permanently disabled

some time prior to midnight January 31, 1920. There-

after the following proceedings took place:

RAY EARL DeSPAIN,

a witness called on behalf of the plaintiff, testified sub-

stantially as follows:

That he identified the plaintiff, Walter Woodall, sitting

at the counsel table, and that he had known the said

Walter Woodall since 1922 or thereabouts; that he met

Woodall while he was in vocational training with the

John R. Paul Undertaking Company of Los Angeles,

California, at which place the witness then occupied the

position as head man and embalmer. Witness stated that

Mr. Woodall was with the Company possibly six or eight

weeks; that he was there part of the time and was sick

part of the time; that he did not appear to be a well man

and that at the suggestion of the witness Woodall was

discharged because he could not "stand the work, the

fumes made him cough and sick. He couldn't seem to

do the work."



32

(Testimony of Ray Earl DeSpain) '

,

CROSS EXAMINATION

On cross examination the witness stated that he was

not sure whether it was in December 1922 or in January

of 1923 as he could not remember and had no records;

stated that Woodall seemed to be sick and coughing and

stated he was a sick man; that he appeared to be trying

to work; did not particularly complain of pain but was

nauseated; did not complain of any particular disease.

Witness expressed an opinion that he thought Woodall

had lung or stomach trouble; that his appearance at the

time of trial suggested that he was somewhat thinner than

at the time he was in vocational training; that while in

training he was pale, had a sort of yellowish color, was

coughing and gagged easily; said that the plaintiff never

complained to him of any lung trouble or tuberculosis;

that he believed he asked the plaintiff if he had tuber-

culosis; did not remember whether the doctor had ever

treated the plaintiff, or that he had asked the plaintiff if

a doctor had treated him. Witness further answered that

he did not tell the vocational training man that Woodall

should be withdrawn from training but he did tell Wood-

all that he thought he should go to a doctor; did not

remember what Woodall said or did, nor did he remember

what, if any, pay he received while with the company.



33

(Testimony of John F. Newsbaum)

JOHN F. NEWSBAUM,

a witness called on behalf of the plaintiff, testified sub-

stantially as follows:

That from April, 1918 to sometime in August, 1919

he was a chief yeoman in the United States Navy on

board the U.S.S. ROANOKE, his duty being in charge

of the payrolls; that the ROANOKE was a converted

freight steamer used in laying mines; that the ship was

in that service from May, 1918 until the fall at the time

of the Armistice; that they were laying mines in the

North Sea; that the sleeping quarters on the ROANOKE
for the officers were on the top deck and on the next deck

below the crew had their sleeping quarters, these being on

the second and third decks; that the ventilation of these

decks was obtained through ventilators coming through

the top side; that he had observed the ventilating of these

quarters and that it was very poor; that members of the

black gang, men who worked in the boiler room, slept on

the second and third decks, and that when the mines came

aboard they were stored on all decks below the first deck;

that when the mines were not aboard there was ample

room for the crew but when the mines were abord the

crew had to sleep where they could find room, and that,

due to the crowded condition, the crew had to sling their

hammocks over the mines or any vacant space; testified

that the vessel used soft coal which was loaded on the

boat by means of canvas sacks which were then emptied



34

(Testimony of John F. Newsbaum)

down chutes by way of the bunkers; that there was only

one instance when the mine layers laid a smoke screen;

said that the black gang worked in shifts; that when the

mines were laid all the men had duties to perform, that

is, after they were off their regular shifts ; that he remem-

bered Walter Woodall as a member of this crew; that

Woodall was a fireman; that he was not closely or per-

sonally acquainted with him at that time other than seeing

him; that he saw men coming up out of the fire room;

that they generally wore dungarees, were stripped to the

waist and they were covered with perspiration; they were

not any different from a stoker that would come out of a

hole in a Transpacific ship; that the witness ate at a

separate mess from the rest of the crew but had the

same food; testified further that when the ship would

return from a mine-laying operation to Scotland they

started coaling and taking on mines for the next trip;

sometimes we would leave right away; the longest period

that we layed in port was about 30 days between trips,

which was unusual; that the ROANOKE averaged almost

two trips a month; that when they came in it would take

a day and night possibly to coal; testified that the mines

with the anchor and chain would weigh about 1,400 lbs.

apiece; testified that the stokers and firemen assisted at

coaling and loading the ship. The boats crew consisted

of 400 enlisted men and 20 to 25 officers.

CROSS EXAMINATION
On cross examination the witness stated that it would

take about thirty-six hours from port to the mine fields

where they unloaded and placed the mines, and that a



35

(Testimony of John F. Newsbaum)

round trip would take about three or four days; that they

averaged about two trips a month making about twelve

trips in all; stated that ventilation to the quarters came

down the hatches and ventilators; that in port it was

possible to open the port-holes in the daytime; that there

was also a forced draft ventilation system blowing air

into a part of the quarters. At night time the lights were

not on while out at sea and they were not able to open

the port-holes and all the ventilation came down from the

hatches and ventilators; that when they would be in port

the men not on shift generally went ashore from about 4

in the afternoon until 10 at night; stated the ROANOKE
was about 300 feet long and 25 feet beam; that each man

in the crew slept ii;i a hammock; that it was somewhat

crowded when the mines were aboard but there was

plenty of room when they were not there, and the only

time there was a tendency to crowd was when the mines

were on the ship and that crowded condition would exist

for the thirty-six hours they were going out, and when

we had mines aboard ; there was very Httle time we didn't

have mines aboard.

RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION
He stated that after the Armistice the ship went to

England for about two weeks, returned to Norfolk to

have the mines unloaded then went to New Hampshire to

be fitted up as a transport to bring the troops back from

Europe; left Boston early in March to bring back troops

and made four trips; that the speed of the vessel was 10

to 11 knots depending upon weather conditions. Witness

also states that Captain V. D. Dunlap was Squadron

Commander of the mine-laying squadron.



36

(Testimony of Walter Woodall)

RE-CROSS EXAMINATION
Witness stated that at times the ROANOKE was a

troop ship they carried approximately 1,500 troops and a

crew of 200.

WALTER WOODALL,

the plaintiff in the case, took the stand and testified sub-

stantially as follows:

That when he enlisted in the United States Navy on

December 31, 1917 he was 33 years old and at the trial

his age was 47; that before he entered the service he

iollowing stationary fireman firing boilers and followed

mining, public works usually, at prevailing wages; that

he made $6.00 or $7.00 per day mining; that he entered

the service as a coal passer; that he had lost no time from

illness or sickness prior to the war; that he was on the

ROANOKE in the North Sea laying mines; that he

passed the coal from the bunkers to the firemen, but helped

the firemen occasionally to clean up the ashes and sift

them out; that later he was promoted to second class fire-

man that conditions in the fireroom were very comfortable

while in port but extremely hot when at sea; that they

had a ventilator in the fireroom and the ventilation came

down from the first deck but there was no ventilation in

the bunkers where the air was dense; that they used soaft

coal and the handling of the coal made air conditions dis-

agreeable; that when coaling the ship they would pour the

coal in from the top deck and they would work in 20

minute shifts; that when firing the boilers at sea they

would work four hours continually and 8 hours off; that

if they were firing when laying mines they would keep on

(



2>7

(Testimony of Walter Woodall)

firing until they finished; that he at one time worked 14

hours on one shift firing a boiler; that it was extremely

hot; working on the fires you can only get air through

one ventilator; and that he was stripped to the waist and

would stand under the ventilator to cool off; that the air

coming down the ventilator was very cold; that he once

fell out with over-heat and they poured water over him;

they then put him in charge of the evaporators, the

apparatus used to make fresh water out of salt water;

that he got colds and had stomach trouble with pains ; would

get tired and cough; stated that he appeared on sick call

at the sick bay; witness testified that he slept on the 3rd

deck; that the ventilation was poor, especially at sea

the port-holes being closed; that the air came down

through a ventilating system, forced ; that hammocks were

about three feet apart; that he could hang his hammock

up every night even when the mines were aboard.

The witness stated he was discharged on September 11,

1919; that he still had a tired feehng and cough; that the

colds stayed with him all the time; had pains in his

stomach; that his right side was sore; that he would be

constipated and had diarrhoea and sour belches ; that when

he had charge of the evaporators he had to keep the

steam gauge properly regulated; had to clean out the

evaporators about every other shift and chip out the salt

from around the coils; that this work was very much

easier than coal passing; that when he was discharged he

had his clothes on as well as he could remember; that he

wanted to be discharged awfully bad; that as he walked

by the doctors asked if he felt alright and he stated that

he did; states that he was discharged in New York, went



38

(Testimony of Walter Woodall)

home to Alabama, and went to see Dr. Evans; that Dr.

Evans gave him medicine and treatments for quite a

while; still had at that time pains in his stomach, soreness

on right side and tired feeling, and pains in the chest

and coughing.

Witness testified that after he saw Dr. Evans he want

to work in the oil fields in Louisiana firing a stationary

boiler with oil, which was different from firing with coal;

that all he had to do was regulate the oil and water; that

he made $4.00 to $4.50 per day; that he worked about

six weeks, eight hours a day ; did not remember how many

days a week but that if he felt bad he would lay off and

someone else would work a double shift for him; stated

he got sick and went back to see Dr. Hodges; had a bad

stomach and pain in his right side; was tired and was

coughing, with pains in his chest. In the spring of 1920

he saw Dr. Hodges quite often and got medicine, and then

he was operated on for gall bladder, after which Dr.

Hodges dressed his side several times; that the operation

took place June 24, 1920, at Chattanooga, Tennessee, Dr.

George R. West being the operator; that after the opera-

tion he went back home and Dr. Hodges treated him for

some time, and that he then went to Birmingham, Ala-

bama, and applied for vocational training and compensa-

tion; that he was refused vocational training; that some

time in September he hired out for the Southern Railroad

at Sheffield, Alabama as a yard brakeman switching,

coupling and uncoupling cars and pass signals; that he

received $6.00 and something per day; that he worked

about half the time; there was plenty of work to be done

but he wasn't able to do the work; he was tired and his



39

(Testimony of Walter Woodall)

stomach hurt and he had pains in the right side and

chest; that he would rest a good deal, and some of the

boys would do some of the work for him, and at other

times he wouldn't have anything- to do, when there were

no trains to be made up or distributed. He left some

time in December of 1920 or the first of January, 1921

as he wasn't able to do the work. He was tired all the

times, had pains in my chest and stomach and sour

belches. He went down to New Orleans asked to go into

vocational training and was refused. He then went to

Taft, California, where he was treated by Dr. Hawkins;

stated that he went West because Dr. Hodges told him

his health would probably be better ; that while at Taft his

stomach bothered him a great deal; he was tired all the

time; had pains in the chest and had diarrhoea; that this

was in the spring and summer of 1921 ; that he went to

Los Angeles and finding himself out of money went to

the Red Cross and they sent him to the Public Health

Service, which organization sent him to the Hospital at

Sawtelle where he was told he had TB and was sent to

the TB Hospital; stated that he was lighter than when

he went into the service, probably five to ten pounds

lighter; that he did not look for any employment there, at

Taft; he wasn't able to work; that he was in the tuber-

culosis hospital in Los Angeles in 1921 until some time the

next year; tried to go in training and that was told that

he wasn't able, took it easy and later on they told him

he was feasible for training and he went to school study-

ing reading, writing and arithmetic; that prior to service

he had had probably a fifth grade education in a country

school; that he went to the John R. Paul Undertaking



40

(Testimony of Walter Woodall)

Parols for training in undertaking and embalming work-

ing under Mr. DeSpain; that he still had pains in the

stomach and right side and was coughing; that he was

too sick and was discharged and they said he was not

able to take care of the work; that while he was there he

was there continuously, that there were from one to three

bodies to be embalmed each week; the formaldehyde made

him sick; and caused him to vomit; that he left there and

went back to Alabama because his mother was sick; some

time in 1923 he worked a month for the Southern Rail-

road Company, about a third of that time, and then went

over to Memphis and vv^orked for the Illinois Central Rail-

road. He could not work all the time as he was tired and

had pains in the stomach and would "give out"; that his

friends in the Illinois Central helped him a great deal and

that they would let him sit down and rest and did a great

deal of the work for him; that his appetite was poor;

that he was with the Illinois Central three or four months,

he did not remember exactly how long; he left there for

the same reason he left the other job; that he was too

tired and not able to work; that from there he went to a

government hospital for an operation; that after three

weeks he was taking up specialty salesmanship selling

tailor made shirts, working on commission, probably mak-

ing v$30 or $40 a month; that he kept no record; that he

would work two or three hours, rest a while and then

would go back to work some more, probably five or six

hours a day; believed he gave that up after two or three

months, some time during the latter part of 1924 or the

first part of 1925, and that then he went down to Hon-

duras in Central America; that he heard it was a good



41

(Testimony of Walter Woodall)

climate at Honduras for tuberculosis and living was

cheap; that his mother financed the trip down there, sent

him money each month, and that he was there for about

two years; treated by native doctors and an american

doctor; that while he was there he worked for a part of

the time for the United Fruit Company as a conductor,

first about two months then about three months, more, a

year later, making one or two trips a week as conductor

of a banana train; that business was very dull and there

wasn't much work to do; he would take orders from the

telephone booth from the dispatcher and take copy of the

orders to the engineer, give the brakeman instructions and

then return to the caboose and lay down and rest; that

there was plenty of work that might have been done by

him full time but because of his condition he didn't work

more than two days a week; that he was tired and had a

bad stomach; that while in Honduras, except when he

was working as a freight conductor, he didn't do anything;

he sat around and rested and took life easy and tried to

get well; that the doctors in Honduras told him to go to

a hospital; that he left Honduras and went to New

Orleans and wanted to get in the Hospital there but that

they stated they did not have any beds so he came back

to California and entered the hospital at Sawtelle, which

was about 1927, where he remained until 1928 when he

contacted Dr. Beem during January or February as he was

having diarrhoea, pains in his stomach, sour belches, pains

in his side and a tired feeling; that when he left Sawtelle



42

(Testimony of Walter Woodall)

he came to the Veterans Bureau and they sent him to the

Naval Hospital at San Diego in 1928; that about a month

or two later he was discharged from that Hospital when

he went back to his home in Alabama. In 1929 he was

hospitalized at Oteen, North Carolina.

CROSS EXAMINATION

The witness stated that after the ROANOKE was

turned into a troop ship he did not sleep in a hammock

but had a bunk; that he was still taking care of the

evaporators; that with the exception of two or three

months in which he was a stoker he was on the evapo-

rators, which was easier work; that he reported to the

ship's doctor, he did not remember how many times, for

stomach trouble, pains in his chest, cough and a bad

cold and also a chancroid ; that he had not seen his medical

report, and that if his medical report showed that his only

contact on shipboard was for a chancroid it was not

correct; that at the time the report for chancroid was

made the ship carried but one doctor and that he was the

same doctor he reported to for the stomach trouble. He

was discharged at Bay Ridge on September 11, 1919 at

the Receiving Station; that prior to his service he was

firing boilers on a sawmill where they used wood for fuel,

and mining on which job he had been paid $6.00 to $7.00

a day; that he had worked on that job for five or six

months ; that he helped make a crop with his brother, they

were either working on the farm or at the saw mill;

worked at different mines for different people during the

five or six months ; was very hot in some parts of the mine

and dangerous there, and therefore wouldn't work there



43

(Testimony of Walter Woodall)

but would get a better place. Did not remember how long-

he worked at any of the mines. He would quit one job

and go to another, sometimes he would quit one day and

get a job the same day; that he would go to work and

after quitting in the morning would go to work in the

afternoon for someone else; that he might have taken a

week off between jobs but before he went in the service

he would generally make a crop in the spring and would

fire in the fall in the sawmill; that his brother ran one

and he worked for him and worked for others; that he

did this over a period of three years or so during which

he worked for different people.

Witness stated that after he was discharged it was

six weeks or two months before he went to work; that

Dr. Evans treated him for stomach and gall-bladder

trouble and cough; that Dr. Evans made a report to the

Veterans Bureau in the form of an affidavit; did not

remember what treatment he gave him for lung trouble;

that this stomach and gall-bladder trouble was the same

trouble for which he was operated; that it got worse and

he had an operation on June 24, 1920; that at that time

he did not know of the Veterans' Bureau; that Dr. Evans

gave him cough medicine; that before he had the gall

bladder operation he was working in the oil fields; that

he worked there two periods, one for six weeks and

then worked about two months more making $4.00 to

$4.50 a day on the days that he worked; that he kept no

record of his employment.

He identified his signature on an application made in

August, 1920 on which it was stated that he worked from



44

(Testimony of Walter Woodall)

January, 1920 to May, 1920 at $6.00 a day, but that this

did not refresh his recollection as to how long he worked;

that he would get sick, lay off, and then return to work;

that after his operation he went to work for a railroad;

that he had a physical examination before he went to

work by the Company doctor who passed him for work

on the railroad; he was put on the extra list subject to

work at such times as he was called; that he could work

most any day he wanted to; that he worked when he was

called in 1920 after his operation; that he did no work in

Taft and had no contact with the Veterans Bureau; be-

tween the time he arrived in Taft and stayed four or five

months, and went to Los Angeles, he did nothing at all

living on money that he got from home; that he came

down and went to the government hospital at Sawtelle

and then went in training; that while in the hospital at

Sawtelle he had pills and one thing and another including

diet and rest in bed; and he had an operation for appendi-

citis while he was there in 1921 ; that he was receiving

compensation then of $80.00 per month when he left the

hospital and he went in vocational training; he would go

to school one or two times a week for an hour or so in

the evening and go out at an undertaking parolor and got

paractice work in the daytime; that all the time he was

there he was sick, tired and coughing, pains in the stomach

and sour belches; that he tried to make all his classes;

did not remember whether he did or not; if he did not

feel like it he did not go; he v/as not sure whether he

missed any classes but would lay off a day or two once

in a while at the undertaking parlor. It was about the

last of 1922 or the first of the year 1923 when he quit



45

(Testimony of Walter Woodall)

training; that his mother was sick and that he then went

back to Alabama; that he was drawing compensation

which he did not get for several months; that while he

was in training he did not remember whether he got any

medical attendance or not; that if he complained they

would put him back in the hospital; but he did not believe

that he did complain; that he did not remember saying

to anyone that he needed medical attention nor did he

report to anybody in connection with the Veterans Bureau

that he wanted physical treatment. Witness states that

sometime after he returned to Alabama he went to Dr.

Bridges. He saw him when he went back and before he

went to work for the Southern Railroad Company for the

second time; that when he went back to work for the

Southern Railroad for a month or so they had his record

of their first examination and asked him if his health was

as good as it was and they put him back to work ; that the

doctor did not examine him again; that he went back to

the same job; that he worked there for a short while and

this was about six months after his return, probably the

middle of 1923; that he did not go to a doctor during that

period; then went to Memphis where he worked about

thirty days for the Illinois Central Railroad. Witness

stated that when he went to Memphis, Tennessee to work

for the Illinois Central he took a physical examination for

the job and was passed and put on the extra list; that he

worked when he was called but sometimes did not answer

the call; that he was not on a regular run and that while

he was working there he was receiving government com-

pensation; that his compensation was cut off without an

examination ; that he had a fistula or something the matter



46

(Testimony of Walter Woodall)

with his rectum and went to the Veterans Hospital in

Memphis and was operated on for that. After he came

out he went to selling some shirts, he believed, and then

went to Honduras; that somewhere along the end of 1923

his compensation was cut off and he did not try to get it

reinstated; that when he arrived in Taylor, Honduras, the

Company Doctor examined him before he got his job and

passed him for work, which was routine; that he went to

San Pedro in Honduras, which was in the interior a good

ways back, in the higher altitude, and that he was directed

to go there by the company doctor ; that he remained there

a couple of years and that the doctor would come and see

him at the apartment; that he worked there a Httle while

for the United Fruit Company twice, and his mother sent

him a little money as he needed it; that he never wrote

the Veterans Bureau and asked them to reinstate him;

that he did not report to the Veterans Bureau again until

1927 when he applied for hospitalization in New Orleans;

that when he returned to New Orleans and applied for

hospitalization there he was unable to get a bed; that he

stopped in Texas and worked for the K. C. M. & O.

Railroad, the Kansas City, Missouri & Orient; that he

made a few trips there, and in 1927, and that when he

obtained that job he had a physical examination and was

passed; that he worked there a short time on the extra

list and then came to Sawtelle, California; denied that he

made a statement to the doctors at Sawtelle that he 1; .

not been treated by any doctor since 1923.



47

(Testimony of Dr. Rayford Hodges)

REDIRECT EXAMINATION
Stated that in Texas in 1927 he worked about six or

eight days, just to get enough money to go to Cahfornia;

that when working for the Southern Railroad he was in

the switchyards subject to call from the call boy; if he

felt like it he would go to work and if he didn't he

wouldn't go, but that he had an opportunity to work

every day if he had wanted to.

DR. RAYFORD HODGES,

a witness who testified for the plaintiff by deposition;

stated that he had been engaged in the practice of his

profession since 1915 having served in the army as a

doctor during the war with ranks of Lieutenant and

Captain; that he had known Woodall, the plaintiff, for

thirty-five or thirty-six years; they lived on adjoining

farms; that he first treated the plaintiff professionally in

June or July of 1920 and off and on during the summer

of that year; that at that time the plaintiff was complain-

ing of a cough, bronchial condition, pain in his chest,

pain in region of liver and gall bladder; that he found a

chronic bronchitis and practically all the symptoms that

go with it, cough, bronchial rales, chronic hacking cough

and pain in the region of the gall bladder, tenderness and,

best he could remember, he could outline a mass of gall

bladder tumor; that after his examination Woodall had

an operation for gall bladder trouble and that he came

to the doctor's office for dressings, exact dates not known,

but before December, 1920; said that he made the

diagnosis of Woodall's case as best he could under the

conditions under which he was working of gall bladder



48

(Testimony of Dr. Rayford Hodges)

trouble with possible gall stones or inflamed chronic bron-

chitis, severe, with possible tubercular condition; was

not in a position to x-ray and work out a diagnosis on

the tubercular; he told the plaintiff that he was suspicious

of the tuberculosis and possibly had a tubercular condi-

tion; told him to take care of himself, and put him on a

little phosphate of soda and gave him a little cough medi-

cine with creosote in it; no record was made of the exam-

ination; probably treated plaintiff a dozen times or more

and dressed his operative wound a few times. Stated he

believed plaintiff was unable to work in 1920; that the

plaintiff left and went out West but had been in and out

of Scottsboro at intervals; that the doctor had seen him

practically every year for the past five years; that he did

not believe Woodall was able, during that time, to do

manual labor continuously. Doctor was given the defini-

tion of total and permanent disability and asked whether,

in his opinion, Woodall was totally and permanently dis-

abled at the time he first treated him in 1919. Dr.

stated it was his opinion the man had pulmonary tuber-

culosis at the time he checked him over because he had

all the symptoms; stated that the temperature he had

might have been from both his gall bladder condition and

lung condition.

CROSS EXAMINATION
On cross examination the Doctor testified he made no

record, clinical, took no sputum or fluoroscope examina-

tions; that he believed that, at the time, Woodall had a

bronchial trouble and gall bladder indisposition; that after

he treated him in 1920 it was about eight years until he



49

(Testimony of Dr. R. R. Bridges)

saw him again; said he did not know about whether

Woodall had been permanently and totally disabled since

1920; thought that the condition might have been with

him since that time but had not seen him enough; finally

answered the question by saying that he thought that

plaintiff was totally and permanently disabled in 1920;

the witness admitted there were occupations Woodall could

have held down fairly well where not much physical exer-

tion or exposure was required; did not know whether or

not Woodall was employed in 1921, 1923 or 1924; said in

his opinion the operation and drainage of the gall bladder

trouble was successful; that his wound healed up all rig-ht

and that he had temporary relief.

DR. R. R. BRIDGES,

a witness on behalf of the plaintiff, testified by deposi-

tion substantially as follows:

That his residence was Scottsboro, Alabama; that he

had been practicing medicine since 1914; stated he gradu-

ated from Vanderbilt University, Nashville, Tennessee;

that he knew Walter Woodall; that he first reated him,

he thought, in the fall of 1923; could not remember the

month; that he last treated him in March, 1932; that the

first time he got a history and made a physical examina-

tion and told the plaintiff he thought he had tuberculosis;

that he made no record and believed that the plaintiff had

told him he was short of breath and had night sweats,

afternoon temperature, inability to do anything; found no

moist crepitant rales but that Woodall had prolongation

of the breath sounds and a slight dullness of percussion

notes; did not remember whether he told Woodall he had



50

(Testimony of Dr. R. R. Bridges)

evidence of pleurisy or not on this first examination; said

he was running a slight temperature; told Woodall he

based his probably diag-nosis on his loss of weight and

night sweats and prolonged breath sounds with afternoon

temperature; and told him also he regarded him as a

suggested case; that his diagnosis was pulmonary tuber-

culosis; that he prescribed rest. He had no records; that

he lost sight of Woodall a day or two after the exam-

ination and did not see him any more until 1928 at which

time he proved tuberculosis by positive sputum; that he

believed he had pulmonary tuberculosis from the first

time he saw him. He also stated he treated him a few

weeks in 1928; he believed that Woodall might have done

a little work along at times, something light when he was

quiescent.

In answer to the question containing the definition of

total and permanent liability, the doctor stated he would

answer yes that he was totally and permanently disabled

in 1923, because of pulmonary tuberculosis; stated that

he believed Woodall had a lung condition before 1923 but

could not say how far back he had it, some cases are fast

and some slow. His opinion was that he had it several

months before he saw him but the months he could not

put down in figures. When he examined the sputum of

the plaintiif in 1928 he found no red blood. That a

patient might die from tuberculosis and never have a

hemorrhage.

CROSS EXAMINATION
On cross examination the doctor admitted that some

time between 1919 and 1923 the condition ar/se; that



51

(Testimony of Dr. R. R. Bridges)

plaintiff's condition was advanced far enough when the

witness saw him in 1923 to say that he had tuberculosis,

but how long he had it, the witness could not state; did

not know what Mr. Woodall was doing at the time he

examined him in 1923; had not known him previous to

that time. In 1923 when he examined Woodall if he

made a record he could not find it and everything was

stated from memory; that he made no record of his 1928

examination; that he had examined Woodall since 1928,

about a week before the deposition, (which was taken

March 23, 1932) ; found a temperature of 99° and a pulse

of 90, fine crepitant rales in the left lung, upper lobe,

blood pressure, systolic 144, diastolic 118, rapid respira-

tion; prolonged vicular murmur; distant air sounds in

upper right lobe, right lung; acute laryngitis, but no exam-

ination was made of the sputum; believed his condition

was worse than in 1928; stated that his prognosis was

bad; that the plaintifif would get worse; believed that his

condition might be arrested by proper care and treatment,

the arrested condition to flare up later; stated that he

knew of no industrial activity that the plaintiff had engaged

in since he had known him except that the plaintiff had

once tried to sell him some tailor-made shirts.

RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION
On re-direct examination he stated that he believed the

plaintiff was totally and permanently disabled at his last

examination, a week before the deposition.

RE-CROSS EXAMINATION
On re-cross examination he stated that he did not

remember whether he saw a gall bladder operation scar



52

(Testimony of Dr. Marvel Beem)

or not in 1923; said there was a scar and he guessed it

was gall bladder ; did not know whether the operation was

a success or not because he stated it was "sorter over

my head".

DR. MARVEL BEEM,

called as a witness on behalf of the plaintiff, the defendant

having stipulated orally, in open court, as to his qualifica-

tions, testified substantially as follows: That in 1928 he

was practicing at Sawtelle, California, having graduated

in 1924; that he was not specializing; that he examined

Mr. Woodall in the early part of 1928; that at that time

he dictated a letter from his findings and records ; that after

refreshing his recollection he identified a letter of Feb-

ruary 9, 1928, and remembered that he had examined

Woodall in the course of his treatment of him as his

physician; that after the examination, in getting his

history, the plaintiff told him that he had had a disease

of the gall bladder which had been diagnosed as empyema.

The doctor had referred him to the X-Ray Laboratory

at the Santa Monica Hospital where he was x-rayed for

gall bladder disease, and there was a positive report from

the laboratory that gall bladder disease was present; that

the diagnosis was made of stone in the gall bladder and

chronic gall bladder trouble; that he advised Woodall at

that time to have the gall bladder removed. The doctor

stated that empyema of the gall bladder is a condition in

which the gall bladder fills with pus; that the condition

described as having existed, such as severe pains in the

stomach and vomiting frequently with pains in the side

and disivrhea. and constipation in 1918, 1919 and 1920

1



53

(Testimony of Dr. Marvel Beem) ,

might be related to the gall bladder, and that it was

significant that after the gall bladder had been removed

in 1920 and the incision healed the same condition con-

tinued with a yellowish color of the skin; the significance

was that it was often impossible to remove a gall bladder

when there was an empyema present and that it would be

necessary to treat the condition which leaves the gall

bladder, and it is possible and often occurs that the gall

bladder becomes a continual source of irritation and

trouble and has to be treated again lat-er on; that such a

condition permits bacteria and poison to go through the

system and affects the resistance of the body to any other

diseases. Doctor further stated that it was possible and

probable that at the time of the trial there were adhesions

in the plaintiff's gall bladder area on account of a chronic

disease; that the effect of this on his ability to follow a

substantially gainful occupation continuously would depend

on the severity of the symptoms and might have a great

deal to do with it; that a tubercular condition of the

intestines might have been present ; that the fact that there

was a gangrenous appendix in April, 1922 might have

been related to the gall bladder trouble; that these symp-

toms of the gall bladder and intestinal tract and appendix

would lower the general vitality and be disposed to pul-

monary tuberculosis, if that is present. Doctor testified

that a "hypertonic" type of stomach meant that it empties

more rapidly than usual ; that a cholecystitis was an inflam-

mation of the gall bladder, a chronic condition present all

the time; that that condition would have a tendency, if

present, to cause a patient to vomit frequently, lose his

appetite and have pains in his abdominal region; that it



54

(Testimony of Dr. Marvel Beem)

would affect his ability to follow continuously a substan-

tially gainful occupation because he would be a sick man
and unable to pursue his ordinary occupation, and that if

the disease was superimposed with tuberculosis, it would

have the tendency to aggravate the condition.

CROSS EXAMINATION
On cross examination the doctor testified that, at the

time of his examination, he did not recall that he examined

Woodall for a tubercular condition and had no record of

it; that whether he noticed it or not would have depended

on whether the patient was suffering from an acute con-

dition in the gall bladder area and the other was more or

less chronic and not bothering him at the time; did not

recall whether Mr. Woodall give him any history of

tuberculosis; that he thought that had Woodall said any-

thing about tuberculosis he would have noted it; that if

he had been far advanced in tuberculosis so that it would

dfect his general condition and health it would not neces-

sarily have a material effect on the disease described by

the doctor; stated, however, that if Woodall had had

advanced tuberculosis it would have jeopardized his treat-

ment, particularly as to an operation, and that had it been

far advanced to have affected his general condition he

thought he would have taken it into consideration at the

time of the examination; that plaintiff's gall bladder con-

dition back in 1919 and 1920 would undoubtedly cause

adhesions; that he did not know the details of the gall

bladder condition previous to his examination; and that an

operation ordinarily performed for gall bladder would not

necessarily produce a condition so that the man could not



55

(Testimony of Dr. Marvel Beem)

work, but that cases of this type that have an empyema

and are operated they can have adhesions sufficiently

severe to keep the person from working, which the doctor

stated was physical work, not necessarily heavy but

physical work; doctor stated that at the time of his exam-

ination the man was unable to work and he was complain-

ing of acute trouble in his gall bladder area which was

shown by tenderness in the gall bladder area and which

condition the doctor believed could be cleared up by

surgery; the doctor admitted that he knew nothing about

the man's condition other than his gall bladder.

RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION

On re-direct examination the doctor stated that if

previous to the time he saw Woodall he had had the same

symptoms he described as when he came to him in 1923

it would indicate that the condition was sub-acute or acute

at those times; that at the time of the operation in 1920,

because of the accumulation of pus, it was impossible to

remove the gall bladder and there was a tendency to form

pus again; that it was common to have a residual inflam-

mable condition in the gall bladder and even the forma-

tion of stones after it was drained; that if stones were

present in 1920 they probably removed them. He stated

that usually the drain does not form another empyema but

becomes chronically inflamed and formed more stones and

it is possible to have another empyema; that the plaintiff

had no empyema when he saw him, which would be



56

(Testimony of Dr. Harry Cohn)

reflected by temperature and vomiting; that the gall

bladder was closely associated with the liver and a yellow

complexion might indicate that plaintiff had stones at

that time, or more likely that he had an inflammation of

the liver.

DR. HARRY COHN,

a witness called on behalf of the plaintiff, testified sub-

stantially as follows: That he was admitted to practice in

1908 and had specialized for twenty years in diseases of

the chest; that immediately after the war witness was

consultant of an advisory board for vocational certificate

in Washington, then was with the United States Health

Service, and then later with the United States Veterans'

Bureau; that he is the Director of the Division of Tuber-

culosis of the Los Angeles City Health Department. The

doctor was given a hypothetical question which assumed

to be true the facts testified to on behalf of the plaintiff;

the findings as to the X-ray examinations made of the

plaintiff August 2nd, 1921, and the several findings diag-

noses made in medical examinations of plaintiff made

during March, April and July of 1922, in August, 1923,

in February, 1928, and in January, 1929, and the physical

findings of Dr. Hodges of the examination of 1920, and

was given the definition of total and permanent disability

which applies to these cases; and that it should also be

assumed that he had possible tuberculosis present in 1920;

stated that he had an opinion which was that the plaintiff

was totally and permanently disabled from some time prior

to the first day of January, 1920; that as reason for his

I



57

(Testimony of Dr. Harry Cohn)

opinion, the Doctor testified that a man at the age of 33

does not ordinarily or often develop tuberculosis; that he

was sick enough to be diagnosed as an active case of

tuberculosis in 1921, within two years from the date of

discharge and, according to Dr. Hodges, was diagnosed

as an active case of tuberculosis within one year from

the date of discharge ; that in this case when the diagnosis

was first made, and within two years from the date of

discharge, it showed tuberculosis involving the upper por-

tion of both lung fields with considerable scar tissue; that

it took time for tuberculosis to extend from the beginning

area to one upper lobe and then spread into the opposite

lung; that it was obvious the man had been suffering from

tuberculosis for a longer period of time and that amount

of tuberculosis, which was present at the time the first

x-ray was made, had been present in that man's chest for

a considerable period of time and was undoubtedly present

at the time of his discharge from the service and was

active at that time. Doctor stated it ordinarily takes a

certain time for dormant tuberculosis to become active; it

was' evident that the plaintiff had considerable stresses

while in service and that work he did while out of the

service may have aggravated his tuberculosis but was not

responsible for the development of his tuberculosis.

Doctor stated that it was a mooted question as to whether

the tubercular condition was aggravated by the stomach

disorders; that the probabilities were that both infections

were operating at the same time; that conditions like the

digestive disturbance might interfere with a person's rest

and digestion and so permit tuberculosis to spread.



58

(Testimony of Dr. Harry Cohn)

CROSS EXAMINATION

Dr. Cohn stated on cross examination that tuberculosis

was curable; that as a general proposition in an advanced

state it. was not curable but there were many exceptions

and that even in the advanced stages it might be cured;

that approximately sixty or seventy per cent of so-called

early cases were restored to part time working capacity;

doctor stated that he would say that six months prior to the

time the first doctor said he had tuberculosis he was in-

curable, but if he were there in 1920 and examined the

man and the man possibly had tuberculosis he could not

render an opinion as to whether he was curable or not;

that his opinion was in 1933 and that he couldn't render

an opinion as to curability in 1920; that the presence of

another disease in 1920 makes the other look more un-

favorable; asked specifically about tuberculosis, in which

the doctor specializes, he stated that he could not express

an opinion that at that time he was incurable. Doctor

bases his opinion in part on the first x-ray report which

was taken two years after the plaintiff's discharge, which

shows a moderately advanced tuberculosis, in both lungs,

and that it would require two years for that condition

to develop; that it would not develop any more rapidly

because of gall bladder trouble; that some parts of Hon-

duras are extremely favorable because of the elevation,

but that the running inland and to the coast, etc., might

aggravate tuberculosis and if the condition was incurable

at that time the running on a train would hasten the prog-

ress of the disease; that it was surprising how long a

man could live under such conditions, but the doctor stated

that during all this time he was permanently and totally



59

(Testimony of Dr. Harry Cohn)

disabled with periods of remission. The doctor stated

that taking- into consideration the definition of arrested

tuberculosis by the National Tuberculosis Association he

disagreed with the opinions of the other doctors who said

that the disease was arrested; that the definition of "ar-

rested tuberculosis" as adopted by the National Tubercu-

losis Association, requires that before a diagnosis of ar-

rested tuberculosis may be made x-ray pictures must

show an integration or healing of the involved area; that

the physical finding must indicate that the tuberculosis

is healing; that the sputum contains no evidence; that the

patient has been under these conditions during a period

of six months and that during the last three months of

which the patient has been taking exercises of two hours

daily in the form of walking or its equivalent; that there

is nothing in the record showing this man had been on

exercise or that the condition had lasted for the period

required by the definition of the National Tuberculosis

Association; that under ordinary conditions, the best that

a doctor could say was that the disease was no longer

active; that a doctor who had only seen the plaintiff one

time was, in the opinion of the witness, not qualified to

make a diagnosis of arrested tuberculosis; that he based

his opinion upon the condition present at the time the

first diagnosis was made and upon the findings in all the

reports and on the man's present physical condition, and

on the doctor's knowledge of the duration of tuberculosis

and the change that may take place in a patient's lungs

during the course of his tuberculosis ; that he did not agree

with the judgment of the other doctors; that sometimes

incurability developed within six weeks or six months



60

(Testimony of Dr. Harry Cohn)

from the date of the onset of the disease; that he had

personally examined the plaintiff. He testified that many

cases of advanced tuberculosis are not discovered until

pictures are taken of the chest; that the patient may be

apparently well; there are cases where tuberculosis de-

velops and it may be widespread before it comes to the

surface; that a man may become totally and permanently

disabled and be incurable and he can't discover it; that

the man had probably had tuberculosis fifteen or twenty

years but it was present several years before it was dis-

covered; could not say that he was permanently disabled

before he went into the Navy but he had some tuberculosis

when he went into the navy and he became totally and

permanently disabled some time prior to his discharge.

The doctor further stated that he accepted the diagnosis

that the doctor made two years after Woodall's discharge

;

that it is a very common observation to find patients who

are totally and permanently disabled, having an advanced

case of tuberculosis, which is probably incurable, to have

them work occasionally or a little bit, or to move about

the country without medical supervision or attention of

any kind for several years without absolutely killing them-

selves; that patients come into cHnics every day who are

far advanced cases of tuberculosis and who are employed,

and it is necessary for the doctors to frequently invoke

the law to make them stop work; that sometimes the

case becomes incurable within six weeks or six months

from the date of onset, with the best medical supervision.

Since 1922 the medical profession has learned a great

deal about tuberculosis, particularly those types which

start near the collar bone. Tn those cases advanced tuber-



61

(Testimony of Dr. Harry Cohn)

culosis may develop in a relatively short period of time and

the patient becomes totally and permanently disabled in

a relatively short period of time, and the symptoms may be

so slight that the patient doesn't realize it or appreciate

it. In this particular case, the doctor further stated, that

he could appreciate the difficulty, for the plaintiff at

that time was also suffering from another disease, which

guided his symptoms and the tendency would be for the

examining physician and the patient himself to concen-

trate upon his abdomen rather than on his chest. That

unusual stress weakens the body, and allows tuberculosis

to spread into the lungs, and that is what happened to

the plaintiff.

RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION

The doctor stated, on re-direct examination, that it

appeared that the man gave the same symptoms in 1921

that he gave at the time of his discharge, and pointed out

that the disease had been spreading through both lung

fields ever since its discovery in 1920.

RE-CROSS EXAMINATION
On re-cross examination the doctor stated that this

type of tuberculosis did not develop quickly, it was gradual

and slow and if discovered within six months after dis-

charge it would show there was a considerable amount

present; that it was impossible for this to have developed

in the two years between the time of discharge and the

time of the first x-ray. The doctor was asked whether

or not, previous to the two year period and at the time of

discharge, if the man had gone to the hospital and taken

proper care and proper medical attention, what the proba-



62

(Testimony of Dr. Harrison M. Hawkins)

bility of a cure would have been. He stated that there

were several probabilities ; the most important thing- would

hinge upon the proper diagnosis being made at that time

and the proper conditions and treatment; that he could

not answer the question because he did not know, but

that after the two year period and at the time the x-ray

was taken, if he had gone to the hospital and taken proper

care with the then existing amount of lung destruction and

scarring he could not have been cured.

RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION
On re-direct examination the doctor stated that the age

of 36 or Z1 had an affect on the probability of cure as

at that age tuberculosis tends to become chronic.

RE-CROSS EXAMINATION
On re-cross examination the doctor stated that the older

a person gets the more readily they can form scar tissue,

and therefore an action takes place in the tissues that

tends to scar tissue rather than something else.

DR. HARRISON M. HAWKINS,

a witness called on behalf of the plaintiff, tes-

tified substantially as follows: That he was a

practicing physician and surgeon in April and

May, 1921, and had been licensed to practice in CaH-

fornia since 1915, having graduated from Jefferson Med-

ical College in 1914; had specialized in surgery but had

done general work; that in April or May, 1921, Woodall

came to him for treatment; he examined him for treat-

ment at that time at Taft, California; that he did not

have his records but he made an affidavit on or about

September 13, 1921; the information was taken from



63

(Testimony of Dr. Harrison M. Hawkins)

the records that he then had. Witness stated that his

memory would not be refreshed by inspecting the affidavit,

and that, as he remembered, the plaintiff had an infection

of the bowels with some disturbance of the gall bladder

when he saw him in 1921. He then refreshed his recol-

lection from the affidavit and stated that Woodall was

badly fatigued and considerably emaciated and he was

having a great deal of distress with his stomach in the

way of digestion, and on a physical and laboratory exam-

ination discovered the bacilli which the doctor said was

the real cause of plaintiff's operation before; responded

to treatment rather slowly; oftentimes it is necessary to

give months of treatment before the bacteria is eliminated

;

found no other condition that the witness could recollect

except considerable adhesions about the place where the

gall bladder was ; claimed the man was too weak physically

to follow any occupation at that time and did not remem-

ber whether any complaint was made to him about any

other disease.

CROSS EXAMINATION
On cross examination the doctor stated that he thought

at that time that as soon as the bacteria was eliminated

the man should improve and that the adhesions about the

gall bladder usually accommodate themselves as they pick

up; they usually accommodate themselves as the patient

increases in vitality, so that in a little time he does not

notice them in doing his ordinary work. The doctor was

asked whether he noticed anything that would lead him

to believe the man had tuberculosis, and stated that not

having his records he could not recall, but that the affidavit

was made at the time of his examination when things



64

(Testimony of Dr. Harrison M. Hawkins)

were fresh in his memory and that if he had found any

particular symptoms of tuberculosis he would have noted

them, and the fact that he did not note them would lead

him to say that he had found none.

RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION
On re-direct examination the doctor stated that he did

not recall that he made an examination of the chest by

x-ray or of the sputum ; he answered that he did not neces-

sarily mean that a tubercular condition might not have

been present but he did not examine Woodall for that and

did not pay any particular attention to the chest with an

idea to tuberculosis.

Plaintiff's Exhibit #2, being the Navy Health Record

of Walter Woodall was introduced.

Plaintiff's Exhibit ^3, being the plaintiff's service

record was introduced.

Plaintiff's Exhibit #4 was introduced and stipulated

that it showed the record of the first period of employment

of Walter Woodall with the Southern Railroad.

Plaintiff's Exhibits #5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,

16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 22 were introduced in evidence,

the same being reports of physical examinations, exclud-

ing therefrom, however, all history and statements of

''Present Complaint" which might appear in those records,

and also excluding from plaintiff's Exhibit 7, that part

which refers to an examination of Dr. Magruder.

The plaintiff rested, whereupon the defendant made a

motion for judgment on the ground that plaintiff had

failed to establish total and permanent disability from

the time the policy was in force and effect, which motion

was denied without prejudice. I



65

(Testimony of Dr. Elliott P. Smart)

DEFENDANT'S CASE

DR. ELLIOTT P. SMART,

a witness called on behalf of the defendant, tes-

tified substantially as follows : That he graduated

from the Medical Department of the University

of Southern California in 1912; that he had done

post-graduate work in New York, particularly on chest

work, particularly tuberculosis, and had specialized in that

line of work ever since; that he was, and still is, for eight

years prior to the trial Medical Director of the Olive View

Sanitarium, Los Angeles, California, where he was still

employed. He identified plaintiff's Exhibit :^22 as a re-

port of examination that he made as a special examiner

of the U. S. Veterans Bureau for hospitalization purposes

on July 7, 1922; that he felt at the time that the man

could work and that there were a good many occupations

which he could follow; that he believed at the time that

the man had a curable condition, which condition was

shown on the report ; that it was a minimal case of tubercu-

losis and he had mentioned it in his report as being ar-

rested. The doctor stated that he believed the man was

no longer suffering from the acute disease, the disease

had become partly healed, except from the stated point

of supervision, and he felt that suitable employment, as he

had set down, vocational training and supervision would

carry the man out and rehabilitate him. He did not feel

that the man was permanently disabled or totally disabled

at all.



66

(Testimony of Dr. Elliott P. Smart)

CROSS EXAMINATION
On cross examination Dr. Smart stated that future

history of a tubercular patient would have a bearing upon

the diagnosis as to the permanent arrestment, but that

that depended upon the type of involvement present; that

if a man had cavitations, and particular types of cavita-

tions, and locations, but infiltrations and fibrous without

cavitation would not; that considerable cavitation would

indicate that the disease had been greatly active; that if

there had been extensive cavitations in the right lobe at

that time of sufficient size it was a moderately advanced

case and had, of course, been active; if it is active it isn't

mderately active; that it Is either active or adolescent;

that considerable cavitation would indicate a considerable

period of activity; that a fibrous condition would be indi-

cated in an x-ray and with the x-rays they would have

to have all the other findings to examine the x-ray; stated

no x-rays were taken at the time; the doctor stated that

the fact that x-rays were taken in 1921 would not aid him

in his opinion unless he saw the x-rays himself; doctor

stated that the surest method of diagnosis of tuberculosis

is to x-ray and examination of the sputum, not just one

but repeated examinations where the sputum Is positive

and the x-ray shows fibrillation and cavitations. The

fact that one sputum examination is found to be negative

does not necessarily mean that the plaintiff does not have

active pulmonary tuberculosis.

RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION
The doctor stated, on re-direct examination, that they

always found active sputum in an active case ; that the dis-



67

(Testimony of Dr. Oscar S. Essenson)

ease might be present in the body and the sputum not

show activity, classified as a latent and a dormant period

and later breaking out again; doctor further stated that

if from all probable evidence there were no findings to

show active tuberculosis, and negative sputum with re-

peated tests, and if the x-ray is negative as to progressive

lesions, he would feel that it was an arrested case, and

no findings were evident, and that might exist after an

active tuberculosis and a cure was possible to that extent.

RE-CROSS EXAMINATION
On re-cross examination the doctor stated that after

a length of time you couldn't make a diagnosis on one

examination unless you had enough previous history and

findings to go with it to substantiate it. The doctor

testified that he was acquainted with Dr. Fishberg and his

book on tuberculosis; that Fishberg was one of the lead-

ing authorities on pulmonary tuberculosis. The doctor

also stated that he had been Medical Director at Olive

View for eight years, which was a tuberculosis hospital

exclusively with nine hundred odd beds; that they had

thousands of tubercular patients and almost 600 cases at

its outside clinic.

DR. OSCAR S. ESSENSON,

a witness called on behalf of the defendant, tes-

tified substantially as follows: That he had been

dealing as a specialist in tuberculosis for twenty

or twenty-one years, and had been a tuberculosis ex-

aminer with the Veterans Bureau since 1920; that he

graduated from Baltimore University, School of Medi-

cine in 1899; that he did post graduate work in New



68

(Testimony of Dr. Oscar S. Essenson)

York and various hospitals and medical schools; that

he made an examination of Woodall; identified Plaintiff's

Exhibit #13; that it was the doctor's opinion based on his

physical findings that the plaintiff could follow an occupa-

tion at the time he examined him; that the man had

arrested tuberculosis which he characterized as a healed

condition which he determined by examination substan-

tiated by x-ray findings which he had made at that time;

that he found no evidence of active tubreculosis ; that

there was an arrested tuberculosis of both upper lobes

with no evidence of any active processes, no evidence of

cavitation and the sputum was negative for TB bacilli.

The examination was made on October 13, 1922. Doctor

further stated there was nothing in his findings to show

that the physical condition of this man was such as would

interfere with his doing a normal day's work.

CROSS EXAMINATION
On cross examination the doctor stated, in answer to

a question as to whether, if this man went out and worked

after being told his case was arrested and within four

months he had a breakdown, his diagnosis would be cor-

rect, that it would depend on what type of work the man

was doing; that if a man was afflicted with tuberculosis he

would not advise him to go and do a hard day's work;

he could do ordinary easy work and it would do him no

harm. The doctor was asked if he considered pains in

the intestinal tract and suffering from gall bladder trouble

would be a factor that might be considered; as no such

finding was in the report it was asked as a hypothetical

question, to which the doctor replied that it depended

upon the type of complications; that if a man had com-



69

(Testimony of Dr. Frank L. Long)

plications and an intestinal trouble and gall bladder, work

would do him harm; that if a patient had tuberculosis in

a cormant or adolescent state, if there is a lowering of

the resistance of the body, then 90% of such patients

would again become active. The doctor stated he was

personally acquainted with Dr. Fishberg and with his

work on tuberculosis and to a certain extent he agreed

with Dr. Fishberg, who is considered an authority.

DR. FRANK L. LONG,

a witness called on behalf of the defendant, testified sub-

stantially as follows: That he had been specializing

in nervous and mental diseases; that he has been con-

nected with the Veterans Administration since 1920;

that he examined Walter Woodall on July 20, 1921

;

that it was a general examination; that he made no

examination of the lung condition; that he only iden-

tified what is set down in the examination report; that

the man was transferred to the Soldier's Home for

further observation and treatment; that the diagnosis

was a tentative diagnosis and if so the condition was

probably remedial and could have been made better or

cured if the diagnosis was confirmed.

CROSS EXAMINATION
On cross examination the doctor stated he had no recol-

lection of the man; he was asked if he was a psychiatrist;

stated that he made a few physical examinations, and the

most in the last 10 or 12 years had been in the psycho-

pathic department; that his examination was a super-

ficial report for Dr. Foley who happened to be the Assist-

ant in charge of the office.



70

(Testimony of Dr. Frederick F. DuPree) •

.

DR. FREDERICK F. DuPREE,

a witness called on behalf of the defendant, tes-

tified substantially as follows: That he had been

in the employment of the Veterans Administration

since April 6, 1926, following the line of tuber-

culosis and psychopathic work; that he was specializ-

ing in tubercular work in the Veterans Hospital from

1923 to about three years prior to the trial, and was also

in the Soldiers Tuberculosis Home. He received a degree

in the University of Louisiana and also got a degree from

the University of Tennessee in 1919, in Memphis. He
identified Plaintiff's Exhibit #21, and his signature

thereon, as the examination he made of Walter Woodall;

that the report correctly reflected his diagnosis at that

time; stated that God Almighty was the only one who

could say that tuberculosis could be cured or not; that

Dr. Fishberg stated in his book that whenever a doctor

pronounces how long a man would live he would be sure

of only what could be unseen, and that he could only

predicate results on judgment and experience; they didn't

think the man had active tuberculosis; that he could use

reasonable judgment and say that he thought he was

curable, that he thought he had no active tuberculosis and

hence nothing to cure on July 8, 1927; that the plaintiff

stated at the time that he had an "operation for gall

bladder and appendicitis 1920 and 1922, West Ellis Hos-

pital, Tennessee, Soldiers Home, California, 1921; Gov-

ernment Hospital No. 88, Memphis, Tennessee, 1923.

Since then have not been treated either in hospitals or by

private physicians." That he couldn't say that the plain-



71

(Testimony of Dr. Frederick F. DuPree)

tiff made that statement to him at that time ; the symptoms

were stated to a board of three doctors ; that the statement

about the plaintiff not having- been treated was given to a

physician, whether to him or not he couldn't remember,

but was taken by a physician in the Receiving Ward.

The doctor could not remember whether the statement

was made to him or to one of the other doctors. The

Board hasn't time to sit down and take history every time

a patient comes before the Board, it would unduly pro-

long our examination. Sometimes the past history is

taken from the doctor's findings in the receiving ward.

CROSS EXAMINATION
On cross examination the Doctor stated that frequently

it is difficult to make a diagnosis of arrested tuberculosis

without following the case further and he had recom-

mended, for that reason, three months further hospitaliza-

tion. He identified part of his examination as the x-ray

made by Dr. Tinney June 27, 1927, which showed "Both

lungs from the apex to the base show confluent and dis-

crete mottling, with a questionable cavity in the right

upper;" and stated that that meant the tissue of the lung

was more or less abnormal, and it therefore, at that time,

ha.ve been difficult to say whether it was active or inactive,

so the diagnosis of apparently arrested is based somewhat

on what took place afterwards; that the x-ray showed

the area more or less infiltrated from the top to bottom

of the lung so that it would be difficult for the witness

to say whether the tuberculosis was active or inactive.

The doctor stated that the "With a questionable cavity

in the right upper" was put down because sometimes



72

(Testimony of Dr. Frederick F. DuPree)

shadows are interpreted as cavities and are not cavities;

that the cavity has to be connected up with physical find-

ings, and assuming the cavity was there he would have to

know the degree of the cavitation and size and duration

to case a fair prognosis on the case. The doctor stated

that the term "vena cava is engorged" meant that the

venous return of the upper portion of the thorax and the

upper extremity of the head were larger than normal;

that that would have a tendency to cause congestion

throughout the lung and make an x-ray picture simulate

tuberculosis ; that it would have a bad effect on the general

health and he would have a cough and symptoms of

tuberculosis and physical findings would resemble tubercu-

losis; that to answer whether that man could follow a

substantially gainful occupation would require that he

know what caused the condition; that the statement about

the superior vena cava being engorged shows the opinion

of the x-ray man, or rather his impression. The doctor

stated that it is impossible to make a definite diagnosis

in the outset of the disease ; that no doctor can tell whether

he will die or get well unless he is in a rigor mortis state;

that the fact that nine months after his examination, and

on March 1, 1928, the man was rated totally and per-

mamently disabled would show that his diagnosis made

in July, 1927, was wrong and that if the man had activity

he missed it, but that it hardly seemed reasonable that a

man would be doing tubercular work for five to ten years

and with all the laboratory methods, that he would miss

a far advanced, active case of tuberculosis. The doctor

testified that if a man had sour belchings, poor appetite

and alternative periods of diarrhea, and constipation, and



7Z

(Testimony of Dr. M. M. Nolan)

emypema of the gall bladder in 1920 parallel with his

tuberular history, it would have a tendency to lower his

resistance and keep the tubercular processes lower and

hinder the recovery, if he did not have that gall bladder

trouble. It would have a bearing on it because the only

way a man could get well would be to eat himself out,

but the fact that the man had a chronic gall bladder only

would aggravate his condition to get well of tuberculosis,

and might have a tendency to get a tuberculosis condition

to flare up from an adolescent state.

The government then offered the statement of Walter

Woodall which was made Exhibit A.

DR. M. M. NOLAN,

a witness for the defendant, testified by deposition sub-

stantially as follows

:

That he graduated from Jefferson Medical College in

Philadelphia in June, 1912; since 1916 he had been engaged

in general practice in Birmingham, Alabama; between

1912 and 1916 had three years hospital work in Philadel-

phia; that on September 11, 1919, while with the Veterans'

Administration he examined Walter Woodall. He iden-

tified the copy of his examination report which showed

a finding on physical examination of negative with the

exception of an operation scar over the gall bladder region

with some tenderness and rigidity over this region; that

plaintiff complained at the time that he had not fully recov-

ered; that he examined the heart and it was normal; that

the general physical appearance was good, and that Wood-



74

(Testimony of Dr. Thomas V. Magruder)

all was not totally and permanently disabled at the time

o£ his examination. He further stated that the scar had

healed at the time of his examination; that his prognosis

was fair.

CROSS EXAMINATION
Upon cross examination the doctor stated that he had

no independent recollection and that he was basing his

testimony on his report dated August 30, 1920. The

doctor stated he did not make any sputum tests or chest

examination or laboratory examination; that the exam-

ination of the chest was limited to physical symptoms;

that he did not, of his own knowledge, know whether

adhesions had been left from the gall bladder operation;

that adhesions are generally left; that in a small propor-

tion of cases there may be a return of pus after the

operation even after draining; that he was not a specialist

in tuberculosis and could not say positively that there

was not tubercular germs in the man's lungs at the time;

that his diagnosis was subject to error as that of any

other physician.

DR. THOMAS V. MAGRUDER,

a witness on behalf of the defendant, testified

by deposition substantially as follows: That he

graduated from Mississippi College in 1906, Tulane

University in 1910, one year's interne at St. Vin-

cent Hospital, Birmingham, Alamaba; that on Au-

gust 30, 1920, he was a Public Health surgeon and exam-

ined Walter Woodall; that he had no independent recollec-

tion of having examined the plaintiff, and based his



75

(Testimony of Dr. Thomas V. Magruder)

testimony on his report; found that he had recently had a

gall bladder operation, but seemed to have completely

recovered and was not complaining of any symptoms;

the prognosis was good as far as he was able to determine

from a superficial examination and history; that he was

not at that time totally and permanently disabled from

following a substantially gainful occupation.

CROSS EXAMINATION.

On cross examination the doctor stated he had no inde-

pendent recollection of the plaintiff ; that he took no x-rays

and that the principal part of his examination was to see

whether the abdominal wound had healed from the out-

side. He did not know, and it would not be possible for

him to ascertain from the type of examination he made,

what the conditions were below the surface; did not re-

member complaints of ill health or tenderness over the

region of the scar; made no general physical examination

or examination of the lungs; made no x-ray; that his

opinion regarding ability to follow a substantially gainful

occupation was based on the external appearance of the

wound and history given at that time; did not know at

the time of the examination whether there was still infec-

tion in the area from which the gall bladder had been

removed or whether there were adhesions; that adhesions

under certain circumstances totally disable a man; stated

he did not know whether the operation in this case was

for drainage or removal of the gall bladder; that in order

to foretell the extent of recovery in an operation of

this kind contact should be made for a fairly extended

period of time; that he saw this man once.



76

(Testimony of Dr. Louis F. Boyd) . • •

DR. LOUIS F. BOYD,

a witness on behalf of the defendant, testified by

deposition substantially as follows: That he had

practiced at Memphis since 1917, after graduat-

ing in 1915 at the University of Tennessee as a

general practitioner; that on April 10, 1923, while a part-

time examiner for the Veterans Bureau, he made an

examination of Walter Woodall; that the complaint at

that time was pain in the chest and a cough, general weak-

ness and the passing of mucous and pus in the stools;

that he made a general physical examination with special

attention to the chest. The doctor stated he had treated,

with the exception of his hospital work, twenty five or

fifty cases of tuberculosis and had examined many cases;

that at the time of his examination of Woodall, his weight

was 145, which, according to Woodall's statement, was

normal; that the lowest in the year was 140, and the

highest 145, therefore there was no loss of weight;

sputum was negative at the examination as reported by

the laboratory; that there was some impaired resonance

in first and third rib anteriorly over both upper lungs

and harsh breath sound above and below scapula, above the

scapula over the left lung and above and below clavicle

in second interspace and above the scapula over the right

lung; that the record showed that the "applicant failed

to report to hospital for laboratory work and X-ray of

G. L tract"; that the examination in this case was made



77

(Testimony of Dr. Walter T. Swink)

at 2 :00 p. m. the temperature was 98.6 and pulse 78, which

was normal; that his diagnosis was tuberculosis in both

upper lobes, inactive. He testified, in answer to a ques-

tion giving the definition of total disability that the plain-

tiff was able, at that time to follow the gainful occupation

of freight brakeman, the doctor being familiar with the

duties, and also could follow a clerical occupation or other

occupations given by the doctor.

DR. WALTER T. SWINK,

a witness for the defendant, testified by deposition

substantially as follows: That he was engaged in

active practice for thirty six years following internal

medicine, and that at one time he was doing tubercu-

losis work for about three years in hospitals at

Memphis; that he identified a report, and refreshed his

recollection ; stated that he made an examination of Walter

Woodall on April 10, 1923, consuming probably thirty

or forty minutes; the examination was a general physical

examination; that he arrived at a tentative diagnosis of

fibrosis of both upper lobes of the lungs, inactive if

tuberculosis. In answer to a question as to whether or

not the plaintiff was totally disabled at the time, the ques-

tion containing the definition of total and permanent dis-

abihty, the doctor stated that he was not; that he could

have followed the occupation of a clerk or bookkeeper or

freight brakeman, which duties he was familiar with.



78

(Testimony of Dr. W. H. Greer)

DR. W. H. GREER,

a witness on behalf of the defendant, testified by

deposition substantially as follows : That he had

been practicing for thirty years; that he knew Walter

Woodall having examined him for railroad service

on September 10, 1920. He identified his report and

stated it correctly represented his findings; that at

the time of his examination he believed that the man

was able to follow continuously a substantially gainful

occupation.

CROSS EXAMINATION

On cross examination the doctor stated he was a sur-

geon for the Southern Railway Company at the time he

made the examination. He admitted that the examina-

tions were really incomplete physical examinations; stated

that he made a physical examination, examined the heart

and lungs with stethoscope, inspected the joints, examined

the man for hernia; that the vision and hearing were

within the requirements for the Southern Railroad service

and passed him. His examination was to ascertain the

condition of plaintiff's eyes and hearing, and whether

he had fair use of his arms and hands; stated that the

examination took about twenty minutes and that he formed

his opinion as a result of the examination made as related

by witness; stated that he did not know whether Woodall

went to work or not.



79

(Testimony of Dr. W. H. Greer)

RE-DIRECT EXAMINATION.

On re-direct examination he stated that the lungs and

heart were in good condition and he found no hernia.

RE-CROSS EXAMINATION.

That the examination of the kmgs was made only with

a stethoscope; no examination was made of the sputum;

that the examination of plaintiff's lungs was not con-

clusive.

Both counsel for the plaintiff and counsel for the

defendant then rested their cases.

Thereafter, on to-wit: June 30, 1933, the court made

and entered its minute order as follows:

"Findings and judgment are ordered for the plaintiff

against the defendant pursuant to the prayer of plaintiff's

complaint and in accordance with written memorandum of

conclusions of the court. Filed herein this day.

''Messrs. Volney P. Mooney and Sylvester Hoffman

are allowed ten per cent of the amount of recovery by

plaintiff as attorneys fees herein. Exception noted and

allowed to defendant." Dated at Los Angeles, California,

June 30, 1933.

Thereafter and on September 5, 1933, the following

stipulation was filed together with the defendant's Pro-

posed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:



80

"IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION.

WALTER WOODALL, )

PLAINTIFF ) No. 4247 M.

VS ) STIPULA-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) TION.

DEFENDANT )

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between

Walter Woodall, Plaintiff, Volney P. Mooney, Jr. and

Sylvester Hoffma7i, his attorneys and defendant, United

States of America, by Peirson M. Hall, United States

Attorney for the Southern District of California, and

Clyde Thomas, Assistant United States Attorney for

said district, that the hereunto attached Defendant's Pro-

posed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law may be

filed nunc pro tunc as of the 7th day of July, 1933, and

prior to the entry of judgment in the above entitled action

;

that defendant's objection to the approval of plaintiff's

proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and

the entry of Judgment thereon and exception noted to

the ruling of the Court thereon may be entered nunc pro

tunc as of said 7th day of July, 1933, and that an except-



I

81

tion may be noted, nunc pro tunc as of July 7, 1933, to

the ruling of the Court refusing to accept Defendant's

Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

Dated September 5th, 1933.

VOLNEY P MOONEY JR

Volney P Mooney Jr.

SYLVESTER HOFFMAN
Sylvester Hoffman

Attorneys for Plaintiff

PEIRSON M HALL
United States Attorney

By CLYDE THOMAS
Assistant United States Attorney

IT IS SO ORDERED

:

PAUL J McCORMICK

United States District Judge.



82

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL ) NO. 4247 M.
DEFEND-

Plaintiff ) ANT'S PRO-
POSED FIND-

vs ) INGS OF
FACT AND

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) CONCLU-
SIONS OF

Defendant ) LAW.

This matter came on regularly for trial on May 31,

1933, before the Honorable Paul J. McCormick, one of the

judges of the above entitled court, trial by jury having

been waived in writing by both the parties, plaintiff appear-

ing in person and by his counsel, Volney P. Mooney, Jr.,

and Sylvester Hofiman,, of counsel, and the defendant

appearing by Peirson M. Hall, United States Attorney for

the Southern District of California, and Clyde Thomas,

Assistant United States Attorney for said District, and

Dustin Gustin, of counsel and evidence, both oral and

documentary, having been introduced, and the cause hav-

ing been heretofore submitted to the court for its de-

cision, and the court having been fully informed in the

premises, and having considered the law and the evi-

dence, now makes its Findings of Fact as follows

:

I.

That it is true that the plaintiff, Walter Woodall, is a

citizen of the United States of America, and at the time



83

of the commencement of this action was and now is a

resident of Los Angeles County, State of California.

II.

That it is true that the plaintiff, Walter Woodall, en-

listed in the armed forces of the United States on the

31st day of December, 1917, and that he served in said

armed forces from said date up to and including the 11th

day of September, 1919, when he was honorably dis-

charged from said service; that during all of said times,

he was employed exclusively in the active service of the

Army of the United States.

III.

That while in the said Army of the United States of

America, plaintiff applied for and was granted War Risk

Insurance in the sum of $5,000.00; that there was there-

after issued to him a certificate of War Risk Insurance

and that there was deducted from his pay all premiums

due on said War Risk Insurance up to and including the

month of December, 1919, and that said War Risk Insur-

ance lapsed for non-payment of premium on the first day

of February, 1920.

IV.

That plaintiff did not become totally disabled prior to

the first day of February, 1920, from tuberculosis, or

any other disability, and did not become permanently dis-

abled prior to the said first day of February, 1920, from

tuberculosis or any other disability.

V.

That a disagreement exists between the plaintiff and

defendant.



84 '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

From the above findings of Fact, the Court makes the

following Conclusions of Law

:

That the plaintiff, Walter Woodall, is not entitled to

recover anything by his complaint and the defendant is

entitled to a judgment, that plaintiff take nothing, and

defendant be awarded its costs.

Dated this day of , 1933.

United States District Judge.

Approved as to form as provided by Rule 44:

VOLNEY P MOONEY JR

By
Attorneys for Plaintiff.

The above Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions

of Law are rejected and denied and an exception noted

to the defendant as of the 7th day of July, 1933, the time

which judgment was entered in the above entitled case,

and the Clerk directed to enter such order as if made at

that time.

Dated this day of 1933.

United States District Judge.

That the time to settle and file the bill of exceptions

has been extended by leave of court to March 30, 1934,

by the Honorable Paul J. McCormick, United States Dis-

trict Judge.



85

That the foregoing is all of the evidence received in

said cause and the defendant, the United States of

America, prays that the same may be allowed, settled,

signed and sealed by the Honorable Judge before whom
the case was tried, pursuant to the statute in such case

made, to be filed and made part of the record herein, which

is done accordingly this 30 day of March 1934, which is

within the time heretofore granted by the Court for the

presenting and filing of the said bill of exceptions herein.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between

counsel by the respective parties in this cause that the

foregoing bill of exceptions is a full and correct copy of

all of the evidence offered and receive at the trial thereof.

Dated this 30th day of March 1934.

Volney P Mooney Jr.

Volney P. Mooney, Jr.

Sylvester Hoffmann

Sylvester Hoffman

Attorneys for Plaintiff

and

Madison L Hill

For U. S. Attorney

Peirson M Hall

PEIRSON M. HALL
United States Attorney.

Hugh L. Dickson

HUGH L. DICKSON
Assistant United States Attorney

Madison L Hill

MADISON L. HILL,

Attorney, Department of Justice.

Attorneys for Defendant.



86

The ABOVE AND FOREGOING BILL OF EXCEP-

TIONS IS SETTLED AND ALLOVv^ED HEREBY:

Geo. Cosgrave

United States District Judge in place of Judge McCormick,

who is out of Judicial District.

[Endorsed] : No. 4247 M In the District Court of the

United States for the Southern District of California

Central Division Walter Woodall Plaintiff, vs. United

States of America, Defendant. BILL OF EXCEP-

TIONS. Filed Mar 30 1934 R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk

By Edmund L. Smith Deputy Clerk



87

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES OF AMERICA IN AND FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFOR-

NIA CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL,

Plaintiff,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 4247-M

STIPULA-

TION

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED by and between the

plaintiff and defendant, through their respective counsel,

that the Bill of Exceptions may be settled and signed by

any United States District Judge in the absence of the

Hon. Paul J. McCormick.

Dated: March 29th, 1934.

VOLNEY P. MOONEY, JR.

Attorney for Plaintiff

By Sylvester Hoffmann

Sylvester Hoffmann

Of Counsel



88

PEIRSON M. HALL,
U. S. Attorney

By:

Assistant U. S. Attorney

Madison L. Hill

Madison B. Hill

Attorney, Dept. of Justice

Attorneys for Defendant

[Endorsed] : No. 4247-M In the United States Dis-

trict Court in and for the Southern District of California

Central Division Walter Woodall, Plaintiff, vs. United

States of America, Defendant. STIPULATION Filed

Mar 30 1934 R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk By Edmund L.

Smith Deputy Clerk Volney P. Mooney, Jr. Attorney at

Law 818 Chester Williams Building 215 West Fifth

street, Los Angeles Phone MUtual 8208 Attorney for

Plaintiff.



89

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL,

Plaintiff,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 4247-M

ORDER EXTENDING TIME WITHIN WHICH TO
SERVE AND FILE BILL OF EXCEPTIONS
AND EXTENDING TERM

On motion of Peirson M. Hall, United States Attorney

for the Southern District of California, and Jack L.

Powell, Assistant United States Attorney for said Dis-

trict, and good cause appearing therefor;

IT IS ORDERED that the time within which the

Defendant herein may serve and file its proposed Bill of

Exceptions herein is hereby extended to and including

October 7, 1933;



90

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that for the purpose

of making- and fiHng Bill of Exceptions herein, and the

making- of any and all motions necessary to be made

within the Term in which the Judgment herein was en-

tered, the Term of this Court is hereby extended to and

including October 7, 1933.

DATED: July 18, 1933.

Wm. P. James

United States District Judge.

[Endorsed]: No. 4247-M District Court of the United

States Southern District of California Central Division

Walter Woodall, Plaintiff, vs. United States of America,

Defendant. ORDER EXTENDING TIME WITHIN
WHICH TO SERVE AND FILE BILL OF EXCEP-

TIONS AND EXTENDING TERM. Filed Jul 18 1933

R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk By Thomas Madden Deputy

Clerk



91

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL,

Plaintiff,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 4247-M

ORDER EXTENDING TIME WITHIN WHICH TO

SERVE AND FILE BILL OF EXCEPTIONS

AND EXTENDING TERM

On motion of Peirson M. Hall, United States Attorney

for the Southern District of California, and Clyde Thomas,

Assistant United States Attorney for said District, and

good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS ORDERED that the time within which the

defendant herein may serve and file its proposed Bill of

Exceptions herein is hereby extended to and including

January 15, 1934;



92

TT IS FURTHER ORDERED that for the purpose

of making and fiHng Bill of Exceptions herein, and the

making- of any and all motions necessary to be made

within the Term in which the Judgment herein was en-

tered, the Term of this court is hereby extended to and in-

cluding January 15, 1934.

DATED: October 7th, 1933.

Paul J. McCormick

United States District Judge.

[Endorsed] : No. 4247-M District Court of the United

States Southern District of California Central Division

Walter Woodall, Plaintiff vs. United States of America,

Defendant ORDER EXTENDING TIME WITHIN

WHICH TO SERVE AND FILE BILL OF EXCEP-

TIONS AND EXTENDING TERM. Filed Oct 7-1933

R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy

Clerk.



93

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL

Plaintiff

-vs- No. 4247-M

i

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendant

ORDER EXTENDING TIME WITHIN WHICH TO
SERVE AND FILE BILL OF EXCEPTIONS
AND EXTENDING TERM

On Motion of Peirson M. Hall, United States Attorney

for the Southern District of California, and Madison L.

Hill, Attorney, Department of Justice for said District,

and good cause appearing therefor,

IT IS ORDERED that the time within which the de-

fendant herein may serve and file its proposed Bill of

Exceptions herein is hereby extended to and including

February 15, 1934;



94

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that for the purpose of

making and filing Bill of Exceptions herein, and the mak-

ing of any and all motions necessary to be made within

the Term in which the Judgment herein was entered, the

Term of this court is hereby extended to and including

February 15, 1934.

DATED: JANUARY 8, 1934

Frank H. Kerrigan

United States District Judge.

[Endorsed] : No. 4247-M District Court of the

United States Southern District of California Central

Division Walter Woodall Plaintiff vs. United States of

America Defendant ORDER EXTENDING TIME

WITHIN WHICH TO SERVE AND FILE BILL OF

EXCEPTIONS AND EXTENDING TERM Filed

Jan 8-1934 R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk By L. Wayne

Thomas Deputy Clerk



95

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

No. 4247-M

Plaintiff, ) ORDER
EXTENDING

TIME WITHIN

WHICH TO

SERVE AND
FILE BILL OF

Defendant. ) EXCEPTIONS.

On motion of Hugh L. Dickson, Assistant United

States Attorney for the Southern District of CaHfornia,

and Madison L. Hill, Attorney, Department of Justice,

P and good cause appearing therefor.

IT IS ORDERED that the time within which the de-

fendant herein may serve and file its proposed Bill of

Exceptions is hereby extended to and including March

30th, 1934.



96

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that for the purpose

indicated and for the purpose of perfecting the appeal in

this case, the term is extended to and including March

30th, 1934.

Dated: February 6, 1934.

Paul J McCormick

United States District Judge.

[Endorsed] : No. 4247-M In the District Court of

the United States for the Southern District of California

Central Division Walter Woodall, Plaintiff, vs. United

States of America, Defendant. ORDER EXTENDING

TIME WITHIN WHICH TO SERVE AND FILE

BILL OF EXCEPTIONS. Rec copy this 7th day of

Feb. 1934—Volney P. Mooney, Jr. By M S. Atty for

Plaintiff Filed Feb 7-1934 R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk

By L. Wayne Thomas Deputy Clerk



97

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL,

Plaintiff,

- vs

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 4247-M

PETITION

FOR APPEAL

TO: HONORABLE PAUL J. McCORMICK, Judge of

the above entitled Court.

Comes now the defendant, United States of America,

by Peirson M. Hall, United States Attorney for the

Southern District of California, and Clyde Thomas, As-

sistant United States Attorney for said District and

feeling itself aggrieved by the Judgment entered in this

cause, hereby prays that appeal may be allowed, to-wit:

From the United States District Court for the Southern

District of California to the United States Circuit Court

of Appeals for the 9th Circuit, and in connection with this



98

Petition, petitioner hereby presents its Assisgnment of

Errors.

Dated October 6th 1933.

Peirson M. Hall

PEIRSON M. HALL,

United States Attorney.

Clyde Thomas

CLYDE THOMAS,

Assistant United States

Attorney.

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : No. 4247-M District Court of the

United States Southern District of California Central

Division Walter Woodall, Plaintiff, vs. United States of

America, Defendant. PETITION FOR APPEAL Filed

Oct 7-1933 R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk By L Wayne

Thomas Deputy Clerk



99

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL,

Plaintiff,

vs -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 4247-M

ASSIGNMENT
OF ERRORS

The defendant, United States of America, by Peirson

M. Hall, United States Attorney for the Southern Dis-

trict of California, and Clyde Thomas, Assistant United

States Attorney for said District, in connection with Peti-

tion for Appeal, files the following Assignment of Errors

upon which it will rely in presenting the appeal in this

cause from a Judgment entered herein on the 7th day of

July, 1933.

That the District Court erred in making and entering

its finding No. 5, as follows:

*'5. That it is true that while serving the defendant

as aforesaid and prior to the date of the honorable dis-

charge of plaintiff as aforesaid mentioned, plaintiff here-



100

in contracted certain diseases, injuries and disabilities re-

sulting in and known as pulmonary tuberculosis, gall

bladder disabilities and other disabilities."

11.

That the District Court erred in making and entering

its finding No. 6 as follows:

"6. That it is true that under the provisions of the

said Act and other Acts amendatory thereof, hereinbe-

fore described and under and by virtue of the terms of

the policy of insurance issued by defendant herein to plain-

tiff, plaintiff is entitled to the payment of the sum of

$28.75 for each and every month that he may be per-

manently and totally disabled."

Ill

That the District Court erred in making and entering

its finding No. 7 as follows:

"That it is true that said diseases, injuries and dis-

abilities, have continuously since the month of Novem-

ber, 1919, rendered and still do render plaintiff, Walter

Woodall, wholly unable to follow continuously any sub-

stantially gainful occupation; that such diseases, injuries

and disabilities are of such a nature and founded upon

such conditions that it is reasonably certain they will

continue throughout plaintiff's lifetime in the same or

greater degree so as to prevent him from following con-

tinuously any substantially gainful occupation. That plain-

tiff has been ever since the month of November, 1919,



101

and still is totally and permanently disabled by reason

of and as a direct and proximate result of such dis-

abilities above set forth."

IV

The District Court erred in making and entering its

finding No. 11 as follows:

"11. That it is true that the aforesaid policy of war

risk term insurance was in full force and effect during

the month of November, 1919, the date upon which the

plaintiff was and became and ever since has been per-

manently and totally disabled for insurance purposes."

V
The District Court erred in making and entering its

Conclusion of Law No. 1 as follows:

"1. That the insured, to-wit: the plaintiff, Walter

Woodall, became permanently and totally disabled during

the month of November, 1919, and while said $5,000.00

policy of war risk term insurance was in full force and

effect, and that at all times from and after said month

of November, 1919, the plaintiff was, ever since has been

and now is totally and permanently disabled."

VI

That the Court erred in making and entering its Con-

clusion of Law No. 2 as follows:

"2. That the plaintiff herein is entitled to recovery

from the defendant. United States of America, in ac-

cordance with the said war risk term insurance contract



102

and the laws applicable thereto, monthly installments in

the sum of $28.75 each for each and every month com-

mencing with the month of November, 1919, and con-

tinuously thereafter as long as he lives and continues to

be permanently and totally disabled."

VII

That the District Court erred in making and entering

herein its Judgment for the plaintiff.

VIII

That the District Court erred in denying Findings of

Fact and Conclusions of Law as proposed by the de-

fendant.

IX

That the District Court erred in failing and refusing

to find as proposed by defendant that plaintiff did not

become totally disabled prior to the 1st day of February

1920 from tuberculosis, or any other disability, and did

not become permanently disabled prior to the said 1st

day of February 1920 from tuberculosis or any other dis-

ability.

X
That the District Court erred in failing and refusing

to make and enter its Conclusions of Law that the plain-

tiff, Walter Woodall, is not entitled to recover anything

by his complaint and the defendant is entitled to a judg-

ment, that plaintiff take nothing, and defendant be awarded

its costs.



103

XI

That the District Court erred in denying defendant

judgment as proposed by the defendant.

XII

That the District Court erred in denying defendant's

Motion for Judgment at the conclusion of the evidence.

Peirson M. Hall

PEIRSON M. HALL,

United States Attorney.

Clyde Thomas

CLYDE THOMAS,

Assistant United States

Attorney.

Attorneys for Defendant.

[Endorsed] : No. 4247-M District Court of the

United States Southern District of California Central

Division Walter Woodall, Plaintiff vs. United States

of America, Defendant ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS
Filed Oct 7-1933 R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk By L. Wayne

Thomas Deputy Clerk



104

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED

STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL,

Plaintiff,

- vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

No. 4247-M

ORDER
ALLOWING
APPEAL

Defendant.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the appeal prayed

for in the Petition for Appeal filed in the above entitled

cause be allowed.

Dated October 7th 1933.

Paul J McCormick

United States District Judge

[Endorsed] : No. 4247-M District Court of the

United States Southern District of California Central

Division Walter Woodall, Plaintiff vs. United States of

America, Defendant. ORDER ALLOWING APPEAL
Filed Oct 7-1933 R. S. Zimmerman, Clerk By L. Wayne

Thomas, Deputy Clerk



105

IN THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

-vs-

WALTER WOODALL,

No.

Appellee,

ORDER ALLOWING ORIGINAL EXHIBITS TO
BE FORWARDED TO THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF APPEALS ON REVIEW IN LIEU OF IN-

CORPORATION IN TOTO IN THE RECORD
It is hereby ordered that, subject to the approval of

the Justices of the United States Circuit Court of Ap-

peals, the original exhibits offered in evidence at the trial

of the above-entitled cause in this court and consisting"

mainly of medical examinations from the files and records

of the United States of America, be forwarded to the

Circuit Court of Appeals with the record to save the

expense of setting forth the same in detail in the record

and to save the volume thereof.

(Signed) Paul J. McCormick.

United States District Judge.

APPROVED

:

(Signed) Volney P. Mooney, Jr.

Attorney for Plaintiff.

GOOD CAUSE appearing therefor, it is ordered that

the original exhibits in the above-entitled cause may be



106

submitted to this court in lieu of being- printed in hec verba

in the record.

(Signed) Curtis D. Wilbur

United States Circuit Judge

[Endorsed]: Filed May 17, 1934, Paul P. O'Brien,

Clerk.

[Endorsed] : Filed May 18 1934 R. S. Zimmerman,

Clerk By Edmund L. Smith Deputy Clerk

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DIVISION

WALTER WOODALL

Plaintiff

-vs-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

No. 4247-M

PRAECIPE
FOR

TRANSCRIPT
OF RECORD

Defendant

TO THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE COURT:

You are hereby requested to make a Transcript of the

Record to be filed in the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, pursuant to an appeal

filed and allowed in the above entitled cause, and to in-



107

elude in such Transcript of Record the following papers

and exhibits, to-wit:

1. Complaint

2. Answer

3. Stipulation Waiving Jury.

4. Minutes of Trial May 31, 1933

5. Minute Order of June 30, 1933

6. Memorandum Opinion of the Court filed June 30,

1933

7. Order extending Time Within Which to Serve

and File Bill of Exceptions and Extending Term

dated July 18, 1933,

8. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

9. Judgment

10. Order Extending Time Within Which to Serve

and File Bill of Exceptions and Extending Term

dated October 7, 1933

11. Order Extending Time Within Which to Serve

and File Bill of Exceptions and Extending Term

dated January 8, 1934

12. Order Extending Time Within Which to Serve

and File Bill of Exceptions dated February 6,

1934

13. Order Extending Time in Which to Docket Cause

dated February 6, 1934

14. Bill of Exceptions

15. Plaintiff's Exhibit #'s 1 to 22 inclusive

15. Defendant's Exhibit 'A'.

16. Appeal papers, consisting of:

A. Petition for Appeal

B. Order Allowing Appeal



108

C. Assignment of Errors

D. Praecipe for Transcript of Record

E. Citation on Appeal

F. Clerk's Certificate to record

Said Transcript to be prepared as required by law

and the rules of this Court and the rules of the United

States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,

and to be filed in the office of the Clerk of the United

States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

at San Francisco, on or before the day of ,

1934

DATED

:

Peirson M Hall

PEIRSON M. HALL
United States Attorney

Hugh L Dickson

HUGH L. DICKSON
Assistant United States Attorney

Madison L Hill

MADISON L. HILL
Attorney, Department of Justice

Attorneys for Defendant

[Endorsed] : No. 4247-M In the District Court of

the United States for the Central Division of the South-

ern District Walter Woodall Plaintiff vs. United States

of America Defendant PRAECIPE FOR TRAN-
SCRIPT OF RECORD Received Copy of within Prae-

cipe this 20th day of March, 1934 Volney P Mooney, Jr.

attorney for pltff. Filed Mar 30 1934 R. S. Zimmer-

man, Clerk By Edmund L Smith Deputy Clerk.



109

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES, IN AND FOR THE SOUTHERN

DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,

CENTRAL DIVISION.

WALTER WOODALL,
)

)

Plaintiff, )

)

vs. )

)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )

)

Defendant. )

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE.

I, R. S. Zimmerman, clerk of the United States District

Court for the Southern District of California, do hereby

certify the foregoing volume containing 108 pages, num-

bered from 1 to 108 inclusive, to be the Transcript of

Record on Appeal in the above entitled cause, as printed

by the appellant, and presented to me for comparison and

certification, and that the same has been compared and

corrected by me and contains a full, true and correct copy

of the citation; complaint; answer; stipulation waiving

jury; minutes of the trial of May 31, 1933; minute order

of June 30, 1933; memorandum opinion; findings of fact

and conclusions of law; judgment; bill of exceptions;

orders extending time and term to file bill of exceptions;.



110

petition for appeal; assignment of errors; order allowing

appeal; a copy of the order allowing original exhibits to

be forwarded to the Circuit Court of Appeals in lieu of

incorporating the same in the record as called for in the

praecipe, and praecipe.

I DO FURTHER CERTIFY that the amount paid for

printing the foregoing record on appeal is $ and

that said amount has been paid the printer by the appellant

herein and a receipted bill is herewith enclosed, also that

the fees of the Clerk for comparing, correcting and certi-

fying the foregoing Record on Appeal amount to

and that said amount has been paid me by the appellant

herein.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my

hand and affixed the Seal of the District Court of the

United States of America, in and for the Southern

District of California, Central Division, this

day of May, in the year of Our Lord One Thousand

Nine Hundred and Thirty-four and of our Inde-

pendence the One Hundred and Fifty-eighth.

R. S. ZIMMERMAN,
Clerk of the District Court of the

United States of America, in

and for the Southern District

of California.

By

Deputy.



No. 7494.

3ln tlj0 ISimtth BUUb

(Hxrmxt (Hanrt of A^jp?ala
Mat t\^t Nuttlj CUtrrtttt j o

United States of America,

Appellant,

vs.

Walter Woodall,

Appellee.

Appeal From the District Court of the United
States for the Southern District of California.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

Volney p. Mooney, Jr.,

Sylvester Hoffmann,

Chester Williams Bldg., 215 W. 5th St., L. A.,

Attorneys for Appellee.

FILED

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.





SUBJECT INDEX.

PAGE

Statement of the Case 4

Questions Presented 5

Pertinent Statutes 6

Summary of the Evi4ence 7

Argument 13

I.

The judgment of the trial court must be affirmed in view of

the state of the record 13

II.

There is substantial evidence warranting a finding that the

insured became permanently and totally disabled while the

insurance was in effect 24

Conclusion 33



u.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

Cases. page

Atchinson. T. & S. Ry. Co. v. Nichols, 2 F. (2d) 12 18

Babbitt Bros. v. New Home Sewing Mach. Co., 62 F. (2d) 530

(concurring opinion of Judge VVilluir at p. 536) 16, 18, 21

Beach v. United States. 35 F (2d) 837 14

British Queen Mining Co. v. Baker etc. Co., 139 U. S. 222, 11

S. Ct. 523, 35 L. Ed. 147 21

Campbell v. United States, 224 U. S. 99, 105; 32 S. Ct. 398, 56

L. Ed. 684 15

Clements, etc. v. Coppin, etc., 72 F. (2d) 796..- .14, 23

Columbia Pictures Corp. v. Lawton etc. Co., 7Z F. (2d) 18 17

Continental Nat. Bank v. Nat'l City Bank, 69 F. (2d) 312....19, 21

Continental Natl. etc. Co. v. Olney Nat. Bank. 33 F. (2d) 437.. 23

Cross Co. V. Texhoma Oil etc. Co., 32 F. (2d) 442 22

Denver Livestock Co. v. Lee, 20 F. (2d) 531 17, 22

Dooley v. Pease, 180 U. S. 126, 21 S. Ct. 329, 45 L. Ed. 457.... 23

Edwards v. Robinson, 8 F (2d) 726 16, 19

F. Carrera & Hermano v. Font, 70 F. (2d) 999, at p. 1001 15

Feather River Luml)er Co. v. United States, 30 F. (2d) 642 16

First National Bank v. Philippine Refg. Corp., 51 F. (2d) 218....

17, 19, 20, 22

First Nat. Pictures v. Robison, 72 F. (,2d) Z7 17

Ford Motor Co. v. Pearson, 40 F. (2d) 858 25

Graver Corp. v. Hercules Gasoline Co., 16 F. (2d) 459 14

Greenway v. United States, 67 F. (2d) 738 17

Hardy v. Baker, 10 F. (2d) 277 25

Independence Indem. Co. v. Sanderson, 57 F. (2d) 125 25

Insurance Co. v. Boon, 95 U. S. 117, 24 L. Ed. 395 20

James-Dickinson Farm Mtg. Co. v. Seimer, 12 F. (2d) 772 15

Kennedy v. United States, 44 F. (2d) 57 14



Ul.

PAGE

Kunihiro v. Lyons Bros. Co.. 12 F. (2d) 894, 47 S. Ct. 112 23

Larsen v. Portland Calif. S. S. Co., 66 F. (2d) 326 25

Macomber v. Goldthwaite, 22 F. (2d) 638 17

Mansfield Hardwood Lbr. Co. v. Horton, 32 F. (2d) 851 16

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Jones, 35 F. (2d) 791 15, 16, 17

McDermott v. Severe, 202 U. S. 600, 26 S. Ct. 709, 50 L. Ed.

1162 - -. 18

Meath v. Board of Mississippi Levee Comm., 109 U. S. 269,

3 S. Ct. 284, 27 L. Ed. 930 21

Mission Marble Wks. v. Robinson etc. Co., 20 F. (2d) 14 23

Modoc Co. Bank v. Ringling, 7 F (2d) 535 15, 22

National Surety Co. v. United States, 17 F. (2d) 372 14

Newlands v. Calaveras M. & M. Co., 28 F. (2d) 89 22

Ocean A. & G. Corp. v. Rubin, 7Z F. (2d) 157 23

Palmer v. Aeolian Co., 46 F. (2d) 746 (C. C. A. 8, certiorari

denied 51 S. Ct. 560, 283 U. S. 851, 75 L. Ed. 1458 15

Porter Co. v. Java etc. Co., 4 F. (2d) 476, 45 S. Ct. 515. 268

U. S. 697, 69 L. Ed. 1163 23

Reynolds v. U. S., 67 F. (2d) 216 14

Sorvik v. United States, 52 F. (2d) 406 27, 28

Southern Pacific Co. v. Johnson, 8 F. (2d) 993 16

State Life Ins. Co. v. Sullivan, 58 F. (2d) 741 17

Tramel v. United States, 56 F. (2d) 142 16

United States v. Alger, 68 F. (2d) 592 24, 25

United States v. Anderson, 70 F. (2d) 537 33

United States v. Bartlett, C. C. A. 9, No. 7408 (not reported

yet) - Zl

United States v. Brown, 72 F. (2d) 608 ZZ

United States v. Burleyson, 64 F. (2d) 868 25

United States v. Dudley, 64 F. (2d) 743 24, 25, 26

United States v. Francis, 64 F. (2d) 865 24, 25, 26



IV.

PAGF

United States v. Higbee, 72 F. (2d) 773 24, 33

United States v. Jensen, 66 F. (2d) 19 26, 27

United States v. Kane. 70 F. (2d) 396 33

United States v. Kelly, 68 F. (2d) 312 22

United States v. Lesher, 59 F. (2d) 53 24

United States v. Meserve, 44 F. (2d) 549 28

United States v. Monger. 70 F. (2d) 361 33

United States v. Nickle. 70 F. (2d) 873 26

United States v. Pentz, 35 F. (2d) 350 24

United States v. Rasar, 45 F. (2d) 545 29, 33

United States v. Scarborough, 57 F. (2d) 137 24

United States v. Suomy, 70 F. (2d) 542 33

United States v. Todd. 70 F. (2d) 540 24, 25, 33

United States v. Thomas, C. C. A. 10, 64 F. (2d) 245 28, 29

United States v. Thomson, 71 F. (2d) 860 33

United States v. United States F. & G. Co., 236 U. S. 512. 35

S. Ct. 298. 59 L. Ed. 696 18

United States v. Yamoto, 50 Fed. (2d) 599 13

Washburn v. Douthit. 73 F. (2d) 23 15

Wear v. Imperial Glass Co.. 224 F. 60 16

White V. United States, 48 F. (2d) 178 14

Wulfsohn V. Russo-Asiatic Bank, 11 F. (2d) 715 22

Statutes.

Revised Statutes, Sec. 649, 28 U. S. C. A. 773 ; Comp. St. Sees.

1587-1668 6, 21, 25

Revised Statutes, Sec. 649, as amended by the Act of May 20,

1930, 46 Statutes at Large, Part I, p. 486 13

Revised Statutes, Sec. 700, 28 U. S. C. A. 875 6

Rule 24, C. C. A. 9 3



V.

Text Books and Encyclopedias.

PAGE

Attorneys' Text Book of Medicine, by Roscoe N. Gray, p. 429.. 32

Attorneys' Text Book of Medicine, by Roscoe N;. Gray, pp.

441-442 31

Attorneys' Text Book of Medicine, by Roscoe N. Gray, p. 443.. 31

1934 Cumulative Supplement to Manual of Federal Appellate

Procedure (2nd Ed.), by Paul P. O'Brien, Esq. (page 6) 18

Fishberg, Pulmonary Tuberculosis, 1932 Edition, Vol. 2, p, 247.. 29

Fishberg, Pulmonary Tuberculosis, 1932 Edition, Vol, 2, p. 308.. 30





No. 7494.

2(n tlj^ Inttein BMbb

dtrrmt (Hmrt of ApjJ^lfi
3F0r tlj^ Nmtli Qltrruit

United States of America,

Appellant,

vs.

Walter Woodall,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE.

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.

Appellant's "Statement of the Case" is controverted

by appellee, said statement being both inaccurate and not

sufficiently complete to present either "the questions in-

volved" or "the manner in which they are raised" (Rule

24, C. C. A. 9).

Walter Woodall, the appellee (hereinafter called plain-

tiff) on November 5, 1930 [R. 9] filed his complaint in

the District Court against the United States, the appellant

(hereinafter called defendant), upon a contract or policy

of war risk insurance.



He alleged that while said contract or policy was in

full force, to-wit: in November, 1919, he became, ever

since has been and now is totally and permanently disabled

by reason of "pulmonary tuberculosis, gall bladder disabili-

ties and other disabilities." [R. 4-8.]

The defendant joined issue [R. 10-11] and the cause

was tried before the Honorable Paul J. McCormick,

District Judge, on May 31, 1933, sitting without a jury.

[R. 14.]

At the close of plaintiff's case, the defendant made a

motion for judgment on the ground that plaintiff had

failed to establish total and permanent disability from the

time the policy was in force, which motion was denied

without prejudice; no exception was taken to that ruling.

[R. 64.]

The defendant thereupon presented its evidence [R. 65

et seq.] and both parties rested. [R. 17.] The case was

taken under submission by the trial court the same day,

e. g., May 31, 1933. [R. 17.]

On June 30th, 1933, the court made and entered general

findings for plaintiff, pursuant to the prayer of his com-

plaint. [R. 18. 79.] On July 7th, 1933, the court signed

and filed special findings and conclusions of law in favor

of plaintiff [R. 21-26] and judgment for plaintiff was

signed, filed and entered on that day. [R. 27-29.] On

September 5, 1933 (or 62 days thereafter) defendant

filed it's Proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law [R. 82-84] pursuant to a stipulation [R. 80] and on



—5—
that day the trial judge ordered that the same be filed

nunc pro tunc as of July 7, 1933, and prior to the entry

of said judgment ; that an exception be noted nunc pro tunc

as of that date to the ruling of the court refusing to

accept defendant's said proposed special findings and it's

proposed conclusions, and that defendant's objection to

the approval of plaintiff's proposed special findings and

conclusions and the entry of judgment and exception

noted to the ruling of the court thereon be entered nunc

pro tunc as of said date. [R. 80.] No objections were

made, in fact, nor were any grounds assigned in support

of such objections, by defendant, and no other requests

for a declaration of law made by defendant during the

progress of the trial.

No exceptions were taken to any ruling of the trial

court during the progress of the trial.

Thereafter, defendant's petition for appeal [R. 97-98]

and assignment of errors [R. 99-103] were duly filed and

the appeal allowed. [R. 104.]

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.

(1) Must the judgment of the trial court be affirmed,

in view of the state of the record?

(2) Is there any substantial evidence to support the

finding that plaintiff was totally and permanently disabled

from and after November, 1919?



PERTINENT STATUTES.

In addition to those set forth in the brief of appellant,

appellee ofifers the following additional statutes:

Sec. 700 R. S. (28 U. S. C. A. 875)

:

''When an issue of fact in any civil cause in a

District Court is tried and determined by the court

without the intervention of a jury, according to sec-

tion 77Z of this title (R. S. 649), the rulings of the

court in the progress of the trial of the cause, if

excepted to at the time, and duly presented by bill of

exceptions, may be reviewed upon a writ of error or

upon appeal; and when the finding is special the re-

view may extend to the determination of the suffi-

ciency of the facts found to support the judgment."

Sec. 649 R. S. (28 U. S. C. A. 773; Comp. St. Sees.

1587-1668):

''Issues of fact in civil cases in any District Court

may be tried and determined by the court, without

the intervention of a jury, whenever the parties, or

their attorneys of record, agree to waive a jury by a

stipulation in writing filed with the clerk or by an

oral stipulation made in open court and entered in the

record. The findings of the court upon the facts,

which may be either general or special, shall have the

same effect as the verdict of a jury."



SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE.

There is no controversy relating to the following facts:

plaintiff enlisted December 31st, 1917, and was discharged

September 11th, 1919; that he applied for and was granted

a contract of war risk insurance during the month of

January, 1918, in the sum of $5,000.00, and premiums

were paid thereon up to and including the month of

December, 1919, which, with the grace period of thirty-

one days, finally lapsed the contract at midnight January

31, 1920. [R. 31.]

Plaintiff was thirty-three years of age at the time he

enlisted in the United States Navy, and prior thereto had

lost no time from illness or sickness. He was assigned

to the U. S. S. "Roanoke" which was engaged in laying

mines in the North Sea. He passed coal from the bunk-

ers to the firemen where the air was dense and no ventila-

tion was provided. The ship used soft coal. He also

helped in coaling the ship when it entered port. At one

time he worked fourteen hours steadily without relief.

The boiler room was extremely hot; he would strip to the

waist and then stand under the single ventilator provided

where the air was very cold. He got frequent colds and

had stomach trouble with pains, would get tired and cough,

and appeared to the ship's doctor on numerous occasions

for treatment. The place where he slept was poorly

ventilated. [R. 36-37.]

At the time he was discharged he still had a tired feel-

ing and coughed ; the cold stayed with him all of the time

;

he had pains in his stomach, his right side was sore and

he intermittently was constipated and had diarrhoea and

sour belches. [R. 37.]



At the time he was examined at discharge he did not

strip. The doctors asked him if he feh alright and he

wanted to be discharged so he said he did. [R. 37.]

Immediately after his discharge he went to his home in

Alabama and saw Dr. Evans who gave him medicine and

treatment. His pains in his stomach, soreness in the right

side and tired feeling, pain in the chest and coughing con-

tinued. [R. 38.]

Thereafter he went to work firing a stationary boiler

with oil in Louisiana for a total term of six weeks; if he

felt bad he would lay ofif and some one of the other men

would work a double shift for him. fR. 38.]

He got worse and saw Dr. Rayford Hodges, at which

time he was still having trouble with his stomach, pain in

his right side, was tired and coughing and had a pain in

his chest, and in June, 1920, he was operated on for gall

bladder after which he returned home and Dr. Hodges

treated him for some time. [R. 38.]

In September, 1920, he was employed by the Southern

Railroad in Alabama as a switchman where he worked

eleven days in September, fifteen days in October, twenty-

one days in November, and fifteen days in December.

(PI. Ex. 4.) There was plenty of work he could have

done but he felt tired, his stomach hurt and he had pains

in the right side and in his chest; that during the days he

worked, the other men helped him and during part of

those days he was permited to rest, there being no work

to do. He left because of his condition. fR. 39.]

He then went to Taft, California, at the suggestion of

Dr. Hodges, where he was treated by Dr. Harrison M.

Hawkins; while there his stomach bothered him a great



—9—
deal, he had a tired feeHng, pains in the chest and

diarrhoea. He then went to the Veterans' Administration

Hospital at Sawtelle v/here he was told he had tubercu-

losis and was sent to the tuberculosis hospital. He re-

ceived vocational training in 1922: he went to school

and studied reading, writing and arithmetic, and was

then given training in imdertaking and embalming for

six or eight weeks but was discharged because he couldn't

do the light work that was required. [R. 40.]

He returned to Alabama and in 1923 he worked for

one month for the Southern Railroad Company, for about

one-third of the time; from there he went to the Illinois

Central Railroad where his friends helped him a great

deal and would allow him to sit down and rest and did

much of the work for him; he was too tired and not able

to work and would "give out" and was forced to leave

that employment after three or four months. [R. 40.]

He then went to a Government Hospital for an opera-

tion and then for about two to three months he tried to

sell shirts on a commission working two or three hours

with rest periods between, and made between $30.00 and

$40.00 per month. [R. 40.]

He heard that Honduras was a good climate for tuber-

culosis and that living was cheap so he went there at the

end of 1924 or the first part of 1925 and stayed there for

two years, where he was treated by native doctors and

an American doctor. During that time he worked for

the United Fruit Company at two periods; once for two

months and again a year later for three months; the work

was light and he was allowed to lay down and rest in the

caboose; and although he could have worked full time,

because of his condition he didn't work more than two



—10—

days a week during those periods. The doctors at Hon-

duras told him to go to a hospital so he returned to New
Orleans but there were no beds so he returned to Cali-

fornia and entered the hospital at Sawtelle in 1927 where

he remained until 1928. [R. 41.]

In January or February, 1928, he was examined by Dr.

Marvel Beem, at which time he was having pains in his

stomach, sour belches, pains in his side and a tired feel-

ing. The United States Veterans' Administration sent

him to the Naval Hospital at San Diego in 1928; when he

was discharged he returned to Alabama and in 1929 and

was hospitalized in North Carolina. [R. 42.]

Plaintiff testified that his medical records in the Navy

were not correct. That on his trip to California in 1927

he worked for six days for the K. C. M. & O. Railroad to

get enough money to go to California. [R. 46-47.]

His testimony regarding his condition in 1922 was sub-

stantiated by a disinterested witness, Ray DeSpain [R.

31-32] and the crowded condition of the U. S. S.

''Roanoke", the poor ventilation, long hours and working

conditions generally for the plaintiff were corroborated

by John F. Newsbaum. [R. 33-36.]

Dr. Rayford Hodges testified that he had known the

plaintiff for thirty-five or thirty-six years and first treated

him professionally in June or July, 1920, and off and on

during the summer of that year, at which time the plain-

tiff complained of a cough, bronchial condition, pain in

his chest, pain in the liver and gall bladder, and the doctor

found him with bronchial rales, chronic hacking cough,

pain in the region of the gall bladder with tenderness and

gall bladder tumor; he told plaintiff that he believed plain-



—11—

tiff had tuberculosis. Dr. Hodges gave his opinion that

the plaintifif was totally and permanently disabled at the

time he first treated him in 1919. | R. 48.]

Dr. R. R. Bridges testified he first treated plaintifif in

the Fall of 1923 and the plaintifif told him he was short

of breath, had night sweats, afternoon temperature and

inability to work and he made a diagnosis of pulmonary

tuberculosis; that the plaintifif was totally and permanently

disabled in 1923 when he first saw him and he beheved

the plaintiff had a lung condition prior to that date but he

could not say how far back. [R. 49-51.]

Dr. Marvel Beem testified he examined plaintifif in

January, 1928, and made a diagnosis of a disease of the

gall bladder, to-wit: empyema, stone in the gall bladder

and chronic gall bladder trouble. That severe pains in

the stomach and vomiting, frequent pains in the side and

diarrhoea and constipation, which are the symptoms plain-

tiff described he had in 1918, 1919 and 1920, would be

related to the gall bladder, and it was significant that after

the gall bladder of the plaintifif was removed in 1920, the

condition continued with a yellowish color of the skin;

such a condition permits bacteria and poison to go through

the system and afifects the resistance of the body to other

diseases, including tuberculosis; that a tubercular condi-

tion of the intestines might have been present; that the

fact that the records show that plaintiff had a gangrenous

appendix in April, 1922, might be related to the gall

bladder trouble. [R. 52-56.]

Dr. Harry Cohn testified that he has specialized in

diseases of the chest for twenty years, was a tuberculosis

specialist employed by the Government and now in private

practice, and Director of the Division of Tuberculosis of



—12—

Los Angeles City Health Department; he testified that

in his opinion the plaintiff was totally and permanently

disabled from some time prior to the 1st day of January,

1920; that the presence of the stomach and intestinal dis-

orders made the curability of the tuberculosis unfavorable

;

that he disagreed with the opinions of the doctors em-

ployed by the defendant that the tuberculosis ever had

become "arrested" in the case of the plaintiff; that in

many cases of advanced tuberculosis the condition is not

discovered until after X-rays are made of the chest

although the patient may be apparently well; that plaintiff

had tuberculosis for several years before it was dis-

covered; that he had some tuberculosis when he was in

the Navy and the conditions under which he worked

aggravated the same so that he became totally and perma-

nently disabled sometime prior to his discharge. That the

fact that the plaintiff was also suffering from stomach

disorders which were acute and regarded as symptoms,

the tendency would be for the examining physician and

the patient himself to concentrate on his abdomen rather

than on his chest. That the disease had been spreading

throughout both lungs ever since discovery in 1920; that

the age of the -plaintiff had an effect on the probability of

cure. [R. 58-62.]

Dr. Harrison M. Hawkins testified that he examined

plaintiff in April or May of 1921 and he had an infection

of the bowels and some disturbance of the gall bladder;

he was badly fatigued, considerably emaciated and in a

great deal of distress and that he was too weak physically

to follow any occupation at the time. fR. 62-63.]



—13—

ARGUMENT.

I.

The Judgment of the Trial Court Must Be Af-

firmed IN View of the State of the Record.

11.

There Is Substantial Evidence Warranting a Find-

ing That the Insured Became Permanently and

Totally Disabled While the Insurance Was in

Effect.

Since the appellee urges that there is nothing for this

court to consider, upon this appeal, and the judgment

should be affirmed, we shall develop his first argument

before answering that of the appellant.

The Judgment of the Trial Court Must Be Affirmed in

View of the Status of the Record.

A.

This Court Is Without Jurisdiction to Review the
Evidence upon Which the Judgment of the:

Trial Court Is Based.

This court in the case of United States v. Yamoto (C.

C. A. 9), 50 Fed. (2d) 599, at page 600, speaking on this

subject says:

"There being no waiver either in writing or by stip-

ulation in open court as provided by the above sec-

tion (referring to section 649, Revised Statutes, as

amended by the Act of May 20, 1930, 46 Statutes at

Large, Part I, page 486) this court's jurisdiction to



—14—

review the proceedings of the trial court is limited

to the process, pleadings and judgment. . . . This

court being without jurisdiction to review the evi-

dence upon which the judgment of the trial court is

based, the judgment must be affirmed."

Such has been the repeated ruling of this court:

Graver Corp. v. Hercules Gasoline Co., (C. C. A.

9), 16 F. (2d) 459;

National Surety Co. v. United States (C. C. A. 9),

17 F. (2d) 372;

Kennedy v. United States (C. C. A. 9), 44 F. (2d)

57;

White V. United States (C. C. A. 10), 48 F. (2d)

178 (War Risk Ins. case).

Appellant takes no exception to the sufficiency of the

pleadings, nor that the pleadings and the findings of the

trial court do not support the judgment.

B.

Jury Waiver May Not Be Considered Unless In-

cluded IN THE Bill of Exceptions.

The waiver of a trial by jury not being a part of the

strict record or judgment-roll, it must be included in the

Bill of Exceptions to be considered by a reviewing tribunal.

Clements, etc. v. Coppin, etc. (C. C. A. 9), 72 F.

(2d) 796;

Beach v. United States (C. C. A. 9), 35 F. (2d)

837;

Reynolds v. United States (C. C. A. 9), 67 F.

(2d) 216;



—15—

Hence, in view of the status of the record, there is

nothing before Your Honors to review.

Palmer v. Aeolian Co., 46 F. (2d) 746 (C. C. A.

8, certiorari denied 51 S. Ct. 560, 283 U. S.

851, 75 L. Ed. 1458);

James-Dickinson Farm Mtg. Co. v. Seimer, 12 F.

(2d) 772 (C. C, A. .7, certiorari denied).

C.

The Only Issue Was Whether the Pleadings Sup-

port THE Judgment.

If trial by jury has not been waived, "the case is, in

effect, submitted to the (trial) judge as an arbitrator, and

his findings of fact and rulings of law are conclusive on

the parties, if the pleadings support his judgment. The

only issue open to (the) appellants, therefore, is whether

the pleadings support the judgment."

F. Carrera & Hermano v. Font, 70 F. (2d) 999,

at p. 1001 (C. C. A.);

Campbell v. United States, 224 U. S. 99, 105, 32 S.

Ct. 398, 56 L. Ed. 684.

D.

Appellant Made a Motion for Non-suit at the
Close of Plaintiff's Case, Which Was Denied;

No Exception Was Taken [R. 64]. Appellant
Then Presented Its Evidence [R. 65 et seq.],

Thereby Waiving Any Error to Such Ruling.

Modoc Co. Bank v. Ringling (C. C. A. 9), 7 F.

(2d) 535, 536;

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Jones (C. C. A. 9), 35

F. (2d) 791, 792;

Washburn v. Douthit (C. C. A. 8), 73 F. (2d) 23

(decided October, 1934).



—16—

And as appellant made no motion for judgment at the

close of the trial, on the ground of insufficiency of the

evidence, the evidence cannot be reviewed by the appellate

court.

Feather River Lumber Co. v. United States (C.

C. A. 9), 30 F. (2d) 642.

E.

Appellant's Objections Below to Approval of

Plaintiff's Findings and Judgment Were Too

General to Present the Sufficiency of the
Evidence, on Appeal.

Defendant (below) made a general "objection to the

approval of plaintiff's proposed findings . . . and the

entry of judgment thereon" [R. 80] but such a general

exception is insufficient to present the sufficiency of the

evidence to support the special findings.

Edivards v. Robinson (C. C. A. 9), 8 F. (2d) 726;

Southern Pacific Co. v. Johnson (C. C. A. 9), 8

F. (2d) 993;

Babbitt Bros. v. Nezv Home Sezving Mach. Co. (C.

C. A. 9), 62 F. (2d) 530 (concurring opinion of

Judge Wilbur at p. 536)

;

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Jones (C. C. A. 9), 35 F.

(2d) 791;

Wear v. Imperial Glass Co. (C. C. A.), 224 F.

60,63;

Mansfield IJardzvood Lbr. Co. v. Norton (C. C.

A.), 32 F. (2d) 851, 853;

Tramel v. United States (C. C. A.), 56 F. (2d)

142 (a War Risk Ins. case)
;



-17—

Greenway v. United States (C. C. A.), 67 F. (2d)

738 at 739 (a War Risk Ins. case decided No-

vember, 1933)

;

Denver Livestock Co. v. Lee (C. C. A.), 20 F.

(2d) 531;

Columbia Pictures Corp. v. Lawton etc. Co. (C. C.

A. 8), 7?> F. (2d) 18 (decided, October, 1934).

In this case, appellant objected to the findings and con-

clusions generally, stating no grounds whatsoever [R.

80-81].

In the absence of an exception to the facts found on

the ground that the special findings made by the court

have no evidence to support them, and separately stating

the exceptions to the conclusions of law drawn by the

court from the facts found, the appellate court cannot re-

view the decision of the trial court upon the merits.

Macomher v. Goldthwaite (C. C. A. 9), 22 F.

(2d) 638, 640;

First National Bank v. Philippine Refg. Corp. (C.

C. A. 9), 51 F. (2d) 218, 222;

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Jones (C. C. A. 9), 35

F. (2d) 791;

First Nat. Pictures v. Robison (C. C. A. 9), 72

F. (2d) 27, 39 (decided July, 1934; rehearing

denied)

;

State Life Ins. Co. v. Sullivan (C. C. A. 9), 58

F. (2d) 741, 744.

The purpose of limiting the review only where the

question is raised by specific, direct, unambiguous objec-

tions, rather than on broad, "shot-gun" or "omnibus"



—18—

grounds, is to clearly afford the trial judge an opportunity

for revising his ruling.

McDermott v. Severe, 202 U. S. 600, 610, 26 S.

Ct. 709, 50 L. Ed. 1162;

U. S. V. United States F. & G. Co., 236 U. S. 512,

529, 35 S. Ct. 298, 303, 59 L. Ed. 696;

Atchinson, T. & S. Ry. Co. v. Nichols (C. C. A.

9), 2 F. (2d) 12, 13.

F.

Appellant's Request for Declaration of Law'

Came Too Late.

Quoting from "1934 Cumulative Supplement to Manual

of Federal Appellate Procedure'' (2nd Ed.), by Paul P.

O'Brien, Esq. (page 6)

:

"A request for judgment, or for declaration of law,

or for special findings of fact and conclusions of law,

made after the case has been submitted, and the trial

judge has announced his decision, but before formal

judgment has been entered, comes too late and is not

made 'during the progress of the trial' as required

by Sec. 700 R. S. (28 U. S. C. A. Sec. 875). It is

essential that such motion be made at or before the

submission of the cause for decision, both in a case

submitted upon an agreed statement of all the ulti-

mate facts, as well as in cases tried by the court

without a jury." (Citing cases.)

Your Honor's attention is directed particularly to the

concurring opinion of Judge Wilbur in the Babbitt Bros.

V. New Home case [62 F. (2d) 530], wherein he stated

(p. 536)

:



—19—

''Furthermore, the request for findings, even if

otherwise sufficient to raise the question sought to

be presented here, was made long after the trial was

concluded and after the court had announced its de-

cision, and therefore the failure of the court to find

the facts in accordance with the findings proposed by

the losing party would not be subject to review."

This rule was adopted by this court in the later case of

Continental Nat. Bank v. National City Bank (C. C. A.

9), 69 F. (2d) 312, 317 (certiorari denied October 8,

1934).

In addition to the cases cited in Mr. O'Brien's admirable

Supplement, this court so decided in the earlier case of

Edwards v. Robinson (C. C. A. 9), 8 F. (2d) 726, at p.

727. In that case, no request for special or general find-

ings was made until after the close of the case and not

until 10 days after an adverse decision had been announced

by the trial court.

In this appeal an almost identical condition exists [R.

79-81]. In Edwards v. Robinson, supra, this court held

(page 727)

:

"Under the circumstances, we are without jurisdic-

tion to consider the sufficiency of the evidence to sup-

port the findings."

First Nafl Bk. v. Philippine Refg. Corp. (C. C.

A. 9), 51 F. (2d) 218, at 219.



—20—

G.

The Trial Court Was Without Power to Incor-

porate IN the Bill of Exceptions Submission

OF THE Proposed Special Findings Nunc Pro

Tunc.

Whereas in this case a declaration of law was not re-

quested during the trial and an exception saved, or special

findings requested before judgment, the court had no

power to incorporate in the bill of exceptions nunc pro

time as of the time an exception should have been taken,

one which in fact was not then taken. [R. 80-81.]

First Natl. Bank v. Philippine Refg. Corp. (C. C.

A. 9), 51 F. (2d) 218, 222.

This court, in the last above cited case, quoted with

approval (p. 222) from Insurance Co. v. Boon, 95 U. S.

117, 126, 24 L. Ed. 395:

" 'We hold now, as we have always holden, that

when bills of exceptions are necessary to bring any

matters upon the record so that it can be reviewed

in error, it must appear by the record that the ex-

ception was taken at the trial. A judge cannot after-

wards allow one not taken in time. Could he allow

it, the record would be made to speak falsely.'

(Italics yours.) . . .

"It is clear from the foregoing that the question

of the sufficiency of the evidence to justify the judg-

ment cannot be reviewed bv this court."



—21—

As this court has said, "they come too late if made after

judgment, even though the trial judge after judgment,

granted leave to make the request."

Continental Nat. Bank v. National City Bank

(C. C A. 9), 69 F. (2d) 312, 317 (and cases

cited) (cert, denied Oct. 8, 1934).

H.

Where a Court Makes General Findings and Also

Special Findings, Failure to Make Other or

Different Special Findings Cannot Be Re-

viewed AS Erroneous.

The trial court made a general finding sufficient to sup-

port the judgment. [R. 18-20 and 79.] It also made

special findings. [R. 21-25.]

Where the court not only makes a general finding, but

also makes special findings of fact, the failure to make

other or dififerent special findings of fact requested by

appellant cannot be reveiwed as erroneous, because the

court, having exercised its discretion in favor of making

a general finding, is not required to make any special find-

ings whatever, and the mere fact that it does supplement

its general findings by certain special findings, cannot

require it to make other findings.

Babbitt Bros. Trading Co. v. Nezv Home Mach.

Co. (C. C. A. 9), 62 F. (2d) 530, 536 (con-

curring opinion of Judge Wilbur)

;

Rev. Stat., Sec. 649 (28 U. S. C. A. 772>) ;

Meath v. Board of Mississippi Levee Comm., 109

U. S. 269, 3 S. Ct. 284, 27 L. Ed. 930;

British Queen Mining Co. v. Baker etc. Co., 139

U. S. 222, 11 S. Ct. 523, 35 L. Ed. 147;



—22—

Newlands v. Calaveras M. & M. Co. (C. C. A. 9),

28 F. (2d) 89;

Modoc Co. Bank v. Ringling (C. C. A. 9), 7 F.

(2d) 535, 537;

U. S. V. Kelly (C C. A. 5), 68 F. (2d) 312 (war

risk case decided Jan., 1934)

;

Cross Co. V. Texhoma Oil etc. Co. (C. C. A. 8),

32 F. (2d) 442, 445.

Where the trial court refuses to approve special find-

ings or to make a request for a declaration of law offered

by the losing party after the case is tried, submitted and

the decision announced (as in this case), the ruling of

the trial court will not be disturbed upon appeal.

First Natl. Bank v. Philippine Refg. Corp. (C. C.

A. 9), 51 F. (2d) 218, 221;

Denver Live Stock Comm. v. Lee (C. C. A. 8),

18 F. (2d) 11, 14 [rehearing denied 20 F. (2d)

531].

I.

Where a General Finding Is Made, Review Is Lim-

ited TO THE Rulings of the Trial Court in the

Progress of the Trial. Appellant Asked for

No Rulings Except on Its Motion for a Non-

suit.

Wulfsohn V. Russo-Asiatic Bank (C. C. A. 9), 11

F. (2d) 715.

J.

An Alleged Error of Law Cannot Be Reviewed in

THE Jury Waived Case.

All evidentiary facts were admitted except one issue of

fact: that of permanent and total disability prior to mid-



night of January 30, 1920. [R. 30^31.] The alleged

error of law, (if any) made by the court in finding for

plaintiff on that one issue of fact, cannot be reveiewd.

Kunihiro v. Lyons Bros. Co. (C. C. A. 9), 12 F.

(2d) 894 at 986 (rehearing denied; cert, denied,

47 S. Ct. 112).

K.

Trial Court's Findings on Questions of Fact Are
Conclusive on Appeal.

"Where a case is tried by the court, a jury having

been waived, its findings upon questions of fact are

conclusive in the courts of review, it matters not how

convincing the argument that upon the evidence the

findings should have been different."

[Verbatim from Dooley v. Pease, 180 U. S. 126, 131,

132, 21 S. Ct. 329, 331, 45 L. Ed. 457, and cited with

approval by this court in Ocean A. & G. Corp. v. Rubin

(C C. A. 9), 73 F. (2d) 157, 163, decided October, 1934.]

^To same effect, that no reversal will lie for errors of fact,

in jury-waived case:

Continental Natl. etc. Co. v. Olney Nat. Bank

(C. C. A. 7), 33 F. (2d) 437, 438;

Mission Marble Wks. v. Robinson etc. Co. (C. C.

A. 9), 20 F. (2d) 14, 15;

Clements v. Coppin (C. C. A. 9), 61 F. (2d) 552,

557;

Porter Co. v. Java etc. Co. (C. C. A. 9), 4 F. (2d)

476, 477 (cert, denied 45 S. Ct. 515, 268 U. S.

697, 69 L. Ed. 1163).

1. Rehearing pending.



—24—

II.

There Is Substantial Evidence to Support the Findings

of Total and Permanent Disability While the

Policy Was in Force.

A.

In Answering the Argument of Appellant, We
Submit That the Decisions Quoted by Appel-

lant Relating to the Long Delay in Bringing

Suit, Add to the Weight of the Evidence on

Behalf of Appellant, but That the Weight of

the Evidence Is Solely up to the Trial Court.

U. S. V. Highee (C. C. A. 10), 72 F. (2d) 772>,

77S.

"It is fundamental that this court must view the

evidence in the Hght most favorable to the appellee,

and must affirm the findings and conclusions of the

trial court if they are supported by any substantial

evidence."

U. S. V. Scarborough (C. C. A. 9), 57 F. (2d)

137;

U. S. V. Pentz (C. C. A. 9), 35 F. (2d) 350;

U. S. V. Todd (C. C. A. 9), 70 F. (2d) 540;

U. S. V. Lesher (C. C. A. 9), 59 F. (2d) 53, 55

U. S. V. Alger (C. C. A. 9), 68 F. (2d) 592, 593

U. S. V. Dudley (C. C. A. 9), 64 F. (2d) 743, 744

V. S. V. Francis (C. C. A. 9), 64 F. (2d) 865.

This court must assume that the trial judge disbelieved

witnesses whose testimony conflicted with its findings and

judgment and believed those whose testimony supported



—25—

them, the court's judgment having the force and effect of

a verdict of a jury.

Sec. 649, R. S. (28 U. S. C. A. 773)

;

Ford Motor Co. v. Pearson (C. C. A. 9), 40 F.

(2d) 858;

Independence Indem. Co. v. Sanderson (C. C. A.

9), 57 F. (2d) 125;

Larsen v. Portland Calif. S. S. Co. (C. C. A. 9),

66 F. (2d) 326, 329.

B.

In the Case at Bar There Were Experts Who
Stated That in Their Opinion the Plaintiff's

Disability Was Permanent and Total on the
Date at Issue.

Any conflict in opinions of expert witnesses and the

weight to be given opinion evidence, are matters for the

trial court and will not be reviewed on appeal.

U. S. V. Alger (C. C. A. 9), 68 F. (2d) 592, 593;

U. S. V. Francis (C. C. A. 9), 64 F. (2d) 865,

867;

U. S. V. Burleyson (C. C. A. 9), 64 F. (2d) 868,

872;

U. S. V. Todd (C. C. A. 9), 70 F. (2d) 540,541;

U. S. V. Dudley (C. C. A. 9), 64 F. (2d) 743.

In the absence of an objection, it must be assumed that

a doctor had sufficiently qualified as an expert.

Hardy v. Baker, 10 F. (2d) 277, 280.



—26—

Dr. Hodges [R. 48], and Dr. Bridges [R. 50], an-

swered hypothetical questions put to them, but the bill

of exceptions does not state the factual foundation in-

cluded in the hypothetical question.

Consequently, their opinions cannot be assailed upon

appeal and if accepted by the trial court, are sufficient in

weight and credibility to support the judgment.

U. S. V. Francis (C. C. A. 9), 64 F. (2d) 865,

867.

The fact that a hypothetical question to an expert omit-

ted necessary facts (if true) cannot be considered on

appeal, where no objection was made, nor an exception

taken and included in the assignment of errors.

U. S. V. Nickle (C. C. A. 8), 70 F. (2d) 873.

C.

The Matter of Any Alleged Inconsistencies in

Plaintiff's Testimony, Including a Statement

OF No Disability at Discharge, and the Weight

TO Be Given Such Evidence, Is Entirely With-

in THE Province of the Trial Court.

U. S. V. Dudley (C. C. A. 9), 64 F. (2d) 743;

U. S. V. Jensen (C. C. A. 9), 66 F. (2d) 19.



—27—

D.

Plaintiff Followed Vocational Training for Ap-

proximately Six or Eight Weeks [R. 31] and

Had to Give Up on Account of His Health.

Such a Record Is Not Conclusive Since Voca-

tional Training, Like a Work Record, Is for

the Court to Pass On.

U. S. V. Jensen (C. C. A. 9), 66 F. (2d) 19.

E.

In Measuring the Quantum of Evidence Necessary

TO Sustain a Judgment, the Remedial Purposes

OF the World War Veterans Act Should Be
Considered.

Soririk V. United States (C. C. A. 9), 52 F. (2d)

406, 410 (and cases cited).

The plaintiff testified that he had only had a fifth grade

country school education. [R. 39.] He tried to sell shirts

but because of his lack of education and adaptability, and

also because of his health, he was not able to make more

than $30.00 to $40.00 per month working five or six

hours a day and only followed this occupation for two or

three months. [R. 40.]

As this court said in Sorvik v. U. S. (C. C. A. 9), 52

F. (2d) 406, 410, it is clear that Woodall, because of his

educational limitations, was not equipped for office work;

it is likewise clear that he made repeated manful efforts

to earn his living in firing boilers and as a switchman,

which were the only occupations he knew, but he had to

give this up after short periods of time at each attempt,



—28—

because of the deleterious effect upon his heahh. UnHke

the facts found in Sorvik v. U. S., supra, Woodall at

all times could have obtained work; every time he did

give up work it was not because of the lack of oppor-

tunity for employment but because of his physical condi-

tion.

Events subsequent to November, 1919, are, of course,

vitally important in determining his condition prior to the

time that the policy lapsed, for the effect of tubercle

bacilli varies widely with the individual infected there-

with and it is impossible to make a definite prognosis at

the outset of the disease.

U. S. V. Thomas (C. C. A. 10), 64 R (2d) 245,

246.

The combination of the tuberculosis and the stomach

ailments and the working conditions of Woodall bears

favorably with those considered by this court in the case

of U. S. V. Meservc (C. C. A. 9), 44 F. (2d) 549, except

that the work record of Mr. Meserve was much more sub-

stantial than this plaintiff. While it is true that Mr.

Meserve died in 1928, the Government of course makes

no claim that a plaintiff must be dead in order to be per-

manently disabled, and has admitted permanent and total

disabihty since March 20th, 1928. [R. 31.] In other

words, the Government admits that Woodall was perma-

nently disabled, and there is substantial evidence in the

record to show that he was totally disabled at all times

from November, 1919.

Total disability, of course, is not an abstract concept.

It is not the same in all circumstances and under all con-

ditions. It is a relative term, and whether it is present



—29—

in a particular case depends upon the peculiar facts and

circumstances of that case. The problem of determining

whether it exists in a given case is concrete and relative,

not abstract.

U. S. V. Rasar (C. C. A. 9), 45 F. (2d) 545, 547.

The Government in its brief calls attention to the fact

that Dr. Rayford Hodges testified on cross-examination

(which is not binding on the plaintiff) that there were

occupations which Woodall could have held down fairly

well, where not much physical exertion or exposure was

required [R. 49], and on direct examination testified that

he could not do manual labor continuously [R. 48], but

as this court said in U. S. v. Rasar (C. C. A. 9), 45 F.

(2d) 545, at page 547, he had neither the education or

training to qualify him for clerical work and it was not

possible for him in his period of life to fit himself for it.

His education and fitness was identical to that of Rasar.

Dr. Maurice Fishberg, Chief of the Tuberculosis Ser-

vice, Montefiore Hospital, is recognized as one of the

leading authorities on pulmonary tuberculosis [R. 67, 69]

and has been so recognized by the Circuit Court of Appeal

for the 10th Circuit [U. S. v. Thomas, 64 F. (2d) 245,

page 246]. Dr. Fishberg states, as to the matter of arrest

or whether a tuberculosis condition is arrested, depends on

whether the patient remains in good condition for some

time after returning to his old environment, without suf-

fering a relapse of the constitutional symptoms; that im-

provement counts if it lasts without special treatment.

Fishberg, Pulmonary Tuberculosis, 1932 Edition,

Vol. 2, page 247.



—30—

As the learned Dr. Fishberg further states (Vol. 2,

p. 308) :

"It may be said that, with some striking excep-

tions, if a patient is not able to pursue his former

line of work he is altogether disabled.

"The notion that this disease is curable in its in-

cipient stage is one of the medical half-truths which

have gained universal credence because of tradition.

There are so many exceptions as to almost nullify this

ancient dictum. We have already shown that it is

fallacious to classify phthisis (tuberculosis) into three

or four stages, and to say, without reservation, that

in the first stage it is curable; in the second stage the

chances of recovery are considerably diminished,

while in the third stage it is incurable.

''There are incipient cases detected as early as is

humanly possible zvhich have no chance, irrespective

of the treatment applied: while there are many in the

third stages whose chances of survival and even of

efficiency are excellent.

"The elements of prognosis in phthisis (tubercu-

losis) reside in the following factors:

(1) The form of the disease;

(2) In a given form of the disease, the activity of

the process as revealed by the constitutional symptoms

and physical signs;

(3) The presence of complications;

(4) The extent of the lesion in the lungs;

(5) The economic condition of the patient."

An interesting discussion on tuberculosis will be found

in "Attorneys' Text Book of Medicine'' published in 1934,



I

—31—

by Roscoe N. Gray, M. D., Surgical Director, Aetna Life

Insurance Company of Hartford, Conn., from which the

following are excerpts

:

"The diagnosis of tuberculosis is difficult, because

the disease may involve any part of the body, or many

parts at once, leading to a great variety of symptoms.

The disease thus simulates various medical and surgi-

cal conditions, frequently leading to errors in diag-

noses sometimes leading to disastrous results. . . .

The finding of tubercle bacillus is conclusive proof

that infection is present. . . . Failure to identify

the tubercle bacillus does not necessarily mean that

tuberculosis is absent, since the organisms will only

be liberated into the excretions when there is actual

destruction of tubercular foci" (pages 441-442).

Speaking of X-ray studies of the lungs. Dr. Gray states

:

"Their interpretation necessitates the services of an

expert. Contrary to popular belief, it is not easy to

determine whether tuberculosis is present or active,

even with fairly (jood pictures of the lungs, and many

doctors overlook the disease, or declare the patient to

be so infected when such is not true" (page 443).

Speaking of the symptoms at the inception of a chronic

infection of the lungs. Dr. Gray states that the symptoms

are usually very slight. In fact, that the majority of such

cases are never recognized. The first usual symptoms are

those indicative of an inflammation of the bronchi: the

patient simply has a neglected cold, or one which is pro-

tracted. A tired feeling is frequent, leading to errors in

diagnosis. Pain in the lungs may be the first finding and

if present is of cardinal importance (page 446). Pain in

the chest may be great or absent as symptoms of moder-



—32—

ately advanced tuberculosis. Cough is one of the com-

monest and most troublesome symptoms (page 447),

In the fibroid type of tuberculosis, which is also chronic,

there is usually no temperature whatever or night sweats

and the loss of weight is relatively slow. The patient com-

plains of a cough and has a shortness of breath upon ex-

ertion (page 448).

"Tuberculosis, the white plague" (says Dr. Gray),

"is still one of the major causes of death, in spite of

the tremendous sums spent annually in lighting this

dread disease" (page 429).

In speaking of predisposing causes of the disease. Dr.

Gray mentions that dust, confining work, long or irregular

hours, are all factors leading to poor hygiene. That almost

any diseased condition lowers the general vitality of the

patient. This makes infection with the tubercle bacilli

easy, and materially increa.ses the likelihood of a dormant

infection becoming active (page 435).

We see at once there is no hard fast rule with this

disease; that stress and strain permit the dormant tubercle

bacilli to spread and become active; that when complicated

with diseases of the intestines and stomach and other

complications, the prognosis is more doubtful ; and that the

determination of the onset of the disease and its totality

must be viewed with the experience of the patient in at-

tempting to follow his usual occupation with reasonable

regularity.

And, lastly, that at least in the absence of such a work

record as to conclusively negative such a finding, the ques-

tion of total and permanent disability in tuberculosis cases



—33—

must necessarily be a matter of expert opinion, and within

the sound discretion of the trial court.

Each of these cases must stand upon the particular facts

in that case.

U. S. V. Rasar (C. C. A. 9), 45 F. (2d) 545.

It is submitted that there is sufficient evidence to sup-

port the findings and judgment:

U. S. V. Monger (C. C. A. 10), 70 F. (2d) 361;

U. S. V. Kane (C. C. A. 9), 70 F. (2d) 396;

U. S. V. Todd (C. C. A. 9), 70 F. (2d) 540;

U. S. V. Suomy (C. C. A. 9), 70 F. (2d) 542;

U. S. V. Anderson (C. C. A. 9), 70 F. (2d) 537;

U. S. V. Thomson (C. C. A. 10), 71 F. (2d) 860;

V. S. V. Bartlett (C. C. A. 9, No. 7408) (not re-

ported yet)
;

U. S. V. Brown (C. C. A. 10), 72 F. (2d) 608;

U. S. V. Higbee (C. C. A. 10), 72 F. (2d) 773.

Conclusion.

It is therefore respectfully submitted that in view of

the evidence in favor of the plaintiff, and further in view

of the state of the record, the judgment should be affirmed.

VOLNEY P. MOONEY, Jr.,

Sylvester Hoffmann^

Attorneys for Appellee.





Ko. -^-?^"

In the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

M
United States of America, appella'nt

vs.

Walter Woodall, appellee

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

PEIRSON M. HALL,
United States Attorney.

HUGH L. DICKSOIT,
Asst. United States Attorney.

WILL G. BEABDSLEE,
Director, Biirewu of War Risk Litigation.

KEITH L. SEEGMILLER,
Attorney, Department of Justice

PAUL {





INDEX
Page

Statement of the case 1

Pertinent statutes and regulations 4

Question presented 5

Assignment of errors 5

Summary of the evidence 9

Points and authorities 18

Argument: I. There is no substantial evidence that plaintiff was
totally disabled from November 1919 18

Conclusion 23

CITATIONS
Cases:

Eggen v. United States, 58 F. (2d) 616 (C. C. A. 8th) 22, 23

Falbov. United States, 64 F. (2d) 948 (C. C. A. 9th), affirmed

per curiam, 291 U. S. 646 18, 22

Grate V. United States, 72 F. (2d) 1 (C. C. A. 8th), certiorari

applied for 18, 19

Hamiltonv. United States (C. C. A. 5th), 73 F. (2d) 357 20
Lumbra v. United States, 290 U. S. 551 23
Penna. R. Co. v. Chamberlain, 288 U. S. 333 23
Proechel v. United States, 59 F. (2d) 648 (C. C. A. 8th) 21

Puckettv. United States, 70 F. (2d) 895 (C. C. A. 5th), certio-

rari denied, 55 S. Ct. 99
'

18, 19

Stevens v. The White City, 285 U. S. 195 23
United States v. Baker (C. C. A. 4th), 73 F. (2d) 455 18, 20

United States v. Baker (C. C. A. 9th), decided November
13, 1934 20

United States v. Crume, 54 F. (2d) 556 (C. C. A. 5th) 18

United States v. Doublehead, 70 F. (2d) 91 (C. C. A. 10th) _ 20

United States v. Ennis, 73 F. (2d) 310 (C. C. A. 4th) 22

United States v. Green, 69 F. (2d) 921 (C. C. A. 8th) 21

United States v. Hansen, 70 F. (2d) 230 (C. C. A. 9th) 18, 21

United States v. Hill, 61 F. (2d) 651 (C. C. A. 9th) 18

United States v. Howard, 64 F. (2d) 533 (C. C. A. 5th) 20

United States v. Linkhart, 64 F. (2d) 747 (C. C. A. 7th) _ . _ 22
United States v. McShane, 70 F. (2d) 991 (C. C. A. 10th),

certiorari denied 55 S. Ct. 141 18, 19, 22, 23

United States v. Messinger, 68 F. (2d) 234 (C. C. A. 4th) . . 20

United States v. National Bank of Commerce of Seattle (C. C.

A. 9th), decided November 19, 1934 2Q
106828—35 1 (I)



II

Cases—Continued. Page

United States v. Rentfrow, 60 F. (2d) 488 (C. C. A. 10th) _ . 22

United States V . Stephens (C. C. A. 9th), decided November
13, 1934 20

United States v. Thomas, 53 F. (2d) 192 (C. C. A. 4th) 21

United States v. Timmons, 68 F. (2d) 654 (C. C. A. 5th)... 21

Statutes:

Act of Oct. 6, 1917, 40 Stat. 409 4

Section 13, W. R. I. A., 40 Stat. 555 4

Miscellaneous:

Treasury Decision 20, War Risk, March 9, 1918 4



In the United States Circuit Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

No.

United States of America, appella^^t

vs.

Walter Woodall, appellee

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Walter Woodall, appellee, hereinafter called

plaintiff, brought suit against the United States,

appellant, hereinafter called defendant, on a con-

tract of War Risk Term Insurance in the amount

of $5,000.00. The complaint (R. 4-9) alleged ma-

turity of the contract by total permanent disability

from and after November 1919 as a result of pul-

monary tuberculosis, gall bladder trouble, and other

disabilities. The answer (R. 10-11) joined issue

on the allegation of total permanent disability.

The case was tried on May 31, 1933, before the

Court and without a jury. Plaintiff's service rec-

ord showed no sickness or medical treatment ex-

(1)



cept for chancroid during his service in the Navy

from December 31, 1917, to September 11, 1918

(Pltf 's. Ex. 2). There was no direct medical testi-

mony of plaintiff's condition prior to June 1920,

at which time he had an operation for gall-bladder

trouble (R. 38).

Dr. Hodges testified from memory concerning an

examination he had made in June 1920, that ''as

best he could remember" he made a diagnosis "as

best he could under the circumstances" of "gall-

bladder trouble with possible gallstones or in-

flamed chronic bronchitis, severe", and suspected

tuberculosis (R. 47-48). Repeated examinations

between June 1920 and August 2, 1921, when active

tuberculosis was first diagnosed, revealed the fol-

lowing findings

:

August 20, 1920 (R. 73-74) : No abnormal-

ity except operative scar which was "getting

along all right" (R. 73). Plaintiff com-
plained of no symptoms except recent opera-

tion.

September 10, 1920 (R. 78): Plaintiff

passed physical examination for employ-

ment with Southern Railroad. His heart

and lungs were found to be in good condition

(R. 78).

April or May, 1921 (R. 62-63) : Plaintiff

appeared fatigued and emaciated with in-

fection of bowels and gall-bladder disturb-

ance which should clear up after treatment.

June 14, 1921 (Pltf's. Ex. # 8): Heart,

lungs, and abdomen negative.



After the diagnosis of active tuberculosis an ex-

lamination on July 7, 1922 (R. 65, Pltf 's- Ex. # 22),

revealed minimal tuberculosis, arrested and cur-

.able, and three succeeding examinations, October

13, 1922 (R. 68-69, Pltf 's. Ex. # 12, 13), and April

10, 1923 (R. 76, 77, Pltf 's. Ex. # 14, 15), showed tu-

berculosis moderately advanced, arrested, and that

plaintiff was able to work. Dr. Cohn, plaintiff's

witness, in response to a hypothetical question tes-

tified that plaintiff had been totally permanently

disabled "from some time prior to the first day of

January 1920" (R. 56). On cross-examination he

stated he could not render an opinion as to the cura-

bility of the disease in 1920 (R. 58).

The lay evidence consisted principally of plain-

tiff's testimony that though he has worked for

various short periods aggregating more than two

years he has at times during and since service felt

tired and that he has had a cough with pains in his

chest and abdomen which have hampered him in

some of his attempts to work. He testified that on

four occasions he had passed a physical examina-

tion before being accepted for employment. There

was other lay testimony to the effect that in the

winter of 1922 and 1923 plaintiff was unable to do

the work in an undertaking parlor where he was

employed as an attendant as part of his Vocational

Training. A detailed summary of the evidence is

set out hereinafter at pages 9 to 18.

At the conclusion of all the evidence the defend-

ant moved for entry of findings of fact, conclusions



of law and judgment in its favor (R. 82-84) and

to the denial of this motion an exception was duly

allowed (R. 84). Thereupon the Court ordered

entry of findings and judgment for the plaintiff

and against the defendant to which action by the

Court defendant's exception was allowed (R. 79).

On July 7, 1933, judgment was entered awarding

plaintiff $28.75 for each month since November

1919 (R. 27-28). Defendant's petition for appeal

(R. 97-98) and assignment of errors (R. 99-103)

were duly filed and the appeal allowed (R. 104).

PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

The contract sued upon was issued pursuant to

the provisions of the War Risk Insurance Act and

insured against death or permanent and total dis-

ability (40 Stat. 409).

Section 13 of the War Risk Insurance Act (40

Stat. 555) provided that the Director of the Bu-

reau of War Risk Insurance

—

shall administer, execute, and enforce the

provisions of this Act, and for that purpose

have fuU power and authority to make rules

and regulations not inconsistent with the

provisions of this Act necessary or appro-

priate to carry out its purposes, * * *

Pursuant to this authority there was promul-

gated on March 9, 1918, Treasury Decision No. 20,

reading

:

Any impairment of mind or body which

renders it impossible for the disabled per-



son to follow continuously any substantially

gainful occupation shall be deemed, * * *

to be total disability.

Total disability shall be deemed to be per-

manent whenever it is founded upon condi-

tions which render it reasonably certain that

it will continue throughout the life of the

person suffering from it. * * *

QUESTION PRESENTED

Whether there was any substantial evidence that

the plaintiff was totally permanently disabled from

and after November 1919.

ASSIGNMENT OF EBBOBS

I

That the District Court erred in making and

entering its finding No. 5, as follows

:

5. That it is true that while serving the

defendant as aforesaid and prior to the date

of the honorable discharge of plaintiff as

aforesaid mentioned, plaintiff herein con-

tracted certain diseases, injuries, and dis-

abilities resulting in and known as pulmo-
nary tuberculosis, gall bladder disabilities,

and other disabilities (R. 99).

II

That the District Court erred in making and en-

tering its finding No. 6, as follows

:

6. That it is true that under the provi-

sions of the said Act and other Acts amen-



datory thereof, hereinbefore described and
under and by virtue of the terms of the

policy of insurance issued by the defendant

herein to plaintiff, plaintiff is entitled to the

payment of the sum of $28.75 for each and
every month that he may be permanently

and totally disabled (R. 100),

III

That the District Court erred in making and en-

tering its finding No. 7, as follows

:

7. That it is true that said diseases, in-

juries, and disabilities, have continuously,

since the month of November 1919, rendered

and still do render plaintiff, Walter Wood-
all, wholly unable to follow continuously any
substantially gainful occupation; that such

diseases, injuries, and disabilities are of

such a nature and founded upon such con-

ditions that it is reasonably certain they

will continue throughout plaintiff's lifetime

in the same or greater degree so as to pre-

vent him from following continuously any
substantially gainful occupation. That

plaintiff has been ever since the month of

November 1919, and still is totally and per-

manently disabled by reason of and as a di-

rect and proximate result of such disabili-

ties above set forth (R. 100).

IV

The District Court erred in making and enter-

ing its finding No. 11, as follows:



11. That it is true that the aforesaid pol-

icy of war risk term insurance was in full

force and effect during the month of Novem-
ber 1919, the date upon which the plaintiff

was and became and ever since has been per-

manently and totally disabled for insurance

purposes (R. 101).

V

The District Court erred in making and entering

its Conclusion of Law No. 1, as follows

:

1. That the insured, to-wit: the plaintiff,

Walter Woodall, became permanently and
totally disabled during the month of Novem-
ber 1919, and while said $5,000.00 policy of

war risk term insurance was in full force

and effect, and that at all times from and

after said month of November 1919, the

plaintiff was, ever since has been and now is

totally and permanently disabled (R. 101).

VI

That the Court erred in making and entering its

Conclusion of Law No. 2, as follows

:

2. That the plaintiff herein is entitled to

recovery from the defendant. United States

of America, in accordance with the said war
risk term insurance contract and the laws

applicable thereto, monthly installments in

the sum of $28.75 each for each and every

month commencing with the month of No-
vember 1919, and continuously thereafter

106828—35 2



8

as long as he lives and continues to be per-

manently and totally disabled (R. 101).

VII

That the District Court erred in making and

entering herein its Judgment for the plaintiff (R.

102).

VIII

That the District Court erred in denying Find-

ings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as proposed

by the defendant (R. 102).

IX

That the District Court erred in failing and re-

fusing to find as proposed by defendant that plain-

tiff did not become totally disabled prior to the

1st day of February 1920 from tuberculosis, or any

other disability, and did not become permanently

disabled prior to the said 1st day of February 1920

from tuberculosis or any other disability (R. 102).

X

That the District Court erred in failing and re-

fusing to make and enter its Conclusions of Law
that the plaintiff, Walter Woodall, is not entitled

to recover anything by his complaint and the de-

fendant is entitled to a judgment, that plaintiff

take nothing, and defendant be awarded its costs

(R. 102).



9

XI

That the District Court erred in denying defend-

ant judgment as proposed by the defendant (R.

103).

XII

That the District Court erred in denying defend-

ant's Motion for Judgment at the conclusion of

the evidence (R. 103).

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Plaintiff's medical record showed no sickness or

medical treatment while in the service except for

chancroid and further showed that no disability

was found upon examination of plaintiff at the time

he was discharged from the service (Pltf.'s Ex.

2). Though plaintiff testified that soon after leav-

ing service he consulted Dr. Evans, who gave him

some kind of treatment for stomach and gall blad-

der trouble and cough (R. 43), Dr. Evans was not

called to testify nor was any explanation offered for

the absence of a more extensive report of his exam-

ination.

The earliest direct medical evidence was given by

Dr. Hodges who reported from memory an exami-

nation he made of plaintiff in June 1920. He
stated "as best he could remember" he made a

diagnosis "as best he could under the circum-

stances" of "gall bladder trouble with possible gall

stones or inflamed chronic bronchitis severe" and

suspected tuberculosis (R- 47-48). He did not



10

use an X-ray and he made no sputum test. After

about a dozen treatments he did not see plaintiff

again until about 1928. Though he stated that the

operation in June 1920, was successful and that

there were occupations not requiring much physi-

cal exertion or exposure which plaintiff might have

followed fairly well, he nevertheless stated that he

thought plaintiff was totally permanently disabled

in 1920 (R. 48-49).

Between this date and the fall of 1923 fourteen

doctors examined plaintiff. A summary of their

findings is set forth below

:

August 30, 1920, Drs. Nolan (R. 73-74)

and Macgruder (R. 74-75) : No abnormal-

ity found except the operative scar which

was "getting along all right" (R. 73).

Plaintiff complained of no symptoms except

his recent operation. (Based upon Pltf's.

Ex. 5,6).

September 10, 1920: Upon examination

by a physician for the Southern Railroad,

plaintiff was accepted as physically fit for

employment by that company. The examin-

ing doctor testified that though it was a gen-

eral examination the lungs and heart were

found to be in good condition (R. 78).

April or May, 1921 Dr. Hawkins (R. 62-

63) : Plaintiff was fatigued and emaciated

with some infection of the bowels and gall

bladder disturbance caused by bacteria

which could be eliminated in a few months

after which the condition should improve.

Some operative adhesions were noted but



11

the doctor stated that these usually accom-

modated themselves. Plaintiff was too weak

physically to follow an occupation at that

time.

June 14, 1921 (Pltf 's. Ex. # 8) : Heart,

lungs, and abdomen negative and X-ray neg-

ative for bone change. (Eeferring to a leg

injury not otherwise in evidence.)

July 28, 1921 Dr. Long (Pltf 's. Ex. # 9) :

Heart and lungs show no pathology.

August 2 and November 17, 1921, Dr. Dun-
ham. (Pltf.'s Ex. #10, 11): Pulmonary

tuberculosis, chronic, moderately advanced,

active.

July 7, 1922, Dr. Smart (R. 65) : Minimal

tuberculosis, arrested and curable. (Based

upon report introduced as Pltf.'s Ex. #22.)

October 13, 1922, Dr. Essenson (R. 68-

69) : Arrested tuberculosis with no evidence

of activity. The examination included x-ray

findings. (Based upon a written report in-

troduced as Pltf.'s Ex. #13.)

October 13, 1922, Dr. Chandler (Pltf.'s

Ex. #12) : Pulmonary tuberculosis, chronic,

moderately advanced. Prognosis, favor-

able.

April 10, 1923, Drs. Swink (R. 77) and
Boyd (R. 76-77) : Fibrosis of upper lobes of

lungs, inactive if tuberculosis. Plaintiff

failed to report for laboratory and x-ray

tests. Able to work as freight brakeman or

in clerical position. (The witnesses were

familiar with the requirements of these

occupations. Based upon Pltf.'s Ex. #14,

15.)



12

August 30, 1923, Dr. Allen (Pltf.'s Ex.

#16) : Tuberculosis, pulmonary, chronic,

arrested. Prognosis, guardedly favorable.

September 21, 1923, Dr. Dewey (Pltf.'s

Ex. #17) : Tuberculosis, chronic, arrested.

Able to resume pre-war occupation.

In addition to the above plaintiff's exhibit #7
shows that on January 20, 1921, the gall bladder

operation had healed well.

Dr. Bridges examined the plaintiff in the fall of

1923 and again in 1928 and 1932. He testified that

he made no record of these examinations and he

believed the plaintiff gave him a case history of

shortness of breath, night sweats, afternoon tem-

perature, inability to do anything. He then stated

that his diagnosis was pulmonary tuberculosis;

that he told plaintiff he was suspicious of tubercu-

losis and advised him to rest. The witness then

expressed the opinion that, though plaintiff was

able to do light work at times during quiescence,

he was nevertheless totally permanently disabled

because of tuberculosis, which had existed for sev-

eral months and which arose some time between

1919 and 1923 (R. 49-50).

During the next five years five doctors examined

plaintiff. Their findings are summarized below:

Fall of 1923 (after examination by Dr.

Bridges) : Plaintiff passed a physical ex-

amination for an appointment with the Illi-

nois Central Railroad (R. 45). (Plaintiff's

testimony.)



13

Sometime in 1925 : Plaintiff passed physi-

cal examination for employment with the

United Fruit Company (R. 46). (Plain-

tiff's testimony.)

Early in 1927: Plaintiff passed physical

examination for employment with the K. C.

M. & O. Railroad (R. 46). (Plaintiff's testi-

mony. )

July 8, 1927, Dr. DuPree (R. 71-72) : Ab-
normal lung tissue, active tuberculosis not

indicated, there could possibly have been
some activity but, if so, it could not have
been far advanced. (Based upon written

report introduced as plaintiff's exhibit

#21.)

February 9, 1928, Dr. Beem (R. 52-54) :

Gall bladder disease, neither the examina-

tion nor case history given by the plaintiff

indicated tuberculosis. This doctor stated

that ordinarily a gall bladder operation did

not produce conditions to prevent a man
from working though some cases have pro-

duced adhesions so severe as to prevent phys-

ical work.

In addition to the above plaintiff introduced ex-

hibits numbered 18, 19, 20, which show pulmonary

tuberculosis, far advanced in the spring of 1928 and

early part of 1929.

In response to a hypothetical question (R. 56)

including only part of the evidence (the question

made no reference to plaintiff's exhibits 1 to 10;

13 to 18; or 21 and 22), Dr. Cohn expressed an

opinion that plaintiff had tuberculosis when he



14

went into the Navy and became totally perma-

nently disabled therefrom some time after enlist-

ment and prior to discharge (R. 60). Though this

witness had personally examined plaintiff (R. 60)

apparently his own examination formed no portion

of the basis of the above opinion. He explained

that he arrived at this conclusion by the process

of reasoning that a man at the age of thirty-three

does not ordinarily or often develop tuberculosis;

that plaintiff was diagnosed as having active tuber-

culosis in 1921 and according to Dr. Hodges plain-

tiff was also diagnosed as having active tubercu-

losis in the summer of 1920 ; that, therefore, it was

obvious that the tuberculosis shown when the first

x-ray was made (apparently August 1921) had

heen in the man's chest for a considerable period

of time for which reason it undoubtedly was pres-

ent and active at the time of plaintiff's discharge

from service and consequently he was totally per-

manently disabled at that time (R. 57).

On cross-examination Dr. Cohn stated that tu-

berculosis is curable but that he would consider

plaintiff's case to have become incurable about six

months prior to the time the first doctor had said

that he had tuberculosis (R. 58). He then stated

that his opinion was as of 1933 and that "he

wouldn't render an opinion as to curability in

1920"; that plaintiff's tuberculosis was a type of

slow progression so that it was impossible for it to

have developed in the two year period between the

date of discharge and the fall of 1921 (R. 61) and



15

that though the case had reached the stage of in-

curability as of the latter date he could not say

whether or not it was curable at the time of dis-

charge because he did not know (R. 62). The wit-

ness also testified that plaintiff's tuberculosis had

not developed more rapidly because of gall-bladder

trouble (R. 58).

Prior to 1928 plaintiff received the following

treatment : Soon after discharge Dr. Evans treated

him for stomach and gall-bladder trouble and

cough (R. 43) ; on June 24, 1920, he had an opera-

tion for gall-bladder trouble (R. 38) and was given

phosphate of soda and cough medicine (R. 48). In

the winter of 1921 and 1922 he spent a short time

in a tuberculosis hospital (R. 39) and was operated

upon for appendicitis while there (R. 44). A third

operation was performed for fistula in 1924 (R. 45-

46). Though plaintiff testified (contrary to a state-

ment purported by plaintiff's exhibit # 21 to have

been made on July 8, 1927) that he consulted three

doctors while in Honduras between 1925 and 1927

(R. 41), the nature of their treatment is not

indicated.

Plaintiff testified that he was thirty-three years

old when he enlisted (R. 36), that he had a fifth-

grade education (R. 39) , and that prior to that time

he had worked on a farm, in a sawmill, and in the

mines; that he worked short periods for different

people, frequently going from one job to another.

Sometimes he missed a week between jobs and



16

sometimes he secured a new job the same day he

quit a previous one (R. 42-43).

According to plaintiff's own testimony he has

been employed since service an aggregate of more

than two years as follows

:

In the oil fields prior to June 1924. One period

of six weeks. One period of two months. (In an

application made in August 1920 he stated that he

worked from January to May 1920 at $6.00 jDer

day (R. 43-44)) (Deft's. Ex. A).

For the Southern Railroad. September to De-

cember 1920. Plaintiff testified that he worked

only about one-half time here (R. 38), but on cross-

examination he explained that he was on the extra

list subject to call and that he worked whenever

called (R. 44).

In an undertaking parlor, winter 1922 and 1923.

Six or eight weeks as part of vocational training

(R. 31). Missed only a day or two (R. 44).

Railroad work in the summer of 1923. One

month on his former job with the Southern Rail-

road (R. 45). Three or four months with the

Illinois Central Railroad. On this job he was on

the extra list subject to call. Plaintiff stated that

sometimes he was not able to answer the call (R.

45).

Winter 1923 and 1924. Two or three months

as a shirt salesman. Plaintiff stated that he

earned $30.00 to $40.00 per month and worked on

an average of five or six hours per day (R. 40).



17

In Honduras 1925 to 1927. One period of two

months. One period of three months. More later.

Plaintiff testified that he was able to work only

about two days per week (R. 41).

For the K. C. M. & O. Railroad 1927. Six or

eight days (R. 46-47).

The testimony of the plaintiff and one of his lay

witnesses indicates that while in the service the

plaintiff worked part of the time as a coal passer in

the fireroom of his ship ; that the fireroom was com-

fortable while in port but very hot and poorly ven-

tilated while at sea ; that plaintiff slept on a deck

where ventilation was bad when the ship was out at

sea. Plaintiff testified that on one occasion he

**fell out" from over-heat, after which he was put

in charge of the evaporators which was very much

lighter work (R. 36-37). The ship was out of port

three or four days for each trip and made two trips

a month for three consecutive months (R. 34-35).

Plaintiff testified that while in the service and at

discharge he had a tired feeling, a cough and cold

with pains in his chest and abdomen, accompanied

by constipation and diarrhoea (R. 37). In sub-

stance he repeated this testimony as of the fall of

1920 (R. 39) ; the spring of 1921 (R. 39) ; the winter

of 1922 and 1923 (R. 32, 44). He testified that in

the fall of 1923 he had pains in his abdomen, omit-

ting the pains in his chest, and that he was tired

(R. 40) and the same symptoms were reported by

him for the time he was in Honduras and as of May,



18

1928 (R. 41). In 1921 plaintiff was drawing

$80.00 per month compensation (R. 44) which was

stopped about the end of 1923. He made no at-

tempt to have his compensation reinstated (R. 46).

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

There is no substantial evidence that plaintiff was totally

permanently disabled from November 1919

Falho V. United States, 64 F. (2d) 948

(C. C. A, 9th), affirmed, per curiam, 291

U. S. 646.

United States v. McShane, 70 F. (2d) 991

(C. C. A. 10th), certiorari denied, 55 S. Ct.

141.

Grate v. United States, 72 F. (2d) 1

(C. C. A. 8th), certiorari applied for.

Puckett V. United States, 70 F. (2d) 895

(C. C. A. 5th), certiorari denied, 55 S. Ct.

99.

United States v. Baker (C. C. A. 4th),

73 F. (2d) 455.

United States v. Hansen, 70 F. (2d) 230

(CCA. 9th).

United States v. Hill, 61 F. (2d) 651

(CCA. 9th).

United States v. Crume, 54 F. (2d) 556

(CCA. 5th).

ARGUMENT

I

There is no substantial evidence that plaintiff was totally

permanently disabled from November 1919

Except for a service record of chancroid, a dis-

ability both minor and temporary, there is no con-

I



19

temporaneous medical testimony of any disability

during the entire time, nearly two years, that plain-

tiff was in the naval service nor within the period

of his insurance protection. Though in the sum-

mer of 1920 plaintiff had a gall bladder operation

from which he made a normal recovery (R. 73,

Pltf 's. Ex. 5, 6), the first definite diagnosis of ac-

tive tuberculosis, upon which disability his case

rests primarily, was not made until August 2, 1921.

The lay evidence of plaintiff's physical condition

during the time his policy was in force consists

entirely of his own testimony that while still in the

service he had a cold and cough, felt tired and had

some pains in his chest and abdomen.

Though it cannot be conceded, it might for the

moment be speculatively assumed that in Novem-

ber 1919, plaintiff was totally disabled by reason of

incipient tuberculosis. But having assumed this

there is still a total absence of proof that such dis-

ability was then permanent, and the case falls

within the ruling of this Court in Falho v. United

States, 64 F. (2d) 948 (C. C. A. 9th), affirmed per

curiam, 291 U. S. 646 and the rulings of numer-

ous other decisions of which the following are

illustrative

:

United States v. McShane, 70 F. (2d) 991

(C. C. A. 10th) certiorari denied 55 S. Ct.

141.

Grate v. United States, 72 F. (2d) 1

(C. C. A. 8th) (certiorari applied for).

Puckett V. United States, 70 F. (2d) 991

(C. C. A. 5th) certiorari denied 55 S. Ct. 99.



20

United States v. Baker (C. C. A. 4th),

73 F. (2d) 455.

The principal of these decisions has been effec-

tively stated by Judge Parker speaking for the

Fourth Circuit in United States v. Messinger, 68

F. (2d) 234, 237:

To say that a man who has an arrested case

of tuberculosis, or a case which can be ar-

rested with proper treatment, is totally and
permanently disabled, because he cannot do

heavy labor or work amid all conditions, is

to adopt a theory contrary to human experi-

ence and one which has been repudiated by

the courts in a practically unbroken line of

decisions.

Each of three doctors for plaintiff testified to an

opinion of total permanent disability. Such opin-

ions, clearly inadmissible upon objection {United

States V. Stephens (C. C. A. 9th), decided Novem-

ber 13, 1934) and presumably not considered in a

nonjury case {United States v. National Bank of

Commerce of Seattle (C. C. A. 9th), decided No-

vember 19, 1934), would not, in any event, consti-

tute substantial evidence. United States v. Baker

(C. C. A. 9th), decided November 13, 1934; Ham-
ilton V. United States (C. C. A. 5th), 73 F. (2d) 357

;

United States v. Howard, 64 F. (2d) 533 (C. C. A.

5th) ; United States v. Bonblehead, 70 F. (2d) 91

(C. C. A. 10th).

Whatever significance may be given to the testi-

mony of Dr. Bridges has a tendency to refute

rather than to support plaintiff's contention. He



21

thought plaintiff's tuberculosis "arose some time

between 1919 and 1923" (R. 50). Dr. Hodges,

plaintiff's witness, testified that there "were occu-

pations Woodall could have held down fairly well

where not much physical exertion or exposure was

required" (R. 49). The insurance matures only

in the event of disability precluding pursuit of any

substantially gainful occupation ( United States v.

Thomas, 53 F. (2d) 192 (C. C. A. 4th) ;
Proechel v.

United States, 59 F. (2d) 648 (C. C. A. 8th) and

the fact that little exertion is required does not

alter the legal effect upon a claim of earlier total

permanent disability of a recognized ability to

work. United States v. Hansen, 70 F. (2d) 230

(C. C. A. 9th) ; United States v. Green, 69 F. (2d)

921 (C. C. A. 8th) ; United States v. Timmons, 68

F. (2d) 654 (C. C. A. 5th). Dr. Cohn did not pro-

fess to have any opinion concerning the curability

of plaintiff's disability during the time the insur-

ance was in force (R. 58, 62).

Though in June 1920 Dr. Hodges, whose diag-

nosis of plaintiff's case is the earliest appearing

in evidence, suggested to plaintiff that he might

have tuberculosis, the records show no treatment

for tuberculosis until the latter part of 1921, when

plaintiff spent a short time in a tuberculosis hospi-

tal in Los Angeles. In 1923 he was again advised

by a doctor that he probably had tuberculosis, yet

the record does not show that between 1923 and

1928 he received any treatment for this condition-

On the other hand, there is the positive evidence.



I
22

based upon reports of physical examinations, that

plaintiff's tuberculosis was curable on July 7, 1922

(R. 65, Pltf.'s Ex. #22) and that it was arrested

and that he was able to work on October 13, 1922

(R. 68-69, Pltf.'s Ex. #13); April 10, 1923 (R.

76-77). It is well established that an insured can-

not recover on a War Risk Insurance policy for a

total disability existing before lapse which became

permanent after lapse because of failure to take

treatment.

Falbo V. United States, supra.

United States v. McShane, supra.

Eggen v. United States, 58 F. (2d) 616

(C. a A. 8th).

United States v. Rentfrow, 60 F. (2d) 488

(C. C. A. 10th).

Though abstractly the work record, consisting of

an aggregate of short periods, is not impressive,

it compares favorably with plaintiff's piecemeal

work record prior to service, and the three tem-

porary disabilities which arose subsequent to serv-

ice and for each of which a successful operation

was performed, have no tendency to establish total

permanent disability during the life of the insur-

ance policy. On the other hand, they tend more to

explain why plaintiff, otherwise not totally dis-

abled, did not work more regularly.

United States v. Linkhart, 64 F. (2d) 747

(CCA. 7th).

United States v. Ennis, 73 F. (2d) 310

(C C A. 4th).



23

Considering plaintiff's long delay in bringing

suit, his case is left entirely in the realm of specula-

tion, surmise and conjecture,

Lumhra v. United States, 290 U. S. 551.

United States v. McShane, supra.

Eggen v. United States, supra.

and viewing the evidence in the light most favorable

to him, it is apparent that his case falls within the

rule where if either of two inconsistent inferences

may be drawn, one that he was totally disabled and

the other that he was not, he has established neither

and is not entitled to recover. Eggen v. United

States, 58 F. (2d) 616 (C. C. A. 8th) ; Peiina. R. Co.

V. Chamherlain, 288 U. S. 333; Stevens v. The

White City, 285 U. S. 195.

CONCLirSION

Defendant respectfully submits that there was

no substantial evidence that plaintiff was totally

permanently disabled from November 1919, that

the trial court erred as heretofore assigned, and

that, therefore, the judgment of said trial court

should be reversed.

Peirson M. Hall,

United States Attorney-

Hugh L. Dickson,

Asst. United States Attorney.

Will G. Beardslee,

Director, Bureau of War Risk Litigation.

Keith L. Seegmiller,

Attorney, Department of Justice.

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: I93&





i

No. 7504

Circuit Court of ^pptnlsi

Jfor tibe Minti) €ixcmt >/

L. H. WOLF,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

©rauHrn^jt of t^t ^Sttath

Upon Petition to Review an Order of the United States

Board of Tax Appeals.

FILED
JUN 1^1934

PAUL P. O'BI^IEN,

PARKER PRINTING COMPANY, 849 SANSOME STREET. SAN FRANCISCO





No. 7504

Circuit Court of Appeals?

Jfor tfje Mintf) Circuit.

L. H. WOLF,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

©ranarrtpt of tij? fJ?rori

Upon Petition to Review an Order of the United States

Board of Tax Appeals.

PARKER PRINTING COMPANY, S4S SANSOME STREET, SAN FRANCISCO





INDEX

[Clerk's Note: When deemed likely to be of an Important nature,
errors or doubtful matters appearing in the original certified record are
printed literally in italic; and, likewise, cancelled matter appearing in
the original certified record is printed and cancelled herein accordingly.
When possible, an omission from the text is indicated by printing in

italic the two words between which the omission seems to occur.]

Page

Amended Petition 11

Answer 10

Answer to Amended Petition read into record 15

Appearances 1

Certificate and Seal 46

Decision 20

Docket Entries 1

Memorandum Opinion 16

Motion for Transmission of the Original Ex-

hibits 42

Petition 3

Exhibit A Attached to Petition—Notice of

Deficiency in Tax dated Feb. 1, 1932 6

Petition for Review ; 21

Praecipe 44

Statement of Evidence 30

Exhibit 1 Receipt, dated March 20, 1929,

for special assessment issued to L. A.

Wolf 34



U INDEX

Page
Exhibit 2—Receipt for special assessment

issued to L. A. Wolf dated March 20,

1929 34

Exhibit 3—Bill for street assessment issued

to L. A. Wolf dated March 13, 1931 and

receipted on April 13, 1931 36

Exhibit 4—Bill for street assessment issued

to L. A. Wolf, dated March 13, 1931 and

receipted April 13, 1931 38

Testimony for Petitioner:

Wolf, L. H.

direct 40



APPEARANCES
For Taxpayer:

ROBERT N. MILLER, Esq.,

M. D. WILSON, Esq.,

For Comm'r.

:

A. L. MURRAY, Esq.,

ALYA C. BAIRD, Esq.

DOCKET ENTRIES.
1932

Mar. 30—Petition received and filed. Taxpayer

notified. (Fee paid)

" 30—Copy of petition served on General

Counsel.

Apr. 19—Answer filed by General Counsel.

*' 28—Copy of answer served on taxpayer.

General Calendar.

Sept. 20—Hearing set Nov. 9, 1932.

*' 26—Motion to place on Circuit Calendar for

hearing at Los Angeles, California, filed

by taxpayer. 9/29/32 granted.

1933

Oct. 2-3—Hearing had before E. H. Van Fossan,

Div. 9. Submitted. By agreement of

counsel set for hearing Oct. 2, 1933. No
hearing notice sent. Stipulation of facts

filed. Briefs due Dec. 1, 1933. No ex-

change.

** 21—Amended petition filed. 10/23/33 copy

served.



2 L. H. Wolf vs.

1933

Oct. 12—Transcript of hearing of Oct. 2 & 3, 1933,

Long Beach, Cal. filed.

Nov. 29—Brief filed by taxpayer.

Dec. 1—Brief filed by General Counsel.

1934

Jan. 9—Memorandum opinion rendered, E. H.

Van Fossan, Div. 9. Decision will be

entered for respondent.

*' 11—Decision entered, E. H. Van Fossan,

Div. 9.

Apr. 2—Petition for review by U. S. Circuit Court

of Appeals (9) with assignments of error

filed by taxpayer.

" 2—Proof of service filed.

May 15—Agreed statement of evidence lodged.

" 15—Motion for transmission of original ex-

hibits filed by taxpayer. 5/17/34 granted.

'^ 15—Praecipe filed—proof of service thereon.

** 17—Agreed statement of evidence approved

and ordered filed. [1*]

I

*Page numbering appearing at the foot of page of original certified

Transcript of Eecord.



Comm. of Internal Revenue 3

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Docket No. 63589

L. H. WOLF,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

PETITION

The above-named Petitioner hereby petitions for

a redetermination of the deficiency set forth by the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue in his notice

of deficiency, IT :AR :E-1 EEW-60D, dated Febru-

ary 1, 1932, and as a basis of his proceeding alleges

as follows:

1. The Petitioner is an individual residing at

7840 Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, California.

2. The notice of deficiency, a copy of which is

attached hereto and marked ''Exhibit A", was

mailed to the Petitioner on February 1, 1932.

3. The taxes in controversy are individual in-

come taxes for the calendar year 1929 in the amount

of $1,249.44.

4. The determination of tax set forth in the

said notice of deficiency is based upon the follow-

ing error:

(a) The Respondent erred in recognizing

a profit from the involuntary conversion of a

parcel of taxpayer's [2] property.



4 L. H. Wolf vs.

5. The facts upon which the Petitioner relies as

the basis of this proceeding are as follows:

(a) Taxpayer owned a lot in Hollywood,

California, 383 feet long and 103 feet wide.

(b) In 1929 the City of Los Angeles opened

up Ivar Avenue and condemned a diagonal strip

across the center of Petitioner's property sev-

enty (70) feet wide.

(c) The City of Los Angeles, by order of

the Court, paid Petitioner, for improvements

and severance damages, $14,273, and the amount
of $23,549 for the land taken from Petitioner.

(d) The City of Los Angeles levied a special

assessment on the two newly created parcels of

property for the opening and widening work,

of $19,470.32 and $19,243.28, respectively, mak-
ing a total of $38,713.60.

(e) Petitioner expended the entire proceeds

from the award for buildings, severance and

land, in the payment of the special assessment

on the two newly created parcels.

(f) The Petitioner expended the proceeds

of the property involuntarily converted, in the

acquisition of other property similar or related

in service or use to the property so converted.

(g) The gain, if any, therefore, should not

be recognized.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that the Board

may hear this proceeding and find that the entire

proceeds from the property [3] involuntarily con-

verted was expended in the acquisition of other



Comm. of Internal Revenue 5

property similar or related in service or use to the

property so converted, and that any apparent profit

should not be recognized for income tax purposes.

ROBERT N. MILLER
c/o Miller & Chevalier,

922 Southern Building,

Washington, D. C.

MELVIN D. WILSON
c/o Miller, Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson,

819 Title Insurance Building,

Los Angeles, California.

Counsel for Petitioner. [4]

State of California,

County of Los Angeles—ss.

L. H. WOLF, being duly sworn, says:

That he is the Petitioner above named; that he

has read the foregoing Petition and is familiar with

the statements contained therein, and that the facts

stated are true, except as to those facts stated to

be upon information and belief, and those facts he

believes to be true.

L. H. WOLF
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 25 day

of March, 1932.

[Seal] BESSIE M. CLEMENT
Notary Public in and for the County of Los An-

geles, State of California. My Commission

Expires March 18, 1934. [5]



6 L. II. Wolf vs.

**EXHIBIT A" NP-2-28

TREASURY DEPARTMENT
Washington

Office of Feb. 1, 1932

Commissioner of Internal Revenue

Address Reply to

Commissioner of Internal Revenue

and Refer to

Mr. L. H. Wolf,

'7840 Sunset Boulevard,

Los Angeles, California.

Sir:

You are advised that the determination of your

tax liability for the year(s) 1929, discloses a defi-

ciency of $1,249.44, as shown in the statement at-

tached.

In accordance with section 272 of the Revenue

Act of 1928, notice is hereby given of the deficiency

mentioned. Within sixty days (not counting Sun-

day as the sixtieth day) from the date of the mail-

ing of this letter, you may petition the United

States Board of Tax Appeals for a redetermination

of your tax liability.

HOWEVER, IF YOU DO NOT DESIRE TO
PETITION, you are requested to execute the en-

closed agreement form and forward it to the Com-

missioner of Internal Revenue, Washington, D. C,

for the attention of IT:C:P-7. The signing of this

agreement will expedite the closing of your return

(s) by permitting an early assessment of any defi-

ciency and preventing the accumulation of interest



Comm. of Internal Revenue 7

charges, since the interest period terminates thirty

days after filing the enclosed agreement, or on the

date assessment is made, whichever is earlier;

WHEREAS IF NO AGREEMENT IS FILED,
interest will accumulate to the date of assessment

of the deficiency.

Respectfully,

DAVID BURNET,
Commissioner.

By J. C. WILMER
Deputy Commissioner.

Enclosures

:

Statement

Form 882

Form 870 [6]

STATEMENT
IT:AR:E-1

EEW-60D
In re : Mr. L. H. Wolf,

7840 Sunset Boulevard,

Los Angeles, California

Tax Liability

Year Tax Liability Tax Assessed Deficiency

1929 $1,273.35 $23.91 $1,249.44

Further reference is made to your letter of De-

cember 29, 1931, in which you wish to cancel the

agreement, form 870, forwarded to this office for

the year 1929, and request that a sixty-day letter

be issued.



8 L. H. Wolf vs.

In compliance with your request, a sixty-day let-

ter is being issued.

The change in income is as follows

:

Net income reported on return $ 7,789.44

Add:

1. Profit from sales 18,349.00

Adjusted net income ^ $26,138.44

Computation of Tax
Adjusted net income $26,138.44

Less:

Personal exemption 3,500.00

Income subject to normal tax $22,638.44

Normal tax at 1/2% on $4,000.00 $ 20.00

Normal tax at 2% on $4,000.00 80.00

Normal tax at 4% on $14,638.44 585.54

Surtax on $26,138.44 589.69

Total tax $ 1,275.23

[7]

Less:

Earned income credit 1.88

Tax liability $1,273.35

Tax assessed 23.91

Deficiency in tax $1,249.44



Comm. of Internal Revenue 9

Explanation of Change

1. The amount of $18,349.00 represents profit

from real estate condemned for street widening

purposes. The computation is as follows:

Cost of land in 1920 $20,200.00

Cost of drain installed 800.00

Total cost $21,000.00

Award received for portion con-

demned $23,549.00

Cost of portion condemned

$21,000.00 X 20% 4,200.00

$19,349.00

Less attorney fees 1,000.00

Taxable gain $18,349.00

Due to the fact that the statute of limitations will

presently bar any assessment of additional tax

against you for the year 1929, the Income Tax

Unit will be unable to afford you an opportunity

to discuss your case before mailing formal notice

of its determination as provided by section 274 (a)

of the Revenue Act of 1926 and/or section 272 (a)

of the Revenue Act of 1928. It is, therefore, neces-

sary at this time to issue this formal notice of

deficiency.

[Endorsed]: United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Filed March 30, 1932. [8]



10 L. II. Wolf vs.

[Title of Court and Cause.]

ANSWER
The Commissioner of Internal Revenue, by his

attorney, C. M. Charest, General Counsel, Bureau

of Internal Revenue, for answer to the petition

iiled in this proceeding, admits and denies as fol-

lows:

1. Admits the allegations in paragraph 1 of the

petition.

2. Admits the allegations in paragraph 2 of the

petition.

3. Admits the allegations in paragraph 3 of the

petition.

4. (a) Denies that the respondent's determina-

tion is based on error as alleged in subparagraph

(a) of paragraph 4 of the petition.

5. Denies the material allegations of fact con-

tained in subparagraphs (a) to (g) inclusive, of

paragraph 5 of the petition.

Denies generally and specifically each and every

allegation contained in the petition not hereinabove

specifically admitted, qualified or denied.

WHEREFORE, it is prayed that the Board re-

determine the amount of the deficiency involved

in this proceeding to be equal to the amount deter-

mined by the Commissioner, plus any additional

amount which may arise from the correction of any

errors that may have been committed by the Com-

missioner. Claim is hereby asserted for the increas-



Comm. of Internal Revemie 11

ed deficiency, if any, resulting from such redeter-

mination.

[Signed] C. M. CHAREST
General Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

Of Counsel:

J. H. YEATMAN,
Special Attorney,

Bureau of Internal Revenue.

4/18/32

[Endorsed] : United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Filed Apr. 19, 1932. [9]

[Title of Court and Cause.]

AMENDED PETITION

Permission having been granted, the above-named

Petitioner hereby files his Amended Petition for a

redetermination of the deficiency set forth by the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue in his notice of

deficiency, IT:AR:E-1 REW-60D, dated February

1, 1932, and as a basis of his proceeding alleges as

follows

:

1. The Petitioner is an individual residing at

7840 Sunset Boulevard, Los Angeles, California.

2. The notice of deficiency, a copy of which was

attached to the original Petition and marked ''Ex-

hibit A, '

' was mailed to the Petitioner on February

1, 1932.

3. The taxes in controversv are individual in-



^^^mo t^vos fi>r tho o;Uond,\r \ oar 1J^2J^ iii tho anuMint

4. Tho tiotornuniUion of 1;\\ ssot forth in tho

s^ivi i^oli^v of <?otK^o\\oy is l^^isoii upon tho following:

on\>v: flO]

(h") Tho Kospondont onwi in ixvojiiiizinsj

a pr<^tlt fr\Mn tho invohn\t;\r\ oonvoi'sion of a

^vaivol of taxpA>"Ov'$ proper^)

.

5» Tho faot^s \ipon whioh tho IVtitionov n^ios as

th^ Ivasis of this pnv^whuii aro as follows:

(a> Tho ta\)NaNor, in U^'21. a^^^\nv^\i a lot

UV^ fo<M \vi<io atui IvS:^ f<vt doop. faoinj: on l^a-

hnoujja Avonno, Uvatod in Holl\\\\H\i. (\"\H-

fontia,

(h) Tho lot ciVit IVtitionor $:2l.tXX\lX\

(<*") Hotwoon 1J^'^> ana lJ)i^,\ IVtitionor von-

$tn«ot<Hi \ario\is hniUiinji^ on said pivporty.

<a> In 1J^'29» tho l^it^v of Iavs Aujijt^los o]>ont\i

up Ivj^r Avon\to and oiMu^onmoii a stri]> 70 foot

vrido nnnnnt;^ diajj,vnall\ aorivss tho oontor of

IVtitionor's piv^vrty. This strip ivprosontinl

iX^ \X'T oont of tho aix>a of IVtitionor 's v^^>M^'^^^'»

(o> Hy oriior of Oi>tirt. IVtitionor wa^

a\vaT\i<\i fry^n tho oit.V of Ians Anjri'los, tho

followinji anioxmts

:

For aatnati-os to hnihiitvji's $U\*J(>T.(>i>

A* sjo\-oraiKv datnajjtvs to t)u^ Iwl-

an^-H^ of IVtitionot \s land*«^*....... 4.(\Vv(X>

As an award for tho land taVott

1'T^^n"^ 1 Vt i t i oiH?.r .... 2;\.'>4J^.iX>



Co))n)i. of lufoiml Bcvenuc 13

(f) The City of Los Aiigeles levied special

assessments on the two newly created parcels

of property for the opening and widening work,

amounting to $19,470.32 and $19,243.28, respect-

ively, making a total of $38,713.60. [11]

(g) The City of Los Angeles credited the

awards mentioned above, totaling $37,822.00,

against the special assessments, totaling $38,-

713.60, and collected from Petitioner, in 1929,

the difference of $891.60.

(h) Thereafter, the City of Los Angeles

levied, and the Petitioner paid, further special

assessments on the two newly created parcels,

in the amounts of $1,317.20 and $1,315.55, re-

spectively, for paving, sidewalks, storm drain,

etc., along Ivar Avemie, occasioned by the open-

ing of said Avenue in 1929.

(i) Petitioner, in 1929, paid Attorney's fees

in the sum of $1,000, in connection vriih the

condemnation and the awards and the special

assessments.

(j) On account of the opening of Ivar

Street, through Petitioner's land, he was re-

quired to demolish and remove a portion of his

buildings, and to face the remaining buildings

fronting on the said new streets. This work

was done in 1929 and 1930 and cost Petitioner

$6,809.98.

(k) Petitioner did not, in 1929, sell his

remaining parcels as described above.

(1) Petitioner did not, in receiving the



14 L. 11. Wolf vs.

awards from the City of Los Angeles, recover

his cost in the said property, consequently, no

gain was realized.

(m) Petitioner expended the entire pro-

ceeds from the award for buildings, severance

and land, in the payment of the special assess-

ments on the two newly created [12] parcels.

Petitioner expended the proceeds of the prop-

erty involuntarily converted, in the acquisition

of other property similar or related in service

or use to the property so converted. The gain,

if any, should not be recognized.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that the Board

may hear this proceeding and find that Petitioner

did not, in 1929, recover the cost of this property

converted, or that the entire proceeds from the

property involuntarily converted were expended in

the acquisition of other property similar or related

in service or use to the property so converted, and

that any apparent profit should not be recognized

for income tax purposes.

ROBERT N. MILLER,
c/o Miller & Chevalier,

922 Southern Building,

Washington, D. C.

MELVIN D. WILSON,
c/o Miller, Chevalier, Peeler

& Wilson,

819 Title Insurance Building,

Los Angeles, California.

Counsel for Petitioner [13]



i

Comm. of Internal Revenue 15

State of California

County of Los Angeles.—ss.

L. H. WOLF, being duly sworn, says

:

That he is the Petitioner above-named; that he

has read the foregoing Amended Petitioner and is

familiar with the statements contained therein, and

that the facts stated are true, except as to those facts

stated to be upon information and belief, and those

facts he believes to be true.

L. H. WOLF
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 17 day

of October, 1933.

[Seal] MILDRED K. ROGERS
Notary Public in and for the County of Los

Angeles, State of California.

[Endorsed] : United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Filed Oct. 21, 1933.

ANSWER TO AMENDED PETITION
(Read into record October 2, 1933)

* * * MR. MURRAY : I would like the record to

show that I enter a general denial to that amended

petition.

The MEMBER : It will so show. [14]

[Title of Court and Cause.]

1. Where, pursuant to condemnation proceed-

ings, property is taken for public purposes, and an

award is made for land and buildings so taken and

severance damages, which award is paid by appli-

cation against the assessment levied for benefits



16 L. IL Wolf vs.

accruing to remaining property, the proceeding con-

stitutes a closed transaction which may result in

taxable gain.

2. The construction by the city of a street

through taxpayer's property, after condemnation

proceedings, in connection with which taxpayer re-

ceives an award for property taken, does not of

itself result in the acquisition of "property similar

or related in service or use" within the meaning of

section 112 (f) of the Revenue Act of 1928.

Melvin D. Wilson, Esq., for the petitioner.

Alva C. Baird, Esq., and A. L. Murray, Esq.,

for the respondent.

MEMORANDUM OPINION
VAN FOSSAN: A deficiency in the amount of

$1,249.44 for the year 1929 is here in issue. The

proposed additional tax arises from the respondent's

determination that the proceeds of an award re-

ceived by taxpayer in connection with a land con-

demnation proceeding were taxable as income. Peti-

tioner assigns this recognition of gain on the invol-

untary conversion of his property as error.

In 1920 petitioner acquired a parcel of property

located in Hollywood, California, described as lot

A, tract 2129, Map Book 24, page 68, Los Angeles

County, California. The cost of such property was

$21,000.

Between 1920 and 1925 petitioner constructed va-

rious buildings on said property. The buildings

covered the entire lot, except for a driveway through

the property. A two-story brick building stood on



Comm. of Internal Revenue 17

the front portion of the lot. The second story was

built over the driveway. A smaller frame and stucco

building was on the rear of the lot.

The property was 103 feet wide, fronting on Ca-

huenga Avenue, and 383 feet deep. [15]

In 1929 the city of Los Angeles, for the purpose

of opening up Ivar Avenue, a public thoroughfare,

condemned a strip 70 feet wide running diagonally

across the approximate center of petitioner's land.

This strip represented 20 percent of the total area

of petitioner's property. By Ordinances No. 53214

(approved November 10, 1925), and No. 54065 (ap-

proved February 24, 1926), the city of Los Angeles

created a special improvement district and the con-

demnation proceedings and improvements herein

referred to were made pursuant thereto.

By order of court petitioner was awarded the

following amounts:

(1) Award for building taken $10,267

(2) Award for the land taken from

petitioner 23,549

(3) As severance damages for the bal-

ance of land not taken 4,006

Total 37,822

The city of Los Angeles levied special assessments

for opening and widening work on the newly cre-

ated street adjacent to parcels of petitioner's prop-

erty in the amounts of $19,470.32 and $19,243.28

respectively, totaling $38,713.60.



18 L. H. Wolf vs.

Petitioner paid the special assessments amounting

to $38,713.60 by applying the awards amounting to

$37,822 against assessments and paying the balance

of $891.60 in cash.

In 1931 the city of Los Angeles levied, and the

petitioner paid, further special assessments on the

two newly created parcels of $1,317.20 and $1,315.55

for the paving, sidewalks, storm drain, etc., along

Ivar Avenue, occasioned by the opening of the

avenue in 1929.

In 1929 petitioner paid $1,000 attorney's fees in

connection with the awards and special assessments.

It was determined by the respondent that the peti-

tioner derived income of $18,349 on the payment
made for the land, computed as follows:

Award received for portion con-

demned $23,549

Cost of portion condemned 4,200

Difference 19,349

Less attorney fees 1,000

Taxable gain 18,349

In respect of the buildings the petitioner sus-

tained neither gain nor loss.

Petitioner did not sell, exchange, or otherwise dis-

pose of the above described property in 1929 ex-

cept as stated above.

On the basis of these facts taxpayer makes two

contentions : First, that there was not a closed trans-

action giving rise to taxable gain, and, second, in



Comm. of Internal Revenue 19

the alternative, the award was expended in the [16]

acquisition of property similar or related in service

or use to that taken, bringing the case under the

statutory exception of section 112 (f ) of the Reve-

nue Act of 1928.

We are unable to find merit in either of peti-

tioner's contentions. As to the first, it seems obvious

that a closed transaction has occurred. Petitioner's

property has been taken and he has parted with

all interest. The fact that it was an involuntary

proceeding brings no hope or comfort to tax-

payer. It is gone beyond chance of return. Peti-

tioner has been paid for the property by an official

award by a court of competent jurisdiction. He has

accepted the award by applying it against the

assessment against the remainder of the property.

Thus he has been paid for the property involuntar-

ily sold to the city. The fact that there was an

assessment for benefits does not alter the case. This

relates to benefits accruing to the remaining prop-

erty from the improvement. It also has been judi-

cially fixed. In this situation we find every element

of a closed transaction and a proper situation for

imposition of tax on the gain derived.

Nor is there any substance in petitioner's second

point—the conversion of the award into property,

similar or related in use. The simple fact is that

petitioner did not expend the award in any such

manner. The highly artificial argument advanced

that he has converted the award into an interest or

right in the new thoroughfare does not impress us



20 L. //. Wolf vs,

as worthy of extended consideration. Such an inter-

pretation would make the statute a meaningless nul-

lity. It would present imponderable questions of

valuation. It would depart from all recognized

canons of construction, among the most fundamental

of which is that an unambiguous statute couched

in words of ordinary comprehensible meaning

should be interpreted in accordance with its plain

terms and not distorted by artificial reasoning. Here

the statute is plain in word and meaning and per-

mits of no such construction or application as peti-

tioner would give it.

We find the respondent's action to be in accord

with law and the facts. John J. Bliss, 27 B.T.A.

803.

Decision will be entered for the respondent.

Entered January 9, 1934. [17]

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Washington

Docket No. 63589

L. H. WOLF,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

DECISION
Pursuant to the determination of the Board, as

set forth in its memorandum opinion entered Janu-

ary 9, 1934, it is



Comm. of Internal Revenue 21

ORDERED AND DECIDED: That there is a

deficiency of $1,249.44 for the year 1929.

[Endorsed] : Entered Jan. 11 1934.

[Seal] [Signed]

ERNEST H. VAN FOSSAN,
Member. [18]

In the United States Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

No

L. H. WOLF,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR A REVIEW OF THE DECI-
SION OF THE UNITED STATES BOARD

OF TAX APPEALS
To the Honorable, the Judges of the United States

Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

:

L. H. WOLF, in support of this, his petition,

filed in pursuance of Section 1001 of the Revenue

Act of 1926 (44 Stat. 109), for the review of the

decision of the United States Board of Tax Appeals,

promulgated on the 9th day of January, 1934, and

its judgment entered on the 11th day of January,

1934, in the case of L, H. Wolf, Petitioner, v. Com-



22 L. 11. Wolf vs.

missioner of Internal Revenue, Respondent, Num-
ber 63, 589, under docket of said Board, wherein

the Board redetermined a deficiency of income tax

against the Petitioner for the calendar year 1929

in the amount of $1,249.44, respectfully shows this

Honorable Court as follows:

I.

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE
CONTROVERSY. [19]

1. That on February 1, 1932, the Commissioner

of Internal Revenue, in accordance with Section

272 of the Revenue Act of 1928, addressed a letter

to the Petitioner proposing deficiencies in taxes for

the taxable year 1929 in the amount of $1,249.44.

2. That within sixty days from the date of the

aforesaid deficiency letter, to-wdt; on or about the

30th day of March, 1932, Petitioner duly filed with

the United States Board of Tax Appeals, in pur-

suance of the provision of the Revenue Acts ap-

plicable thereto, his petition requesting the rede-

termination of the deficiency above referred to, and

said petition was duly docketed with the said Board

under Docket No 63,589. That on or about October

2, 1933, with the permission of the Board, the peti-

tioned filed, wdth the said Board, an Amended
Petition.

The facts, as alleged in the Amended Petition,

as agreed to by Stipulation, or introduced into evi-

dence without contradiction, are as follows:

Petitioner, in 1920, acquired a single parcel of

property, 103 feet wide and 383 feet long, located



Comm. of Internal Revenue 23

ill Hollywood, California, described as Lot "A,"

Tract 2129, Map Book 24, Page 68. The lot cost

$21,000.

Between 1920 and 1925, Petitioner constructed

various buildings on the property, at a total cost

of $75,000. The buildings covered the entire lot,

except for a driveway through the center of the

property.

In 1929, the City of Los Angeles, for the purpose

of opening up Ivar Avenue, a public thoroughfare,

condemned a right of way 70 feet wide, running

diagonally across the approximate center of [20]

Petitioner's land and buildings. The right of way
covered 20 per cent of the total area of Petitioner's

property. A special improvement district was cre-

ated and the condemnation and improvements here-

inafter mentioned w^ere part of its work. Peti-

tioner did not vote or petition for the creation of

this district.

The City of Los Angeles, in 1929, levied special

assessments against Petitioner's property for open-

ing Ivar Avenue, in the amounts of $19,470.32 and

$19,243.28, respectively, on the two newly created

parcels on either side of Ivar Avenue. In 1931,

the City of Los Angeles levied special assessments

on the two newly created parcels, for paving, side-

walks, storm drain, etc., along Ivar Avenue, of

$1,317.20 and $1,315.55, respectively. In 1929, Pe-

titioner paid an Attorney $1,000 to represent him

in connection with said assessments and tlie award

hereinafter mentioned. In 1929 and 1930, Peti-



24 L. H. Wolf vs.

tioner expended $6,809.78 in the necessary demoli-

tion, alteration, and refacing of buildings along the

right of way.

Tlie total amount necessarily expended by Peti-

tioner in connection with this condemnation was

$49,156.13.

By order of Court, Petitioner was awarded $10,-

267 for buildings taken, $23,549 for the right of

w^ay taken, and $4,006 as severance damages for the

balance of the land, or a total of $37,822.

Petitioner did not receive these awards in cash

but they were applied as a credit on the assess-

ments.

After the condemnation was completed and all

the al)ove assessments and amounts had been paid,

Petitioner had a further invest- [21]ment in his

property of $11,274.13, and had the exclusive use

of 20 per cent less land and had 20 per cent less

buildings.

The Respondent computed a profit on the trans-

action as follows:

Award received for land taken $23,549.00

Cost of land taken (20% of

$21,000) 4,200.00

Difference $19,349.00

Less Attorney's fees 1,000.00

Taxable gain $18,349.00

Petitioner did not sell, exchange, or otherwise

dispose of the above described property, in 1929,

except as stated above.



Comm. of Internal Revenue 25

Petitioner sustained neither gain nor loss with

respect to the buildings.

The portion of Petitioner's property affected by

the opening of Ivar Avenue was, both before and

after such opening, in a light manufacturing dis-

trict. The character of the business of Petitioner's

tenants was the same after the opening of Ivar

Avenue as it was before.

The community around Petitioner's property has

not been improved or built up since the opening of

Ivar Avenue.

The opening of Ivar Avenue so disrupted Peti-

tioner's property that many of his tenants moved

out, and a substantial portion of his property was

vacant for over a year.

The rental income from the front portion of Peti-

tioner's property, which w^as not affected by the

opening of Ivar Avenue, was the same after the

opening of Ivar Avenue as it was before.

The rental income from the rear portion of Peti-

tioner's pro- [22] perty was reduced from $650 per

month to $265 per month by the opening of Ivar

Avenue. The opening of Ivar Avenue left the floor

of Petitioner's buildings about 24 inches above the

street level and 18 inches above the sidewalk level.

The Petitioner contended that he had not real-

ized any taxable income out of this transaction,

and that the Respondent had erred in increasing

his 1929 income by $18,349, or any amount on ac-

count of this transaction.



26 L, H. Wolf vs.

3. Within the time allowed by law, the Commis-

sioner of Internal Revenue filed, with said Boards

his Answer in said cause, Docket No. 63,589, by

whicli were raised the issues determined by said

decision of the United States Board of Tax Appeals.

4. The cause, being at issue, duly came on for

hearing on the 2nd da}^ of October, 1933, at which

time the parties filed a written Stipulation, and

submitted other evidence to the Board upon oral

Stipulation; the Petitioner introduced without

contradiction, other testimony by a competent wit-

ness. Thereafter, on January 9, 1934, the Board

rendered its Memorandimi Opinion, in which it

stated the facts covered by the written Stipulation,

together with an opinion in which it held that a

taxable profit, as computed by Respondent, was real-

ized by the Petitioner from the circumstances re-

lated above. On January 11, 1934, the Board en-

tered its final order of redetermination approving

the deficiency as determined by the Respondent in

the amount of $1,249.44, for 1929.

II.

DESIGNATION OF COURT OF REVIEW.
[23]

The Petitioner, being aggrieved by the said find-

ings of fact, opinion, decision and order, and being

an inhabitant of the State of California, County

of Los Angeles, City of Los Angeles, and within

the Ninth Circuit, desires a review thereof by the

United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the

Ninth Circuit, within which Circuit is located the

office of the Collector of Internal Revenue to whom



Comm. of Internal lievcnue 27

Petitioner made his income tax return for the cal-

endar year 1929, involved herein.

III.

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.
The Petitioner, as a basis for review, makes the

following assignments of error:

1. The Board of Tax Appeals erred as a matter

of law in ordering and deciding that there was a

deficiency for the year 1929.

2. The Board of Tax Appeals erred as a matter

of law in deciding that Petitioner realized any tax-

able income in 1929 arising out of the involuntary

condemnation of his property.

3. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in deciding

that there was a closed transaction in 1929.

4. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in finding

that Petitioner derived cash or anything else from

his property in 1929, as a result of its involuntary

conversion.

5. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing

to find that Petitioner's property was involuntarily

converted into other property similar or related in

service or use to the property so converted. [24]

6. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing

to find that Petitioner reinvested the proceeds of

the involuntary conversion of his property in tlie

acquisition of other property similar or related in

service or use to the property so converted.

7. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing

to find that the rental value of Petitioner's prop-

erty was decreased by the transaction involved.



28 L. H. Wolf vs,

8. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing

to find that the character of Petitioner's property

was not improved by the opening of Ivar Avenue

through Petitioner's property.

9. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing

to find that the sidewalk on Ivar Avenue was

graded and paved about two feet below the level of

the fioors in Petitioner's buildings.

10. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in its deci-

sion and determination of a deficiency of $1,249.44

for the taxable year 1929.

11. The Board erred in rendering decision for

the Respondent.

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner prays that this

Honorable Court may review said findings, deci-

sion, opinion, and order, and reverse and set aside

the same ; that it direct the United States Board of

Tax Appeals to determine that no deficiency is due

by the Petitioner in this proceeding; and for such

other and further relief [25] as the Court may
deem meet and proper in the premises.

MELVIN D. WILSON
819 Title Insurance Building,

Los Angeles, California.

HOMER HENDRICKS,
922 Southern Building,

Washington, D. C.

Counsel for Petitioner.

Of Counsel:

MILLER & CHEVALIER,
922 Southern Building,

Washington, D. C. [26]



Comni. of Internal Revenue 29

State of California

County of Los Angeles.—ss.

MELVIN D. WILSON, being duly sworn, de-

poses and says:

That he is an Attorney-at-Law, authorized to

practice before the United States Board of Tax

Appeals, and the United States (^irciiit C^ourt of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, and has his office

at 819 Title Insurance Building, Los Angeles, Cali-

fornia.

That he was the Attorney of record for the Peti-

tioner named in the foregoing Petitioner, before

the United States Board of Tax Appeals.

That he is familiar with the facts stated in the

foregoing Petition and alleges them to be true.

Said Petition is filed in good faith.

MELVIN D. WILSON,

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 28 day

of March, 1934.

MILDRED K. ROGERS
Notary Public in and for the County of Los

Angeles, State of California.

[Endorsed]: United States Board of Tax Ap-
peals. Filed April 2, 1934. [27]



30 L. H. Wolf vs.

United States Board of Tax Appeals

Docket No. 63,589

L. H. WOLF,
Petitioner,

vs.

COMMISSIONEE OF INTERNAL REVENUE,
Respondent.

STATEMENT OF EVIDENCE

This cause came on for hearing before Hon.

Ernest H. Van Fossan, Member of the United

States Board of Tax Appeals, on October 2nd and

3rd, 1933, at Long Beach, California. Melvin D.

Wilson, Esq., appeared for the Petitioner, and Alva

C. Baird, Esq., and A. L. Murray, Esq., Special

Attorneys, Bureau of Internal Revenue, appeared

for Respondent.

The parties filed a written Stipulation which

read as follows:

" It is hereby stipulated, between the parties here-

to, through their respective cou.nsel, that the above

entitled cause may be submitted to the United

States Board of Tax Appeals on the facts herein-

after set forth.

I.

"In 1920, Petitioner acquired a parcel of prop-

erty located in Hollywood, California, described as

Lot "A," Tract 2129, Map Book 24, Page 68, Los

Angeles County, California. That the cost [28]



('oin)ii. of Internal Revenue 31

of such property was Twenty-one Thousand Dol-

lars ($21,000.00).

II.

"Between 1920 and 1925, Petitioner constructed

various buildings on said property. The said build-

ings covered the entire lot, except for a driveway

through the property. A two story brick building

stood on the front portion of the lot. The second

story was built over the driveway. A smaller frame

and stucco building was on the rear of the lot.

III.

"The property was 103 feet wide, fronting on

Cahuenga Avenue and 383 feet deep.

IV.

"In 1929, the City of Los Angeles, for the pur-

pose of opening up Ivar Avenue, a public thorough-

fare, condemned a strip 70 feet wide running diag-

onally across the approximate center of Petitioner's

land. This strip represented 20 per cent of the

total area of Petitioner's property. By Ordinances

No. 53214 (approved November 10, 1925), and No.

54065 (approved February 24, 1926), the City of

Los Angeles created a special improvement district

and the condemnation proceedings and improve-

ments herein referred to, were made pursuant

thereto.

V.

"By order of Court, Petitioner was awarded the

following amounts:



32 L. H. Wolf vs.

a
(1) Award for buildings taken $10,267.00

(2) Award for the land taken

from Petitioner 23,549.00

(3) As severance damages for the

balance of land not taken 4,006.00

Total $37,822.00

[29]

VI.

''The City of Los Angeles levied special assess-

ments for opening and widening work on the newly

created street adjacent to parcels of Petitioner's

property in the amounts of $19,470.32 and $19,243-

.28 respectively, totaling $38,713.60.

VII.

"Petitioner paid the special assessments amount-

ing to $38,713.60, by applying the awards amount-

ing to $37,822.00, against assessments and paying

the balance of $891.60 in cash. Copies of the Spe-

cial Asessments are attached hereto and marked

Exhibits 1 and 2.

VIII.

"In 1931, the City of Los Angeles levied, and the

Petitioner paid further special assessments on the

two newly created parcels of $1,317.20, and $1,315.-

55 for the paving, sidewalks, storm drain, etc., along

Ivar Avenue, occasioned by the opening of said

Avenue in 1929. Copies of the special assessments

are attached hereto and marked Exhibits 3 and 4.



Comm. of Internal Revenue 33

IX.

''In 1929, Petitioner paid $1,000.00 Attorney's

fees in connection with the said awards and special

assessments.

X.

''It was determined by the Respondent that the

Petitioner derived income of $18,349.00 on the pay-

ment made for the land computed as follows : [30]

Award received for portion con-

demned $23,549.00

Cost of portion condemned 4,200.00

Difference $19,349.00

Less Attorney fees 1,000.00

Taxable gain $18,349.00

XI.

"In respect of the buildings the Petitioner sus-

tained neither gain nor loss.

XII.

"Petitioner did not sell, exchange or otherwise

dispose of the above described property, in 1929,

except as stated above.

XIII.

"Further evidence may be offered by either party

hereto. [31]



34 L. II. Wolf vs.

EXHIBIT 1

Original

''BUREAU OF ASSESSMENTS
of the City of Los Angeles

Room 34, City Hall

L. A. Wolf,

7840 Sunset Blvd.

Assessment Nos. 436 benefits for Opening and

Widening of CAHUENGA AVE. and Other Streets

Highland Ave. to Melrose Ave.

from to

Description—Lot E. part of Lot A and part of Lot

12 and part of Ivar Ave. Vacated.

2129

No. 82082

This receipt not valid

unless it is stamped

''Paid" in this space.

Board of Public Works
PAID

Mar. 20, 1929

H.L.F.

Cashier

Bureau of Assessments

Assessment .$19,470.32

Penalty ^
Advertising

*

Total $19,470.32

Less Offset:

S. J. No. 151 18,578.72

Net Cash $ 891.60



Comm. of Internal Revenue 35

List your property with the City Clerk, Room 6,

City Hall, then you will be notified when Special

Assessments become due. [32]

EXHIBIT 2

Original

^'BUREAU OF ASSESSMENTS
of the City of Los Angeles

Room 34, City Hall

L. A. Wolf,

7840 Sunset Blvd.

Assessment Nos. 398 benefits for Opening and

Widening of CAHUENGA AVE. and Other Streets

Highland Ave. to Melrose Ave.

from to

Description—Lot. W. part of Lot A & part of

Lots 5 and 12

2129

No. 82044

This Receipt not valid

unless it is stamped

*'Paid" in this space.

Board of Public Works
PAID

Mar 20, 1929

H.L.F.

Cashier

Bureau of Assessment



36 L. H. Wolf vs.

Assessment $19,243.28

Penalty

Advertising

Total $19243.28

Less Offset:

S. J. No. 151 19,243.28

Net Cash None

List your property with the City Clerk, Room 6,

City Hall, then you will be notified when Special

Assessments become due. [33]

EXHIBIT 3

Los Angeles, Cal., March 13, 1931.

BILL FOR STREET ASSESSMENT
In City of Los Angeles, California.

''Mr. Louis A. Wolf

7840 Sunset Blvd.,

Hollywood, Calif.

Payable to

DISTRICT BOND COMPANY
Suite 603 Title Insurance Building

433 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, Cal.

This bill covers assessment against the property

listed for improvement designated below. Payment

must be made at the above office before expiration

date, otherwise assessment becomes subject to terms

of law as shown on reverse side of this bill. If



Comm. of Internal Revenue 37

you are not the owner of the property described,

or acting on behalf of the owner, kindly return the

bill to us.

Assmt. No. Lot Block Tract Amount

248 That portion of Lot A,

Tract No 2129 M.B. 24,

Page 68, lying Ely. of Ivar

Avenue $1,317.20

Apr 13 1931

If immediate receipt is desired, make payment

with cash, certified check or cashier's check.

For Improve- (Cahuenga Blvd.) Recorded ( Interest

ment of (& Yucca Street) in Book 179 ( to

( Improvement ) Page 245 ( Date

(District - Pav-) ( Total $...

(ing, Sidewalks,)

(Storm Drain, etc.)

Important

:

If you have not already done so, you should list

your property, if in the City of Los Angeles, with

the City Clerk, City Hall; or if in the County of

Los Angeles, with the County Surveyor, 5th floor,

Klinker Bldg. Give full legal description, together

with your name and address, so that you may be

notified of any special assessments against your

property.

April 13, 1931

PAID
DISTRICT BOND CO.

By Ruth Hurley

If remitting by mail please enclose this bill.



38 L. H. Wolf vs.

EXHIBIT 4

"Los Angeles, CaL, Mar 13 1931

BILL FOR STREET ASSESSMENT
In City of Los Angeles, California.

Mr. Louis A. Wolf,

7840 Sunset Blvd.,

Hollywood, Calif.

Payable to

DISTRICT BOND COMPANY
Suite 603 Title Insurance Building

433 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, Cal.

This bill covers assesment against the property

listed for improvement designated below. Payment

must be made at the above office before expiration

date, otherwise assessment becomes subject to terms

of law as shown on reverse side of this bill. If you

are not the owner of the property described, or act-

ing on behalf of the owner, kindly return the bill

to us.

Assmt. No. Lot Block Tract Amount
146 That part of Lot A, lying

W'ly 2129 of Ivar Avenue.

M.B. 24-P. 68 $1,315.55



Comiii. of I)icci-iial Rcvc niie 39

DUPLICATE BILL Apr LS 1931

If immediate Receipt is Desired, Make Payment

with Cash, Certified Check or Cashier's Check.

For Improve-• (Cahuenga Blvd.) Recorded in ( Interest

ment of (& Yucca Street) Book ( to

( Improvement ) Page ( Date

(District - Pav-) ( Total $

(ing. Sidewalks,)

(Storm Drain, etc.)

Important

:

If you have not already done so, you should list

your property, if in the City of Los Angeles, with

the City Clerk, City Hall; or if in the County of

Los Angeles, with the County Surveyor, 5th floor.

Klinker Bldg. Grive full legal description, together

with your name and address, so that you may be

notified of any special assessments against your

property.

April 13, 1931

PAID
DISTRICT BOND CO.

By Ruth Hurley

If remitting by mail please enclose this bill.

Last day to pay—Apr. 13 1931." [35]

The parties entered into an oral stipulation, be-

fore the Board, as follows: ''The Petitioner ex-



40 L. 11. Wolf vs.

pended in 1929 and 1930, $6,809.98 in the necessary

demolition, alteration, and refacing of buildings

standing on the propert)^ involved in this proceed-

ing. The $10,267 mentioned in the written Stipula-

tion, as being for buildings taken, was among other

things, intended to cover this work."

The Board, upon motion of Petitioner, permitted

Petitioner to file an Amended Petition, with the

understanding that all the material allegations

thereof were to be considered as denied by Re-

spondent.

The parties also stipulated that the Board might

take judicial notice of the ordinances of the City of

Los Angeles, under which the condemnation pro-

ceeding in question was instituted, and of any part

of this proceeding, that is, the complaint and the

judgment or award or any part of the official rec-

ords of this condemnation proceeding; that any

parts of the ordinances and/or the condemnation

proceeding in question as set out in the briefs of

the parties could be considered in evidence in the

case.

In addition, L. H. Wolf, the Petitioner, was

called as a witness in his own behalf, and, having

been first duly sworn, was examined and testified

as follows:

TESTIMONY OF L. H. WOLF
for Petitioner

My name is L. H. Wolf. I am the Petitioner

in this case.

I own the property in Hollywood, California,

described as Lot "A," Tract 2129, Map Book 24,



I

Comni, of Internal Revenue 41

Page 68. I acquired the property in 1920, and made

improvements thereon, totaling approximately

$75,000, subsequently. [36]

The lower floor of the building in the front of

the lot was occupied by stores, the second story by

a hotel; the buildings in the rear were occupied by

an automobile repair shop, a nickel plating works,

a laundry loading station, and a storage room.

The portion of my property affected by the open-

ing of Ivar Avenue was, both before and after such

opening, in a light manufacturing district. The

community has not been improved or built up since

the opening of Ivar Avenue.

I did not vote or petition for the creation of the

special assessment district which was the basis for

the opening of Ivar Avenue through my property.

The foregoing evidence is all of the material evi-

dence adduced at the hearing before the United

States Board of Tax Appeals, and the same is ap-

proved by counsel for Petitioner.

MELVIN D. WILSON (Signed)

819 Title Insurance Building,

Los Angeles, California.

HOMER HENDRICKS (Signed)

920 Southern Bldg.,

Washington, D. C.

Counsel for Petitioner on Review.

The foregoing is all of the material evidence ad-

duced at the hearing before the United States Board



42 L. //. Wolf vs.

of Tax Appeals, and the same is approved by the

undersigned as Attorney for the Respondent on

review, the Commission of Internal Revenue,

ROBERT H. JACKSON (Signed)

General Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Washington, D. C.

[Endorsed] : Approved and ordered filed this

17th day of May, 1934.

(Signed) ERNEST H. VAN FOSSAN,
[Endorsed] : United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Filed May 17, 1934. [37]

[Title of Cause.]

MOTION FOR TRANSMISSION OF THE
ORIGINAL EXHIBITS.

On Appeal to the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.

(B.T.A. Docket No. 63,589)

To the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for

the Ninth Circuit:

To the United States Board of Tax Appeals:

Now comes the petitioner, by his attorneys, and

respectfully shows

—

(1) That the final decision in the above-entitled

cause was rendered on January 11, 1934, determin-

ing a deficiency in income taxes for the calendar

year 1929 in the amount of $1,249.44.



Comm. of Internal Revenue ^
(2) That a petition for review to the LTnited

States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Cir-

cuit was filed and served on April 2, 1934, and that

the praecipe for the record will ])e filed and served

in the near future, and that the Statement of Evi-

dence is being settled.

(3) Exhibit 5 is a blue print map entitled ''Lay-

out of L. H. Wolf Buldings, showing changes caused

by cutting thru of Ivar Street."

Exhibit 6 is a blue print map of the district.

Exhibit 7 consists of printed maps showing "land

to be condemned," etc. [38]

All the foregoing exhibits were received in evi-

dence at the hearing.

The said exhibits are too large for inclusion in

the record, cannot be summarized, and are of im-

portance in aiding the Appellate Court to obtain a

full understanding of the facts, and it is, therefore,

necessary and proper that said exhibits be transmit-

ted to the United States Circuit Court of Appeals

for the Ninth Circuit for inspection by that Court

upon its review of these proceedings.

(4) This motion is made pursuant to Rule 34

and Rule 38 (6) of the rules of the United States

Circuit Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.

WHEREFORE, the petitioner prays that this

Honorable Board may transmit the said Exhi])its

5, 6 and 7 to the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit for the inspection



44 L. H. Wolf vs.

by that Court upon review of these proceedings.

MELVIN D. WILSON (Signed)

819 Title Insurance Bldg.,

Los Angeles, California.

HOMER HENDRICKS (Signed)

920 Southern Bldg,

"Washington, D. C.

Attorneys for Petitioner.

No objection

ROBERT H. JACKSON
[Endorsed]: Granted May 17, 1934.

(Signed) ERNEST H. VAN FOSSAN,
Member U. S. Board of Tax Appeals

[Endorsed]: United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Filed May 15, 1934. [39]

[Title of Court and Cause.]

PRAECIPE FOR TRANSCRIPT OF RECORD
ON APPEAL

TO: The Clerk of the United States Board of

Tax Appeals:

Please prepare and issue a certified transcript of

record in the above entitled cause on appeal to the

United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the

Ninth Circuit, consisting of the following docu-

ments.

(1) The docket entries of proceedings before the

United States Board of Tax Appeals in the

case above entitled.



>

Comm. of Internal Revenue 45

(2) Pleadings before the Board, as follows:

(a) Petition.

(b) Answer of Respondent.

(c) Amended Petition.

(3) Opinion, and decision of the Board. [40]

(4) Petition for Review

(5) Statement of the evidence agreed upon, in-

cluding exhibits.

(6) Motion for Transmission of the Original

exhibits.

(7) This Praecipe.

The foregoing to be prepared, certified, and trans-

mitted as required by law and the rules of the

United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the

Ninth Circuit.

MELVm D. WILSON (Sgd.)

819 Title Insurance Bldg.,

Los Angeles, California

HOMER HENDRICKS (Sgd.)

920 Southern Bldg,

Washington, D. C.

Counsel for Petitioner.

Dated: May , 1934.

Service of the foregoing Praecipe for Transcript

of Record on Appeal is hereby accepted this 15th

day of May, 1934.

ROBERT H. JACKSON (Sgd.)

General Counsel,

Bureau of Internal Revenue,

Washington, D. C.

[Endorsed]: United States Board of Tax Ap-

peals. Filed May 15, 1934. [41]



46 L. H. Wolf vs.

[Title of Court and Cause.]

CERTIFICATE

I, B. I). Gamble, clerk of the U. S. Board of

Tax Appeals, do hereby certify that the foregoing

pages, 1 to 41, inclusive, contain and are a true copy

of the transcript of record, papers, and proceed-

ings on file and of record in my office as called for

by the Praecipe in the appeal as above numbered

and entitled.

In testimony whereof, I hereunto set my hand

and affix the seal of the United States Board of Tax

Appeals, at Washington, in the District of Colum-

bia, this 24th day of May, 1934.

[Seal] B. D. GAMBLE,
Clerk,

United States Board of Tax Appeal.

[Endorsed]: No. 7504. United States Circuit

Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. L. H.

Wolf, Petitioner, vs. Commissioner of Internal

Revenue, Respondent. Transcript of the Record.

Upon Petition to Review an Order of the United

States Board of Tax Appeals.

Filed May 29, 1934.

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,
Clerk of the United States Circuit Court of Appeals

for the Ninth Circuit.



*

I

I





Docket No. 7504.

(Hivtrnt Olourt af AppmU

L. H. Wolf,

Petitioner,

vs.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.

Melvin D. Wilson,

Counsel for Petitioner,

819 Title Insurance Building,

Los Angeles, California.

FILE
Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.

JAN -41935





TOPICAL INDEX.

PAGE

Preliminary Statement 3

Questions Involved 4

Statement 4

Specification of Errors Relied on 8

Statutes Involved 9

Argument 11

I.

Petitioner did not have a closed transaction and did not derive

a profit when the City of Los Angeles involuntarily took a

strip of his property and required him to pay an assessment

greater by $15,164.60 than the award for the land taken.... 11

IL

The cost of aTt4"4be- profit "ow the strip taken should be in-

creased by $7,742.72, which is 20 per cent of the assessment

paid for the street improvement 20

IIL

If the condemnation award and the benefit assessments are

separable, and an apparent profit was realized, then such

profit is non-taxable under section 112(f) of the Revenue

Act of 1928 21

Conclusion 25



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

Cases. page

Birdneck Realty Corporation, 25 B. T. A. 1084 12

Bowers v. Kerl)augh-Empire Co., 271 U. S. 170 15

Burnet v. Sanford & Brooks Company, 282 U. S. 359 16

Carrano v. Commissioner, 70 Fed. (2d) 319 14, 20

C. B. 1, p. 76. O. D. 226 12

C. B. 3, p. 108, O. D. 567 12

Drier v. Helvering, 72 Fed. (2d) 76 16

Eisner v. Macomber, 252 U. S. 189 17

Excelsior-Leader Laundry Co., 8 B. T. A. 183 24

Gould V. Gould, 245 U. S. 151 25

Irving V. U. S., 44 Fed. (2d) 246 15

Levee Dist. No. 9 v. Farmer, 101 Cal. 178; 35 Pac. 569 22

Mellon V. U. S., 279 Fed. 910, 281 Fed. 645 15

Milton A. Mackay, 11 B. T. A. 569 12

People V. Marin County, 103 Cal. 223 ; V? Pac. 203 22

Tiffany Real iVoperty, pp. 8, 677, 700 22

U. S. V. Davison, 9 Fed. (2d) 1022, 271 U. S. 670 15

U. S. V. United Shoe Machinery Co., 264 Fed. 138 2Z

Washington Market Co., 25 B. T. A. 576, 584 24

Williams v. Los Angeles Railway Company, 150 Cal. 592; 89

Pac. 330 22

Statutes.

Revenue Act of 1926, Sec. 214 (a) (11) 13

Revenue Act of 1928, Sec. 112(f) 4, 9, 23, 26

Revenue Act of 1928, Sec. 113(a) 10

Street Opening Act of 1903 of California, Stats. 1903, p. 376....

„ 10, 16, 17



Text Books and Encyclopedias.

PAGE

13 California Jurisprudence 364 22

29 Corpus Juris 540 22

29 Corpus Juris 547 21, 23

44 Corpus Juris 942 22

57 Corpus Juris 1107 23

57 Corpus Juris 1109 23

Prentice Hall 1934 Federal Tax Service, p. 233 20

INDEX TO APPENDIX.

The following excerpts from the Street Opening Act of 1903, Cali-

fornia Stats. 1903, p. 376, approved March 24, 1903, as

amended, are pertinent to this case 27

Sec. 5 27

Sec. 10 27

Sec. 12 28

Sec. 16 29

Sec. 20 30

Sec. 21 30

Sec. 22 31

Sec. 30 32

Sec. 31 32

Sec. 32 33





Docket No. 7504.

(Hxtmxt (Hantt of KppmlB

L. H. Wolf,

Petitioner,

vs.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.

This case comes before the Court on a petition for a

writ of review of a decision and order of the United

States Board of Tax Appeals determining a deficiency in

the Federal income tax of Petitioner for the year 1929

in the amount of $1,249.44. The Board's order was en-

tered on January 11, 1934.



QUESTIONS INVOLVED.

1. Did Petitioner have a closed transaction in which

gain was reaHzed when a street was cut through his prop-

erty and his portion of the cost of the improvement ex-

ceeded the award for the land taken, and both the assess-

ment and the award were authorized by the same Statute

and he did not otherwise dispose of his property?

2. If a closed transaction resulted from the condemna-

tion of the right of way for the street, is the Petitioner

entitled to add to the cost of the property condemned, a

part of the improvement assessment which was paid?

3. If a profit was realized from this transaction, then

do the non-recognizing provisions of Section 112(f) of

the Revenue Act of 1928 apply?

STATEMENT.

The facts are not in dispute. Nearly all the facts were

stipulated. Additional evidence was uncontradicted.

In 1920, Petitioner acquired a parcel of property located

in Hollywood, California. The cost of such property was

Twenty-one Thousand Dollars ($21,000.00). [Tr. pp.

30-31.] The property was 103 feet wide, fronting on Ca-

huenga avenue and 383 feet deep. [Tr. p. 31.]

Between 1920 and 1925, Petitioner constructed various

buildings on the property at a cost of $75,000.00. [Tr. p.

41.] The buildings covered the entire lot, except for a

driveway through the property. A two-story brick build-

ing stood on the front portion of the lot. The second



—5—
story was built over the driveway. A smaller frame and

stucco building was on the rear of the lot. [Tr. p. 31.]

In 1929, the City of Los Angeles, for the purpose of

opening up Ivar avenue, a public thoroughfare, condemned

a strip 70 feet wide running diagonally across the ap-

proximate center of Petitioner's land. This strip repre-

sented 20 per cent of the total area of Petitioner's prop-

erty. By Ordinances No. 53214 (approved November 10,

1925), and No. 54065 (approved February 24, 1926), the

City of Los Angeles created a special improvement district

and the condemnation proceedings and improvements

herein referred to, were made pursuant thereto. [Tr. p.

31.] These proceedings were taken under the provisions

of the Street Opening Act of 1903.

By order of Court, Petitioner was awarded the follow-

ing amounts:

(1) Award for buildings taken $10,267.00

(2) Award for the land taken 23,549.00

(3) Award for severance damages for the

balance of land not taken 4,006.00

Total $37,822.00

[Tr. pp. 31-32.]

The City of Los Angeles levied special assessments for

opening and widening work on the newly created street

adjacent to parcels of Petitioner's property in the amounts



of $19,470.32 and $19,243.28, respectively, totaling $38,-

713.60. [Tr. p. 32.]

Petitioner in 1929 paid the special assessments amount-

ing to $38,713.60, by applying the awards amounting to

$37,822.00, against assessments and paying the balance of

$891.60 in cash. [Tr. p. 32.]

In 1931, the City of Los Angeles levied, and the Peti-

tioner paid further special assesments on the two newly

created parcels of $1,317.20, and $1,315.55 for the pav-

ing, sidewalks, storm drain, etc., along Ivar avenue, oc-

casioned by the opening of said avenue in 1929. [Tr.

p. 32.]

In 1929, Petitioner paid $1,000.00 attorney's fees in

connection with the said awards and special assessments.

[Tr. p. 33.]

It was determined by the Respondent that the Petitioner

derived taxable income of $18,349.00 on the payment made

for the land computed as follows:

Award received for portion condemned $23,549.00

Cost of portion condemned 4,200.00

Difference $19,349.00

Less attorney's fees 1,000.00

Taxable gain $18,349.00

[Tr. p. 33.]



—7—
No part of the special assessments were included in the

cost of $4,200.00.

In respect of the buildings the Petitioner sustained

neither gain nor loss. [Tr. p. 33.]

Petitioner did not sell, exchange or otherwise dispose

of the above described property, in 1929, except as stated

above. [Tr. p. 33.]

The Petitioner expended in 1929 and 1930, $6,809.98

in the necessary demolition, alteration and refacing of

buildings standing on the property involved in this pro-

ceeding. The $10,267.00 mentioned in the written stipul-

lation, as being for buildings taken, was among other

things, intended to cover this work. [Tr. pp. 39-40.]

The portion (rear) of Petitioner's property affected by

the opening of Ivar avenue was, both before and after the

said opening, in a light manufacturing district. The com-

munity has not been improved or built up since the open-

ing of Ivar avenue. [Tr. p. 41.]

Petitioner did not vote or petition for the creation of

the special assessment district which was the basis for

the opening of Ivar avenue through his property. [Tr.

p. 41.]

Twenty per cent of the 1929 special assessment (ap-

plicable to the strip which represented 20 per cent of the

land) was $7,742.72. [Tr. par. IV, p. 31, par. VI, p. 32.]



SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS RELIED ON.

1. Tht Board of Tax Appeals erred as a matter of

law in ordering and deciding that there was a deficiency

for the year 1929.

2. The Board of Tax Appeals erred as a matter of

law in deciding that Petitioner realized any taxable in-

come in 1929 arising out of the involuntary condemnation

of his property.

3. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in deciding that

there was a closed transaction in 1929.

4. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in finding that

Petitioner derived cash or anything else from his property

in 1929, as a result of its involuntary conversion.

5. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing to find

that Petitioner's property was involuntarily converted

into other property similar or related in service or use to

the property so converted.

6. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing to find

that Petitioner reinvested the proceeds of the involuntary

conversion of his property in the acquisition of other

property similar or related in service or use to the prop-

erty so converted.

7. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing to find

that the rental value of Petitioner's property was de-

creased by the transaction involved.

8. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing to find

that the character of Petitioner's property was not im-



I

—9—
proved by the opening of Ivar avenue through Petitioner's

property.

9. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in failing to find

that the sidewalk on Ivar avenue was graded and paved

about two feet below the level of the floors in Petitioner's

buildings.

10. The Board of Tax Appeals erred in its decision

and determination of a deficiency of $1,249.44 for the

taxable year 1929.

11. The Board erred in rendering decision for the

Respondent. [Tr. pp. 27-28.]

STATUTES INVOLVED.

Section 112 (f), Revenue Act of 1928, provides:

"Involuntary conversions.—If property (as a result

of its destruction in whole or in part, theft or seiz-

ure, or an exercise of the power of requisition or

condemnation, or the threat or imminence thereof)

is compulsorily or involuntarily converted into prop-

erty similar or related in service or use to the prop-

erty so converted, or into money which is forthwith

in good faith, under regulations prescribed by the

Commissioner with the approval of the Secretary,

expended in the acquisition of other property similar

or related in service or use to the property so con-

verted, or in the acquisition of control of a corpora-

tion owning such other property, or in the establish-

ment of a replacement fund, no gain or loss shall be



^10—

recognized. If any part of the money is not so

expended, the gain, if any, shall be recognized, but

in an amount not in excess of the money which is

not so expended."

Section 113 (a) of the Revenue Act of 1928 provides:

''Property acquired after February 28, 1913.—The

basis for determining the gain or loss from the sale

or other disposition of property acquired after Feb-

ruary 28, 1913, shall be the cost of such property;

>j

Pertinent sections of the Street Opening Act of 1903

are set out in the appendix. The substance of the sections

of the Street Opening Act of 1903, bearing on this case,

is as follows:

The Act provides for the bringing of a suit to condemn

property for public improvements; for the entry of an

interlocutory decree fixing the amount of the awards for

the property taken or damaged; for the assessment by

the Street Commissioner against properties benefited in

the amount necessary to pay the awards and the cost of

the work. The Act provides that after the assessments

are collected and the awards paid therefrom, a final judg-

ment will be entered directing that the interlocutory decree

be satisfied, and condemning the lands described in the

complaint. The Act provides that the property owner

may, at his request, have the award offset against the

assessment.



—11—

ARGUMENT.

I.

Petitioner Did Not Have a Closed Transaction and

Did Not Derive a Profit When the City of Los

Angeles Involuntarily Took a Strip of His Prop-

erty and Required Him to Pay an Assessment

Greater by $15,164.60 Than the Award for the

Land Taken.

This was not a simple case in which land which cost

$4,200 was sold for $23,549, because the city, after

acc|uiring- the land, had the right to and did charge the

Petitioner's land for opening and widening work, in the

sum of $38,713.60. The net result was an out-go, and

it was impossible for Petitioner to get the $23,549.00

from the city without paying the $38,713.60 to the

city, for work on its newly acquired street. It is

one thing if the owner of property is able to sell it

for $23,549.00 without any obligation on his part to

spend money for improvements on the property sold, and

quite another thing if he has to spend money improving

the property after he has disposed of it. To say that the

income-result is the same in these two utterly different

situations is to violate common sense.

In this case it was absolutely impossible for him to

get the $23,549 without expending a larger amount for

improvements on the land which he was disposing of.

If a taxpayer cannot sell his property without promising

to build a house on it for the purchaser, clearly the cost

of building the house must be taken into account before

we determine what the gain or loss is, if any, to the

seller. While the transaction in the present case is a

compulsory transaction, it still remains true that the only



—12—

reason for the condemnation was the bona fide intention

o£ the city to open an improved street—the very circum-

stance out of which Petitioner's cross-HabiHty arose.

Relatively early in the administration of tax law, a

difference was recognized between (1) a disposition of

property without any further obligation on the part of

the seller and (2) a disposition in which the disposer is

encumbered with an unconditional obligation to spend

money. Thus, when a developer of real estate sold lots

before development was completed, covenanting that

streets, sewers, shade trees, etc., should in due time be

installed by the seller, the Bureau of Internal Revenue

held that in determining gain or loss the estimated cost

of the improvements should be taken into account. C. B.

1, p. 76, O. D. 226; C. B. 3, p. 108, O. D. 567. See

also Milton A. Mackay, 11 B. T. A. 569, 573, and Bird-

neck Realty Corporation, 25 B. T. A. 1084.

Thus, during the period when there was no express

provision in the tax law on this subject, the adjustment

was made by adding to the original cost the estimated

cost of the improvements which were to be made at the

seller's expense though for the benefit of the property he

was disposing of. Thus the latter of the above cited

rulings (C. B. 3, p. 108, O. D. 567) provides:

"Profit realized on the sale of lots, the selling price

of which includes the cost of certain development

work already made or to be made in accordance with

the contract of sale, should be based on the cost of

the land to the vendor, or its fair market value as

of March 1, 1913, if acquired prior to that date, plus

the actual and estimated future expenditures for

development."



—13—

At length, in the Revenue Act of 1926, there was

inserted in the law a specific provision (Section 214 (a)

(11)):

"In the case of a casual sale or other casual dis-

position of real property, a reasonable allowance for

future expense liabilities, incurred under the pro-

visions of the contract under which such sale or other

disposition was made, under such regulations as the

Commissioner, with the approval of the Secretary,

may prescribe, including the giving of a bond, with

such sureties and in such sum (not less than the esti-

mated tax liability computed without the benefit of

this paragraph) as the Commissioner may require,

conditioned upon the payment (notwithstanding any

statute of limitations) of the tax, computed without

the benefit of this paragraph, in respect of any

amounts allowed as a deduction under this para-

graph and not actually expended in carrying out the

provisions of such contract."

This provision has been repeated in subsequent Revenue

Acts. It is referred to here not because Petitioner claims

to come expressly within its terms, but because it is

illustrative of a broader principle fully recognized before

1926, when this express provision was first enacted, and

still in effect.

It does not seem possible that Petitioner could have

realized a taxable profit when forced to pay $15,164.60

to have a street cut through his property, yet that is all

that in substance occurred in this case.

The fact that the Petitioner had the street forced upon

him, is not important in deciding whether there was in-

come or not. Le us suppose that the Petitioner had built



—14—

the street in order to enhance the value of his property,

and had dedicated the street to pubHc use. Plainly, in

such a case, no profit would be realized and the transaction

would be regarded as in the nature of a capital expendi-

ture for permanent improvements, which would affect

gain or loss only when the owner sold the rest of his prop-

erty out of which the highway had been carved.

To differentiate the situation in this case from that last

above stated, is to reach a harsh and unnatural result

which Congress nowhere has specifically indicated should

be productive of taxable gain. The capital nature of the

transaction makes it quite clear that an attempt by Con-

gress to tax income out of the situation described would

be unconstitutional and void.

It was entirely erroneous for the Commissioner to at-

tempt to make the condemnation and assessment separate

and distinct events. The transaction was a single one

between the Petitioner on one side and the city of Los

Angeles on the other, and consisted of a taking of part

of his lot for a highway and the assessing against him of

his share of the costs of acquiring the land and building

the street, the assessment being an integral part of the

plan from the start, and not susceptible of divorcement

through any act of the city officials.

In Carrano v. Commissioner, 70 Fed. (2d) 319, the

United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the Second

Circuit considered a case involving circumstances similar

to those in this case, except that there the azvard was

greater than the benejit assessments zvhich were paid out

of the award. The court recognized the singleness of the

condemnation and the benefit assessments, and held that



—15—

they occurred simultaneously and must be considered to-

gether, saying:

"In this instance the 'gain' in dispute could arise

only on the hypothesis that so much of the award

as paid the assessment was received before the assess-

ment itself was paid. This was demonstrably not

the case; it was received at the same time. Thus it

does not affirmatively appear to be a taxable 'gain'

at all, and the taxpayer wins. Moreover, this is the

direct and natural way to look at the transaction.

The taxpayer has 'gained' only what he has received

above his cost; so far as his award has been can-

celled by the assessment, it is not a 'gain' at all, it

is instantly absorbed by a new cost which arises and

is paid without allowing him even a momentary pos-

session of the 'gain'
.' "

For other cases in which income was not recognized

because contractually tied up with a disbursement, see

Mellon V. U. S., 279 Fed. 910, affirmed 281 Fed. 645, and

U. S. V. Davison, 9 Fed. (2d) 1022, Cert, denied 271

U. S. 670, where dividends were not taxed but were

treated as stock dividends because of an agreement to

apply them to stock subscriptions. In Irving v. U. S.,

44 Fed. (2d) 246 (Court of Claims) the above cases were

followed, even though dividend checks were actually

issued.

An exani])le of how the Supreme Court looks at an

entire transaction and will not permit it to be torn apart

to get a highly technical result, is shown in Bowers v.

Kerhmigh-Empire Co., 271 U. S. 170. There the tax-

payer repaid a loan, at a large apparent profit, with de-

preciated currency. The Supreme Court decided that



—16—

there was no taxable income because the borrowed money

had been lost in business and the entire venture resulted

in a loss rather than a profit.

In Burnet v. Sanford & Brooks Company, 282 U. S.

359, the Supreme Court took within its view, circum-

stances occurring" over a period of years, in determining

whether money received in 1920 was income. The court

held that the receipt in 1920 was not income, as it merely

reimbursed the taxpayer for losses incurred in earlier

years, even though those losses had been deducted in the

earlier years' tax returns.

See, also, Drier v. Helvering, 72 Fed. (2d) 76, where

interest received on a claim against Germany was held

not to be income, for the reason that the principal and

interest received did not exceed the cost of the stock taken

by Germany during the war.

The entire transaction was involuntary so far as Peti-

tioner was concerned, and both aspects of it were carried

out under the same law, the "Street Opening Aet of 1903"

of California, Stats. 1903, page 376. The Act provides

for the bringing of a suit to condemn property for public

improvements, for the entry of an interlocutory decree

fixing the amount of the awards for the land taken, the

assessment by the street commissioner of the amount

necessary to ])ay for the land taken and the cost of the

opening. The Act provides that after the assessments

are collected and the awards paid therefrom, a final judg-

ment will be entered directing that the interlocutory judg-

ment be satisfied, and condemning the lands described in

the complaint. The Act provides that the ])roperty owner

may have the award offset against the assessment.



—17—

It is clear from the above analysis of the Street Open-

ing Act of 1903, that:

1. The award and the assessment are part of the

same transaction.

2. The award is paid out of the assessment.

3. Petitioner, in effect, paid his own award.

4. Petitioner in substance and effect gave up 20 per

cent of his land and paid $15,164.60 to have a

street cut through his lot.

5. The sum of $23,549 was not severed from Pe-

titioner's land and paid to and received by Peti-

tioner for his own scperate use, benefit and dis-

posal, and is not income. See Eisner v. Macom-

her, 252 U. S. 189.

The award does not satisfy the definition of income laid

down by the Supreme Court in Eisner v. Macomber, su-

pra, page 207:

"Income may be defined as the gain derived from

capital, from labor, or from both combined."

"Brief as it (the above definition of income) is, it

indicates the characteristic and distinguishing attri-

bute of income essential for a correct solution of the

present controversy. The Government, although bas-

ing its argument upon the definition as quoted, placed

chief emphasis upon the word 'gain,' which was ex-

tended to include a variety of meanings; while the

significance of the next three words was either over-



—18—

looked or misconceived. 'Derived—from—capital';

—'the gain—derived—from—capital,' etc. Here we

have the essential matter \ not 3. gain accruing to capi-

tal, not a grozvth or increment of value in the invest-

ment ; but a gain, a profit, something of exchangeable

value, proceeding from the property, severed from the

capital however invested or employed, and coming in,

being 'derived',—that is, received or drdn'ii by the re-

cipient (the taxpayer) for his separate use, benefit

and disposal;

—

that is income derived from property.

Nothing else answers the description." (Emphasis

supplied by the Court.)

Income is generally realized either in money or property.

In the instant case, so far as money is concerned, it is

plain that the Petitioner did not actually come into pos-

session of any money. All that he received was a credit

upon the assessment which he was obligated to pay to

the City of Los Angeles, by reas.on of its procedure

against his property for the acquisition of a highway

across it. If by this credit he received money, then he

paid that money to himself, and paid $15,164.60, in addi-

tion, to others.

So far as property is concerned, Petitioner did not re-

ceive a new piece of pro])erty which might be income to

the extent of its value. There may have been an increase

in the value of his old ])ro])erty, but he did not realize

upon such increase by a sale, and "a growth or increment

of value in the investment" is not income until realization.

The new property he did receive, the easement to have



—19—

a street maintained through his lot, was purchased with

the property he gave up and fresh money put up by him

in the amount of $15,164.60.

Therefore, Petitioner did not reahze income, either in

cash or in property. By so holding, the Court will not

be permitting income to escape taxation. The award will

reduce Petitioner's cost of the lot. His total investment

in the land, as distinguished from the buildings was, at the

end of 1929, $59,713.60 ($21,000 plus $38,713.60). He

has recovered part of his capital, namely, the award of

$23,549. Hence, his net cost is $36,164.60. When he

sells the lot his profit will be greater, or his loss smaller,

by $23,549, than it would have been if he had not re-

ceived the award.

Any theory which would require Petitioner to pay a

tax on a profit from this transaction would be subject to

the criticism that it was unreasonable, unjust, and arbi-

trary. It would shock the conscience of the man in the

street, and would violate his conception of fairness. The

award and the assessment were inseparable parts of the

same transaction and the net result was an additional in-

vestment rather than the severance of any profit.

Petitioner did not come out of the transaction with any-

thing that he could pay the proposed income tax with.

Any tax he would pay would have to come out of his

other property, if any, and would be a tax, not on income,

but on property. He surely did not receive any in-

come.



—20—

II.

The Cost of and the Profit on the Strip Taken Should

Be Increased by $7,742.72, Which Is 20 Per Cent

of the Assessment Paid for the Street Improve-

ment.

Should the Court rule that taxable income was realized

by Petitioner, then it will be necessary to determine the

amount of such income.

The lot cost $21,000 and 20 per cent of it was taken.

Before the condemnation became final, however, an as-

sessment of $38,713.60 was levied on Petitioner's lot.

At least 20 per cent of this should be allocated to the

strip taken. This was not done by the Respondent. The

cost of the strip should be increased $7,742.72, and the

profit should be reduced by the same amount.

This conclusion seems well supported by the decision

of the United States Circuit Court of Appeals for the

Second Circuit, in the case of Carrano v. Coinniissioner,

70 Fed. (2d) 319, in which the Court added the entire as-

sessment to the cost of the land taken. The Solicitor

General has announced that no petition for Writ of

Certiorari will be filed in that case. (Pag"e 233, Pren-

tice Hall 1934 Federal Tax Service.)



—21—

III.

If the Condemnation Award and the Benefit Assess-

ments Are Separable, and an Apparent Profit Was
ReaUzed, Then Such Profit Is Non-taxable Under

Section 112(f) of the Revenue Act of 1928.

In so far as time is concerned, the award and the as-

sessment must have had one of the following relation-

ships :

1. The assessment was first (in which event the

cost of the strip taken should be increased and the

profit decreased by at least $7,742.72).

2. They were simultaneous (in which event there

was no closed transaction, but only an additional

investment of $15,164.60).

3. The award was first (in which event it was ex-

pended in the assessment, which renders the profit

non-taxable as will be shown hereinafter.)

Whatever the order of accrual, there can be no doubt

but that the award went to help pay the assessment.

What did Petitioner receive by paying the assessment?

He received real estate; he received real estate which

became a part of or related to the real estate retained;

he received real estate which helped produce rental in-

come in place of the income producing real estate he gave

up ; he received other property similar or related in service

or use to the property given up.

The nature of Petitioner's interest in the street is

stated in 29 Corpus Juris 547, as follows

:

"An abutting owner has two distinct kinds of

rights in a highway, a public right which he enjoys



—22—

in common with all other citizens, and certain private

rights which arise from his ownership of property

contiguous to the highway, and which are not com-

mon to the public generally; and this regardless of

whether the fee of the highway is in him or not.

These rights are property of which he may not be

deprived without his consent, except upon full com-

pensation and by due process of law. They include

the easement of access, and of light and air, the

right to lateral support, and the right to have the

highway kept open as a thoroughfare to the whole

community for the purpose of travel."

See, also:

44 Corpus Juris 942;

Williams v. Los Angeles Raihvay Company, 150

Cal. 592;89Pac. 330.

Such rights as access, light, air, lateral support and the

right to have the highway kept open, are easements or

incorporeal things real and are real estate. (Tiffany

Real Property, page 8, page 677, page 700; Williams v.

Los Angeles Raihvay Co., supra.)

What did Petitioner give up in exchange for the award ?

He gave an easement for the public to have a right of

way through his land. He retained the fee of the land.

{People V. Marin County, 103 Cal. 223; Z7 Pac. 203;

Levee Dist. No. 9 v. Farmer, 101 Cal. 178; ZS Pac. 569;

13 Cal. Jur. 364; 29 Corpus Juris 540.)

Petitioner then gave up an easement, and acquired an

easement. The easement he gave up was to allow the

public to cross over his lot. The principal easement he

acquired w^as the right to have the thoroughfare main-



—2Z—

tained alongside his remaining property. (29 Corpus

Juris 547.) The easement acquired is "other property",

but is similar or related to the easement given up.

Both easements had to do with his lot, as a whole.

Both helped produce rental income. Both were supple-

ments of the same parcels of property, namely, the re-

maining pieces of the original lot.

Petitioner gave up the right to derive rental income

from the central portion of his lot. He acquired a right

which presumably increased the rental income of the two

remaining portions of the lot.

The two easements are similar because both are real

estate and both are rent producing properties.

The two easements are related because they both sup-

plement the remaining parcels; both have to do with the

rental income of the entire lot.

In considering whether the award was invested in the

acquisition of "other property similar or related in service

or use" to the property taken away, it is urged that the

Court take as liberal a view of the law and facts as pos-

sible. There are a number of reasons for this.

In the first place. Section 112(f) was inserted in the

law to give relief to taxpayers who have realized profits

involuntarily, through the action of a governmental body

or natural force. The section should therefore be so con-

strued liberally lest the beneficent intent of Congress

might be thwarted. See U . S. v. United Shoe Machinery

Co., 264 Fed. 138; 57 Corpus Juris 1107. Certainly the

case at bar is within the reason of the statute, and should

therefore be given the benefit of the statute. 57 Corpus

Juris 1109. The Board itself has recognized that the



—24—

sections dealing with involuntary conversions are remedial

provisions. In Washington Market Co., 25 B. T. A. 576,

584, the Board said:

"As we view it, Section 203(b) (5) (Revenue Act
of 1924) is a special or relief provision designed to

prevent an inequitable incidence of taxation, per-

haps to prevent the very action that is here proix)sed."

In another case the Board correctly said:

".
. . it is from results rather than methods

that the allowance or disallowance of deductions un-

der Section 234(a) (14) (Revenue Act of 1921)

must be determined."

Excelsior-Leader Laundry Co., 8 B. T. A. 183,

189.

Certainly Congress would wish to prevent the inequity

of the tax proposed on Petitioner under the circumstances

of this case. He has suffered too much, financially, in the

transaction already. He is already "out" $15,164.60 cash

plus 20 per cent of his land and buildings, on this invol-

untary exaction.

In the second place, it is urged that the Court be liberal

in considering whether there was a reinvestment satisfy-

ing the statute, because Petitioner did not have a chance

to exercise his judgment in making the reinvestment.

If the City of Los Angeles had paid him $23,549 without

charging him a greater sum, or any sum at all, he could

have purchased "other property similar or related in serv-

ice or use" beyond the shadow of a doubt. He could have

purchased another lot, which, presumably, would have

satisfied the statute. But the City required Petitioner,

whether he thought it was a good investment or not, or



—25—

whether he had the money or not, or whether he thought

it "other property similar or related in service or use," to

buy the "street" through his lot.

Finally, in considering this question there should be

applied the familiar principle that all doubts concerning

the appHcability of a taxing statute should be construed

strictly against the Government and in favor of the tax-

payer.

Gould V. Gould, 245 U. S. 151.

Since all of the award was reinvested in other similar

or related property, none of the profit is taxable. This

does not mean that any taxable income will escape tax.

The award received will reduce Petitioner's cost and his

profit on the subsequent sale will be correspondingly in-

creased, or his loss decreased.

CONCLUSION.

The law and facts of the case warrant the following

conclusions

:

1. The award and the assessment both arose under one

. statute, one proceeding, one ordinance; they are

parts of one transaction.

2. The substance of the transaction was an invest-

ment by Petitioner; not a closed transaction, but

one side only.

3. Petitioner did not derive a clear, detached, enjoy-

able gain from the property in the constitutional

sense.



—26—

4. If any gain is recognized it should be reduced by

the additional cost of the strip taken, represented

by at least 20 per cent of the assessment.

5. Petitioner expended the entire award in the ac-

quisition of other property similar or related in

service or use to the property taken.

6. In granting any of Petitioner's contentions, no in-

come will escape taxation—it will merely be post-

poned until there really is taxable income.

7. Congress wished to prevent hardship in the case of

involuntary conversions, and the law should be lib-

erally interpreted or a gross injustice will occur

in this case.

8. This transaction comes within the spirit and the

letter of Section 112(f).

9. The order of the Board of Tax Appeals should be

reversed.

Respectfully submitted,

Melvin D. Wilson,

Comtsel for Petitioner,

819 Title Insurance Building,

Los Angeles, California.

January, 1935.



APPENDIX.

The Following Excerpts From the Street Opening

Act of 1903, California Stats. 1903, p. 376,

Approved March 24, 1903, as Amended, Are Per-

tinent TO This Case.

"Order for improvement.

"Sec. 5. Having acquired jurisdiction, the city council,

shall, by ordinance, order said improvement to be made,

and direct an action to be brought by the city attorney, in

the proper superior court, in the name of the municipality,

for the condemnation of the property necessary or con-

venient to be taken therefor. Such ordinance need not

describe the property to be taken, nor the assessment dis-

trict, but may refer to the ordinance of intention for all

particulars."

"Assessment of damages. Findings.

"Sec. 10. For the purpose of assessing the compensa-

tion and damages, the right thereto shall be deemed to

have accrued at the date of the order appointing referees

or of the order setting the cause for trial, as the case may

be, and its actual value at that date shall be the measure

of compensation for all property to be actually taken,

and the ])asis of damages to property not actually taken,

but injuriously affected, in all cases where such dam-

ages are allowed by the provisions of this act. No im-

provements placed upon the property proposed to be taken,

subsequent to the date of the publishing of the notice of

the passage of the ordinance of intention, shall be included

in the assessment of compensation or damages.



—28—

"The referees, or court, or jury, as the case may be,

shall find separately:

"First. The value of each parcel of property sought

to be condemned, and all improvements thereon pertaining

to the realty, and of each separate estate or interest

therein

;

"Second. If any parcel of property sought to be con-

demned is only a part of a larger parcel, the damages

which will accrue to the portion not sought to be con-

demned, and to each separate estate or interest therein,

by reason of its severance from the portion sought to be

condemned, and the construction of the improvement in

the manner proposed by the plaintiff. Such damages must

be fixed irrespective of any benefit from such improve-

ment. (Amendment approved April 21, 1909, Stats.

1909, p. 1038.)"

"Confirmation of report. Interlocutory judgment.

Compensation of referees.

"Sec. 12. Upon the confirmation of the report of the

referees, or receipt of the verdict of the jury, or the

filing of the findings of the court, the court shall make

and enter an interlocutory judgment in accordance with

such report, verdict or findings, adjudging that upon pay-

ment to the respective parties, or into court for their

benefit, of the several amounts found due them as com-

pensation, and of the cost allowed to them, the property

involved in the action shall be condemned to the use of the

plaintiff, and dedicated to the use specified in the com-

plaint. The court shall allow to the referees, as costs to

be paid by the plaintiff, a reasonable compensation for

their services, the amount of which compensation shall

be fixed by the court upon the hearing of the report, and



—29—

their necessary expenses. (Amendment approved April

21, 1909, Stats. 1909, p. 1040.)"

"Delivery of diagram. Completed assessment.

"Sec. 16. The city engineer shall deliver said diagram

to the street superintendent and shall endorse thereon the

date of such delivery. The street superintendent upon

receiving the said diagram shall proceed to assess the total

expenses of the proposed improvement (first deducting

from such total expenses such percentage thereof, if any,

as the city council may have declared by the ordinance of

intention that the city shall pay) upon and against the

lands, including the property of any railroad or street

railroad, within said assessment district, except the land

to be taken for such improvement, in proportion to the

benefits to be derived from said improvement. The street

superintendent shall complete said assessment within sixty

days after the receipt by him of said diagram; provided,

however, that the city council may by order extend the

time for completing said assessment for a period not ex-

ceeding ninety days additional. The total expense of the

improvements so to be assessed shall include the amounts

awarded to the defendants by the interlocutory judgment

in the action for condemnation, together with their costs,

the compensation and expenses of the referees, as allowed

by the court, and all other costs of the plaintiif in such

action, the expenses of making the assessment, and all

expenses necessarily incurred by said city, in connection

with the proposed improvement, for the publication of

ordinances, posting and publication of notices, for maps,

diagrams, plans, surveys, searches and certificates of title

to the property to be taken, and all other matters incident

thereto. (Amendment approved June 10, 1913, Stats.

101^ 1^ ZL-^^ Tn f^ffnri Ancrncf 10 101^ ^



—30—

"This section was also amended April 21, 1909, Stats.

1909, p. 1040."

"Record of assessment.

"Sec. 20. The clerk of the comicil shall thereupon de-

liver to the street superintendent the assessment as con-

firmed by the city council, with his certificate of such con-

firmation, and of the date thereof. The street superin-

tendent shall thereupon record such assessment and dia-

gram in his office, in a suitable book to be kept for that

purpose, and append thereto his certificate of the date of

such recording, and such record shall be the assessment

roll. From the date of such recording all persons shall be

deemed to have notice of the contents of such assessment

roll. Immediately upon such recording, the several assess-

ments contained in such assessment roll shall become due

and payable, and each of such assessments shall be a lien

upon the property against which it is made."

"Payment by ofifset.

"Sec. 21. The owner of any property assessed, who is

entitled to compensation under the award made by the

interlocutory judgment, may, at any time after such

assessment becomes payable, and before the sale of said

property for nonpayment thereof, as hereinafter provided,

demand of the street superintendent that such assessment,

or any number of such assessments, be ofifset against the

amount to which he is entitled under said judgment.

Thereupon, if said amount is equal to or greater than

such assessments, including any penalties and costs due

thereon, the assessments shall be marked Taid by offset';

and if the said amount is less than the assessments, and

any penalties and costs due thereon, the person demanding

such ofifset shall at the same time pay the difference to



—31—

the street superintendent in money, and the assessments

shall, on such payment, be marked paid, the entry show-

ing what part thereof is paid by offset and what part in

money. In either case, as a condition of the offset, such

person must execute to the city and deliver to the street

superintendent duplicate receipts' for such part of the

amount due him under said interlocutory judgment as is

offset against such assessments, penalties, and costs. One

of said duplicate receipts shall be filed by the street super-

intendent in his office, the other shall be filed with the

clerk of the superior court, and on such filing, the city

shall be entitled to a satisfaction pro tanto of said inter-

locutory judgment."

"Notice to pay. Delinquency.

"Sec. 22. The street superintendent shall, upon the re-

cording of said assessment, give notice, by publication for

ten days in a daily newspaper, published and circulated in

such municipality, or by three successive insertions in a

weekly newspaper, so published and so circulated, that

said assessment has been recorded in his office, and that

all sums assessed therein are due and payable immedi-

ately, and that the payment of the said sums is to be made

to him within thirty days after the date of the first publi-

cation, which date shall be stated in the notice. Said

notice shall also contain a statement that all assessments

not paid before the expiration of said thirty days will be-

come delinquent, and that thereupon five per cent upon the

amount of each such assessment will be added thereto.

When payment for any assessment is made, the street

superintendent shall mark opposite such assessment, the

word, 'paid,' the date of payment, and the name of the

person by or for whom the same is paid, and shall, if so



—32^

requested, give receipt therefor. On the expiration of

said period of thirty days, all assessments then unpaid

shall become delinquent, and the street superintendent shall

certify such fact at the foot of said assessment roll, and

mark each such assessment 'delinquent,' and add five per

cent to the amount of each assessment delinquent."

''Receipts paid into special fund.

"Sec. 30. The street superintendent shall from time to

time pay over to the city treasurer all moneys collected by

him on account of any assessment made under the pro-

visions of this act. The city treasurer shall on receipt

thereof place the same in a special fund, designating such

fund by the name of the improvement for which the

assessment was made. The city council shall on or be-

fore the time when said assessments become delinquent,

cause to be transferred from the general or other appro-

priate fund of the city to said special fund the percentage

of the total expense of such improvement to be paid by the

city as provided in the ordinance of intention. (Amend-

ment approved June 10, 1913, Stats. 1913, p. 436. In

effect August 10, 1913.)"

"Payment of awards. Final judgment.

"Sec. 31. As soon as there is sufficient money in the

hands of the city treasurer, in the special fund devoted to

the proposed improvement, to pay the amounts awarded

to the defendants by the interlocutory judgment in the

action of condemnation, or such parts thereof as have

not been paid by offset against assessments, as hereinbe-

fore provided, the said amounts shall be paid to the parties

entitled thereto, or into court for their benefit. On satis-

factory proof being made to the court of payment of the

amounts awarded by the interlocutory judgment to the



—33—

respective parties entitled thereto, or into court for their

benefit, it shall direct the interlocutory judgment to be

satisfied, and shall make and enter a final judgment, con-

demning the lands described in the complaint to the use of

the plaintiff for the purposes specified in such complaint."

"Proceedings in case of a deficiency.

"Sec. 32. In case of a deficiency in the fund for such

improvement, the city council, in its discretion, may pro-

vide for such deficiency by an appropriation out of the

general fund of the treasury, or by ordering a supple-

mentary assessment to be made by the street superintend-

ent upon the property in said assessment district in the

same manner and form, and subject to the same procedure

as the original assessment, and in the last named case,

in order to avoid delay, the city council may advance such

deficiency out of the city treasury and reimburse the

treasury from the collections under such supplementary

assessment. In case of a surplus in the fund for such

improvement, the city council may order such surplus re-

funded pro rata to the parties who paid the assessments."





No. 7504

In the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit ;-

L. H. Wolf, petitioner

v.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue, respondent

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE UNITED
STATES BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

FRANK J. WIDEMAN,
Assistant Attornei/ dptirrn]

,

SEWALL KEY,
J. LOUIS MONABCH,
EDWARD H. HAMMOND,

Special -l.v.s'(.s-fa»f.s' fo tJtr Attorney General.





I

INDEX
Fag«

Opinion below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Questions presented 2

Statutes and regulations involved 2

Statement 2

Summary of argument 7

Argument 8

Conclusion 16

Appendix 17

CITATIONS
Cases:

Bank of Commerce v. Tennessee, 161 U. S. 134 15

Bliss V. Commissioner, 27 B. T. A. 803 16

Bowers v. Lawyers Mortgage Co., 285 U. S. 182 15

Carrano v. Commissioner, 70 F. (2d) 319 12

Champion Coated Paper Co. v. Commissioner, 10 B. T. A.

433 13

Eisner v. Macomber, 252 U. S. 189 8

Heiner v. Colonial Trust Co., 275 U. S. 232 15

Helvering v. The California-Oregon Power Co., 353 C. C. H.

9054 14

Hubbell Son & Co., F. M., v. Commissioner, 19 B. T. A. 612,

affirmed, 51 F. (2d) 644, certiorari denied, 284 U. S. 664_. 13

McGuirl, Patrick, v. Commissioner, 353 C. C. H. par. 9055-

-

9

San Joaquin Light & Power Corp. v. McLaughlin, 65 F.

(2d) 677 14

Searles Real Estate Trust v. Commissioner, 25 B. T. A. 1115_ 9

Statutes:

California Statutes and Amendments to the Codes (1903)

(Street Opening Act of 1903), c. CCLXVIII, p. 376:

Section 2 11

Section 5 11

Section 6 11

Section 8 11

Section 10, as amended by Statutes and Amendments to

the Codes of California (1925), c. 104, p. 242 11

Section 12, as amended by California Statutes and
Amendments to the Codes (1909), c. 684, p. 1040.- 11

Section 16 11

111504—35 1 (I)



Statutes—Continued. Page

California Statutes and Amendments to the Codes

—

Continued.

Section 19 11

Section 20 11

Section 21 11

Section 22 11

Section 30 11

Section 31 11

California Statutes and Amendments to Codes (191 1), c. 630,

p. 1192—Section 3 .-. 24

Revenue Act of 1928, c. 852, 45 Stat. 791:

Section 22 17

Section 23 17

Section 42 18

Section 111 18

Section 112 18

Section 113 19

Miscellaneous:

I. T. 2599, X-2 Cumulative Bulletin 170 13

Treasury Regulations 74:

Article 571 19

Article 579 20



In the United States Circuit Court of

Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

No. 7504

L. H. Wolf, petitioner

V.

Commissioner op Internal Revenue, respondent

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE UNITED
STATES BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

OPINION BELOW

The only previous opinion in this case is the un-

reported opinion of the United States Board of

Tax Appeals (R. 16-20).

JURISDICTION

The petition for review in this case involves in-

come taxes of $1,249.44 against L. H. Wolf for

the year 1929, and is taken from a decision of the

United States Board of Tax Appeals entered Janu-

ary 11, 1934 (R. 20-21). The case is brought to

this Court by petition for review filed April 2,

1934 (R. 29), pursuant to Sections 1001-1003 of

(1)



the Revenue Act of 1926, c. 27, 44 Stat. 9, 109-110,,

as amended by Section 1101 of the Revenue Act

of 1932, c. 209, 47 Stat. 169.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED

Part of petitioner's parcel of land was con-

demned by a municipality. The compensation

awarded was greater than the cost. Assessments

were made against the remainder of the parcel and

petitioner exercised his option to set off the award

against the assessments. Upon these facts the fol-

lowing questions arise:

1. Whether the profit on a disposition of paH
of a parcel of land is rendered nontaxable because

the petitioner used the awards as offsets against

assessments upon the remainder of the parcel.

2. Whether the application of the awards

against the assessments can be said to constitute

*'the acquisition of other property similar or re-

lated in service or use" within the meaning of Sec-

tion 112 (f), Revenue Act of 1928.

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED

The statutes and regulations involved are set

forth in the Appendix, infra, pp. 17-24.

STATEMENT

There was a written stipulation as follows

(R. 30-33) :

I

In 1920 Petitioner acquired a parcel of

property located in Hollywood, California,



described as Lot A, Tract 2129, Map Book
24, Page 68, Los Angeles County, California.

That the cost of such property was Twenty-
one Thousand Dollars ($21,000.00).

II

Between 1920 and 1925 Petitioner con-

structed various buildings on said property.

The said buildings covered the entire lot,

except for a driveway through the property.

A two-story brick building stood on the

front portion of the lot. The second story

was built over the driveway. A smaller

frame and stucco building was on the rear

of the lot.

Ill

The property was 103 feet wide, fronting

on Cahuenga Avenue and 383 feet deep.

IV

In 1929 the City of Los Angeles, for the

purpose of-opening up Ivar Avenue, a pub-

lic thoroughfare, condemned a strip 70 feet

wide running diagonally across the approxi-

mate center of Petitioner's land. This strip

represented 20 percent of the total area of

Petitioner's property. By Ordinances No.

53214 (approved November 10, 1925), and
No. 54065 (approved February 24, 1926),

the City of Los Angeles created a special

improvement district and the condemnation

proceedings and improvements herein re-

ferred to, were made pursuant thereto.



4

V

By order of Court Petitioner was awarded
the following amounts

:

(1) Award for buildings taken $10,267.00

(2) Award for the land taken from Petitioner.- 23,549.00

(3) As severance damages for the balance of

land not taken 4,006.00

Total 37, 822. 00

VI

The City of Los Angeles levied special as-

sessments for opening and widening work
on the newly created street adjacent to par-

cels of Petitioner's property in the amounts
of $19,470.32 and $19,243.28, respectively,

totaling $38,713.60.

VII

Petitioner paid the special assessments

amounting to $38,713.60, by applying the

awards amounting to $37,822.00, against as-

sessments and paying the balance of $891.60

in cash. Copies of the Special Assessments

are attached hereto and marked Exhibits 1

and 2.

VIII

In 1931, the City of Los Angeles levied,

and the Petitioner paid further special as-

sessments on the two newly created parcels

of $1,317.20, and $1,315.55 for the paving,

sidewalks, storm drain, etc., along Ivar Ave-

nue, occasioned by the opening of said Ave-

nue in 1929. Copies of the special assess-



ments are attached hereto and marked
''Exhibits 3 and 4.''

IX

In 1929, Petitioner paid $1,000.00 Attor-

ney's fees in connection with the said awards

and special assessments.

X

It was determined by the Respondent that

the Petitioner derived income of $18,349.00

on the payment made for the land computed

as follows

:

Award received for portion condemned $23,549.00

Co*st of portion condemned 4,200.00

Difference 19, 349. 00

Less Attorney fees 1,000.00

Taxable gain 18, 349. 00

XI

In respect of the buildings the Petitioner

sustained neither gain nor loss.

XII

Petitioner did not sell, exchange, or other-

wise dispose of the above-described prop-

erty, in 1929, except as stated above.

XIII

Further evidence may be offered by either

party hereto.

In addition, the parties orally stipulated as fol-

lows (R. 39-40)

:



The Petitioner expended in 1929 and 1930,

$6,809.98 in the necessary demolition, altera-

tion, and refacing of buildings standing on

the property involved in this proceeding.

The $10,267 mentioned in the written Stipu-

lation, as being for buildings taken, was
among other things, intended to cover this

work.

The Board, upon motion of petitioner, permitted

petitioner to file an amended petition, with the

understanding that all the material allegations

thereof were to be considered as denied by re-

spondent.

The parties also stipulated that the Board might

take judicial notice of the ordinances of the City of

Los Angeles, under w^hich the condemnation pro-

ceeding in question was instituted, and of any part

of this proceeding, that is, the complaint and the

judgment or award or any part of the official rec-

ords of this condemnation proceeding; that any

parts of the ordinances and/or the condenmation

proceeding in question as set out in the briefs of the

parties could be considered in evidence in the case.

In addition, L. H. Wolf, the petitioner, testified

as follows (R. 40-41) :

My name is L. H. Wolf. I am the peti-

tioner in this case.

I own the property in Hollywood, Cali-

fornia, described as Lot A, Tract 2129, Map
Book 24, I^age 68. I acquired the property

in 1920, and made improvements thereon, to-

taling approximately $75,000, subsequently.



The lower floor of the building in the

front of the lot was occupied by stores, the

second story by a hotel ; the buildings in the

rear were occupied by an automobile repair

f, shop, a nickel-plating works, a laundry-

loading station, and a storage room.

The portion of my property affected by
the opening of Ivar Avenue was, both before

and after such opening, in a light manufac-
i turing district. The community has not

been improved or built up since the opening

of Ivar Avenue.

I did not vote or petition for the creation

of the special assessment district which was
the basis for the opening of Ivar Avenue
through my property.

Exhibits 5, 6, and 7, consisting of certain maps
received in evidence before the Board, were trans-

mitted to this Court upon motion of petitioner

(R. 42-44).

The Commissioner decided that the petitioner

had realized taxable gain on the land taken and de-

termined a deficiency of income taxes against peti-

tioner for the calendar year 1929 in the amount of

$1,249.44. The petitioner filed a petition for re-

view and redetermination of the deficiency before

the United States Board of Tax Appeals, and the

Board affirmed the action of the Commissioner and

determined the deficiency accordingly.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

It is clear that petitioner disposed of 20% of a

parcel of land and was awarded a sum greater than
111504—35 2



8

the cost of the entire tract. This profit satisfies

the accepted definition of income, but petitioner

contends that it is not taxable because it was used

to satisfy assessments against the remainder of the

tract which he retained. These assessments were

separate and distinct matters from the awards;

they were not a charge against the portion disposed

of, but against the portion retained. The incidence

of the tax depends upon the receipt of income, and

the result cannot be varied by the use to which the

income is put. The awards to petitioner were of

money. Petitioner was not required to use them to

satisfy the assessments. He was free to use them

for any purpose, and his election to set them off

against the assessments does not avoid the tax.

Nor is the special statutory relief available to

petitioner. Petitioner acquired nothing which

would answer to the statutory definition of ** other

property similar or related in service or use to the

property so converted."

ABGUMENT

Petitioner acquired a parcel of land at a cost

of $21,000 and disposed of a strip representing

20% of its total area, receiving therefor $23,549.

It is obvious that this transaction resulted in a

profit to petitioner, and it is clear that it falls

within the accepted definition of income which in-

cludes a profit gained through the sale or conver-

sion of capital assets, Eisner v. Macomb er, 252

U. S. 189, 207. Nor does it matter that petitioner's



9

profit was derived from a transaction in which the

city condemned and took his property. There can

be no denial that a condemnation award is income

to the extent that it exceeds cost, Patrick McGuirl

V. Commissioner (C. C. A. 2nd), decided January

7, 1935, reported in 353 C. C. H. par. 9055. That

the petitioner has disposed of only a part of a large

tract does not prevent the transaction from being a

taxable disposition, Searles Real Estate Trust v.

Commissioner, 25 B. T. A. 1115.

However, petitioner contends that the transac-

tion here involved requires that these principles

be disregarded due to the fact that the city which

condemned the property made assessments against

23etitioner for street opening and widening amount-

ing to $38,713.60, which petitioner paid by apply-

ing the total awards, amounting to $37,822, against

the assessments, and paying the difference of

$891.60 in cash. These assessments of course were

not a charge against the portion of petitioner's

property which the city condemned, but against

the portion which the petitioner retained. What

is here involved is petitioner's profit upon the por-

tion of its property disposed of. That it used that

profit to satisfy a claim against its remaining prop-

erty is of no importance. Income taxes are not

varied by reason of the use which is made of the

income. Assume a manufacturer who buys raw

rnaterial from and sells finished products to the

same customer. His profits on the sales are a part

of his income, whether or not he uses them to pay



10

for his raw material. Nor would, the result be any

different in a case where his bills for raw material

equaled what was due him from the sales of the

finished products, so that in fact no money passed

from one to the other, but the accounts were bal-

anced and mutually satisfied.

The award for the condemnation was a separate

matter from the assessments for the improve-

ments. If petitioner's entire parcel of land had

been condemned there would have been an award

and no assessment. If petitioner's parcel had

been within the improvement district but not con-

demned, there would have been an assessment and

no award. The maps in evidence show that the

improvement district was very extensive and the

number of property owners who received awards

was necessarily very small as compared with the

number who were required to pay assessments.

Petitioner had the right to collect his awards in

full and pay the special assessments over a period

of years. Section 12 of the Street Opening Act of

1903, as amended by California Statutes (1909),

ch. 684, pp. 1035, 1040 ; Section 3, Statutes of Cali-

fornia (1911), Appendix, infra, p. 24. The

award was of money but petitioner had the option

of paying the assessments by offsetting the awards

against them. Section 21, Street Opening Act of

1903, California Statutes (1903), Appendix, infra,

p. 20. Petitioner availed himself of this option

(R. 32), but was required to deliver receipts for



11

the amounts due him. Section 21, supra. Ac-

cordingly, in contemplation of law petitioner

received the awards in cash.

Petitioner contends (Br. 13-14) that the result

here is the same as though he had built the street

himself and dedicated it to the public. There

would, of course, be no income involved in such a

situation, but the difference between a gift or in-

vestment and a disposition at a profit is so obvious

that this illustration shows that petitioner is pro-

ceeding upon a fallacious assumption.

Petitioner's attempt to merge the awards and

•assessments into a single transaction is equally

futile. That the awards and assessments were for

two distinct purposes, were arrived at by different

methods, and were two distinct things, is evident

from a perusal of the pertinent statutes. Sections

2, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 30, and 31, Street

Opening Act of 1903, California Statutes (1903),

c. CCLXVIII, p. 376.

The sentence in Section 10, Second, of the Street

Opening Act of 1903, as amended by California

Statutes (1925), c. 104, p. 242, Appendix, infra,

p. 20, reading "Such damages must be fixed irre-

spective of any benefit from such improvement" is

significant. That was undoubtedly said to make

it clear that, as to the land not taken, the owner,

although he was to receive some benefit from the

land assessed for which he would have to pay, was,

in addition, to be entitled to severance damages.



12

If such damages were to be received irrespective

of any benefit, surely he was to receive the vahie

of the land taken irrespective of any benefit. The

importance, from the taxing point of view, of the

separation of the awards into (1) value of the land

taken, and (2) damages to the land not taken, is

that it fixes the exact amount of the gain realized

from the disposition of the land taken, and the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue used that

amount in determining the gain and did not include-

any part of the severance damages in income.

The word **may" in Section 21, providing for

the off-set, is very significant on the question of

separability of the awards and the assessments. It

means that the petitioner had an option to pay the

assessments with the awards. He was not obliged

to do so. The statute, in this respect, is different

from the statutes in many States which allow the

condemning authority to make the off-set and pay

the difference, if any, to the owner, who is there-

fore granted no option in the matter. Of such a

nature was the statute in Carrano v. Commissioner,

70 F. (2d) 319 (C. C. A. 2nd), relied upon by the

petitioner, which ease is also not in point because

there was no separation of the awards for value of

land taken and for severance damages to the land

not taken.

The petitioner here could have done what he

pleased with the money which he received from

the awards, and under Section 31 of the Street

Opening Act, California Statutes (1903), c.



13

CCLXVIII, he might have received it even before

his assessments became delinquent. As for pay-

ments of the assessments, he could have permitted

them to go to bond and paid them in installments,

California Statutes (1911), Sec. 3, c. 630, p. 1192,

Appendix, infra, p. 24.

When the petitioner off-set the awards against

the assessments he did not pay his own awards, as

he says in his brief (p. 17), but used the amounts to

which he was entitled from the awards to pay the

cost of improvements to his other property, from

which he would receive the benefit. A payment for

assessment benefits he was expressly prohibited

from deducting from income by Section 23 (c) (3),

Revenue Act of 1928 (Appendix, infra, p. 17), and,

if his contentions are sustained, it would, in effect,

be allowing him such a deduction, although other

taxpayers, such as those who received no awards

(of whom there were many more than those who re-

ceived awards) would not be allowed similar deduc-

tions, which would be unfair and unequal, and,

therefore, it is to be presimaed, not intended. The

petitioner can, however, add the payment which he

makes for assessments to the cost of the property

retained and upon sale thereof his gain will be re-

duced by the amount of such payment, Champion

Coated Paper Co, v. Commissioner, 10 B. T. A. 433,

445-447 ; F. M. HiihheU Son & Co. v. Commissioner,

19 B. T. A. 612, 615, affirmed, 51 F. (2d) 644 (C. C.

A. 8th), certiorari denied, 284 U. S. 664; I. T. 2599,

X-2 Cumulative Bulletin 170.



14

The awards and the assessments were separate

transactions, even though they may have been pro-

vided* for by the same statute. It is only a fortui-

tous circumstance that petitioner, unlike many
others, was affected by both. This Court has held

two bond transactions to be entirely separate de-

spite the fact that the same money was involved in

both. San Joaquin Light d Power Corp. v. Mc-

Laughlin, 65 F. (2d) 677. See also Helvering v.

The California-Oregon Power Co., decided Janu-

aiy 7, 1935, reported in 353 C. C. H., par. 9054.

In regard to the petitioner's contention that if

taxable income should be held by this Court to have

been realized on the sale of the lot condemned,

$7,742.72, or 20% of the assessment, should be

added to the cost of the lot condemned, it need only

be said that under Section 16 of the Street Opening

Act of 1903, Appendix, infra, pp. 22-23, the assess-

ments were not laid on the lot condemned and no

part of them should, therefore, be added to its cost.

Petitioner's final contention is that the profit was

nontaxable under Section 112 (f). Revenue Act of

1928, Appendix, infra, p. 18, because it was *' ex-

pended in the acquisition of other property similar

or related in service or use to the property" taken

by condemnation. It is clear from the construc-

tion of the statute that this is a departure from the

general rule, and hence petitioner is in the position

of one claiming exce^jtional treatment. Such stat-

utes are not to be construed liberally, as contended



15

by petitioner. On the contrary, they are strictly

construed against the exemption, and one claiming

the application of such statutes has the heavy bur-

den of showing that he is within the class intended

to be benefited, Bank of Commerce v. Tennessee^

161 U. S. 134, 146; Heiner v. Colonial Trust Co.,

275 U. S. 232, 235; Bowers v. Lawyers Mortgage

Co., 285 U. S. 182, 187.

Petitioner contends that, because he exercised the

option granted to him by Section 21 of the Street

Opening Act of 1903, Appendix infra, pp. 23-24, of

offsetting the assessments upon his property not

taken against the awards to him for his property

taken, and with the addition by him to the awards

of $891.60 in cash, thus paying the assessments, he

thereby expended the money forthwith in good

faith under regulations prescribed by the Commis-

sioner with the approval of the Secretary in the

acquisition of other property similar or related in

service or use to the property so converted. The

petitioner's contention on this point seems to be

that he thereby acquired some property right in the

new street. This contention, as the Board in its

opinion said (R. 19), is "highly artificial." But

assuming, without admitting, that he did acquirie

some property right in the new street, the further

contention made by him that this property right

acquired is similar or related in service or use to

the property condemned is without foundation in

fact. The property condemned was the fee in that



16

property with improvements thereon which had

been devoted by him to business purposes. Assum-

ing that he, as an abutting owner, acquired a special

easement in the street, additional to any rights

which he, as one of the public, might have in the

street, that easement is not the fee, which fee had

been dedicated to the cit}^ (see Section 12, as

amended by Cal. Stats. 1909, c. 684, pp. 1035, 1040),

and he could not use it as he could have used the

property condemned. The money received by him

was, therefore, not used as the taxing statute pro-

vided, if gain is not to be recognized. The gain

should therefore be recognized.'

CONCLUSION

The decision of the Board of Tax Appeals should

be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted.

Frank J. Wideman,

Assistant Attorney General.

SewALL Key,

J. Louis Monarch,

Edward H. Hammond,

Special Assistants to the Attorney General.

January 1935.

^ A good example of the kind of property similar or related

in service or use to the property converted intended by the

statute is that acquired with the money received from the

award in the condemnation proceedings mentioned in the

case of Bh'ss v. Co7)}?n/\sswne7\ 27 B. T. A. 803.



APPENDIX

Eeveniie Act of 1928, c. 852, 45 Stat. 791

:

Sec. 22. Gross income.

(a) General definition.—"Gross income"
includes gains, profits, and income derived
from salaries, wages, or compensation for

personal service, of whatever kind and in

whatever form paid, or from professions, vo-

cations, trades, businesses, commerce, or

sales, or dealings in property, whether real

or personal, growing out of the ownership
or use of or interest in such property; also

from interest, rent, dividends, securities, or

the transaction of any business carried on
for gain or profit, or gains or profits and in-

come derived from any source whatcA^er.*****
(e) Determination of gain or loss.—In the

case of a sale or other disposition of prop-
erty, the gain or loss shall be computed as

provided in sections 111, 112, and 113.

Sec. 23. Deductions from gross income.
In computing net income there shall be

allowed as deductions

:

*****
(c) Taxes generally.—Taxes paid or ac-

crued within the taxable year, except

—

*****
(3) taxes assessed against local benefits

of a kind tending to increase the value of the

property assessed ; but this paragraph shall

not exclude the allowance as a deduction of

(17)



18

so much of such taxes as is properly allo-

catable to maintenance or interest charges.*****
Sec. 42. Period in which items of gross

income included.
The amount of all items of gross income

shall be included in the gross income for the
taxable year in which received by the tax-

payer, unless, under methods of accounting-

permitted under section 41, any such
amounts are to be properly accounted for

as of a different period.

Sec. 111. Determination of amount of
gain or loss.

(a) Computation of gain or loss.—Ex-
cept as hereinafter provided in this section,

the gain from the sale or other disposition

of property shall be the excess of the amount
realized therefrom over the basis provided
in section 113, and the loss shall be the ex-

cess of such basis over the amount realized.*****
(d) Recognition of gain or loss.—In the

case of a sale or exchange, the extent to

which the gain or loss determined under this

section shall be recognized for the purposes
of this title, shall be determined under the
provisions of section 112.*****

Sec. 112. Recognition of gain or loss.

(a) General rule.—Upon the sale or ex-

change of property the entire amount of the

gain or loss, determined under section 111,

shall be recognized, except as hereinafter

provided in this section.*****
(f ) Involuntary conversions.—If prop-

erty (as a result of its destruction in whole
or in part, theft or seizure, or an exercise of



19

the power of requisition or condemnation,
or the threat or imminence thereof) is com-
pulsorily or involuntarily converted into

property similar or related in service or use
to the property so converted, or into money
which is forthwith in good faith, under regu-
lations prescribed by the Commissioner with
the approval of the Secretary, expended in

the acquisition of other property similar or
related in service or use to the property so

converted, or in the acquisition of control of

a corporation owning such other property,
or in the establishment of a replacement
fund, no gain or loss shall be recognized.

If any part of the money is not so expended,
the gain, if any, shall be recognized, but in

an amount not in excess of the money which
is not so expended.

* * * * *

Sec. 113. Basis for determining gain or
LOSS.

(a) Property acquired after February
28, 191S.—The basis for determining the

gain or loss from the sale or other disposi-

tion of property acquired after February 28,

1913, shall be the cost of such property;
* * *

Treasury Regulations 74, promulgated under

the Revenue Act of 1928

:

Art. 571. Recognition of gain or loss.—
In the case of a sale or exchange, the extent

to which the amount of gain or loss deter-

mined under section 111 shall be recognized,

is governed by the provisions of section 112.

Section 112 provides that the entire amount
of the gain or loss upon any sale or exchange
of property shall be recognized, with speci-

fied exceptions therein set forth, which are
discussed in articles 572-580. Unless the

sale or exchange falls within the provisions



' 20

of these articles the entire amount of the
gain or loss thereon must be calculated and
reported.

Art. 579. Involuntary conversion of prop-
erty.—Section 112 (f) deals with cases in
which property is compulsorily or involun-
tarily converted into similar property, or
into money, as a result of fire, shipwreck,
theft, condemnation, or similar causes enu-
merated in the Act. If the property so de-
stroyed, stolen, seized, or condemned is re-

placed in kind by similar property or prop-
erty related in service or use, no gain or loss

is recognized. If, however, the original

property is compulsorily or involuntarily
converted into money, gain or loss will be
recognized unless the money is forthwith,
under regidations prescribed by the Com-
missioner with the approval of the Secre-

tary, expended

—

(1) In the acquisition of other property
similar or related in service or use to the

property so converted,

(2) In the acquisition of control of a cor-

poration owning such other property, or

(3) In the establishment of a replace-

ment fund.
If any part of the money is not so ex-

pended, the gain, if any, shall be recognized,

but in an amount not in excess of the money
which is not so expended. See article 601

for the basis for determining gain or loss

from the sale or other disposition of the

property so acquired.

Street Opening Act of 1903, California Stat.

1903, c. CCLXVIII, pp. 376, 379:

Sec. 10. (As amended by Statutes of Cali-

fornia, 1925, c. 104, p. 238, 242). For the

purpose of assessing the compensation and
damages, the right thereto shall be deemed to



21

have accrued at the date of the issuance of

summons, and its actual vahie at that date
shall be the measure of compensation for all

property to be actually taken, and the basis

of damages to property not actually taken,

but injuriously affected, in all cases where
such damages are allowed by the provisions

of this act, provided, that in any case in

which the issue is not tried within one year
after the date of the commencement of the
action, unless the delay is caused by the de-

fendant, the compensation and damages shall

be deemed to have accrued at the date of
trial.

If an order be made letting the plaintiff

into immediate possession and the plaintiff

shall take immediate possession upon com-
mencing eminent domain proceedings and
thereupon giving such security in the way of

money deposits as the court may determine
to be reasonably adequate to secure compen-
sation to the owner, as provided in section

fourteen of article one of the constitution,

then the compensation and damages awarded
shall draw interest at the rate of seven per
cent .per annum from the date of such order.

No improvements placed upon the prop-
erty proposed to be taken, subsequent to the
date of the publication of the notice of the
passage of the ordinance of intention, or sub-
sequent to the date of the filing of a notice of
the pendency of an action brought for the
condemnation of such property, shall be in-

cluded in the assessment of compensation or
damages.
The referees, or court, or jury, as the case

may be, shall find separately

:

First.—The value of each parcel of prop-
erty sought to be condemned, and all im-
provements thereon pertaining to the realty,



22

and of each separate estate or interest

therein

;

Second.—If any parcel of property sought
to be condemned is only a part of a larger

parcel, the damages which will accrue to the

portion not sought to be condemned, and to

each separate estate or interest therein, by
reason of its severance from the portion

sought to be condemned, and the construc-

tion of the improvement in the manner pro-

posed by the plaintiff. Such damages must
be fixed irrespective of any benefit from such
improvement.

Sec. 16. (As amended by Statutes of Cali-

fornia, 1925, c. 104, p. 238, 243.) The city

engineer shall deliver said diagram to the

street superintendent and shall indorse

thereon the date of such delivery. The
street superintendent upon receiving the

said diagram shall proceed to assess the

total expenses of the proposed improvement
(first deducting from such total expenses
such percentage thereof or sum toward the

expense of said improvement, if any, as the

city council may have declared by the ordi-

nance of intention that the city shall pay)
upon and against the lands, including the

property of any railroad or street railroad,

within said assessment district, except the

land to be taken for such improvement, in

proportion to the benefits to be derived from
said improvement. The street superintend-

ent shall complete said assessment within

sixty days after the receipt by him of said

diagram; provided, however, that the city

council may by order extend the time for

completing said assessment for a period not

exceeding ninety days additional. The total

expenses of the improvements so to be

assessed shall include the amounts awarded



23

to the defendants by the interlocutory judg-

ment in the action for condemnation, to-
gether with their costs, the compensation
and expenses of the referees, as allowed by
the court, and all other costs of the plaintiff

in such action, the expenses of making the

assessment, and all expenses necessarily in-

curred by said city, in connection with the

proposed improvement for the publication

of ordinances, posting and publication of

notices, for maps, diagrams, plans, surveys,

searches and certificates of title to the prop-
erty to be taken, and all other matters
incident thereto.

* * * * *

Sec. 21. The owner of any property as-

sessed, who is entitled to compensation
under the award made by the interlocutory
judgment, may, at any time after such as-

sessment becomes payable, and before the sale

of said property for non-payment thereof, as
hereinafter provided, demand of the street

superintendent that such assessment, or any
number of such assessments, be offset against
the amount to which he is entitled under said
judgment. Thereupon, if said amount is

equal to or greater than such assessments, in-

cluding any penalties and costs due thereon,
the assessments shall be marked "paid by
offset

'

'
; and if the said amount is less than

the assessments, and any penalties and costs

due thereon, the person demanding such off-

set shall at the same time pay the difference

to the street superintendent in money, and
the assessments shall, on such payment, be
marked paid, the entry showing what part
thereof is paid by offset and what part in

money. In either case, as a condition of the
offset, such person must execute to the city

and deliver to the street superintendent dup-



24

licate receipts for such part of the amount
due him under said interloctuory judgment
as is offset against such assessments, pen-
alties, and costs. One of said duplicate re-

ceipts shall be filed by the street superintend-
ent in his office, the other shall be filed with
the clerk of the superior court, and on such
filing, the city shall be entitled to a satisfac-

tion pro tanto of said interlocutory judg-
ment.

Statutes of California, 1911, c. 630, p. 1192:

Sec. 3. Whenever it is determined as pro-
vided in section 2 hereof that improvement
bonds may be issued to represent assess-

ments, the owner of any lot or parcel of land
against which an assessment has been made,
when the amount of such assessment is fifty

($50) dollars or over, may at any time prior
to delinquency, elect to pay such assessment
in installments and to have an improvement
bond issued against such lot, in the form
and manner and with the effect in this act

provided
;
provided, there be no other bond

or bonds outstanding against said lot repre-

senting any special assessment.

U. S. eOVERNHENT PRtNTINC OFFICE: HSf



No. 7504.

r

¥

3ln ttj^ llmteb BUttB

Oltrrmt Olourt of App^ala
iFor tlfp Ntntlj Oltrrutt. ^^

L. H. Wolf,

Petitioner,

vs.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Decision of the

United States Board of Tax Appeals.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT.

FILED
MAR 13 1935

PAUL P. €)'^'^«!EW,

Gregory M. Creutz,

Civic Center Bldg., Los Angeles, Cal.,

Attorney for Amici Curiae.

Parker, Stone & Baird Co., Law Printers, Los Angeles.



i



TOPICAL INDEX.

PAGE

Scope of this brief 3

Argument 4

Statement 5

Questions presented 7

Preface to argument 8

Argument 9

I.

Petitioner derived no gain from the award because under the

1903 Street Act, and the conduct of this street proceeding

thereunder, the assessment must be treated at the present

time as an expense inseparably connected with the award,

and the award cannot be considered as a closed transaction

separated from the assessment; but the whole proceeding,

including the assessment as well as the award, must be

treated as one transaction; and only the net result of the

whole proceeding should be considered in determining

whether or not gain in the constitutional sense has been

derived 9

11.

Petitioner derived no gain from the award, because petitioner

exercised his legal right to offset the award against the

assessment and therefore in fact as well as in contempla-

tion of the income tax amendment he actually received no

gain ^ 31

III.

The provisions of section 23(c) (3) of the Revenue Act of

1928, asserted to require deferring deduction of the assess-

ment until the remainder is sold, have no application and

do not control the assessment here made to pay the award.. 32



11.

PAGE

IV.

If any profit may be deemed to have been realized on this

award, then the payment of the assessment upon the re-

mainder by offsetting" the award amounts to an acquisition

of a paramount title and interest in the remainder, and the

remainder being a part and parcel of the same land from

which the part condemned was taken, the two, the part

taken and the remainder, are obviously not only similar or

related in service or use, but are identical in service and use,

and therefore within the provisions of section 112(f) of

the Revenue Act of 1928 which prescribe that gain under

those circumstances shall not be recognized 34

Conclusion 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

Brook v. Harrelson, 282 U. S. 55; 51 S. Ct. 49; 75 L. Ed. 156.. 33

Carrano v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 70 Fed. (2d)

319 8, 23, 29, 30, 33

Eisner v. Macomber, 252 U. S. 182, 64 L. Ed. 521 22

I



111.

INDEX TO APPENDIX.

PAGE

Letter from Board of Public Works, Bureau of Assessments,

to Whom It May Concern 1

Schedule 1. Ivar Avenue comparison of awards and assess-

ments 9

Schedule 3. Cahuenga Avenue—Highland Avenue to Dix

Street—Assessments on remainders of land part of which

taken in said proceeding 17

Excerpts from the Street Opening Act of 1903, California Stats.

1903, p. 376, approved March 24, 1903, as amended, pertinent

to this case 19

Section 1 19

Section 2 19

Section 3 20

Section 4 20

Section 6 20

Section 7 21

Section 14 21

Section 15 21

Section 17 22

Section 18 22

Section 19 : 22

Section 23 23

Section 28 23

Section 29 23



IV.

PAGE

Revenue Act of 1928, Sec. 23(c)(3) 4, 7, 32

Revenue Act of 1928. Sec. 112(f) 4, 5, 8, 34, 35, 40

Street Opening Act of 1903, Stats. 1903, p. 376, Sec. 1 20

Street Opening Act of 1903, Stats. 1903, p. 376, Sees. 2, 3, 4 18

Street Opening Act of 1903, Stats. 1903, p. 376, Sec. 7 19

Street Opening Act of 1903, Stats. 1903, p. 376, Sec. 14 19

Street Opening Act of 1903, Stats. 1903, p. 376, Sec. 16 21

Street Opening Act of 1903, Stats. 1903, p. 376, Sec. 19 20

Street Opening Act of 1903, Stats. 1903, p. 376, Sec. 21 31

Street Opening Act of 1903, Stats. 1903. p. 376, Sec. 28 35

Street Opening Act of 1903, Stats. 1903, p. 376, Sec. 31 19

U. S. Constitution, Art. XVI 40

I



No. 7504.

dtrnttt Olourt of App^la
Jor t\)t Ninttj Cdtrrmt.

L. H. Wolf,

Petitioner,

vs.

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Decision of the

United States Board of Tax Appeals.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT.

SCOPE OF THIS BRIEF.

This brief does not propose to cover all the grounds

upon which the judgment should be for the appellant, nor

to dupHcate appellant's brief, but by further reasons, and

by additional facts (presumed by the oral stipulation of the

parties [R. 39, 40] to be in the record, and specially set

forth herein), to make even more evident that no "gain"

was "derived" by petitioner from said award or street

proceeding; and, by another view of the application of



—4—

Section 112(f) of the Revenue Act of 1928, to show that

any apparent gain should not be recognized, but that the

payment of the assessment on the two remainders (to be

left after the part condemned was taken) should be treated

as a "reinvestment" in other property similar or related

in service or use to the property condemned.

ARGUMENT.

Petitioner derived no gain from the award because:

I.

Under the 1903 Street Act and the conduct of this

street proceeding thereunder the assessment must be

treated at the present time as an expense inseparably con-

nected with the award, and the award cannot be considered

as a closed transaction separated from the assessment, but

the whole proceeding, including the assessment as well as

the award, must be treated as one transaction, and only

the net result of the whole proceeding should be consid-

ered in determining whether or not gain in the constitu-

tional sense has been derived; and,

11.

Petitioner exercised his legal right to offset the award

against the assessment and therefore in fact as well as

in contemplation of the income tax amendment he actually

received no gain; and,

III.

The provision of Section 23(c)(3) of the Revenue Act

of 1928, asserted to require deferring deduction of the

assessment until the remainder is sold, have no application

and do not control the assessment here made to pay the

award; and.



IV.

If any profit may be deemed to have been realized on

this award, then the payment of the assessment upon the

remainder by offsetting the award amounts to an acquisi-

tion of a paramount title and interest in the remainder,

and the remainder being a part and parcel of the same

land from which the part condemned was taken, the two

(the part taken and the remainder), are obviously not only

similar or related in service or use, but are identical in

service and use, and therefore within the provisions of

Section 112(f) of the Revenue Act of 1928 which pre-

scribe that gain under those circumstances shall not be

recognized.

STATEMENT.

For brevity, and to avoid unnecessary repetition, re-

spondent's statement of facts, as set forth in respondent's

brief, pages 2-7, inclusive, are hereby incorporated herein

by reference. Hence, we give here only a brief picture, a

resume of the main facts. Others will be adverted to in

argument. The main facts follow:

A street proceeding was conducted by the City of Los

Angeles under and in conformity with the Street Opening

Act of 1903, and a 70-foot strip through the center of

petitioner's parcel of land was taken pursuant thereto.

Said street proceeding required that virtually the entire

cost of the acquirng of the lands for the street be as-

sessed against the lands described in the Assessment

District. Petitioner was awarded $23,549.00 for land

taken, exclusive of severance and damage to buildings.

He was assessed $38,713.60 upon the remainder of said

property to pay for the cost of acquiring the land. He

availed himself of the provisions of the Street Act, giv-



ing him the option to require the said award of $23,549.00

(plus other award for severance and building damage),

to be applied upon said assessment of $38,713.60, and it

was so offset. [Stipulation of Facts, R. 30-33.]

Additional facts as shown by the official records in con-

nection with said condemnation proceeding and the matters

connected therewith as certified to by the Bureau of

Assessments of the City of Los Angeles, are set forth in

the appendix hereto [pp. 1-18], and made a part hereof

by reference.

(The original of said certified statement of facts of said

Bureau of Assessments has been filed with the clerk of

this court.)

The outstanding and significant facts of this certificate

are

:

The street proceeding was a terribly expensive one

—

right through the heart of Hollywood, California. Cost,

$4,162,000. [App. p. 3, par. 2.]

It was just for acquiring land; no paving or other

work was done thereby. [App. p. 2, par. 4.]

The assessment district paid virtually the whole bill

—

97% thereof; the City of Los Angeles, 3%. [App. p.

3, par. 2.]

That the assessment in nowise represents or was meant

to represent supposed benefits, but solely the proportion

of the total cost of the street proceeding which had to

be borne by petitioner. [App. p. 3, last par., to p. 4, incl.]

That it was recognized at the time of making the asses-

ment that the said assessment on petitioner was in excess

of any supposed benefits to each and all of the parcels

assessed. [App. p. 6, 4th par., to p. 7, 1st two pars.,

incl. ]



—7—

That assessments were levied of $25.00 to $75.00 per

front foot on purely residential property where no fore-

seeable benefit could result from being put on a widened

heavy traffic artery, but only detriment could occur from

this proceeding [App. p. 7, pars. 3-4] ; also Schedule 3

[App. pp. 17-18].

That the major bases of expected benefits, to-wit: a

continuance of the prosperous conditons of the Spring of

1929 [App. p. 5] and the development of Ivar avenue

into a high-class business district [App. p. 5] were false

assumptions which have not materialzed, as the community

has remained light manufacturing. [Tr. 41.]

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.

Under these main circumstances the following specific

questions arise:

1. Did the petitioner realize any taxable gain from the

street proceeding?

2. Can this street proceeding, under these circum-

stances, be divided up into separate parts and the award

be called one transaction, and the assessment another

transaction; or is the award so dependent upon, and con-

nected with, the assessment that the assessment is really a

cost incident to getting the award, and to be so treated in

determining whether petitioner derived any ''gain."

3. Should Section 23(c)(3) be extended to the situ-

ation disclosed by the above facts so as to enable the

Treasury to assume a fictitious gain on this award where

none was in fact derived, and impose a tax on such as-

sumption.



—8—
4. If an apparent profit was realized from this street

proceeding, then was the payment of the assessment upon

the remainder, by offsetting the award, such an acquisition

of title to or interest in other property similar or related

in service or use to the said part taken as justifies the ap-

plication of the nonrecognizing provisions of Section

112(f) of the Revenue Act of 1928?

PREFACE TO ARGUMENT.

There is no question but that said assessment can be

taken into consideration and deducted as a cost by the

petitioner. The only question is whether the petitioner

may take it into consideration nozu in connection with his

award by reason of his having offset the award against

the assessment, and by reason of the real nature of the

assessment as primarily and chiefly an expense incident to

getting the azvard; or must he wait until he sells the re-

mainder? The United States Circuit Court of Appeals

for the Second Circuit in two cases identical in facts and

issues with the present one, held that this was the real

question at issue, in the following language

:

"The question is only as to when the expenditure

is to be brought into the reckoning, and could not

arise if the original 'basis' were greater than the

award. The taxpayer would then have nothing to

pay, and the assessment would remain to swell what-

ever was left of the original 'basis,' when the prop-

erty was sold."

Carrano v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 70 Fed.

2d, 319, 320 (and Neville v. Commissioner, compa.nion C3.se

decided by stipulation of the parties and the order of the

court to abide the event of the Carrano case).



—9—
ARGUMENT.

I.

Petitioner Derived No Gain From the Award Because

Under the 1903 Street Act, and the Conduct of

This Street Proceeding Thereunder, the Assess-

ment Must Be Treated at the Present Time as an

Expense Inseparably Connected With the Award,
and the Award Cannot Be Considered as a

Closed Transaction Separated From the Assess-

ment; but the Whole Proceeding, Including the

Assessment as Well as the Award, Must Be
Treated as One Transaction; and Only the Net
Result of the Whole Proceeding Should Be Con-

sidered in Determining Whether or Not Gain in

the Constitutional Sense Has Been Derived.

It was stipulated, and the complaint condemning the

parcels taken shows, that the v/hole of the said street pro-

ceeding was taken pursuant to and in conformity with the

Street Opening Act of 1903.

(1) The Street Opening Act of 1903, as interpreted

and applied in practise, makes the assessment represent a

proportionate part of the cost of the street proceeding

irrespective of zvhether any supposed benefits are one-quar-

ter or one-tenth of the assessment, and even where the

supposed benefits are negligible or nonexistent; for said

bureau's report certifies:

"That the assessments levied on the various parcels

in said proceeding were determined, fixed and levied

by said Bureau of Assessments, pursuant to the pro-

visions of Section 16 of the Street Opening Act of

1903. Said Section 16 provides that the 'Superin-

tendent of Streets (in this particular case the Bureau

of Assessments) shall proceed to assess the total ex-



—10—

pense of the total improvement (less any allocation

made by the City of Los Angeles) upon and against

the lands, . . . in proportion to the benefits to

be derived from said improvement. That the Bureau

of Assessments has construed said section to mean

that the expense shall be distributed in proportion to

the respective benefits which it estimates the respec-

tive lots in the Assessment District receive from the

improvement without regard to the actual benefit

(except insofar as the actual benefit forms the basis

upon which to fix the assessment by mathematical

proportion)." [App. pp. 3, 4.]

The Bureau assessed petitioners said property without

regard, except remotely, to any supposed benefit!

".
. . the Bureau ... in levying the assess-

ment on the parcels assessed in said street proceeding

(including those on Ivar avenue) did not determine

or fix any of the amounts so assessed upon the theory

or basis that the amount so assessed, either collectively

or individually, represented what in its opinion was

the amount of benefit which it estimated would accrue

to the parcels assessed, but rather to the contrary the

amounts so assessed were in excess of any possible

benefit it could foresee likely to accrue to said par-

cels, either collectively or individually. . .

"In other words, under this section an actual assess-

ment may be one-half the estimated benefit, or it

may be three, five or ten times the estimated benefit.

The function and practice of this Bureau in connec-

tion with this project was not to determine and pro-

vide in said assessment that the amount assessed was

equal to the actual benefit estimated, but merely to

arrange an assessment so that the expense of said

proceeding (as finally fixed by the court, plus the



—11—

expenses) was proportionately divided among the re-

spective parcels according to the respective benefits,

which by reason of the facts it was estimated would

be enjoyed by the various parcels from said proceed-

ing. In other words, if Parcel 152 were determined

by the Bureau to have an estimated actual benefit of

$200 from said proceeding and other parcels were

estimated variously to have actual benefits of various

sums which were fixed, and the total amount of esti-

mated actual benefits accruing to these various par-

cels in the assessment district equal the sum of

$1,040,000, this sum being roughly one-fourth of the

$4,162,140.25 which had to be raised in said street

proceeding, each parcel would have to bear an assess-

ment of four times the estimated benefit." [App.

p. 4.]

The law thus applied results thus: A street opening

proceeding costs $100,000.00. The prescribed assessment

district contains 5 parcels, which are estimated will receive

from the opening the following benefits: Parcel (#1),

$2000.00; parcel (#2), $3000.00; parcel (#3), $4000.00;

parcel (#4), $5000.00; parcel (#5), $6000.00, making a

total of $20,000.00 estimated, supposed benefits to all par-

cels in the assessment district. But this $20,000.00 esti-

mated benefits is only l/5th of total cost required to be

raised. So to raise that amount, the assessment on each

lot is stepped up 5 times, so that parcel # 1 now is assessed

5 X $2000.00 estimated benefits or $10,000.00; parcel #2,

5 X $3000.00 estimated benefits or $15,000.00 and so on

each amount is multiplied 5 times to reach the total cost.

This is shown clearly by the following language from said

report

:

"Though the final amounts levied against the indi-

vidual parcels, while in excess of the actual benefit to



— 12—

accrue, nevertheless had to be placed against these

parcels in order that they would total the grand total

cost of the proposed improvement, less said alloca-

tion. In other words, the actual benefit assessment

had to be stepped up proportionately and mathe-

matically so that the total of the assessment so in-

creased equaled the total cost which had to be raised

by the assessment/' [App. p. 7.]

(2) Hence the said assessment as levied on said re-

mainder of petitioner s property, as zvell as the other lands

in the assessment disirict represents nothing but a propor-

tionate cost of the said proceeding.

The said Bureau of Assessment admits that the assess-

ment on every parcel in the assessment district was in

excess of any supposed benefits. We quote from the

report

:

"In levying" the assessment ... it was the opin-

ion of the Bureau . . . that the amount actually

assessed . . . including all those fronting on

Ivar avenue, not only collectively exceeded the col-

lective estimated actual benefit to accrue to those par-

cels from the street proceeding, but that in each indi-

vidual case the assessment levied against the indi-

vidual parcel was in excess of the actual benefit esti-

mated to accrue to that parcel in said proceeding."

[App. pp. 6, 7.]

Said report shows that assessments were levied in this

proceeding, even though it was obvious to the Bureau that

no appreciable benefit could result therefrom, nevertheless

an assessment was made on the remainder.

The said report shows, in relation to the widening on

Cahuenga, between Highland avenue and Dix street, that



—13—

the frontage was substantially residential property, which

from common knowledge is injured by having a street

widened and a race track of heavy traffic made of the

street, which increases the hazards for children and pedes-

trians, makes their homes less attractive, which with the

volume of noise, smoke and vibration accompanying a

large volume of traffic unquestionably decreases the value

of residence property. That nevertheless assessments of

$25.00 to $75.00 per front foot was levied on this residen-

tial property. [App. p. 7, par. 3.]

"That it was recognized that it was unlikely that

there would be any appreciable change in the residen-

tial character of the improvements put upon said re-

spective parcels on Cahuenga avenue between said

streets, despite said widening of Cahuenga avenue

by this proceeding, at least for a long time forward,

for various reasons. . . ." [App. p. 7.]

The "Bureau" in levying the assessment on petitioner's

said property, as well as on the other parcels in the same

block with petitioner, anticipated that this block would by

reason of this street preceding develop into a high class

business section. We quote:

".
. . and, particularly, in levying the assessment

of Ivar avenue it was anticipated that Ivar avenue

below Hollywood boulevard and down to Sunset

boulevard, zvoidd develop into a high-class business

district.^' [App. p. 5.]

But it did not so develop!

The evidence, particularly the testimony of the peti-

tioner, which was uncontradicted, shows to the contrary

that no change in the character of the community sur-

rounding his said property had occurred since said pro-



—14—

ceeding, and that it was then, and still is, a light manufac-

turing district. [R. 40-41.]

The said report further shows that the general eco-

nomic basis, upon which the estimated benefits were predi-

cated, turned out to be unsound.

First: The benefits were based upon the assumption of

the continuance of the general conditions of prosperity

prevailing in the Spring of 1929, which it now is common

knowledge, is an unsound assumption, as these prosperous

conditions have not continued in Hollywood or anywhere.

These facts are shown by the Bureau's report, which

states

:

'Tn estimating actual benefit believed by the Bureau

likely to accrue to the respective parcels in the assess-

ment district as a result of said street proceeding,

and as a basis for fixing said proportionate assess-

ment, many factors were considered and a long range

view over a long period of time made of prospective

benefits. Current general as well as local economic

conditions existing in 1929 were among the factors

considered by the Bureau in estimating said benefits

and in fixing said respective assessments. General

economic conditions were at high peak. Said benefits

so estimated to accrue to said respective parcels from

said proceeding were predicated to a large extent upon

a substantial continuance of the prosperous conditions

prevailing in the Spring of 1929." [App. p. 5.]

Second: One of the major bases of estimating the

benefits to accrue to said Ivar avenue land owners (which

includes petitioner) by reason of said proceeding was that

Cahuenga avenue and the other streets leading into

Cahuenga avenue, and forming the Five Finger Plan

(with Cahuenga avenue forming the wrist of the hand and



—15—

Ivar avenue and other streets forming the fingers), would

continue indefinitely to be the major artery for handling

the traffic coming through the Cahuenga Pass from San

Fernando Valley and going towards Hollywood and Los

Angeles. The Bureau did not anticipate the prospective

development of Highland avenue (another and perhaps

more important and potential artery for sharing in the

traffic coming down Cahuenga Pass from the San Fer-

nando Valley), especially with the use of a large amount

of state funds, into a secondary state highway.

Thus putting Highland avenue landowners in a better

financial condition to develop a nearby competitive business

district, which would substantially detract from the

assumed development of Ivar avenue into a high class busi-

ness district.

"These factors were not considered at the time of

levying the assessment on Ivar avenue and the afore-

said development of Highland avenue was in the

formative stage, and there was no indication at that

time that Highland avenue would be developed and

widened, the state of California bearing one-third of

the cost of acquiring the land for widening and pay-

ing all of the cost of paving with the resulting benefits

to Highland avenue as a competitive business street."

[App. p. 6.]

It is, therefore, evident from these facts that the major

factors upon which the actual benefits were estimated

turned out, by subsequent developments, to be unsound,

so that even the actual benefits as supposed were, and now
still are very uncertain, speculative and conjectural, and,

in fact, may never be realized to any degree.

In conclusion on this point, it is obvious that with the

actual benefits supposed to accrue, based upon faulty prem-



—16—

ises and the admission by the Bureau of Assessments that

the actual benefits had to be stepped up to meet the cost of

the proceeding , the zvholc of the assessment represents, at

the present time at least, an expense and liability which

was necessarily fastened upon the petitioner and others

zvho received awards to pay for those awards, and hence

a cost incident to get ting the azvard.

Petitioner not only paid by way of assessment expense

a sum equal to the award for the land taken, which is here

construed by the respondent as a sale, but an amount

actually more than ^wice the amount of his award for the

land taken (after deducting- the prorated cost of the

previous investment, but ignoring the assessment).

The stipulation of tacts [R. 30-33] shows that for the

land itself ( exclusive of severance damage and damage

to building) i)etitioner received $23,549.00. That the

prorated cost of the 20% of the whole was $4,200.00. He
paid $1,000.00 attorneys' fees, which left him for the

land taken $18,349.00, and his assessment expense was

$38,713.60. Unless he paid that expense he would lose

the remainder by sale under Sections 22 and 23 of the

Street Opening Act of 1903. (App. Br. pp. 31, 32.)

Under these circumstances, the assessment must be treated

as an expense; or, as pointed out by appellant's brief the

award and the assessment must be treated as part of a

transaction that is not yet closed, and ivhich cannot be

closed until enough of the remainder is sold to equal the

cost or basis, including said assessment of $38,713.60.

Common sense, zvhich is more reliable than astute reason-

ing upon technicalities, must make it plain that no profit or

gain was actually received by petitioner from said street

proceeding, and that the assessment must be taken into

consideration in connection with the award.



—17—

Petitioner was not the only one who paid his own award.

Schedule 1 of said report affords a comparison of the

awards received for the opening and widening of Ivar

street in this proceeding and the assessments levied upon

the remainder. [App. pp. 9-12.] It shows that Ivar

street land owners in the block in which petitioner's

land was located, to-wit: between Selma avenue and Sun-

set boulevard, received for the land,taken $217,209.00 and

paid by way of assessment upon the remainder $188,-

044.41 ; in other words, they paid, roughly, 86% of the

amount received by them as awards for the land taken.

[App. p. 8, pars. 4-5; p. 10.]

These facts go to show that, substantially, those receiv-

ing awards paid back most of what they got by way of

assessment, which, as we have pointed out above, was

without question an expense for a public proceeding and

not by way of a benefit. Respondent argues in his brief

(p. 13, lines 17-20), that those receiving awards who paid

assessments were smaller in number than those who paid

assessments and received no awards, but he failed to point

out, as shown by the report of said Bureau, that while

their number was smaller, they paid the far greater cost

of this proceeding. [App. p. 3, par. 3.]

Said report also shows that it is not true that it was

"a fortuitous circumstance that petitioner unlike many
others was affected by both"

the award and the assessment, as claimed by respondent

(Resp. Br. p. 14, lines 3-5), and upon which untruth

respondent bases his argument that the award and assess-

ment were separate transactions. For as a matter of fact,

as shown by said report, all of the persons who belonged

to the class with petitioner, /. e., who received awards,



^18—

were assessed upon their remainders to pay for the awards.

And there were 372 of this class who were so assessed.

This is hardly an accident, a fortuitous circumstance, but

the logical carrying" out of the street proceeding under said

Street Act of 1903 in apportioning the cost thereof over

the assessment district which took in 372 persons in this

proceeding who were identically situated with petitioner.

There were 372 parcels of land, part of which was con-

demned and the balance of which was assessed to pay for

the cost of acquiring the land. [See report, App. p. 3.]

This is also borne out by Schedules 1 and 2 of said report,

which show the amount of the award and the amount of

the assessment levied against the remainder of the prop-

erty belonging to said persons receiving awards. [App.

pp. 9 to 16.]

Other provisions of 1903 Street Act, and this street

proceeding strongly suggest that the award and assessment

should not be considered as separate transactions

:

(1) The award and the assessment depend upon,

and are in pursuance of, the declarations of the Ordi-

nance of Intention, notice and hearing thereon. Sees.

2, 3 and 4 [App. pp. 19-20.]

(2) The said Ordinance of Intention describes

both the lands to be condemned and the assessment

district, as required by Sec. 2 of said Act. (Com-

plaint, pp. 21, 194.)

(3) A defect in the jurisdictional steps of the

Ordinance of Intention and the hearing thereon are

fatal to both condemnation proceeding and the assess-

ment. Sec. 2 [App. p. 19.]

(4) The condemnation complaint must incor-

porate by reference the Ordinance of Intention with



—19—

a description of the assessment district. Sec. 7 [App.

p. 21.]

(5) Siiould the assessment be set aside the con-

demnation proceeding- must fail, for, as pointed out,

Section 16 provides the only method for paying the

awards; and in this proceeding only about 3% was

available other than by assessment.

(6) vSection 14 provides that even after the assess-

ments have been levied and collected the city may
abandon the wliole proceeding irrespective of the

entry of interlocutory judgment of condemnation.

[App. p. 21.]

(7) Section 31 provides that the judgment does

not become final nor the easement title to the land

condemned vested in the city until after the assess-

ments have been levied and collected and the money

therefrom used to pay the awards and thereafter,

upon proof of the payment of the awards, final judg-

ment may be entered. (App. Br. p. 32.)

(8) The plan and scheme set up by the Act for

determining benefits and levying assessments, is too

loose, too informal and unscientific to warrant the

conclusion that it was meant to be a genuine ascer-

tainment in each case that the benefit truly equaled

the assessment made on a particular parcel, for the

plan and procedure shows merely a general procedure

sufficient to support, from a constitutional standpoint,

the levying of the assessment.

(9) Without some such orderly procedure, such

as we have in condemnation cases giving the basis for

the appraisal of damage, it is obviously impossible

for the City Council to determine in each case whether

the assessment is equaled by the supposed benefits.

In fact no such attempt is ever made in practice.



—20—

The Council hears the protests against the assessment

en masse, and unless there is some great outstanding

discrepancy relatively between the assessment objected

to and other assessments, the assessment is conhrmed.

The Council does not go into the question of how
much increase in income or in value would actually

accrue to a parcel assessed and into the minutiae of

the basis for it.

(10) Furthermore, no practicable appeal to the

courts is available, for, by Section 19 of the Act the

approval by the City Council of the assessment is

hnal and conclusive in the absence of fraud, or con-

duct on the pari; of the City Council amounting to

fraud. [App. p. 22.
J

Further, the whole of said Act read together exhibits

clearly a single scheme and plan of acquiring land for

"public interest or convenience" (Section 1 of said Act),

I

App. p. 20
J
and the paying of the cost thereof by levy-

ing the same on the assessment district, except insofar as

good fortune, good politics and the financial condition of

the city enables the assessment district to get the public to

bear part of this street opening or widening; in this case

it was very poor for only 3% was contributed by the city

on a tour million dollar project for public interest and

convenience,—almost confiscation—and now the respond-

ent would tax them on top of it on the basis of some

supposed gain. After the payment of the burden of this

street widening this is almost "insult upon injury," and

certainly an attempt at a great moral wrong without

justification in the facts, and an attempt which should no

more be encouraged here against California citizens than

it was in Hartford, Connecticut where the Second Cir-

cuit Court of Appeals refused to be a party to such a



proceeding in a situation far less grevious than the one

before this court.

(4) The fourth point under our Proposition I is that

the azvard, because of said language of said Street Act

and said street proceeding thereunder, cannot he consid-

ered as a closed transaction separated from the assessment.

Inasmuch as appellant in his brief has discussed at length

cases showing various circumstances wherein the court

held the transaction could not be considered a closed one,

and pointed out in his brief some of the facts which go to

show that this award cannot be considered a closed

transaction separated from the assessment, it is not neces-

sary to review here said cases or the facts regarding this

not being a closed transaction, but merely to point out that

many additional facts are called to the attention of the

court by this brief which go to show why the award can-

not be considered a closed transaction independently of

the assessment. These facts include all the matters here-

tofore discussed, the interpretation and application of the

language of said Section 16 to this street proceeding and

to petitioner's remainder by the said Bureau of Assess-

ments in levying an assessment upon said remainder,

known by them to be in excess of any supposed benefit;

the fact that the assessment was based upon unsound

factors and the detail of the other provisions of said Street

Act which indicate that the whole of said street proceed-

ing thereunder must logically be viewed as one proceed-

ing. All of these facts, and others, are pertinent to the

question of whether the award can now be considered a

closed transaction independently of the assessment.

(5) Our hfth point involved in proposition 1 is the

question of whether under the peculiar circumstances



—22—

of this street proceeding, its language and conduct, the

manner in which the assessment was levied and the

basis upon which it was made up, there was any gain,

at the present time, in the constitutional sense.

''Income" has been defined by the Supreme Court as

"gain." {EisMer v. Macombcr, 252 U. S. 182, 207, 64

L. Ed. 521.)

It is evident there was no gain from the street proceed-

ing. Petitioner lost thereby. For land taken he received

$23,000.00, less cost and attorney's fees. He paid $38,-

713.60 assessment. How did he "gain"?

Further, the "Bureau's" report shows clearly the assess-

ment was a proportionate expense to pay the award.

Hence petitoner's said assessment must be treated now

as an expense forced on the land owner to enable the City

to pay the awards, and thus the basis of the remainder

reduced f(jr future computation of profit on the sale of

the remainder, after petitoner has recouped his investment

of $75,000.00 in buildings, plus the land and plus the as-

sessments then levied, and since then levied, and any ad-

ditional investment and less the award.

The Government has failed to bear the affirmative of

the issue to show that the assessment was not an expense

or liability incident to getting the award. This the re-

spondent must do. The Circuit Court of Appeals in an

identical case so held in the following language:

"The Treasury, like any other party who has the

affirmative, loses, when the answer is in balance. The

doctrine applicable is somewhat akin to the canon of

statutory construction which takes all doubts in the

taxpayer's favor. Crooks v. Harrelson, 282 U. S.

55, 61, 51 S. Ct. 49, 75 L. Ed. 156."



—23—

The court saying- further:

"In this instance the 'gain' in dispute could arise

only on the hypothesis that so much of the award

as paid the assessment was received before the assess-

ment itself was paid. This was demonstrably not

the case; it was received at the same time. Thus it

does not affirmatively appear to be a taxable 'g^ain'

at all, and the taxpayer wins. Moreover, this is the

direct and natural way to look at the transaction.

The taxpayer has 'gained' only what he has received

above his cost; so far as his award has been can-

celled by the assessment, it is not a 'gain' at all, it is

instantly absorbed by a new cost which arises and is

paid without allowing him even a momentary pos-

session of the 'gain.' " (Order reversed—deficiency

expunged.

)

Carrano v. Commissioiter, 70 Fed. (2d) 319

at p. 321, col. 1, lines 37 to end of page.

As indicated by the above quotation from the case of

Carrano v. Commissioner, the Circuit Court of Appeals

for the Second Circuit, flatly and squarely held in a case

identical in the material facts with the one before this

Court on this appeal that the assessment must be deducted

from the award before computing any supposed gain.

A companion case, that of Neznlle v. Commissioner, con-

solidated at the trial before the Board of Tax Appeals

was by stipulation and order of the court to abide the event

of the Carrano case. [Record Carrano case filed here-

with, pp. 66, 67.] In the two cases of Carrano v. Com-

missioner and Neville v. Commissioner, no appeal was

taken from the decision against the respondent, and that

decision has become final. It may, therefore, be fairly

assumed that respondent admits the correctness of the



decision in the Carvono case upon the facts there. Those

facts were, brietly, that Carrano and Neville both received

awards for land taken. Carrano received damages to two

parcels, of respectively, $40,304.12 and $38,364.92, and

was assessed on the said parcels, respectively, $8,928.00

and $8,116.50. (Transcript of Record in the said Car-

rano case, p. 47.) Carrano on appeal contended that the

assessments should be deducted from the said awards

before computing- any gain. (See said Transcript of

Record, p. ?i7) ', also memorandum of opinion therein, page

44, second paragraph, where the Board of Tax Appeals

says:

"The issue in each proceeding, as stipulated by the

parties, is whether certain benefits to property

'assessed by the City of Hartford should be deducted

from the award of damages made by said city, in

determining whether the petitioner received an

amount in excess of the cost of the property and

thereby realized a taxable gain from the condemna-

tion of his real estate, or whether the gross amount

only of the award made by the said city should be

considered in determining whether or not a taxable

gain was realized.'
"

The facts in the Neville case were similar [R., Carrano

case, 44, 45, 46, 47.] Upon those facts the Circuit Court

of Appeals said assessments must be considered with the

award and deducted therefrom.

(cj Despite the fact that the Government knew it had

this case and other cases involving the same question of

deducting the assessment levied on the remainder from the

award before arriving at any "gain" or income, the Gov-

ernment was willing to abide by the reasoning and decision

in the Carrano and Neville cases, without asking for re-



—25—

hearing or appeal to the Supreme Court. This action may

fairly be construed as an admission of the correctness of

the decision and of the reasoning of the court in the Car-

I'ano case that when the assessment is paid by offsetting

the aivard, only the balance, if any, can be used in deter-

mining "gain."

(d) Respondent's attempts to distinguish the Carrano

and Neville cases from this one on the two following

grounds

:

(1) Respondent says that in this case now before this

court the petitioner had the option to offset or not to off-

set the award against the assessment, whereas in the

Carrano and Neville cases he was obliged to offset award

against assessment; hence he implies, in the Carrano case

the taxpayer didn't get that part of the award offset

against the assessment by direction of the Court of Com-

mon Counsel of the city of Harford. But respondent

ignores two things in attempting to say Carrano shouldn't

be treated as having gotten this part of the award offset

against the assessment: First, that the Circuit Court of

Appeals in deciding the Carrano case expressly held with

the Commissioner and the Board of Tax Appeals that the

whole award is to be considered as received by the tax-

payer. The Circuit Court says (70 F. (2d) p. 321, col.

1, lines 3-14)

:

"We are disposed to go along with the Board in

holding that the whole award is to be considered as

received by the taxpayer, that part of it not received

in cash having been used to pay a lawful liability, the

assessment." (Citing Old Colony Trust Co. \. Com-
missioner, 279 U. S. 716, 729, 731; U. S. v. Boston

and Maine R. R. Co., 279 U. S. 732; U. S. v. Mahon-
ing Coal R. R. Co., 51 F. (2d) 208.)



—26—

The transcri])t and the briefs in the Carrano case filed

herewith further show that the city charter provisions of

the city of Hartford, under which the street proceeding

was carried on and the award and assessment made, de-

clare that the offset shall be deemed a payment. [Tr. p.

50, Resp. Br. pp. 67, 16]

Furthermore, the respondent in the Carrano case in its

brief expressly urged that the Board of Tax Appeals and

the Circuit Court consider that Carrano and Neville had

received payment of the amount of the award which was

offset against the assessment, by the express order of the

Court of Common Counsel, in accordance with said city

charter provisions. (Pages 6, 7, 10, of Resp. Br. therein.)

And in accordance with the respondent's contention,

the Circuit Court, as cited above, agreed with the respond-

ent and the Board that the petitioner had received that

part of the award which was offset.

Now it appears in this case, before the court here, that

the respondent intimates that in the Carrano case (despite

the city charter provisions, despite the respondent's con-

tention therein and the holding of the Board of Tax

Appeals and Circuit Court, that the amount offset against

the assessment was tantamount to payment to the peti-

tioner) that Carrano did not in fact receive payment and

that this case is to be distinguished from the Carrano case

because Wolf could have received payment. It appears

that the respondent not only fails to recognize that both

the Board of Tax Aj'peals and the Circuit Court held that

the offset was tantamount to payment, but wants to go

back on its argument in the Carrano case, which was that

the offset was tantamount to payment of the award to

Carrano.



—27—

Hence Carrano case cannot be distinguished from this

case on the ground that the court in deciding the Carrano-

Neznlle cases did so on the basis that the taxpayer did not

receive that amount of the award which was ofifset by

order of the City Council, whereas in this case the tax-

payer, under the CaHfornia statute, had the election to

collect the full amount of the award and permit a lien

liability which would subject the remainder of his property

to sale to fasten itself to this remainder because both

courts held the offset was payment to Carrano.

The second asserted ground of distinction between this

case and the Carrano case is that "there was no separation

of the awards for value of land taken and for severance

damage."

The question of severance damages was ignored by both

the Board of Tax Appeals and the Circuit Court in their

decisions. Both based their decisions squarely upon the

question of whether or not, ignoring the question of

severance, the assessment could properly be deducted from

the award. This applies equally to the case of Neville v.

Commissioner^ consolidated and decided at the same time.

The final stipulation of the parties in submitting the mat-

ter to the Board of Tax Appeals ignores the question of

any severance damage. [See Tr. of R. p. 35, last two lines,

p. 36, first two lines; p. 37, par. 10.]

The memorandum opinion of the Board of Tax Appeals

of the above-mentioned Carrano-Neville transcript [p. 44,

last par.; p. 45, first and second par.], shows the ques-

tion of severance wns not an issue. We quote therefrom:

"The issue in each proceeding, as stipulated by the

parties, is whether certain benefits to property

'assessed by the City of Hartford should be deducted



—28—

from the award of damages made by said city, in

determining- whether the petitioner received an

amount in excess of the cost of the property and

thereby reaHzed a taxable gain from the condemna-

tion of his real estate, or whether the gross amount

only of the award made by the said city should be

considered in determining whether or not a taxable

gain was realized.'

Again, is respondent not estopped from now claiming

that the award to Carrano for severance and for land

taken were not separated when he so represented in his

amended answer to the Board of Tax Appeals, filed shortly

before the trial, when presumably respondent had had full

opportunity for complete investigation? We quote from

paragraph II, subdivision (d) of the amendment to his

answer

:

"(d) As a result of the widening and improving

of Main street by the city of Hartford, the amounts

of $31,376.12 and $30,348.42 were paid to petitioner

during the year 1928, which were made up of the

following items:

1092-1094 Main Street.

Land taken $ 6,400.00

Buildings taken 5,081.67

Alterations to building allowance 8,695.00

Severance damages 13,650.00

Loss of rent 6,316.00

Curb and walk damage 161.45

$40,304.12



—29—

1100-1102 Main Street.

Land $ 6,688.00

Buildings 4,249.83

Alterations to building 4,998.37

Severance damages 17,128.00

Loss of rent 5,138.00

Curb and sidewalk damage 162.72

$38,364.92"

If these items were not separated, as respondent alleged,

why were they so represented to the court, and from

where did respondent get thm? The mere fact that the

parties later in their stipulation of facts may have decided

to ignore the items making up the total award, as not

presenting a worthv/hile issue, does not alter the fact that

they were so alleged, and presumably correctly, by

respondent.

The Circuit Court of Appeals in deciding these two con-

solidated cases (Carrano v. Commissioner, 70 F. (2d)

319), flatly decided the case upon the basis of the right of

the taxpayer to deduct the assessment from the award.

The court nowhere in that decision intimates in any way
that it is considering the absence of any figures or any

evidence of the existence or nonexistence of severance

damage or amount thereof as in any way influencing its

decision. It places its decision squarely and solely upon

the ground that

"Although the assessment was not an added cost

until paid, it became cost at the moment when it was
set oif against !.he award. Receipt and payment were

simultaneous; it is as false to say the award was paid

before it was expended, as that it was expended be-

fore it was paid."



—30—

70 F. (2nd) page 321, lines 16-23; also page 321,

line 43 :

" 'In this instance the "gain" in dispute could arise

only on the hypothesis that so much of the award as

paid the assessment was received before the assess-

ment itself was paid. This was demonstrably not

the case; it was received at the same time. Thus it

does not affirmatively appear to be taxable "gain" at

all, and the taxpayer wins. Moreover this is the

direct and natural way to look at the transaction. The

taxpayer has "gained" only what he has received

above his costs; so far as his award has been cancelled

by the assessment, it was not a "gain" at all, it is in-

stantly absorbed by a new cost which arises and is

paid without allowing him even a momentary posses-

sion of the "gain." Order reversed. Deficiency ex-

punged.'
"

The issue is further made clear by the court's quotation

of the taxpayer's contention, 70 F. (2d) 320, column 2,

lines 20-28

:

"The taxpayer argues that the assessment should

be either deducted from the award on the ground that

he never received more than the difference as added to

the 'basis' as of March 1, 1913, on the ground that

it had become part of the cost of the property when

the award was paid. The result is the same by either

method."

Again, same page, last paragraph, the court says:

"The question is only as to when the expenditure

is to be brought into the reckoning, and could not

arise if the original 'basis' were greater than the

award. The taxpayer would then have nothing to

pay, and the assessment would remain to swell what-



—31—

ever was left of the original 'basis' when the property

was sold. But here the award was greater than the

'basis,' even after the assessment was added; and if it

is not deducted, the present '\gain' is greater and the

future 'gain,' if there is one, imll be less." (Italics

ours.)

II.

Petitioner Derived No Gain From the Award, Be-

cause Petitioner Exercised His Legal Right to

Offset the Award Against the Assessment and

Therefore in Fact as Well as in Contemplation

of the Income Tax Amendment He Actually Re-

ceived No Gain.

Section 21 of the Street Opening Act of 1903 provides

that

"the owner of any property assessed, who is entitled

to compensation under the award made by the inter-

locutory judgment, may, at any time after such assess-

ment becomes payable, and before the sale of said

property for nonpayment thereof, as hereinafter pro-

vided, demand of the street superintendent that such

assessment, or any number of such assessments, be

offset against the amount to which he is entitled under

said judgment. Thereupon, if said amount is equal

to or greater than such assessment, including any

penalties and costs due thereon, the assessments shall

be marked 'Paid by Offset' ; and if the said amount is

less than the assessment and any penalties and costs

due thereon, the person demanding such offset shall

at the same time pay the difference to the street super-

intendent in money, and the assessment shall, on such

payment, be marked paid, the entries showing what

part thereof is paid by offsetting and what part in

money."



—32—

The application of such award to the assessment on the

remainder is tantamount to a pro tanto reduction of the

award, to the extent to which it is offset, and no gain can

be predicated upon any award except what is left over, if

any there be, not needed to pay the assessment. It was

stipulated in this case that the petitioner applied all of his

award, including not only that for the land taken but also

that received for severance damages to the remainder and

for damages to buildings upon the assessment, and in addi-

tion thereto paid the balance in cash. [R. 30-33, Stipula-

tion of Facts, par. 7.]

III.

The Provisions of Section 23 (c) (3) of the Revenue

Act of 1928, Asserted to Require Deferring De-

duction of the Assessment Until the Remainder

Is Sold, Have No Application and Do Not Con-

trol the Assessment Here Made to Pay the

Award.

These provisions are obviously meant to apply solely to

a situation where there was only an assessment to be con-

sidered and not to a compound situation like we have here

where an award is given and at the same instant, or before

the award is paid, an assessment is levied upon the

remainder to pay the award and the assessment, as in this

case, is in an amount more than twice the amount of the

award for the land taken, (less the attorneys' fees and

pro rata cost of the part taken).



-33—

Where there is no problem of taxing such an award,

it is proper for Congress to prescribe that the assessment

shall not be deducted as a current expense in that year

but left to abide a sale, when it may be determined whether

or not part of the assessment may represent some benefit

which can and will be determined by the sale price. This

is a reasonable regulation of Congress applied to that

situation. It should be interpreted to apply solely to that

kind of a problem, and that class of persons.

Here, we say with regard to the award, just what the

spirit of this section says with regard to the assessment.

There is no certainty that the assessment represents any

benefit, and if it was made to pay the award then the

calculation of the profit on the award should be left to

abide the event of the sale of the remainder. This section

need not and should not be construed as an attempt to

create a profit by ignoring a natural expense and liability

incident to the award. To do so would result in a gross

injustice. Further it is a "canon of statutory construc-

tion" that "all doubts are taken in the taxpayer's favor."

{Carrano v. Commissioner, 70 Fed. (2nd) 319, 321. Cit-

ing Brook V. Harrelson, 282 U. S. 55, 61 ; 51 S. Ct. 49; 75

L. Ed. 156.) Whatever profit, if any, in the award, will

surely be ascertained and taxed by respondent when the

remainder is sold. Meanwhile if there comes any benefit

from the improvement it will be reflected in petitioner's

annual income which respondent can tax.



—3^k-

IV.

If Any Profit May Be Deemed to Have Been Realized

on This Award, Then the Payment of the Assess-

ment Upon the Remainder by Offsetting the

Award Amounts to an Acquisition of a Para-

mount Title and Interest in the Remainder, and

the Remainder Being a Part and Parcel of the

Same Land From Which the Part Condemned
Was Taken, the Two, the Part Taken and the

Remainder, Are Obviously Not Only Similar or

Related in Service or Use, but Are Identical in

Service and Use, and Therefore Within the Pro-

visions of Section 112(f) of the Revenue Act of

1928 Which Prescribe That Gain Under Those
Circumstances Shall Not Be Recognized.

Section 112 (f) relating to the acquisition of property

similar or related in service or use, must obviously mean the

acquisition to some title to or interest in property. Rarely

does a person own the fee simple title including all legal

and equitable interest therein. The moment he buys prop-

erty he faces taxation, which becomes an equitable lien

which may ripen into legal title. He may purchase a

property subject to a mortgage. He may purchase it on

the installment plan, in which case the seller reserves the

legal title until certain conditions have been complied with

;

so, likewise, he may purchase an equitable interest in a

property which may ripen into a title, or he may cancel

an interest in a property, and if that property is similar

or related in service or use to the part which was con-

demned, and for which he received money with which he

bought this equitable title, it would appear clearly to

bring the situation within the purview of section 112 (f),

providing that "no gain shall be recognized" where the



proceeds of the involuntary conversion are expended in

the "aquisition of other property similar or related in

service or use to the property involuntarily converted

(condemned)."

In this case petitioner took the money he got from his

award for the land that was taken and used it to pay

off an equitable lien, to-wit, the assessment upon the

remainder. It is obvious that the tzvo properties, the one

taken, (the one for which the award was given) and the

remainder on which the assessment zvas levied were iden-

tical in service and use, for before the condemnation they

formed one property. The only question remaining then

is: Was the acquisition of the interest, to-wit, the payment

and cancellation of the assessment, an acquisition of prop-

erty within the meaning of section 112(f)? Counsel

contends that the payment of the assessment was certainly

an acquisition of property within the spirit and intent and

meaning of section 112 (f) of the Revenue Act of 1928.

If petitioner had not paid off the assessment his remainder

would have been sold for the delinquent assessment and

the equitable title of the city pursuant to section 28 of

said Street Act of 1903, would have ripened into a legal

title and he would have lost the remainder.

As a matter of fact, the respondent has previously held

that this said section 112 (f) permitted the acquisition of

an equitable interest in real property, and counsel contends

that its interpretation then may be construed as an ad-

mission of the correctness of the reasoning and practical

interpretation of that section.

The following letter, the original of which is being filed

with this court, shows such interpretation of that section

:



—36—

"Treasury Department

Washington

March 7, 1930.

Received

Mar 8 1930

Received

Mar 11 1930

Miller, Chevalier, Peeler & Wilson

(Seal)

Office of

Commissioner of Internal Revenue

Address Reply to

Commissioner of Internal Revenue

and Refer to

IT:E:RR
LAP
Miller and Chevalier,

Southern Building,

Fifteenth and H Streets, N. W.,

Washington, D. C.

Sirs:

Reference is made to the case of Mrs. Ida B. Mc-
Innes, 1547 Sierra Bonita Avenue, Los Angeles, Cali-

fornia, which was presented by your Los Angeles

office. Request is made, however, that reply be

made to your office and a power of attorney has ac-

cordingly been submitted. The question at issue is

the application of Section 112(f) of the Revenue Act

of 1928 to the transaction hereinafter described.



—37—

It appears that Mrs. Ida B. Mclnnes owned a par-

cel of real estate embracing- Lots 19 and 21 in the

City of Los Angeles, located at the corner of Santa

Monica Boulevard and Virgil Street on which were

located three buildings. One of the buildings was a

two-story hollow tile building covered with plaster

which was occupied by a store below and two apart-

ments above. The center building was a one-story

frame store building covered by stucco in the front.

The third building was a two-story building which

was occupied by three stores below and two apart-

ments above. It is stated that the property had cost

the taxpayer originally about $32,000.00. There

have been, however, several street assessments against

the property since she purchased it which have

brought the cost considerably above $32,000.00.

About May 1, 1929 the City of Los Angeles widened

Virgil Street and by condemnation proceedings took

approximately all of Lot 21. In consideration for

that lot the city paid Mrs. Mclnnes $42,009.00 and

$2,280.00 as severance damages with respect to Lot

19, making a total award of $44,289.00. Inasmuch

as there was a mortgage of $9,154.00, including ac-

crued interest, against the property, the city applied

that amount of the award to the satisfaction of the

mortgage lien. Mrs. Mclnnes received a check for

the balance of $35,135.00.

In addition to the above-mentioned property the

taxpayer owned another tract consisting of three im-

proved lots, numbers 22, 23 and 24, located at the

corner of Sunset Boulevard and Mariposa Street.

According to the diagram submitted there are eight

buildings located on the three lots. One is a two-

story frame and stucco building containing four flats.

On the same lot there are two bungalows used for



—38—

business purposes and two bungalows rented as dwell-

ings. Three other bungalows are located on the

other two lots and all appear to be rented as dwellings.

On Lots 23 and 24 there was a mortgage of

$30,000.00 and on Lot 22 there was a mortgage of

$4,000.00.

"Mrs. Mclnnes used the money awarded her from

the first herein described property which was taken

by condemnation proceedings in paying ofif the above-

mentioned mortgages on Lots 22, 23 and 24. The

$30,000.00 mortgage with accrued interest amounted

to $30,617.36 and the $4,000.00 mortgage with ac-

crued interest amounted to $4,024.89. These two

items plus the $9,154.00 applied by the city against

the mortgage on the property taken by it makes a

total of $43,796.25 used by Mrs. Mclnnes in paying

off indebtedness on the property converted or that

similar thereto.

"Request is made as to whether the transaction is

governed by the provisions of section 112 (f) of the

Revenue Act of 1928.

"In reply you are advised that it is the opinion of

this office that the property designated as Lots 22,

23 and 24 is similar property and is related in its

service and use to the property converted. Both are

real properties improved with business and residential

buildings which are used for income-producing pur-

poses by reason of their rental.

"It is therefore held that the application of the

money received by the taxpayer as an azvard for the

involuntary conversion of her equity in the portion

of the Virgil Street property taken by the city for

the acquisition of a greater equity in similar property

comes within the piirviezv of section 112 (f) of the

Revenue Act of 1928. No gain or loss was sustained



—39—

by the taxpayer in 1929. Any excess of the total

award of $44,298.00 over the amount applied by the

city to the liquidation of the mortgage on the property

condemned and the amount expended by the taxpayer

in liquidating the indebtedness on Lots 22, 23 and 24

shotdd be regarded as reducing the cost or other basis

of the remainder of the Virgil Street property to be

used for determining the gain or loss arising upon

upon subsequent disposition of the property.

"In any further communication relative to this

matter, reference should be made to the symbols

IT:E:RR-LAP.

Respectfully,

David Burnet,

Deputy Commissioner.

By L. K. SUNDERLIN

Chief of Section."

CONCLUSION.

The facts of this case and the law induce the following

conclusions

:

1. That the entire street proceeding as it affected peti-

tioner, including award and assessment, must be treated

as one transaction, and only the net result considered in

determining the existence of any gain.

2. That the assessment was primarily, presumptively

and by an overwhelming mass of evidence, and without

contradiction, a liability and, on payment, an expense

incident to, and inseparably connected with, payment of

the award, and hence must be treated as such expense and



—40—

deducted from the award in determining what petitioner

actually received, out of said proceeding.

3. That the award cannot be considered a closed

transaction unless the assessment be first deducted.

4. That petitioner expended the entire award in the

acquisition of other property similar or related in service

or use, in paying off the lien upon the remainder, and

hence comes within the spirit and meaning of section

112 (f) of the Revenue Act of 1928.

5. That respondent has failed to show petitioner

derived any gain from said award, in the sense intended

by Article XVI of the United States Constitution.

6. That in fact no such gain was derived.

7. That the order of the Board of Tax Appeals should

be reversed.

Respectfully submitted,

Gregory M. Creutz,

Attorney for Amici Curiae.



I





APPENDIX.

[Herewith follows copy of letter filed with this court] :

Library Park

[Crest of Board of Public Works
^'glfeeT"'^

City of City of Los Ansreles Opening widening

r\cci r ^""^ Lighting
Los Angeles] Office of the Assessments

Sanitary Sewer
Michigan 5211 BUREAU OF ASSESSMENTS Storm Drain

C.kTsTEELE Room 11, City Hall And 'special

Director Improvement
Assessments

"Address All Communications to Bureau of Assessments"

Los Angeles, Calif.

To Whom It May Concern :

The Bureau of Assessments of the City of Los Angeles does

hereby certify to the following facts:

That said Bureau of Assessments of the City of Los Angeles,

hereinafter referred to as "the Bureau of Assessments," had charge

of making up the assessment which was finally adopted by the

City Council of the City of Los Angeles as the assessment levied

in connection with that certain street proceeding popularly known

as "The Five Finger Plan" and described by Ordinance of Intention

of the City of Los Angeles No. 53214, and with the incidental

work of estimating the supposed benefits estimated to accrue to

the several parcels in the proceeding, and upon that basis propor-

tioning the cost of said proceeding among the several parcels in the

assessment district

;

That the undersigned, Laurence J. Thompson, is now, and for

more than ten years last past has been employed in said Bureau

of Assessments ; that he is now and was at the time of the making

of the assessments levied on the parcels in said Five Finger Plan,

Chief of the Opening and Widening Division of the said Bureau

of Assessments, and as such his duties during that time have been

to have immediate charge of the work of distributing proportionately

the costs of street proceedings among the several parcels in the

assessment districts covered by said street proceedings, and that

lie was in immediate charge of such work, and actually handled



_2—

the work of proportioning the c )St of said street proceeding men-

tioned above as the Five Finger Plan, and is, and Mas at the

time of the making of assessments therein, fully familiar with

all the details of the work connected with making said assessments

on the several parcels included in the assessment district of said

proceeding, and with the manner in which, and the factors which

were considered in arriving at the several assessments on the

several parcels in said assessment district;

That he is now, and was at the time of making said assessment

on said street proceeding, fully familiar with all proceedings which

were carried out under or pursuant to said Ordinance of Intention

No. 53214, said ordinance ordering said work, No. 54065, and

with the amount of the awards which were decreed in said

Superior Court case No. 202550, brought pursuant to and in

conformity with said Ordinance of Intention No. 53214, and with

the items making up the individual awards, to-wit, the award for

land taken, for damage to buildings, if any, and for severance, if

any.

That jurisdiction to proceed with said street proceeding and

every part thereof was acquired under and by virtue of said

Ordinance of Intention No. 53214, the notice of the hearing there-

on and the hearing held pursuant to said ordinance and said notice.

That no part of said street proceeding known as the Five

Finger Plan, and hereinafter referred to simply as "said street

proceeding," involved any paving or any other work done to the

streets involved in said proceeding ; that the whole of said street

proceeding involved merely the acquisition of the land necessary

to open and widen Ivar Avenue, Cahuenga Avenue, and other

streets, all of which are located in Hollywood, California.

That the hereinafter data, facts and figures are exact and true

copies of the records of the Bureau of Assessments in connection

with said street proceeding, and said records of said Bureau are now,

at the time of making this certificate, in the possession and under

the control of the undersigned, Laurence J. Thompson. That said

records show the following facts in connection with said street

proceeding and the assessments levied in connection therewith to

pay the cost of said street proceeding

:

The photostatic copies of three maps attached hereto and made

a part hereof are true photostatic copies of three portions of said

street proceeding and indicate: (1) and (2) opening and widening

of Ivar Avenue in said street proceeding, and (3) opening and



—3—

widening of a portion of Cahuenga Avenue in said street proceeding;

that each said map shows the part acquired in said street proceed-

ing with the number of the parcel corresponding to the parcel

number set forth in the complaint and in the judgment in said

Superior Court case No. 202550; that said maps show also the

assessment numbers of the parcels assessed to pay the cost of said

street proceeding.

That the total award for land taken in said street proceeding,

as shown by the judgment in said case No. 202550, was $4,044,-

961.05; that the assessment district paid $4,013,432.25; that the

incidental expenses of said proceeding, details of which are set

forth in footnote to Schedule 2 attached hereto, were $117,179.20;

that the City of Los Angeles allocated out of public funds $148,-

707.00, or approximately 3% of the total cost of said proceeding;

that the balance of said cost, to-wit, approximately 97% thereof,

was paid by the assessment district.

That, while those who received awards and paid assessments

upon the remainder of the land, part of which was taken in said

proceeding, constituted a smaller number than those who were

assessed but received no awards, yet the smaller number receiving

awards paid by far the greater share of the cost of said proceeding.

The persons receiving awards and having an assessment levied upon

the remainder of the land, part of v.hich was taken in said pro-

ceeding, and for which said awards were made numbered 372.

The details of said assessments against those receiving awards

are shown in Schedules 1 and 3 annexed hereto and made a part

hereof.

That the assessments levied on the various parcels in said

proceeding were determined, fixed and levied by said Bureau of

Assessments, pursuant to the provisions of section 16 of the Street

Opening Act of 1903. Said section 16 provides that the "Superin-

tendent of Streets (in this particular case the Bureau of Assess-

ments) shall proceed to assess the total expense of the total im-

provement (less any allocation made by the City of Los Angeles)

upon and against the lands, * * * w proportion to the benefits

to be derived from said improvement. That the Bureau of Assess-

ments has construed said section to mean that the expense shall

be distributed in proportion to the respective benefits which it

estimates the respective lots in the Assessment District receive from

the improvement without regard to the actual benefit (except inso-



far as the actual benefit forms the basis upon which to fix the assess-

ment by mathematical proportion).

Under section 16 of the Street Opening Act of 1903 the Bureau

of Assessments of the City of Los Angeles, in levying the assess-

ment on the parcels assessed in said street proceeding (including

those on Ivar Avenue) did not determine or fix any of the amounts

so assessed upon the theory or basis that the amount so assessed,

either collectively or individually, represented what in its opinion

was the amount of benefit which it estimated would accrue to the

parcels assessed, but rather to the contrary the amounts so assessed

were in excess of any possible benefit it could foresee likely to

accrue to said parcels, either collectively or individually. Tlie reason

for this is that the peculiar language of section 16 of said "Act"

requires the Bureau to spread said whole cost upon the assessment

district fixed in the Ordinance of Intention, regardless of the

actual benefit. The only thing which the Bureau observed in

making the assessment was to distribute said cost in proportion

to the benefit which each parcel was thought Hkely to enjoy from

the street proceeding.

In other words, under this section an actual assessment may be

one-half of the estimated benefit, or it may be three, five or ten

times the estimated benefit. The function and practice of this

Bureau in connection with this project was not to determine

and provide in said assessment that the amount assessed was equal

to the actual benefit estimated, but merely to arrange an assessment

so that the expense of said proceeding (as finally fixed by the court,

plus the expenses) was proportionately divided among the respec-

tive parcels according to the respective benefits, which by reason

of the facts it was estimated would be enjoyed by the various

parcels from said proceeding. In other words, if Parcel 152 were

determined liy the Bureau to have an estimated actual benefit of

$200 from said ])roceeding and other parcels were estimated

variously to have actual benefits of various sums which were fixed,

and the total amount of estimated actual benefits accruing to

these various parcels in the assessment district equalled the sum of

$1,040,000, this sum being roughly one-fourth of the $4,162,140.25

which had to be raised in said street proceeding, each parcel would

have to bear an assessment of four times the estimated benefit.

Furthermore under the 1903 Street Opening Act as it stood

at the time of this assessment there was no provision of law

whereby the allocation made by the City in the original ordinance



—5—

of intention of $148,708.00 could be raised to supply the difference

between any estimated actual benefit and the assessment which had

to be levied to bear the actual cost of $4,162,140.25. Unless the

precise sum were allocated in the Ordinance of Intention, the City

Council lost jurisdiction to increase it later, no matter hov; much

the total assessment exceeded the total benefit.

Said Street Opening Act of 1903 was amended after said assess-

ments were levied as to permit the legislative body, such as the

City Council, to increase the allocation, so as to make up by public

funds, as far as possible, the difference between the actual benefit

and the expense that had to be levied upon the property, regardless

of how far the assessment exceeded the actual benefit.

In estimating actual benefit believed by the Bureau likely to

accrue to the respective parcels in the assessment district as a

result of said street proceeding, and as a basis for fixing said

proportionate assessment, many factors were considered and a long-

range view over a long period of time made of prospective benefits.

Current general as well as local economic conditions existing in

1929 were among the factors considered by the Bureau in esti-

mating said benefits and in fixing said respective assessments.

General economic conditions were at high peak. Said benefits

so estimated to accrue to said respective parcels from, said proceeding

zvere predicated to a large extent upon a substantial continuance

of tJic prospt. ous conditions prevailing in the spring of 1929.

Another factor of special importance considered in estimating said

benefits was the character of the neighborhood and its likelihood

to develop and increase in its income-bearing possibilities, including

the possibility of an increase in business uses of the parcels assessed

;

and, particularly, iti levying the assessment of Ivor Avenue, it zi'as

anticipated that Ivar Avenue, below Hollywood Boulevard and

down to Sunset Boulevard, would develop into a high-class business

district. It was further considered, in the supposed development

of Ivar Avenue, that Ivar Avenue (along with other streets in

the Five Finger Plan) was part of the outlet from San Fernando

Valley as it comes through Cahuenga Pass, and that Cahuenga



Avenue being widened by said proceeding up to the entrance of

Cahuenga Pass at Highland Avenue, and that Cahuenga Avenue as

widened would provide a logical outlet from the San Fernando

Valley for traffic moving through Cahuenga Pass, down to Holly-

wood Boulevard and on to Los Angeles, and that Ivar Avenue

would share in the business development arising from this traffic

moving chiefly down Cahuenga Avenue.

The benefits estimated to accrue to Ivar Avenue landowners

and other street in the Five Finger Plan in this street proceeding

did not take into consideration the development of Highland

Avenue into a secondary state highway from Cahuenga Pass to

Santa Monica Boulevard and a consequent probable diversion

into Highland Avenue of considerable traffic from Cahuenga

Avenue and Ivar Avenue, and other streets which form part of

the Five Finger Plan leading into Cahuenga Avenue. Nor was

consideration given at that time to the fact that the development

as a secondary highway of Highland Avenue largely at public

expense might put the owners of property fronting on Highland

Avenue in a position to finance the development of a high-class

business section on Highland Avenue if a large part of the expense

of the widening and paving of Highland Avenue were carried on

at public expense, thus putting such owners of said frontage in a

better financial condition to develop the property in keeping with

the new development. Nor was consideration given to the fact

that the development of Highland Avnue into such secondary

highway and the development by the owners of their frontage on

Highland Avenue, as aforesaid, might detract substantially from

development of a high-class business section along Ivar Avenue and

other streets in the Five Finger Plan.

These factors were not considered at the time of levying the

assessment on Ivar Avenue and the aforesaid development of

Highland Avenue was in the formative stage, and there was no

indication at that time that Highland Avenue would be developed

and widened the State of California bearing one-third of the cost

of acquiring the land for widening and paying all of the cost

of paving with the resulting benefits to Highland Avenue as a

competitive business street.

In levying the assessment on Ivar Avenue and other streets in

the Five Finger Plan it was the opinion of the Bureau of Assess-

ments that the amount actually assessed against each individual

parcel in the assessment district, including all those fronting on Ivar



—7—

Avenue, not only collectively exceeded the collective estimated actual

benefit to accrue to those parcels from the street proceeding, but that

in each individual case the assessment levied against the individual

parcel was in excess of the actual benefit estimated to accrue to that

parcel in said proceeding, but each parcel was assessed its fair

proportion of the total expense of said proceeding based upon

the relative benefit which each lot would enjoy from that proceeding.

Though the final amounts levied against the individual parcels,

while in excess of the actual benefit to accrue, nevertheless had

to be placed against these parcels in order that they would total

the grand total cost of the proposed improvements, less said

allocation. In other words, the actual benefit assessment had to

be stepped up proportionately and mathematically so that the total

of the assessment so increased equal the total cost which had to be

raised by the assessment.

That on Cahuenga Avenue between Highland Avenue and Dix

Street in said Five Finger Plan, there was levied upon the frontage

of Cahuenga Avenue, as widened, assessments of approximately

$75.00 per front foot to pay for the cost of said proceeding.

The detail of these assessments in shown in Schedule 2 attached.

That in levying said assessment on Cahuenga Avenue it was recog-

nized that it was unlikely that there would be any appreciable

change in the residential character of the improvements put upon

said respective parcels on Cahuenga Avenue between said streets,

despite said widening of Cahuenga Avenue by this proceeding, at

least for a long time forward, for various reasons, including the

following: Cahuenga Avenue at this point has a heavy grade

and a winding street and is somewhat distant from the business

section of Hollywood ; the hinterland behind Cahuenga Avenue

here is very hilly and would not support much business ; there was

already upon said lots residences involving heavy investment and

in addition some residential income property, which would not

justify them being moved off to be replaced by business buildings.

That attached hereto are four schedules, which show the fol-

lowing :

Schedule 1. Amounts of the awards given in said Superior

Court case No. 202550, for land taken to open and widen Ivar

Avenue in said street proceeding, and opposite the amount of

award the amount of assessment which was levied against the

remainder of the parcel, part of which was taken in said street



proceeding, so as to enable comparison to be made between said

award for the land taken and the amount of assessment against

the remainder. The amount of award is the amount for the land

taken and does not include any severance damage to the remainder

or award for buildings destroyed or taken, or any reconditioning" of

any buildings.

Footnote of Schedule 1 contains a detailed analysis of total

award for land, severance and improvements on Ivar Avenue

corresponding to the parcel numbers set forth in the text

of Schedule 1.

Schedule 2. Total amount of awards for land taken on

Cahuenga Avenue between Highland Avenue and Dix Street in

said Street proceeding, (including severance, and damage to build-

ings) and amount of assessment levied against the remainder of

said parcels in said street proceeding to pay the cost thereof.

That Parcel No. 151 in said case No. 202550 was awarded

for land taken the sum of $23,549.00, and the remainder thereof

was assessed the sum of $38,713.60.

That the total of the awards in the block in which said parcel

#151 is located, to- wit, on Ivar Avenue, as opened up between

Selma Avenue and Sunset Boulevard, for the land taken was

$217,209.00, and the assessments levied upon the remainder of the

parcels, from which said award was given, amounted to $188,044.41,

or approximately 86% of the amounts of awards for the land taken.

That on the whole of Ivar Avenue opened or widened by

said proceeding, the amount received for land taken in said pro-

ceeding (exclusive of loss or damage to buildings or severance

damage to the remainder) by those receiving awards was $637,v63,

while these same persons paid upon the remainder of the parcels

])art of which was taken in said proceeding $443,432.73, that is

to say they i)aid back by way of assessment upon the remainder

69.5% of the total amount received by them as awards solely for

the land taken, irrespective of any building damage or severance.

Respectfully submitted

:

Bureau of Assessments

By
Laurence J. Thompson

Chief of Opening and Widening Division.



—9—
SCHEDULE 1.

Ivar Avenue Comparison of Awards and Assessments.

This schedule shows amount of the awards given in said Superior

Court case No. 202550, for land taken to open and widen Ivar

Avenue in said street proceeding, and opposite the amount of

award the amount of assessment which was levied against the

remainder of the parcel, part of which was taken in said street

proceeding, so as to enable comparison to be made between said

award for the land taken and the amount of assessment against

the remainder. The amount of award is the amount for the land

taken and does not include any severance damage to the remainder

or award for buildings destroyed or taken, or any reconditioning

of any buildings.

Ivar Avenue—Yucca to Hollywood

Parcel

No. Award for land taken Assessment No. Amount

98 17,431 (213 4,447.98

(214 5,597.41

99 2,640 215 8,319.17

100 3.868 216 11,785.49

101 3,042 217 9,012.43

102 3,133 218 9,012.43

103 2,480 219 6,932.64

104 2,550 (220 2,079.79

(221 4,852.85

105 3,519 (222 4,159.58

(223 4,852.85

106 4,675 (224 4,159.58

(225 7,625.90

107 1 (226 1.00

(227 1.00

$ 43,339 $ 82,840.10

Hollywood TO Selma
Parcel

No. Award for land taken Assessment No. Amount
141 160,000 462 23,293.67

142 17,995 458 27,988.80

143 126,000 463 32,701.27

144 38,870 (453 12,132.12



•10-

I'arcel

No. Award for land taken

145

146

5,085

29,465

Assessment No.

(454

(455

(456

(457

452

473

Grand totals $637,963

Amount
12,132.12

12,132.12

12,132.12

12,132.12

12,132.12

15,771.76

$377,415 $172,548.22

Selma TO Sunset

Parcel

No. Award for land taken Assessment No. Amount
147-148 8,352 (451 4,355.43

(430 7,962.14

149 65,242 (428 12,317.57

(429 12,317.57

(431 7,021.03
• (432 13,026.43

(433 10,743.86

150 11,578 (434 6,683.07

(435 9,244.68

151 23,549 (398 19,243.28

(436 19,470.32

152 16,118 (397 9,100.82

(437 9,043.63

153 70,180 438 21,082.16

154 18,890 395 12,998.70

155 3,300 396 13,433.72

$217,209 $188,044.41

Total of

above totals $ 43,339 $ 82,840.10

377,415 172,548.22

217,209 188,044.41

$443,432.73

(1) This footnote gives a detailed analysis of total award for

land, severance and improvements on Ivar Avenue corresponding to

the parcel numbers set forth in the text of Schedule 1.

Segregation of Awards on Ivar Avenue



Parcel

No.

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

Parcel

No.

141

142

143

144

145

146

Land

17,431

2,640

3,«68

3,042

3,133

2,480

2,550

3,519

4,675

1

$ 43,339

Land

160,000

17,995

126,000

38,870

5,085

29,465

$377,415

—11—

Yucca to Hollywood

Severance Improvements

12,174 10

70

55

25

12

10

10

23

$12,174 $ 215

Hollywood to Selma

Severance

16,000

7,628

4,926

$28,554

Improvements

2,496

787

35,209

1,963

3,109

$43,564

Total

29,615

2,710

3,923

3,067

3,145

2,490

2,560

3,542

4,675

1

$55,728

Total

178,496

18,782

161,209

48,461

5,085

37,500

$449,533

Selma to Sunset

Parcel

No. Land Severance Improvements Total

147-8 8,352 3,018 4,338 15,708

149 65,242 13,308 9,394 87,944

150 11,578 1,436 3,490 16,504

151 23,549 4,006 10,267 37,822

152 16,118 4,372 12,472 32.962



—14—

Asst. No. Amount Asst. No. Amount Asst No. Amount

646 7885.88 805 1247.88 758 1774.76

603 5199.48 800 1247.88 756 9575.97

604 5199.48 799 1247.88 755 11,893.90

610 2249.30 820 1299.87 568 819.44

643 7255.36 821 1299.87 569 3018.47

611 4977.64 794 1247.88 570 2599.74

642 3284.69 785 4285.20 571 2599.74

640 3303.40 826 65,998.74 572 2599.74

639 869.35 784 8624.07 574a 363.96

638 1936.98 780 6884.63 574b 259.97

637 2870.11 779 2487.95 563 836.08

636 3377.58 775 2599.74 562 823.08

635 1604.91 776 2599.74 580 519.95

612 1067.63 774 2599.74 581 519.95

617 2538.04 77?> 2599.74 559 6214.03

618 2131.79 772 2599.74 558 3466.32

619 1448.92 789 755.48 557 3466.32

620 3466.32 790 680.09 556 1386.53

621 3466.32 791 680.09 555 1386.53

622 3466.32 792 680.09 554 2773.06

623 3466.32 793 1510.97 553 2079.79

624 4052.82 770 2495.75 552 2079.79

551 1386.53 1110 1948.77 1094 2079.79

550 3466.32 1111 2255.88 1344 2079.79

549 3466 32 1112 2255.88 1345 2079.79

548 4159.58 1095 2079.79 1346 2079.79

587 818.74 1096 2079.79 1347 2079.79

588 3466.32 1097 2079.79 1348 2079.79

589 3466.32 1098 2079.79 1349 2079.79

590 1733.16 1099 2079.79 1350 2079.79

591 1733.16 1100 2079.79 1351 2079.79

592 3466.32 1101 2079.79 1352 2079.79

593 4159.58 1102 2079.79 1353 2079.79

594 6200.55 1103 2079.79 1354 2079.79

547 9903 97 1104 2079.79 1355 2279.45

3582 79 1105 2079.79 1302 2279.45

1880 83 1106 2275.29 1303 2079.79

2343 23 1083 2275.29 1304 2079.79

2^53 11 1084 2079.79 1305 2079.79

2253 11 108^^ 2079.79 1306 2079 79

1072

1073

1074

1075

1076



-15—

Asst. No. Amount Asst. No. Amount Asst No. Amount

1077 2253.11 1086 2079.79 1307 2079.79

1078 2253.11 1087 2079.79 1308 2079.79

1079 4511.76 1088 2079.79 1309 2079.79

1080 2255.88 1089 2079.79 1310 2079.79

1082 1665.22 1090 2079.79 1311 2079.79

1107 2255.88 1091 2079.79 1312 2079.79

1108 2255.88 1092 2079.79 1314 1551.53

1109 1804.57 1093 2079.79 1343 2287.77

1342 2079.79 1280 1733.16 1258 1733.16

1341 1663.83 1281 1733.16 1257 1733.16

1340 1663.83 1282 1733.16 1256 1733.16

1339 1663.83 1283 1733.16 1255 1733.16

1338 1663.83 1284 1733.16 1254 1733.16

1337 1663.83 1285 1733.16 1253 1733.16

1336 2079.79 1286 1733.16 1252 1733.16

1335 2079.79 1287 1733.16 1251 1906.48

1334 2079.79 1288 1733.16 1290 1733.16

1333 2079.79 1289 1906.48 1291 1733.16

1332 2079.79 1276 1335.57 1292 1733.16

1331 2130.40 1273 1733.16 1293 1733.16

1328 1652.19 1272 1733.16 1294 1733.16

1325 2079.79 1271 1733.16 1295 1733.16

1324 2079.79 1270 1733.16 1296 1733.16

1323 2079.79 1269 1733.16 1297 1733.16

1322 2079.79 1268 1733.16 1298 1733.16

1321 2079.79 1267 1733.16 1299 1733.16

1320 2079.79 1266 1733.16 1300 1733.16

1319 2079.79 1265 1733.16 1301 1899.54

1318 2079.79 1264 1733.16 1044 1733.16

1317 2079.79 1263 1906.48 1045 1733.16

1316 2079.79 1262 1733.16 1046 1733.16

1315 2287.77 1261 1733.16 1047 1733.16

1278 1828.48 1260 1733.16 1048 1733.16

1279 1733.16 1259 1733.16 1049 1733.16

1050 1733.16 1023 1715.83



—18—

Asst. No. Amount Asst. No. Amount

89 2,582.06 54 3,882.28

93 1,294.32 55 3,882.28

20 1,632.00 56 3,882.28

23 2,270.44 57 3,882.28

24 2,057.61 58 3,882.28

25 2,600.00 59 3,882.28

26 2,600.00 60 3,959.00

77 2,580.33^/

28 2,750.18 Total--$190,412.16

(94 7,225.90

(95 1,776.13

(96 1,732.47

(97 3,508.60

98 1,753.96

99 1,753.96

State of California, County of Los Angeles—ss.

Laurence J. Thompson, being first duly sworn deposes and

says : That he is chief of the Opening and Widening division

of the Bureau of Assessments of the City of Los Angeles, and

as such chief he is fully familiar with all the proceedings mentioned

in the within certificate, and with the action taken under and

pursuant to said proceedings. That he has read the foregoing

certificate and knows the contents thereof, and that same is true

of his own knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated on

information and belief, and as to those matters he believes it,

and each and every statement therein made, to be true.

Laurence J. Thompson

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1st day of March, 1935.

(Seal) August P. Coviello

Notary Pu])lic in and for the County of Los Angeles, State of

California.



—19—

The Following Excerpts From the Street Opening Act

of 1903, California Stats. 1903, p. 376, Approved

March 24, 1903, as Amended, Are Pertinent to

This Case.

"Power to open streets, etc.

"Sec. 1. Whenever the pubhc interest or convenience may re-

quire, the city council of any muncipality shall have full power

and authority to order the laying out, opening, extending, widening

or straightening, * * * gf any one or more of any public

streets, * * * within such muncipality, and to acquire, by

condemnation, any and all property necessary or convenient for

that purpose or any interest therein including * * *."

"Declaration of intention. City may pay percentage.

"Sec. 2. Before ordering any improvement to be made * * *

the city council shall pass an ordinance declaring its intention

so to do. Said ordinance shall be sufficient if it describes the land

necessary or convenient to be taken for the proposed improve-

ment, and describes briefly and in general terms the proposed im-

provement and the district to be benefited by said improvement

and to be assessed to pay the expense thereof, to be known as the

assessment district, and refers to a map or plat, approved by the

city council, which shall be on file in the oftice of the city clerk

or city engineer at the time of passing the said ordinance which said

map shall indicate the land necessary or convenient to be taken for

the proposed improvement and shall indicate by a boundary line

the extent of the territory to be included in the assessment district.

Said map shall govern for all details as to the extent and description

of the land to be taken for the proposed improvement and as to

the extent of said assessment district. * * * Said city council

may in its discretion declare that the whole or any percentage of,

or any sum toward the expense of said improvement will be

paid by said muncipality, in which case the sum or percentage

to be so paid shall be stated in said ordinance of intention. (As

amended, Statutes 1927, Chap. 674.)"



—20—

"Notice to be posted. Publication. Notice to be

mailed to owners. Affidavit of Clerk.

"Sec. 3. The street superintendent shall thereupon cause to

be conspicuously posted * * * ^|- ^^qi niore than three hundred

feet apart, notices (not less than three in all) of the passage of

said ordinance. * * *"

"Protests. Hearing, Notice and Decision. Jurisdiction.

"Sec. 4. Any persons interested, objecting to said improvement

or to the extent of the assessment district, may file a written protest

with the clerk of the city council, within thirty days after the first

publication of the notice required by section three of this act.

* * * " "The city council shall thereupon fix a time for

hearing said protests * * * ^j-^j shall cause notice of the time

of such hearing to be published * * * At the time set for

hearing said protests, the city council shall proceed to hear and

pass upon all protests so made, and its decision shall be final and

conclusive; * * *" "If no protests in writing have been

filed within the time hereinbefore provided for filing the same,

or * * * be found by the city council to be insufficient, or shall

be overruled, or if a protest against the proposed assessment district

shall be heard and denied, immediately thereupon the city council

shall be deemed to acquire jurisdiction to order the proposed im-

provement. (As amended. Statutes 1927, Chap. 674.)"

"Actions, when to be brought. Procedure.

"Sec. 6. Upon the passage of said ordinance ordering said

improvement, the city attorney shall bring said action * * *

Said action shall in all respects be subject to and governed by

such provisions of the Code of Civil Procedure * * * except

in the particulars otherwise provided for in this act. (Amended,

Statutes 1925, p. 87.)"



—21—

"Complaint, what shall set forth.

"Sec. 7. The complaint shall set forth, or state the effect of,

the ordinance of intention, and the ordinance ordering the im-

provement, but need not set up any other proceedings had before

the bringing of the action. Said ordinances shall be conclusive

evidence, in such action, of the public necessity of the proposed

improvement, and also that the same is located in the manner

which will be most compatible with the greatest public good and

the least private injury."

"Abandonment of proceedings.

"Sec. 14. The city council may, at any time prior to the pay-

ment of the compensation awarded the defendants, abandon the

proceedings, by ordinance, and cause the said action to be dis-

missed, without prejudice; and if any of the assessments levied to

pay the expense of the improvements, as hereinafter provided,

shall have been actually paid in money at the time of such

abandonment, the same shall be refunded to the persons by

whom they were paid. If the proceedings be abandoned or the

action dismissed no attorney's fees shall be awarded the defendants

or either or any of them. (Amendment approved April 12, 1911.

Statutes 1911, p. 894. Also amended in 1909. Statutes 1909,

p. 1040.)

"Diagram of improvement.

"Sec. 15. Upon the e?itry of the inicrlocutory jiidgincnf, the

city council shall order the city engineer * * * to make and

deliver to the street superintendent, a diagram of the improvement

and of the property within the assessment district described in the

ordinance of intention. Said diagram shall show the land to

be taken for the proposed improvement, and also each separate lot,

piece or parcel of land within the assessment district, and the

dimensions of each such lot, piece, or parcel of land, and the rela-

tive location of the same to the proposed improvement."



—22—

"Assessinent, how made and what to show.

"Sec. 17. The street superintendent shall make the said assess-

ment in writing. Such assessment shall describe each lot, piece,

or parcel of land assessed for said improvement, and shall designate

each such lot, piece, or parcel of land with an appropriate number.

The street superintendent shall also designate each such lot, piece,

or parcel of land on said diagram, with the number corresponding

with the number thereof in said assessment, and said diagram

shall thereupon be attached to and become and be deemed to be a

part of said assessment. Such assessment shall show the total

sum to be raised thereby, as hereinbefore provided, and also the

items of such total sum, and opposite each lot, piece, or parcel of

land assessed, the amount assessed thereon, and the name of the

owner thereof, if known to the street superintendent; or if the

owner's name is unknown, the word 'Unknown' shall be written

instead of such name.

"Notice of filing of assessment.

"Sec. 18. As soon as said assessment is completed the street

superintendent shall file the same * * * ^Jth the clerk of the

council, who shall give notice of such filing by publication * * *

Said notice shall require all persons interested to file with said

clerk their objections, if any they have, to the confirmation of

said assessment, within thirty days after the date of the first

publication of such notice, which date shall be stated in said

notice.

"Objections.

"Sec. 19. All oljjections shall l;e in vv-riting and shall be filed

with said clerk within the time prescribed in the notice required

by section 18 hereof. The clerk shall * * * \^y g^id assess-

ment and all objections so filed with him, before the council; and

said council shall hear all such objections at said meeting, or at any

other time to which the hearing thereof may be adjourned, and pass

upon such assessment, and may confirm, modify, or correct said

assessment, or may order a new assessment, upon which like pro-

ceedings shall be had, as in the case of an original assessment

;

or if there be no objections, the council shall, at any regular meet-

ing after the expiration of the time for filing objections, confirm

such assessment, and the action of the council upon such objections

and assessment shall be final and conclusive in the premises."



—23—

"Delinquent assessment. Notice. Sale.

"Sec. 23. The street superintendent shall, within ten days

from the date of such delinquency, begin the publication of a list

of the delinquent assessment * * * fhe street superintendent

shall publish a * * * notice that unless each assessment de-

linquent * * * thereon, is paid, the property upon which such

assessment is a lien, will be sold at public auction at a time and

place to he specified in the notice. * * *"

"Deed, when executed. Cost. Service of Notice.

Redemption.

"Sec. 28. At any time after the expiration of twelve months

from the date of sale, the street superintendent must execute to

the purchaser or his assignee on his application, if such purchaser

or assignee has complied with the provisions of this section, a deed

of the property sold, in which shall be recited substantially the

matters contained in the certificate, also any assignment thereof

and the fact that no person has redeemed the property. * * *"

"Deed is prima facie regular.

"Sec. 29. The deed of the street superintendent shall be

prima facie evidence of the truth of all matters recited therein, and
of the regularity of all proceedings prior to the execution thereof,
and of title in the grantee." i;, <, 5; /«.












